

# Memorandum

To:

Bret Bartolotta, City Attorney's Office

From:

Ted Miyahara, San Diego Housing Commission

Date:

October 25, 2012

Subject: Fairbanks Commons, Related Entity Letter

The San Diego Housing Commission acts as the administrator for multifamily housing revenue bonds issued by the Housing Authority of City of San Diego. The Housing Authority is a related entity of the City of San Diego.

On November 27, 2012, the Housing Commission will seek Housing Authority approval for the issuance of up to \$39,000,000 in multifamily housing revenue bonds (Bonds) to finance the acquisition and rehabilitation of a multifamily residential rental housing facility known as Fairbanks Commons (Project). The proposed Bonds will be special, limited obligations of the Housing Authority, payable solely from the operating revenues and assets comprising the Project. The proposed bond issuance has been structured as a private placement and no Official Statement or other offering document will be used to market the Bonds to investors.

The attached letter has been prepared in accordance with Municipal Code §22.4101 (*et. seq.* (Code). In preparing the bond documents for this transaction, the Housing Commission and the financing team have not relied upon any information provided by the City.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 619-578-7548.



### Related Entity Letter

The San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission), as administrator for the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego (Housing Authority), acknowledges that pursuant to Municipal Code §22.4101 *et. seq.* (Code), the Disclosure Practices Working Group (Group) has the responsibility to review the form and content of information disclosed by the City in connection with securities issued by Related Entities (as defined in the Code). To help the Group fulfill this responsibility, the Housing Commission submits this letter for approval by the Group. The Housing Commission understands and agrees that it will not docket the Preliminary Official Statement or any other offering document for consideration by the City Council prior to submitting this letter to the Group.

The Housing Commission understands that it is responsible for preparing this letter because the Housing Authority is a Related Entity of the City of San Diego. The Housing Commission makes the following certification related to the proposed multifamily housing revenue bonds for the rental housing facility known as Fairbanks Commons:

The Housing Commission did not request, and did not receive, any information from a City employee that we intend to include in a Preliminary Official Statement or other offering document that is being prepared in connection with the securities being offered by the Housing Authority.

Related Entity:

Housing Authority of the City of San Diego

Authorized Officer:

Deborah N. Ruane

Senior Vice President

Dated:

October 25, 2012

#### TRUST INDENTURE

#### **Between**

# HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, as Issuer

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

Dated as of December 1, 2012

**Relating to:** 

\$[35,175,000] HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 SERIES B-1

		Page
ARTICLE I	OTHER PROVISIONS OF GENERAL APPLICATION	2
Section 1.1	Definitions	2
Section 1.2	Ownership of Bonds; Effect of Action by Bondholders	
Section 1.3	Effect Of Headings and Table of Contents	
Section 1.4	Date of Indenture	
Section 1.5	Designation of Time For Performance	
Section 1.6	Interpretation	
ARTICLE II	GRANTING CLAUSES	30
ARTICLE III	LIMITED LIABILITY	
Section 3.1	Source of Payment of Bonds and Other Obligations; Disclaimer of	31
	General Liability	31
Section 3.2	Exempt From Individual Liability	
ARTICLE IV	THE BONDS	
ARTICLETV	THE BUNDS	32
Section 4.1	Terms	
Section 4.2	Form of Bonds	
Section 4.3	Execution, Authentication and Delivery	
Section 4.4	Registration; Transfer and Exchange	
Section 4.5	Mutilated Destroyed, Lost and Stolen Bonds	
Section 4.6	Persons Deemed Owners	
Section 4.7	Cancellation	
Section 4.8	Book-Entry System	
Section 4.9	Conversion of Interest Rate Modes	
Section 4.10	Provision of Credit Facility	41
ARTICLE V	OPTIONAL AND MANDATORY TENDERS	42
Section 5.1	Optional Tenders	42
Section 5.2	Mandatory Tenders	43
Section 5.3	Remarketing of Bonds	43
Section 5.4	Trustee to Pay Purchase Price	45
Section 5.5	Delivery of Purchased Bonds and Remarketing of Pledged Bonds	46
ARTICLE VI	REDEMPTION OF BONDS	47
Section 6.1	Optional Redemption	47
Section 6.2	Mandatory Redemption From Amounts Transferred From Project	
222222	Fund	48
Section 6.3	Mandatory Redemption From Mandatory Prepayment of Note	
Section 6.4	Mandatory Redemption For Loan Agreement Default	
Section 6.5	Mandatory Redemption From Amounts Transferred From Principal	
	Reserve Fund	48
Section 6.6	Mandatory Redemption From Pre-Conversion Loan Equalization	
	Payment	49

(continued)

		Page
Section 6.7	Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption	49
Section 6.8	Mandatory Redemption Upon Sale of Project	
Section 6.9	Purchase in Lieu of Redemption	
Section 6.10	Purchase of Subordinate Bonds in Lieu of Redemption	50
Section 6.11	Notice of Redemption	50
Section 6.12	Deposit of Redemption Price or Purchase Price	51
Section 6.13	Bonds Payable on Redemption Date	51
Section 6.14	Partial Redemption; Selection of Bonds	51
ARTICLE VII	DELIVERY OF BONDS; APPLICATION OF BOND PROCEEDS AND OTHER FUNDS	52
Section 7.1	Conditions Precedent to the Initial Delivery of Bonds	52
Section 7.2	Proceeds From Sale of Bonds and Other Closing Funds	
ARTICLE VIII	PLEDGE; FUNDS	
Section 8.1	Pledge of Revenues and Assets	53
Section 8.2	Establishment of Funds	
Section 8.3	Application of Pledged Revenues	54
Section 8.4	Bond Fund	
Section 8.5	Expense Fund	56
Section 8.6	Costs of Issuance Fund	56
Section 8.7	Project Fund	56
Section 8.8	Rebate Fund	59
Section 8.9	Surplus Fund	60
Section 8.10	Application of Funds and Accounts Upon Event of Default	60
Section 8.11	Non-Presentment of Bonds	61
Section 8.12	Final Balances	61
Section 8.13	Remarketing Proceeds Fund	61
Section 8.14	Principal Reserve Fund	61
Section 8.15	Additional Funds	62
Section 8.16	Swap or Cap Agreements	62
ARTICLE IX	INVESTMENT OF FUNDS	62
Section 9.1	Investment of Funds	
ARTICLE X	REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS	64
Section 10.1	General Representations	64
Section 10.2	No Encumbrance on Trust Estate	
Section 10.3	Payment of Bond Obligations	
Section 10.4	Loan Agreement Performance	
Section 10.5	Maintenance of Records; Inspection of Records	
Section 10.6	Tax Covenants	
Section 10.7	Performance by the Borrower	66

(continued)

Page

ARTICLE XI	DEFAULT; REMEDIES	67
Section 11.1	Events of Default	67
Section 11.2	Acceleration of Maturity; Rescission and Annulment	68
Section 11.3	Additional Remedies; Bondholder Representative Enforcement	
Section 11.4	Application of Money Collected	
Section 11.5	Remedies vested in Trustee and Bondholder Representative	
Section 11.6	Limitation on Suits; Rights of Bondholders	
Section 11.7	Unconditional Right of Bondholders to Receive Principal, Premium	
	and Interest	71
Section 11.8	Restoration of Positions	71
Section 11.9	Rights and Remedies Cumulative	72
Section 11.10	<u> </u>	
Section 11.11	Waiver of Past Defaults	
Section 11.12	Remedies Under Loan Agreement or Note	
Section 11.13	Waiver of Appraisement and Other Laws	
Section 11.14	Suits to Protect the Trust Estate	
Section 11.15	Remedies Subject to Applicable Law	
Section 11.16	Assumption of Obligations	
ARTICLE XII	THE TRUSTEE	
Section 12.1	Appointment of Trustee; Acceptance	74
Section 12.2	Certain Duties and Responsibilities of Trustee	74
Section 12.3	Notice of Defaults	
Section 12.4	Certain Rights of Trustee	
Section 12.5	Not Responsible for Recitals	
Section 12.6	May Hold Bonds	
Section 12.7	Money Held in Trust	
Section 12.8	Compensation and Reimbursement	
Section 12.9	Trustee Required; Eligibility	
Section 12.10	Resignation and Removal; Appointment of Successor	
Section 12.11	Acceptance of Appointment by Successor	
Section 12.12	Merger, Conversion, Consolidation or Succession to Business	
Section 12.13	Requirements for Bondholder Consent and Instruction to the	
	Trustee	80
Section 12.14	Appointment of Co-Trustee	
Section 12.15	Loan Servicing	
Section 12.16	Requests From Rating Agency	
Section 12.17	No Recourse Against Officers or Employees of Trustee	
Section 12.18	Concerning the Remarketing Agent	
Section 12.19		
Section 12.20		
Section 12.21	Qualifications of Tender Agent	

(continued)

**Page** 

ARTICLE XIII	SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES; AMENDMENT OF LOAN AGREEMENT AND BOND DOCUMENTS	85
Section 13.1	Supplemental Trust Indentures Without Bondholders Consent	85
Section 13.2	Supplemental Trust Indentures With Bondholders' Consent	
Section 13.3	Supplemental Indentures Part of Indenture	
Section 13.4	Discretion of Trustee to Execute Supplemental Indenture	
Section 13.5	Consents and Opinions	
Section 13.6	Notation of Modification on Bonds; Preparation of New Bonds	88
Section 13.7	Amendments to Loan Agreement and Bond Documents Not Requiring Consent of Bondholders	88
Section 13.8	Amendments to Loan Agreement and Bond Documents Requiring Consent of Bondholders	
Section 13.9	Amendments to the Credit Facility	
ARTICLE XIV	DEFEASANCE	
Section 14.1	Satisfaction and Discharge of Indenture	90
Section 14.2	Trust for Payment of Debt Service	
Section 14.3	Special Defeasance	
ARTICLE XV	MISCELLANEOUS	
Section 15.1	Notices	92
Section 15.2	Notice to Bondholders; Waiver	
Section 15.3	Successors and Assigns	
Section 15.4	Benefits of Indenture	
Section 15.5	Bondholder Representative; Trustee's, Credit Facility Provider's and Servicer's Consents	05
Section 15.6	Proof of Execution of Writings and Ownership	
Section 15.7	Legal Holidays	
Section 15.7 Section 15.8	Governing Law	
Section 15.9	Severability	
Section 15.10	Execution in Several Counterparts	
Section 15.11	Nonrecourse Obligation of the Borrower	97
Section 15.12	Preservation and Inspection of Documents; Electronic Transactions	
ARTICLE XVI	SUBORDINATE BONDS	98
Section 16.1	Conversion Between Senior and Subordinate Bonds	98

EXHIBIT A Form of Bond

EXHIBIT B [Reserved]

EXHIBIT C-1 Form of Written Requisition of the Borrower

EXHIBIT C-2 Form of Written Requisition of the Borrower – Costs of Issuance Fund

EXHIBIT D Form of Investor Letter

(continued)

Page

EXHIBIT E	Form of Notice of Interest Rate Conversion
EXHIBIT F	Notice of Subordination of Bonds
EXHIBIT G	Form of Subordinate Tax-Exempt Bond

#### TRUST INDENTURE

This Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012 (this "Indenture"), is entered into by the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (the "Issuer"), a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the "State"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (together with any successor trustee thereunder, the "Trustee");

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the Issuer has been duly created and organized pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code (the "Act"), for the purpose of providing a means of financing the costs of residential ownership and development that will provide decent, safe and sanitary housing for persons of low and moderate income at prices or rentals they can afford; and

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Issuer: (a) to make loans to any person to provide financing for rental residential developments and intended to be occupied in part by persons of low and moderate income, as determined by the Issuer; (b) to issue its revenue bonds for the purpose of obtaining moneys to make such loans and provide such financing, to establish necessary reserve funds and to pay administrative costs and other costs incurred in connection with the issuance of such bonds; and (c) to pledge all or any part of the revenues, receipts or resources of the Issuer, including the revenues and receipts to be received by the Issuer from or in connection with such loans, and to mortgage, pledge or grant security interests in such loans or other property of the Issuer in order to secure the payment of the principal or redemption price of and interest on such bonds; and

WHEREAS, Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a California limited partnership (the "Borrower"), has requested the Issuer to issue revenue bonds designated as the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1 (the "Bonds") and to loan the proceeds from the sale thereof (the "Loan") to the Borrower to finance the construction and development of a multifamily rental housing development located in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, known as Fairbanks Commons Apartments (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Bonds will be issued simultaneously with the Issuer's Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2 (the "Junior Bonds"), which shall be junior in all respects to the Bonds and to any Subordinate Bonds (as defined herein) issued under this Indenture; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Junior Bonds will be used to fund a loan (the "Junior Loan") to the Borrower to provide additional financing for the Project, which Junior Loan, including all security pledged in connection therewith, shall be junior in all respects to the Bonds and the Loan and to any Subordinate Bonds issued under this Indenture and any loan related to such Subordinate Bonds;

OHSUSA:751726689.5

WHEREAS, if the Conversion Notice is not issued prior to the Outside Conversion Date (a) Conversion will not occur, and (b) the Bonds will be subject to special mandatory redemption;

WHEREAS, simultaneously with the delivery of this Indenture, the Issuer and the Borrower will enter into a Loan Agreement of even date herewith (as it may be supplemented or amended, the "Loan Agreement"), whereby the Borrower agrees to make loan payments to the Issuer in an amount which, when added to other funds available under this Indenture, will be sufficient to pay the Bond Obligations (as defined herein) and to pay all costs and expenses related thereto when due; and

WHEREAS, to evidence its payment obligations under the Loan Agreement the Borrower will execute and deliver a Multifamily Note dated as of the Closing Date (the "Note"), and the obligations of the Borrower under the Note will be secured by a lien on and security interest in the Project pursuant to a Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing of even date herewith to the Trustee (the "Mortgage"), made by the Borrower in favor of the Issuer and assigned to the Trustee; and

WHEREAS, all things necessary to make the Bonds, when authenticated by the Trustee and issued as provided in this Indenture, valid, binding and legal limited obligations of the Issuer and to constitute this Indenture a valid and binding agreement securing the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds issued and to be issued hereunder, have been done and performed and the execution and delivery of this Indenture and the execution and issuance of the Bonds, subject to the terms hereof, have in all respects been duly authorized;

#### NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH:

It is hereby covenanted and declared that the Bonds are to be authenticated and delivered and the Trust Estate (as hereinafter defined) subject to this Indenture is to be held and applied by the Trustee, subject to the covenants, conditions and trusts hereinafter set forth, and the Issuer does hereby covenant and agree to and with the Trustee, for the benefit (except as otherwise expressly provided herein) of the Bondholders, as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I**

#### OTHER PROVISIONS OF GENERAL APPLICATION

Section 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. For all purposes of this Indenture, except as otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise clearly requires:

- (a) Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in this Article I.
- (b) The terms "herein, "hereof" and "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or other subdivision. The terms "agree" and "agreements" contained herein are intended to include and mean "covenant" and "covenants."

- (c) All references made (a) in the neuter, masculine or feminine gender shall be deemed to have been made in all such genders, and (b) in the singular or plural number shall be deemed to have been made, respectively, in the plural or singular number as well. Singular terms shall include the plural as well as the singular, and vice versa.
- (d) All accounting terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them, and all computations herein provided for shall be made, in accordance with the Approved Accounting Method. All references herein to "Approved Accounting Method" refer to such principles as they exist at the date of application thereof.
- (e) All references in this instrument to designated "Articles," "Sections" and other subdivisions are to the designated Articles, Sections and subdivisions of this instrument as originally executed.
- (f) All references in this instrument to a separate instrument are to such separate instrument as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time pursuant to the applicable provisions thereof.
- (g) References to the Bonds as "tax-exempt" or to the tax exempt status of the Bonds are to the exclusion of interest on the Bonds (other than any Bonds held by a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" within the meaning of Section 147 of the Code) from gross income for federal income tax purposes pursuant to Section 103(a) of the Code.
  - (h) The following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Act" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals above.

"Act of Bankruptcy" shall mean the filing of a petition in bankruptcy (or any other commencement of a bankruptcy or similar proceeding) under any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, or similar law, now or hereafter in effect; provided that, in the case of an involuntary proceeding, such proceeding is not dismissed within 90 days after the commencement thereof.

"Additional Payments" shall mean the payments payable pursuant to Section 2.6 and Section 4.15 of the Loan Agreement.

"Affiliate" shall mean, as to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly, is in Control of, is Controlled by or is under common Control with such Person.

"Agreement of Environmental Indemnification" shall mean the Agreement of Environmental Indemnification, dated as of the date thereof, executed by the Borrower and the Guarantor for the benefit of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, any lawful holder, owner or pledgee of the Note and any swap counterparty to the Borrower from time to time.

"Amortization Schedule" shall mean the schedule of monthly debt service payments on the Note as set forth therein, as such schedule may be amended from time to time. "Approved Accounting Method" shall mean generally accepted accounting principles applicable to entities organized as the Borrower in the United States of America as of the date of the applicable financial report, or such other modified accrual or cash basis system of accounting approved by the Bondholder Representative.

"Authorized Amount" shall mean \$[35,175,000], the principal amount of Bonds authorized to be issued under this Indenture. The Bonds will be issued as draw-down Bonds in accordance with Section 4.1(k).

"Authorized Borrower Representative" shall mean a person at the time designated and authorized to act on behalf of the Borrower by a written certificate furnished to the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative, the Trustee and the Servicer and containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on behalf of the Borrower by its Borrower Controlling Entity which certificate may designate one or more alternates.

"Authorized Denomination" shall mean \$100,000 principal amount and any multiple of \$0.01 in excess thereof; provided, however, that the initial draw of the Bonds may be in an amount of \$55,000 or greater, and provided further that if a Credit Facility is in effect hereunder, "Authorized Denomination" shall mean (i) during any Daily Interest Rate Mode and Weekly Interest Rate Mode, \$100,000 principal amount and any multiple of \$5,000 in excess thereof, and (ii) during any Term Rate Mode or Fixed Interest Rate Mode, \$5,000 principal amount and any multiple of \$5,000 in excess thereof.

"Authorized Issuer Representative" shall mean the Chairman of the Issuer, the Vice Chairman of the Issuer, the Executive Director of the Issuer, the Senior Vice President of Real Estate of the San Diego Housing Commission, the Director of Housing Development and Finance of the Housing Commission, or the Chief Operating Officer of the Housing Commission and such additional Person or Persons, if any, duly designated by the Issuer in writing to act on its behalf and such additional Person or Persons, if any, duly designated by the Issuer in writing to act on its behalf.

"Bankruptcy Code" shall mean the United States Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, as amended from time to time, or any substitute or replacement legislation.

"Beneficial Owner" shall mean the person in whose name a Bond is recorded as beneficial owner of such Bond by the Trustee or by a Securities Depository, a Participant or an Indirect Participant on the records of the Trustee or of a Securities Depository, a Participant or an Indirect Participant, as the case may be, or such person's subrogee.

"Bond Counsel" shall mean, collectively, Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP or any other attorney or firm of attorneys designated by the Issuer and approved by the Bondholder Representative having a national reputation for skill in connection with the authorization and issuance of municipal obligations under Sections 103 and 141 through 150 (or any successor provisions) of the Code.

"Bond Counsel Approving Opinion" shall mean an opinion substantially to the effect that the Bonds constitute valid and binding obligations of the Issuer and that, under existing statutes, regulations published rulings and judicial decisions, the interest on the Bonds is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes (subject to the inclusion of such customary exceptions as are acceptable to the recipient thereof).

"Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion" shall mean an opinion of Bond Counsel substantially to the effect that, in respect of an action, such action will not, in and of itself, adversely affect any exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation (subject to the inclusion of customary exceptions).

"Bond Coupon Rate" shall mean the rate of interest accruing on the Bonds based on the Interest Rate Mode then in effect; provided that, following an Event of Default hereunder, the Bond Coupon Rate shall equal the Default Rate. In addition, the Bond Coupon Rate shall include any interest payable under the Note in excess of interest at the foregoing rate. At no time may the Bond Coupon Rate exceed the Maximum Rate.

"Bond Documents" shall mean (a) the Loan Documents, (b) this Indenture, (c) the Regulatory Agreement, (d) the Tax Certificate, (e) the Bond Purchase Agreement, (f) the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, (g) UCC financing statements, (h) the Intercreditor Agreement, if any (i) the Investment Agreement, if any (j) such assignments of management agreements, contracts and other rights as may be reasonably required, (k) all other documents evidencing, securing, governing or otherwise pertaining to the Bonds or any other Bond Documents, and (l) all amendments, modifications, renewals and substitutions of any of the foregoing.

"Bond Fund" shall mean the Bond Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2 of this Indenture.

"Bond Obligations" shall mean the obligation of the Issuer to pay the principal and purchase price of and the interest and premium, if any, on all Bonds as required by and set forth in the Indenture.

"Bond Payment Date" shall mean (i) during any MMD Index Rate Mode, SIFMA Index Rate Mode, Weekly Interest Rate Mode or Daily Interest Rate Mode, the first Thursday of each month, commencing January 3, 2013 and ceasing on the Maturity Date; (ii) during any Fixed Interest Rate Mode or Term Rate Mode, (A) during a period when a Credit Facility does not enhance the Bonds pursuant to Section 4.10, the first day of each month, commencing on the first day of the month following the conversion to such Fixed Interest Rate Mode or Term Rate Mode, and ceasing on the Maturity Date or the last day on which the Bonds are in a Term Rate Mode, as applicable, and (B) during a period when a Credit Facility enhances the Bonds pursuant to Section 4.10, each June 1 and December 1, commencing on the succeeding June 1 or December 1 following the conversion to such Fixed Interest Rate Mode or Term Rate Mode, and ceasing on the Maturity Date or the last day on which the Bonds are in a Term Rate Mode, as applicable; or (iii) any date the Bonds are subject to redemption pursuant to the provisions hereof and the Maturity Date. In any case where any Bond Payment Date is not a Business Day, then payment need not be made on such date, but may be made on the next succeeding Business Day without accruing additional interest.

"Bond Purchase Agreement" shall mean the Bond Purchase Agreement by and among the Issuer, the Bond Purchaser and the Borrower executed in connection with the Bonds.

"Bond Purchase Date" shall mean, collectively, the date on which the Bonds are subject to optional tender and purchase pursuant to the provisions of Section 5.1(a) hereof and each Mandatory Tender Date.

"Bond Purchaser" shall mean Citibank, N.A.

"Bond Register" shall mean the register maintained by the Trustee pursuant to Section 4.4 of this Indenture on behalf of the Issuer for the registration and transfer of the Bonds.

"Bondholder Representative" shall mean the Person or Persons who are designated by the Holders of a Majority Share to act as provided in Section 15.5 of this Indenture. Citibank, N.A. shall be the initial Bondholder Representative. The Bondholder Representative may appoint a third party to act as its representative in certain capacities, provided it does so in writing and provides such written designation to the Trustee.

"Bondholders," "Holders," "Owners" or "Registered Owners" shall mean the Person or Persons in whose name or names the Bonds are registered in the Bond Register.

"Bonds" means the Issuer's Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1 issued and delivered in the original principal amount of \$[35,175,000].

"Book-Entry System" shall mean a book-entry system established and operated for the recordation of Beneficial Owners pursuant to Section 4.8 of this Indenture.

"Borrower" Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a California limited partnership.

"Borrower Controlling Entity" shall mean, if the Borrower is a partnership, any general partner or managing partner of the Borrower, or if the Borrower is a limited liability company, the manager or managing member of the Borrower, or if the Borrower is a not for profit corporation, the shareholders thereof.

"Borrower Payment Obligations" shall mean all payment obligations of the Borrower under the Loan Documents and each of the other Bond Documents, including, but not limited to, the Loan Payments and the Additional Payments.

"Business Day" shall mean any day other than (i) a Saturday or a Sunday, or (ii) a day on which federally insured depository institutions in New York, New York and the city in which the Office of the Trustee is located are authorized or obligated by law, regulation, governmental decree or executive order to be closed.

"Cap Agreement" shall mean any interest rate cap agreement between the Borrower or its designee and any counterparty, as such agreement may be amended, supplemented or substituted from time to time, a security interest in which Cap Agreement shall be granted to the Trustee.

"Cap Agreement Requirements" shall mean an interest rate cap with a strike rate of 6%, a term of least 5 years, provided by a provider rated "AA" (or its equivalent) or higher and acceptable to the Bondholder Representative and otherwise consistent with industry standards, as

determined by the Bondholder Representative in its sole discretion or at a strike rate and maturity as otherwise approved in the sole discretion of Bondholder Representative.

"Cap Fee Escrow" shall mean the escrow account to be held by the Servicer to provide for payments made by the Borrower as required by Section 2.13 of the Loan Agreement for the purchase of a subsequent Cap Agreement.

"Cap Payments" shall mean payments received from time to time by the Trustee in accordance with the Cap Agreement.

"Capitalized Interest Account" shall mean the Capitalized Interest Account of the Project Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2 herein.

"Certificate of Authentication" shall mean the Certificate of Authentication attached to each Bond.

"Certificate of Completion" shall mean the certificate delivered by the Borrower, which contains a certification regarding the "97% Requirement" referred to in Section 8.7(a) hereof has been satisfied.

"City" shall mean the City of San Diego, California.

"Closing Date" shall mean [Closing Date], the date of original issuance and delivery of the Bonds.

"Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as in effect on the date of issuance of the Bonds or (except as otherwise referenced herein) as it may be amended to apply to obligations issued on the date of issuance of the Bonds, together with applicable proposed, temporary and final regulations promulgated, and applicable official public guidance published, under the Code.

"Completion Guaranty"	shall mean the Comple	ction Guaranty, d	dated as of the	date of this
Indenture, by [		].		

"Computation Date" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 1.148-3(e) of the Regulations.

"Condemnation" shall mean any action or proceeding or notice relating to any proposed or actual condemnation or other taking, or conveyance in lieu thereof, of all or any part of the Project, whether direct or indirect.

"Construction Funding Agreement" shall mean that Construction Funding Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among the Trustee, the Borrower, the Servicer and the Bond Purchaser.

"Contingency Draw-Down Agreement" means the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012, among the Bond Purchaser, the Borrower and the Trustee relating

to possible conversion of the Bond issue from a draw down bond issue to a fully funded bond issue.

"Continuing Disclosure Agreement" shall mean that Continuing Disclosure Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between the Borrower and the Trustee, as dissemination agent, pursuant to which the Borrower agrees to provide certain information with respect to the Project, the Borrower and the Bonds subsequent to the Closing Date, as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time.

"Control" shall mean, with respect to any Person, either (i) ownership directly or through other entities of more than 50% of all beneficial equity interest in such Person, or (ii) the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

"Conversion Agreement" shall mean that certain Agreement Regarding Conversion dated as of the date thereof between the Borrower and the Trustee, as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time.

"Conversion Date" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Conversion Agreement.

"Conversion Notice" means a written notice by the Servicer to the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower (a) stating that each of the conditions to conversion has been satisfied or, if any condition to conversion has not been satisfied has been waived in writing by the Servicer, and (b) specifying the Conversion Date.

"Costs of Issuance" shall mean the Issuer's Closing Fee and the fees, costs, expenses and other charges incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, the negotiation and preparation of this Indenture and each of the other Bond Documents and shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following: (a) counsel fees (including but not limited to Bond Counsel, Issuer's counsel, Trustee's counsel, Bond Purchaser's counsel, Borrower's counsel, Bondholder Representative's counsel and Bond Purchaser's counsel); (b) Bond Purchaser and financial advisor fees incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds; (c) initial Trustee acceptance and set-up fees and expenses (including fees of the counsel to the Trustee) incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds; (d) Trustee and certifying and authenticating agent fees and expenses related to issuance of the Bonds; (e) printing costs (for the Bonds and of any preliminary and final offering materials); (f) any recording fees; (g) any additional fees charged by the Issuer; and (h) costs incurred in connection with the required public notices generally and costs of the public hearing; and (i) any other costs identified as Costs of Issuance in Exhibit A to the Tax Agreement.

"Costs of Issuance Deposit" shall mean the amount of \$[\_\_\_\_].

"Costs of Issuance Fund" shall mean the Costs of Issuance Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2 of this Indenture.

"Credit Facility" shall mean (i) a letter of credit, surety bond, insurance policy, standby purchase agreement, guaranty, mortgage backed security or other credit facility, collateral purchase agreement or similar agreement issued by a financial institution (including without

limitation Fannie Mae or Freddie Mac) which provides security for the payment of (a) the principal of and interest on the Bonds (but in no case less than all of the Outstanding Bonds when due) and (b) the Purchase Price of the Bonds, in each case satisfactory to the applicable Rating Agency rating the Bonds, or (ii) any substitute credit enhancement for any of the above.

"Credit Facility Provider" shall mean the provider of a Credit Facility.

"Daily Interest Rate" shall mean the rate of interest per annum during a Daily Interest Rate Mode determined by the Remarketing Agent on an Interest Rate Determination Date to be the lowest interest rate for the Interest Rate Period commencing on such Interest Rate Determination Date and applicable through the next succeeding Interest Rate Determination Date, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent (taking into consideration current transactions and comparable securities with which the Remarketing Agent is involved or of which it is aware and prevailing financial market conditions) at which, as of such Interest Rate Determination Date, the Bonds could be remarketed at par, plus the accrued interest, if any; or (b) in the event that the Remarketing Agent has been removed or has resigned and no successor has been appointed, or the Remarketing Agent has failed to determine the Daily Interest Rate for whatever reason, or the Daily Interest Rate cannot be determined pursuant to clause (a) for whatever reason (including that a date is not a Business Day), the USD-SIFMA Municipal Swap Index then in effect; provided that in no event shall the Daily Interest Rate exceed the Maximum Rate.

"Daily Interest Rate Mode" shall mean the interest rate mode during any period when the Bonds bear interest at a Daily Interest Rate.

"Default" shall mean the occurrence of an event, which, under any Bond Document, would, but for the giving of notice or passage of time, or both, be an Event of Default under the applicable Bond Document or a Loan Agreement Default.

"Default Rate" shall mean a rate per annum equal to the lesser of (i) the maximum rate permitted by applicable law, or (ii) the default rate set forth in the Note, in each case compounded monthly (computed on the basis of actual days elapsed in a 365- (or 366-) day year), as applicable.

"Defeasance Rate" shall mean the lesser of (i) 12% per annum and (ii) the known interest rate on the Bonds for a given period.

"Determination of Taxability" shall mean, (a) a determination by the Commissioner or any District Director of the Internal Revenue Service, (b) a private ruling or Technical Advice Memorandum issued by the National Office of the Internal Revenue Service in which Issuer and Borrower were afforded the opportunity to participate, (c) a determination by any court of competent jurisdiction, (d) the enactment of legislation or (e) receipt by Trustee or Bondholder Representative, at the request of Issuer, Borrower, Trustee or Bondholder Representative, of an opinion of Bond Counsel, in each case to the effect that the interest on the Bonds is includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes of any bondholder or any former bondholder, other than a bondholder who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" (as such terms are defined in Section 147(a) of the Code); provided, however, that no such Determination of Taxability under clause (a) or (c) shall be deemed to have occurred if the Issuer (at the sole

expense of the Borrower) or the Borrower is contesting such determination, has elected to contest such determination in good faith and is proceeding with all applicable dispatch to prosecute such contest until the earliest of (i) a final determination from which no appeal may be taken with respect to such determination, (ii) abandonment of such appeal by the Issuer or the Borrower, as the case may be, or (iii) one year from the date of initial determination.

"Dissemination Agent" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Continuing Disclosure Agreement.

"Draw-Down Notice" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement.

"Eligible Funds" shall mean (i) in the case of Bonds that are not credit enhanced with a Credit Facility, any moneys held by the Trustee in any fund or account under this Indenture and available, pursuant to the provisions hereof, to be used to pay principal of, premium, if any, or interest on, the Bonds, and (ii) in the case of Bonds that are credit enhanced by a Credit Facility, (a) remarketing proceeds received from the Remarketing Agent or any purchaser (other than funds provided by the Borrower, any general partner, member or guarantor of the Borrower or the Issuer), (b) proceeds received pursuant to the Credit Facility, (c) proceeds of the Bonds received contemporaneously with the issuance and sale of the Bonds, (d) refunding bond proceeds, (e) proceeds from the investment or reinvestment of money described in clauses (a), (b) and (c) above, or (f) money delivered to the Trustee and accompanied by a written opinion of nationally recognized counsel experienced in bankruptcy matters to the effect that if the Borrower, any general partner, member or guarantor of the Borrower, or the Issuer were to become a debtor in a proceeding under the Bankruptcy Code: (1) payment of such money to holders of the Bonds would not constitute an avoidable preference under Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code and (2) the automatic stay provisions of Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code would not prevent application of such money to the payment of the Bonds.

"Equipment" shall have the meaning given to the term "Personalty" in the Mortgage.

"Equity Account" shall mean the Equity Account of the Project Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2 herein.

"ERISA" shall mean the Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended from time to time, and the rules and regulations promulgated hereunder.

"ERISA Affiliate" shall mean all members of a controlled group of corporations and all trades and business (whether or not incorporated) under common control and all other entities which, together with the Borrower, are treated as a single employer under any or all of Section 414(b), (c), (m) or (o) of the Code.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 11.1 of this Indenture.

"Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty" shall mean the Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty, dated as of the date of this Indenture, by [\_\_\_\_\_].

"Exchange Act" shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"Expense Fund" shall mean the Expense Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2 of this Indenture.

"Fair Market Value" shall mean the price at which a willing buyer would purchase the investment from a willing seller in a bona fide, arm's length transaction (determined as of the date the contract to purchase or sell the investment becomes binding) if the investment is traded on an established securities market (within the meaning of section 1273 of the Code) and, otherwise, the term "Fair Market Value" means the acquisition price in a bona fide arm's length transaction (as referenced above) if (i) the investment is a certificate of deposit that is acquired in accordance with applicable regulations under the Code, (ii) the investment is an agreement with specifically negotiated withdrawal or reinvestment provisions and a specifically negotiated interest rate (for example, a guaranteed investment contract, a forward supply contract or other investment agreement) that is acquired in accordance with applicable regulations under the Code, (iii) the investment is a United States Treasury Security--State and Local Government Series that is acquired in accordance with applicable regulations of the United States Bureau of Public Debt, or (iv) any commingled investment fund in which the Issuer and related parties do not own more than a ten percent (10%) beneficial interest therein if the return paid by the fund is without regard to the source of investment.

"Final Computation Date" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 1.148-3(e) of the Regulations.

"Fixed Interest Rate" shall mean the fixed rate of interest per annum determined by the Remarketing Agent, on the Interest Rate Determination Date immediately preceding the Fixed Interest Rate Commencement Date, to be the lowest interest rate from the Fixed Interest Rate Commencement Date to the final maturity date of the Bonds, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent (taking into consideration current transactions and comparable securities with which the Remarketing Agent is involved or of which it is aware and prevailing financial market conditions) at which, as of such Interest Rate Determination Date, the Bonds could be remarketed at par, plus the accrued interest, if any, on the Fixed Interest Rate Commencement Date with or without credit enhancement, as applicable; provided, that in no event shall the Fixed Interest Rate exceed the Maximum Rate. Notwithstanding the foregoing, on and after the Conversion Date until the Maturity Date, the Fixed Interest Rate shall be [\_\_\_]%.

"Fixed Interest Rate Commencement Date" shall mean the Interest Period Reset Date from and after which the Bonds shall bear interest at the Fixed Interest Rate, as that date shall be established as provided in Section 4.9 hereof.

"Fixed Interest Rate Mode" shall mean the interest rate mode during any period when the Bonds bear interest at a Fixed Interest Rate.

"Government Obligations" shall mean noncallable, nonprepayable (a) direct, general obligations of the United States of America, or (b) any obligations unconditionally guaranteed as to the full and timely payment of all amounts due thereunder by the full faith and credit of the

United States of America (including obligations held in book-entry form), but specifically excluding any mutual funds or unit investment trusts invested in such obligations.

"Governmental Authority" shall mean any court, board, agency, commission, office or authority of any nature whatsoever for any governmental unit (federal, state, county, district, municipal, city or otherwise) now or hereafter in existence.

"Gross Proceeds" shall mean, without duplication, the aggregate of:

- (a) the net amount (after payment of all expenses of issuing the Bonds) of Bond proceeds received by the Issuer as a result of the sale of the Bonds;
- (b) all amounts received by the Issuer as a result of the investment of the Bond proceeds;
- (c) any amounts held in any fund to the extent that the Issuer reasonably expects to use the amounts in such fund to pay any Bond Obligations; and
- (d) any securities or obligations pledged by the Issuer or by the Borrower as security for the payment of any Bond Obligation.

"Guarantor" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Mortgage.

"Highest Rating Category" shall mean, with respect to a Permitted Investment, that the Permitted Investment is rated by each Rating Agency in the highest rating given by that Rating Agency for that general category of security. If at any time the Bonds are not rated (and, consequently, there is no Rating Agency), then the term "Highest Rating Category" means, with respect to a Permitted Investment, that the Permitted Investment is rated by S&P or Moody's in the highest rating given by that rating agency for that general category of security. By way of example, the Highest Rating Category for tax-exempt municipal debt established by S&P is "A-1+" for debt with a term of one year or less and "AAA" for a term greater than one year, with corresponding ratings by Moody's of "MIG-1" (for fixed rate) or "VMIG-1" (for variable rate) for three months or less and "Aaa" for greater than three months. If at any time (i) the Bonds are not rated, (ii) both S&P and Moody's rate a Permitted Investment and (iii) one of those ratings is below the Highest Rating Category, then such Permitted Investment will, nevertheless, be deemed to be rated in the Highest Rating Category if the lower rating is no more than one rating category below the highest rating category of that rating agency. For example, an Investment rated "AAA" by S&P and "Aa3" by Moody's is rated in the Highest Rating Category. If, however, the lower rating is more than one full rating category below the Highest Rating Category of that rating agency, then the Permitted Investment will be deemed to be rated below the Highest Rating Category. For example, a Permitted Investment rated "AAA" by S&P and "A1" by Moody's is not rated in the Highest Rating Category.

"Holders of a Majority Share" shall mean the Holder (or Beneficial Owner, if the Bonds are registered with a Book-Entry System pursuant to Section 4.8 of this Indenture) of more than 50% of the aggregate principal amount of all Outstanding Bonds (or beneficial interests therein), excluding from the numerator and the denominator for such calculation any Subordinate Bonds and excluding the Holder of Subordinate Bonds.

"Improvements" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Mortgage.

"Indemnified Party" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 4.17 of the Loan Agreement.

"Indenture" shall mean this Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012, by and between the Issuer and the Trustee, as it may from time to time be supplemented, modified or amended by one or more indentures or other instruments supplemental thereto entered into pursuant to the applicable provisions thereof.

"Indexing Agent" shall mean the indexing agent appointed by the Bondholder Representative to determine the Bond Coupon Rate during the SIFMA Index Rate Mode or the MMD Index Rate Mode in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture. The initial Indexing Agent shall be the Trustee.

"Indirect Participant" shall mean a broker-dealer, bank or other financial institution for which the Securities Depository holds Bonds as a securities depository through a Participant.

"Initial Bond Purchase Amount" has the meaning given in Section 4.1(k).

"Initial Bond Fund Deposit" shall mean the initial deposit to the Bond Fund to be made pursuant to Section 7.2(a) hereof from funds provided by the Borrower pursuant to Section 2.7 of the Loan Agreement.

"Installment Computation Date" shall mean any Computation Date other than the first Computation Date or the Final Computation Date.

"Intercreditor Agreement" shall mean any intercreditor agreement between the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, and the Swap Counterparty, with respect to the Bonds and the Swap Agreement.

"Interest Period Reset Date" shall mean the date on which the interest rate on the Bonds converts from the Interest Rate Mode applicable to the Bonds prior to such date to a new Interest Rate Mode. An Interest Period Reset Date shall be an Interest Rate Adjustment Date for the Interest Rate Mode in effect prior to such change.

"Interest Rate Adjustment Date" shall mean any date on which the interest rate on the Bonds may be adjusted, either as the result of the conversion of the current Interest Rate Mode on the Bonds to a different Interest Rate Mode, or by adjustment of the interest rate on the Bonds within the applicable Interest Rate Mode. The Interest Rate Adjustment Date shall be the Interest Period Reset Date and thereafter, for each succeeding Interest Rate Period, the first day of the next Interest Rate Period if the Bonds bear interest at the Term Rate; Thursday of each week if the Bonds bear interest at the Weekly Interest Rate, the MMD Index Rate or the SIFMA Index Rate; and the Interest Rate Determination Date if the Bonds bear interest at the Daily Interest Rate.

"Interest Rate Determination Date" shall mean (a) with respect to the Fixed Interest Rate and the Term Rate, the tenth Business Day preceding an Interest Rate Adjustment Date; (b) with

respect to the Weekly Interest Rate, the MMD Index Rate and the SIFMA Index Rate, not later than 2:00 p.m., New York, New York time, on Wednesday of each week, or the next preceding Business Day if such Wednesday is not a Business Day; provided that upon any conversion to the Weekly Interest Rate Mode, MMD Index Rate Mode or SIFMA Index Rate Mode from a different Interest Rate Mode, the first Interest Rate Determination Date shall mean not later than 2:00 p.m., New York, New York time, on the Business Day preceding the Interest Rate Adjustment Date; and (c) with respect to the Daily Interest Rate, not later than 7:45 a.m., New York, New York time, on each Business Day.

"Interest Rate Mode" shall mean any of those modes of interest with respect to the Bonds permitted by this Indenture, specifically, the Daily Interest Rate Mode, the Weekly Interest Rate Mode, the MMD Index Rate Mode, the SIFMA Index Rate Mode, the Term Rate Mode and the Fixed Interest Rate Mode.

"Interest Rate Period" shall mean that period of time for which the interest rate with respect to the Bonds has been determined by the Remarketing Agent or otherwise as provided in the definition of the applicable Interest Rate Mode, commencing on the applicable Interest Rate Adjustment Date, and terminating on the day immediately preceding the following Interest Rate Adjustment Date, if any.

"Investment Agreement" shall mean any investment agreement, between the Trustee and the provider thereof, entered into by the Trustee at the written request of the Borrower; provided such investment agreement must constitute a Permitted Investment.

"Investment Income" shall mean the earnings on any investment of the amounts on deposit in the funds and accounts established under this Indenture.

"Investor Letter" shall mean a letter in substantially the form attached to the Indenture as Exhibit D, duly executed by a purchaser of Bonds and delivered to the Trustee.

"Investor Limited Partner" shall mean U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation, a Minnesota corporation.

"Issuer" shall mean the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.

"Issuer's Closing Fee" shall mean the Issuer's issuance fee payable by the Trustee to the Issuer on or before the Closing Date from amounts in the Costs of Issuance Fund.

"Issuer's Ongoing Fee" shall mean the Issuer's annual fee with respect to the Bonds in the amount as set forth in and in accordance with and pursuant to the provisions of the Loan Agreement and Section 20 of the Regulatory Agreement.

"Junior Bondholder Representative" shall mean the Person or Persons who are designated by the holders of a majority share to act as provided in the Junior Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012, by and between the Issuer and the Trustee, as it may be supplemented from time to time. Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, shall be the initial Junior Bondholder Representative. The Junior Bondholder Representative

may appoint a third party to act as its representative in certain capacities, provided it does so in writing and provides such written designation to the Trustee.

"Land" shall mean the parcel of real property located in the County of San Diego, on which the Improvements are located, as more particularly described in the Regulatory Agreement.

"Late Charge" shall mean the amount due and payable as a late charge on overdue payments under the Note, as provided in Section 7 of the Note and Section 2.8 of the Loan Agreement.

"Law" shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals above.

"Leases" shall mean the leases entered into for apartments units within the Project on the standard form of lease that has been approved by the Bondholder Representative.

"Legal Requirements" shall mean statutes, laws, rules, orders, regulations, ordinances, judgments, decrees and injunctions of Governmental Authorities affecting all or part of the Project or any property or the rehabilitation, use, alteration or operation thereof, whether now or hereafter enacted and in force, and all permits, licenses and authorizations and regulations relating thereto, and all covenants, agreements, restrictions and encumbrances contained in any instrument, either of record or known to the Borrower, at any time in force affecting all or part of the Project, including any that may (i) require repairs, modifications or alterations in or to all or part of the Project, or (ii) in any way limit the use and enjoyment thereof.

"Letter of Representations" shall mean any letter of representations between the Issuer and a Securities Depository.

"Liabilities" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.17 of the Loan Agreement.

"Lien" shall mean any interest, or claim thereof, in the Project securing an obligation owed to, or a claim by, any Person other than the owner of the Project, whether such interest is based on common law, statute or contract, including the lien or security interest arising from a deed of trust, mortgage, assignment, encumbrance, pledge, security agreement, conditional sale or trust receipt or a lease, consignment or bailment for security purposes. The term "Lien" shall include reservations, exceptions, encroachments, easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions, restrictions, leases and other title exceptions and encumbrances affecting the Project.

"Limited Partnership Agreement" shall mean the Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of the Borrower dated as of the date thereof, as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time.

"Loan" shall mean the mortgage loan made by the Issuer to the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement in the aggregate principal amount of the Loan Amount, as evidenced by the Note.

"Loan Agreement" shall mean the Loan Agreement, dated as of the date of this Indenture, between the Issuer and the Borrower, as supplemented, amended or replaced from time to time in accordance its terms.

"Loan Agreement Default" shall mean any event of default set forth in 7.1 of the Loan Agreement. A Loan Agreement Default shall "exist" if a Loan Agreement Default shall have occurred and be continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

"Loan Amount" shall mean the amount of \$[35,175,000].

"Loan Application" shall mean the letter from Citibank, N.A. to the Borrower dated [\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012], relating to the Loan and for the purchase of the Bonds. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the Loan Application and the other Loan Documents, the terms and provisions of such other Loan Documents shall govern and control.

"Loan Documents" shall mean the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Conversion Agreement, the Mortgage, the Construction Funding Agreement, the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement, the Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty, the Agreement of Environmental Indemnification, the Completion Guaranty, the Replacement Reserve Agreement and all other documents or agreements evidencing or relating to the Loan.

"Loan Payment Date" shall mean (i) when the Bonds are in the SIFMA Index Rate Mode, the MMD Index Rate Mode, the Daily Interest Rate Mode or the Weekly Interest Rate Mode, the Friday of each month immediately preceding the Bond Payment Date of the following month, or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately succeeding day that is a Business Day, (ii) when the Bonds are in the Fixed Interest Rate Mode or the Term Rate Mode, (A) the 25<sup>th</sup> day of the month preceding the related Bond Payment Date during a period when a Credit Facility does not enhance the Bonds pursuant to Section 4.10, and (B) the 25<sup>th</sup> day of each month during a period when a Credit Facility enhances the Bonds pursuant to Section 4.10, or (iii) any other date on which the Note is prepaid or paid, whether at the scheduled maturity or upon the redemption or acceleration of the maturity thereof.

"Loan Payments" shall mean the monthly loan payments payable pursuant to the Note and transferred to the Trustee by the Servicer, which payments shall include amounts necessary to fund the amount payable for Third Party Fees. Notwithstanding the foregoing, on and after the Conversion Date, the Servicer's Fee shall be payable pursuant to the Note by the Borrower to the Servicer but not transferred by the Servicer to the Trustee on each Servicer Remittance Date.

"Management Agreement" shall mean the Management Agreement between the Borrower and the Manager, pursuant to which the Manager is to manage the Project, as same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Manager" shall mean the management company to be employed by the Borrower and approved by any Bondholder Representative in accordance with the terms of the Mortgage, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Bond Documents.

"Mandatory Tender Date" shall mean (i) a Substitution Date, (ii) any date when the Bonds are converted from one Interest Rate Mode to a different Interest Rate Mode (other than

changes from the Daily Interest Rate to the Weekly Interest Rate or from the Weekly Interest Rate to the Daily Interest Rate), (iii) the Interest Rate Adjustment Date associated with the end of an Interest Rate Period when the Bonds bear interest at a Term Rate, and (iv) the expiration date of the Credit Facility, if applicable, if not renewed or otherwise substituted.

"Maturity Date" shall mean [June 1, 2045].

"Maximum Rate" shall mean the lesser of (i) 12% per annum and (ii) the maximum interest rate that may be paid on the Bonds under State law.

"MMD Index Rate" shall mean a rate equal to the index rate resets of tax exempt variable rate issues known as Municipal Market Data General Obligation, AAA Index, with a designated maturity most closely approximating the period of time for which the MMD Index Rate may apply, as published on any Business Day by Municipal Market Data, a Thomson Financial Services Company, or its successors, plus a spread established by the Bondholder Representative; provided that in no event shall the MMD Index Rate exceed the Maximum Rate.

"MMD Index Rate Mode" shall mean the interest rate mode during any period when the Bonds bear interest at the MMD Index Rate.

"Moody's" shall mean Moody's Investors Service, Inc., or its successor.

"Mortgage" shall mean the Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated as of the date hereof, executed by the Borrower and granting a first lien on the Project for the benefit of the Issuer and assigned to the Trustee, including any amendments and supplements thereto as herein permitted.

"Negative Arbitrage Deposit" has the meaning set forth in the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement.

"Nonpurpose Investment" shall mean any investment property (as defined in Section 148(b) of the Code) that is acquired with the Gross Proceeds of the Bonds and which is not acquired to carry out the governmental purpose of the Bonds.

"Note" shall mean the Multifamily Note, dated the Closing Date, in the stated principal amount of the Loan Amount and executed by the Borrower in favor of the Issuer, as assigned to the Trustee, as it may be amended, supplemented or replaced from time to time.

"Notice of Interest Rate Conversion" shall have the meaning ascribed hereto in Article IV and attached hereto as Exhibit E.

"Notice of Subordination of Bonds" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Article XVI and substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit F.

"Office of the Trustee" shall mean the applicable office of the Trustee at the address set forth in Section 15.1, or at such other place or places as may be designated by the Trustee from time to time.

"Opinion of Counsel" shall mean a written opinion from an attorney or firm of attorneys, acceptable to the Issuer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative with experience in the matters to be covered in the opinion.

"Other Charges" shall mean all maintenance charges, impositions other than Taxes, and any other charges, including vault charges and license fees for the use of vaults, chutes and similar areas adjoining the Project, now or hereafter levied or assessed or imposed against the Project or any part thereof.

"Outside Conversion Date" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Conversion Agreement.

"Outstanding" or "Outstanding Bonds" shall mean the sum of all Bonds theretofore authenticated and delivered under this Indenture, except:

- (a) Bonds theretofore canceled or required to be canceled by the Trustee or delivered to the Trustee for cancellation;
  - (b) Bonds which are deemed to have been paid in accordance with this Indenture;
- (c) Bonds in exchange for or in lieu of which other Bonds have been authenticated and delivered pursuant to this Indenture;
- (d) Bonds not tendered when required under the provisions of this Indenture which are deemed tendered;
  - (e) Bonds authorized but not yet drawn-down and delivered to the Bond Purchaser.

In determining whether the Registered Owners of a requisite aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Bonds have concurred in any request, demand, authorization, direction, notice, consent or waiver under the provisions of this Indenture, the Loan Agreement or any other Bond Document, Bonds which are owned by or held for the account of the Borrower, the Issuer or any other obligor on the Bonds, or any Affiliate of any one of said entities shall be disregarded and deemed not to be Outstanding for the purpose of any such determination.

"Participant" shall mean a broker-dealer, bank or other financial institution for which the Securities Depository holds Bonds as a securities depository.

"Permitted Encumbrances" shall have the meaning given such term in the Mortgage.

"Permitted Investments" shall mean, to the extent authorized by law for investment of moneys of the Issuer:

- (a) Government Obligations.
- (b) Direct obligations of, and obligations on which the full and timely payment of principal and interest is unconditionally guaranteed by, any agency or instrumentality of the

United States of America (other than the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation) or direct obligations of the World Bank, which obligations are rated in the Highest Rating Category.

- (c) Obligations, in each case rated in the Highest Rating Category, of (i) any state or territory of the United States of America, (ii) any agency, instrumentality, authority or political subdivision of a state or territory or (iii) any public benefit or municipal corporation the principal of and interest on which are guaranteed by such state or political subdivision.
- (d) Any written repurchase agreement entered into with a Qualified Financial Institution whose unsecured short term obligations are rated in the Highest Rating Category.
  - (e) Commercial paper rated in the Highest Rating Category.
- (f) Interest bearing negotiable certificates of deposit, interest bearing time deposits, interest bearing savings accounts and bankers' acceptances, issued by a Qualified Financial Institution if either (A) the Qualified Financial Institution's unsecured short term obligations are rated in the Highest Rating Category or (B) such deposits, accounts or acceptances are fully collateralized by investments described in clauses (a) or (b) of this definition or fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.
- (g) an agreement held by the Trustee for the investment of moneys at a guaranteed rate with a Qualified Financial Institution whose unsecured long-term obligations are rated in the Highest Rating Category or the Second Highest Rating Category, or whose obligations are unconditionally guaranteed or insured by a Qualified Financial Institution whose unsecured long-term obligations are rated in the Highest Rating Category or Second Highest Rating Category; provided that such agreement is in a form acceptable to the Bondholder Representative; and provided further that such agreement includes the following restrictions:
  - (1) the invested funds will be available for withdrawal without penalty or premium, at any time that (A) the Trustee is required to pay moneys from the Fund(s) established under this Indenture to which the agreement is applicable, or (B) any Rating Agency indicates that it will lower or actually lowers, suspends or withdraws the rating on the Bonds on account of the rating of the Qualified Financial Institution providing, guaranteeing or insuring, as applicable, the agreement;
  - (2) the agreement, and if applicable the guarantee or insurance, is an unconditional and general obligation of the provider and, if applicable, the guarantor or insurer of the agreement, and ranks pari passu with all other unsecured unsubordinated obligations of the provider, and if applicable, the guarantor or insurer of the agreement;
  - (3) the Trustee receives an Opinion of Counsel, which may be subject to customary qualifications, that such agreement is legal, valid, binding and enforceable upon the provider in accordance with its terms and, if applicable, an Opinion of Counsel that any guaranty or insurance policy provided by a guarantor or insurer is legal, valid, binding and enforceable upon the guarantor or insurer in accordance with its terms; and
  - (4) the agreement provides that if during its term the rating of the Qualified Financial Institution providing, guaranteeing or insuring, as applicable, the agreement, is

withdrawn, suspended by any Rating Agency or falls below the Second Highest Rating Category, the provider must, within 10 days, either: (A) collateralize the agreement (if the agreement is not already collateralized) with Permitted Investments described in paragraph (a) or (b) by depositing collateral with the Trustee or a third party custodian, such collateralization to be effected in a manner and in an amount reasonably satisfactory to the Credit Provider, or, if the agreement is already collateralized, increase the collateral with Permitted Investments described in paragraph (a) or (b) by depositing collateral with the Trustee or a third party custodian, in an amount reasonably satisfactory to the Bondholder Representative, (B) at the request of the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative, repay the principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the investment, in either case with no penalty or premium unless required by law or (C) transfer the agreement, guarantee or insurance, as applicable, to a replacement provider, guarantor or insurer, as applicable, then meeting the requirements of a Qualified Financial Institution and whose unsecured long-term obligations are then rated in the Highest Rating Category or the Second Highest Rating Category. The agreement may provide that the downgraded provider may elect which of the remedies to the down-grade (other than the remedy set out in (B)) to perform.

Notwithstanding anything else in this Paragraph (g) to the contrary and with respect only to any agreement described in this Paragraph or any guarantee or insurance for any such agreement which is to be in effect for any period after the Conversion Date, any reference in this Paragraph to the "Second Highest Rating Category" will be deemed deleted so that the only acceptable rating category for such an agreement, guarantee or insurance will be the Highest Rating Category.

- Subject to the ratings requirements set forth in this definition, shares in any (h) money market mutual fund (including those of the Trustee or any of its affiliates) registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, that have been rated AAAm-G or AAAm by S&P or Aaa by Moody's so long as the portfolio of such money market mutual fund is limited to Government Obligations and agreements to repurchase Government Obligations. If approved in writing by the Bondholder Representative, a money market mutual fund portfolio may also contain obligations and agreements to repurchase obligations described in paragraphs (b) or (c). If the Bonds are rated by a Rating Agency, the money market mutual fund must be rated AAAm-G or AAAm by S&P, if S&P is a Rating Agency, or Aaa by Moody's, if Moody's is a Rating Agency. If at any time the Bonds are not rated (and, consequently, there is no Rating Agency), then the money market mutual fund must be rated AAAm-G or AAAm by S&P or Aaa by Moody's. If at any time (i) the Bonds are not rated, (ii) both S&P and Moody's rate a money market mutual fund and (iii) one of those ratings is below the level required by this paragraph, then such money market mutual fund will, nevertheless, be deemed to be rated in the Highest Rating Category if the lower rating is no more than one rating category below the highest rating category of that rating agency.
- (i) Any other investment authorized by the laws of the State, if such investment is approved in writing by the Bondholder Representative.

Permitted Investments shall not include any of the following:

- (1) Except for any investment described in the next sentence, any investment with a final maturity or any agreement with a term greater than one year from the date of the investment. This exception (1) shall not apply to any obligation that provides for the optional or mandatory tender, at par, by the holder of such obligation at least once within one year of the date of purchase, Government Obligations irrevocably deposited with the Trustee for payment of Bonds pursuant to Section 14.2, and Permitted Investments listed in paragraphs (g) and (i)).
- (2) Except for any obligation described in paragraph (a) or (b), any obligation with a purchase price greater or less than the par value of such obligation.
- (3) Any asset-backed security, including mortgage backed securities, real estate mortgage investment conduits, collateralized mortgage obligations, credit card receivable asset-backed securities and auto loan asset-backed securities.
  - (4) Any interest-only or principal-only stripped security.
  - (5) Any obligation bearing interest at an inverse floating rate.
- (6) Any investment which may be prepaid or called at a price less than its purchase price prior to stated maturity.
- (7) Any investment the interest rate on which is variable and is established other than by reference to a single index plus a fixed spread, if any, and which interest rate moves proportionately with that index.
- (8) Any investment described in paragraph (d) or (g) with, or guaranteed or insured by, a Qualified Financial Institution described in clause (iv) of the definition of Qualified Financial Institution if such institution does not agree to submit to jurisdiction, venue and service of process in the United States of America in the agreement relating to the investment.
  - (9) Any investment to which S&P has added an "r" or "t" highlighter.

"Person" shall mean any individual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, estate, trust, unincorporated association, any federal, state, county or municipal government or any bureau, department or agency thereof and any fiduciary acting in such capacity on behalf of any of the foregoing.

"Plan" shall mean (i) an employee benefit or other plan established or maintained by the Borrower or any ERISA Affiliate or to which the Borrower or any ERISA Affiliate makes or is obligated to make contributions and (ii) which is covered by Title IV of ERISA or Section 302 of ERISA or Section 412 of the Code.

"Pledged Bonds" shall mean Bonds (or portions thereof) purchased with moneys drawn under the Credit Facility.

"Pledged Bonds Remarketing Date" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 5.5(c) hereof.

"Pledged Revenues" shall mean the amounts pledged under this Indenture to the payment of the principal of and premium and interest on the Bonds, consisting of the following: (a) all income, revenues, proceeds and other amounts to which the Issuer is entitled (other than amounts received by the Issuer with respect to the Unassigned Issuer's Rights) and which are held by the Trustee, derived from or in connection with the Project and the Bond Documents, including all Loan Payments due under the Loan Agreement and the Note, all Cap Payments, if any, payments with respect to the Loan Payments made under the Swap Agreement, if applicable, and all amounts obtained through the exercise of the remedies provided in the Bond Documents and all receipts of the Trustee credited under the provisions of this Indenture against said amounts payable, and (b) moneys held in the funds and accounts established under this Indenture, together with investment earnings thereon (except any amounts on deposit in the Expense Fund or the Rebate Fund).

"Pre-Conversion Loan Equalization Payment" shall mean a partial prepayment of the Loan in accordance with the Conversion Agreement in connection with Conversion.

"Prepayment Premium" shall mean (i) any premium payable by the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Documents in connection with a prepayment of the Note (including any prepayment premium as set forth in the Note) and (ii) any premium payable on the Bonds pursuant to this Indenture.

"Principal Reserve Amount" shall mean initially zero (0.00) percent of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds originally issued and delivered, but upon delivery of a Written Notice of the Borrower, with the Written Consent of the Bondholder Representative, may mean any amount designated by the Borrower with the Written Consent of the Bondholder Representative, provided, however, that such amount shall never exceed twenty percent (20%) of the aggregate principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds.

"Principal Reserve Fund" shall mean the Principal Reserve Fund established pursuant to Section 8.2.

"Principal Reserve Fund Deposit" shall mean each deposit required to be made pursuant to the Principal Reserve Fund Deposit Schedule.

"Principal Reserve Fund Deposit Schedule" shall mean the Principal Reserve Fund Deposit Schedule (if any) attached to the Note which may be revised from time to time by the Bondholder Representative as provided in Section 6.5 or Section 8.14.

"Project" shall mean the Land and Improvements thereon owned by the Borrower and encumbered by the Mortgage, together with all rights pertaining to such real property and Improvements, as more particularly described in the Granting Clauses of the Mortgage and referred to therein as the "Mortgaged Property."

"Project Fund" shall mean the Project Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2.

"Proportionate Basis" when used with respect to the redemption of Bonds, shall mean that the aggregate principal amount of each maturity (and series, if applicable) to be redeemed shall be determined as nearly as practicable by multiplying the total amount of funds available for redemption by the ratio which the principal amount of Bonds of each maturity (of such series, if applicable) then Outstanding and to be redeemed bears to the principal amount of all Bonds (of such series, if applicable) then Outstanding and to be redeemed; provided that if the amount available for redemption of Bonds of any maturity is insufficient to redeem a multiple of the minimum Authorized Denomination, such amount shall be applied to the redemption of the highest possible integral multiple (if any) of the minimum Authorized Denomination. For purposes of the foregoing, the Bonds shall be deemed to mature in the years and in the amounts of the sinking fund installments as set forth in Section 6.7. Any Bonds purchased with moneys that would otherwise be applied to redemption on a Proportionate Basis on the next succeeding Bond Payment Date shall be taken into account in determining "Proportionate Basis" with respect to such redemption. When used with respect to the purchase of Bonds "Proportionate Basis" shall have the same meaning as set forth above (substituting purchase for redeem or redemption, and purchased for redeemed).

"Purchase Price" shall mean (i) the price paid for the purchase of Bonds in lieu of redemption pursuant to Section 6.9 of this Indenture, which shall be equal to the applicable Redemption Price, and (ii) if Bonds are subject to optional or mandatory tender in any Interest Rate Mode, the price payable to Bondholders equal to the principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds plus accrued interest thereon to the date of purchase.

"Qualified Financial Institution" shall mean any of: (i) bank or trust company organized under the laws of any state of the United States of America, (ii) national banking association, (iii) savings bank, a savings and loan association, or an insurance company or association chartered or organized under the laws of any state of the United States of America, (iv) federal branch or agency pursuant to the International Banking Act of 1978 or any successor provisions of law or a domestic branch or agency of a foreign bank which branch or agency is duly licensed or authorized to do business under the laws of any state or territory of the United States of America, (v) government bond dealer reporting to, trading with, and recognized as a primary dealer by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, (vi) securities dealer approved in writing by the Bondholder Representative the liquidation of which is subject to the Securities Investors Protection Corporation or other similar corporation and (vii) any other entity which is acceptable to the Bondholder Representative. With respect to an entity which provides an agreement held by the Trustee for the investment of moneys at a guaranteed rate as set out in paragraph (g) of the definition of the term "Permitted Investments" or an entity which guarantees or insures, as applicable, the agreement, a "Qualified Financial Institution" may also be a corporation or limited liability company organized under the laws of any state of the United States of America.

"Qualified Project Costs" shall mean costs paid with respect to the Project that meet each of the following requirements: (i) the costs are properly chargeable to capital account (or would be a so chargeable with a proper election by the Borrower or but for a proper election by the Borrower to deduct such costs) in accordance with general Federal income tax principles and in accordance with United States Treasury Regulations §1.103-8(a)(1), provided, however, that only such portion of the interest accrued during rehabilitation or construction of the Project (in the case of rehabilitation, with respect to vacated units only) shall be eligible to be a Qualified

Project Cost as bears the same ratio to all such interest as the Qualified Project Costs bear to all costs of the acquisition and construction or rehabilitation of the Project; and provided further that interest accruing after the date of completion of the Project shall not be a Qualified Project Cost; and provided still further that if any portion of the Project is being constructed or rehabilitated by an Affiliate (whether as general contractor or a subcontractor), Qualified Project Costs shall include only (A) the actual out-of-pocket costs incurred by such affiliate in constructing or rehabilitating the Project (or any portion thereof), (B) any reasonable fees for supervisory services actually rendered by such affiliate, and (C) any overhead expenses incurred by such affiliate which are directly attributable to the work performed on the Project, and shall not include, for example, intercompany profits resulting from members of an affiliated group (within the meaning of Section 1504 of the Code) participating in the rehabilitation or construction of the Project or payments received by such affiliate due to early completion of the Project (or any portion thereof); (ii) the costs are paid with respect to a qualified residential rental project or projects within the meaning of Section 142(d) of the Code, (iii) the costs are paid after the earlier of 60 days prior to the date of a declaration of "official intent" to reimburse costs paid with respect to the Project (within the meaning of §1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Regulations) or the date of issue of the Bonds, and (iv) if the costs of the acquisition and construction or rehabilitation of the Project were previously paid and are to be reimbursed with proceeds of the Bonds such costs were (A) costs of issuance of the Bonds, (B) preliminary capital expenditures (within the meaning of United States Treasury Regulations §1.150-2 (F) (2)) with respect to the Project (such as architectural, engineering and soil testing services) incurred before commencement of acquisition and construction or rehabilitation of the Project that do not exceed twenty percent (20%) of the issue price of the Bonds (as defined in United States Treasury Regulations §1.148-1), or (C) were capital expenditures with respect to the Project that are reimbursed no later than eighteen (18) months after the later of the date the expenditure was paid or the date the Project is placed in service (but no later than three (3) years after the expenditures is paid).

"Rating Agency" shall mean any one and each of Standard & Poor's, Moody's and Fitch Ratings then rating the Bonds or the Securities or any other nationally-recognized statistical rating agency then rating the Bonds or the Securities, which has been approved by the Bondholder Representative.

"Rebate Amount" shall mean, for any given period, the amount determined by the Rebate Analyst as required to be rebated or paid as a yield reduction payment to the United States of America with respect to the Bonds.

	"Rebate	Analyst"	shall mea	in the	rebate	analyst	selected	by the l	Borrow	er prior to	o the
Closing	g Date an	d acceptal	ole to the	<b>Issuer</b>	and the	Bondho	lder Rep	resentati	ve. The	e initial R	ebate
Analys	t shall be	; [	].								
	"Dahasa	A a leva 42 a	Eas'' alsol	1	. 41		of the D	ahata Am	alevat :	41	4 of
	Kebale	Analyst's	ree snai	ı mear	i uie an	nuai tee	or the K	evate An	aryst m	me amou	ши ог

\$[\_\_\_]. The Rebate Analyst's Fee is payable by the Trustee to the Rebate Analyst upon receipt of an invoice from the Expense Fund, commencing [\_\_\_\_], every fifth anniversary thereof, and the Maturity Date.

"Rebate Fund" shall mean the Rebate Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2.

"Record Date" shall mean (i) while the Bonds bear interest in the MMD Index Rate Mode, the SIFMA Index Rate Mode, the Weekly Interest Rate Mode and the Daily Interest Rate Mode, the day immediately prior to any Bond Payment Date, or (ii) while the Bonds bear interest in the Term Rate Mode or the Fixed Interest Rate Mode, the fifteenth (15<sup>th</sup>) calendar day of the month preceding the applicable Bond Payment Date.

"Redemption Price" shall mean the sum of (a) the outstanding principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed, (b) accrued and unpaid interest on the Bonds to be redeemed to the date of redemption (including any additional interest required to be paid under the Note following a Determination of Taxability) and (c) the Prepayment Premium, if any.

"Registered Holder" shall mean the Person or Persons in whose name or names the Bonds are registered in the Bond Register.

"Registered Owners" shall have the meaning set forth in the definition of "Bondholders."

"Regulations" shall mean with respect to the Code, the relevant regulations and proposed regulations thereunder or any relevant successor provision to such regulations and proposed regulations.

"Regulatory Agreement" shall mean that certain Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, dated as of the date hereof, by and among the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower, as hereafter amended or modified.

"Reimbursement Agreement" shall mean any reimbursement agreement between the Borrower and the Credit Facility Provider, as such agreement may be amended from time to time.

"Related Person" shall mean a "related person" within the meaning of Section 147(a) of the Code.

"Remaining Bond Proceeds Account" has the meaning set forth in the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement.

"Remaining Bond Proceeds Account Earnings Subaccount" has the meaning set forth in the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement.

"Remarketing Agent" shall mean any remarketing agent satisfying the requirements of Section 12.19 hereof and approved by the Bondholder Representative.

"Remarketing Agreement" shall mean any remarketing agreement between the Remarketing Agent and the Borrower for purposes of remarketing the Bonds, as such agreement may be amended from time to time.

"Remarketing Proceeds Fund" shall mean the Remarketing Proceeds Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2.

"Rents" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Mortgage.

"Replacement Reserve Agreement" shall mean any Replacement Reserve Agreement between the Borrower and the Trustee, as the same may be amended, restated or supplemented from time to time.

"Resolution" shall mean the resolution of the Issuer authorizing the issuance of the Bonds and the execution and delivery of the Bond Documents to which it is a party.

"Responsible Officer" shall mean any officer within the Corporate Trust Department (or any successor group) of the Trustee, including any vice president, assistant vice president, assistant secretary or any other officer or assistant officer of the Trustee customarily performing functions similar to those performed by the persons who at the time shall be such officers, respectively, who is responsible for the administration of this Indenture.

"Second Highest Rating Category" shall mean, with respect to a Permitted Investment, that the Permitted Investment is rated by each Rating Agency in the second highest rating category given by that Rating Agency for that general category of security. If at any time the Bonds are not rated (and, consequently, there is no Rating Agency), then the term "Second Highest Rating Category" means, with respect to a Permitted Investment, that the Permitted Investment is rated by S&P or Moody's in the second highest rating category given by that rating agency for that general category of security. By way of example, the Second Highest Rating Category for tax-exempt municipal debt established by S&P is "AA" for a term greater than one year, with corresponding ratings by Moody's of "Aa." If at any time (i) the Bonds are not rated, (ii) both S&P and Moody's rate a Permitted Investment and (iii) one of those ratings is below the Second Highest Rating Category, then such Permitted Investment will not be deemed to be rated in the Second Highest Rating Category. For example, an Investment rated "AA" by S&P and "A" by Moody's is not rated in the Second Highest Rating Category.

"Secondary Market Transaction" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 8.1.1 of the Loan Agreement.

"Securities" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 8.1.1 of the Loan Agreement.

"Securities Act" shall mean the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Securities Depository" shall mean The Depository Trust Company and any substitute for or successor to such securities depository that shall maintain a Book-Entry System with respect to the Bonds.

"Securities Depository Nominee" shall mean the Securities Depository or the nominee of such Securities Depository in whose name the Bonds shall be registered on the registration books of the Issuer while the Bonds are in a Book-Entry System.

"Senior Bonds" shall mean, initially, the Bonds; provided that the Bondholder Representative may designate any Authorized Denomination of Bonds as "Senior Bonds" pursuant to Article XVI in connection with the designation of Subordinate Bonds.

"Servicer" shall mean the Servicer contracting with or appointed by the Bondholder Representative to service the Loan. The initial Servicer shall be Citibank, N.A.

"Servicer Remittance Date" shall mean the first Business Day immediately preceding the Bond Payment Date, commencing on January 2, 2013.

"Servicer's Fee" shall mean the fee due to the Servicer for services rendered pursuant to the Bond Documents and any Servicing Agreement in an amount equal to one-twelfth of 0.05% of the principal amount of the Bonds outstanding payable monthly in arrears.

"Servicing Agreement" shall mean any servicing agreement or master servicing agreement, among the Servicer, the Trustee, the Swap Counterparty, (if any, as approved by the Bondholder Representative), and the Bondholder Representative relating to the servicing of the Loan and any amendments thereto or any replacement thereof.

"SIFMA" shall mean the Securities Industry & Financial Markets Association (formerly The Bond Markets Association), and any successor thereto.

"SIFMA Index Rate" shall mean a rate determined on the basis of the seven-day high grade market index of tax-exempt variable rate demand obligations, as produced by Municipal Market Data and published or made available by SIFMA (formerly The Bond Markets Association) or any Person acting in cooperation with or under the sponsorship of SIFMA and acceptable to the Bondholder Representative, plus a spread equal to 2.20% provided that in no event shall the SIFMA Index Rate exceed the Maximum Rate.

"SIFMA Index Rate Mode" shall mean the interest rate mode during any period when the Bonds bear interest at the SIFMA Index Rate.

"Standard & Poor's" or "S&P" shall mean Standard & Poor's Ratings Services, a Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC business division, or its successor.

"State" shall mean the State of California.

"Subordinate Bonds" shall mean any Authorized Denomination of Bonds so designated by the Bondholder Representative as "Subordinate Bonds" pursuant to Article XVI.

"Substitution Date" shall mean any Business Day established for the mandatory tender and purchase of the Bonds in connection with the delivery to the Trustee of a Credit Facility pursuant to Section 4.10 hereof.

"Supplemental Indenture" shall mean a supplemental trust indenture entered into in accordance with and for the purposes set forth in Article XIII of this Indenture.

"Surplus Fund" shall mean the Surplus Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2 of this Indenture.

"Swap Agreement" shall mean any interest rate exchange, hedge or similar agreement, entered into in order to hedge or manage the interest payable on all or a portion of the Bonds,

whether then existing or to be entered into, which agreement may include, without limitation, an interest rate swap, basis swap, forward rate transaction, commodity swap, commodity option, equity or equity index swap, equity or equity index option, bond option, interest rate option, foreign exchange transaction, cap transaction, floor transaction, collar transaction, currency swap transaction, cross-currency rate swap transaction, currency option or any other similar transaction (including any option with respect to any of these transactions), between the Borrower or its designee and the Swap Counterparty, and as shall be set forth in an International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. Master Agreement, including the Schedule thereto, and any Confirmation entered into thereunder between the Borrower and the Swap Counterparty, as such agreement may be amended, supplemented or substituted from time to time.

"Swap Counterparty" shall mean any Person entering into a Swap Agreement with the Borrower.

"Tax Certificate" shall mean the Tax Certificate and Agreement, dated the Closing Date, executed and delivered by the Issuer and the Borrower.

"Taxes" shall mean all real estate and personal property taxes, assessments, water rates or sewer rents, now or hereafter levied or assessed or imposed against all or part of the Project.

"Tax-Exempt Bonds Account" shall mean the Tax-Exempt Bonds Account of the Project Fund created pursuant to Section 8.2.

"Tender Agent" shall mean initially the Trustee, and any successor tender agent appointed under this Indenture.

"Term" shall mean the term of the Loan Agreement pursuant to Section 9.25 of the Loan Agreement.

"Term Rate" shall mean (a) the rate of interest per annum with respect to a Term Rate Mode determined by the Remarketing Agent, on the Interest Rate Determination Date immediately preceding the applicable Interest Rate Adjustment Date, to be the lowest interest rate for the Interest Rate Period commencing on the applicable Interest Rate Adjustment Date and ending on the date determined by the Remarketing Agent, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent (taking into consideration current transactions and comparable securities with which the Remarketing Agent is involved or of which it is aware and prevailing financial market conditions) at which, as of such Interest Rate Determination Date, the Bonds could be remarketed at par, plus the accrued interest, if any, on the Interest Rate Adjustment Date for that Interest Rate Period; or (b) in the event that the Remarketing Agent has been removed or has resigned and no successor has been appointed, or the Remarketing Agent has failed to determine the Term Rate for whatever reason, or the Term Rate cannot be determined pursuant to clause (a) for whatever reason, the interest rate then in effect with respect to the Bonds, without adjustment; provided that in no event shall the Term Rate exceed the Maximum Rate.

"Term Rate Mode" shall mean the Interest Rate Mode at any time the Bonds bear interest at the Term Rate.

"Third Party Fees" shall mean the Issuer's Ongoing Fee, the Trustee's Fee, the Servicer's Fee and the Rebate Analyst's Fee.

"Title Insurance Policy" shall mean the mortgagee title insurance policy, in form acceptable to the Bondholder Representative, issued with respect to the Project and insuring the lien of the Mortgage.

"Transfer" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Mortgage.

"Trust Estate" shall mean the Trust Estate described in the granting clauses of Article II of this Indenture.

"Trustee" shall mean U.S. Bank National Association, and any successor trustee or cotrustee appointed under this Indenture.

"Trustee's Fee" shall mean the annual fee of the Trustee in the amount \$[\_\_\_\_\_]. The Trustee's Fee is payable annually in advance from the Expense Fund on each [\_\_\_\_\_], commencing on the Closing Date, so long as any of the Bonds are Outstanding.

"UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State.

"Unassigned Issuer's Rights" shall mean the Issuer's rights to reimbursement and payment of its fees, costs and expenses and the Rebate Amount under Section 2.6 of the Loan Agreement, its rights of access under Section 4.19 thereof, its rights to indemnification under Section 4.17 thereof, its rights to attorneys' fees under Section 4.15 thereof, its rights to receive notices, reports and other statements and its rights to consent to certain matters, as provided in this Indenture and the Loan Agreement.

"USD-SIFMA Municipal Swap Index" shall mean, for any day, a per annum rate, expressed as a decimal, equal to:

- (a) if such day is an Interest Rate Determination Date, (i) the level of the index which is issued weekly and which is compiled from the weekly interest rate resets of tax-exempt variable rate issues included in a database maintained by Municipal Market Data which meet specific criteria established from time to time by SIFMA and issued on Wednesday of each week, or if any Wednesday is not a U.S. Government Securities Business Day, the next succeeding U.S. Government Securities Business Day; or (ii) if such index is no longer published, then (A) any comparable rate, as determined by the Indexing Agent, or (B) if there is no comparable rate, as determined by the Indexing Agent, the rate for such day shall be 85% of the interest rate on 30-day high grade unsecured commercial paper notes sold through dealers by major corporations as reported in The Wall Street Journal on the day such USD-SIFMA Municipal Swap Index would otherwise be determined as provided herein for such Interest Rate Period; and
- (b) if such day is not an Interest Rate Determination Date, the rate for such day shall be the rate determined pursuant to the preceding clause (a) of this definition for the next preceding Interest Rate Determination Date.

"U.S. Government Securities Business Day" means any day except for a Saturday, Sunday or a day on which SIFMA recommends that the fixed income departments of its members be closed for the entire day for purposes of trading in U.S. government securities.

"Weekly Interest Rate" shall mean (a) the rate of interest per annum during a Weekly Rate Mode determined by the Remarketing Agent on the Interest Rate Determination Date immediately preceding the applicable Interest Rate Adjustment Date, to be the lowest interest rate for the Interest Rate Period of one week (or less in the case of any such Interest Rate Period commencing on an Interest Period Reset Date which is not a Thursday) commencing on the applicable Interest Rate Adjustment Date, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent (taking into consideration current transactions and comparable securities with which the Remarketing Agent is involved or of which it is aware and prevailing financial market conditions) at which, as of such Interest Rate Determination Date, the Bonds could be remarketed at par, plus the accrued interest, if any, on the Interest Rate Adjustment Date for that Interest Rate Period; or (b) in the event that the Remarketing Agent has been removed or has resigned and no successor has been appointed, or the Remarketing Agent has failed to determine the Weekly Interest Rate for whatever reason, or the Weekly Interest Rate cannot be determined pursuant to clause (a) for whatever reason, the USD-SIFMA Municipal Swap Index then in effect; provided that in no event shall the Weekly Interest Rate exceed the Maximum Rate.

"Weekly Interest Rate Mode" shall mean the interest rate mode during any period when the Bonds bear interest at the Weekly Interest Rate.

"Written Certificate," "Written Certification, "Written Consent," "Written Direction," "Written Notice," "Written Order," "Written Registration," "Written Request," and "Written Requisition" shall mean a written certificate, direction, notice, order or requisition signed by an Authorized Borrower Representative, an Authorized Issuer Representative or an authorized representative of the Bondholder Representative and delivered to the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, the Servicer or such other Person as required under the Bond Documents.

"Yield" shall mean yield as defined in Section 148(h) of the Code and any regulations promulgated thereunder.

## Section 1.2 Ownership of Bonds; Effect of Action by Bondholders.

- (a) The ownership of the Bonds shall be proved by the Bond Register.
- (b) Any request, demand, authorization, direction, notice, consent, waiver or other action by Bondholders shall bind every future Bondholder and the Registered Owner of every Bond issued upon the transfer thereof or in exchange therefor or in lieu thereof, in respect of anything done or suffered to be done by the Trustee or the Issuer in reliance thereon, whether or not notation of such action is made upon such Bonds.

## Section 1.3 Effect Of Headings and Table of Contents.

The Article and Section headings herein and in the Table of Contents are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

Section 1.4 <u>Date of Indenture</u>. The date of this Indenture is intended as and for a date for the convenient identification of this Indenture and is not intended to indicate that this Indenture was executed and delivered on said date.

Section 1.5 <u>Designation of Time For Performance</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, any reference in this Indenture to the time of day shall mean the time of day in the city where the Trustee maintains its place of business for the performance of its obligations under this Indenture.

Section 1.6 <u>Interpretation</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that each of them and the Bondholder Representative and their respective counsel have participated in the drafting and revision of this Indenture. Accordingly, the parties agree that any rule of construction that disfavors the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Indenture or any amendment or supplement or exhibit hereto or thereto.

## **ARTICLE II**

## **GRANTING CLAUSES**

To secure the payment of the Bond Obligations and the Borrower Payment Obligations and the performance of the covenants herein and in the Bonds contained, to declare the terms and conditions on which the Bonds are secured, and in consideration of the premises and of the purchase of the Bonds by the Bondholders, the Issuer by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, remise, release, convey, assign, transfer, mortgage, hypothecate, pledge, set over and confirm to the Trustee (except as limited by this Indenture) for the benefit of the Bondholders a lien on and security interest in the following described property (excepting, however, the Unassigned Issuer's Rights):

- (a) All right, title and interest of the Issuer in, to and under the Loan Agreement and the Note, including, without limitation, all rents, revenues and receipts derived by the Issuer from the Borrower relating to the Project and including, without limitation, the Initial Bond Fund Deposit, all Pledged Revenues, Loan Payments and Additional Payments derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to, and subject to the provisions of, the Loan Agreement; provided that the pledge and assignment made under this Indenture shall not impair or diminish the obligations of the Issuer under the provisions of the Loan Agreement.
- (b) All right, title and interest of the Issuer in, to and under, together with all rights, remedies, privileges and options pertaining to, the Bond Documents, and all other payments, revenues and receipts derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to, and subject to the provisions of, the Bond Documents.
- (c) Any and all moneys and investments from time to time on deposit in, or forming a part of, all funds and accounts created and held by the Trustee under this Indenture (but excluding the Expense Fund and the Rebate Fund), subject to the provisions of this Indenture permitting the application thereof for the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

- (d) Any and all moneys and investments from time to time on deposit in, or forming a part of, the Remaining Bond Proceeds Account and the Remaining Bond Proceeds Account Earnings Subaccount, any Negative Arbitrage Deposit and any other amounts held under the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement, subject to the provisions of this Indenture permitting the application thereof for the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth herein.
- (e) Any and all other real or personal property of every kind and nature or description, which may from time to time hereafter, by delivery or by writing of any kind, be subjected to the lien of this Indenture as additional security by the Issuer or anyone on its part or with its consent, or which pursuant to any of the provisions hereof or of the Loan Agreement may come into the possession or control of the Trustee or a receiver appointed pursuant to this Indenture; and the Trustee is hereby authorized to receive any and all such property as and for additional security for the Bonds and to hold and apply all such property subject to the terms hereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all said property, rights and privileges of every kind and description, real, personal or mixed, hereby and hereafter (by supplemental indenture or otherwise) granted, bargained, sold, alienated, remised, released, conveyed, assigned, transferred, mortgaged, hypothecated, pledged, set over or confirmed as aforesaid, or intended, agreed or covenanted so to be, together with all the appurtenances thereto appertaining (said property, rights and privileges being herein collectively called, the "Trust Estate") unto the Trustee and its successors and assigns forever;

BUT IN TRUST, NEVERTHELESS, for the benefit and security of the Bondholders, as herein provided.

#### **ARTICLE III**

### LIMITED LIABILITY

Section 3.1 Source of Payment of Bonds and Other Obligations; Disclaimer of General Liability. The Bonds are limited obligations of the Issuer, payable solely from the Pledged Revenues and other funds and moneys pledged and assigned hereunder. Neither the Issuer, any of its program participants, the State, nor any political subdivision thereof (except the Issuer, to the limited extent set forth herein) nor any public agency shall in any event be liable for the payment of the principal of, premium (if any) or interest on the Bonds or for the performance of any pledge, obligation or agreement of any kind whatsoever except as set forth herein, and none of the Bonds or any of the Issuer's agreements or obligations shall be construed to constitute an indebtedness of or a pledge of the faith and credit of or a loan of the credit of or a moral obligation of any of the foregoing within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provision whatsoever. The Issuer has no taxing power.

Section 3.2 <u>Exempt From Individual Liability</u>. No covenant, condition or agreement contained herein shall be deemed to be a covenant, agreement or obligation of any present or future officer, director, commissioner, employee or agent of the Issuer or the Trustee in his individual capacity, and neither the officers, directors, commissioners, employees or agents of the Issuer or the Trustee executing the Bonds or this Indenture shall be liable personally on the

Bonds or under this Indenture or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance of the Bonds or the execution of this Indenture.

### **ARTICLE IV**

### THE BONDS

# Section 4.1 Terms.

- (a) Designation; Principal Amount. There is hereby authorized, established and created an issue of Bonds of the Issuer to be known and designated as the "Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1." Any Subordinate Tax-Exempt Bonds designated by the Bondholder Representative pursuant to Article XVI of this Indenture shall be entitled "Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1-S (Subordinate Series)."
- (b) Principal Amount. The total principal amount of the Bonds that may be issued hereunder is hereby expressly limited to the Authorized Amount, provided that the amount of Bonds Outstanding at any time shall include only those Bonds for which the purchase price has been advanced from time to time by the Bond Purchaser. No Bonds may be issued under the provisions of this Indenture except in accordance with this Article. The Bonds are being issued initially as drawdown Bonds as provided herein and in the Bond Purchase Agreement.
- (c) Registered Bonds; Numbering; Authorized Denominations. The Bonds shall be issuable in Authorized Denominations as specified by the Bondholder Representative. Thereafter, the Bonds shall be issuable in any Authorized Denomination required to effect transfers, exchanges or redemptions permitted or required by this Indenture.

The Bonds shall be issuable as registered bonds without coupons. The Bonds shall be numbered consecutively from R1-1 upwards, and any Subordinate Bonds shall be numbered consecutively from S1-1 upwards.

- (d) Dated Date; Maturity. The Bonds shall be dated the Closing Date, and shall mature on the applicable Maturity Date.
- (e) Interest Rate; Accrual of Interest. The Bonds shall bear interest at the Bond Coupon Rate. The Bond Coupon Rate for each Interest Rate Period while the Bonds bear interest in the SIFMA Index Rate Mode or the MMD Index Rate Mode shall be determined by the Indexing Agent on each Interest Rate Determination Date. The Indexing Agent will promptly after such determination notify the Trustee, the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative of the applicable Bond Coupon Rate. The Trustee can conclusively rely on the Bond Coupon Rate information provided to it by the Indexing Agent.

Interest shall be calculated on the basis of a 360 day year of twelve 30-day months so long as interest is payable at the MMD Index Rate, Term Rate or the Fixed Interest Rate. Interest on the Bonds shall be computed on the basis of a 365- or 366-day year, as applicable, for

the actual number of days elapsed so long as interest is payable at the SIFMA Index Rate, Daily Interest Rate or Weekly Interest Rate.

Interest on the Bonds shall accrue from the date of their initial delivery; provided that interest on any Bond authenticated subsequent to the initial delivery date shall accrue from the Bond Payment Date next preceding the date of authentication, unless (i) authenticated prior to the first Bond Payment Date, in which event interest on such Bonds shall accrue from the initial delivery date, or (ii) authenticated on a Bond Payment Date, in which event interest on such Bonds shall accrue from the date of authentication. If, as shown by the records of the Trustee, interest on the Bonds is in default, interest on Bonds issued in exchange for Bonds surrendered for registration of transfer or exchange shall accrue from the date to which interest has been paid in full on the Bonds, or, if no interest has been paid on the Bonds, from the initial delivery date. The amount of interest payable on the Bonds on each Bond Payment Date shall be the amount of interest accrued thereon from the preceding Bond Payment Date (or other date as described above) to, but not including, the Bond Payment Date on which interest is being paid.

The Bonds shall initially bear interest in the SIFMA Index Rate Mode to but not including the Conversion Date. On and after the Conversion Date, the Bonds, shall bear interest in the Fixed Interest Rate Mode. The Conversion to the Fixed Interest Rate Mode shall occur automatically.

- (f) Interest Payments. Interest shall be due and payable on the Bonds, in arrears, on each applicable Bond Payment Date from Eligible Funds. Priority of interest payments shall be provided in Section 8.4. In any case where any Bond Payment Date is not a Business Day, then payment need not be made on such date, but may be made on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if such payment was made on the originally scheduled date and no interest shall accrue for the period after such Bond Payment Date through the date payment is actually made.
- (g) Principal Payments. Principal of the Bonds shall be payable as provided herein on the applicable Maturity Date and upon redemption or acceleration thereof.
- (h) Usury. The Issuer intends to conform strictly to the usury laws applicable to this Indenture and the Bonds and all agreements made in the Bonds, this Indenture and the Bond Documents are expressly limited so that in no event whatsoever shall the amount paid or agreed to be paid to the Bondholders as interest or the amounts paid for the use of money advanced or to be advanced hereunder exceed the highest lawful rate prescribed under any law which a court of competent jurisdiction may deem applicable hereto. If, from any circumstances whatsoever, the fulfillment of any provision of the Bonds, this Indenture or the other Bond Documents shall involve the payment of interest in excess of the limit prescribed by any law which a court of competent jurisdiction may deem applicable hereto, then the obligation to pay interest hereunder shall be reduced to the maximum limit prescribed by law. If from any circumstances whatsoever, the Bondholders shall ever receive anything of value deemed interest, the amount of which would exceed the highest lawful rate, such amount as would be excessive interest shall be deemed to have been applied, as of the date of receipt by the Bondholders, to the reduction of the principal remaining unpaid hereunder and not to the payment of interest, or if such excessive interest exceeds the unpaid principal balance, such excess shall be refunded to the Borrower.

This paragraph shall control every other provision of the Bonds, this Indenture and all other Bond Documents.

In determining whether the amount of interest charged and paid might otherwise exceed the limit prescribed by law, the Issuer intends and agrees that (i) interest shall be computed upon the assumption that payments under the Loan Agreement and other Bond Documents will be paid according to the agreed terms, and (ii) any sums of money that are taken into account in the calculation of interest, even though paid at one time, shall be spread over the actual term of the Bonds.

- (i) Payment of Bond Obligations. Payments of the Bond Obligations shall be made on the applicable Bond Payment Dates to the Registered Holders as provided herein. The Bond Obligations shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America by check drawn upon the Trustee and mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the Bond Payment Date to the persons in whose names the Bonds are registered in the Bond Register at the close of business on the Record Date, except that if a Registered Holder so elects, any payment of Bond Obligations due to such Registered Holder shall be made by wire transfer of federal reserve funds to any account in the United States of America designated by such Registered Holder if such Registered Holder, at its expense, (a) so directs by written notice delivered to the Trustee at least ten (10) Business Days before the date upon which such wire transfer or other arrangement is to be made and (b) otherwise complies with the reasonable requirements of the Trustee.
- (j) No Presentation. No presentation or surrender of Bonds shall be required in connection with any partial redemption of any Bond. The Trustee shall maintain a record of the remaining Outstanding of each maturity of Bonds and shall, upon any transfer or exchange, issue the replacement Bond in the principal amount Outstanding.
- (k) Draw-down Bonds. The Bonds are issued as draw-down Bonds. The Bond Purchaser shall fund the purchase price of the Bonds from time to time, in accordance with the Bond Purchase Agreement, to provide funds for deposit in the Project Fund for the payment of requisitions therefrom. The initial purchase of Bonds by the Bond Purchaser on the Closing Date will be in the amount of \$[35,175,000] (the "Initial Bond Purchase Amount"). Amounts funded in such manner shall be noted on the principal draw-down schedule attached to each Bond and acknowledged thereon by the Trustee. In lieu of notation on the Bonds by the Trustee of the principal amount funded with respect to the Bonds, the Trustee may record such information in the Bond recordkeeping system maintained by the Trustee.

Upon deposit by the Bond Purchaser of each installment of the purchase price of each draw-down Bond and notation on the applicable Bond principal schedule by the Trustee, the aggregate amount of Bonds purchased shall be deemed Outstanding and shall begin to accrue interest. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the aggregate purchase price of the Bonds funded by the Bond Purchaser may not exceed the Authorized Amount and no additional amounts may be funded after December 1, 2015 unless there is delivered to the Trustee an Opinion of Bond Counsel that such additional funding will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation.

- (l) Contingency Draw-Down Agreement. The Issuer has reviewed and approved the form of Contingency Draw-Down Agreement and consents to the terms thereof and agrees to take all actions reasonably required of the Issuer in connection with the conversion of the Bond issue to a fully funded Bond issue pursuant to the provisions of the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement in the event a Draw-Down Notice is filed by the Bond Purchaser or the Borrower. The Issuer shall deliver and deposit with the Bond Purchaser such additional documents, financing statements, and instruments as the Bond Purchaser or Trustee may reasonably require from time to time with respect to any amounts held under the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement for the better perfecting and assuring to the Trustee of its lien and security interest in and to the Trust Estate, at the expense of the Borrower.
- Section 4.2 <u>Form of Bonds</u>. The Bonds and the certificate of authentication thereof shall be substantially in the respective forms set forth in Exhibit A or exhibit I attached hereto, as applicable with such appropriate insertions, omissions, substitutions and other variations as are required or permitted by this Indenture. Any portion of the text of any Bond may be set forth on the reverse thereof, with an appropriate reference thereto on the face of such Bond. Bonds may be typewritten, printed, engraved, lithographed or otherwise produced.
- Section 4.3 <u>Execution, Authentication and Delivery</u>. (a) The Bonds shall be executed on behalf of the Issuer by the manual or facsimile signature of the Authorized Issuer Representative, and attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the Secretary or a Deputy Secretary of the Issuer. Bonds bearing the manual or facsimile signatures of individuals who were at any time the proper officers of the Issuer shall bind the Issuer, notwithstanding that such individuals or any of them shall have ceased to hold such offices prior to the authentication and delivery of the Bonds or shall not have held such offices at the date of the Bonds.
- (b) At any time and from time to time after the execution and delivery of this Indenture, the Issuer may deliver Bonds executed by the Issuer to the Trustee for authentication, and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver such Bonds as provided in this Indenture.
- (c) No Bonds shall be secured by, or be entitled to any lien, right or benefit under, this Indenture or be valid or obligatory for any purpose, unless there appears on such Bonds a certificate of authentication substantially in the form provided for herein, executed by the Trustee by manual signature, and such certificate upon the definitive Bonds shall be conclusive evidence, and the only evidence, that such definitive Bonds have been duly authenticated and delivered hereunder.
- Section 4.4 <u>Registration; Transfer and Exchange</u>. (a) The Issuer shall cause the Trustee to keep at the Office of the Trustee the Bond Register in which, subject to such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, the Issuer shall provide for the registration of the Bonds and registration of transfers of the Bonds entitled to be registered or transferred as herein provided. The Trustee is hereby appointed Bond Registrar hereunder for the purpose of registering and transferring the Bonds as herein provided.
- (b) Subject to subsection (e) of this Section, upon the initial issuance of Bonds, upon surrender for transfer of Bonds at the Office of the Trustee and upon presentation of Bonds for exchange for Bonds of other Authorized Denominations, the Issuer shall execute and the Trustee

shall authenticate and deliver, in the name of the designated transferee or transferees, new Bonds of Authorized Denominations and of like principal amounts.

- (c) Any Bonds surrendered upon any exchange or transfer provided for in this Indenture shall be promptly canceled by the Trustee and retained by the Trustee in accordance with its document retention policies.
- (d) Any Bonds issued upon any transfer or exchange of Bonds shall be the valid obligation of the Issuer and entitled to the same security and benefits under this Indenture as the Bonds surrendered upon such transfer or exchange.
- (e) Unless the Bonds are rated "A," without regard to a modifier (or the equivalent) or better by a Rating Agency, the Bonds shall be sold and subsequently transferred only to purchasers that execute and deliver to the Trustee an Investor Letter in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit D. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, no Investor Letter shall be required for the Bond Purchaser to (i) transfer Bonds to a Qualified Institutional Buyer as defined in Rule 144A of the Securities Act (a "QIB") or to any affiliate or other party related to the Bond Purchaser or (ii) sell or transfer the Bonds to a special purpose entity, a trust or custodial arrangement, from which the Bonds are not expected to be sold except to beneficial owners who are QIBs or who will sign an investor letter to substantially the same effect as the Investor Letter. Every Bond presented or surrendered for transfer or exchange shall contain, or be accompanied by, all necessary endorsements for transfer.
- (f) No service charge shall be made for any transfer or exchange of the Bonds, but the Issuer or the Trustee may require payment of a sum sufficient to cover any tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed in connection with any transfer or exchange of the Bonds. Such sums shall be paid in every instance by the transferor or transferee of the Bonds.
- (g) The Trustee shall not be required (i) to transfer or exchange any Bonds during any period beginning at the opening of business fifteen (15) days before the day of the mailing of a notice of redemption of the Bonds and ending at the close of business on the day of such mailing, or (ii) to transfer or exchange any Bonds so selected for redemption or (iii) to transfer any Bonds without receipt of a duly executed Investor Letter to the extent required by subsection (e) above.
- Section 4.5 <u>Mutilated Destroyed, Lost and Stolen Bonds</u>. (a) If (i) any mutilated Bonds are surrendered to the Trustee, or the Trustee receives evidence to its satisfaction of the destruction, loss or theft of any Bonds, and (ii) there is delivered to the Trustee such security or indemnity as may be required by the Trustee or the Issuer to save the Issuer and the Trustee harmless, then, in the absence of notice to the Trustee that such Bonds have been acquired by a bona fide purchaser, the Issuer shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, in exchange for or in lieu of any such mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Bonds, new Bonds of like series, tenor and principal amount, bearing numbers not contemporaneously outstanding. In the event any Bond shall have matured, instead of issuing a replacement Bond as provided above, the Trustee may pay the same upon receipt by the Trustee of indemnity satisfactory to it.

- (b) Upon the issuance of any new Bonds under this Section, the Issuer or Trustee may require the payment by the Registered Holder of a sum sufficient to cover any tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed in relation thereto and any other reasonable expenses connected therewith.
- (c) Every new Bond issued pursuant to this Section in lieu of any destroyed, lost or stolen Bonds shall constitute an original additional contractual obligation of the Issuer, whether or not the destroyed, lost or stolen Bonds shall be at any time enforceable by anyone, and shall be entitled to all the security and benefits of this Indenture.
- (d) The provisions of this Section are exclusive and shall preclude (to the extent lawful) all other rights and remedies with respect to the replacement or payment of mutilated, destroyed lost or stolen Bonds.
- Section 4.6 <u>Persons Deemed Owners</u>. The Issuer, the Trustee and any agent of the Issuer or the Trustee may treat the person in whose name the Bonds are registered as the owner of the Bonds for the purpose of receiving payment of the Bond Obligations and for all other purposes whatsoever whether or not the Bonds are overdue, and, to the extent permitted by law, neither the Issuer, the Trustee nor any such agent shall be affected by notice to the contrary.
- Section 4.7 <u>Cancellation</u>. Any Bonds surrendered for payment, redemption, transfer or exchange, shall be promptly canceled and retained or destroyed by the Trustee in accordance with its document retention policies. No Bonds shall be authenticated in lieu of or in exchange for any Bonds canceled as provided in this Section, except as expressly provided by this Indenture.
- Section 4.8 <u>Book-Entry System</u>. (a) The Bonds may be issued pursuant to a Book-Entry System administered by the Securities Depository with no physical distribution of Bond certificates to be made except as provided in this Section 4.8 (i) if the Bonds are rated "A" without regard to modifier (or the equivalent) or better by a Rating Agency or (ii) upon direction of the Bondholder Representative and upon confirmation satisfactory to the Issuer that each of the Issuer's policies for book-entry delivery of unrated bonds has been met, including that the Holder or a designee thereof to whom the Bonds are delivered immediately prior to their entering the Book-Entry System is a registered broker-dealer subject to MSRB Rule G-15. or an Affiliate thereof that agrees to abide by MSRB Rule G-15.
- (b) So long as a Book-Entry System is in effect for the Bonds, one Bond for each Series in the aggregate principal amount of each maturity of such Bonds will be issued and deposited with the Securities Depository to be held in its custody. Such Bond or Bonds shall be registered in the name of the Securities Depository Nominee. The Book-Entry System will be maintained by the Securities Depository and the participants and indirect participants and will evidence beneficial ownership of the Bonds in Authorized Denominations, with transfers of ownership effected on the records of the Securities Depository, the participants and the indirect participants pursuant to rules and procedures established by the Securities Depository, the Participants and the Indirect Participants. The principal or purchase price of and any premium on each Bond shall be payable to the Securities Depository Nominee or any other person appearing on the Bond Register maintained by the Trustee as the registered Bondholder or his

registered assigns or legal representative. So long as the Book-Entry System is in effect, the Securities Depository will be recognized as the sole Bondholder for all purposes. Transfers or exchanges, payments of principal, purchase price, interest and any premium and notices to Participants and Indirect Participants will be the responsibility of the Securities Depository, and transfers or exchanges, payments of principal, purchase price, interest and any premium and notices to Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of the Participants and the Indirect Participants. No other party (including the Trustee) will be responsible or liable for such transfers or exchanges, payments or notices or for maintaining, supervising or reviewing such records maintained by the Securities Depository, the Participants or the Indirect Participants. While the Book-Entry System is in effect, notwithstanding any other provisions set forth herein, payments of principal or purchase price of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds shall be made to the Securities Depository Nominee or the Securities Depository, as the case may be, by wire transfer in immediately available funds to the account of such entity. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section 4.8(b), Subordinate Bonds may not be issued pursuant to a Book-Entry System administered by the Securities Depository with no physical distribution of Bond certificates to be made except as provided in this Section 4.8(b).

- (c) The Issuer, subject to the applicable rules of the Securities Depository, may at any time, at the written request of the Bondholder Representative or the Borrower, elect (i) to provide for the replacement of any Securities Depository as the depository for the Bonds with another qualified Securities Depository, or (ii) to discontinue the maintenance of the Bonds under a Book-Entry System. Upon written notice of such election from the Issuer, the Trustee shall give 30 days' prior notice of such election to the Securities Depository (or such fewer number of days as shall be acceptable to such Securities Depository and the Trustee). The Bondholder Representative may elect from time to time to discontinue the Book-Entry System solely for purposes of the Bonds it beneficially owns by providing a written notice to the Trustee at least 30 days prior to the effective date of such election.
- System, the Issuer will cause Bonds to be issued directly to the Beneficial Owners of such Bonds, or their designees, as further described below. In such event, the Trustee shall make provisions to notify Participants and the Beneficial Owners, by mailing an appropriate notice to the Securities Depository, or by other means deemed appropriate by the Trustee, that Bonds will be directly issued to the Beneficial Owners thereof as of a date set forth in such notice, which shall be a date at least 10 days after the date of mailing of such notice (or such fewer number of days as shall be acceptable to the Securities Depository and the Trustee). Upon such event, the Issuer, at the expense of the Borrower, or, if requested by the Bondholder Representative, at its expense, shall promptly have prepared Bonds in certificated form registered in the names of the Beneficial Owners thereof shown on the records of the Participants provided to the Trustee, as of the date set forth in the notice described above. Bonds issued to the Beneficial Owners, or their designees, shall be in fully registered form substantially in the forms set forth in Exhibit A or Exhibit G, as applicable. In such event, this Indenture may be amended as the parties deem necessary pursuant to Section 13.1(f) in order to reflect the use of certificated Bonds.
- (e) If any Securities Depository is replaced as the depository for the Bonds with another qualified Securities Depository, the Issuer, at the expense of the Borrower, will issue Bonds to the replacement Securities Depository Bonds substantially in the forms set forth in

Exhibit A or Exhibit G, as applicable registered in the name of such replacement Securities Depository.

- (f) The Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee shall have no liability for the failure of any Securities Depository to perform its obligation to any Participant, any Indirect Participant or any Beneficial Owner of any Bonds, and none of them shall be liable for the failure of any Participant, Indirect Participant or other nominee of any Beneficial Owner of any Bonds to perform any obligation that such Participant, Indirect Participant or other nominee may incur to any Beneficial Owner.
- (g) The terms and provisions of a letter of representations between the Issuer and the Securities Depository are incorporated herein by reference and, in the event there shall exist any inconsistency between the substantive provisions of the Letter of Representations and any provisions of this Indenture, then, for as long as the initial Securities Depository shall serve with respect to the Bonds, the terms of the Letter of Representations shall govern. The Trustee shall comply with all the rules, regulations, policies and procedures of the Securities Depository in order to effectuate the provisions and intent of this Indenture, the Issuer and the Bondholder Representative, including, without limitation, the obligation to make all required elections to ensure the pro rata partial redemption payments required in Section 6.14.
- (h) The Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee may rely conclusively upon (1) a certificate of the Securities Depository as to the identity of the Participants in the Book-Entry System; (2) a certificate of any Participant as to the identity of any Indirect Participant and (3) a certificate of any Participant or Indirect Participant as to the identity of, and the respective principal amount of Bonds beneficially owned by, the Beneficial Owners.

## Section 4.9 Conversion of Interest Rate Modes.

On any Interest Period Reset Date occurring after the Bonds may first be optionally redeemed at a price of not greater than par plus accrued interest to the redemption date pursuant to Section 6.1, Bonds bearing interest at one Interest Rate Mode may be converted to a different Interest Rate Mode upon receipt by the Trustee and the Remarketing Agent of a written Notice of Interest Rate Conversion substantially the form as set forth in Exhibit E hereto from the Authorized Borrower Representative not less than 30 days prior to such Interest Period Reset Date. Such direction to convert the interest rate on the Bonds to a different Interest Rate Mode shall be accompanied by (i) a Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion delivered to the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, the Credit Facility Provider and the Remarketing Agent with respect to the conversion; (ii) in the case of a conversion to an Interest Rate Mode of 270 days or longer, either an Opinion of Counsel delivered to the Issuer, the Remarketing Agent and the Trustee stating that Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12 provides an exemption with respect to the Bonds or evidence satisfactory to the Issuer delivered to the Issuer that the requirements of such Rule are being complied with; (iii) evidence satisfactory to the Trustee that the interest component of the Credit Facility, if applicable, is equal to the amounts set forth in subsection (b) below; and (iv) written certificates of the Remarketing Agent and the Issuer stating that they have received certifications, opinions or other evidence satisfactory to them that there has been or will be compliance with any applicable state or federal securities law requirements.

- If the Bonds bear interest at the Daily Interest Rate or the Weekly Interest Rate, the Borrower shall be required to provide a Credit Facility with an interest coverage period that shall be sufficient to maintain the rating on the Bonds as required and confirmed by the Rating Agency. If the Bonds bear interest at the MMD Index Rate, the SIFMA Index Rate, the Term Rate or the Fixed Interest Rate and are covered by a Credit Facility, the interest coverage period shall be sufficient to maintain the rating on the Bonds as required and confirmed by the Rating Agency. Notwithstanding any provision of this paragraph, no conversion of Interest Rate Modes shall be effective if (A) the Borrower makes an election on or prior to the day immediately succeeding any Interest Rate Determination Date not to proceed with the proposed conversion or (B) the Trustee has not received on the effective date of such conversion each of the items described in clauses (i) – (iv) above, to the extent applicable. In either such event, the Interest Rate Mode for the Bonds will remain as the Interest Rate Mode then in effect for the Bonds without regard to any proposed conversion. The Bonds will continue to be subject to tender for purchase on the scheduled effective date of the proposed conversion without regard to the failure of such proposed conversion. If the Trustee shall have sent any notice to Holders regarding the proposed conversion, in the event of a failure of such conversion as specified above, the Trustee shall promptly notify all Holders of such failure, of the reason for such failure, and of the continuation of the Interest Rate Mode then in effect.
- (c) The determination of the interest rate for the Bonds upon a conversion shall be conclusive and binding upon the Borrower, the Trustee, the Credit Facility Provider and the respective Holders of the Bonds.
- (d) On the related Interest Rate Determination Date, the Remarketing Agent or the Indexing Agent, as the case may be, shall give the Trustee, the Credit Facility Provider and the Borrower electronic notice of the interest rate to be borne by the Bonds for the following Interest Rate Period; provided that if the interest rate is determined pursuant to clause (b) of the definition of Daily Interest Rate, Weekly Interest Rate or Term Rate on the Interest Rate Determination Date, the Trustee shall give such notice to the Borrower and the Credit Facility Provider.
- (e) If the interest rate on the Bonds is converted to a different Interest Rate Mode, at least 25 days prior to the Interest Period Reset Date the Trustee shall notify the Holders of all outstanding Bonds by first class mail that, upon such Interest Period Reset Date, the Bonds shall be converted to a different Interest Rate Mode, and that all Bonds shall be subject to a mandatory tender pursuant to Section 5.2.
- Section 4.10 <u>Provision of Credit Facility</u>. The Borrower may, on any Bond Payment Date or Interest Period Reset Date occurring after the Bonds may first be optionally redeemed at a price of not greater than par plus accrued interest to the redemption date pursuant to Section 6.1, arrange for the delivery to the Trustee of a Credit Facility. Any Credit Facility shall satisfy the following conditions, as applicable:
- (a) The Credit Facility shall (i) be in an amount equal to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds Outstanding from time to time plus the interest component necessary to provide coverage satisfactory to the Rating Agency; (ii) provide for payment in immediately available funds to the Trustee upon receipt of the Trustee's request for such payment with

respect to any Bond Payment Date and Bond Purchase Date; (iii) if the Credit Facility is provided to secure Bonds during a Term Rate Mode, provide an expiration date no earlier than the earliest of (A) the day following the last day of such Interest Rate Period; (B) ten (10) days after the Trustee receives notice from the Credit Facility Provider of an Event of Default hereunder or a default under and as defined in the Reimbursement Agreement and a direction to redeem all Outstanding Bonds; (C) the date on which all Bonds are paid in full and this Indenture is discharged in accordance with its terms; and (D) the date on which the Bonds become secured by an alternate Credit Facility in accordance with the terms of the Reimbursement Agreement; (iv) unless waived by the Issuer in its sole discretion, result in the Bonds receiving a long-term rating or short-term rating, or both, as applicable for the Interest Rate Mode then in effect, for the long term rating in one of the two highest rating categories of the Rating Agency without regard to pluses or minuses, and for the short term rating in the highest rating category of the Rating Agency without regard to pluses or minuses; and (v) have a stated expiration or termination date not sooner than one year following its effective date.

In connection with the delivery of a Credit Facility, the Trustee must receive (i) (b) an opinion of counsel to the Credit Facility Provider issuing the Credit Facility, in form and substance satisfactory to the Issuer and the Trustee, relating to the due authorization and issuance of the Credit Facility, its enforceability, that the statements made relating to the Credit Facility and Reimbursement Agreement contained in any disclosure document or supplement to the existing disclosure document related to the Bonds are true and correct, that the Credit Facility and the Bonds enhanced by the Credit Facility are not required to be registered under the Securities Act of 1933, and, if required by the Rating Agency, that payments made by the Credit Facility Provider pursuant to the Credit Facility will not be voidable under Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code and would not be prevented by the automatic stay provisions of Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, in the context of a case or proceeding by or against the Borrower, a Borrower Controlling Entity or by the Issuer under the Bankruptcy Code; (ii) a Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion with respect to the delivery of such Credit Facility; and (iii) such other opinions, certificates and agreements as the Bondholder Representative or its counsel and counsel to the Borrower, Issuer and Trustee reasonably require.

### **ARTICLE V**

#### OPTIONAL AND MANDATORY TENDERS

# Section 5.1 Optional Tenders.

(a) While the Bonds bear interest at the Daily Interest Rate or Weekly Interest Rate, on each Interest Rate Adjustment Date, each Holder of Bonds shall have the option to tender for purchase at 100% of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, all of the Bonds owned by such Holder, or such lesser principal amount thereof (in denominations of \$100,000 or integral multiples of \$5,000 in excess thereof, provided that the untendered portion of any Bond shall be \$100,000 or more in principal amount) as such Holder may specify in accordance with the terms, conditions and limitations set forth below. The purchase price for each such Bond, or portion thereof, shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America by check or draft, shall equal the principal amount, or such portion thereof, to be purchased and accrued interest, if any, and shall be paid in full on the applicable Bond Purchase Date by check or wire

transfer at the direction of the Holder but only upon delivery and surrender of such Bond to the Trustee.

- (b) To exercise the option granted in Section 5.1(a), the Holder shall (i) no later than seven (7) calendar days (or the next preceding Business Day if such seventh day is not a Business Day) prior to the Bond Purchase Date in the case of Bonds in the Weekly Interest Rate Mode and no later than 8:00 a.m., New York, New York time, on the Bond Purchase Date in the case of Bonds in the Daily Interest Rate Mode, give notice to the Trustee by telecopy or in writing, with a copy to the Remarketing Agent, which states (A) the name and address of the Holder, (B) the principal amount, CUSIP number and Bond numbers of the Bonds to be purchased, (C) that such Bonds are to be purchased on the related Bond Purchase Date pursuant to the terms hereof, and (D) that such notice is irrevocable; and (ii) deliver to the Office of the Trustee the Bonds to be purchased in proper form, or in the case of a Beneficial Owner, no later than 10:00 a.m. New York, New York time on the Bond Purchase Date, cause the transfer of the Beneficial Owner's interest on the records of the Depository, in accordance with the instructions of the Trustee. Upon receipt, the Trustee shall immediately forward such notice to the Remarketing Agent.
- (c) Any Bonds for which a notice of tender has been given by the Holder shall be deemed to be tendered for remarketing notwithstanding any failure of delivery of such Bonds to the Trustee. Subject to the right of such non-delivering Holders to receive the Purchase Price of such Bonds and interest accrued thereon to the day preceding the applicable Bond Purchase Date, such Bonds shall be null and void and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver new Bonds in replacement thereof pursuant to the remarketing of such Bonds or the pledge of such Bonds to the Credit Facility Provider in lieu of remarketing such Bonds as described in Section 5.5. Any Beneficial Owners who have elected to tender their Beneficial Ownership interests pursuant to Section 5.1(b) shall be obligated to transfer such Beneficial Ownership interests on the record of the Securities Depository.
- (d) Upon the giving of the notice pursuant to Section 5.1(a) with respect to Bonds or portions of Bonds, the Holder's tender of such Bonds or portions thereof shall be irrevocable. If less than all of a Bond so delivered or deemed tendered is to be purchased, the Trustee shall, pursuant to this Indenture, authenticate one or more Bonds in exchange therefor, registered in the name of such Holder, having the aggregate principal amount being retained by such Holder, and shall deliver such authenticated Bond or Bonds to such Holder.
- (e) While tendered Bonds are in the custody of the Trustee pending purchase pursuant hereto, the tendering Holders thereof shall be deemed the Owners thereof for all purposes, and interest accruing on tendered Bonds through the day preceding the applicable Bond Purchase Date is to be paid from the Bond Fund as if such Bonds had not been tendered for purchase.
- (f) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, any Bond or portion thereof tendered under this Section 5.1 will not be purchased if such Bond or portion thereof matures or is redeemed on or prior to the applicable Bond Purchase Date.

# Section 5.2 <u>Mandatory Tenders</u>.

- (a) Holders of Bonds shall be required to tender their Bonds to the Trustee on any Mandatory Tender Date. Any Bond required to be tendered on a Mandatory Tender Date that is not tendered as of such date shall be deemed to have been tendered to the Trustee on such date and shall thereafter cease to bear interest and no longer be considered to be Outstanding hereunder subject to the right of the Holders of such Bonds to receive the Purchase Price of such Bonds and interest accrued thereon to the Bond Purchase Date.
- (b) At least 25 days prior to any Mandatory Tender Date, the Trustee shall notify the Remarketing Agent and the Holders of all Outstanding Bonds by first-class mail of the Mandatory Tender Date and advise the Holders that all Bonds shall be subject to mandatory tender on such Mandatory Tender Date from the sources available pursuant to Section 5.3, at a Purchase Price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any.

# Section 5.3 Remarketing of Bonds.

- (a) Upon the receipt by the Remarketing Agent of any notice from the Trustee that any Bondholder (or Participant or Indirect Participant or any Beneficial Owner making an election pursuant to Section 5.1(b) with respect to any Bonds in "book entry only" form) has delivered a notice pursuant to Section 5.1(b), or upon receipt of any notice from the Trustee of Bonds deemed to have been tendered in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.2, the Remarketing Agent shall offer for sale and use its best efforts to market the Bonds referred to in such notice from a Bondholder or such notice from the Trustee at a price of par plus accrued interest to the Bond Purchase Date, in accordance with the Remarketing Agreement; provided, however, that the Remarketing Agent shall not knowingly offer for sale or sell such Bonds to the Issuer, the Borrower or any Borrower Controlling Entity, member or any guarantor of the Borrower, the Credit Facility Provider or any Borrower Controlling Entity, member or guarantor of the Borrower unless the Credit Facility shall be in full force and effect after such remarketing.
- (b) No Bond or portion thereof tendered pursuant to Section 5.1 or Section 5.2 shall be remarketed at a price less than 100% of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any. The Remarketing Agent shall have the right to purchase any Bond tendered or deemed tendered pursuant to Section 5.1 or Section 5.2 at 100% of the principal amount thereof, and to thereafter sell such Bond. Any such purchase shall constitute a remarketing hereunder.
- (c) By 4:00 p.m., New York, New York time on the Business Day immediately prior to each Bond Purchase Date (other than in the case of the exercise of an optional tender right when the Bonds are in Daily Interest Rate Mode) or by 10:00 a.m., New York, New York time on the Bond Purchase Date (in the case of the exercise of an optional tender right when the Bonds are in Daily Interest Rate Mode), the Remarketing Agent shall give telephonic notice, promptly confirmed in writing and transmitted by facsimile, to the Trustee, the Borrower and the Credit Facility Provider stating the principal amount of Bonds that have been remarketed successfully, specifying the names, addresses, and taxpayer identification numbers of the purchasers of, and the principal amount and denominations of, such Bonds, if any, for which it has found purchasers as of such date, and the Purchase Price at which the Bonds are to be sold (which shall be par plus accrued interest to the Bond Purchase Date).

- The Remarketing Agent shall deliver to the Trustee, no later than 10:30 a.m., New York, New York time, on the Bond Purchase Date, in immediately available funds, the remarketing proceeds to the extent the Bonds have been successfully remarketed. Upon receipt by the Trustee of such amount from the Remarketing Agent, the Trustee, shall transfer the registered ownership of the Bonds to the respective new purchasers and deliver such Bonds to such purchasers upon deposit of the Purchase Price with the Trustee. The Trustee shall hold all Bonds delivered to it in trust for the benefit of the respective Bondholders which shall have so delivered such Bonds until money representing the Purchase Price of such Bonds shall have been delivered to or for the account of or to the order of such Bondholders. The Trustee shall remit the Purchase Price of such Bonds to the tendering Bondholder or Bondholders entitled to the same as provided in Sections 5.1 or 5.2. In the event that the Remarketing Agent or any purchaser that shall have been identified by the Remarketing Agent to the Trustee shall fail to pay the Purchase Price for any Bonds prior to 10:30 a.m., New York, New York time, on the Bond Purchase Date, the Trustee shall not be obligated to accept such amount after such time. The Trustee will immediately notify by telephone, the Credit Facility Provider, the Borrower and the Remarketing Agent of any such failure to receive the Purchase Price for such Bonds. On the Bond Purchase Date, the Trustee shall notify by telephone, the Credit Facility Provider, the Borrower and the Remarketing Agent of the amount of funds held by the Trustee as of 10:30 a.m., New York, New York time, on such date constituting the Purchase Price of the Bonds remarketed by the Remarketing Agent, promptly confirmed in writing and transmitted by facsimile. The Trustee shall hold all money delivered to it for the purchase of Bonds (including any remarketing proceeds, proceeds from the Borrower pursuant to Section 5.4(b)(ii) hereof or proceeds of draws on the Credit Facility) in trust in a non-commingled account to be known as the "Bond Purchase Fund" for the benefit of the person or entity which shall have so delivered such money until the Bonds purchased with such money shall have been delivered to or for the account of such person. Such money shall be held uninvested except as directed in writing by the Credit Facility Provider and then only in Permitted Investments of the type described in clauses (a) and (b) of the definition thereof. The Issuer and the Borrower shall not have any right, title or interest in such money.
- (e) If all of the Bonds shall have been called for redemption during any period when the Bonds bear interest at the Daily Interest Rate or Weekly Interest Rate, the Bonds may continue to be remarketed until the redemption date, provided the purchasers of such Bonds are given notice of the call for redemption prior to purchase of any Bonds.
- (f) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, no Bonds shall be purchased or remarketed pursuant to this Section if an Event of Default hereunder shall have occurred and be continuing and would not be cured as a result of such tender and remarketing of the Bonds or following a declaration of acceleration of the Bonds; nor shall any Bond be purchased pursuant to this Section if such Bond is registered in the name of the Issuer, the Borrower or the Credit Facility Provider, or known by the Trustee (the Trustee shall have no duty to inquire as to any such nominees) to be registered in the name of any Borrower Controlling Entity, member or guarantor of the Borrower or any nominee of the Issuer, the Borrower, the Credit Facility Provider, or any such Borrower Controlling Entity, member or guarantor of the Borrower unless the Credit Facility will be in full force and effect after such purchase with respect to such Bonds after such purchase, nor shall any Bond be purchased if, following a failed remarketing pursuant to the provisions of this Section, the Trustee does not have sufficient proceeds to pay the

Purchase Price to tendering Holders of the Bonds, taking into account draws from any incoming or outgoing Credit Facility and Eligible Funds received from the Borrower pursuant to Section 5.4(b). In the event of such failed remarketing, the Bonds shall remain Outstanding in the Interest Rate Mode in effect immediately preceding the related Mandatory Tender Date.

# Section 5.4 Trustee to Pay Purchase Price.

- (a) In the event that either the Trustee shall not have received notice of successful remarketing of tendered Bonds by the day that is one (1) Business Day prior to the Bond Purchase Date (other than in the case of the exercise of an optional tender when the Bonds are in the Daily Interest Rate Mode) or by 10:00 a.m. New York, New York time on the Bond Purchase Date (in the case of the exercise of an optional tender when the Bonds are in the Daily Interest Rate Mode), or the proceeds of remarketing of any tendered Bond have not been received by the Trustee on or prior to 10:30 a.m., New York, New York time on the Bond Purchase Date, the Trustee shall, within the time required by the terms of the Credit Facility, draw on the then existing Credit Facility in an amount sufficient to enable the Trustee to pay the Purchase Price of each such Bond when due.
- (b) On each Bond Purchase Date, the Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid to the Trustee the Purchase Price of any Bonds tendered pursuant to, and in accordance with, Section 5.1 or Section 5.2 and which have not been remarketed pursuant to this Section 5.4, but only from (i) money obtained by the Trustee pursuant to the Credit Facility then in effect to enable the Trustee to pay the Purchase Price of such tendered Bonds, which amounts shall be received by the Trustee at or before 12:00 p.m., New York, New York time, on the Bond Purchase Date; and (ii) Eligible Funds from the Borrower to the extent that money obtained pursuant to (i) above are insufficient on any date to pay the Purchase Price of tendered Bonds.
- (c) Upon receipt of such Purchase Price and upon receipt of the Bonds tendered for purchase pursuant to Section 5.1 or Section 5.2, the Trustee shall pay such Purchase Price to the Registered Holders thereof; provided, that if the Purchase Price was theretofore paid from the proceeds of a draw on the Credit Facility, the Trustee shall pay such amount to the Credit Facility Provider. Any amounts drawn under the Credit Facility to purchase Bonds shall be used solely for such purpose. Any Bonds so purchased with amounts drawn under the Credit Facility by the Trustee shall be purchased for the account of the Borrower and registered as provided in the Reimbursement Agreement. Amounts drawn under the Credit Facility that are not used to purchase Bonds pursuant to this Section 5.4 shall be remitted by the Tender Agent or the Trustee to the Credit Facility Provider promptly upon payment of the Purchase Price of the Bonds.
- (d) Except with respect to any Bonds purchased in lieu of redemption or acceleration pursuant to the provisions hereof, the Issuer, the Borrower or any Borrower Controlling Entity, member or any guarantor of the Borrower may not purchase any Bonds, from the Remarketing Agent or otherwise.

# Section 5.5 Delivery of Purchased Bonds and Remarketing of Pledged Bonds.

Bonds purchased by the Trustee on a Bond Purchase Date shall be delivered as follows:

- (a) Bonds sold by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to Section 5.3 shall be delivered to the purchasers thereof. The Remarketing Agent and the Trustee shall take such actions as may be necessary to reflect the transfer of any beneficial ownership interests to the purchasers thereof in the Book-Entry System maintained by the Securities Depository.
- (b) Bonds not sold by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to Section 5.3 shall be held as Pledged Bonds by the Trustee, as agent for the Credit Facility Provider or the Borrower, as the case may be, subject to any instructions from the Credit Facility Provider or the Borrower to deliver the Pledged Bonds to the Credit Facility Provider or the Borrower and to the pledge in favor of the Credit Facility Provider or the Borrower created pursuant to the provisions of the Reimbursement Agreement. Any Pledged Bonds held by the Trustee shall not be released or transferred except to the Credit Facility Provider, the Borrower or to the Remarketing Agent at the written direction of the Credit Facility Provider or the Borrower as provided in the last paragraph of this Section. Bonds not sold by the Remarketing Agent shall be deemed purchased by the Credit Facility Provider upon application of the proceeds of a draw on the Credit Facility to pay the Purchase Price thereof or by the Borrower upon receipt and application of Eligible Funds from the Borrower pursuant to Section 5.4(b)(ii) to pay the Purchase Price thereof.
- (c) The Remarketing Agent shall use its best efforts to remarket Pledged Bonds. Upon the remarketing of the Pledged Bonds, the Remarketing Agent shall notify the Credit Facility Provider, the Trustee and the Borrower of such remarketing, the name, address and social security or other tax identification number of the purchaser, and the date (the "Pledged Bonds Remarketing Date") that the purchaser shall deliver the Purchase Price to the Trustee by 11:00 a.m., New York, New York time. The Pledged Bonds Remarketing Date shall be at least two Business Days after the date the notice of the purchase is given by the Remarketing Agent.
- (d) No later than 11:00 a.m., New York, New York time, on each Pledged Bonds Remarketing Date, the Remarketing Agent shall pay to the Trustee, in immediately available funds, the proceeds theretofore received by the Remarketing Agent from the remarketing of Pledged Bonds on such Pledged Bonds Remarketing Date; provided, that the Remarketing Agent may use its best efforts to cause the purchasers of the remarketed Pledged Bonds to pay the Purchase Price plus accrued interest, if any, to the Trustee in immediately available funds. The proceeds from the remarketing of the Pledged Bonds shall be segregated from any funds of the Borrower or the Issuer and shall in no case be considered to be or be assets of the Borrower or the Issuer. The Trustee shall deposit such funds in the Bond Purchase Fund and shall pay the Credit Facility Provider such funds by wire transfer on the Pledged Bonds Remarketing Date. The Credit Facility Provider shall deliver any Pledged Bonds held by the Credit Facility Provider (or evidence of book entry interests in such Pledged Bonds) which have been so remarketed to the Trustee against payment on the Pledged Bonds Remarketing Date. With respect to any Pledged Bonds not so held by the Credit Facility Provider, the Credit Facility Provider shall direct the Trustee to release such Pledged Bonds which have been so remarketed to the Remarketing Agent against payment therefor on the Pledged Bonds Remarketing Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Pledged Bonds shall be released until the Trustee shall have received evidence that the Credit Facility Provider has reinstated amounts available to be drawn on the Credit Facility to an amount not less than 100% of the outstanding principal of, plus 35 days' interest (or such larger days' interest if the Rating Agency of the Bonds so requires) on the Bonds computed at the Maximum Rate. On the Pledged Bonds Remarketing Date, the Trustee

shall authenticate and deliver, if applicable, new Bonds in replacement of the remarketed Pledged Bonds to the purchasers thereof.

(e) The Pledged Bonds are pledged to the Credit Facility Provider or the Borrower, as applicable, and are secured by the Trust Estate.

### **ARTICLE VI**

### REDEMPTION OF BONDS

Section 6.1 Optional Redemption. The Bonds may be redeemed in whole or in part, on any Bond Payment Date (and during any Fixed Interest Rate Mode or Term Rate Mode during which a Credit Facility enhances the Bonds, on the first Business Day of each month) or, upon satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Section 14.3, on any Business Day, in each case, upon prepayment of the Note by the Borrower pursuant to Section 2.10 of the Loan Agreement at a Redemption Price equal to the principal amount to be prepaid, plus interest thereon through the date fixed for redemption, plus any Prepayment Premium applicable upon the prepayment of the Note. The Bonds may be redeemed pursuant to this Section 6.1 at the Redemption Price and upon notice to the Bondholders, given by the Trustee in accordance with Section 6.11. Except as otherwise provided under Section 14.3, no such optional redemption of Bonds shall be permitted unless the Trustee shall have received Eligible Funds in an amount that will be sufficient to pay the Redemption Price of the Bonds one Business Day prior to the date that the Bonds are to be redeemed.

In connection with a prepayment pursuant to Section 14.3, the Borrower may exercise such option by giving Written Notice to the Trustee, Bondholder Representative and Servicer of its election to prepay the Note, not fewer than ten (10) Business Days prior to the proposed redemption date; provided, however, if, at the time of such exercise, the Bonds are held in a Book-Entry System, the Borrower shall give any such greater notice as is required by the depository system then holding the Bonds. Any such notice shall specify the date fixed for optional redemption and contain a certification of the Borrower to the effect that all conditions precedent to such optional redemption have been (or will be, as of the optional redemption date) satisfied. The Trustee shall, not fewer than eight (8) Business Days prior to the date set for such optional redemption, deliver a Written Certificate to the Borrower setting forth the amount of accrued interest and Prepayment Premium, if any, that will be due and payable as of the date fixed for optional redemption.

Section 6.2 <u>Mandatory Redemption From Amounts Transferred From Project Fund</u>. The Bonds shall be redeemed in whole or in part, at the Redemption Price, in the event and to the extent amounts remaining in the Project Fund are transferred to the Bond Fund pursuant to Section 8.7(f) hereof, on the first Bond Payment Date for which notice of redemption can be given in accordance with Section 6.11 hereof.

Section 6.3 <u>Mandatory Redemption From Mandatory Prepayment of Note.</u> The Bonds shall be redeemed in whole or in part, at the Redemption Price, upon mandatory prepayment of the Note by the Borrower as required by Section 2.11 of the Loan Agreement on the earliest Business Day for which notice can be given in accordance with Section 6.11.

Section 6.4 <u>Mandatory Redemption For Loan Agreement Default</u>. The Bonds shall be redeemed in whole or in part, at the Redemption Price, upon the acceleration of the Note pursuant to Section 7.2 of the Loan Agreement and upon written direction of the Bondholder Representative to the Trustee, in the event of the occurrence of a Loan Agreement Default and the expiration of the applicable grace period or notice and cure period, if any, specified therein, on the earliest Business Day for which notice can be given as required by Section 6.11.

Section 6.5 <u>Mandatory Redemption From Amounts Transferred From Principal Reserve Fund</u>. On each Bond Payment Date, Bonds shall be redeemed, in part, at the Redemption Price, in an amount equal to the amount which has been transferred from the Principal Reserve Fund to the Bond Fund pursuant to Section 8.14. If no Principal Reserve Fund Deposit Schedule is attached to the Note, no such redemption shall occur.

In the event of a conversion to semi-annual Bond Payment Dates pursuant to Article IV, in lieu of the mandatory redemption of Bonds as set forth in the preceding paragraph of this Section 6.5, the Bondholder Representative shall provide the Trustee with a Mandatory Redemption Schedule to be attached hereto at such time as the Bonds shall be subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption, in part, at the Redemption Price pursuant to such schedule.

Section 6.6 <u>Mandatory Redemption From Pre-Conversion Loan Equalization Payment</u>. The Bonds shall be redeemed, in whole or in part, at the Redemption Price on the earliest Business Day for which notice can be given as required by Section 6.11 in the event that the Borrower makes a Pre-Conversion Loan Equalization Payment and the Trustee has received a written direction from the Bondholder Representative to redeem Bonds, in a principal amount equal to the amount of the Note prepaid by the Borrower.

Section 6.7 <u>Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption</u>. The Bonds shall be subject to redemption in part on each Bond Payment Date in the amounts and on the dates set forth in the Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption Schedule attached to the Note, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed plus accrued but unpaid interest to the date of redemption, from amounts paid by the Borrower as principal under the Note without regard to Authorized Denomination. A revised Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption Schedule, calculated so as to maintain level payments of debt service on the Bonds, may be delivered to the Trustee at any time by agreement of the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative, accompanied by a Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion.

If less than all of the Bonds have been redeemed other than from sinking fund installments applicable to such Bonds, the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed in each month from sinking fund installments shall be decreased pro rata among all sinking fund installments applicable to such Bonds. Any such proportional redemption shall be confirmed in writing by the Trustee to the Bondholder Representative and a new Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption Schedule shall be provided by the Bondholder Representative to the Trustee.

In the event of (i) a conversion to semi-annual Bond Payment Dates pursuant to Article V hereof or (ii) a partial prepayment of the Note after the occurrence of such conversion, the Bondholder Representative will provide the Trustee with a revised Mandatory Sinking Fund

Schedule to be attached to the Note and the Bonds shall be subject to redemption pursuant to such revised schedule.

Section 6.8 <u>Mandatory Redemption Upon Sale of Project</u>. The Bonds shall be redeemed in whole but not in part at the Redemption Price upon the Written Direction of the Bondholder Representative no later than the day before (a) any sale of the Project, restructuring of the Borrower or any other event that would cause or be deemed to cause an assumption of obligations of an unrelated party for purposes of Treasury Regulation §1.150-1(d)(2) (any such event referred to herein as a "Transfer") which Transfer would occur within six months of a "refinancing" (as contemplated by such Treasury Regulation), or (b) any "refinancing" that would occur within six months of a Transfer. Any mandatory redemption pursuant to the foregoing sentence would occur following a mandatory prepayment of the Note pursuant to Section 2.11(d) of the Loan Agreement.

Section 6.9 <u>Purchase in Lieu of Redemption</u>. The Borrower shall have the option to cause the Bonds to be purchased by the Borrower or its designee in lieu of redemption pursuant to Section 6.1 and the Bondholder Representative or the Borrower shall have the option to cause the Bonds to be purchased in lieu of redemption pursuant to Sections 6.3 and 6.4. Such option may be exercised by delivery to the Trustee on or prior to the Business Day preceding the Redemption Date of a written notice of the Borrower or Bondholder Representative, as applicable, specifying that the Bonds shall not be redeemed, but instead shall be subject to purchase pursuant to this Section. Upon delivery of such notice, the Bonds shall not be redeemed but shall instead be subject to mandatory tender at the Purchase Price on the date that would have been the Redemption Date; provided that payment of such Purchase Price shall be made only in Eligible Funds.

Section 6.10 Purchase of Subordinate Bonds in Lieu of Redemption. The Borrower shall have the option to cause the Bonds to be purchased by the Borrower or its designee in lieu of redemption pursuant to Section 6.6. Such option may be exercised by delivery to the Trustee on or prior to the Business Day preceding the Redemption Date of a written notice of the Borrower specifying that the Bonds shall not be redeemed, but instead shall be subject to purchase pursuant to this Section. Upon delivery of such notice, the Bonds shall not be redeemed but shall instead be subject to mandatory tender at the Purchase Price on the date that would have been the Redemption Date and such Bonds so purchased shall become Subordinate Bonds upon compliance with the provisions of Article XVI.

Section 6.11 Notice of Redemption. Not fewer than fifteen (15) days, nor more than thirty (30) days before the Redemption Date of any Bonds to be redeemed, or in the case of an optional redemption pursuant to Section 6.1 or a mandatory redemption pursuant to Section 6.8, not fewer than five (5) Business Days nor more than seven (7) Business Days before the Redemption Date, the Trustee shall cause a notice of any such redemption to be mailed by first class mail (but by certified mail to the Bondholder Representative), postage prepaid, to the Registered Owners of the Bonds (with a copy to the Borrower and the Issuer), provided that no prior notice of redemption shall be required in the case of a redemption pursuant to Section 6.7. Such notice shall also be given by registered, certified or overnight mail, or by facsimile transmission promptly confirmed in writing, to all registered securities depositories then in the business of holding substantial amounts of obligations of types comprising the Bonds and to one

or more national information services that disseminate notices of redemption of obligations such as the Bonds. The redemption notice shall identify the Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed and shall state:

- (1) the date of such notice and the redemption date;
- (2) the Redemption Price;
- (3) the original date of execution and delivery of the Bonds to be redeemed;
- (4) the interest borne by the Bonds to be redeemed;
- (5) the date of maturity of the Bonds;
- (6) the numbers and CUSIP numbers of the Bonds to be redeemed;
- (7) that the Redemption Price of any Bond is payable only upon the surrender of the Bond to the Trustee at the Office of Trustee;
  - (8) the address at which the Bonds must be surrendered; and
- (9) that interest on the Bonds called for redemption ceases to accrue on the redemption date, provided that, subject to the last paragraph of this Section 6.11, on such redemption date Eligible Funds are on deposit in the Bond Fund sufficient to pay the Redemption Price of the Bonds in full.

Any notice mailed pursuant to this Section except in connection with a defeasance under Section 14.2 or 14.3, may state that the scheduled redemption is conditional to the extent that Eligible Funds are not held by the Trustee on the redemption date; in which case, all Bonds shall be returned to the holders thereof and remain outstanding under the terms and conditions of this Indenture.

Section 6.12 <u>Deposit of Redemption Price or Purchase Price</u>. On (except as provided in Section 6.1) or prior to any Redemption Date or date of purchase in lieu of redemption, and as a condition to such redemption or purchase, the Borrower shall, only to the extent of amounts due under the Note and the Loan Agreement, deposit or cause there to be deposited with the Trustee or applied in accordance with this Indenture, Eligible Funds in an amount sufficient to pay the Redemption Price or Purchase Price, as the case may be, of all of the Bonds to be redeemed or purchased on that date. Such money shall be held in trust for the benefit of the persons entitled to such Redemption Price or Purchase Price and shall not be deemed to be part of the Trust Estate.

Section 6.13 <u>Bonds Payable on Redemption Date</u>. Notice of redemption having been given as aforesaid, the Bonds or portions thereof designated for redemption shall become due and payable on the Redemption Date at the Redemption Price and, from and after such date (unless the Borrower shall fail to make a payment of the Redemption Price with Eligible Funds), such Bonds or portions thereof shall cease to bear interest from and after the Redemption Date whether or not such Bonds are presented and surrendered for payment on such date. If any Bond

or portion thereof called for redemption is not so paid upon presentation and surrender thereof on the Redemption Date, such Bond or portion thereof shall continue to bear interest at the rate or rates provided for thereon until paid and the Registered Owners thereof shall have all of the rights and be subject to the limitations set forth in Article XI hereof. Upon surrender of the Bonds for redemption in accordance with said notice, the Bonds shall be paid by the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer at the Redemption Price to the extent of Eligible Funds held by the Trustee on such Redemption Date. Installments of interest due on or prior to the Redemption Date shall be payable to the Registered Owners as of the relevant Record Dates, without surrender thereof, according to the terms of the Bonds and the provisions of this Indenture.

Section 6.14 Partial Redemption; Selection of Bonds. Redemption of Bonds, in part, shall be made on a Proportionate Basis from all maturities of Senior Bonds then Outstanding, and once no Senior Bonds remain Outstanding, from all maturities of Subordinate Bonds. All partial redemptions of Bonds shall be made pro rata (or as nearly as practicable thereto, but in no event, in amounts less than \$5,000 except as provided in Section 6.7 hereof) within a maturity based on the principal amount of Outstanding Bonds held by such Holder and the aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Bonds within such maturity; provided that, no Bond shall be in an amount less than an Authorized Denomination following such partial redemption unless a pro rata redemption would require all Outstanding Bonds to be in an amount less than an Authorized Denomination; provided further that, at no time shall a single entity owning a majority of the Bonds prior to such partial redemption lose its status as the Holder of a Majority Share solely because of such partial redemption. In the event such partial redemption inadvertently leads to the entity owning a majority of Bonds prior to such partial redemption owning less than a majority solely as a result of such partial redemption, such entity shall continue to exercise the rights provided hereunder for a beneficial owner of a majority of the Bonds, and the Trustee shall endeavor to remedy the relative proportions of ownership of Bonds as soon as possible but no later than the next date on which Bonds will be redeemed.

Upon surrender of any Bond for redemption in part, the Issuer shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver to the Registered Owner, at the expense of the Borrower, a new Bond or Bonds, in Authorized Denominations equal to the unredeemed portion of the Bond so surrendered.

### **ARTICLE VII**

## DELIVERY OF BONDS; APPLICATION OF BOND PROCEEDS AND OTHER FUNDS

Section 7.1 <u>Conditions Precedent to the Initial Delivery of Bonds.</u> Upon payment for the Bonds, the Trustee shall authenticate the Bonds and deliver them to or on the order of the purchaser or purchasers as shall be directed by the Issuer as hereinafter in this Section provided. Prior to the delivery by the Trustee of any of the definitive Bonds there shall be filed with or received by the Trustee:

(a) Executed counterparts of this Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement, the Bond Purchase Agreement, the Tax Certificate, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage, any UCC financing statement required by the Mortgage and the Loan Application;

- (b) A certified copy of the Resolution;
- (c) The purchase price of the initial installment of the Bonds received from the Bond Purchaser in an amount equal to the Initial Bond Purchase Amount;
  - (d) An executed Investor Letter from the Bond Purchaser;
  - (e) The Initial Bond Fund Deposit;
  - (f) A Bond Counsel Approving Opinion;
- (g) A written request and authorization by the Issuer to the Trustee to (i) authenticate and deliver the Bonds to or for the account of the Bond Purchaser upon receipt of the purchase price thereof and (ii) to pay the Costs of Issuance;
- (h) An Opinion of Counsel from Bond Counsel to the effect that the Bonds are exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and this Indenture is exempt from qualification under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended;
- (i) An opinion of counsel to the Issuer in form and substance satisfactory to the Issuer and the Bond Purchaser;
- (j) A request and authorization to the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer, executed by the Authorized Representative of the Issuer, to authenticate the Bonds and deliver said Bonds to or on the order of the purchasers therein identified upon payment to the Trustee for the account of the Issuer of the purchase price thereof, upon which the Trustee shall be entitled to rely conclusively as to the names of the purchasers and the amounts of such purchase;
- (k) Certificates evidencing insurance required to be maintained as provided for in the Agreement as approved by the Bond Purchaser; and
- (l) Any other documents or opinions that the Trustee, the Issuer, the Bond Purchaser or Bond Counsel may require.
- Section 7.2 <u>Proceeds From Sale of Bonds and Other Closing Funds</u>. The Trustee shall deposit the proceeds derived from sale of the Bonds and amounts received from or on behalf of the Borrower, as follows:
- (a) The Trustee shall deposit the Initial Bond Purchase Amount as follows: \$[\_\_\_\_\_] into the Tax-Exempt Bonds Account and \$[\_\_\_\_\_] into the Capitalized Interest Account of the Project Fund.
- (b) From the amounts received from the Borrower, the Trustee shall deposit the following amounts in the following funds:
  - (i) On the Closing Date, an amount equal to the Initial Bond Fund Deposit to the Bond Fund;

- On the Closing Date, the Cost of Issuance Deposit shall be deposited into the Costs of Issuance Fund; and On the Closing Date, \$[\_\_\_\_\_].00 to the Equity Account of the Project Fund. On the Closing Date, \$[\_\_\_\_\_] to the Expense Fund. (iv) Subsequent to the Closing Date, from amounts received from the Borrower (exclusive of Pledged Revenues) or the Investor Limited Partner, the Trustee shall deposit such amounts into the Equity Account of the Project Fund. **ARTICLE VIII** PLEDGE; FUNDS Section 8.1 Pledge of Revenues and Assets. The pledge and assignment of and the security interest granted in the Trust Estate pursuant to the granting clauses hereof for the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, in accordance with their terms and provisions, and for the payment of all other amounts due hereunder, shall attach and be valid and binding from and after the time of the delivery of the Bonds by the Trustee or by any person authorized by the Trustee to deliver the Bonds. The Trust Estate so pledged and then or thereafter received by the Trustee shall immediately be subject to the lien of such pledge and security interest without any physical delivery or recording thereof or further act, and the lien of such pledge and security interest shall be valid and binding and prior to the claims of any and all parties having claims of any kind in tort, contract or otherwise against the Issuer irrespective of whether such parties have notice thereof. Section 8.2 Establishment of Funds. There are established with the trustee the following trust funds and accounts: (i) The Bond Fund; The Project Fund (and the Capitalized Interest Account, the Tax-Exempt Bonds Account and the Equity Account therein);
  - (iii) The Rebate Fund;
  - (iv) The Expense Fund;
  - (v) The Costs of Issuance Fund;
  - (vi) The Remarketing Proceeds Fund;
  - (vii) The Principal Reserve Fund; and
  - (viii) The Surplus Fund.

All money required to be deposited with or paid to the Trustee for the account of any of the funds created by this Indenture shall be held by the Trustee in trust for the benefit of the Bondholders, and except for (i) money held in the Expense Fund and the Rebate Fund, and (ii) money deposited with or paid to the Trustee for the redemption of Bonds, notice of the redemption of which has been duly given, shall, while held by the Trustee, constitute part of the Trust Estate and be subject to the lien hereof.

Section 8.3 <u>Application of Pledged Revenues</u>. All money received by the Trustee from the Borrower (to the extent there is no Servicer) or the Servicer, or as a Cap Payment from the cap provider, and all other Pledged Revenues shall be disbursed or transferred, as appropriate, when received by the Trustee, in the following order of priority:

- (i) To the Rebate Fund, an amount equal to the Rebate Amount, if any, then required to be deposited therein pursuant to the Loan Agreement;
- (ii) To the Expense Fund, an amount needed to pay any Third Party Fees (other than, on and after the Conversion Date, the Servicer's Fee);
- (iii) To the Bond Fund, the amount of any due and owing Bond Obligations; and
  - (iv) To the Surplus Fund.

To the extent a Servicing Agreement is in effect from time to time, any sums received directly from the Borrower shall be remitted to the Servicer to be applied in accordance with the Servicing Agreement.

Section 8.4 <u>Bond Fund</u>. The Issuer and the Borrower shall have no interest in the Bond Fund or the moneys therein, which shall always be maintained by the Trustee completely separate and segregated from all other moneys held hereunder and from any other moneys of the Issuer and the Borrower.

The Trustee shall deposit into the Bond Fund the amounts required by Sections 7.2 and 8.3 together with any other amounts received by the Trustee that are subject to the lien and pledge of this Indenture, including any Pledged Revenues not otherwise specifically directed in writing to be deposited into other funds created by this Indenture.

On each Bond Payment Date the Trustee shall apply all amounts on deposit in the Bond Fund in the following order of priority:

First, to pay or provide for the payment of the interest due on the Senior Bonds on the next Bond Payment Date;

Second, to the Principal Reserve Fund in an amount equal to the Principal Reserve Fund Deposit as indicated in the Principal Reserve Fund Deposit Schedule;

Third, to pay or provide for the payment of the Redemption Price of Bonds pursuant to Sections 6.2, 6.3 6.4, 6.5, 6.6, 6.7, or 6.8, provided moneys have been transferred or deposited into the Bond Fund for such purpose;

Fourth, if the conditions set forth in Section 16.1 have been satisfied, to pay or provide for the payment of the interest due on the Subordinate Bonds on the next Bond Payment Date;

Fifth, if the conditions set forth in Section 16.1 have been satisfied, once no Senior Bonds remain Outstanding, to redeem Subordinate Bonds on the next Bond Payment Date in an amount equal to the amounts paid by the Borrower as scheduled principal payments under the Note for the prior calendar month;

Sixth, all Pledged Revenues remaining after the foregoing shall be transferred to the Surplus Fund and held therein.

If the amounts held in the Bond Fund are insufficient to pay the principal of or interest on the Senior Bonds when due (together with any Third Party Fees other than, on and after the Conversion Date, the Servicer's Fee), the Trustee shall charge the Surplus Fund to cover such deficiency. To the extent so directed by the Bondholder Representative, the Trustee shall also pay any other amounts owing the Issuer or the Trustee under the Bond Documents from amounts on deposit in the Surplus Fund or transfer amounts in the Surplus Fund to the Servicer to be applied in accordance with the Servicing Agreement. The Trustee shall notify the Bondholder Representative of such deficiency only if amounts on deposit in the Surplus Fund are insufficient to make such payment. The Trustee shall obtain the prior written approval of the Bondholder Representative prior to accepting any additional collateral as part of the Trust Estate in the form of Pledged Revenues, Surplus Fund proceeds, or otherwise.

Section 8.5 <u>Expense Fund</u>. The Trustee shall deposit in the Expense Fund the amounts referred to in Sections 7.2 and 8.3. Amounts on deposit in the Expense Fund shall be used to pay the Third Party Fees (other than, on and after the Conversion Date, the Servicer's Fee) as and when the same become due. In the Loan Agreement, the Borrower has agreed to pay directly to the Issuer or the Trustee any extraordinary fees and expenses of the Issuer or the Trustee, as the case may be, that are not included within the Issuer's Ongoing Fee or the Trustee's Fee and not otherwise paid from the Surplus Fund.

Section 8.6 Costs of Issuance Fund. Amounts in the Costs of Issuance Fund shall be disbursed by the Trustee only to pay Costs of Issuance upon receipt of a written closing memorandum provided to the Trustee by the Bond Purchaser on the date of initial execution and delivery of this Indenture and, thereafter, upon receipt of a Written Requisition of the Borrower which Requisition shall state the amount to be paid, the payee and the purpose for such payment. Upon the receipt of written direction from the Borrower or the date that is ninety (90) days following the Closing Date, whichever date is later, the Trustee shall transfer all amounts remaining in the Costs of Issuance Fund to the Equity Account of the Project Fund provided all the Costs of Issuance have been previously paid.

# Section 8.7 Project Fund.

(a) The Trustee shall use moneys in the Tax-Exempt Bonds Account and the Equity Account of the Project Fund for the construction and development of the Project, to pay other Qualified Project Costs and to pay other costs related to the Project as provided herein; provided, however, that any moneys on deposit in the Capitalized Interest Account of the Project Fund shall only be used to make payments on the Note (including payments under the Swap Agreement, as provided therein) pursuant to Section 2.5 of the Loan Agreement and as otherwise provided in Section 8.7(c) below. The amounts on deposit in the Tax-Exempt Bonds Account shall not be applied to the payment of Costs of Issuance. The amounts on deposit in the Equity Account of the Project Fund shall be disbursed pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.7(g).

Not less than 97% of the Tax-Exempt Bond proceeds representing net proceeds of the Tax-Exempt Bonds, including Investment Income on moneys in the Tax-Exempt Bonds Account, will be expended for Qualified Project Costs (the "97% Requirement"). Amounts on deposit in the Tax-Exempt Bonds Account of the Project Fund shall be allocated to, and disbursed from time to time by the Trustee, for the sole purpose of paying Qualified Project Costs and other costs that are the subject of a Written Requisition and approved in writing by the Servicer as provided in the next sentence, which Written Requisition shall include a certification of compliance with the 97% Requirement.

Before any payment shall be made from any account within the Project Fund, there shall be filed with the Trustee a Written Requisition of the Borrower substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C-1 and approved in writing by the Servicer for each such payment (upon which the Trustee may conclusively rely). Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the use of all of the moneys in the Capitalized Interest Account, the Trustee may withdraw amounts from the Equity Account of the Project Fund without a Written Requisition to pay interest on the Bonds.

# In connection with a Written Requisition:

Only the signature of an authorized officer of the Servicer shall be required on a Written Requisition during any period in which a default by the Borrower has occurred and is then continuing under the Loan (notice of which default has been given in writing by an authorized officer of the Servicer to the Trustee and the Issuer, and the Trustee shall be entitled to conclusively rely on any such Written Notice as to the occurrence and continuation of such a default).

The Trustee shall disburse amounts in the Project Fund upon receipt of a Written Requisition signed only by the Servicer (and without any need for any signature by an Authorized Borrower Representative), so long as the amount to be disbursed is to be used solely to make payments of principal, interest and/or fees due under the Bond Documents.

The Trustee shall be entitled to conclusively rely upon any Written Requisition in determining whether to disburse amounts from the Project Fund.

The Trustee may conclusively rely on all Written Requisitions, the execution of the Written Requisitions by the Authorized Borrower Representative and the approval of all Written Requisitions by the Servicer, as required by this Section, as conditions of payment from the Project Fund, which Written Requisitions constitute, as to the Trustee, irrevocable

determinations that all conditions to payment of the specified amounts from the Project Fund have been satisfied. These documents shall be retained by the Trustee, subject at all reasonable times to examination by the Borrower, the Investor Limited Partner, the Issuer, the Servicer and the agents and representatives thereof. The Trustee is not required to inspect the Project or the construction work or to make any independent investigation with respect to the matters set forth in any Requisition or other statements, orders, certifications and approvals received by the Trustee. The Trustee is not required to obtain completion bonds, lien releases or otherwise supervise the acquisition, construction, renovation, equipping, improvement and installation of the Project.

Upon receipt of each Written Requisition submitted by the Borrower and (b) approved in writing by the Servicer, the Trustee shall within three (3) Business Days make payment from the appropriate account within the Project Fund in accordance with such Written Requisition. The Trustee shall have no duty to determine whether any requested disbursement from the Project Fund complies with the terms, conditions and provisions of the Bond Documents, constitute payment of Qualified Project Costs or complies with the 97% requirement. The approval in writing of a Written Requisition by the Servicer shall be deemed a certification and, insofar as the Trustee and the Issuer are concerned, shall constitute conclusive evidence that all of the terms, conditions and requirements of the Bond Documents applicable to such disbursement have been fully satisfied or waived and the Written Requisition from the Borrower shall, insofar as the Trustee and the Issuer are concerned, constitute conclusive evidence that the costs described in the Written Requisition constitute Qualified Project Costs or other permitted Project costs. Each Written Requisition shall include an exhibit that allocates the requested disbursement among the Bonds and the funds received by the Trustee from the Borrower. The Trustee shall, immediately upon each receipt of a completed Written Requisition signed by an authorized officer of the Borrower and approved in writing by the Servicer, initiate procedures with the provider of the Investment Agreement, if any, to make withdrawals under any Investment Agreement as necessary to fund the Written Requisition.

The Trustee shall immediately notify the Borrower, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative if there are not sufficient funds available to make the transfers as and when required by this subsection (b). Except as provided in the next sentence, all such payments shall be made by check or draft payable, or by wire transfer, either (i) directly to the person, firm or corporation to be paid, (ii) to the Borrower and such person, firm or corporation, or (iii) upon the Bondholder Representative's receipt of evidence that the Borrower has previously paid such amount and Written Direction to the Trustee as to such, to the Borrower. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default of the Borrower of which the Trustee has knowledge as provided herein, which is continuing under the Bond Documents, with the Written Consent of the Bondholder Representative, the Trustee may apply amounts on deposit in the Project Fund to the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds. If a Written Requisition signed by the Authorized Borrower Representative and countersigned by an authorized officer of the Bondholder Representative is received by the Trustee, the requested disbursement shall be paid by the Trustee as soon as practicable, but in no event later than three (3) Business Days following receipt thereof by the Trustee. Upon final disbursement of all amounts on deposit in the Project Fund, the Trustee shall close the Project Fund.

- (c) After the Closing Date, the Borrower, with the written consent of the Bondholder Representative, may deposit additional funds into the Capitalized Interest Account. Moneys on deposit in the Capitalized Interest Account of the Project Fund, together with investment earnings thereon which shall be retained therein, shall be transferred to the Bond Fund and applied pursuant to Section 8.4 on each Loan Payment Date in an amount equal to the Loan Payments (excluding Third Party Fees) due on such date; provided that, upon receipt of a Written Direction of the Borrower, moneys on deposit in the Capitalized Interest Account of the Project Fund shall be transferred to the Servicer on each Loan Payment Date in an amount as set forth in such Written Direction which amount shall represent Loan Payments (excluding Third Party Fees) due on such Loan Payment Date. Upon the request of the Trustee, the Servicer shall provide the Trustee with a schedule of the Loan Payment Dates and corresponding Loan Payment amounts. The transfer of moneys from the Capitalized Interest Account of the Project Fund to the Bond Fund or the Servicer as set forth above shall occur automatically on each Loan Payment Date without the need for a Written Requisition of the Borrower, or consent of the Bondholder Representative.
- (d) Immediately prior to any mandatory redemption of Bonds pursuant to Section 6.3 or 6.4, any amounts then remaining in the Project Fund attributable to the proceeds of the Bonds (as determined by the Written Requisitions from the Project Fund received by the Trustee from the Borrower and approved by the Servicer) shall, at the written direction of the Bondholder Representative, be transferred to the Bond Fund to be applied to the redemption of Bonds pursuant to Sections 6.3 or 6.4 or the purchase of Bonds in lieu of redemption pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.9 hereof.
- (e) Amounts on deposit in the Project Fund shall be invested as provided in Section 9.1. All Investment Income earned on amounts on deposit in each account of the Project Fund shall be retained in and credited to and become a part of the amounts on deposit in that account of the Project Fund.
- (f) When the Project has been completed, the Borrower shall deliver a Certificate of Completion, which contains a certification regarding the "97% Requirement" referred to in subsection (a), to the Trustee, the Issuer, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative (the "Certificate of Completion") with a copy to the Investor Limited Partner and to the Junior Bondholder Representative. On the date that is six months after the date on which the Trustee shall have received the Certificate of Completion, the Trustee shall transfer the balance of any moneys remaining in the Project Fund attributable to the proceeds of the Bonds (as determined by the Written Requisitions from the Project Fund received by the Trustee from the Borrower and approved by the Servicer) in excess of the amount to be reserved for payment of unpaid Project costs to the Bond Fund and apply such funds to the redemption of Bonds in accordance with Section 6.2.
- (g) After the Closing Date, amounts on deposit in the Equity Account of the Project Fund shall be disbursed from time to time by the Trustee upon receipt of a Written Requisition of the Borrower signed by an Authorized Borrower Representative, the Bondholder Representative and the Servicer.

- Section 8.8 <u>Rebate Fund</u>. (a) The Trustee shall deposit or transfer to the credit of the Rebate Fund each amount delivered to the Trustee by the Borrower for deposit thereto and each amount directed by the Borrower to be transferred thereto.
- (b) Within 15 days after each receipt or transfer of funds to the Rebate Fund in accordance with Section 8.3 hereof, the Trustee shall withdraw from the Rebate Fund and pay to the United States of America the entire balance of the Rebate Fund.
- (c) All payments to the United States of America pursuant to this Section shall be made by the Trustee for the account and in the name of the Issuer and shall be paid through the United States Mail (return receipt requested or overnight delivery), addressed to the appropriate Internal Revenue Service Center and accompanied by the appropriate Internal Revenue Service forms (such forms to be provided to the Trustee by the Borrower or the Rebate Analyst as set forth in the Loan Agreement).
- (d) The Trustee shall preserve all statements, forms and explanations received from the Borrower and delivered to the Trustee pursuant to Section 4.20(h) of the Loan Agreement and all records of transactions in the Rebate Fund until six years after the retirement of all of the Bonds.
- (e) The Trustee may conclusively rely on the instructions of the Borrower or the Rebate Analyst with regard to any actions to be taken by it pursuant to this Section and shall have no liability for any consequences of any failure of the Borrower or the Rebate Analyst to perform its duties or obligations or to supply accurate or sufficient instructions. Except as specifically provided in Subsection (b) above, the Trustee shall have no duty or responsibility with respect to the Rebate Fund or the Borrower's duties and responsibilities with respect thereto except to follow the Borrower's or the Rebate Analyst's specific written instruction related thereto.
- (f) If at any time during the term of this Indenture the Issuer, the Trustee or the Borrower desires to take any action which would otherwise be prohibited by the terms of this Section, such person shall be permitted to take such action if it shall first obtain and provide to the other persons named herein, a Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion and an opinion of Bond Counsel that such action shall be in compliance with the laws of the State and the terms of this Indenture.
- (g) Moneys and securities held by the Trustee in the Rebate Fund shall not be deemed funds of the Issuer and are not pledged or otherwise subject to any security interest in favor of the Owners to secure the Bonds or any other obligations.
- (h) Moneys in the Rebate Fund may be separately invested and reinvested by the Trustee, at the request of and as directed in writing by the Borrower, in Permitted Investments, subject to the Code. The Trustee shall sell and reduce to cash a sufficient amount of such Permitted Investments whenever the cash balance in the Rebate Fund is insufficient for its purposes.
- (i) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Indenture, no payment shall be made by the Trustee to the United States if the Borrower shall furnish to the Issuer and the

Trustee, an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such payment is not required under Section 148(d) and (f) of the Code in order to maintain the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of interest on the Bonds. In such event, the Borrower shall be entitled to withdraw funds from the Rebate Fund to the extent the Borrower shall provide a Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion to the Issuer and the Trustee with respect to such withdrawal.

- (j) The Trustee shall keep and make available to the Issuer and the Borrower records concerning the investments of all funds held by the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture including date bought and sold, price and commission paid, and bids taken, if any, and shall keep all such records until six years after the date on which no Bonds are Outstanding in order to enable the Borrower to make the computations required under section 148(f) of the Code.
- (k) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the computations and payments of rebate amounts referred to in this Section 8.8 need not be made to the extent that neither the Issuer nor the Borrower will thereby fail to comply with any requirements of section 148(f) of the Code based on a Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion, a copy of which shall be provided to the Trustee.

Section 8.9 <u>Surplus Fund</u>. The Trustee shall disburse all amounts on deposit in the Surplus Fund as provided in Section 8.4.

Section 8.10 <u>Application of Funds and Accounts Upon Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Trustee shall, unless otherwise directed in a written direction from the Bondholder Representative, apply all moneys in the funds and accounts established under this Indenture pursuant to Section 11.4.

Section 8.11 Non-Presentment of Bonds. In the event any Bonds shall not be presented for payment when the principal thereof becomes due, either at maturity or at the date fixed for redemption thereof or otherwise, if money sufficient to pay such Bonds shall have been made available to the Trustee for the benefit of the Registered Holders thereof and shall have remained unclaimed for two years after the date on which such principal became due, upon written direction from the Bondholder Representative, such funds shall be released to the Bondholder Representative, or any successor provision of law, and all liability of the Issuer and the Trustee to the Registered Owners thereof for the payment of such Bonds shall forthwith cease, determine and be completely discharged; provided, however, that the Trustee, before being required to dispose of such funds as stated above shall cause to be published once in a financial newspaper or journal of general circulation in New York, New York, notice that such money remains unclaimed and that, after a date specified therein, which shall not be less than 30 days from the date of such publication, any unclaimed balance of such money then remaining will be paid to the Bondholder Representative. The cost of such publication shall be paid by the Bondholder Representative. The obligation of the Trustee under this Section is to dispose of any such funds pursuant to the laws of the State.

Section 8.12 <u>Final Balances</u>. Notwithstanding the person or persons that are the Registered Holders of the Bonds, any moneys remaining in any fund or account created under this Indenture after payment or provision for payment in full of all Bond Obligations, all fees,

charges and expenses of or other amounts to be paid by the Borrower to the Issuer, the Trustee, the Credit Facility Provider, the Swap Counterparty, the Rebate Analyst, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative and the Bond Purchaser the payment of all parties to whom moneys are owed pursuant to Section 8.3 and all other amounts required to be paid hereunder or under the Bond Documents, shall be paid to the Servicer for distribution in accordance with the Servicing Agreement or, if there is no Servicing Agreement in place, then to the Borrower.

Section 8.13 <u>Remarketing Proceeds Fund</u>. Amounts received from the Remarketing Agent on the Bond Purchase Date pursuant to Section 5.3(d) shall be deposited to the Remarketing Proceeds Fund and shall be used solely to purchase remarketed or deemed remarketed Bonds pursuant to Section 5.3(d).

Section 8.14 <u>Principal Reserve Fund</u>. (a) The Trustee shall deposit into the Principal Reserve Fund all of the monthly payments made by the Borrower in accordance with the Principal Reserve Fund Deposit Schedule (if applicable); provided, however, that such monthly payments may be deferred as such Schedule may be amended in writing by the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative and provided to the Trustee by the Bondholder Representative upon delivery of a Bond Counsel No-Adverse-Effect Opinion. Investment Income earned on amounts on deposit in the Principal Reserve Fund shall be retained in the Principal Reserve Fund.

- (b) The Trustee shall pay, apply or transfer amounts on deposit in the Principal Reserve Fund as follows:
  - (1) if the aggregate amount on deposit in the Principal Reserve Fund on the tenth Business Day of any month is greater than the Principal Reserve Amount, then all amounts on deposit in the Principal Reserve Fund (rounded downward to the nearest minimum Authorized Denomination) in excess of the Principal Reserve Amount shall be applied to the redemption of Bonds pursuant to Section 6.5; and
  - (2) on the Bond Payment Date following receipt by the Trustee of Investment Income on moneys in the Principal Reserve Fund, pay such Investment Income to the Borrower; and
  - (3) if the aggregate amount on deposit in the Principal Reserve Fund on the tenth day of any month is equal to the principal amount of the Bonds outstanding then all amounts on deposit in the Principal Reserve Fund shall be applied to the redemption of Bonds pursuant to Section 6.5; and
  - (4) with the Written Consent of the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative, disbursed for any other purpose, including disbursement to the Borrower; provided that, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, no such Written Consent of the Borrower shall be required for the Bondholder Representative to instruct the Trustee to disburse such funds as it so directs to cover any amounts due with respect to the Loan or the Bonds.

The Principal Reserve Fund Deposit Schedule may be revised from time to time by the Written Direction of the Bondholder Representative to reflect an unscheduled redemption of

Bonds in part. The Trustee shall conclusively rely on such Written Direction when determining amounts to be redeemed pursuant to Section 6.5.

Section 8.15 <u>Additional Funds</u>. The Trustee is hereby authorized to establish and create from time to time such other funds and accounts or subaccounts as may be necessary for the deposit of moneys (including, without limitation, insurance proceeds and/or condemnation awards) received by the Trustee pursuant to the terms hereof or any of the other Bond Documents.

Section 8.16 <u>Swap or Cap Agreements</u>. The Trustee shall only accept a Cap Agreement or Swap Agreement at the written direction of the Bondholder Representative. In the event the Trustee does not receive a subsequent Swap Agreement or Cap Agreement three (3) Business Days prior to expiration of the then current Swap Agreement or Cap Agreement, held by the Trustee, the Trustee shall immediately provide written notice to the Bondholder Representative that it has not received a subsequent Swap Agreement or Cap Agreement to be in effect following termination of the current Swap Agreement or Cap Agreement, as applicable.

## **ARTICLE IX**

## **INVESTMENT OF FUNDS**

<u>Investment of Funds</u>. (a) Any money held as part of the funds and accounts shall be invested or reinvested by the Trustee solely pursuant to written direction from the Borrower in Permitted Investments. The Borrower shall comply with all requirements of the Tax Certificate in directing such investments. All such Permitted Investments shall mature or be subject to withdrawal or redemption without discount or penalty prior to the next Bond Payment Date. In addition, following receipt by a Responsible Officer of Written Notice of an Event of Default of the Borrower, Loan Agreement Default or Default of the Borrower, the Trustee shall invest and reinvest the money it holds as part of the funds and accounts in Permitted Investments. Except as described below, any investment made with money on deposit in a fund or account shall be held by or under control of the Trustee and shall be deemed at all times a part of the fund or account where such money was on deposit, and the interest and profits realized from such investment shall be credited to such fund or account and any loss resulting from such investment shall be charged to such fund or account. In the absence of the receipt of any investment instructions as provided herein, the Trustee may invest all money under its control in investments described in clause (h) of the definition of Permitted Investments. Notwithstanding the foregoing, amounts in the Project Fund shall be invested in the Investment Agreement, if any.

- (b) Any investment of money may be made by the Trustee through its own bond department, investment department or other commercial banking department or affiliate of the Trustee providing investment services. The Trustee, any such department or the Trustee's affiliates may receive reasonable and customary compensation in connection with any investment made under this Indenture.
- (c) The Trustee shall have no liability or responsibility for any depreciation of the value of any investment made in accordance with the provisions of this Section or for any loss resulting from such investment or redemption, sale or maturity thereof.

- (d) Unless otherwise confirmed in writing, an account statement delivered by the Trustee to the Borrower shall be deemed written confirmation by said party that the investment transactions identified therein accurately reflect the investment directions given to the Trustee by said party, unless said party notifies the Trustee in writing to the contrary within thirty (30) days of the date of receipt of such statement.
- (e) The Issuer (and the Borrower by virtue of its execution of the Loan Agreement) acknowledges that to the extent regulations of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency or other applicable regulatory entity grant the Issuer or the Borrower the right to receive brokerage confirmations of security transactions as they occur, the Issuer and the Borrower specifically waive receipt of such confirmations to the extent permitted by law. The Trustee will furnish to the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative and the Borrower periodic cash transaction statements that include detail for all investment transactions made by the Trustee hereunder.
- (f) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (g) of this Section, the Issuer and the Borrower (by virtue of its execution of the Loan Agreement) covenant that all investments of amounts deposited in any fund or account created by or pursuant to this Indenture, or otherwise containing gross proceeds of the Bonds (within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code) shall be acquired, disposed of, and valued (as of the date that valuation is required by this Indenture or the Code) at Fair Market Value.
- (g) The Issuer acknowledges (and the Borrower by virtue of its execution of the Loan Agreement covenants) that investments in funds or accounts (or portions thereof) that are subject to a yield restriction under applicable provisions of the Code and (unless valuation is undertaken at least annually) investments in any reserve fund shall be valued at their present value (within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code).
- (h) The Trustee shall be entitled to assume, absent receipt by the Trustee of written notice to the contrary, that any investment which at the time of purchase is a Permitted Investment remains a Permitted Investment. The Trustee may transfer investments from any fund or account to any other fund or account in lieu of cash when a transfer is required or permitted by the provisions of this Indenture.

### ARTICLE X

## REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS

Section 10.1 <u>General Representations</u>. The Issuer makes the following representations as the basis for the undertakings on its part herein contained:

(a) The Issuer is a public body, corporate and politic duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of California, has the power and authority to (i) enter into the Bond documents to which it is a party and the transactions contemplated thereby, (ii) issue the Bonds to finance the Project and (iii) carry out its other obligations under this Indenture and the Bonds, and by proper action has duly authorized the issuer's execution and delivery of, and its performance under, such Bond Documents and all other agreements and instruments relating thereto.

- (b) The Issuer is not in default under or in violation of, and the execution and delivery of the Bond Documents to which it is a party and its compliance with the terms and conditions thereof will not conflict or constitute a default under or a violation of, (1) the Act, (2) to its knowledge, any other existing laws, rules, regulations, judgments, decrees and orders applicable to it, or (3) to its knowledge, the provisions of any agreements and instruments to which the Issuer is a party, a default under or violation of which would prevent it from issuing and selling the Bonds, financing the Project, executing and delivering the Bond Documents to which it is a party or consummating the transactions contemplated thereby, and, to its knowledge, no event has occurred and is continuing under the provisions of any such agreement or instrument or otherwise that with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute such a default or violation (it being understood, however, that the Issuer is making no representations as to the necessity of registering the Bonds pursuant to any securities laws or complying with any other requirements of securities laws).
- (c) To the Issuer's knowledge, no litigation, inquiry or investigation of any kind in or by any judicial or administrative court or agency is pending or, to the knowledge of the Issuer, threatened against the Issuer with respect to (1) the organization and existence of the Issuer, (2) its authority to execute or deliver the Bond Documents to which it is a party, (3) the validity or enforceability of any such Bond Documents or the transactions contemplated thereby, (4) the title of any officer of the Issuer who executed such Bond Documents or (5) any authority or proceedings relating to the execution and delivery of such Bond Documents on behalf of the Issuer, and no such authority or proceedings have been repealed, revoked, rescinded or amended but are in full force and effect.
- (d) The revenues and receipts to be derived from the Loan Agreement, the Note and this Indenture have not been pledged previously by the Issuer to secure any of its Notes or Bonds other than the Bonds.
- (e) The California Debt Limit Allocation Committee has provided an allocation of the State's private activity bond volume cap under section 146 of the Code to the Issuer for the Bonds, the Issuer has timely made any required carry forward election with respect to such allocation, and the Issuer will comply with the requirements of the Code with respect to such allocation. The Issuer hereby elects to apply the alternative option under clause (2) of the first paragraph of Section 3.01 of IRS Notice 2011-63 with respect to the issue date of the Bonds; and, in connection therewith, has directed Bond Counsel to include the information on Form 8038 filed for the Bonds that is required by section 3.03 of said Notice.

THE ISSUER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION, COVENANT OR AGREEMENT AS TO THE FINANCIAL POSITION OR BUSINESS CONDITION OF THE BORROWER OR THE PROJECT AND DOES NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT AS TO ANY STATEMENTS, MATERIALS, REPRESENTATIONS OR CERTIFICATIONS FURNISHED BY THE BORROWER IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF THE BONDS OR AS TO THE CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY THEREOF.

Section 10.2 <u>No Encumbrance on Trust Estate</u>. The Issuer will not knowingly create or knowingly permit the creation of any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge or encumbrance of

any kind on the Trust Estate or any part thereof prior to or on a parity with the lien of this Indenture, except as expressly permitted or contemplated by the Bond Documents.

Section 10.3 <u>Payment of Bond Obligations</u>. Subject to the provisions of Article III, the Issuer will duly and punctually pay, or cause to be paid, the Bond Obligations, as and when the same shall become due and will duly and punctually deposit, or cause to be deposited, in the funds and accounts created under this Indenture the amounts required to be deposited therein, all in accordance with the terms of the Bonds and this Indenture.

Section 10.4 <u>Loan Agreement Performance</u>. The Trustee, on behalf of the Issuer, may (but shall not be required or obligated) perform and observe any such agreement or covenant of the Issuer under the Loan Agreement, all to the end that the Issuer's rights under the Loan Agreement may be unimpaired and free from default.

Section 10.5 <u>Maintenance of Records; Inspection of Records</u>. (a) The Trustee shall keep and maintain adequate records pertaining to the funds and accounts established hereunder, including all deposits to and disbursements from said funds and accounts. The Trustee shall retain in its possession all certifications and other documents presented to it, all such records and all records of principal, interest and premium paid on the Bonds, subject to the inspection of the Borrower, the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative, the Servicer and their representatives at all reasonable times and upon reasonable prior notice.

(b) The Issuer will at any and all times, upon the reasonable request of the Trustee, the Borrower or the Bondholder Representative, afford and procure a reasonable opportunity by their respective representatives to inspect the books, records, reports and other papers of the Issuer relating to the Project and the Bonds, if any, and to make copies thereof.

Section 10.6 <u>Tax Covenants</u>. The Issuer covenants to and for the benefit of the Bondholders that, notwithstanding any other provisions of this Indenture or of any other instrument, it will:

- (i) Enforce or cause to be enforced all obligations of the Borrower under the Regulatory Agreement in accordance with its terms and seek to cause the Borrower to correct any violation of the Regulatory Agreement within a reasonable period after any such violation is first discovered;
- (ii) Not take or cause to be taken any other action or actions, or fail to take any action or actions, which would cause the interest payable on the Bonds to be includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes;
- (iii) At all times do and perform all acts and things permitted by law and necessary or desirable in order to assure that interest paid by the Issuer on the Bonds will be excluded from the gross income, for federal income tax purposes, of the Bondholders pursuant to Section 103 of the Code, except in the event where any such Owner of Bonds is a "substantial user" of the facilities financed with the Bonds or a "related person" within the meaning of the Code;

- (iv) Not take any action or permit or suffer any action to be taken if the result of the same would be to cause the Bonds to be "Federally Guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code and the Regulations; and
- (iv) Require the Borrower to agree, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement, not to commit any act and not to make any use of the proceeds of the Bonds, or any other moneys which may be deemed to be proceeds of the Bonds pursuant to the Code, which would cause the Bonds to be "Arbitrage Bonds" within the meaning of Sections 103(b) and 148 the Code, and to comply with the requirements of the Code throughout the term of the Bonds.

In furtherance of the covenants in this Section 10.6, the Issuer and the Borrower shall execute, deliver and comply with the provisions of the Tax Certificate, which are by this reference incorporated into this Indenture and made a part of this Indenture as if set forth in this Indenture in full, and by its acceptance of this Indenture the Trustee acknowledges receipt of the Tax Certificate and acknowledges its incorporation in this Indenture by this reference. The Trustee agrees it will invest funds held under this Indenture in accordance with the terms of this Indenture and the Tax Certificate (this covenant shall extend throughout the term of the Bonds, to all Funds and Accounts created under this Indenture and all moneys on deposit to the credit of any Fund or Account); provided that the Trustee shall be deemed to have complied with such requirements and shall have no liability to the extent it reasonably follows directions of the Borrower or otherwise complies with the provisions of Article V of the Indenture. The Trustee further agrees to notify the Borrower of the Borrower's obligation under Section 4.20 of the Loan Agreement with respect to the calculation of rebatable arbitrage. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Indenture and the Tax Certificate, the terms of the Tax Certificate shall control.

For purposes of this Section 10.6 the Issuer's compliance shall be based solely on matters within the Issuer's control and no acts, omissions or directions of the Borrower, the Trustee or any other Persons shall be attributed to the Issuer.

In complying with the foregoing covenants, the Issuer may rely from time to time on a Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion or other appropriate opinion of Bond Counsel.

Section 10.7 <u>Performance by the Borrower</u>. Without relieving the Issuer from the responsibility for performance and observance of the agreements and covenants required to be performed and observed by it hereunder, the Borrower, on behalf of the Issuer, may perform any such agreement or covenant if no Loan Agreement Default or Default under the Loan Agreement exists.

#### **ARTICLE XI**

# **DEFAULT; REMEDIES**

Section 11.1 <u>Events of Default</u>. Any one or more of the following shall constitute an event of default (an "Event of Default") under this Indenture (whatever the reason for such event and whether it shall be voluntary or involuntary or be effected by operation of law

or pursuant to any judgment, decree or order of any court or any order, rule or regulation of any administrative or governmental body):

- (a) If any Senior Bonds are Outstanding, a default in the payment of any interest upon the Senior Bonds when such interest becomes due and payable; or
- (b) If any Senior Bonds are Outstanding, a default in the payment of principal of, or premium on, the Senior Bonds when such Senior Bond principal or premium becomes due and payable, whether at its stated maturity, by declaration of acceleration or call for mandatory redemption, purchase or otherwise; or
- (c) After no Senior Bonds remain Outstanding, a default in the payment of any interest upon the Subordinate Bonds when such interest becomes due and payable; or
- (d) After no Senior Bonds remain Outstanding, a default in the payment of principal of, or premium on, the Subordinate Bonds when such Subordinate Bond principal or premium becomes due and payable, whether at its stated maturity, by declaration of acceleration or call for redemption, purchase or otherwise; or
- (e) Subject to Section 10.7, default in the performance or breach of any material covenant or warranty of the Issuer in this Indenture (other than a covenant or warranty or default in the performance or breach of which is elsewhere in this Section specifically dealt with), and continuance of such default or breach for a period of thirty (30) days after there has been given written notice, as provided in Section 15.1, to the Issuer and the Borrower by the Trustee or to the Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee, by the Bondholder Representative, a written notice specifying such default or breach and requiring it to be remedied and stating that such notice is a "Notice of Default" under this Indenture; provided that, so long as the Issuer has commenced to cure such failure to observe or perform within the thirty (30) day cure period and the subject matter of the default is not capable of cure within said thirty (30) day period and the Issuer is diligently pursuing such cure to the Trustee's satisfaction, with the Bondholder Representative's Written Direction or Written Consent, then the Issuer shall have an additional period of time as reasonably necessary (not to exceed thirty (30) days unless extended in writing by the Bondholder Representative) within which to cure such default; or
  - (f) A failure to pay any Third Party Fee; or
- (g) Receipt by the Trustee of a written notice from a Credit Facility Provider that a default or event of default has occurred and is continuing under the Reimbursement Agreement; or
- (h) Failure of a Credit Facility Provider to honor any drawing in accordance with the terms of the Credit Facility; or
- (i) A Credit Facility Provider shall (i) commence a proceeding under any federal or state insolvency, reorganization or similar law, or have such a proceeding commenced against it and either have an order of insolvency or reorganization entered against it or have the proceeding remain undismissed and unstayed for 90 days; or (ii) have a receiver, conservator, liquidator or trustee appointed for it or for the whole or any substantial part of its property; or

(j) Any other "Default" or "Event of Default" under any of the other Bond Documents (taking into account any applicable grace periods therein).

The Trustee will promptly notify the Issuer, the Borrower, the Investor Limited Partner, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative and the Junior Bondholder Representative after a Responsible Officer obtains actual knowledge of the occurrence of an Event of Default.

Section 11.2 <u>Acceleration of Maturity; Rescission and Annulment</u>. (a) Subject to the provisions of Section 11.11, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under Section 11.1, then and in every such case, the Trustee may (but only with the Written Consent of the Bondholder Representative) and, at the Written Direction of the Bondholder Representative, the Trustee shall declare the principal of all the Bonds and the interest accrued to be immediately due and payable, by notice to the Issuer and the Borrower and upon any such declaration, all principal of and prepayment premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds shall become immediately due and payable.

- (b) At any time after such a declaration of acceleration has been made pursuant to subsection (a), the Bondholder Representative (if it gave Written Consent or written direction pursuant to Section 11.2(a)) may by Written Notice to the Issuer and the Trustee, rescind and annul such declaration and its consequences if:
  - (i) There has been deposited with the Trustee a sum sufficient to pay (1) all overdue installments of interest on the Bonds, (2) the principal of and redemption premium on the Bonds that has become due otherwise than by such declaration of acceleration and interest thereon at the rate or rates prescribed therefor in the Bonds, (3) to the extent that payment of such interest is lawful, interest upon overdue installments of interest at the rate or rates prescribed therefor in the Bonds, and (4) all sums paid or advanced by the Bondholder Representative and the reasonable compensation, expenses, disbursements and advances of the Bondholder Representative, its agents and counsel (but only to the extent not duplicative with subclauses (1)-(3) above);
  - (ii) All Events of Default, other than the non-payment of the principal of the Bonds which have become due solely by such declaration of acceleration, have been cured or have been waived in writing as provided in Section 11.11; and
  - (iii) A Swap Agreement or Cap Agreement complying with the provisions of the Loan Agreement is in effect.

No such rescission and annulment shall affect any subsequent default or impair any right consequent thereon.

(c) Notwithstanding the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default, it is understood that the Trustee shall pursue no remedies against the Borrower, the Project or the Project Fund if no Loan Agreement Default has occurred and is continuing. An Event of Default hereunder shall not in and of itself constitute a Loan Agreement Default. The Investor Limited Partner may cure defaults herein in the same manner as the Borrower.

- Section 11.3 Additional Remedies; Bondholder Representative Enforcement.
- (a) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Trustee may, subject to the provisions of this Section 11.3 and the last paragraph of Section 11.12, proceed to protect and enforce its rights and the rights of the Bondholders by mandamus or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity. No remedy conferred by this Indenture upon or remedy reserved to the Trustee or to the Bondholders is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy given to the Trustee or to the Bondholders hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.
- (b) Upon the occurrence and continuation of any Event of Default, the Bondholder Representative may proceed forthwith to protect and enforce its rights and the rights of the Bondholders, the Bonds and this Indenture by such suits, actions or proceedings as the Bondholder Representative, in its sole discretion, shall deem expedient.
- shall not exercise any of its rights or remedies under this Article XI or otherwise hereunder or under any of the other Bond Documents as a result of the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder unless and until instructed by Written Direction to do so by the Bondholder Representative. The Trustee shall in such event exercise such rights and remedies as so instructed by the Bondholder Representative (if it gave Written Direction to the Trustee pursuant to this Section 11.3(c)); provided, that before taking any action requested by the Bondholder Representative (except for acceleration of the Bonds), the Trustee may require reasonably satisfactory security or an indemnity bond reasonably satisfactory to it from the Bondholder Representative for the reimbursement of all expenses to which it may be put and to protect it against all liability, except liability which is adjudicated to have resulted from its own negligence or willful misconduct by reason of any such action so taken.
- (d) Whether or not an Event of Default has occurred, any and all consents and approvals of the Trustee required under the Mortgage, the Note or any other Bond Document shall be given only with the prior Written Consent of the Bondholder Representative, in its sole discretion.
- (e) Whether or not an Event of Default has occurred, and except as provided in subsections 11.3(f) and (g), the Bondholder Representative, in its sole discretion, shall have the sole right to direct the Trustee to waive or forebear any term, condition, covenant or agreement of the Mortgage, the Loan Agreement, the Note or any other Bond Documents applicable to the Borrower, or any breach thereof, other than a covenant that would adversely impact the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, and provided that the Issuer may enforce specific performance with respect to the Unassigned Issuer's Rights.
- (f) If the Borrower defaults in the performance or observance of any covenant, agreement or obligation of the Borrower set forth in the Regulatory Agreement, and if such Default remains uncured for a period of 60 days after the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative receive Written Notice from the Trustee or the Issuer stating that an Event of Default under the Regulatory Agreement has occurred and specifying the nature of the Event of Default, the Trustee shall have the right to seek specific performance of the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement or to exercise its other rights or remedies thereunder; provided, however,

that any such forbearance by the Trustee in the exercise of its remedies under the Bond Documents shall not be construed as a waiver by the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative of any Conditions to Conversion.

(g) If the Borrower defaults in the performance of its obligations under the Loan Agreement to make rebate payments, to comply with continuing disclosure requirements or to make payments to the Trustee owed pursuant to Sections 2.6, 4.12 or 4.15 of the Loan Agreement for fees, expenses or indemnification, the Trustee shall have the right to exercise all its rights and remedies thereunder (subject to the last paragraph of Section 11.12); provided, however, that any such forbearance by the Trustee in the exercise of its remedies under the Bond Documents shall not be construed as a waiver by the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative of any Conditions to Conversion nor a waiver of any of the Trustee's rights.

Section 11.4 <u>Application of Money Collected</u>. Any money received by the Trustee from the Servicer for distribution hereunder shall be applied in the following order, at the date or dates fixed by the Trustee as directed by the Bondholder Representative and, in case of the distribution of such money on account of the Bond Obligations, upon presentation of the Bonds and the notation thereon of the payment if only partially paid and upon surrender thereof if fully paid:

- (i) <u>First</u>, the amount of any Issuer Fee, Trustee Fee and Rebate Analyst Fee then due and payable under the Bond Documents, except to the extent of any funds then on deposit in the Expense Fund or otherwise held by the Trustee to pay the same;
  - (ii) <u>Second</u>, any amount due and payable under the Bonds; and
- (iii) <u>Third</u>, the payment of the remainder, if any, to the Servicer to be applied according to the Servicing Agreement.

Any money collected by the Trustee pursuant to this Article, and any other sums then held by the Trustee as part of the Trust Estate following an Event of Default hereunder, shall be remitted to the Servicer to be applied in accordance with the Servicing Agreement.

Section 11.5 <u>Remedies vested in Trustee and Bondholder Representative</u>. All rights of action and claims under this Indenture or the Bonds may be prosecuted and enforced by the Trustee without the possession of the Bonds or the production thereof in any proceeding relating thereto. Subject to the rights of the Bondholder Representative to direct proceedings hereunder, any such proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its own name as Trustee of an express trust. Any recovery of judgment shall, after provision for the payment of the reasonable compensation, expenses, disbursements and advances of the Trustee, its agents and counsel, be for the benefit of the Bondholders, in respect of whom such judgment has been recovered, subject to the provisions of Section 11.4.

Section 11.6 <u>Limitation on Suits; Rights of Bondholders</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 11.12 of this Indenture and to rights specifically given to the Bondholder Representative, no Bondholder shall have any right to institute any proceeding, judicial or

otherwise, under or with respect to this Indenture, or for the appointment of a receiver or Trustee or for any other remedy hereunder, unless:

- (i) Such Bondholder previously has given Written Notice to the Trustee of a continuing Event of Default;
- (ii) Such Bondholder shall have made Written Request to the Trustee to institute proceedings in respect of such Event of Default in its own name as Trustee hereunder:
- (iii) Such Bondholder (either alone or together with other Bondholders) has offered to the Trustee in writing reasonable indemnity against the costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred in compliance with such request; and the Trustee has thereafter failed or refused to exercise remedies hereunder; and
- (iv) No remedies have been exercised by either the Bondholder Representative or the Trustee for a period of sixty (60) days from the date the Bondholder provided reasonable indemnity pursuant to clause (iii) above.

Section 11.7 <u>Unconditional Right of Bondholders to Receive Principal, Premium and Interest.</u> Notwithstanding any other provision in this Indenture, other than those set forth in Article III, to the contrary, the Bondholders shall have the right which is absolute and unconditional to receive payment of the Bond Obligations when due and, subject to Section 11.6, to institute suit for the enforcement of any such payment, and such rights shall not be impaired without the Written Consent of all of the Bondholders.

Section 11.8 <u>Restoration of Positions</u>. If the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or any of the Bondholders shall have instituted any proceeding to enforce any right or remedy under this Indenture and such proceeding shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or to the Bondholders, then and in every such case the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative and the Bondholders shall, subject to any determination in such proceeding, be restored to their former positions hereunder, and thereafter all rights and remedies of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative and the Bondholders shall continue as though no such proceeding had been instituted.

Section 11.9 <u>Rights and Remedies Cumulative</u>. No right or remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Bondholders is intended to be exclusive of any other right or remedy, and every right and remedy shall, to the extent permitted by law, be cumulative and in addition to every other right and remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or otherwise. The assertion or employment of any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise, shall not prevent the concurrent assertion or employment of any other appropriate right or remedy.

Section 11.10 <u>Delay or Omission Not Waiver</u>. No delay or omission of the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or of the Bondholders to exercise any right or remedy accruing upon an Event of Default shall impair any such right or remedy or constitute a waiver

of any such Event of Default or an acquiescence therein. Every right and remedy given by this Article or by law to the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Bondholders may be exercised from time to time, and as often as may be deemed expedient, by the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or by the Bondholders, as the case may be. No waiver of any default or Event of Default pursuant to Section 11.11, whether by the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Bondholders, shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent default or Event of Default hereunder or shall impair any rights or remedies consequent thereon.

Section 11.11 <u>Waiver of Past Defaults</u>. Before any judgment or decree for payment of money due has been obtained by the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative (or, in the event of a monetary default, all of the Bondholders) may, subject to Section 11.6, by Written Notice to the Trustee, the Issuer and the Borrower, waive any past default hereunder or under the Loan Agreement and its consequences except for default in obligations due the Issuer pursuant to or under the Unassigned Issuer's Rights. Upon any such waiver, such default shall cease to exist, and any Event of Default arising therefrom shall be deemed to have been cured, for every purpose of this Indenture and the Loan Agreement; but no such waiver shall extend to any subsequent or other default or impair any right consequent thereon.

Section 11.12 Remedies Under Loan Agreement or Note. As set forth in this Section 11.12 but subject to the last paragraph of this Section 11.12, the Trustee, at the Written Direction of the Bondholder Representative, shall have the right, in its own name or on behalf of the Issuer, to declare any default and exercise any remedies under the Loan Agreement or the Note, whether or not the Bonds have been accelerated or declared due and payable by reason of an Event of Default. Any money collected by the Trustee pursuant to the exercise of any remedies under the Loan Agreement or the Note shall be applied as provided in Section 11.4.

If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Trustee, at the Written Direction of the Bondholder Representative, shall enforce the Bond Documents and pursue the rights and remedies thereunder whether or not the Bonds have been accelerated or declared due and payable.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Indenture, the Trustee shall not exercise any of its rights or remedies under the Loan Agreement, the Note or any of the other Bond Documents as a result of the occurrence of a Loan Agreement Default, or an Event of Default under the Mortgage or any default or event of default under any of the other Bond Documents and the expiration of the applicable grace period or notice and cure period, if any, specified therein, unless and until instructed to do so in writing by the Bondholder Representative. The Trustee shall in such event exercise such rights and remedies as so instructed by the Bondholder Representative; provided that the Bondholder Representative shall have offered to the Trustee in writing indemnity reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee against the costs and expenses to be incurred by the Trustee in compliance with any such instructions, provided, however, such indemnity need not protect the Trustee against losses caused by the Trustee's negligence or willful misconduct.

Section 11.13 <u>Waiver of Appraisement and Other Laws</u>. (a) To the extent permitted by law, the Issuer will not at any time insist upon, plead, claim or take the benefit or advantage of, any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or redemption law now or hereafter in

force, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement of this Indenture; and the Issuer, for itself and all who may claim under it, so far as it or they now or hereafter may lawfully do so, hereby waives the benefit of all such laws. The Issuer, for itself and all who may claim under it, waives, to the extent that it may lawfully do so, all right to have the property in the Trust Estate marshaled upon any enforcement hereof.

(b) If any law in this Section referred to and now in force, of which the Issuer or its successor or successors might take advantage despite this Section, shall hereafter be repealed or cease to be in force, such law shall not thereafter be deemed to constitute any part of the contract herein contained or to preclude the application of this Section.

Section 11.14 <u>Suits to Protect the Trust Estate</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 11.12, the Trustee, at the Written Direction of the Bondholder Representative, shall have power to institute and to maintain such proceedings as it may deem expedient to prevent any impairment of the Trust Estate by any acts that may be unlawful or in violation of this Indenture and to protect its interests and the interests of the Bondholders in the Trust Estate and in the rents, issues, profits, revenues and other income arising therefrom, including power to institute and maintain proceedings to restrain the enforcement of or compliance with any governmental enactment, rule or order that may be unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, if the enforcement of or compliance with such enactment, rule or order would impair the security hereunder or be prejudicial to the interests of the Bondholders or the Trustee.

Section 11.15 <u>Remedies Subject to Applicable Law.</u> All rights, remedies and powers provided by this Article may be exercised only to the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable provision of law in the premises, and all the provisions of this Article are intended to be subject to all applicable mandatory provisions of law which may be controlling in the premises and to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Indenture invalid, unenforceable or not entitled to be recorded, registered or filed under the provisions of any applicable law.

Section 11.16 <u>Assumption of Obligations</u>. In the event that the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, the Bondholders or its respective assignee or designee shall become the legal or beneficial owner of the Project by foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure, such party shall have the right, to be exercised in its sole discretion, to succeed to the rights and the obligations of the Borrower under the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Regulatory Agreement and any other Bond Documents to which the Borrower is a party. Such assumption shall be effective from and after the effective date of such acquisition and shall be made with the benefit of the limitations of liability set forth therein and without any liability for the prior acts of the Borrower.

It is the intention of the parties hereto that upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default hereunder, rights and remedies may be pursued pursuant to the terms of the Bond Documents.

#### ARTICLE XII

## THE TRUSTEE

- Section 12.1 <u>Appointment of Trustee; Acceptance</u>. The Issuer hereby appoints U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee hereunder. The Trustee shall signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it by this Indenture by executing this Indenture.
- Section 12.2 <u>Certain Duties and Responsibilities of Trustee</u>. (a) The Trustee undertakes to perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture, and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee.
- (b) If an Event of Default exists, the Trustee shall exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and subject to subsection (c)(iii), use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as a prudent corporate trust officer would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of corporate trust business.
- (c) No provision of this Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act, or its own willful misconduct, in each case, as finally adjudicated by a court of law, except that
  - (i) This subsection shall not be construed to limit the effect of subsection (a) of this Section;
  - (ii) The Trustee shall not be liable for any error of judgment made in good faith, unless it shall be proved that the Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts;
  - (iii) The Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in accordance with the direction of the Bondholder Representative relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Indenture; and
  - (iv) No provision of this Indenture shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance of any of its duties hereunder, or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers, if it shall have reasonable grounds for believing that repayment of such funds or adequate indemnity against such risk or liability is not assured to it in its sole discretion.
- (d) Subject to its rights to indemnification pursuant to Section 12.4, the Trustee is directed to enter into the Loan Documents to which it is a party and other related documents, solely in its capacity as Trustee.
- (e) Whether or not therein expressly so provided, every provision of this Indenture and the other Bond Documents relating to the conduct or affecting the liability of or affording protection to the Trustee shall be subject to the provisions of this Section.
- (f) The Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon certificates or opinions furnished to the

Trustee and conforming to the requirements of this Indenture; but in the case of any such certificates or opinions which by any provision hereof are specifically required to be furnished to the Trustee, the Trustee shall be under a duty to examine the same to determine whether or not they conform to the requirements of this Indenture.

- (g) The permissive rights of the Trustee to do things enumerated in this Indenture shall not be construed as a duty.
- (h) The rights of the Trustee and limitations of liability enumerated herein and in Section 12.4 shall extend to actions taken or omitted in its role as assignee of the Issuer under the Loan Agreement and the other Bond Documents.
- (i) Within five Business Days of each payment by the Trustee of principal on the Bonds the Trustee will notify the Issuer via mutually acceptable electronic means, with receipt confirmed by sender of the aggregate principal amount of Bonds that remain Outstanding or that no Bonds remain Outstanding.

Section 12.3 <u>Notice of Defaults</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder and provided that a responsible officer of the Trustee is aware of or has received Written Notice of the existence of such default, promptly, and in any event within fifteen (15) days, with respect to the Issuer, the Borrower, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative and within thirty (30) days with respect to any other Bondholder, the Trustee shall transmit to the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative, the Borrower, the Junior Bondholder Representative, the Investor Limited Partner and the Servicer in the manner and at the addresses for notices set forth in Section 15.1 and by mail to the Bondholders as their names and addresses appear in the Bond Register, notice of such Event of Default hereunder known to the Trustee pursuant to Section 12.3, unless such Event of Default shall have been cured or waived.

# Section 12.4 Certain Rights of Trustee.

Except as otherwise provided in Section 12.1:

- (a) The Trustee may rely and shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order, bond, debenture, coupon or other paper or document believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties;
- (b) Any request or direction of the Issuer mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by a certificate or order executed by an Authorized Issuer Representative;
- (c) Whenever in the administration of this Indenture the Trustee shall deem it desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking, suffering or omitting any action hereunder, the Trustee (unless other evidence be herein specifically prescribed) may, in the absence of bad faith on its part, rely upon a Written Certificate of the Issuer or the Borrower, as appropriate;
- (d) The Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture at the request or direction of the Bondholder Representative,

pursuant to this Indenture, unless the Bondholder Representative shall have offered to the Trustee in writing security or indemnity reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee against the costs, expenses and liabilities which might be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction, except costs, expenses and liabilities which are adjudicated to have resulted from its own negligence or willful misconduct, provided, that nothing contained in this subparagraph (d) shall be construed to require such security or indemnity for the performance by the Trustee of its obligations under Article VIII and Section 11.2;

- (e) The Trustee shall not be bound to make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order, bond, debenture, coupon or other paper or document but the Trustee, in its discretion, may make such further inquiry or investigation into such facts or matters as it may see fit, and, if the Trustee shall determine to make such further inquiry or investigation, it shall be entitled to examine the books and records of the Issuer, if any, and of the Borrower, in either case personally or by agent or attorney after reasonable notice and during normal business hours;
- (f) The Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereunder or perform any duties hereunder either directly or by or through agents or attorneys and pay reasonable compensation thereto and the Trustee shall not be responsible for any misconduct or negligence on the part of any agent or attorney appointed with due care by it hereunder. The Trustee may act upon the advise of counsel of its choice concerning all matters of the trusts hereof and the Trustee shall not be responsible for any loss or damage resulting from any action or inaction taken in good faith reliance upon said advice; and
- (g) The Trustee shall not be required to take notice or be deemed to have notice of any Event of Default hereunder except for events of default specified in subsections (a) or (b) of Section 11.1, unless a responsible officer of the Trustee shall be specifically notified by a Written Direction of such default or Event of Default by the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative or by any other Bondholder, and all notices or other instruments required by this Indenture to be delivered to the Trustee, must, in order to be effective, be delivered in writing to a responsible officer of the Trustee at the Office of the Trustee, and in the absence of such Written Notice so delivered the Trustee may conclusively assume there is no default or Event of Default as aforesaid.

Section 12.5 <u>Not Responsible for Recitals</u>. The recitals contained herein and in the Bonds, except the certificate of authentication on the Bonds, shall be taken as the statements of the Issuer, and the Trustee assumes no responsibility for their correctness. The Trustee makes no representations as to the value or condition of the Trust Estate or any part thereof, or as to the title of the Issuer thereto or as to the security afforded thereby or hereby, or as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture or of the Bonds.

The Trustee shall have no responsibility or liability with respect to any information, statement or recital in any offering memorandum or other disclosure material prepared or distributed with respect to the issuance of these Bonds or any Secondary Market Transaction.

The Trustee shall not be required to monitor the financial condition of the Borrower or the physical condition of the Project. Unless otherwise expressly provided, the Trustee shall be under no obligation to analyze, review or make any credit decisions with respect to any financial statements, reports, notices, certificates or documents received hereunder but shall hold such financial statements reports, notices, certificates and documents solely for the benefit of, and review by, Bondholders and such other parties to whom the Trustee may provide such information pursuant to this Indenture.

The Trustee makes no representations as to and shall have no responsibility for the sufficiency of the insurance required under any of the Loan Documents.

Section 12.6 <u>May Hold Bonds</u>. The Trustee in its individual or any other capacity may become the Owner or pledgee of the Bonds and may otherwise deal with the Issuer and the Borrower with the same rights it would have if it were not Trustee.

Section 12.7 <u>Money Held in Trust.</u> Money held by the Trustee in trust hereunder need not be segregated from other funds except to the extent required by law. The Trustee shall be under no liability for interest on any money received by it hereunder except as otherwise provided in Article IX hereof.

Section 12.8 <u>Compensation and Reimbursement</u>. Under the Loan Agreement, the Borrower has agreed to, except as otherwise expressly provided herein, reimburse the Trustee as provided in this Indenture or the Loan Agreement, upon its request for all reasonable expenses, disbursements and advances incurred or made by the Trustee in accordance with any provision of this Indenture (including the reasonable fees, expenses and disbursements of its agents and counsel), except any such expense, disbursement or advance as may be attributable to the Trustee's negligence or willful misconduct, both as finally adjudicated by a court of law.

When the Trustee incurs expenses or renders service in connection with any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding, such expenses (including the fees and expenses of its counsel) and the compensation for such services are intended to constitute expenses of administration under any bankruptcy law or law relating to creditors rights generally.

- (a) The Issuer has no obligation to pay the Trustee for services rendered except from moneys on deposit in the Expense Fund.
- (b) As security for the performance of the obligations of the Borrower under this Section and for the payment of such compensation, expenses, reimbursements and indemnity, the Trustee shall have the right to use and apply any moneys held by it as part of the Trust Estate, subject to the provisions of Section 11.4.
- (c) The Trustee's rights to compensation and reimbursement shall survive its resignation or removal, the payment of the Bonds or release of this Indenture.

Section 12.9 <u>Trustee Required; Eligibility</u>. Any successor Trustee shall at all times be a trust company, a state banking corporation or a national banking association with the authority to accept trusts in the State and either (a) have a combined capital and surplus of at least \$50,000,000 as set forth in its most recent published annual report of condition, (b) be a wholly-owned subsidiary of a bank holding company, or a wholly-owned subsidiary of a company that is a wholly-owned subsidiary of a bank holding company, having a combined

capital surplus of at least \$50,000,000 as set forth in its most recent published annual report of condition, have at least \$500,000,000 of trust assets under management and have a combined capital surplus of at least \$2,000,000 as set forth in its most recent published annual report of condition, or (c) is otherwise acceptable to the Bondholder Representative in its sole and absolute discretion.

Section 12.10 <u>Resignation and Removal; Appointment of Successor.</u> (a) No resignation or removal of the Trustee hereunder and no appointment of a successor Trustee pursuant to this Article shall become effective until the written acceptance by the successor Trustee of such appointment.

- (b) The Trustee may resign at any time by giving 60 days' Written Notice thereof to the Issuer, the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative. If an instrument of acceptance by a successor Trustee shall not have been delivered to the Trustee within thirty (30) days after the giving of such notice of resignation, the resigning Trustee may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Trustee.
- (c) The Trustee may be removed at any time with 30 days' notice by (1) the Issuer, with the Written Consent of the Bondholder Representative (which consent of the Bondholder Representative shall not be unreasonably withheld and which approval shall be deemed given after 15 days if the Bondholder Representative has not responded to a written request for such approval), (2) the Borrower (unless the Borrower is in default under any of the Loan Documents), with the Written Consent of the Bondholder Representative and the Issuer, or (3) the Bondholder Representative by Written Notice delivered to the Trustee, the Issuer and the Borrower.
- (d) If the Trustee shall resign, be removed or become incapable of acting, or if a vacancy shall occur in the office of the Trustee for any cause, the Issuer shall promptly appoint a successor Trustee. In case all or substantially all of the Trust Estate shall be in the possession of a receiver or Trustee lawfully appointed, such receiver or Trustee may similarly appoint a successor to fill such vacancy until a new Trustee shall be so appointed by the Issuer. If, within 60 days after such resignation, removal or incapability or the occurrence of such vacancy, the Issuer has failed to so appoint a successor Trustee, then a successor Trustee shall be appointed by the Bondholder Representative with Written Notice thereof delivered to the Issuer, the Borrower and the retiring Trustee, and the successor Trustee so appointed shall, forthwith upon its acceptance of such appointment, become the successor Trustee and supersede the successor Trustee appointed by such receiver or Trustee. If no successor Trustee shall have been appointed by the Issuer or the Bondholder Representative and accepted appointment in the manner hereinafter provided, any Bondholder or retiring Trustee may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Trustee.
- (e) The retiring Trustee shall cause Written Notice of each resignation and each removal of the Trustee and each appointment of a successor Trustee to be mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to the Bondholders as their names and addresses appear in the Bond Register. Each notice shall include the name of the successor Trustee and the address of the office of the successor Trustee.

Section 12.11 Acceptance of Appointment by Successor. (a) Every successor Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Issuer and to the retiring Trustee an instrument accepting such appointment, and thereupon the resignation or removal of the retiring Trustee shall become effective and such successor Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become vested with all the estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts and duties of the retiring Trustee; notwithstanding the foregoing, on request of the Issuer or the successor Trustee, such retiring Trustee shall, upon payment of its charges, execute and deliver an instrument conveying and transferring to such successor Trustee upon the trusts herein expressed all the estates, properties, rights, powers and trusts of the retiring Trustee, and shall duly assign, transfer and deliver to such successor Trustee all property and money held by such retiring Trustee hereunder. Upon request of any such successor Trustee, the Issuer shall execute any and all instruments for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee all such estates, properties, rights, powers and trusts.

(b) No successor Trustee shall accept its appointment unless at the time of such acceptance such successor Trustee shall be qualified and eligible under this Article, to the extent operative.

Section 12.12 Merger, Conversion, Consolidation or Succession to Business. Any corporation into which the Trustee may be merged or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which the Trustee shall be a party, or any corporation succeeding to all or substantially all of the corporate trust business of the Trustee, shall be the successor of the Trustee hereunder, provided such corporation shall be otherwise qualified and eligible under this Article, to the extent operative, without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any such successor Trustee shall cause Written Notice of such succession to be delivered to the Bondholder Representative within 30 days of such succession. In case the Bonds shall have been authenticated, but not delivered, by the Trustee then in office, any successor by merger, conversion or consolidation to such authenticating Trustee may adopt such authentication and deliver the Bonds so authenticated with the same effect as if such successor Trustee had itself authenticated the Bonds.

Section 12.13 Requirements for Bondholder Consent and Instruction to the Trustee. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein or in any of the other Bond Documents, except the provisions of Article XIII hereof regarding the consent or approval of all Bondholders to any supplement or amendment to this Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Note or to any of the other Bond Documents, the following provisions shall govern and control with respect to any consents, determinations, elections, approvals, waivers, acceptances, satisfactions or expression of opinion of or the taking of any discretionary act or the giving of any instructions or the taking of actions by the Bondholder Representative or the other Bondholders hereunder or under any of the other Bond Documents.

(a) The Issuer and Trustee acknowledge that, concurrently with the issuance of the Bonds, the Bond Purchaser has designated the Person identified in the definition of "Bondholder Representative" as the initial Bondholder Representative. The Bondholder Representative shall have the authority to bind the Bondholders for all purposes hereunder and under each of the other Bond Documents, including, without limitation, for purposes of exercising the rights of the

Bondholder Representative under Section 15.5. The Trustee shall be entitled to rely upon the acts of any such Bondholder Representative as binding upon the Bondholder Representative and the Bondholders.

(b) The Bondholder Representative shall continue to act in such capacity and the Trustee shall continue to rely on the actions of such Bondholder Representative for all purposes hereunder and under each of the Bond Documents until such time as the Holders of a Majority Share designate a new Bondholder Representative in writing.

Section 12.14 <u>Appointment of Co-Trustee</u>. It is the purpose of this Indenture that there shall be no violation of any laws of any jurisdiction (including particularly the laws of the State) denying or restricting the right of banking corporations or associations to transact business as Trustee in such jurisdiction. It is recognized that in case of litigation under this Indenture, the Loan Agreement or the Regulatory Agreement, and in particular in case of the enforcement of any of them on default, or in case the Trustee deems that by reason of any present or future law of any jurisdiction it may not exercise any of the powers, rights or remedies herein granted to the Trustee or hold title to the properties, in trust, as herein provided, or take any other action which may be desirable or necessary in connection therewith, it may be necessary that the Trustee appoint an additional individual or institution as a separate or co-trustee. The following provisions of this Section are adopted to these ends.

The Trustee is hereby authorized to appoint an additional individual or institution as a separate or co-trustee hereunder, upon Written Notice to the Issuer and the Borrower and with the consent of the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative, if any, but without the necessity of further authorization or consent, in which event each and every remedy, power, right, claim, demand, cause of action, immunity, estate, title, interest and lien expressed or intended by this Indenture, the Regulatory Agreement or the Loan Agreement to be exercised by or vested in or conveyed to the Trustee with respect thereto shall be exercisable by and vest in such separate or co-trustee but only to the extent necessary to exercise such powers, rights and remedies, and every covenant and obligation necessary to the exercise thereof by such separate or co-trustee shall run to and be enforceable by either of them.

Should any instrument in writing from the Issuer be required by the separate trustee or co-trustee appointed by the Trustee for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to him or it such properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations, any and all such instruments in writing shall, on request of the Trustee, be executed, acknowledged and delivered by the Issuer. In case any separate trustee or co-Trustee, or a successor to either, shall die, become incapable of acting, resign or be removed, all the estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of such separate trustee or co-trustee, so far as permitted by law, shall vest in and be exercised by the Trustee until the appointment of a successor to such separate trustee or co-trustee.

Section 12.15 <u>Loan Servicing</u>. The Issuer and the Trustee acknowledge that the Bondholder Representative shall have the right to appoint the Servicer to service and administer the Loan as set forth in the Servicing Agreement. The Issuer and the Trustee shall not be responsible for monitoring the performance of the Servicer or for any acts or omissions of the

Servicer. The Bondholder Representative may, in its sole discretion, terminate or replace the Servicer.

Section 12.16 Requests From Rating Agency. If the Bonds are at any time rated by a Rating Agency, the Trustee shall promptly, during such time, respond in writing, or in such other manner as may be reasonably requested, to requests from the Rating Agency for information deemed necessary by the Rating Agency in order to maintain the rating assigned thereby to the Bonds. The Trustee shall promptly furnish any such requested information in its possession to the Rating Agency. During any period the Bonds are rated by a nationally recognized Rating Agency, the Trustee shall provide to any such Rating Agency with Written Notice upon the occurrence of: (i) the resignation or removal of the Trustee; (ii) acceptance of appointment as successor Trustee hereunder; (iii) the redemption or Mandatory Tender and purchase of all Bonds; (iv) a material change in this Indenture or the Loan Agreement; (v) the expiration, termination, reduction, modification or amendment of the Credit Facility; (vi) the defeasance in whole of the Bonds; (vii) any conversion of Interest Rate Modes and (viii) any declaration by the Trustee of an acceleration of the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds pursuant to this Indenture. The Trustee shall also notify any Rating Agency of any material changes to any of the documents to which the Trustee is a party, upon its receipt of written notification of any such changes.

Section 12.17 <u>No Recourse Against Officers or Employees of Trustee</u>. No recourse with respect to any claim related to any obligation, duty or agreement contained in this Indenture or any other Bond Document shall be had against any officer or employee, as such, of the Trustee, it being expressly understood that the obligations, duties and agreements of the Trustee contained in this Indenture and the other Bond Documents are solely corporate in nature.

Section 12.18 <u>Concerning the Remarketing Agent</u>. Any Remarketing Agent shall be appointed by the Borrower with the consent of the Credit Facility Provider, if any, or the Bondholder Representative (to the extent there is no Credit Facility Provider), and shall meet the qualifications set forth in this Section and Section 12.19. The Remarketing Agent shall designate to the Trustee its principal office and signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it hereunder by a written instrument of acceptance delivered to the Issuer, the Credit Facility Provider, if any, the Borrower and the Trustee. In addition, the Remarketing Agent will agree particularly to:

- (a) compute the Weekly Interest Rate, Daily Interest Rate, Term Rate and Fixed Interest Rate, as applicable, and give notices of such computations to the Trustee on each applicable Interest Rate Determination Date, all in accordance with this Indenture; and
- (b) keep such records relating to its computations of interest rates for the Bonds as shall be consistent with prudent industry practice and to make such records available for inspection by the Issuer, the Trustee, the Credit Facility Provider, if applicable, and the Borrower at all reasonable times.

The Remarketing Agent shall be entitled to advice of legal counsel on any matter relating to the Remarketing Agent's obligations hereunder and shall be entitled to act upon the opinion of such counsel in the exercise of reasonable care in fulfilling such obligations.

Section 12.19 Qualifications of Remarketing Agent. The Remarketing Agent shall be authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture. The Remarketing Agent may at any time resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations created by this Indenture by giving at least thirty (30) days' notice of such resignation to the Issuer, the Borrower, the Bondholder Representative, the Credit Facility Provider, if any, and the Trustee. The Remarketing Agent may be removed at any time by the Borrower, with the written consent of the Credit Facility Provider, if any, or, in the absence of a Credit Facility, the Bondholder Representative, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. To effect such removal, the Authorized Borrower Representative shall give at least thirty (30) days' notice of such removal to the Remarketing Agent, the Issuer, the Credit Facility Provider, if any, the Bondholder Representative and the Trustee.

Upon any resignation of the Remarketing Agent, the departing Remarketing Agent shall pay over, assign and deliver any money and Bonds held by it in such capacity to its successor or, if there be no successor, to the Trustee.

In the event that the Remarketing Agent shall resign, or be removed or dissolved, or if the property or affairs of the Remarketing Agent shall be taken under the control of any state or federal court or administrative body because of bankruptcy or insolvency, or for any other reason, and the Borrower shall not have appointed a successor Remarketing Agent, the Trustee, notwithstanding the provisions of the first paragraph of this Section, shall ipso facto be deemed to be the Remarketing Agent until the appointment by the Borrower of a successor Remarketing Agent; however, the Trustee shall not remarket Bonds or fix the interest rate for the Bonds, but shall be required only to implement the purchase of Bonds pursuant to a draw on the Credit Facility as provided for in Section 5.3.

The Trustee, within thirty (30) days of the resignation or removal of the Remarketing Agent or the appointment of a successor Remarketing Agent, shall give notice thereof by registered or certified mail to the Rating Agency, if any, and to the registered Holders of the Bonds.

With respect to the Remarketing Agent, the term its "successors" shall include any entity to which its remarketing trading and sales activities are transferred.

Section 12.20 <u>Tender Agent</u>. (a) The Trustee, with the written consent of the Bondholder Representative, shall appoint the Tender Agent for the Bonds, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 12.21. The Trustee shall initially serve as the Tender Agent. The Tender Agent shall designate to the Trustee its principal office and signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it hereunder by a written instrument of acceptance delivered to the Issuer, the Credit Facility Provider, if any, and the Trustee under which the Tender Agent acknowledges its qualifications and authority to act as Tender Agent under this Indenture and agrees, particularly, as follows:

(1) The Tender Agent shall, upon receipt of a tender notice from any Bondholder (or DTC Participant, with respect to a Bond in "book entry only" form), give prompt telephonic notice thereof to the Trustee, the Credit Facility Provider, if any, and the Remarketing Agent, specifying the amount of Bonds to be purchased and the Bond Purchase Date, and shall, not later

than the following Business Day, confirm such telephonic notice in writing and deliver to the Remarketing Agent, the Credit Facility Provider and the Trustee and the a copy of such tender notice.

- (2) On each Bond Purchase Date, the Tender Agent shall give the Remarketing Agent, the Credit Facility Provider, if any, and the Trustee telephonic notice, confirmed in writing by the following Business Day, of the principal amount of Bonds delivered pursuant to Section 5.1.
- (3) The Tender Agent shall hold all Bonds delivered to it pursuant to Section 5.1 in trust for the benefit of the respective Bondholders which shall have so delivered such Bonds until such Bonds are required by this Indenture to be delivered to the respective purchasers thereof.
- (4) The Tender Agent shall cancel all Bonds for which it has received written notice of remarketing from the Remarketing Agent and shall authenticate new Bonds in a like aggregate principal amount in the names and in the denominations set forth in the written notice given to the Tender Agent by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to Section 5.1.
- (5) The Tender Agent shall deliver Bonds to the purchasers thereof in accordance with Section 5.3 and shall establish the Bond Purchase Fund under Section 10.03. The Tender Agent shall remit the Purchase Price of tendered Bonds to the tendering Bondholders in accordance with Section 5.4.
  - (6) The Tender Agent shall deliver to the Trustee all tendered Bonds canceled.
- (7) The Tender Agent shall keep such books and records as shall be consistent with prudent industry practice and shall make such books and records available for inspection by the Issuer, the Trustee and the Credit Facility Provider at all reasonable times.
- (8) The Tender Agent shall send to the Trustee a copy of its transfer journal evidencing all changes in registration of the Bonds within two (2) days of making such changes.
- (b) The Tender Agent shall pay to tendering Bondholders the Purchase Price of any Bonds for which it has received a Tender Notice and which have not been remarketed pursuant to Section 5.3, but solely from the sources listed in Section 5.4; and the Tender Agent shall pay to tendering Bondholders the Purchase Price of any Bonds for which it has received a tender notice and which have been remarketed pursuant to Section 5.3, but solely from amounts received from the Remarketing Agent.

Section 12.21 Qualifications of Tender Agent. (a) The Tender Agent shall be a commercial bank, national banking association or trust company with a principal office, or with an affiliate with an office, in New York, New York; provided, however, that the Tender Agent, or an affiliate, shall only be required to have an office in New York, New York when the Bonds are physical, having a capitalization of at least \$10,000,000 and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture; provided that, in any event, the Trustee may serve as the Tender Agent so long as the Bonds are in "book entry only" form. The Tender Agent shall be an affiliate of the Trustee (unless the Tender Agent is the Trustee), unless the Trustee has no affiliate meeting the requirements of the first sentence of this Section, in which case the selection

of the Tender Agent shall be an entity appointed by the Trustee with the written consent of the Credit Facility provider and the Borrower.

- (b) The Tender Agent may at any time resign and be discharged by giving at least sixty (60) days' notice to the Trustee, the Issuer, the Borrower, the Credit Facility Provider, if any, and the Bondholder Representative. The Tender Agent may be removed at any time, with the written consent of the Credit Facility Provider, if any, or in the absence of a Credit Facility, the Bondholder Representative, by an instrument signed by the Trustee and filed with the Tender Agent, the Remarketing Agent and the Issuer.
- (c) In the event of the resignation or removal of the Tender Agent, the Tender Agent shall pay over, assign and deliver any moneys and Bonds held by it in such capacity, and shall deliver all books and records relating thereto, to its successor or, if there be no successor, to the Trustee.
- (d) In the event that the Trustee shall fail to appoint a Tender Agent hereunder, or in the event that the Tender Agent shall resign or be removed, or be dissolved, or if the property or affairs of the Tender Agent shall be taken under the control of any state or federal court or administrative body because of bankruptcy or insolvency, or for any other reason, and the Trustee shall not have appointed its successor as Tender Agent, the Trustee, notwithstanding the provisions of the first paragraph of this Section 12.20, shall be deemed to be the Tender Agent for all purposes of this Indenture until the appointment by the Trustee of the Tender Agent or a successor Tender Agent, as the case may be, notwithstanding the fact that the Trustee may not meet the qualifications set forth in the first paragraph of this Section 12.20.
- (e) Insofar as such provisions may be applicable, the Tender Agent shall enjoy the same protective provisions in the performance of its duties hereunder as are specified in Sections 12.1 and 12.4 with respect to the Trustee. The Tender Agent shall perform such duties, and only such duties, as are specifically set forth in this Indenture and the Loan Agreement and no implied covenants shall be read into this Indenture or the Loan Agreement against the Tender Agent.

## **ARTICLE XIII**

# SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES; AMENDMENT OF LOAN AGREEMENT AND BOND DOCUMENTS

Section 13.1 <u>Supplemental Trust Indentures Without Bondholders Consent.</u> The Issuer and the Trustee from time to time may enter into a Supplemental Indenture, without the consent of any Bondholders, but with the consent of the Bondholder Representative and the Borrower (to the extent such Supplemental Indenture materially affects the rights, duties, obligations or other interests of the Borrower and provided that if the Borrower is in default under the Bond Documents or the documents relating to the Loan, no Borrower consent shall be required unless such Supplemental Indenture has a material adverse affect on the rights, duties, obligations or other interests of the Borrower) as are necessary or desirable to:

(a) Cure any ambiguity or formal defect or omission or correct or supplement any provision herein that may be inconsistent with any other provision herein;

- (b) Grant to or confer upon the Trustee for the benefit of the Bondholders any additional rights, remedies, powers, authority or security that may lawfully be granted to or conferred upon the Bondholders or the Trustee;
- (c) Amend any of the provisions of this Indenture to the extent required to maintain the exclusion from gross income of interest on the Bonds for federal income tax purposes;
- (d) Add to the covenants and agreements of the Issuer in this Indenture other covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed by the Issuer or to surrender any right or power herein reserved to or conferred upon the Issuer;
- (e) Make any change herein that is required by any Rating Agency in order to obtain a rating by such Rating Agency on the Bonds;
- (f) Amend, alter, modify or supplement this Indenture in a manner necessary or desirable in connection with either the use or maintenance of the Book-Entry System for the Bonds, or the issuance of certificated Bonds following the termination of the Book-Entry System for the Bonds;
- (g) Make any other change, which is not materially adverse to the interests of the Bondholders;
- (h) During a Daily Interest Rate Mode or a Weekly Interest Rate Mode, to modify, alter, amend or supplement this Indenture in any other respect, including amendments which would otherwise be described in Section 13.2, if notice of the proposed supplemental indenture is given to Bondholders (in the same manner as notices of redemption are given) at least fifteen (15) days before the effective date thereof and, on or before such effective date, the Bondholders have the right to demand purchase of their Bonds pursuant to Section 5.1;
- (i) Modify, alter, amend or supplement this Indenture in connection with the delivery of any Credit Facility, or upon the occurrence of any Interest Rate Adjustment Date; or
  - (j) Implement or modify any secondary market disclosure requirements.

The Trustee will provide the Borrower with at least ten Business Days Written Notice of any proposed Supplemental Indenture. Immediately after the execution of any Supplemental Indenture for any of the purposes of this Section, the Trustee shall cause a notice of the proposed execution of such Supplemental Indenture to be mailed, postage prepaid, to the Bondholders. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of the proposed Supplemental Indenture and shall state that copies thereof are on file at the designated Office of the Trustee for inspection by Bondholders. A failure on the part of the Trustee to mail the notice required by this Section shall not affect the validity of such Supplemental Indenture.

Section 13.2 <u>Supplemental Trust Indentures With Bondholders' Consent.</u> Except as otherwise provided in Section 13.1, subject to the terms and provisions contained in this Section and Section 13.3, the Bondholder Representative shall have the right, anything contained in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, to consent to and approve the execution by the Issuer and the Trustee, of each Supplemental Indenture as shall be deemed

necessary or desirable by the Issuer, the Borrower or the Bondholder Representative for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, adding to or rescinding, in any particular, any of the terms or provisions contained in this Indenture or in any Supplemental Indenture; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall permit, or be construed as permitting, without the consent of the Bondholders of all of the Bonds affected by such Supplemental Indenture, (a) an extension in the payment of any Bond Obligation with respect to any Bond issued hereunder, or (b) a reduction in any Bond Obligation payable under or with respect to any Bond, or the rate of interest on any Bond, or (c) the creation of a lien upon or pledge of the money or other assets pledged to the payment of the Bonds hereunder, or the release of any such assets from the lien of this Indenture, or (d) a preference or priority of any Bond or Bonds over any other Bond or Bonds, or (e) a reduction in the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds required for consent to such Supplemental Indenture or to any amendment, change or modification to the Bond Documents as provided in this Article XIII, or (f) an extension or reduction in the payment of any other amount payable on or in connection with any Bond issued hereunder. Nothing herein contained, however, shall be construed as making necessary the approval of Bondholders (other than the Bondholder Representative) of the execution of any Supplemental Indenture authorized in Section 13.1.

If at any time the Issuer or the Borrower shall request the Trustee to enter into a Supplemental Indenture for any of the purposes of this Section, the Trustee shall, at the expense of the Borrower, cause notice of the proposed execution of such Supplemental Indenture to be mailed, postage prepaid, to the Bondholders. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of the proposed Supplemental Indenture and shall state that copies thereof are on file at the designated Office of the Trustee for inspection by Bondholders. The Trustee shall not, however, be subject to any liability to any Bondholders by reason of its failure to mail the notice required by this Section 13.2, and any such failure shall not affect the validity of such Supplemental Indenture when consented to and approved as provided in this Section.

Whenever, at any time within one year after the date of mailing of such notice, the Issuer delivers to the Trustee an instrument or instruments in writing purporting to be executed by the Bondholder Representative which instrument or instruments shall refer to the proposed Supplemental Indenture described in such notice and shall specifically consent to and approve the execution thereof in substantially the form of the copy thereof referred to in such notice, thereupon but not otherwise, the Trustee may, subject to the provisions of the first paragraph of this Section 13.2, execute such Supplemental Indenture in substantially such form.

Subject to the provisions of the first paragraph of this Section 13.2, if, at the time of the execution of such supplemental trust indenture, the Bondholder Representative shall have consented to and approved the execution thereof as herein provided, no Bondholder shall have any right to object to the execution of such supplemental trust indenture, or to object to any of the terms and provisions contained therein or the operation thereof, or in any manner to question the propriety of the execution thereof, or to enjoin or restrain the Trustee or the Issuer from executing the same or from taking any action pursuant to the provisions thereof.

Section 13.3 <u>Supplemental Indentures Part of Indenture</u>. Any Supplemental Indenture executed in accordance with the provisions of this Article shall thereafter form a part of this Indenture, and all of the terms and conditions contained in any such Supplemental

Indenture as to any provision authorized to be contained therein shall be and shall be deemed to be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes. This Indenture shall be, and be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance therewith, and the respective rights, duties and obligations under this Indenture of the Issuer, the Trustee and Bondholders shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder, subject in all respects to such modifications and amendments. Express reference to any Supplemental Indenture may be made in the text of any Bonds authenticated after the execution of such Supplemental Indenture, if deemed necessary or desirable by the Trustee.

Section 13.4 <u>Discretion of Trustee to Execute Supplemental Indenture</u>. Except in the case of a direction from the Bondholder Representative (unless the Trustee determines, in its reasonable discretion, that such Supplemental Indenture increases its duties or adversely affects its rights, privileges or indemnities), the Trustee shall not be under any responsibility or liability to the Issuer or to any Bondholder or to anyone whomsoever for its refusal in good faith to enter into any Supplemental Indenture if such Supplemental Indenture is deemed by it to be contrary to the provisions of this Article or if the Trustee has received an Opinion of Counsel that such Supplemental Indenture is contrary to law or materially adverse to the rights of the Bondholders.

Section 13.5 <u>Consents and Opinions</u>. Subject to Section 13.1, any Supplemental Indenture entered into under this Article XIII or any amendment, change or modification otherwise permitted under this Article XIII shall not become effective unless and until the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative shall have approved the same in writing, each in its sole discretion.

No Supplemental Indenture shall be effective until the Issuer, the Borrower, the Trustee, and the Bondholder Representative shall have received, at the expense of the Borrower, a Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion and an Opinion of Counsel to the effect that any such proposed supplement or amendment complies with the provisions of this Indenture.

The Trustee shall not be under any responsibility or liability to the Issuer or to any Bondholder or to anyone whomsoever for its refusal in good faith to enter into any supplement or amendment as provided in this Section if such supplement or amendment is deemed by it to be contrary to the provisions of this Article or if the Trustee has received an Opinion of Counsel that such supplement or amendment is contrary to law or materially adverse to the rights of the Bondholders of the Bonds or the liabilities or indemnities of the Trustee.

Section 13.6 Notation of Modification on Bonds; Preparation of New Bonds. Bonds authenticated and delivered after the execution of any Supplemental Indenture pursuant to the provisions of this Article may bear a notation, in form approved by the Trustee and the Issuer, as to any matter provided for in such Supplemental Indenture, and if such Supplemental Indenture shall so provide, new Bonds, so modified as to conform, in the opinion of the Trustee and the Issuer, to any modification of this Indenture contained in any such Supplemental Indenture, may be prepared by the Issuer, at the expense of the Borrower, authenticated by the Trustee and delivered without cost to the Bondholders of the Bonds then Outstanding, upon surrender for cancellation of such Bonds in equal aggregate principal amounts.

Section 13.7 <u>Amendments to Loan Agreement and Bond Documents Not Requiring Consent of Bondholders</u>. The Issuer shall not consent to any amendment, change or modification of the Loan Agreement or any other Bond Document (other than this Indenture) without the prior Written Consent of the Trustee, the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative. The Issuer, the Bondholder Representative and the Trustee may, without the consent of or notice to any other Bondholders, but only with the consent of the Borrower, consent to any amendment, change or modification of any of the above-mentioned documents as are necessary or desirable to:

- (a) Cure any ambiguity or formal defect or omission, correct or supplement any provision therein;
- (b) Grant to or confer upon the Trustee for the benefit of the Bondholders any additional rights, remedies, powers, authority or security that may lawfully be granted to or conferred upon the Bondholders or the Trustee;
- (c) Amend any of the provisions therein to the extent required to maintain the exclusion from gross income of interest on the Bonds for federal income tax purposes;
- (d) Add to the covenants and agreements of the Issuer therein other covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed by the Issuer or to surrender any right or power therein reserved to or conferred upon the Issuer;
- (e) Make any change that is required by any Rating Agency in order to obtain or maintain a rating by such Rating Agency on the Bonds;
- (f) Amend, alter, modify or supplement such document in a manner required in connection with either the use or maintenance of the Book-Entry System for the Bonds, or the issuance of certificated Bonds following the termination of the Book-Entry System for the Bonds;
- (g) Make any other change, which is not materially adverse to the interests of the Bondholders of the Bonds;
- (h) During a Daily Interest Rate Mode or a Weekly Interest Rate Mode, to modify, alter, amend or supplement the Loan Agreement in any other respect including amendments which would otherwise be described in Section 13.8, if notice of the proposed amendments is given to Bondholders (in the same manner as notices of redemption are given) at least fifteen (15) days before the effective date thereof and, on or before such effective date, the Bondholders have the right to demand purchase of their Bonds pursuant to Section 5.1; or
- (i) To modify, alter, amend or supplement the Loan Agreement in connection with the delivery of a Credit Facility to the extent such modification, alteration, amendment or supplement will not materially adversely affect the interest of the Bondholders, or upon the occurrence of any Interest Rate Adjustment Date.

Section 13.8 <u>Amendments to Loan Agreement and Bond Documents Requiring</u> <u>Consent of Bondholders</u>. Except for the amendments, changes or modifications corresponding to

those provided in Section 13.7, neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall consent to any other amendment, change or modification of the Loan Agreement or the other Bond Documents (other than this Indenture) without the consent of the Bondholder Representative; provided, however, that nothing herein shall permit or be construed as permitting, without the consent of the Bondholders of all of the Bonds, (a) an extension of the time of payment of any amounts payable under the Note, the Loan Agreement or the Bonds, or (b) a reduction in the amount of any payment to be made with respect to the Note, the Loan Agreement, or the Bonds, or the rate of interest on the Note or any Bond, or (c) the creation of a lien upon or pledge of the money or other assets pledged to the payment of the Note, Loan Agreement or the Bonds hereunder, or the release of any such assets from the lien of this Indenture, or (d) a preference or priority of any Bond or Bonds over any other Bond or Bonds, or (e) a reduction in the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds required for consent to any such amendment, change or modification as provided herein, or (f) an extension or reduction in the payment of any other amount payable on or in connection with the Note, the Loan Agreement or any Bond issued hereunder. If at any time the Issuer or the Borrower requests consent to any such proposed amendment, change or modification of any of such documents, other than an amendment, change, or modification permitted by Section 13.7, the Trustee shall, at the expense of the Borrower, cause notice of such proposed amendment, change or modification to be mailed, postage prepaid, to Bondholders. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of such proposed amendment, change or modification and shall state that copies of the amendment to such document embodying the same are on file at the designated Office of the Trustee for inspection by Bondholders. The Trustee shall not, however, be subject to any liability to any Bondholders by reason of its failure to mail the notice required by this Section, and any such failure shall not affect the validity of such supplement or amendment to such document when consented to and approved as provided in this Section.

Whenever, at any time within one year after the date of mailing such notice, the Issuer delivers to the Trustee an instrument or instruments in writing purporting to be executed by the Bondholder Representative which instrument or instruments shall refer to the proposed amendment or supplement to the document described in such notice and shall specifically consent to and approve the execution thereof in substantially the form of the copy thereof referred to in such notice, thereupon but not otherwise, the Issuer and/or the Trustee may execute such amendment in substantially the form on file as provided above, without liability or responsibility to any Bondholder of any Bond, whether or not such Bondholder has consented thereto.

Section 13.9 Amendments to the Credit Facility. The Trustee may, without the consent of, or notice to, any of the Bondholders enter into any amendment, change or modification of the Credit Facility (a) as may be required by the provisions of the Credit Facility, (b) to cure any formal defect, omission, inconsistency or ambiguity in the Credit Facility, (c) in any manner which is not prejudicial to the interests of the Bondholders (which shall be conclusively evidenced by an Opinion of Counsel delivered to the Trustee, the Issuer and the Credit Facility Provider or by a written confirmation from the Rating Agency of the then existing rating on the Bonds delivered to the Trustee, the Issuer and the Credit Facility Provider) or (d) as required by the Rating Agency to maintain the then current rating on the Bonds.

#### **ARTICLE XIV**

## **DEFEASANCE**

Section 14.1 <u>Satisfaction and Discharge of Indenture</u>. Whenever all Bond Obligations have been fully paid and the Bonds are no longer outstanding, and all fees, costs and expenses due and payable hereunder and under the other Bond Documents have been paid in full, then (a) this Indenture and the lien, rights and interests created hereby shall cease, determine and become null and void (except as to any surviving rights of transfer or exchange of the Bonds herein or therein provided for) and (b) the Trustee shall execute and deliver a termination statement and such instruments of satisfaction and discharge as may be necessary and pay, assign, transfer and all cash and securities then held by it hereunder as a part of the Trust Estate in accordance with Section 8.12 hereof.

Section 14.2 <u>Trust for Payment of Debt Service</u>. (a) The Issuer shall, at the Written Request of the Borrower, on any date provide for the payment of any of the Bonds by establishing an escrow (at the sole expense of the Borrower) for such purpose with the Trustee and depositing therein cash and/or Government Obligations that (assuming the due and punctual payment of the principal of and interest on such Government Obligations, or, in connection with a defeasance for a period of no more than 35 days, Permitted Investments described in clause (h) of the definition thereof or otherwise approved in writing by the Bondholder Representative (the "Special Defeasance Obligations"), but without reinvestment) will provide funds sufficient to pay the principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds at the Defeasance Rate which may apply to the Bonds as the same become due and payable until the maturity or redemption of the Bonds; provided, however, that

- (i) Such Government Obligations or Special Defeasance Obligations must not be subject to redemption prior to their respective maturities at the option of the Issuer of such Government Obligations or Special Defeasance Obligations,
- (ii) If the Bonds are to be redeemed prior to their maturity, either (i) the Trustee shall receive evidence that irrevocable written notice of such redemption has been given in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture and the Bonds or (ii) the Issuer shall confer on the Trustee irrevocable written authority for the giving of such notice on behalf of the Issuer,
- (iii) Prior to the establishment of such escrow the Issuer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative must receive (1) an Opinion of Counsel stating in effect that upon the occurrence of an Act of Bankruptcy of the Borrower, its Borrower Controlling Entity or any Guarantor, money and investments in such trust will not be recoverable from the Trustee or the Bondholders under provisions of the Bankruptcy Code relating to voidable preferences and (2) an Bond Counsel No Adverse Affect Opinion, and
- (iv) Except in the case of a gross-funded cash defeasance, prior to the establishment of such escrow, the Trustee must receive a report by an

independent certified public accountant stating in effect that the principal and interest payments on the Government Obligations in such escrow, without reinvestment, together with the cash initially deposited therein, will be sufficient to make the required payments from such trust.

- (b) Notwithstanding subsection (a) above, if the Borrower deposits funds with the Trustee sufficient to effectuate an optional redemption of the Bonds pursuant to Section 6.1 one Business Day prior to the date on which the Bonds are to be redeemed, and all other fees, costs and expenses due and payable hereunder and under the other Bond Documents have been paid in full, then
  - (i) The Trustee shall hold such funds in trust for the benefit of Bondholders,
  - (ii) The conditions set forth in clauses (ii) (iv) in subsection (a) above shall not apply, and
  - (iii) The Trustee shall release on such day any liens created by this Indenture and any collateral held in the Trust Estate for the benefit of Bondholders (other than such deposited funds) including, but not limited to, the Mortgage, pursuant to the provisions of Section 14.1.
- (c) Cash and/or Government Obligations or Special Defeasance Obligations deposited with the Trustee pursuant to this Section shall not be a part of the Trust Estate but shall constitute a separate, irrevocable trust fund for the benefit of the Bondholders to be paid from such fund. Such cash and the principal and interest payable on such Government Obligations or Special Defeasance Obligations shall be applied by the Trustee first to the payment of Bond principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds and any other amounts due under this Indenture; any amounts not needed for such purpose shall be remitted to the Borrower.
- (d) The obligations hereunder relating to paying agent, registrar and transfer agent functions and the provisions of Section 8.8 and Article XII shall survive defeasance.
- Section 14.3 <u>Special Defeasance</u>. The provisions of Section 14.2(a)(iii) and (iv) above shall not apply to any defeasance when:
- (a) Ten (10) Business Days prior to the date set for redemption of all the Bonds, the Borrower gives Written Notice to the Issuer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative of its intention to prepay the Note and redeem of the Bonds on a date ten (10) Business Days after the filing of such Written Notice;
- (b) The Borrower deposits with the Trustee on the date seven (7) Business Days prior to the date fixed for redemption sufficient funds, to which may be invested only in Special Defeasance Obligations, in an amount sufficient, without need for reinvestment, to pay the Redemption Price of the Bonds and all other amounts due and owing under this Indenture on the date fixed for redemption; and

(c) At the time the Borrower deposits the funds described in subparagraph (ii) above, the Borrower instructs the Trustee to give irrevocable notice of redemption of the Bonds on the Redemption Date.

### **ARTICLE XV**

# **MISCELLANEOUS**

Section 15.1 <u>Notices</u>. (a) All notices, demands, requests and other communications required or permitted to be given by any provision of this Indenture shall be in writing and sent by first class, regular, registered or certified mail, commercial delivery service, overnight courier, telegraph, telex, telecopier or facsimile transmission, air or other courier, or hand delivery to the party to be notified addressed as follows:

If to the Issuer: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego

c/o San Diego Housing Commission

1122 Broadway, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92101

Attention: Bond Project Manager-Real Estate

Department

Telephone: (619) 578-7582 Telecopier: (619) 578-7356

To the Trustee or U.S. Bank National Association Tender Agent: 633 West Fifth Street, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: [(213) 615-6054] Telecopier: [(213) 615-6199]

Attention: [\_\_\_\_]

If to the Borrower: Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP

c/o Chelsea Investment Corporation 5993 Avenida Encinas, Suite 101

Carlsbad, CA 92008 Attention: Tim Baker

Telephone: (760) 456-6000, ext. 106

With a copy to: Odu & Associates

250 S. Pasadena Ave. #2082

Pasadena, CA 91105 Attention: Nkechi Odu Telephone: (626) 639-3812

And a copy to: Cox, Castle & Nicholson

555 California Street, 10th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104 Attention: Steve Ryan Telephone: (415) 262-5150

If to the Investor Limited

Partner:

U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation

1307 Washington Avenue, Suite 300

Mail Code: SL MO RMCD St. Louis, MO 63103

Attn: Director of LIHTC Asset Management

With a copy to: Kutak Rock LLP

1650 Farnam Street Omaha, NE 68102 Attention: Jill Goldstein

If to the Junior Bondholder

Representative:

Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners IV, L.P.

c/o MCAP Advisers LLC

437 Madison Avenue, Suite 33C

New York, NY 10022 Attention: Richard G. Corey Telephone: (212) 715-6080 Facsimile: (212) 715-6081

If to the Bondholder

Representative:

Citicorp Capital Management LLC

Citi Community Capital

Middle Office

390 Greenwich Street, 2nd Floor New York, New York 10013 Attention: Desk Head Loan #: Telephone: 212-723-5594 Facsimile: 212-723-8939

With a copy to:

Citibank, N.A.

Citi Community Capital Municipal Securities Division 325 East Hillcrest Drive, Suite 160

Thousand Oaks, CA 91360

Attention: Operations Manager/Asset

Manager Loan #:

Telephone: 805-557-0930 Facsimile: 805-557-0924

And a copy of any notices of

default sent to:

Citigroup Inc.

Citi Community Capital Municipal Securities Division

388 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10013

Attention: General Counsel's Office

Loan #: 10-7045354

Telephone: 212-723-5594 Facsimile: 212-723-8939

If to the Servicer: Citibank, N.A.

c/o Berkadia Commercial Mortgage, LLC

118 Welsh Road P.O. Box 809

Horsham, PA 19044

Attention: Servicing-Account Manager

Loan#: 10-7045354

Telephone: 215-328-3866 Facsimile: 215-328-3478

With a copy to: Citibank, N.A.

Citi Community Capital Municipal Securities Division 325 East Hillcrest Drive, Suite 160

Thousand Oaks, CA 91360

Attention: Operations Manager/Asset

Manager

Loan#: 10-7045354

Telephone: 805-557-0930 Facsimile: 805-557-0924

Any such notice, demand, request or communication shall be deemed to have been given and received for all purposes under this Indenture: (i) three (3) Business Days after the same is deposited in any official depository or receptacle of the United States Postal Service first class, or, if applicable, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid; (ii) on the date of transmission when delivered by telecopier or facsimile transmission, telex, telegraph or other telecommunication device, provided any telecopy or other electronic transmission received by any party after 4:00 p.m., local time, as evidenced by the time shown on such transmission, shall be deemed to have been received the following Business Day; (iii) on the next Business Day after the same is deposited with a nationally recognized overnight delivery service that guarantees overnight delivery; and (iv) on the date of actual delivery to such party by any other means; provided, however, if the day such notice, demand, request or communication shall be deemed to have been given and received as aforesaid is not a Business Day, such notice, demand, request or communication shall be deemed to have been given and received on the next Business Day; and provided further, that notices to the Trustee shall not be deemed to be given until actually received by the Trustee. Any facsimile signature by a Person on a document, notice, demand, request or communication required or permitted by this Indenture shall constitute a legal, valid and binding execution thereof by such Person.

Any party to this Indenture may change such party's address for the purpose of notice, demands, requests and communications required or permitted under this Indenture by providing written notice of such change of address to all of the parties by written notice as provided herein.

- (b) Where this Indenture provides for giving of notice to the Trustee, such notice shall also be given to the Bondholder Representative and the Servicer. Failure to provide any such duplicate notice pursuant to the foregoing sentence, or any defect in any such duplicate notice so provided, shall not be treated as a failure to give the primary notice or affect the validity thereof or the effectiveness of any action taken pursuant thereto. Any notice required by this Indenture to be delivered by the Issuer shall be delivered by it to the Trustee, which shall be responsible for delivering it to the other parties entitled to receive such notice. If such notice is timely provided by the Issuer to the Trustee, it shall be deemed to be timely given to all parties entitled to receive such notice.
- Section 15.2 <u>Notice to Bondholders; Waiver.</u> (a) Where this Indenture provides for giving of notice to the Bondholders of any event, such notice must (unless otherwise herein expressly provided) be in writing and mailed, first-class postage prepaid, to the Bondholders, at the addresses of the Bondholders as they appear in the Bond Register, not later than the latest date, and not earlier than the earliest date, prescribed for the giving of such notice.
- (b) Where this Indenture provides for notice in any manner, such notice may be waived in writing by the person entitled to receive such notice, either before or after the event, and such waiver shall be the equivalent of such notice. Waivers of notice by Bondholders shall be filed with the Trustee, but such filing shall not be a condition precedent to the validity of any action taken in reliance upon such waiver.
- Section 15.3 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. All covenants and agreements in this Indenture by the Issuer shall bind its successors and assigns, whether so expressed or not.
- Section 15.4 <u>Benefits of Indenture</u>. Nothing in this Indenture or in the Bonds, expressed or implied, shall give to any person, other than the parties hereto and their successors hereunder, the Bondholders, the Bondholder Representative or the Borrower, any benefit or any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under this Indenture.
- Section 15.5 Bondholder Representative; Trustee's, Credit Facility Provider's The entity designated in the definition of "Bondholder and Servicer's Consents. (a) Representative" hereto shall be the initial Bondholder Representative. The Bondholder Representative may provide written notice to the Trustee designating particular individuals authorized to execute any consent, waiver, approval, direction or other instrument on behalf of the Bondholder Representative, and such notice may be amended or rescinded by the Bondholder Representative at any time. The Bondholder Representative may be removed and a successor appointed by a Written Notice given by the Holders of a Majority Share to the Trustee and the Borrower. The removal and reappointment shall be effective immediately upon receipt of such notice by the Trustee. The Holders of a Majority Share may appoint any Person to act as Bondholder Representative, including, without limitation, the Servicer. If, for any reason, no Bondholder Representative shall then be appointed, all references to Bondholder Representative herein and in the other Bond Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Holders of a Majority Share.
- (b) In the event that for any reason, no Credit Facility Provider shall then exist, all references to Credit Facility Provider herein shall be treated as if null and void and of no effect.

(c) Whenever pursuant to this Indenture or any other Bond Document, the Bondholder Representative or the Credit Facility Provider, if any, exercises any right given to it to approve or disapprove, or any arrangement or term is to be satisfactory to Bondholder Representative or the Credit Facility Provider, if any, the decision of the Bondholder Representative or the Credit Facility Provider, if any, to approve or disapprove or to decide whether arrangements or terms are satisfactory or not satisfactory shall (except as is otherwise specifically herein or therein provided) be in the sole discretion of the Bondholder Representative or the Credit Facility Provider and shall be final and conclusive.

Whenever this Indenture or any Bond Document requires the consent, determination, election, approval, waiver, acceptance, satisfaction or expression of opinion of, or the taking of any discretionary act by, the Trustee (as expressly provided or as assignee of the Issuer) or the Servicer (all of the foregoing being referred to as "Consent" in this Section 15.5), (i) the right, power, privilege and option of the Trustee to withhold or grant its Consent shall be deemed to be the right, power, privilege and option of the Bondholder Representative to withhold or grant such Consent, and the Trustee shall have no responsibility for any action or inaction with respect thereto, except as may be otherwise set forth in this Indenture, (ii) the right, power, privilege and options of the Servicer to withhold or grant its Consent may, in the Bondholder Representative's discretion with respect to any individual Consent, be deemed to be the right, power, privilege and option of the Bondholder Representative to withhold or grant such Consent and, in such event, the Servicer shall have no responsibility for any action or inaction with respect thereto, except as may be otherwise set forth in this Indenture, and (iii) the right, power, privilege and options of the Trustee, Bondholder Representative and the Servicer to withhold or grant their Consent may, in the Credit Facility Provider's (if any) discretion with respect to any individual Consent, be deemed to be the right, power, privilege and option of the Credit Facility Provider (if any) to withhold or grant such Consent and, in such event, the Trustee, the Servicer, and the Bondholder Representative shall have no responsibility for any action or inaction with respect thereto, except as may be otherwise set forth in this Indenture. The Trustee and the Servicer shall not grant or withhold any Consent until it has obtained the consent of the Bondholder Representative or the Credit Facility Provider, if applicable, and the Trustee and the Servicer shall grant or withhold any Consent as so directed by the Bondholder Representative.

(d) The Bondholder Representative and the Credit Facility Provider, if any, are third party beneficiaries hereof, and accordingly will be entitled to rely on the rights granted to them herein. No implied covenants, fiduciary duties or other Liabilities shall attach to the Bondholder Representative.

Section 15.6 <u>Proof of Execution of Writings and Ownership</u>. Any instrument provided in this Indenture to be signed or executed by the Registered Owners of all or any portion of the Bonds may be in any number of writings of similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Registered Owners in person or by their duly authorized representatives. Proof of the execution of any such instrument, or of the writing appointing any such agent, or of the ownership of any Bonds, shall be sufficient for any of the purposes of this Indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Issuer and the Trustee with respect to any actions taken by either under such instruments if:

- (a) The fact and date of the execution by any person of any such instrument is proved by (i) a certificate of any officer of any jurisdiction who by law has power to take acknowledgments of deeds within such jurisdiction, to the effect that the person signing such instrument acknowledged before him the execution thereof, or (ii) an affidavit of a witness of such execution; and
- (b) The ownership of any Bonds is proved by the registration books kept by the Bond Registrar.

Section 15.7 <u>Legal Holidays</u>. In any case in which the date of payment of any Bond Obligation or the date on which any other act is to be performed pursuant to this Indenture shall be a day that is not a Business Day, then payment of such Bond Obligation or such act need not be made on such date but may be made on the next succeeding Business Day, and such later payment or such act shall have the same force and effect as if made on the date of payment or the date fixed for redemption or the date fixed for such act, and no additional interest shall accrue for the period after such date and prior to the date of payment.

Section 15.8 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Indenture shall be governed by and shall be enforceable in accordance with the laws of the State.

Section 15.9 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Indenture shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining portions shall not in any way be affected or impaired. In case any covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement contained in the Bonds or in this Indenture shall for any reason be held to be usurious or in violation of law, then such covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement shall be deemed to be the covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement of the Issuer or the Trustee only to the full extent permitted by law.

Section 15.10 <u>Execution in Several Counterparts</u>. This Indenture may be contemporaneously executed in several counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument and each of which shall be, and shall be deemed to be, an original.

Section 15.11 <u>Nonrecourse Obligation of the Borrower</u>. Except as otherwise provided in the Loan Agreement, the obligations of the Borrower under this Indenture are without recourse to the Borrower or to the Borrower's partners, and the provisions of Section 10.1 of the Loan Agreement are by this reference incorporated herein.

Section 15.12 <u>Preservation and Inspection of Documents; Electronic Transactions</u>. All documents received by the Trustee under the provisions of this Indenture shall be retained in its possession so long as there are any Bonds Outstanding and for six years thereafter and shall be subject at all reasonable times and upon reasonable prior notice to the inspection of the Issuer, any other Trustee, the Bondholder Representative and any Bondholder and their agents and their representatives, any of whom may make copies thereof.

The transactions described in this Indenture may be conducted and related documents may be stored by electronic means. Copies, telecopies, facsimiles, electronic files and other reproductions of original executed documents shall be deemed to be authentic and valid

counterparts of such original documents for all purposes, including the filing of any claim, action or suit in the appropriate court of law.

#### ARTICLE XVI

#### **SUBORDINATE BONDS**

## Section 16.1 Conversion Between Senior and Subordinate Bonds.

- (a) Senior Bonds shall be converted to Subordinate Bonds and Subordinate Bonds shall be converted to Senior Bonds to the extent Senior Bonds are purchased in lieu of redemption pursuant to Section 6.10 and upon the election of the Bondholder Representative in its sole discretion transmitted in writing in the form attached as Exhibit F to the Trustee.
- (b) In connection with such conversion, the Registered Holder of the Senior Bonds shall transmit the definitive Senior Bonds or Subordinate Bonds, as applicable, to the Trustee which shall then cancel such Senior Bonds or Subordinate Bonds, as applicable, and authenticate Senior Bonds or Subordinate Bonds, as applicable, in the amounts stipulated in Written Direction provided to the Trustee by the Bondholder Representative in the form attached as Exhibit F.
- (c) Subordinate Bonds shall be subject and subordinate in all respects to the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds) and the Loan (including payments, if any, under the Note in respect of Bonds other than Subordinate Bonds) and to all terms, covenants, conditions and liens of the Bond Documents affecting the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds) and/or the Loan and the Loan Agreement. Payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Subordinate Bonds is and shall be subject and subordinate in all respects, including in respect of the right to payment, to the prior payment in full of all amounts due and payable in respect of the (i) Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds), and (ii) the Loan (including payments under the Note in respect of Bonds other than Subordinate Bonds). The owners of Subordinate Bonds expressly subject and subordinate all of their right, title and interest in and to the Subordinate Bonds in all respects to (1) the Trust Estate, (2) the payment in full of the Bonds other than Subordinate Bonds, (3) the payment in full of the Loan, and (4) the liens of the Security Instrument and of the Trust Estate. In addition, notwithstanding anything contained in this Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Note or the Security Instrument to the contrary, the Issuer and the Holders of the Subordinate Bonds agree, and the Trustee acknowledges, that:
  - (i) The sole source of funds available to the Issuer for the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on, the Subordinate Bonds shall be the payments, if any, made by the Borrower under the Note in respect of the Subordinate Bonds, which payments, if any, may be made only out of, and to the extent of, excess cash flow (as defined in section 16.1(f));
  - (ii) Payments, if any, of the principal of, and interest on, the Note in respect of Subordinate Bonds may be made only after all current and past due obligations (A) in respect of the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds) and the Loan (including payments under the Note in respect of Bonds other than

Subordinate Bonds), (B) under the Loan Agreement, and (C) under the Swap Agreement, have been paid in full;

- (iii) The obligation of the Borrower to make payments, if any, on the Note in respect of Subordinate Bonds is and shall be subject and subordinate in all respects to the obligations of the Borrower to pay all amounts due (A) in respect of the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds) and the Loan (including payments under the Note in respect of Bonds other than Subordinate Bonds), whether under the Bond Documents or otherwise, (B) under the Loan Agreement, and (C) under the Swap Agreement;
- (iv) So long as any amounts remain currently due and owing (A) in respect of the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds) and the Loan, whether under the Bond Documents or otherwise, (B) under the Loan Agreement, or (C) under the Swap Agreement (as confirmed in the latter case by the Servicer), the Trustee shall not be entitled to make any payment in respect of Subordinate Bonds, notwithstanding a default or any arrearage in the payment of any amounts owing under or with respect to any Subordinate Bonds; and
- (v) Unpaid interest on Subordinate Bonds stemming from insufficient Excess Cash Flow shall not accrue, and shall be deemed canceled.

Failure to make any payment in respect of Subordinate Bonds shall not constitute an Event of Default. The occurrence of any default with respect to the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds) or the Loan or under this Indenture or the Loan Agreement with respect to the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds) or to the Loan shall constitute a default under this Indenture or the Loan Agreement with respect to all Subordinate Bonds.

- (d) The Trustee shall not, after the Trustee receives a Default Notice (as defined in Section 16.1(f)) or otherwise acquires knowledge of a default or an Event of Default by the Borrower with respect to the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds), the Loan or under any Bond Document, make any payments in respect of Subordinate Bonds unless and until such default or Event of Default has been cured or waived by the Bondholder Representative and the other Bondholders (other than the Holders of Subordinate Bonds). Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default attributable to any default or Event of Default (under and as defined in any Bond Document), all Subordinate Bonds shall, at the Written Direction of the Trustee, be cancelled and deemed satisfied for all purposes.
- (e) Bonds purchased in lieu of redemption pursuant to Section 6.9 which become Subordinate Bonds registered in the name of the Borrower or its designee shall, if they remain registered in the name of the Borrower or its designee, be cancelled by the Trustee in accordance with the provisions of Section 4.7 on the fifth (5th) anniversary date of the registration of such Bonds in the name of the Borrower or its designee.

(f) For purposes of this Section 16.1, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Excess Cash Flow" means, for any period, the excess of the gross revenues generated by the Mortgaged Property from all sources for such period, excluding, however, the proceeds of casualty insurance (other than rent loss insurance), condemnation proceeds, capital contributions, loans or advances, rental income prepaid more than one month in advance and other unusual or extraordinary cash items the use and application of which is restricted or encumbered by the Loan Documents or the Swap Agreement over the sum of: (i) all debt service, including interest expense and the amortization of all principal coming due in respect of the Loan and the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds) during such period (whether by maturity, mandatory sinking fund payment, redemption, acceleration or otherwise), and all debt service on subordinate debt encumbering the Mortgaged Property and permitted by the Bondholder Representative, provided that such subordinate debt is not payable solely out of excess available cash flow, (ii) all payments coming due from Borrower under the Swap Agreement during such period, (iii) operating, overhead, ownership and other expenditures (whether ordinary, capital or extraordinary expenditures (other than those paid from the proceeds of insurance or out of escrows or reserves to the extent not required to be replenished)), including, but not limited to, all direct and indirect costs, charges and expenses of owning, operating, maintaining and repairing the Mortgaged Property, further including, without limitation, insurance, taxes, assessments and other public charges and all expenditures (capital or otherwise) required for the proper maintenance of the Mortgaged Property in accordance with the Loan Documents (exclusive, at the option of the Borrower, of (A) payments made to affiliates in excess of market norms, (B) developer fees (however characterized) and (C) property management fees in excess of 4% of gross rent), (iv) all other obligations under the Loan Documents, including, but not limited to, the payment of all fees, costs and expenses and other expenditures (whether for capital expenditures, repairs or replacements (other than those paid from the proceeds of insurance or out of escrows or reserves to the extent not required to be replenished)), and the funding of any reserves or escrows required under the Loan Documents (including, but not limited to, replacement reserves, reserves for taxes, insurance, water and sewer charges and other similar impositions), operating reserves and interest rate hedge reserves, (v) all other obligations of the Borrower under the Swap Agreement (including, without limitation payments due upon early termination of the Swap Agreement) and the Bond Documents (other than in respect of the Subordinate Bonds), and (vi) all other amounts that the Borrower is required to pay or set aside pursuant to agreement, but excluding depreciation and amortization of intangibles.

"Default Notice" means a written notice from the Servicer or the Trustee to the Borrower stating that a Default or Event of Default by the Borrower has occurred with respect to the Bonds (other than Subordinate Bonds), the Loan or under any Bond Document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Issuer and the Trustee have caused this Indenture to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

# **HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO**, as Issuer

By:	
<i>,</i>	Authorized Signatory
IIS BANK	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE	
By:	
	Authorized Officer

### **EXHIBIT A**

### FORM OF BOND

THE TRUSTEE IS PROHIBITED FROM REGISTERING THE OWNERSHIP OR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF THIS BOND TO ANY PERSON WITHOUT RECEIPT OF AN EXECUTED INVESTOR LETTER AS DEFINED IN AND ATTACHED TO THE INDENTURE DESCRIBED HEREIN.

# HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 SERIES \_\_\_\_

No. R-1 \$[35,175,000]

[NOTICE: Unless this bond certificate is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company to the Issuer or its agent for registration of transfer, exchange or payment, and any certificate issued is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or such other name as requested by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company and any payment is made to Cede & Co., ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL since the registered owners hereof, Cede & Co., has an interest herein.]

DATED DATE:	MATURITY DATE:	CUSIP NO.:
[Closing Date]	[June 1, 2045]	

REGISTERED OWNER: [ ]

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: THIRTY FIVE MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE

**THOUSAND** 

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (the "Issuer"), for value received, hereby promises to pay (but only out of the revenues and other assets pledged under the Indenture (hereinafter defined)) to the Registered Owner specified above or registered assigns (subject to any right of prior redemption or tender), on the Maturity Date specified above, the Principal Amount specified above, and to pay interest thereon, at the Bond Coupon Rate (as defined below), payable on each Bond Payment Date, commencing January 3, 2013, to the person whose name appears on the registration books as of the Record Date and to pay any other amounts as specified in the Indenture (hereinafter defined); provided however, that if the Bond Payment Date is not also a Business Day, then payment need not be made on such date, but may be made on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if such payment was made on originally scheduled payment date. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Bond shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Indenture (as hereinafter defined).

Principal of, and premium, if any, on this Bond are payable in such coin or currency of the United States as at time of payment is legal tender for payment of private and public debts, at

the designated payment office of U.S. Bank National Association (the "Trustee" and "Bond Registrar"), or its successor.

This is a draw-down Bond. The principal amount of this Bond as of any given date shall be equal to (i) the total amount of principal advanced by the Bond Purchaser, less (ii) any payment of principal on the Bonds received by the Holders thereof. Principal amounts advanced by the Bond Purchaser shall be noted on the principal draw-down schedule attached to this Bond and acknowledged thereon by the Trustee.

Interest on this Bond shall be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year comprised of twelve 30-day months, or a year of 365 or 366 days, as applicable, for the actual number of days elapsed, as provided in the Indenture. The amount of interest payable on the Bonds on each Bond Payment Date shall be the amount of interest accrued thereon from the preceding Bond Payment Date (or such other date as described in the Indenture) to, but not including, the Bond Payment Date on which interest is being paid. Interest on this Bond shall be payable in such coin or currency of the United States as at time of payment is legal tender for payment of private and public debts, at the designated payment office of the Trustee or its successor.

If a Bondholder so elects, any payment due to such Bondholder shall be made by wire transfer of federal reserve funds to any account in the United States of America designated by such Bondholder if such Bondholder, at its expense, (a) so directs by written notice delivered to the Trustee at least ten (10) Business Days before the date upon which such wire transfer or other arrangement is to be made and (b) otherwise complies with the reasonable requirements of the Trustee.

This Bond is one of an issue of duly authorized Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1 (the "Bonds"), pursuant to the Constitution and the laws of the State, particularly Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Bonds are issued under and are equally and ratably secured by a Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Indenture"), as amended and supplemented, between the Issuer and the Trustee. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Bonds and the terms of the Indenture, the terms of the Indenture shall prevail.

This Bond is senior and superior in priority and right of payment to the Issuer's Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2 (the "Junior Bonds").

The proceeds from the Bonds are to be used for the purpose of making a mortgage loan pursuant to a Loan Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Loan Agreement"), between the Issuer and Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP (the "Borrower"), to finance the construction and development of a multifamily residential facility (the "Project"). The Borrower's payment obligations under the Loan Agreement will be evidenced by one or more promissory notes (the "Note"). The Note will be secured by the Mortgage.

Reference is hereby made to the Indenture and to all amendments and supplements thereto for a description of the property pledged and assigned to the Trustee and of the

provisions, among others, with respect to the nature and extent of the security, the rights, duties and obligations of the Issuer and the Trustee, the terms on which the Bonds are issued and secured, the manner in which interest is computed on this Bond, mandatory and optional tender rights and provisions, mandatory and optional redemption rights and tender provisions, acceleration, the rights of the Bondholders and the provisions for defeasance of such rights.

This Bond is subject to optional and mandatory redemption in whole or in part, on the dates, under the terms and conditions and at the redemption prices set forth in the Indenture, all of the provisions of which are, by this reference, incorporated into this Bond. Notice of redemption shall be given in the manner set forth in the Indenture.

THE BONDS ARE LIMITED OBLIGATIONS OF THE ISSUER, PAYABLE SOLELY FROM THE PLEDGED REVENUES AND OTHER FUNDS AND MONEYS PLEDGED AND ASSIGNED UNDER THE INDENTURE. NEITHER THE ISSUER, THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF (EXCEPT THE ISSUER, TO THE LIMITED EXTENT SET FORTH IN THE INDENTURE) NOR ANY PUBLIC AGENCY SHALL IN ANY EVENT BE LIABLE FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF, PREMIUM (IF ANY) OR INTEREST ON THE BONDS OR FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PLEDGE, OBLIGATION OR AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THE INDENTURE, AND NONE OF THE BONDS OR ANY OF THE ISSUER'S AGREEMENTS OR OBLIGATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO CONSTITUTE AN INDEBTEDNESS OF OR A PLEDGE OF THE FAITH AND CREDIT OF OR A LOAN OF THE CREDIT OF OR A MORAL OBLIGATION OF ANY OF THE FOREGOING WITHIN THE MEANING OF ANY CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY PROVISION WHATSOEVER. THE ISSUER HAS NO TAXING POWER.

The registered owner of this Bond shall have no right to enforce the provisions of the Indenture or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any action with respect to any event of default thereunder, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceeding with respect thereto, except as provided in the Indenture.

By purchase of this Bond, the registered owner hereof authorizes the Bondholder Representative to exercise such rights and remedies afforded to it as provided in the Bond Documents.

Modifications or alterations of the Indenture or of any indenture supplemental thereto may be made only to the extent and in the circumstances permitted by the Indenture.

This Bond may be exchanged, and its transfer may be effected, only by the registered owner hereof in person or by his attorney duly authorized in writing at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee, but only in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in the Indenture, including, without limitation, the delivery of an Investor Letter to the extent required under the Indenture. Upon exchange or registration of such transfer a new registered bond or bonds of the same series, maturity and interest rate and of Authorized Denomination or Authorized Denominations for the same aggregate principal amount will be issued in exchange therefor.

The Issuer and the Trustee may deem and treat the person in whose name this Bond shall be registered on the bond register, as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving payment of or on account of principal hereof and interest due hereon and for all other purposes and neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.

All acts, conditions and things required by the laws of the Issuer to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the execution and delivery of the Indenture and the issuance of the Bonds do exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law.

Neither the directors, commissioners, officers, agents, employees or representatives of the Issuer nor any person executing the Bonds shall be personally liable hereon or be subject to any personal liability by reason of the issuance hereof, whether by virtue of any constitution, statute or rule of law, or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty, or otherwise, all such liability being expressly released and waived as a condition of and in consideration for the execution of the Indenture and the issuance of the Bonds.

This Bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Indenture or be valid or obligatory for any purpose until the Bond Registrar shall have executed the Certificate of Authentication appearing hereon.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, RECITED AND REPRESENTED that the issuance of this Bond is duly authorized by law; that all acts, conditions and things required to exist and to be done precedent to and in the issuance of this bond to render the same lawful and valid have been properly done and performed and have happened in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law; and that all acts, conditions and things necessary to be done or performed by the Issuer or to have happened precedent to or in the execution and delivery of the Indenture have been done and performed and have happened in regular and due form as required by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Issuer has caused this Bond to be duly executed by the manual or facsimile signature of its and attested by the manual or facsimile signature of its all as of the date first written above.		
	HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, as Issuer	
ATTEST:	By:	
By:		

## CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this Bond is one of Indenture.	of the Bonds referred to in the within mentioned
Date of Authentication:	
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
	By:
	Authorized Signer

### ASSIGNMENT FOR TRANSFER

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersignment of the second	gned, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto  (Tax Identification
or Social Security No	) the within bond and all rights thereunder,
and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoint	ts
attorney to transfer the within bond on the books substitution in the premises.	kept for registration thereof, with full power or
Date:	
Signature Guaranteed:	
NOTICE: Signature(s) must be guaranteed by a signature guarantor institution that is a participant in a nationally recognized signature guarantor program.	NOTICE: The signature to this assignment must correspond with the name of the registered owner of the within bond as it appears on the face hereof in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatever, and the Social Security number or federal employer identification must be supplied.

## PRINCIPAL DRAW-DOWN SCHEDULE

The ownership of the unpaid principal balance of this Bond and the interest accruing thereon is registered on the books of the Trustee in the name of the registered Holder last noted below.

Date of Advance	Amount of Advance	Principal Balance Outstanding	Signature of Trustee

## **EXHIBIT B**

## [RESERVED]

### **EXHIBIT C-1**

## FORM OF WRITTEN REQUISITION OF THE BORROWER

To: U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee") under that certain Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Indenture"), between the Trustee and the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego.

1. You are requested to disburse funds from the Project Fund pursuant to Section 8.7 of the Indenture in the amount(s), to the person(s) and for the purpose(s) set forth on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. An invoice or other appropriate evidence of the obligations described on Schedule I is attached hereto.

### 2. The undersigned certifies that:

- (i) there has been received no notice (A) of any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right of the payee to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable under such requisition to any of the persons, firms or corporations named therein, and (B) that any materials, supplies or equipment covered by such requisition are subject to any lien or security interest, or if any notice of any such lien, attachment, claim or security interest has been received, such lien, attachment, claim or security interest has been released, discharged, insured or bonded over or will be released, discharged, insured or bonded over upon payment of the requisition;
- (ii) such requisition contains no items representing payment on account of any percentage entitled to be retained at the date of the certificate;
- (iii) the obligation stated on the requisition has been incurred in or about the construction, development or equipping of the Project, each item is a proper charge against such Account of the Project Fund, and the obligation has not been the basis for a prior requisition that has been paid;
- (iv) such requisition contains no items representing any Costs of Issuance or any other amount constituting an issuance cost under Section 147(g) of the Code;
- (v) not less than 97% of the sum of: (A) the amounts requisitioned by this Requisition to be funded with the proceeds of the Bonds plus (B) all amounts allocated to the Bonds previously disbursed from the Tax-Exempt Proceeds Account of the Project Fund, have been or will be applied by the Borrower to pay Qualified Project Costs;
- (vi) as of the date hereof no event or condition has happened or is happening or exists that constitutes, or that with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute, an Event of Default under this Indenture or under the Loan Agreement or, to our knowledge, an Event of Default under the Indenture; and

- (vii) attached as Schedule I to this Requisition is an exhibit that allocates the amount requested hereby among the Bonds and funds provided to the Trustee from the Borrower.
- [3. The undersigned has provided you with this Requisition an endorsement to the mortgagee title insurance policy delivered to the Trustee at closing increasing the affirmative mechanics and materialmen's lien coverage to an amount equal to the aggregate amount paid out of the Project Fund including the amount to be paid under the requisitions then being submitted, together with any lien waivers or reports with respect to title to the Project required for the issuance of such endorsement.]

Dated:

FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership

By:	Pacific Southwest Community Development Corporation
	a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, its
	Managing General Partner

By:		
•	Robert W. Laing	
	President / Executive Director	

By: CIC Fairbanks Commons, LLC, a California limited liability company, its Administrative General Partner

By: Chelsea Investment Corporation, a California corporation, its Manager

By:		
	Cheri Hoffman, President	

Approved by:
CITIBANK, N.A., as Servicer

### **EXHIBIT C-2**

# FORM OF WRITTEN REQUISITION OF THE BORROWER – COSTS OF ISSUANCE FUND

To: U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee") under that certain Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Indenture"), between the Trustee and the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego.

- 1. You are requested to disburse funds from the Costs of Issuance Fund pursuant to Section 8.6 of the Indenture in the amount(s), to the person(s) and for the purpose(s) set forth on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. An invoice or other appropriate evidence of the obligations described on Schedule I is attached hereto.
- 2. The undersigned certifies that as of the date hereof no event or condition has happened or is happening or exists that constitutes, or that with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute, an Event of Default under this Indenture or under the Loan Agreement or, to our knowledge, an Event of Default under the Indenture.

Dated:

		S COMMONS CIC, LP, limited partnership
Ву:	a Cal	ic Southwest Community Development Corporation, ifornia nonprofit public benefit corporation, its aging General Partner
	By:	Robert W. Laing President / Executive Director
Ву:		Fairbanks Commons, LLC, a California limited liability any, its Administrative General Partner
	By:	Chelsea Investment Corporation, a California corporation, its Manager
		By: Cheri Hoffman, President

### **EXHIBIT D**

### FORM OF INVESTOR LETTER

[Date]

Housing Authority of the City of San Diego San Diego, California

> Re: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1

The undersigned, as purchaser (the "Purchaser") of the above-referenced Bonds issued pursuant to the Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012 (the Indenture") between the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego (the ("Issuer") and U.S. Bank National Association hereby represents that:

- 1. The Purchaser has sufficient knowledge and experience in financial and business matters with respect to the evaluation of residential real estate developments such as the Project to be able to evaluate the risk and merits of the investment represented by the Bonds. We are able to bear the economic risks of such investment.
- 2. The Purchaser acknowledges that it has either been supplied with or been given access to information, including financial statements and other financial information, to which a reasonable investor would attach significance in making investment decisions, and the Purchaser has had the opportunity to ask questions and receive answers from knowledgeable individuals concerning the Issuer, [the Project] [the use of proceeds of the Bonds] and the Bonds and the security therefor so that, as a reasonable investor, the Purchaser has been able to make its decision to purchase the Bonds. The Purchaser acknowledges that it has not relied upon the addressee hereof for any information in connection with the Purchaser's purchase of the Bonds.
- 3. The Purchaser is a [Qualified Institutional Buyer (as defined in Rule 144A promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended)] [or an Accredited Investor (as defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended)].
- 4. The Purchaser acknowledges that we are purchasing the Bonds for investment for our own account and not with a present view toward resale or the distribution thereof, in that we do not now intend to resell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of our interests in the Bonds; provided, however, that the Purchaser may, notwithstanding the terms of Paragraph 5 below, sell or transfer the Bonds, in each case in Authorized Denominations, as provided in Section 4.4(e) of the Indenture.

- 5. In addition to the right to sell or transfer the Bonds as set forth in Paragraph 4 above, the Purchaser further acknowledges its right to sell or transfer the Bonds, subject to the delivery to the Trustee of an investor letter from the transferee to substantially the same effect as this Investor Letter or in such other form authorized by the Indenture with no revisions except as may be approved in writing by the Issuer. In the event any placement memorandum to be provided to any subsequent buyer or beneficial owner of the Bonds will disclose information with respect to the Issuer other than its name, location and type of political subdivision and general information with respect to the Bonds and the Loan and related documents, the Purchaser will provide the Issuer with a draft of such placement memorandum, and the Issuer shall have the right to approve any description of the Issuer therein (which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld).
- 6. The Purchaser understands that the Bonds are limited obligations of the Issuer; payable solely from funds and moneys pledged and assigned under the Indenture, and that the liabilities and obligations of the Issuer with respect to the Bonds are expressly limited as set forth in the Indenture and related documents.
- 7. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings given such terms in the Indenture or the Bond Purchase Agreement, as applicable.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

## [Signature Page to Investor Letter]

CITIBANK, N.A., as Purchaser	
By	
Name	
Its	

### **EXHIBIT E**

# FORM OF NOTICE OF INTEREST RATE CONVERSION

U.S. Bank National Association [REMARKETING AGENT]

Re: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned is the Authorized Borrower Representative of the above-referenced bonds (the "Bonds") as such term is defined in the Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Indenture"), between the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego (the "Issuer") and you, as trustee (the "Trustee").

Pursuant to Section 4.9 of the Indenture you are hereby notified that the Bonds are to be remarketed on [insert remarketing date] and the interest thereon shall be converted to [] effective [insert effective date] (the "Effective Date"). The Bonds shall be in a [] mode from the Effective Date through [] or the prior redemption thereof.

The [Remarketing Agent] hereby certifies that such conversion is not reasonably expected to result in a deferral of, or a reduction in, any scheduled payment of interest or principal.

This notice is dated as of the	_ day of
	AUTHORIZED BORROWER REPRESENTATIVE
	By: Authorized Signatory

### **EXHIBIT F**

### NOTICE OF SUBORDINATION OF BONDS

U.S. Bank National Association [REMARKETING AGENT]

Re: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned is the Bondholder Representative of the above-referenced bonds (the "Bonds") as such term is defined in the Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Indenture"), between the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego (the "Issuer") and you, as trustee (the "Trustee").

Pursuant to Article XVI of the Indenture you are hereby notified and instructed that the enclosed Bonds shall be cancelled and exchanged for Senior Bonds and Subordinate Bonds in the amounts stipulated below:

### Tax Exempt Bonds Exchanged and Cancelled:

[Principal Amount]

Tax Exempt Senior Bonds Issued:

[Principal Amount]

### <u>Tax Exempt Subordinate Bonds Issued:</u>

[Principal Amount]

DHOLDER
Signatory

### **EXHIBIT G**

### FORM OF SUBORDINATE TAX-EXEMPT BOND

THE TRUSTEE IS PROHIBITED FROM REGISTERING THE OWNERSHIP OR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF THIS BOND TO ANY PERSON WITHOUT RECEIPT OF AN EXECUTED INVESTOR LETTER AS DEFINED IN AND ATTACHED TO THE INDENTURE DESCRIBED HEREIN.

# HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS

# (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 SERIES B-1-S (SUBORDINATE SERIES)

\$[	]
	\$[

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (the "Issuer"), a public body corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the "Issuer"), for value received, hereby promises to pay (but only out of the revenues and other assets pledged under the Indenture (hereinafter defined)) to the Registered Owner specified above or registered assigns (subject to any right of prior redemption or tender), on the Maturity Date specified above, the Principal Amount specified above, and to pay interest thereon, at the Bond Coupon Rate (as defined below), payable on each Bond Payment Date, commencing [ ], to the person whose name appears on the registration books as of the Record Date and to pay any other amounts as specified in the Indenture (hereinafter defined). All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Subordinate Bond shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Indenture (as hereinafter defined).

Principal of, and premium, if any, on this Subordinate Bond are payable in such coin or currency of the United States as at time of payment is legal tender for payment of private and public debts, at the designated payment office of U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee" and "Bond Registrar"), or its successor.

Interest on this Bond shall be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year comprised of twelve 30-day months, or a year of 365 or 366 days, as applicable, for the actual number of days elapsed, as provided in the Indenture. The amount of interest payable on the Bonds on each Bond Payment Date shall be the amount of interest accrued thereon from the preceding Bond Payment Date (or such other date as described in the Indenture) to, but not including, the Bond Payment Date on which interest is being paid. Interest on this Subordinate Bond shall be payable in such coin or currency of the United States as at time of payment is legal tender for

payment of private and public debts, at the designated payment office of the Trustee or its successor.

If a Bondholder so elects, any payment due to such Bondholder shall be made by wire transfer of federal reserve funds to any account in the United States of America designated by such Bondholder if such Bondholder, at its expense, (a) so directs by written notice delivered to the Trustee at least ten (10) Business Days before the date upon which such wire transfer or other arrangement is to be made and (b) otherwise complies with the reasonable requirements of the Trustee.

The indebtedness evidenced by this Subordinate Bond is and shall be subordinate in right of payment to the prior payment in full of all then current amounts due and payable to the Senior Bonds (as defined in the Indenture), to the extent and in the manner provided in the Indenture. The Indenture securing this Subordinate Bond is and shall be subject and subordinate in all respects to the liens, terms, covenants and conditions of the Senior Bonds. The rights and remedies of the holder and each subsequent holder of this Subordinate Bond under the Indenture are subject to the terms thereof.

This Subordinate Bond is senior and superior in priority and right of payment to the Issuer's Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2 (the "Junior Bonds").

This Subordinate Bond is issued under and secured by a Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Indenture"), as amended and supplemented, between the Issuer and the Trustee. This Subordinate Bonds is subordinate to the Senior Bonds (as defined in the Indenture).

Reference is hereby made to the Indenture and to all amendments and supplements thereto for a description of the property pledged and assigned to the Trustee and of the provisions, among others, with respect to the nature and extent of the security, the rights, duties and obligations of the Issuer and the Trustee, the terms on which the Subordinate Bonds are issued and secured, the manner in which interest is computed on this Subordinate Bond, mandatory and optional tender rights and provisions, mandatory and optional redemption rights and tender provisions, acceleration, the rights of the Bondholders and the provisions for defeasance of such rights.

This Subordinate Bond is subject to optional and mandatory redemption in whole or in part, on the dates, under the terms and conditions and at the redemption prices set forth in the Indenture, all of the provisions of which are, by this reference, incorporated into this Subordinate Bond. Notice of redemption shall be given in the manner set forth in the Indenture.

THE SUBORDINATE BONDS ARE LIMITED OBLIGATIONS OF THE ISSUER, PAYABLE SOLELY FROM THE PLEDGED REVENUES AND OTHER FUNDS AND MONEYS PLEDGED AND ASSIGNED UNDER THE INDENTURE. NEITHER THE ISSUER, THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF (EXCEPT THE ISSUER, TO THE LIMITED EXTENT SET FORTH IN THE INDENTURE) NOR ANY PUBLIC AGENCY SHALL IN ANY EVENT BE LIABLE FOR THE PAYMENT

OF THE PRINCIPAL OF, PREMIUM (IF ANY) OR INTEREST ON THE SUBORDINATE BONDS OR FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PLEDGE, OBLIGATION OR AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THE INDENTURE, AND NONE OF THE SUBORDINATE BONDS OR ANY OF THE ISSUER'S AGREEMENTS OR OBLIGATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO CONSTITUTE AN INDEBTEDNESS OF OR A PLEDGE OF THE FAITH AND CREDIT OF OR A LOAN OF THE CREDIT OF OR A MORAL OBLIGATION OF ANY OF THE FOREGOING WITHIN THE MEANING OF ANY CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY PROVISION WHATSOEVER. THE ISSUER HAS NO TAXING POWER.

The registered owner of this Subordinate Bond shall have no right to enforce the provisions of the Indenture or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any action with respect to any event of default thereunder, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceeding with respect thereto, except as provided in the Indenture.

By its purchase of this Subordinate Bond, the registered owner hereof authorizes the Bondholder Representative to exercise such rights and remedies afforded to the Bondholder Representative on behalf of the Bondholder as provided in the Bond Documents.

Modifications or alterations of the Indenture or of any indenture supplemental thereto may be made only to the extent and in the circumstances permitted by the Indenture.

This Subordinate Bond may be exchanged, and its transfer may be effected, only by the registered owner hereof in person or by his attorney duly authorized in writing at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee, but only in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in the Indenture, including, without limitation, the delivery of an Investor Letter to the extent required under the Indenture. Upon exchange or registration of such transfer a new registered bond or bonds of the same series, maturity and interest rate and of Authorized Denomination or Authorized Denominations for the same aggregate principal amount will be issued in exchange therefor.

The Issuer and the Trustee may deem and treat the person in whose name this Subordinate Bond shall be registered on the bond register, as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving payment of or on account of principal hereof and interest due hereon and for all other purposes and neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.

All acts, conditions and things required by the laws of the Issuer to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the execution and delivery of the Indenture and the issuance of the Subordinate Bonds do exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law.

Neither the directors, commissioners, officers, agents, employees or representatives of the Issuer nor any person executing the Subordinate Bonds shall be personally liable hereon or be subject to any personal liability by reason of the issuance hereof, whether by virtue of any constitution, statute or rule of law, or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty, or

otherwise, all such liability being expressly released and waived as a condition of and in consideration for the execution of the Indenture and the issuance of the Subordinate Bonds.

This Subordinate Bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Indenture or be valid or obligatory for any purpose until the Bond Registrar shall have executed the Certificate of Authentication appearing hereon.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, RECITED AND REPRESENTED that the issuance of this Subordinate Bond is duly authorized by law; that all acts, conditions and things required to exist and to be done precedent to and in the issuance of this Subordinate Bond to render the same lawful and valid have been properly done and performed and have happened in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law; and that all acts, conditions and things necessary to be done or performed by the Issuer or to have happened precedent to or in the execution and delivery of the Indenture have been done and performed and have happened in regular and due form as required by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Issuer has caused this Subordinate Bond to be duly executed by the manual or facsimile signature of its Chair and attested by the manual or facsimile signature of its Assistant to the Secretary all as of the date first written above.

# HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, as Issuer

	By:		
		Chair	
ATTEST:			
By:			
Assistant to the Secretary			

## CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this Subordina in the within mentioned Indenture.	ate Bond is one of the Subordinate Bonds referred to
Date of Authentication:	
	U.S. Bank National Association
	By:Authorized Signer

### ASSIGNMENT FOR TRANSFER

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned	d, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto
	(Tax Identification
or Social Security No.	_) the within bond and all rights thereunder,
and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints	
attorney to transfer the within bond on the books kep substitution in the premises.	ot for registration thereof, with full power or
Date: Signature Guaranteed:	

NOTICE: Signature(s) must be guaranteed by a signature guarantor institution that is a participant in a nationally recognized signature guarantor program.

NOTICE: The signature to this assignment must correspond with the name of the registered owner of the within bond as it appears on the face hereof in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatever, and the Social Security number or federal employer identification must be supplied.

### LOAN AGREEMENT

### **BETWEEN**

# HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, AS ISSUER,

**AND** 

### FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, AS BORROWER

Dated as of December 1, 2012

**Relating to:** 

\$[35,175,000]

### HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 SERIES B-1

The interest of the Issuer in this Loan Agreement (except for certain rights described herein) has been pledged and assigned to U.S. Bank National Association as trustee (the "Trustee"), under that certain Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012, by and between the Issuer and the Trustee.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

_			
Ρ	็ฉ	σ	ρ

ARTICLE I	DEFINITIONS; PRINCIPLES OF CONSTRUCTION	1
Section 1.1	Specific Definitions	
Section 1.2	Principles of Construction	2
ARTICLE II	GENERAL	
Section 2.1	Issuance of Bonds	2
Section 2.2	Security for the Bonds	2
Section 2.3	Loan of Bond Proceeds; Note	4
Section 2.4	Disbursements	4
Section 2.5	Loan Payments	4
Section 2.6	Additional Payments	5
Section 2.7	Initial Deposit; Costs of Issuance Deposit	6
Section 2.8	Overdue Payments; Payments if Default	
Section 2.9	Obligations of the Borrower Absolute and Unconditional	6
Section 2.10	Optional Prepayment of Note	6
Section 2.11	Mandatory Prepayment of Note	7
Section 2.12	Calculation of Interest Payments and Deposits to Real Estate Related Reserve	
	Funds	7
Section 2.13	Cap Fee Escrow	8
Section 2.14	Grant of Security Interest; Application of Funds	8
ARTICLE III	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
Section 3.1	Borrower Representations	9
Section 3.1	•	
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1	•	
Section 3.1	4 Litigation	9
Section 3.1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1	7 Survey	10
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1	11 Compliance	11
Section 3.1	*	
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1	<b>C</b>	
Section 3.1	<b>.</b>	
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1	•	
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1	<b>1</b> • • ·	
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1	<u>*</u>	
	υ · · · · · σ · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Section 3.1.	.28 Investment Company Act	13
Section 3.1.		
Section 3.1.		
Section 3.1.	*	
Section 3.1.		
Section 3.1.		
Section 3.1.		
Section 3.1.	$\mathcal{C}$	
Section 3.1.		
Section 3.1.	**	
Section 3.1.		
Section 3.1.	•	
Section 3.1.	• •	
Section 3.2	Issuer Representations	
Section 3.3	Survival of Representations and Covenants	
ARTICLE IV	AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS	
Section 4.1	Existence	16
Section 4.2	Taxes and Other Charges	16
Section 4.3	Repairs; Maintenance and Compliance; Physical Condition	
Section 4.4	Litigation	
Section 4.5	Performance of Other Agreements	
Section 4.6	Notices	
Section 4.7	Cooperate in Legal Proceedings	
Section 4.8	Further Assurances	
Section 4.9	Delivery of Financial Information	
Section 4.10	Environmental Matters	
Section 4.11	Title to the Project	
Section 4.12	Issuer's Annual Fees	
Section 4.13	Estoppel Statement	
Section 4.14	Defense of Actions	
Section 4.15	Expenses	19
Section 4.16	Servicing Agreement	
Section 4.17	Indemnity	
Section 4.18	No Warranty of Condition or Suitability by the Issuer	
Section 4.19	Right of Access to the Project	
Section 4.20	Tax Covenants	
Section 4.21	Covenants under Indenture	22
Section 4.22	Notice of Default	
Section 4.23	Covenant with Bondholders	
Section 4.24	Continuing Disclosure Agreement	
Section 4.25	Obligation of the Borrower to Rehabilitate the Project	
ARTICLE V	NEGATIVE COVENANTS	
Section 5.1	Management Agreement	
Section 5.2	Liens	
Section 5.3	Dissolution	
Section 5.4	Change in Business or Operation of Property	
Section 5.5	Debt Cancellation	
Section 5.6	Assets	
Section 5.7	Transfers	
Section 5.8	Debt	
Section 5.9	Assignment of Rights	

Section 5.10	Principal Place of Business	
Section 5.11	Partnership Agreement	25
Section 5.12	ERISA	25
Section 5.13	No Hedging Arrangements	
ARTICLE VI II	NSURANCE; CASUALTY; AND CONDEMNATION	25
Section 6.1	Insurance	
Section 6.2	Casualty	25
Section 6.3	Condemnation	25
ARTICLE VII D	DEFAULTS	25
Section 7.1	Loan Agreement Defaults	25
Section 7.2	Remedies	
Section 7.2.1	Acceleration	
Section 7.2.2	Remedies Cumulative	
Section 7.2.3	Delay	
Section 7.2.4	Bondholder Representative's Right to Perform the Obligations	
Section 7.2.5	Trustee's Exercise of the Issuer's Remedies	
Section 7.2.6	Assumption of Obligations	
Section 7.2.7	Right to Directly Enforce	
ARTICLE VIII S	PECIAL PROVISIONS	
Section 8.1	Sale of Note and Secondary Market Transaction	
Section 8.1.1	Cooperation	
Section 8.1.2	Use of Information	
Section 8.1.3	Borrower Obligations Regarding Secondary Market Disclosure Documents	30
Section 8.1.4	Borrower Indemnity Regarding Filings	
Section 8.1.5	Indemnification Procedure	
Section 8.1.6	Contribution	
ARTICLE IX M	MISCELLANEOUS	
Section 9.1	Notices	
Section 9.2	Brokers and Financial Advisors	
Section 9.3	Survival	
Section 9.4	Governing Law	
Section 9.5	Modification, Waiver in Writing	
Section 9.6	Delay Not a Waiver	
Section 9.7	Trial by Jury	
Section 9.8	Headings	
Section 9.9	Severability	
Section 9.10	Preferences	
Section 9.11	Waiver of Notice	
Section 9.12	Prior Agreements	
Section 9.13	Offsets, Counterclaims and Defenses	
Section 9.14	Publicity	
Section 9.15	No Usury	
Section 9.16	Construction of Documents	
Section 9.17	No Third Party Beneficiaries	
Section 9.18	Assignment	
Section 9.19	Consents	34
Section 9.20	Issuer, Trustee, Servicer, Bondholder Representative and Bond Purchaser Not	
	in Control; No Partnership	
Section 9.21	Time of the Essence	
Section 9.22	References to Bondholder Representative	
Section 9.23	Release	35

Section 9.24	Assignments to Trustee	35
Section 9.25	Term of Loan Agreement	35
Section 9.26	Reimbursement of Expenses	36
ARTICLE X	LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY	36
Section 10.1	Limitations on Liability	36
Section 10.2	Limitation on Liability of Bondholder Representative's Officers, Employees,	
	Etc	36
Section 10.3	Limitation on Liability of the Issuer	36
Section 10.4	Waiver of Personal Liability	37
Section 10.5	Delivery of Reports, Etc	37

### LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN AGREEMENT (this "Loan Agreement") is entered into as of December 1, 2012, between the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (the "Issuer"), a public body corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the "State"), and FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership (together with its successors and assigns, the "Borrower").

### WITNESSETH:

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Issuer has been duly created and organized pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code (the "Act"), for the purpose of providing a means of financing the costs of residential ownership and development that will provide decent, safe and sanitary housing for persons of low and moderate income at prices or rentals they can afford; and

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Issuer: (a) to make loans to any person to provide financing for rental residential developments and intended to be occupied in part or in whole by persons of low and moderate income, as determined by the Issuer; (b) to issue its revenue bonds for the purpose of obtaining moneys to make such loans and provide such financing, to establish necessary reserve funds and to pay administrative costs and other costs incurred in connection with the issuance of such bonds; and (c) to pledge all or any part of the revenues, receipts or resources of the Issuer, including the revenues and receipts to be received by the Issuer from or in connection with such loans, and to mortgage, pledge or grant security interests in such loans or other property of the Issuer in order to secure the payment of the principal or redemption price of and interest on such bonds; and

WHEREAS, Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP (the "Borrower"), has requested the Issuer to issue revenue bonds designated as the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1 (the "Bonds") and to loan the proceeds from the sale thereof (the "Loan") to the Borrower to finance the acquisition, construction and development of a multifamily rental housing development located in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, known as Fairbanks Commons Apartments (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, as evidence of its repayment obligations under this Loan Agreement, on the Closing Date the Borrower will execute and deliver its promissory note (the "Note").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual representations, covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

### **DEFINITIONS; PRINCIPLES OF CONSTRUCTION**

- Section 1.1 <u>Specific Definitions</u>. For all purposes of this Loan Agreement, except as otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires:
- (a) Unless specifically defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Indenture.

- (b) The definitions in the recitals to this instrument are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction of this instrument.
- (c) All accounting terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them, and all computations herein provided for shall be made, in accordance with the Approved Accounting Method. All references herein to "Approved Accounting Method" refer to such method as it exists at the date of the application thereof.
- (d) All references in this instrument to designated "Articles," "Sections" and other subdivisions are to the designated Articles, Sections and subdivisions of this instrument as originally executed.
- (e) The terms "herein, "hereof" and "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Loan Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or other subdivision.
- (f) All references in this instrument to a separate instrument are to such separate instrument as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time pursuant to the applicable provisions thereof.
- (g) References to the Bonds as "tax exempt" or the tax exempt status of the Bonds are to the exclusion of interest on the Bonds (other than Bonds held by a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" within the meaning of Section 147(a) of the Code) from gross income for federal income tax purposes pursuant to Section 103(a) of the Code.
- Section 1.2 <u>Principles of Construction</u>. Unless otherwise specified, (i) all references to sections and schedules are to those in this Loan Agreement, (ii) the words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import refer to this Loan Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision, (iii) all definitions are equally applicable to the singular and plural forms of the terms defined, (iv) the word "including" means "including but not limited to," and (v) accounting terms not specifically defined herein shall be construed in accordance with the Approved Accounting Method.

### ARTICLE II

### **GENERAL**

Section 2.1 <u>Issuance of Bonds</u>. In order to provide funds for the purposes provided herein, the Issuer agrees that it will, in accordance with the Act, issue, sell and cause to be delivered to the purchasers thereof, the Bonds. The proceeds of the sale of the Bonds shall be paid to the Trustee for the account of the Issuer. The Bonds will be issued as drawdown Bonds as provided in the Indenture. The Trustee shall promptly deposit the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds as provided in the Indenture. The Issuer and the Borrower expressly reserve the right to enter into, to the extent permitted by law, an agreement or agreements other than this Loan Agreement with respect to the issuance by the Issuer under an indenture or indentures other than the Indenture of obligations to provide funds to refund all or any principal amount of the Bonds.

### Section 2.2 Security for the Bonds.

(a) As security for the Bonds, the Issuer has pledged and assigned the Trust Estate to the Trustee under and pursuant to the Indenture. The Trust Estate shall immediately be subject to the lien of such pledge without any physical delivery thereof or any further act, except in the case of the Note, which

shall be delivered to the Trustee. The Borrower hereby acknowledges and consents to such assignment to the Trustee.

- (b) With respect to the Unassigned Issuer's Rights (as defined in the Indenture), subject to the limitations set forth in this Section, the Issuer may:
  - (i) <u>Tax Covenants</u>. Seek specific performance of, and enforce, the tax covenants of the Indenture, the Regulatory Agreement, the Tax Certificate and this Loan Agreement, injunctive relief against acts which may be in violation of any of the tax covenants, and enforce the Borrower's obligation to pay amounts for credit to the Rebate Fund;
  - (ii) <u>Regulatory Agreement</u>. Seek specific performance of the obligations of the Borrower or any other owner of the Project under the Regulatory Agreement and injunctive relief against acts which may be in violation of the Regulatory Agreement or otherwise in accordance with the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Issuer may enforce any right it may have under the Regulatory Agreement for monetary damages only against Excess Revenues, if any, of the Borrower, unless Bondholder Representative otherwise specifically consents in writing to the use of other funds; and
  - (iii) <u>Reserved Rights</u>. Take whatever action at law or in equity which appears necessary or desirable to enforce the other Unassigned Issuer's Rights, <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Issuer or any person under its control may only enforce any right it may have for monetary damages against Excess Revenues, if any, of the Borrower, unless Bondholder Representative otherwise specifically consents in writing to the enforcement against other funds of the Borrower.
  - (c) In no event shall the Issuer:
    - (i) prosecute its action to a lien on the Project; or
  - (ii) take any action which may have the effect, directly or indirectly, of impairing the ability of the Borrower to timely pay the principal of, interest on, or other amounts due under, the Loan or of causing the Borrower to file a petition seeking reorganization, arrangement, adjustment or composition of or in respect of the Borrower under any applicable liquidation, insolvency, bankruptcy, rehabilitation, composition, reorganization, conservation or other similar law in effect now or in the future; or
  - (iii) interfere with the exercise by the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Servicer of any of their rights under the Loan Documents upon the occurrence of an event of default by the Borrower under the Bond Documents; or
  - (iv) take any action to accelerate or otherwise enforce payment or seek other remedies with respect to the Loan or the Bonds.
- (d) The Issuer shall provide written notice to the Bondholder Representative, the Trustee and the Servicer immediately upon taking any action at law or in equity to exercise any remedy or direct any proceeding under the Bond Documents.
- (e) As used in this Section, the term "Excess Revenues" means, for any period, the net cash flow of the Borrower available for distribution to shareholders, members or partners (as the case may be) for such period, after the payment of all interest expense, the amortization of all principal of all indebtedness coming due during such period (whether by maturity, mandatory sinking fund payment,

acceleration or otherwise), the payment of all fees, costs and expenses on an occasional or recurring basis in connection with the Loan or the Bonds, fees and amounts owed to the Investor Limited Partner, the payment of all operating, overhead, ownership and other expenditures of the Borrower directly or indirectly in connection with the Project (whether any such expenditures are current, capital or extraordinary expenditures), and the setting aside of all reserves for taxes, insurance, water and sewer charges or other similar impositions, capital expenditures, repairs and replacements and all other amounts which the Borrower is required to set aside pursuant to agreement, but excluding depreciation and amortization of intangibles.

Section 2.3 <u>Loan of Bond Proceeds; Note.</u> Upon the issuance of the Bonds and deposit under the Indenture from time to time of the proceeds from the sale of the Bonds as drawn down, the Issuer shall be deemed to have made the Loan to the Borrower in the original principal amount of the aggregate amounts so drawn (not to exceed the Loan Amount), which shall mature and be payable at the times and in the amounts required under the terms hereof and of the Note. The proceeds of the Loan shall be used by the Borrower to pay costs of the acquisition, construction and development of the Project and for certain other purposes specified in the Indenture. The Borrower hereby accepts the Loan and acknowledges that the Issuer shall cause the proceeds of the Bonds to be deposited with the Trustee in the manner set forth in Section 7.2 of the Indenture and applied as set forth in the Indenture.

The Borrower hereby agrees to execute the Note, as evidence of its obligation to repay the Loan, and to deliver the Note simultaneously with the delivery of this Loan Agreement to the Issuer. The Note shall bear interest on the unpaid balance thereof at the applicable Bond Coupon Rate, calculated on the basis of a 360-day year comprised of twelve 30-day months, or a year of 365 or 366 days, as applicable, for the actual number of days elapsed, as provided therein. The Issuer shall assign the Note to the Trustee for the benefit of the Bondholders.

### Section 2.4 Disbursements.

- (a) Moneys in the Project Fund shall be disbursed as provided in Section 8.7 of the Indenture.
- (b) Moneys in the Costs of Issuance Fund shall be disbursed by the Trustee in accordance with the instructions received from the Borrower pursuant to Section 8.6 of the Indenture.

### Section 2.5 <u>Loan Payments</u>.

- (a) The Borrower shall make Loan Payments in accordance with the Note. Each Loan Payment made by the Borrower shall be made in funds immediately available to the Trustee or the Servicer by 2:00 p.m., New York City time, on the Loan Payment Date. Each such payment shall be made to the Trustee or the Servicer by deposit to such account as the Trustee or Servicer, as applicable, may designate by Written Notice to the Borrower. Whenever any Loan Payment shall be stated to be due on a day that is not a Business Day, such payment shall be due on the first Business Day immediately thereafter. In addition, the Borrower shall make Loan Payments in accordance with the Note in the amounts and at the times necessary to make all payments due and payable on the Bonds. All payments made by the Borrower hereunder or by the Borrower under the other Bond Documents, shall be made irrespective of, and without any deduction for, any set-offs or counterclaims, but such payment shall not constitute a waiver of any such set offs or counterclaims.
- (b) Except as otherwise set forth in the Indenture, the Borrower and the Issuer each acknowledge that neither the Borrower nor the Issuer has any interest in any moneys deposited in the funds or accounts established under the Indenture and such funds or accounts shall be in the custody of

and (except for monies in the Rebate Fund and monies due the Issuer on deposit in the Expense Fund) held by the Trustee in trust for the benefit of the Bondholders.

- (c) Unless there is no Servicer, payments of principal and interest on the Note shall be paid to the Servicer. If there is no Servicer, payments of principal and interest on the Note shall be paid directly to Trustee.
- Section 2.6 <u>Additional Payments</u>. The Borrower shall pay to the Trustee on demand the following amounts; provided, however that the Borrower shall not be responsible for any costs associated with any securitization of the Bonds:
- (a) the Rebate Amount then due, if any, to be deposited by the Trustee in the Rebate Fund as specified in Section 8.8 of the Indenture and the costs incurred to calculate such Rebate Amount (to the extent such costs are not included in the Loan Payment);
- (b) all fees, charges, costs, advances, indemnities and expenses, including agent and counsel fees, of the Trustee and the Issuer (above and beyond the Trustee's Fee or the Issuer's Ongoing Fee) incurred under the Indenture, as and when the same become due;
- (c) all Costs of Issuance and fees, charges and expenses, including agent and counsel fees incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, as and when the same become due, to the extent not paid from the Costs of Issuance Fund;
- (d) all charges, costs, advances, indemnities and expenses, including agent and counsel fees (other than Costs of Issuance paid at Closing), of the Issuer incurred by the Issuer at any time in connection with the Bonds or the Project, including, without limitation, reasonable counsel fees and expenses incurred in connection with the interpretation, performance, or amendment and all counsel fees and expenses relating to the enforcement of the Bond Documents or any other documents relating to the Project or the Bonds or in connection with questions or other matters arising under such documents or in connection with any federal or state tax audit; and
- (e) all late charges due and payable under the terms of the Note and Section 2.8 herein; provided, however, that all payments made pursuant to this subsection (e) shall be made to the Servicer, if there is no Servicer, such payments shall be made to the Trustee.

The Borrower shall pay to the party entitled thereto as expressly set forth in this Loan Agreement or the other Bond Documents:

- (a) all expenses incurred in connection with the enforcement of any rights under this Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement, the Indenture or any other Loan Document or Bond Document by the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Trustee or the Bondholders;
- (b) all other payments of whatever nature that the Borrower has agreed to pay or assume under the provisions of this Loan Agreement, the Indenture and any other Bond Document; and
- (c) all expenses, costs and fees relating to inspections of the Project required by the Bondholder Representative or the Servicer in accordance with the Bond Documents or to reimburse such parties for such expenses, costs and fees.
- Section 2.7 <u>Initial Deposit; Costs of Issuance Deposit</u>. The Borrower shall deposit or cause to be deposited with the Trustee on the Closing Date an amount equal to the Initial Bond Fund Deposit

and other deposits as set forth in Section 7.2 of the Indenture. The Borrower shall deposit or cause to be deposited with the Trustee on the date of execution and delivery of this Loan Agreement an amount equal to the Costs of Issuance Deposit.

Section 2.8 Overdue Payments; Payments if Default. If any Borrower Payment Obligation is not paid by or on behalf of the Borrower when due, the Borrower shall pay to the Servicer, a Late Charge in the amount and to the extent set forth in the Note, if any. Any such Late Charge shall not be deemed to be additional interest or a penalty, but shall be deemed to be liquidated damages because of the difficulty in computing the actual amount of damages in advance. Late Charge shall be secured by the applicable Bond Documents. Any action regarding the collection of a Late Charge will be without prejudice to any other rights, nor act as a waiver of any other rights, that the Servicer, the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative may have as provided herein, at law or in equity.

# Section 2.9 <u>Obligations of the Borrower Absolute and Unconditional.</u>

- Subject to Section 10.1, the obligations of the Borrower under this Loan Agreement and the Note to make Loan Payments and Additional Payments on or before the date the same become due, and to perform all of its other obligations, covenants and agreements hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional, and shall be paid or performed without notice or demand, and without abatement, deduction, set-off, counterclaim, recoupment or defense or any right of termination or cancellation arising from any circumstance whatsoever, whether now existing or hereafter arising, and irrespective of whether the Borrower's title to the Project or to any part thereof is defective or nonexistent, and notwithstanding any damage due to loss, theft or destruction of the Project or any part thereof, any failure of consideration or frustration of commercial purpose, the taking by eminent domain of title to or of the right of temporary use of all or any part of the Project, legal curtailment of the Borrower's use thereof, the eviction or constructive eviction of the Borrower, any change in the tax or other laws of the United States of America, the State or any political subdivision thereof, any change in the Issuer's legal organization or status, or any default of the Issuer or the Trustee hereunder or under any other Bond Document, and regardless of the invalidity of any action of the Issuer or the invalidity of any portion of this Loan Agreement. The Borrower hereby waives the application to it of the provisions of any statute or other law now or hereafter in effect contrary to any of its obligations, covenants or agreements under this Loan Agreement or which releases or purports to release the Borrower therefrom. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting the Borrower from pursuing any rights or remedies it may have against any Person in a separate legal proceeding.
- (b) The Borrower may, however, at its own cost and expense and in its own name, prosecute or defend any action or proceeding or take any other action involving third persons that the Borrower deems reasonably necessary in order to secure or protect its right of possession, occupancy and use hereunder.
- Section 2.10 Optional Prepayment of Note. The Borrower shall have the option to prepay the Note to the extent and in the manner set forth therein, exercisable by Written Notice to the Issuer and the Trustee given at least 20 days prior to the proposed prepayment date (or such shorter time as agreed to by Bondholder Representative in its sole discretion), for the purpose of redeeming Outstanding Bonds in accordance with Section 6.1 of the Indenture on a permitted redemption date of the Bonds or paying the Bonds at maturity.

In connection with any such proposed prepayment, the Borrower shall deposit Eligible Funds with the Trustee by 10:00 a.m., Trustee local time, on the date of prepayment at a prepayment price equal to the principal balance of the Note to be prepaid, plus interest thereon to the date of prepayment and the amount of any Prepayment Premium payable under the Note, plus any Additional Payments due and

payable hereunder through the date of prepayment. Such amounts shall be applied to the redemption of the Bonds and payment of all amounts due hereunder. The Borrower shall deliver such certifications and shall satisfy such conditions as set forth in Section 6.1 of the Indenture with respect to the optional redemption of Bonds. If the Bonds are not then callable, the prepayment price set forth above shall be calculated pursuant to Section 14.2 of the Indenture.

- Section 2.11 <u>Mandatory Prepayment of Note</u>. The Borrower shall prepay the outstanding principal balance of the Note at the direction of the Bondholder Representative, in whole or in part, at a prepayment price equal to the outstanding principal balance of the Note prepaid, plus accrued interest plus any other amounts payable under the Note or this Loan Agreement, for the purpose of redeeming the Bonds as provided in Section 6.3 or 6.8 of the Indenture, upon the occurrence of any event or condition described below:
- (a) in whole or in part, if the Project shall have been damaged or destroyed to the extent that it is not practicable or feasible to rebuild, repair or restore the damaged or destroyed property within the period and under the conditions described in the Mortgage following such event of damage or destruction; or
- (b) in whole or in part, if title to, or the use of, all or a portion of the Project shall have been taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain by any governmental authority which results in a prepayment of the Note under the conditions described in the Mortgage; or
- (c) in whole or in part, to the extent that insurance proceeds or proceeds of any condemnation award with respect to the Project are not applied to restoration of the Project in accordance with the provisions of the Mortgage;
- (d) in whole, on the date fifteen (15) days prior to (or such other date consented to in writing by the Bondholder Representative) the date on which the Bonds may become subject to mandatory redemption pursuant to Section 6.8 of the Indenture;
  - (e) in whole, upon a Determination of Taxability; and
  - (f) as otherwise provided in the Note, the Conversion Agreement or the Mortgage.

Such prepayment shall be due and payable by no later than 10:00 a.m., Trustee local time, on the date fixed by the Trustee for redemption of the Bonds pursuant to Section 6.3 or 6.8 of the Indenture, which date shall be communicated by the Trustee in writing to the Issuer, the Bondholders and the Borrower in accordance with the Indenture. To the extent that the Borrower or the Trustee receive any insurance proceeds or condemnation awards that are to be applied to the prepayment of the Note, such amounts shall be applied to the prepayment of the Note and the corresponding redemption of the Bonds.

In addition, the Borrower shall prepay the outstanding principal balance of the Note at the direction of the Bondholder Representative, in whole or (if so permitted herein) in part, at a prepayment price equal to the outstanding principal balance of the Note prepaid, plus accrued interest plus any other amounts payable under the Note or this Loan Agreement, for the purpose of redeeming the Bonds as provided in Sections 6.2, 6.4, 6.5, 6.6, 6.7 and 6.8 of the Indenture.

Section 2.12 <u>Calculation of Interest Payments and Deposits to Real Estate Related Reserve Funds</u>. The Issuer and the Borrower acknowledge as follows: (a) calculation of all interest payments shall be made by the Trustee; (b) deposits with respect to the Taxes and Other Charges shall be calculated by the Servicer or if there is no Servicer, the Bondholder Representative in accordance with the

Mortgage; and (c) deposits with respect to any replacement reserve funds required by the Bondholder Representative shall be calculated by the Servicer in accordance with the Replacement Reserve Agreement. In the event and to the extent that the Servicer or the Bondholder Representative, pursuant to the terms hereof, shall determine at any time that there exists a deficiency in amounts previously owed but not paid with respect to deposits to such replacement reserve fund, such deficiency shall be immediately due and payable hereunder following written notice to the Borrower.

Cap Fee Escrow. At any time after the Conversion Date when the Bonds are in the Daily Interest Rate Mode, the Weekly Interest Rate Mode, the MMD Index Rate Mode or the SIFMA Index Rate Mode after the Conversion Date, unless such requirement is waived by the Bondholder Representative, the Borrower agrees to purchase 15 days prior to the expiration or early termination of any Swap Agreement and maintain at all times thereafter, an interest rate cap agreement fulfilling the Cap Agreement Requirements as determined by the Bondholder Representative in its sole discretion; provided however that the Borrower may, if consented to in writing by the Bondholder Representative, enter into a Swap Agreement prior to the expiration of the Swap Agreement or interest rate cap then in effect in lieu of purchasing an interest rate cap. On each Loan Payment Date commencing five years before the stated termination date of the Swap Agreement, the Borrower shall pay to the Servicer or its designee for deposit to a Cap Fee Escrow, an amount that will result in the accumulation by the expiration or early termination of the Swap Agreement or then existing interest rate cap agreement, as applicable, without regard to earnings in the Cap Fee Escrow, of funds estimated by the Bondholder Representative to be sufficient to provide for the purchase of the interest rate cap agreement fulfilling the Cap Agreement Requirements for an additional five (5) years or for a period beginning on the termination date of the then existing Swap Agreement or interest rate cap agreement, as applicable, and ending on the Maturity Date, whichever is shorter. During the first twelve (12) months after the first payment for each future Cap Agreement, the monthly deposit shall be equal to a fraction, the numerator of which is 125% of the aggregate periodic payments required to be made pursuant to the interest rate cap agreement required hereunder and the denominator of which is the number of months remaining until the termination of the then existing Swap Agreement or interest rate cap agreement, as applicable. Thereafter, the amount of the monthly deposit shall be recomputed by the Indexing Agent annually based upon the Indexing Agent's estimation of the aggregate periodic payments required to be made pursuant to such subsequent interest rate cap agreement (or extension or renewal thereof) times 125% minus amounts already on deposit in the Cap Fee Escrow, divided by the number of months remaining until the expiration of the then existing interest rate cap agreement. The Borrower shall pay the Indexing Agent's expenses related to the estimation and analysis of the cost of any renewal or replacement interest rate cap agreement. Amounts on deposit in the Cap Fee Escrow shall be invested and reinvested by the Servicer or its designee in its discretion. In the event the Borrower enters into a subsequent Swap Agreement in lieu of purchasing an interest rate cap as set forth above, upon receipt of Written Direction from the Bondholder Representative, amounts on deposit in the Cap Fee Escrow held by the Servicer shall remitted to the Borrower.

Section 2.14 Grant of Security Interest; Application of Funds. To the extent not inconsistent with the Mortgage and as security for payment of the Borrower Payment Obligations and the performance by the Borrower of all other terms, conditions and provisions of the Bond Documents, the Borrower hereby pledges and assigns to the Trustee, as assignee of the Issuer, and grants to the Trustee a security interest in, all the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all Rents and all payments to or moneys held in the funds and accounts created and held by the Trustee or the Servicer for the Project. The Borrower also grants to the Trustee a continuing security interest in, and agrees to hold for the benefit of the Trustee, all Rents in its possession prior to the payment of Rents or any portion thereof to the Trustee or the Servicer (to the extent that the Borrower is required to pay such Rents to the Trustee or the Servicer). The Borrower shall not, without obtaining the prior Written Consent of the Bondholder Representative, further pledge, assign or grant any security interest in the Rents, or permit any Lien to attach thereto, or any levy to be made thereon, or any UCC 1 Financing Statements, except those naming

the Trustee as the secured party, to be filed with respect thereto, and except as provided in the Subordinate Loan Documents as such term is defined in the Construction Funding Agreement. This Loan Agreement is, among other things, intended by the parties to be a security agreement for purposes of the UCC. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Loan Agreement Default hereunder, the Trustee and the Servicer shall apply or cause to be applied any sums held by the Trustee and the Servicer with respect to the Project in accordance with Section 11.4 of the Indenture.

### **ARTICLE III**

### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 3.1 <u>Borrower Representations</u>. The Borrower represents and warrants for the benefit of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative and the Servicer, as of the date of execution hereof, as follows:

Section 3.1.1 <u>Organization; Special Purpose</u>. The Borrower is a limited partnership in good standing under the laws of the State, has full legal right, power and authority to enter into the Bond Documents to which it is a party, and to carry out and consummate all transactions contemplated by the Bond Documents to which it is a party, and by proper limited partnership action has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of the Bond Documents to which it is a party. The Person(s) of the Borrower executing the Bond Documents to which the Borrower is a party are fully authorized to execute the same. The Bond Documents to which the Borrower is a party have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Borrower. The sole business of the Borrower is the ownership, management and operation of the Project.

Section 3.1.2 <u>Proceedings; Enforceability</u>. Assuming due execution and delivery by the other parties thereto, the Bond Documents to which the Borrower is a party will constitute the legal, valid and binding agreements of the Borrower enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their terms; except in each case as enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally, by the application of equitable principles regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding at law or in equity and by public policy.

Section 3.1.3 No Conflicts. The execution and delivery of the Bond Documents to which the Borrower is a party, the consummation of the transactions herein and therein contemplated and the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof and thereof, will not conflict with or constitute a violation or breach of or default (with due notice or the passage of time or both) under the limited partnership agreement of the Borrower, or to the best knowledge of the Borrower and with respect to the Borrower, any applicable law or administrative rule or regulation, or any applicable court or administrative decree or order, or any mortgage, deed of trust, loan agreement, lease, contract or other agreement or instrument to which the Borrower is a party or by which it or its properties are otherwise subject or bound, or result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge or encumbrance of any nature whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of the Borrower, which conflict, violation, breach, default, lien, charge or encumbrance might have consequences that would materially and adversely affect the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Bond Documents, or the financial condition, assets, properties or operations of the Borrower.

Section 3.1.4 <u>Litigation</u>. There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, before or by any court or federal, state, municipal or other governmental authority, pending, or to the knowledge of the Borrower, after reasonable investigation, threatened, against or affecting the Borrower or the assets, properties or operations of the Borrower which, if determined adversely to the Borrower or its interests, would have a material adverse effect upon the consummation of the transactions

contemplated by, or the validity of, the Bond Documents, or upon the financial condition, assets, properties or operations of the Borrower, and the Borrower is not in default (and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both could constitute a default) with respect to any order or decree of any court or any order, regulation or demand of any federal, state, municipal or other governmental authority, which default might have consequences that would materially and adversely affect the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Bond Documents, or the financial condition, assets, properties or operations of the Borrower. All tax returns (federal, state and local) required to be filed by or on behalf of the Borrower have been filed, and all taxes shown thereon to be due, including interest and penalties, except such, if any, as are being actively contested by the Borrower in good faith, have been paid or adequate reserves have been made for the payment thereof which reserves, if any, are reflected in the audited financial statements described therein. The Borrower enjoys the peaceful and undisturbed possession of all of the Property.

Section 3.1.5 <u>Agreements; Consents; Approvals</u>. Except as contemplated by the Bond Documents, the Borrower is not a party to any agreement or instrument or subject to any restriction that would materially adversely affect the Borrower or the Project, or the Borrower's business, properties, operations or financial condition, except the Permitted Encumbrances. The Borrower is not in default in any material respect in the performance, observance or fulfillment of any of the obligations, covenants or conditions contained in any Permitted Encumbrance or any other agreement or instrument to which it is a party or by which it or the Project is bound.

No consent or approval of any trustee or holder of any indebtedness of the Borrower, and to the best knowledge of the Borrower and only with respect to the Borrower, no consent, permission, authorization, order or license of, or filing or registration with, any governmental authority (except no representation is made with respect to any state securities or "blue sky" laws) is necessary in connection with the execution and delivery of the Bond Documents, or the consummation of any transaction herein or therein contemplated, or the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof or thereof, except as have been obtained or made and as are in full force and effect.

Section 3.1.6 <u>Title</u>. The Borrower shall have marketable title to the Project, free and clear of all Liens except the Permitted Encumbrances. The Mortgage, when properly recorded in the appropriate records, together with any UCC financing statements required to be filed in connection therewith, will create (i) a valid, perfected first priority lien on the fee interest in the Project and (ii) perfected security interests in and to, and perfected collateral assignments of, all personalty included in the Project (including the Leases), all in accordance with the terms thereof, in each case subject only to any applicable Permitted Encumbrances. To the Borrower's knowledge, there are no delinquent real property taxes or assessments, including water and sewer charges, with respect to the Project, nor are there any claims for payment for work, labor or materials affecting the Project which are or may become a Lien prior to, or of equal priority with, the Liens created by the Bond Documents.

Section 3.1.7 <u>Survey</u>. To the best knowledge of the Borrower, the survey for the Project delivered to the Issuer and the Bond Purchaser does not fail to reflect any material matter affecting the Project or the title thereto.

Section 3.1.8 <u>No Bankruptcy Filing</u>. The Borrower is not contemplating either the filing of a petition by it under any state or federal bankruptcy or insolvency law or the liquidation of all or a major portion of its property (a "Bankruptcy Proceeding"), and the Borrower has no knowledge of any Person contemplating the filing of any such petition against it. As of the Closing Date, the Borrower has the ability to pay its debts as they become due.

Section 3.1.9 <u>Full and Accurate Disclosure</u>. No statement of fact made by the Borrower in any Bond Documents contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state any material fact necessary to make statements contained therein in light of the circumstances in which they were made, not misleading. There is no material fact or circumstance presently known to the Borrower that has not been disclosed to the Bondholder Representative which materially and adversely affects the Project or the business, operations or financial condition or business prospects of the Borrower or the Borrower's ability to meet its obligations under this Loan Agreement and the other Bond Documents to which it is a party in a timely manner.

Section 3.1.10 No Plan Assets. The Borrower is not an "employee benefit plan," as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA, subject to Title I of ERISA, and none of the assets of the Borrower constitutes or will constitute "plan assets" of one or more such plans within the meaning of 29 C.F.R. Section 2510.3 101.

Section 3.1.11 <u>Compliance</u>. The Borrower and the Project and the use thereof will comply, to the extent required, in all material respects with all applicable Legal Requirements. The Borrower is not in default or violation of any order, writ, injunction, decree or demand of any Governmental Authority, the violation of which would materially adversely affect the financial condition or the business of the Borrower. There has not been committed by the Borrower or Affiliate involved with the operation or use of the Project any act or omission affording any Governmental Authority the right of forfeiture as against the Project or any part thereof or any moneys paid in performance of the Borrower's obligations under any Bond Document.

Section 3.1.12 <u>Contracts</u>. All service, maintenance or repair contracts affecting the Project have been entered into at arm's length (except for such contracts between the Borrower and its affiliates or the affiliates of the Borrower Controlling Entity of the Borrower) in the ordinary course of the Borrower's business and provide for the payment of fees in amounts and upon terms comparable to existing market rates.

Section 3.1.13 Financial Information. All financial data, including any statements of cash flow and income and operating expense, that have been delivered to the Issuer or the Bond Purchaser in respect of the Project by or on behalf of the Borrower, to the best knowledge of the Borrower, (i) are accurate and complete in all material respects, (ii) accurately represent the financial condition of the Project as of the date of such reports, and (iii) to the extent prepared by an independent certified public accounting firm, have been prepared in accordance with the Approved Accounting Method consistently applied throughout the periods covered, except as disclosed therein. Other than pursuant to or permitted by the Bond Documents or the Borrower organizational documents, the Borrower has no contingent liabilities, unusual forward or long-term commitments or unrealized or anticipated losses from any unfavorable commitments. Since the date of such financial statements, there has been no materially adverse change in the financial condition, operations or business of the Borrower from that set forth in said financial statements.

Section 3.1.14 <u>Condemnation</u>. No Condemnation or other proceeding has been commenced or, to the Borrower's knowledge, is contemplated, threatened or pending with respect to all or part of the Project or for the relocation of roadways providing access to the Project.

Section 3.1.15 <u>Federal Reserve Regulations</u>. No part of the proceeds of the Loan will be used for the purpose of purchasing or acquiring any "margin stock" within the meaning of Regulation U of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System or for any other purpose that would be inconsistent with such Regulation U or any other regulation of such Board of Governors, or for any purpose prohibited by Legal Requirements or any Bond Document.

Section 3.1.16 <u>Utilities and Public Access</u>. To the best of the Borrower's knowledge, the Project is or will be served by water, sewer, sanitary sewer and storm drain facilities adequate to service it for its intended uses. All public utilities necessary or convenient to the full use and enjoyment of the Project are or will be located in the public right-of-way abutting the Project, and all such utilities are or will be connected so as to serve the Project without passing over other property absent a valid easement. All roads necessary for the use of the Project for its current purpose have been or will be completed and dedicated to public use and accepted by all Governmental Authorities. Except for Permitted Encumbrances, the Project does not share ingress and egress through an easement or private road or share on-site or off-site recreational facilities and amenities that are not located on the Project and under the exclusive control of the Borrower, or where there is shared ingress and egress or amenities, there exists an easement or joint use and maintenance agreement under which (i) access to and use and enjoyment of the easement or private road and/or recreational facilities and amenities is perpetual, (ii) the number of parties sharing such easement and/or recreational facilities and amenities must be specified, (iii) the Borrower's responsibilities and share of expenses are specified, and (iv) the failure to pay any maintenance fee with respect to an easement will not result in a loss of usage of the easement.

Section 3.1.17 Not a Foreign Person. The Borrower is not a "foreign person" within the meaning of \$1445(f)(3) of the Code.

Section 3.1.18 <u>Separate Lots</u>. Each parcel comprising the Project is a separate tax lot and is not a portion of any other tax lot that is not a part of the Project.

Section 3.1.19 <u>Assessments</u>. Except as set forth on the property tax bill, there are no pending or, to the Borrower's best knowledge, proposed special or other assessments for public improvements or otherwise affecting the Project, or any contemplated improvements to the Project that may result in such special or other assessments.

Section 3.1.20 <u>Enforceability</u>. The Bond Documents are not subject to, and the Borrower has not asserted, any right of rescission, set-off, counterclaim or defense, including the defense of usury.

Section 3.1.21 <u>Insurance</u>. The Borrower has obtained the insurance required by Section 6.1 hereof and has delivered to the Servicer copies of insurance policies or certificates of insurance reflecting the insurance coverages, amounts and other requirements set forth in this Loan Agreement and the Mortgage.

Section 3.1.22 <u>Use of Property; Licenses</u>. The Project will be used exclusively as a multifamily residential rental project and other appurtenant and related uses, which use is consistent with the zoning classification for the Project. All certifications, permits, licenses and approvals, including certificates of completion and occupancy permits required for the legal use or legal, nonconforming use, as applicable, occupancy and operation of the Project (collectively, the "Licenses") required at this time for the construction and equipping of the Project have been obtained. To the Borrower's knowledge, all Licenses obtained by the Borrower have been validly issued and are in full force and effect. The Borrower has no reason to believe that any of the Licenses required for the future use and occupancy of the Project and not heretofore obtained by the Borrower will not be obtained by the Borrower in the ordinary course following the Completion Date. No Licenses will terminate, or become void or voidable or terminable, upon any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Project, including any transfer pursuant to foreclosure sale under the Mortgage or deed in lieu of foreclosure thereunder. The Project does not violate any density or building setback requirements of the applicable zoning law except to the extent, if any, shown on the survey. No proceedings are, to the best of the Borrower's knowledge, pending or threatened that would result in a change of the zoning of the Project.

Section 3.1.23 <u>Flood Zone</u>. Either all Improvements will be constructed above the flood grade or the Borrower will obtain appropriate flood insurance as directed by the Servicer.

Section 3.1.24 <u>Physical Condition</u>. The Project, including all Improvements, parking facilities, systems, fixtures, Equipment and landscaping, are or, after completion of the construction thereof, will be in good and habitable condition in all material respects and in good order and repair in all material respects (reasonable wear and tear excepted). The Borrower has not received notice from any insurance company or bonding company of any defect or inadequacy in the Project, or any part thereof, which would adversely affect its insurability or cause the imposition of extraordinary premiums or charges thereon or any termination of any policy of insurance or bond. The physical configuration of the Project is not in material violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act, if required under applicable law.

Section 3.1.25 <u>Encroachments</u>. All of the Improvements included in determining the appraised value of the Project will lie wholly within the boundaries and building restriction lines of the Project, and no improvement on an adjoining property encroaches upon the Project, and no easement or other encumbrance upon the Project encroaches upon any of the Improvements, so as to affect the value or marketability of the Project, except those insured against by the Title Insurance Policy or disclosed in the survey of the Project as approved by the Servicer.

Section 3.1.26 <u>State Law Requirements</u>. The Borrower hereby represents, covenants and agrees to comply with the provisions of all applicable state laws relating to the Bonds and the Project.

Section 3.1.27 <u>Filing and Recording Taxes</u>. All transfer taxes, deed stamps, intangible taxes or other amounts in the nature of transfer taxes required to be paid by any Person under applicable Legal Requirements in connection with the transfer of the Project to the Borrower have been paid. All mortgage, mortgage recording, stamp, intangible or other similar taxes required to be paid by any Person under applicable Legal Requirements in connection with the execution, delivery, recordation, filing, registration, perfection or enforcement of any of the Bond Documents have been or will be paid.

Section 3.1.28 <u>Investment Company Act</u>. The Borrower is not (i) an "investment company" or a company "controlled" by an "investment company," within the meaning of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended; or (ii) a "holding company" or a "subsidiary company" of a "holding company" or an "affiliate" of either a "holding company" or a "subsidiary company" within the meaning of the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, as amended.

Section 3.1.29 <u>Fraudulent Transfer</u>. The Borrower has not accepted the Loan or entered into any Bond Document with the actual intent to hinder, delay or defraud any creditor, and the Borrower has received reasonably equivalent value in exchange for its obligations under the Bond Documents. Giving effect to the transactions contemplated by the Bond Documents, the fair saleable value of the Borrower's assets exceeds and will, immediately following the execution and delivery of the Bond Documents, exceed the Borrower's total liabilities, including subordinated, unliquidated, disputed or contingent liabilities. The fair saleable value of the Borrower's assets (which assets shall include any cash proceeds held in escrow or pursuant to the Investment Agreement in connection with either the Bonds or subordinate debt of the Project) is and will, immediately following the execution and delivery of the Bond Documents, be greater than the Borrower's probable liabilities, including the maximum amount of its contingent liabilities or its debts as such debts become absolute and matured. The Borrower's assets do not and, immediately following the execution and delivery of the Bond Documents will not, constitute unreasonably small capital to carry out its business as conducted or as proposed to be conducted. The Borrower does not intend to, and does not believe that it will, incur debts and liabilities (including

contingent liabilities and other commitments) beyond its ability to pay such debts as they mature (taking into account the timing and amounts to be payable on or in respect of obligations of the Borrower).

Section 3.1.30 Ownership of the Borrower. Except as set forth in the Limited Partnership Agreement of the Borrower, the Borrower has no obligation to any Person to purchase, repurchase or issue any ownership interest in it.

Section 3.1.31 <u>Environmental Matters</u>. To the best of Borrower's knowledge, the Project is not in violation of any Legal Requirement pertaining to or imposing liability or standards of conduct concerning environmental regulation, contamination or clean-up, and will comply with covenants and requirements relating to environmental hazards as set forth in the Mortgage. The Borrower will execute and deliver the Agreement of Environmental Indemnification.

Section 3.1.32 Name; Principal Place of Business. Unless prior Written Notice is given to the Issuer, Trustee and Bondholder Representative, the Borrower does not use and will not use any trade name, and has not done and will not do business under any name other than its actual name set forth herein. The principal place of business of the Borrower is its primary address for notices as set forth in Section 9.1, and the Borrower has no other place of business, other than the Project and such principal place of business.

Section 3.1.33 <u>Subordinated Debt</u>. There is no secured or unsecured indebtedness with respect to the Project or any residual interest therein, other than Permitted Encumbrances and the permitted secured indebtedness described in Section 5.8, except an unsecured deferred developer fee not to exceed the amount permitted by Bondholder Representative as determined on the Closing Date.

Section 3.1.34 <u>Filing of Taxes</u>. The Borrower has filed (or has obtained effective extensions for filing) all federal, state and local tax returns required to be filed and has paid or made adequate provision for the payment of all federal, state and local taxes, charges and assessments, if any, payable by the Borrower.

Section 3.1.35 <u>General Tax.</u> All representations, warranties and certifications of the Borrower set forth in the Regulatory Agreement are incorporated by reference herein and the Borrower will comply with such as if set forth herein.

Section 3.1.36 Approval of the Indenture. By its execution and delivery of this Loan Agreement, the Borrower approves the form and substance of the Indenture and the execution thereof by the Issuer and the Trustee, and agrees to carry out the responsibilities and duties specified in the Indenture to be carried out by the Borrower. The Borrower acknowledges that (a) it understands the nature and structure of the transactions relating to the financing of the Project, (b) it is familiar with the provisions of all of the Bond Documents and other documents and instruments relating to the financing, (c) it understands the risks inherent in such transactions, including without limitation the risk of loss of the Project, and (d) it has not relied on the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Servicer for any guidance or expertise in analyzing the financial or other consequences of the transactions contemplated by the Bond Documents or otherwise relied on the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Servicer in any manner.

Section 3.1.37 <u>American with Disabilities Act</u>. The Project, as designed, will conform in all material respects with all applicable zoning, planning, building and environmental laws, ordinances and regulations of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project, including, but not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), to the extent required (as evidenced by an architect's certificate to such effect).

- Section 3.1.38 <u>Requirements of Act and Code</u>. The Project satisfies all requirements of the Act and the Code applicable to the Project.
- Section 3.1.39 <u>Regulatory Agreement</u>. The Project is, as of the date of issuance of the Bonds, in compliance with all requirements of the Regulatory Agreement to the extent such requirements are applicable; and the Borrower intends to cause the residential units in the Project to be rented or available for rental on a basis which satisfies the requirements of the Regulatory Agreement, including all applicable requirements of the Act and the Code, and pursuant to leases which comply with all applicable laws.
- Section 3.1.40 <u>Intention to Hold Project</u>. The Borrower intends to hold the Project for its own account and has no current plans, and has not entered into any agreement, to sell the Project or any part of it; and the Borrower intends to occupy the Project or cause the Project to be occupied and to operate it or cause it to be operated at all times during the term of this Loan Agreement in compliance with the terms of the Regulatory Agreement and does not know of any reason why the Project will not be so used by it in the absence of circumstances not now anticipated by it or totally beyond its control.
- Section 3.2 <u>Issuer Representations</u>. The Issuer makes the following representations as the basis for the undertakings on its part herein contained:
- (a) The Issuer is a public body corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State. The Issuer has authorized the execution and delivery of this Loan Agreement and the Indenture.
- (b) The Issuer has determined that the Loan will further the purposes of the Act and will serve the public purposes of the Act referenced in the Resolution.
- (c) The Issuer has full power and authority to consummate all transactions contemplated by this Loan Agreement, the Bonds and the Indenture and any and all other agreements relating thereto.
- (d) The Issuer will not knowingly take or permit to be taken any action that would adversely affect the excludability from gross income, for federal income tax purposes, of the interest payable on the Bonds.
- (e) To the knowledge of the Issuer, there is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation active, pending or threatened against the Issuer by or before any court, governmental agency or public board or body, which (i) affects or questions the existence or the territorial jurisdiction of the Issuer or the title to office of any member of the Issuer; (ii) affects or seeks to prohibit, restrain or enjoin the execution and delivery of any of the Issuer Documents, or the issuance, execution or delivery of the Bonds; (iii) affects or questions the validity or enforceability of any of the Issuer Documents or the Bonds; (iv) questions the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax taxation of interest on the Bonds; or (v) questions the power or authority of the Issuer to perform its obligations under any of the Issuer Documents or the Bonds or to carry out the transactions contemplated by any of the Issuer Documents or the Bonds.
- Section 3.3 <u>Survival of Representations and Covenants</u>. All of the representations and warranties in Section 3.1 and 3.2 and elsewhere in the Bond Documents (i) shall survive for so long as any portion of the Borrower Payment Obligations remains due and owing and (ii) shall be deemed to have been relied upon by the Servicer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative and the Bondholders notwithstanding any investigation heretofore or hereafter made by the Servicer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Bondholders or on its behalf, provided, however, that the

representations, warranties and covenants set forth in Section 3.1.31 and 4.10 shall survive in perpetuity and shall not be subject to the exculpation provisions of Section 10.1.

### **ARTICLE IV**

#### **AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS**

During the term of this Loan Agreement, the Borrower hereby covenants and agrees with the Bondholders, the Trustee, the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative and the Servicer that:

- Section 4.1 <u>Existence</u>. The Borrower shall (i) do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve, renew and keep in full force and effect its existence and its material rights, and franchises, (ii) continue to engage in the business presently conducted by it, (iii) obtain and maintain all material Licenses, and (iv) qualify to do business and remain in good standing under the laws of the State.
- Section 4.2 <u>Taxes and Other Charges</u>. The Borrower shall pay all Taxes and Other Charges as the same become due and payable in accordance with the Mortgage, except to the extent that the amount, validity or application thereof is being contested in good faith as permitted by the Mortgage.

The Borrower covenants to pay all taxes and other charges of any type or character charged to the Issuer or to the Trustee affecting the amount available to the Issuer or the Trustee from payments to be received hereunder or in any way arising due to the transactions contemplated hereby (including taxes and other charges assessed or levied by any public agency or governmental authority of whatsoever character having power to levy taxes or assessments) but excluding franchise taxes based upon the capital and/or income of the Trustee or the Issuer and taxes based upon or measured by the net income of the Trustee or the Issuer; provided, however, that the Borrower shall have the right to protest any such taxes or other charges and to require the Issuer or the Trustee, at the Borrower's expense, to protest and contest any such taxes or other charges levied upon them and that the Borrower shall have the right to withhold payment of any such taxes or other charges pending disposition of any such protest or contest unless such withholding, protest or contest would adversely affect the rights or interests of the Issuer or the Trustee. This obligation shall remain valid and in effect notwithstanding repayment of the loan hereunder or termination of this Loan Agreement or the Indenture.

- Section 4.3 <u>Repairs; Maintenance and Compliance; Physical Condition</u>. The Borrower shall cause the Project to be maintained in a good, habitable and safe (so as to not threaten the health or safety of the Project's tenants or their invited guests) condition and repair (reasonable wear and tear excepted) as set forth in the Mortgage and shall not remove, demolish or materially alter the Improvements or Equipment (except for removal of aging or obsolete equipment or furnishings in the normal course of business), except as provided in the Mortgage.
- Section 4.4 <u>Litigation</u>. The Borrower shall give prompt Written Notice to the Issuer, the Servicer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative of any litigation, governmental proceedings or claims or investigations regarding an alleged actual violation of a Legal Requirement pending or, to the Borrower's knowledge, threatened against the Borrower which might materially adversely affect the Borrower's financial condition or business or the Project.
- Section 4.5 <u>Performance of Other Agreements</u>. The Borrower shall observe and perform in all material respects each and every term to be observed or performed by it pursuant to the terms of any agreement or instrument affecting or pertaining to the Project.

Section 4.6 Notices. The Borrower shall promptly advise the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative and the Trustee of (i) any material adverse change in the Borrower's financial condition, assets, properties or operations other than general changes in the real estate market, (ii) any fact or circumstance affecting the Borrower or the Project that materially and adversely affects the Borrower's ability to meet its obligations hereunder or under any of the other Bond Document to which it is a party in a timely manner, (iii) the occurrence of any Default or Loan Agreement Default of which the Borrower has knowledge or (iv) the receipt of written notice from the Swap Counterparty if other than Citigroup Financial Products Inc. or an affiliate or the provider of any cap that the unsecured, unsubordinated long term obligations of the Swap Counterparty if other than Citigroup Financial Products Inc. or an affiliate or the provider of any cap, as applicable, are at any time rated below "AA-" by S&P or below "Aa3" by Moody's. If the Borrower becomes subject to federal or state securities law filing requirements, the Borrower shall cause to be delivered to the Servicer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative any Securities and Exchange Commission or other public filings, if any, of the Borrower within two (2) business days of such filing.

Section 4.7 <u>Cooperate in Legal Proceedings.</u> The Borrower shall cooperate fully with the Servicer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative with respect to, and permit the Servicer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative, at their option, to participate in, any proceedings before any Governmental Authority that may in any way affect the rights of Bondholders under any Bond Document.

Section 4.8 <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Borrower shall, at the Borrower's sole cost and expense (except as provided in Section 8.1), (i) furnish to the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative all instruments, documents, boundary surveys, footing or foundation surveys (to the extent that Borrower's construction or renovation of the Project alters any existing building foundations or footprints), certificates, plans and specifications, appraisals, title and other insurance reports and agreements, reasonably requested by the Servicer or the Bondholder Representative for the better and more efficient carrying out of the intents and purposes of the Bond Documents; (ii) execute and deliver to the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative such documents, instruments, certificates, assignments and other writings, and do such other acts necessary or desirable, to evidence, preserve and/or protect the collateral at any time securing or intended to secure the Bonds, as the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative may reasonably require from time to time; (iii) do and execute all and such further lawful and reasonable acts, conveyances and assurances for the better and more effective carrying out of the intents and purposes of the Bond Documents, as the Servicer or the Bondholder Representative shall reasonably require from time to time; provided, however, with respect to clauses (i)-(iii) above, the Borrower shall not be required to do anything that has the effect of (A) changing the essential economic terms of the Loan or (B) imposing upon the Borrower greater personal liability under the Loan Documents; and (iv) upon the Servicer's or the Bondholder Representative's request therefor given from time to time after the occurrence of any Default or Loan Agreement Default for so long as such Default or Loan Agreement Default, as applicable, is continuing pay for (a) reports of UCC, federal tax lien, state tax lien, judgment and pending litigation searches with respect to the Borrower and (b) searches of title to the Project, each such search to be conducted by search firms reasonably designated by the Servicer or the Bondholder Representative in each of the locations reasonably designated by the Servicer or the Bondholder Representative.

Section 4.9 <u>Delivery of Financial Information</u>. After notice to the Borrower of a Secondary Market Disclosure Document, the Borrower shall, concurrently with any delivery to the Servicer, deliver copies of all financial information required under Article VIII.

Section 4.10 <u>Environmental Matters</u>. So long as the Borrower owns or is in possession of the Project, the Borrower shall (a) keep the Project in compliance with all Hazardous Materials Laws (as defined in the Mortgage), (b) promptly notify the Servicer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative

and the Issuer if the Borrower shall become aware that any Hazardous Materials (as defined in the Mortgage) is on or near the Project in violation of Hazardous Materials Laws, and (c) commence and thereafter diligently prosecute to completion all remedial work necessary with respect to the Project required under any Hazardous Material Laws, in each case as set forth in the Mortgage or the Agreement of Environmental Indemnification.

Section 4.11 <u>Title to the Project</u>. The Borrower will warrant and defend the title to the Project, and the validity and priority of the Lien of the Mortgage, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances, against the claims of all Persons.

Section 4.12 <u>Issuer's Annual Fees.</u> The Borrower covenants to pay the annual fee of the Issuer, payable as set forth in the Regulatory Agreement, and the reasonable fees and expenses of the Issuer or any agents, attorneys, accountants, consultants selected by the Issuer to act on its behalf in connection with this Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement and the other Bond Documents, including, without limitation, any and all reasonable expenses incurred in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds or in connection with any litigation which may at any time be instituted involving the Bonds, this Loan Agreement, the other Bond Documents or any of the other documents contemplated thereby, or in connection with the reasonable supervision or inspection of the Borrower, its properties, assets or operations or otherwise in connection with the administration of the foregoing. This obligation shall remain valid and in effect notwithstanding repayment of the loan hereunder or termination of this Loan Agreement or the Indenture.

Section 4.13 <u>Estoppel Statement</u>. The Borrower shall furnish to the Servicer or the Bondholder Representative for the benefit of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative and the Servicer within ten (10) days after request by the Servicer, with a statement, duly acknowledged and certified, setting forth (i) the unpaid principal of the Note, (ii) the applicable Bond Coupon Rate, (iii) the date installments of interest and/or principal were last paid, (iv) any offsets or defenses to the payment of the Borrower Payment Obligations, and (v) that the Bond Documents to which the Borrower is a party are valid, legal and binding obligations of the Borrower and have not been modified or, if modified, giving particulars of such modification, and no Event of Default exists thereunder or specify any Event of Default that does exist thereunder. The Borrower shall use commercial reasonable efforts to furnish to the Servicer or the Bondholder Representative, within 30 days of a request by the Servicer, tenant estoppel certificates from each commercial tenant at the Project in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative; provided that the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative shall not make such requests more frequently than twice in any year.

Section 4.14 <u>Defense of Actions</u>. The Borrower shall appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security for this Loan Agreement hereunder or under the Bond Documents, and shall pay, in the manner required by Section 2.6, all costs and expenses, including the cost of evidence of title and attorneys' fees, in any such action or proceeding in which a Bondholder or the Bondholder Representative may appear. If the Borrower fails to perform any of the covenants or agreements contained in this Loan Agreement or any other Bond Document, or if any action or proceeding is commenced that is not diligently defended by the Borrower which affects the Bondholder's or the Bondholder Representative's interest in the Project or any part thereof, including eminent domain, code enforcement or proceedings of any nature whatsoever under any Federal or state law, whether now existing or hereafter enacted or amended, then the Bondholder or the Bondholder Representative may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as the Bondholder or the Bondholder Representative deems necessary or appropriate to protect their interests. Such actions include disbursement of attorneys' fees, entry upon the Project to make repairs or take other action to protect the security of the Project, and payment, purchase, contest or compromise of any encumbrance, charge or lien which in the judgment of Bondholder or the Bondholder Representative appears to be prior or superior to

the Bond Documents. Neither a Bondholder or the Bondholder Representative shall have any obligation to do any of the above. The Bondholder or the Bondholder Representative may take any such action without notice to or demand upon the Borrower. No such action shall release the Borrower from any obligation under this Loan Agreement or any of the other Bond Documents. In the event (i) that the Mortgage is foreclosed in whole or in part or that any Bond Document is put into the hands of an attorney for collection, suit, action or foreclosure, or (ii) of the foreclosure of any mortgage, deed of trust or deed to secure debt prior to or subsequent to the Mortgage or any Bond Document in which proceeding the Bondholder or the Bondholder Representative is made a party or (iii) of the bankruptcy of the Borrower or an assignment by the Borrower for the benefit of its creditors, the Borrower shall be chargeable with and agrees to pay all costs of collection and defense, including actual attorneys' fees in connection therewith and in connection with any appellate proceeding or post-judgment action involved therein, which shall be due and payable together with all required service or use taxes.

Expenses. The Borrower shall pay all reasonable expenses incurred by the Section 4.15 Issuer, the Trustee, the Bond Purchaser, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative (except as provided in Section 8.1) in connection with the Bonds, including reasonable fees and expenses of the Issuer's, the Trustee's, the Servicer's, the Bond Purchaser's and the Bondholder Representative's attorneys, environmental, engineering and other consultants, and fees, charges or taxes for the recording or filing of Bond Documents. The Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all reasonable expenses of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Rebate Analyst, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative (except as provided in Section 8.1) in connection with the issuance or administration of the Bonds, including audit costs, inspection fees, settlement of condemnation and casualty awards, and premiums for title insurance and endorsements thereto. The Borrower shall, upon request, promptly reimburse the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative for all reasonable amounts expended, advanced or incurred by the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative to collect the Note, or to enforce the rights of the Issuer, the Bond Purchaser, the Trustee, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative under this Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, or to defend or assert the rights and claims of the Issuer, the Bond Purchaser, the Trustee, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative under the Bond Documents arising out of a Loan Agreement Default or with respect to the Project (by litigation or other proceedings) arising out of a Loan Agreement Default, which amounts will include all court costs, attorneys' fees and expenses, fees of auditors and accountants, and investigation expenses as may be reasonably incurred by the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative in connection with any such matters (whether or not litigation is instituted), together with interest at the Default Rate on each such amount from the date of disbursement until the date of reimbursement to the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative, all of which shall constitute part of the Loan and shall be secured by the Bond Documents. The obligations and liabilities of the Borrower under this Section 4.15 shall survive the Term of this Loan Agreement and the exercise by the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Trustee, as the case may be, of any of its rights or remedies under the Bond Documents, including the acquisition of the Project by foreclosure or a conveyance in lieu of foreclosure. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Borrower shall not be obligated to pay amounts incurred as a result of the negligence of the Trustee, the willful misconduct of the Issuer or the gross negligence or willful misconduct of any other party, and any obligations of the Borrower to pay for environmental inspections or audits will be governed by Section 18(i) of the Mortgage.

The Borrower shall not be responsible for any costs associated with any securitization of the Bonds.

Section 4.16 <u>Servicing Agreement</u>. Borrower shall be responsible for the payment of the ongoing servicing fees relating to or arising under the Servicing Agreement in a monthly amount not to exceed one-twelfth of five-one hundredths of one percent (0.05%) of the outstanding balance of the Bonds, payable monthly in arrears, together with any reasonable set-up fees with respect thereto.

- Section 4.17 <u>Indemnity</u>. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Borrower agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the Issuer, the City, the Bondholder Representative, the Servicer and the Trustee and each of their respective officers, governing members, directors, officials, employees, attorneys and agents (each an "Indemnified Party"), against any and all losses, damages, claims, actions, liabilities, reasonable costs and expenses of any nature, kind or character (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, litigation and court costs, amounts paid in settlement (to the extent that the Borrower has consented to such settlement) and amounts paid to discharge judgments) (hereinafter, the "Liabilities") to which the Indemnified Parties, or any of them, may become subject under federal or state securities laws or any other statutory law or at common law or otherwise, to the extent arising out of or based upon or in any way relating to:
  - (i) The Bond Documents and the Swap Agreement or the execution or amendment thereof or in connection with transactions contemplated thereby, including the issuance, sale, transfer or resale of the Bonds, except with respect to any Secondary Market Disclosure Document (other than any Borrower's obligations under Article VIII);
  - (ii) Any act or omission of the Borrower or any of its agents, contractors, servants, employees or licensees in connection with the Loan or the Project, the operation of the Project, or the condition, environmental or otherwise, occupancy, use, possession, conduct or management of work done in or about, or from the planning, design, acquisition, installation or construction of the Project or any part thereof;
  - (iii) Any lien (other than a permitted encumbrance) or charge upon payments by the Borrower to the Issuer and the Trustee hereunder, or any taxes (including, without limitation, all ad valorem taxes and sales taxes), assessments, impositions and other charges imposed on the Issuer or the Trustee in respect of any portion of the Project;
  - (iv) Any violation of any environmental law, rule or regulation with respect to, or the release of any toxic substance from, the Project or any part thereof during the period in which the Borrower is in possession or control of the Project;
  - (v) The enforcement of, or any action taken by the Issuer, the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative related to remedies under, this Loan Agreement, the Indenture and the other Bond Documents:
    - (vi) The defeasance and/or redemption, in whole or in part, of the Bonds;
  - (vii) Any untrue statement or misleading statement or alleged untrue statement or alleged misleading statement of a material fact by the Borrower contained in any offering statement or document for the Bonds or any of the Bond Documents to which the Borrower is a party, or any omission or alleged omission from any offering statement or document for the bonds of any material fact necessary to be stated therein in order to make the statements made therein by the Borrower, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading;
    - (viii) Any Determination of Taxability; and
  - (ix) The Trustee's acceptance or administration of the trust of the Indenture, or the Trustee's exercise or performance of or failure to exercise or perform any of its powers or duties thereunder or under any of the Bond Documents to which it is a party.

except (a) in the case of the foregoing indemnification of (1) the Bondholder Representative or the Servicer or any related Indemnified Party, to the extent such damages are caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Indemnified Party, or (2) in the case of the Trustee or any related Indemnified Party, the negligence or willful misconduct of the Trustee, or any breach by such party of its obligations under any of the Bond Documents or any untrue statement or misleading statement of a material fact by such Indemnified Party contained in any offering statement or document for the Bonds or any of the Bond Documents or any omission or alleged omission from any such offering statement or document of any material fact necessary to be stated therein in order to make the statements made therein by such Indemnified Party not misleading; or (b) in the case of the foregoing indemnification of the Issuer or any related Indemnified Party or the City or any related Indemnified Party, they shall not be indemnified by the Borrower with respect to liabilities arising from their own bad faith, fraud or willful misconduct. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Borrower's indemnification obligations to the parties specified in Section 8.1.4 with respect to any securitization or Secondary Market Transaction described in Article VIII hereof shall be limited to the indemnity set forth in Section 8.1.4 hereof. In the event that any action or proceeding is brought against any Indemnified Party with respect to which indemnity may be sought hereunder, the Borrower, upon written notice from the Indemnified Party (which notice shall be timely given so as not to materially impair the Borrower's right to defend), shall assume the investigation and defense thereof, including the employment of counsel reasonably approved by the Indemnified Party, and shall assume the payment of all expenses related thereto, with full power to litigate, compromise or settle the same in its sole discretion; provided that the Indemnified Party shall have the right to review and approve or disapprove any such compromise or settlement, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Each Indemnified Party shall have the right to employ separate counsel in any such action or proceeding and to participate in the investigation and defense thereof; provided however the City and the Issuer have the absolute right to employ separate counsel at the expense of the Borrower. The Borrower shall pay the reasonable fees and expenses of such separate counsel; provided, however, that such Indemnified Party other than the Issuer or the City may only employ separate counsel at the expense of the Borrower if and only if in such Indemnified Party's good faith judgment (based on the advice of counsel) a conflict of interest exists or could arise by reason of common representation except that the Borrower shall always pay the reasonable fees and expenses of the Issuer's or the City's separate counsel.

Notwithstanding any transfer of the Project to another owner in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or the Regulatory Agreement, the Borrower shall remain obligated to indemnify each Indemnified Party pursuant to this Section if such subsequent owner fails to indemnify any party entitled to be indemnified hereunder, unless the Issuer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative have consented to such transfer and to the assignment of the rights and obligations of the Borrower hereunder.

The rights of any persons to indemnity hereunder and rights to payment of fees and reimbursement of expenses pursuant to Section 10.3 shall survive the final payment or defeasance of the Bonds and in the case of the Trustee, Servicer or Bondholder Representative, as applicable, any resignation or removal. The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Loan Agreement. Nothing within this Section shall limit the rights of each Indemnified Party to indemnity under the Regulatory Agreement.

Nothing in this Section 4.17 shall in any way limit the Borrower's indemnification and other payment set forth in the Regulatory Agreement.

Section 4.18 <u>No Warranty of Condition or Suitability by the Issuer.</u> The Issuer makes no warranty, either express or implied, as to the condition of the Project or that it will be suitable for the Borrower's purposes or needs.

Section 4.19 <u>Right of Access to the Project</u>. The Borrower agrees that the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative, and their duly authorized agents, attorneys, experts, engineers, accountants and representatives shall have the right, but no obligation at all reasonable times during business hours and upon reasonable notice, to enter onto the Land (a) to examine, test and inspect the Project without material interference or prejudice to the Borrower's operations and (b) to perform such work in and about the Project made necessary by reason of the Borrower's default under any of the provisions of this Loan Agreement. The Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, and their duly authorized agents, attorneys, accountants and representatives shall also be permitted, without any obligation to do so, at all reasonable times and upon reasonable notice during business hours, to examine the books and records of the Borrower with respect to the Project.

Section 4.20 <u>Tax Covenants</u>. The Borrower further represents, warrants and covenants as follows:

- General. The Borrower shall not take any action or omit to take any action within its direct or indirect control which, if taken or omitted, respectively, would adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income (as defined in Section 61 of the Code), for federal income tax purposes and, if it should take or permit any such action, the Borrower will take all lawful actions that it can take to rescind such action promptly upon having knowledge thereof and that the Borrower will take such action or actions, including amendment of this Loan Agreement, the Mortgage and the Regulatory Agreement, as may be necessary, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, to comply fully with all applicable rules, rulings, policies, procedures, regulations or other official statements promulgated or proposed by the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service applicable to the Bonds or affecting the Project. Capitalized terms used in this Section 4.20 shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Regulatory Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Indenture. With the intent not to limit the generality of the foregoing, the Borrower covenants and agrees that, prior to the final maturity of the Bonds, unless it has received and filed with the Issuer and the Trustee a Bond Counsel No Adverse Effect Opinion (other than with respect to interest on any Bond for a period during which such Bond is held by a "substantial user" of any facility financed with the proceeds of the Bonds or a "related person," as such terms are used in Section 147(a) of the Code), the Borrower will comply with this Section 4.20.
- (b) Use of Proceeds. The use of the Net Proceeds of the Bonds at all times will satisfy the following requirements:
- (i) Limitation on Net Proceeds. At least 95% of the net proceeds of the Bonds (within the meaning of the Code) actually expended shall be used to pay Qualified Project Costs that are costs of a "qualified residential rental project" (within the meaning of Sections 142(a)(7) and 142(d) of the Code) and property that is "functionally related and subordinate" thereto (within the meaning of Sections 1.103-8(a)(3) and 1.103-8(b)(4)(iii) of the Regulations).
- (ii) Limit on Costs of Issuance. The proceeds of the Bonds will be expended for the purposes set forth in this Loan Agreement and in the Indenture and no portion thereof in excess of two percent of the proceeds of the Bonds, within the meaning of Section 147(g) of the Code, will be expended to pay Costs of Issuance of the Bonds.
- (iii) Prohibited Facilities. The Borrower shall not use or permit the use of any proceeds of the Bonds or any income from the investment thereof to provide any airplane, skybox, or other private luxury box, health club facility, any facility primarily used for gambling, or any store the principal business of which is the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off premises.

- (iv) Limitation on Land. Less than 25 percent of the Net Proceeds of the Bonds actually expended will be used, directly or indirectly, for the acquisition of land or an interest therein, nor will any portion of the Net Proceeds of the Bonds be used, directly or indirectly, for the acquisition of land or an interest therein to be used for farming purposes.
- (v) Limitation on Existing Facilities. No portion of the Net Proceeds of the Bonds will be used for the acquisition of any existing property or an interest therein unless (A) the first use of such property is pursuant to such acquisition or (B) the rehabilitation expenditures with respect to any building and the equipment therefor equal or exceed 15 percent of the cost of acquiring such building financed with the proceeds of the Bonds (with respect to structures other than buildings, this clause shall be applied by substituting 100 percent for 15 percent). For purposes of the preceding sentence, the term "rehabilitation expenditures" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 147(d)(3) of the Code.
- (vi) Accuracy of Information. The information furnished by the Borrower and used by the Issuer in preparing its certifications with respect to Section 148 of the Code and the Borrower's information statement pursuant to Section 149(e) of the Code is accurate and complete as of the date of the issuance of the Bonds.
- (vii) Limitation of Project Expenditures. The acquisition, construction and equipping of the Project were not commenced (within the meaning of Section 144(a) of the Code) prior to the 60th day preceding the adoption of the resolution of the Issuer with respect to the Project on July 10, 2012, and no obligation for which reimbursement will be sought from proceeds of the Bonds relating to the acquisition, construction or equipping of the Project was paid or incurred prior to 60 days prior to such date, except for permissible "preliminary expenditures", which include architectural, engineering surveying, soil testing, reimbursement bond issuance and similar costs incurred prior to the commencement of construction, rehabilitation or acquisition of the Project.
- (c) Limitation on Maturity. The average maturity of the Bonds does not exceed 120 percent of the average reasonably expected economic life of the Project to be financed by the Bonds, weighted in proportion to the respective cost of each item comprising the property the cost of which has been or will be financed, directly or indirectly, with the Net Proceeds of the Bonds. For purposes of the preceding sentence, the reasonably expected economic life of property shall be determined as of the later of (A) the Closing Date for the Bonds or (B) the date on which such property is placed in service (or expected to be placed in service). In addition, land shall not be taken into account in determining the reasonably expected economic life of property.
- (d) No Arbitrage. The Borrower shall not take any action or omit to take any action with respect to the Gross Proceeds of the Bonds or of any amounts expected to be used to pay the principal thereof or the interest thereon which, if taken or omitted, respectively, would cause any Bond to be classified as an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code. Except as provided in the Indenture and this Loan Agreement, the Borrower shall not pledge or otherwise encumber, or permit the pledge or encumbrance of, any money, investment, or investment property as security for payment of any amounts due under this Loan Agreement or the Note relating to the Bonds, shall not establish any segregated reserve or similar fund for such purpose and shall not prepay any such amounts in advance of the redemption date of an equal principal amount of the Bonds, unless the Borrower has obtained in each case a Bond Counsel No Adverse Effect Opinion with respect to such action, a copy of which shall be provided to the Issuer. The Borrower shall not, at any time prior to the final maturity of the Bonds, direct or permit the Trustee to invest Gross Proceeds in any investment (or to use Gross Proceeds to replace money so invested), if, as a result of such investment the Yield of all investments acquired with Gross Proceeds (or with money replaced thereby) on or prior to the date of such investment exceeds the Yield of the Bonds to the Maturity Date, except as permitted by Section 148 of the Code and Regulations

thereunder or as provided in the Regulatory Agreement. The Borrower further covenants and agrees that it will comply with and will take all action reasonably required to insure that the Trustee complies with all applicable requirements of said Section 148 and the rules and Regulations thereunder relating to the Bonds and the interest thereon, including the employment of a Rebate Analyst acceptable to the Issuer and the Bondholder Representative at all times from and after the Closing Date for the calculation of rebatable amounts to the United States Treasury Department. The Borrower agrees that it will cause the Rebate Analyst to calculate the rebatable amounts prior to the Computation Date, annually not later than forty-five days after the anniversary of the Closing Date and subsequent to the Computation Date, not later than forty-five days after the fifth anniversary of the Closing Date and each five years thereafter and agrees that the Borrower will pay all costs associated therewith. The Borrower agrees to provide evidence of the employment of the Rebate Analyst satisfactory to the Issuer and Bondholder Representative.

- (e) No Federal Guarantee. Except to the extent permitted by Section 149(b) of the Code and the Regulations and rulings thereunder, the Borrower shall not take or omit to take any action which would cause the Bonds to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code and the Regulations and rulings thereunder.
- (f) Representations. The Borrower has supplied or caused to be supplied to Bond Counsel all documents, instruments and written information requested by Bond Counsel, and all such documents, instruments and written information supplied by or on behalf of the Borrower at the request of Bond Counsel, which have been reasonably relied upon by Bond Counsel in rendering its opinion with respect to the exclusion from gross income of the interest on the Bonds for federal income tax purposes, are true and correct in all material respects, do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact and do not omit to state any material fact necessary to be stated therein in order to make the information provided therein, in light of the circumstances under which such information was provided, not misleading, and the Borrower is not aware of any other pertinent information which Bond Counsel has not requested.
- (g) Program Covenant. Neither the Borrower nor any Related Person is, or will be, a party to any agreement, formal or informal, pursuant to which it has or will purchase any of the Bonds in an amount related to the amount of the Loan made to the Borrower pursuant to this Loan Agreement unless the Borrower or such Related Person provides a Bond Counsel No Adverse Effect Opinion to the Issuer with respect to such arrangement.
- (h) Arbitrage Rebate. The Borrower agrees to take all steps necessary to compute and pay any rebatable arbitrage in accordance with Section 148(f) of the Code including:
- (i) Delivery of Documents and Money on Computation Dates. The Borrower will deliver to the Trustee, within 55 days after each Computation Date:
  - (A) a statement, signed by the Borrower, stating the Rebate Amount as of such Computation Date;
- (B) (1) if such Computation Date is an Installment Computation Date, an amount that, together with any amount then held for the credit of the Rebate Fund, is equal to at least 90% of the Rebate Amount as of such Installment Computation Date, less any "previous rebate payments" made to the United States (as that term is used in Section 1.148-3(f)(1) of the Regulations), or (2) if such Computation Date is the Final Computation Date, an amount that, together with any amount then held for the credit of the Rebate Fund, is equal to the Rebate Amount as of such Final Computation Date, less any "previous rebate payments" made to the United States (as that term is used in Section 1.148-3(f)(1) of the Regulations); and

- (C) an Internal Revenue Service Form 8038-T properly signed and completed as of such Computation Date.
- (ii) Correction of Underpayments. If the Borrower shall discover or be notified as of any date that any payment paid to the United States Treasury pursuant to this Section 4.20 of an amount described in Section 4.20(h)(i)(A) or (B) above shall have failed to satisfy any requirement of Section 1.148-3 of the Regulations (whether or not such failure shall be due to any default by the Borrower, the Issuer or the Trustee), the Borrower shall (1) pay to the Trustee (for deposit to the Rebate Fund) and cause the Trustee to pay to the United States Treasury from the Rebate Fund the underpayment of the Rebate Amount, together with any penalty and/or interest due, as specified in Section 1.148-3(h) of the Regulations, within 175 days after any discovery or notice and (2) deliver to the Trustee an Internal Revenue Service Form 8038-T completed as of such date. If such underpayment of the Rebate Amount, together with any penalty and/or interest due, is not paid to the United States Treasury in the amount and manner and by the time specified in the Regulations, the Borrower shall take such steps as are necessary to prevent the Bonds from becoming arbitrage bonds, within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code.
- (iii) Records. The Borrower shall retain all of its accounting records relating to the funds established under the Indenture and all calculations made in preparing the statements described in this Section 4.20 for at least six years after the later of the final maturity of the Bonds or the date the last Bond is discharged.
- (iv) Costs. The Borrower agrees to pay all of the fees and expenses of a nationally recognized Bond Counsel, the Rebate Analyst a certified public accountant and any other necessary consultant employed by the Borrower, the Trustee or the Issuer in connection with computing the Rebate Amount.
- (v) No Diversion of Rebatable Arbitrage. The Borrower will not indirectly pay any amount otherwise payable to the federal government pursuant to the foregoing requirements to any person other than the federal government by entering into any investment arrangement with respect to the Gross Proceeds of the Bonds which is not purchased at fair market value or includes terms that the Borrower would not have included if the Bonds were not subject to Section 148(f) of the Code.
- (vi) Modification of Requirements. If at any time during the term of this Loan Agreement, the Issuer, the Trustee or the Borrower desires to take any action which would otherwise be prohibited by the terms of this Section 4.20, such Person shall be permitted to take such action if it shall first obtain and provide to the other Persons named herein a Bond Counsel No Adverse Effect Opinion with respect to such action.
- (i) Qualified Residential Rental Project. The Borrower hereby covenants and agrees that the Project will be operated as a "qualified residential rental project" within the meaning of Section 142(d) of the Code, on a continuous basis during the longer of the Qualified Project Period (as defined in the Regulatory Agreement) or any period during which any Bond remains outstanding, to the end that the interest on the Bonds shall be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The Borrower hereby covenants and agrees, continuously during the Qualified Project Period, to comply with all the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement.

- (j) Information Reporting Requirements. The Borrower will comply with the information reporting requirements of Section 149(e)(2) of the Code requiring certain information regarding the Bonds to be filed with the Internal Revenue Service within prescribed time limits.
- (k) Bonds are Not Hedge Bonds. The Borrower covenants and agrees that not more than 50% of the proceeds of the Bonds will be invested in Nonpurpose Investments having a substantially guaranteed Yield for four years or more within the meaning of Section 149(f)(3)(A)(ii) of the Code, and the Borrower reasonably expects that at least 85% of the spendable proceeds of the Bonds will be used to carry out the governmental purposes of the Bonds within the three-year period beginning on the Closing Date.
- (1) Termination of Restrictions. Although the parties hereto recognize that, subject to the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement, the provisions of this Loan Agreement shall terminate in accordance with Section 9.25 of this Loan Agreement, the parties hereto recognize that pursuant to the Regulatory Agreement, certain requirements, including the requirements incorporated by reference in this Section 4.20, may continue in effect beyond the term hereof.
- (m) Public Approval. The Borrower covenants and agrees that the proceeds of the Bonds will not be used in a manner that deviates in any substantial degree from the Project described in the written notice of a public hearing regarding the Bonds.
- (n) 40/60 Test Election. The Borrower and the Issuer hereby elect to apply the requirements of Section 142(d)(1)(B) to the Project. The Borrower hereby represents, covenants and agrees, continuously during the Qualified Project Period, to comply with all the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement.
- Modification of Tax Covenants. Subsequent to the issuance of the Bonds and prior to their payment in full (or provision for the payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), this Section 4.20 may not be amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated except as permitted herein and by the Indenture and with the written consent of the Issuer and the Bondholder Representative. Anything contained in this Loan Agreement or the Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower hereby agree to amend this Loan Agreement and, if appropriate, the Indenture and the Regulatory Agreement, to the extent required, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, in order for interest on the Bonds to remain excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The party requesting such amendment, which may include the Bondholder Representative, shall notify the other parties to this Loan Agreement of the proposed amendment and send a copy of such requested amendment to Bond Counsel. After review of such proposed amendment, Bond Counsel shall render to the Trustee an opinion as to the effect of such proposed amendment upon the includability of interest on the Bonds in the gross income of the recipient thereof for federal income tax purposes. The Borrower shall pay all necessary fees and expenses incurred with respect to such amendment. The Borrower, the Issuer and, where applicable, the Trustee per written instructions from the Issuer shall execute, deliver and, if applicable, the Borrower shall file of record, any and all documents and instruments, including without limitation, an amendment to the Regulatory Agreement, with a file-stamped copy to the Trustee, necessary to effectuate the intent of this Section 4.20, and the Borrower and the Issuer hereby appoint the Trustee as their true and lawful attorney-in-fact to execute, deliver and, if applicable, file of record on behalf of the Borrower or the Issuer, as is applicable, any such document or instrument (in such form as may be approved by and upon instruction of Bond Counsel) if either the Borrower or the Issuer defaults in the performance of its obligation under this Section 4.20; provided, however, that the Trustee shall take no action under this Section without first notifying the Borrower or the Issuer, as is applicable, of its intention to take such action and providing the Borrower or the Issuer, as is applicable, a reasonable opportunity to comply with the requirements of this Section 4.20.

The Borrower irrevocably authorizes and directs the Issuer, the Trustee and any other agent designated by the Issuer to make payment of such amounts from funds of the Borrower, if any, held by the Issuer, the Trustee, or any agent of the Issuer or the Trustee. The Borrower further covenants and agrees that, pursuant to the requirements of Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-1(b), it (or any related person contemplated by such regulations) will not purchase Bonds in an amount related to the amount of the Loan.

In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Section 4.20 and the Tax Certificate, the terms of the Tax Certificate shall control.

- Section 4.21 <u>Covenants under Indenture</u>. The Borrower will fully and faithfully perform all the duties and obligations which the Issuer has covenanted and agreed in the Indenture to cause the Borrower to perform and any duties and obligations which the Borrower is required in the Indenture to perform. The foregoing will not apply to any duty or undertaking of the Issuer, which by its nature cannot be delegated or assigned.
- Section 4.22 <u>Notice of Default</u>. The Borrower will advise the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative and the Servicer promptly in writing of the occurrence of any Default or Loan Agreement Default hereunder, specifying the nature and period of existence of such event and the actions being taken or proposed to be taken with respect thereto.
- Section 4.23 <u>Covenant with Bondholders</u>. The Issuer and the Borrower agree that this Loan Agreement is executed and delivered in part to induce the purchase by others of the Bonds and, accordingly, all covenants and agreements of the Issuer and the Borrower contained in this Loan Agreement are hereby declared to be for the benefit of the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative and the Holders of the Bonds from time to time. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Bondholder's rights to enforce this provision of this Loan Agreement are governed by the terms of the Indenture.
- Section 4.24 Continuing Disclosure Agreement. To the extent applicable, the Borrower and the Dissemination Agent (as defined in the Continuing Disclosure Agreement) shall enter into the Continuing Disclosure Agreement to provide for the continuing disclosure of information about the Bonds, the Borrower and other matters as specifically provided for in such agreement. For the purposes of the Continuing Disclosure Agreement only, the Dissemination Agent shall act as the agent of the Borrower and not as the agent of the Issuer. The consent of the Issuer shall be required to each amendment to, or modification of, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The duties and obligations of the Dissemination Agent under the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, and the Dissemination Agent shall be responsible only for its express duties and obligations set forth in the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, A default under any Continuing Disclosure Agreement shall not be a default under the Indenture, this Loan Agreement or any of the other Bond Documents.
- Section 4.25 Obligation of the Borrower to Construct the Project. The Borrower shall proceed with reasonable dispatch to construct and equip the Project. If amounts on deposit in the Project Fund designated for the Project and available to be disbursed to the Borrower are not sufficient to pay the costs of such construction and equipping, the Borrower shall pay such additional costs from its own funds. The Borrower shall not be entitled to any reimbursement from the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or any Bondholder in respect of any such costs or to any diminution or abatement in the repayment of the Loan. The Issuer shall not be liable to the Borrower, the Bondholders or any other person if for any reason the Project is not completed or if the proceeds of the Loan are insufficient to pay all costs of the Project. The Issuer does not make any representation or warranty,

either express or implied, that moneys, if any, which will be paid into the Project Fund or otherwise made available to the Borrower will be sufficient to complete the Project, and the Issuer shall not be liable to the Borrower, the Bondholders or any other person if for any reason the Project is not completed.

### ARTICLE V

### **NEGATIVE COVENANTS**

Until the end of the Term, the Borrower covenants and agrees that it will not, directly or indirectly:

- Section 5.1 <u>Management Agreement</u>. Without first obtaining the Bondholder Representative's prior Written Consent, enter into the Management Agreement, and thereafter the Borrower shall not, without the Bondholder Representative's prior Written Consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) and subject to the Regulatory Agreement: (i) surrender, terminate or cancel the Management Agreement or otherwise replace the Manager or enter into any other management agreement; (ii) reduce or consent to the reduction of the term of the Management Agreement; (iii) increase or consent to the increase of the amount of any charges under the Management Agreement; (iv) otherwise modify, change, supplement, alter or amend in any material respect, or waive or release in any material respect any of its rights and remedies under, the Management Agreement; or (v) suffer or permit the occurrence and continuance of a default beyond any applicable cure period under the Management Agreement (or any successor management agreement) if such default permits the Manager to terminate the Management Agreement (or such successor management agreement).
- Section 5.2 <u>Liens</u>. Without the Bondholder Representative's prior Written Consent, create, incur, assume, permit or suffer to exist any mechanic's, materialmen's or other Lien on any portion of the Project, except Permitted Encumbrances, unless such Lien is bonded or discharged within 30 days after the Borrower first receives notice of such Lien or unless the Borrower is contesting such Lien in accordance with the Mortgage.
- Section 5.3 <u>Dissolution</u>. Dissolve or liquidate, in whole or in part, merge with or consolidate into another Person.
- Section 5.4 <u>Change in Business or Operation of Property</u>. Enter into any line of business other than the ownership and operation of the Project, or make any material change in the scope or nature of its business objectives, purposes or operations, or undertake or participate in activities other than the continuance of its present business and activities incidental or related thereto or otherwise cease to operate the Project as a multi-family property or terminate such business for any reason whatsoever (other than temporary cessation in connection with construction of the Project).
- Section 5.5 <u>Debt Cancellation</u>. Cancel or otherwise forgive or release any claim or debt owed to the Borrower by a Person, except for adequate consideration or in the ordinary course of the Borrower's business in its reasonable judgment.
- Section 5.6 <u>Assets.</u> Purchase or own any real property or personal property incidental thereto other than the Project.
- Section 5.7 <u>Transfers</u>. Make, suffer or permit the occurrence of any Transfer other than a transfer permitted under the Mortgage, nor transfer any material License required for the operation of the Project.

- Section 5.8 <u>Debt</u>. Other than as expressly approved in writing by the Bondholder Representative, create, incur or assume any indebtedness for borrowed money (including subordinate debt) whether unsecured or secured by all or any portion of the Project or interest therein or in the Borrower or any partner thereof (including subordinate debt) other than (i) the Borrower Payment Obligations, (ii) secured indebtedness incurred pursuant to or permitted by the Bond Documents, and (iii) trade payables incurred in the ordinary course of business.
- Section 5.9 <u>Assignment of Rights</u>. Without the Bondholder Representative's prior Written Consent, attempt to (i) assign the Borrower's rights or interest under any Bond Document in contravention of any Bond Document or (ii) surrender the Borrower's fee interest in the Land.
- Section 5.10 <u>Principal Place of Business</u>. Change its principal place of business without providing 30 days' prior Written Notice of the change to the Trustee, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative.
- Section 5.11 <u>Partnership Agreement</u>. Without the Bondholder Representative's prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) surrender, terminate, cancel, modify, change, supplement, alter or amend in any material respect, or waive or release in any material respect, any of its rights or remedies under the Limited Partnership Agreement except as otherwise permitted in the Mortgage.
- Section 5.12 <u>ERISA</u>. Maintain, sponsor, contribute to or become obligated to contribute to, or suffer or permit any ERISA Affiliate of the Borrower to, maintain, sponsor, contribute to or become obligated to contribute to, any Plan, or permit the assets of the Borrower to become "plan assets," whether by operation of law or under regulations promulgated under ERISA.
- Section 5.13 No Hedging Arrangements. Without the prior written consent of the Bondholder Representative or unless otherwise required by this Loan Agreement, the Borrower will not enter into or guarantee, provide security for or otherwise undertake any form of contractual obligation with respect to any interest rate swap, interest rate cap or other arrangement that has the effect of an interest rate swap or interest rate cap or that otherwise (directly or indirectly, derivatively or synthetically) hedges interest rate risk associated with being a debtor of variable rate debt or any agreement or other arrangement to enter into any of the above on a future date or after the occurrence of one or more events in the future.

#### ARTICLE VI

## INSURANCE; CASUALTY; AND CONDEMNATION

- Section 6.1 <u>Insurance</u>. The Borrower, at its sole cost, for the mutual benefit of the Borrower and the Trustee, as representative of the Bondholders, shall obtain and maintain during the Term the policies of insurance required by Section 19 of the Mortgage. All policies of insurance required pursuant to this Section shall conform to the requirements set forth in the Mortgage. The Borrower shall deliver to the Servicer a certified copy of each policy within 30 days after its effective date.
- Section 6.2 <u>Casualty</u>. If the Project is damaged or destroyed, in whole or in any material respect, by fire or other casualty (a "Casualty"), the Borrower shall give prompt notice thereof to the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Trustee, and the Issuer.
- Section 6.3 <u>Condemnation</u>. The Borrower shall promptly give the Servicer, the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative and the Trustee notice of the actual or threatened commencement of any Condemnation proceeding affecting the Project and shall deliver to the Servicer, the Issuer, the

Bondholder Representative and the Trustee copies of any and all papers served in connection with such Condemnation.

### ARTICLE VII

## **DEFAULTS**

- Section 7.1 <u>Loan Agreement Defaults</u>. Each of the following events, after the expiration of any applicable cure periods contained in the Bond Documents and any other documents related to the Bonds and the Loan, shall constitute a "Loan Agreement Default":
- (a) failure by the Borrower to pay any Loan Payment or Additional Payment on the date such payment is due;
- (b) failure by the Borrower to prepay the Note on the date such payment is due as required by Section 2.11;
- (c) failure by or on behalf of the Borrower to pay when due any amount (other than as provided in subsections (a) or (b) above) required to be paid by the Borrower under this Loan Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage or any of the other Bond Documents, including a failure to repay any amounts that have been previously paid but are recovered, attached or enjoined pursuant to any insolvency, receivership, liquidation or similar proceedings, which default remains uncured for a period of five (5) days after Written Notice thereof shall have been given to the Borrower;
- (d) a Transfer other than a transfer permitted under the Mortgage and the Regulatory Agreement occurs;
- (e) any representation or warranty made by the Borrower in any Bond Document to which it is a party, or in any report, certificate, financial statement or other instrument, agreement or document furnished by the Borrower in connection with any Bond Document, shall be false or misleading in any material respect as of the Closing Date;
- (f) the Borrower shall make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, or shall generally not be paying its debts as they become due;
- (g) an event of default of the Borrower as defined or described in any other Bond Document to which the Borrower is a party occurs and any applicable notice and or cure period has expired;
- (h) the Borrower shall continue to be in Default under any of the other terms, covenants or conditions of this Loan Agreement (other than paragraphs (a)-(g) above) for 30 days after notice from the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Servicer in the case of such other Default; provided, however, that if such other Default under this paragraph (i) is susceptible of cure but cannot reasonably be cured within such thirty (30) day period, and the Borrower shall have commenced to cure such Default within such thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently and expeditiously proceeds to cure the same, such thirty (30) day period shall be extended for an additional period of time as is reasonably necessary for the Borrower in the exercise of due diligence to cure such Default, such additional period not to exceed 90 days;
- (i) the Borrower Controlling Entity shall make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, shall generally not be paying its debts as they become due, or an Act of Bankruptcy with respect to the Borrower Controlling Entity shall occur, unless in all cases the Borrower Controlling Entity is

replaced with a substitute Borrower Controlling Entity that satisfies the requirements of Section 21(b)(7)(iii)(A) or (B) of the Mortgage; which, in the case of a non-profit Borrower Controlling Entity, may be replaced within sixty (60) days of such event with another non-profit Borrower Controlling Entity acceptable to the Bondholder Representative, in which case no Loan Agreement Default shall be deemed to have occurred; or

(j) an event of default or termination event pertaining to the Borrower as defined in and pursuant to the Swap Agreement occurs and any applicable notice and or cure period has expired.

After a Responsible Officer of the Trustee obtains actual knowledge of the occurrence of a Loan Agreement Default, the Trustee shall give Written Notice thereof to the Issuer, the Borrower, the Bondholder Representative and the Servicer.

### Section 7.2 Remedies.

Section 7.2.1 Acceleration. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (other than an Event of Default described in paragraph (f) or (i) of Section 7.1) and at any time and from time to time thereafter, as long as such Event of Default continues to exist, in addition to any other rights or remedies available to the Trustee pursuant to the Bond Documents or at law or in equity, the Trustee shall, at the Written Direction of the Bondholder Representative, take such action, without notice or demand, as the Bondholder Representative deems advisable to protect and enforce its rights against the Borrower and in and to the Project, including declaring the Borrower Payment Obligations to be immediately due and payable (including, without limitation, the principal of, Prepayment Premium, if any, and interest on and all other amounts due on the Note to be immediately due and payable), without notice or demand, and apply such payment of the Borrower Payment Obligations to the redemption of the Bonds pursuant to Section 6.4 of the Indenture; and upon any Event of Default described in paragraph (f) or (i) of Section 7.1, the Borrower Payment Obligations shall become immediately due and payable at the Bondholder Representative's election, in the Bondholder Representative's sole discretion (as the case may be), without notice or demand, and the Borrower hereby expressly waives any such notice or demand, anything contained in any Bond Document to the contrary notwithstanding. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, enforcement of remedies hereunder and under the Indenture shall be controlled by the Bondholder Representative.

Remedies Cumulative. Upon the occurrence of a Loan Agreement Section 7.2.2 Default, all or any one or more of the rights, powers, privileges and other remedies available to the Trustee against the Borrower under the Bond Documents or at law or in equity may be exercised by the Trustee, at the Written Direction of the Bondholder Representative, at any time and from time to time, whether or not all or any of the Borrower Payment Obligations shall be declared due and payable, and whether or not the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative shall have commenced any foreclosure proceeding or other action for the enforcement of its rights and remedies under any of the Bond Documents. Any such actions taken by the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative shall be cumulative and concurrent and may be pursued independently, singly, successively, together or otherwise, at such time and in such order as the Bondholder Representative may determine in its sole discretion, to the fullest extent permitted by law, without impairing or otherwise affecting the other rights and remedies of the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative permitted by law, equity or contract or as set forth in the Bond Documents. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Borrower agrees that if a Loan Agreement Default is continuing, all Liens and other rights, remedies or privileges provided to the Trustee and Bondholder Representative shall remain in full force and effect until they have exhausted all of its remedies, the Mortgage has been foreclosed, the Project has been sold and/or otherwise realized upon satisfaction of the Borrower Payment Obligations or the Borrower Payment Obligations has been paid in full. To the extent permitted by applicable law, nothing contained in any Bond Document shall be

construed as requiring the Trustee or Bondholder Representative to resort to any portion of the Project for the satisfaction of any of the Borrower Payment Obligations in preference or priority to any other portion, and the Trustee or Bondholder Representative may seek satisfaction out of the entire Project or any part thereof, in its absolute discretion.

Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative agree that any cure of any default made or tendered by the Investor Limited Partner shall be deemed to be a cure by the Borrower and shall be accepted or rejected on the same basis as if made or tendered by the Borrower.

Section 7.2.3 <u>Delay</u>. No delay or omission to exercise any remedy, right, power accruing upon a Loan Agreement Default, or the granting of any indulgence or compromise by the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative shall impair any such remedy, right or power hereunder or be construed as a waiver thereof, but any such remedy, right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. A waiver of one Default or Loan Agreement Default shall not be construed to be a waiver of any subsequent Default or Loan Agreement Default or to impair any remedy, right or power consequent thereon. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Loan Agreement, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative reserve the right to seek a deficiency judgment or preserve a deficiency claim, in connection with the foreclosure of the Mortgage to the extent necessary to foreclose on other part of the Project, the Rents, the funds or any other collateral.

Section 7.2.4 Bondholder Representative's Right to Perform the Obligations. If the Borrower shall fail, refuse or neglect to make any payment or perform any act required by the Bond Documents, then while any Loan Agreement Default exists, and without notice to or demand upon the Borrower and without waiving or releasing any other right, remedy or recourse the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative may have because of such Loan Agreement Default, the Bondholder Representative may (but shall not be obligated to) make such payment or perform such act for the account of and at the expense of the Borrower, and shall have the right to enter upon the Project for such purpose and to take all such action thereon and with respect to the Project as it may deem necessary or appropriate. If the Bondholder Representative shall elect to pay any sum due with reference to the Project, the Bondholder Representative may do so in reliance on any bill, statement or assessment procured from the appropriate governmental authority or other issuer thereof without inquiring into the accuracy or validity thereof. Similarly, in making any payments to protect the security intended to be created by the Bond Documents, the Bondholder Representative shall not be bound to inquire into the validity of any apparent or threatened adverse title, lien, encumbrance, claim or charge before making an advance for the purpose of preventing or removing the same. All sums paid by the Bondholder Representative pursuant to this Section 7.2.4, and all other sums expended by the Bondholder Representative, to which it shall be entitled to be indemnified, together with interest thereon at the Default Rate from the date of such payment or expenditure until paid, shall constitute additions to all amounts payable with respect to the Bonds, shall be secured by the Bond Documents and shall be paid by the Borrower to the Bondholder Representative upon demand.

Section 7.2.5 <u>Trustee's Exercise of the Issuer's Remedies.</u> Whenever any Loan Agreement Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Trustee may at the Written Direction of the Bondholder Representative, but shall not be obligated to, exercise any or all of the rights of the Issuer under this Article, upon notice as required of the Issuer unless the Issuer has already given the required notice. In addition, the Trustee shall have available to it all of the remedies prescribed by the Indenture. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Issuer may not exercise any remedies available to the Issuer against the Borrower under the Bond Documents or at law or in equity in order to enforce its Unassigned Issuer Rights, other than the remedy of specific performance, without the consent of the Bondholder Representative.

Section 7.2.6 <u>Assumption of Obligations</u>. In the event that the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Bondholders or their respective assignee or designee shall become the legal or beneficial owner of the Project by foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure, such party shall have the right, to be exercised in its sole discretion, to succeed to the rights and the obligations of the Borrower under this Loan Agreement, the Note, the Regulatory Agreement, and any other Bond Documents to which the Borrower is a party. Such assumption shall be effective from and after the effective date of such acquisition and shall be made with the benefit of the limitations of liability set forth therein and without any liability for the prior acts of the Borrower.

It is the intention of the parties hereto that upon the occurrence and continuance of a Loan Agreement Default, rights and remedies may be pursued pursuant to the terms of the Bond Documents. The parties hereto acknowledge that, among the possible outcomes to the pursuit of such remedies, is the situation where the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Bondholders or their respective assignees or designees becomes the owner of the Project and exercise its right, in its sole discretion, to assume the obligations identified above, and the Note, the Bonds and the other Bond Documents remain outstanding.

Section 7.2.7 <u>Right to Directly Enforce</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof to the contrary, the Bondholder Representative shall have the right to directly enforce all rights and remedies hereunder with or without involvement of the Trustee, provided that only the Issuer may enforce the Unassigned Issuer's Rights subject to Section 7.2.5 and Section 2.2. In the event that any of the provisions set forth in this Section 7.2.7 are inconsistent with the covenants, terms and conditions of the Mortgage, the covenants, terms and conditions of the Mortgage shall prevail.

### **ARTICLE VIII**

### **SPECIAL PROVISIONS**

### Section 8.1 Sale of Note and Secondary Market Transaction.

Cooperation. At the Servicer or Bondholder Representative's request (to Section 8.1.1 the extent not already required to be provided by the Borrower under this Loan Agreement), the Borrower shall use reasonable efforts to satisfy the market standards to which the Servicer or Bondholder Representative customarily adheres or which may be reasonably required in the marketplace or by the Servicer or Bondholder Representative in connection with one or more sales or assignments of all or a portion of the Bonds or participations therein or securitizations of single or multi-class securities (the "Securities") secured by or evidencing ownership interests in all or a portion of the Bonds (each such sale, assignment and/or securitization, a "Secondary Market Transaction"); provided that neither the Borrower nor the Issuer shall incur any third party or other out-of-pocket costs and expenses in connection with a Secondary Market Transaction, including the costs associated with the delivery of any Provided Information or any opinion required in connection therewith, and all such costs including, without limitation, any costs associated with receiving a rating on the Bonds, shall be paid by the Servicer or Bondholder Representative, and shall not materially modify Borrower's rights or obligations. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Borrower and the Issuer shall, so long as the Loan is still Outstanding:

(a) (i) provide such financial and other information with respect to the Bonds, and with respect to the Project, the Borrower, the Manager, the contractor of the Project or the Borrower Controlling Entity, (ii) provide financial statements, audited, if available, relating to the Project with customary disclaimers for any forward looking statements or lack of audit, and (iii), at the expense of the Servicer or Bondholder Representative, perform or permit or cause to be performed or permitted such site

inspection, appraisals, surveys, market studies, environmental reviews and reports (Phase I's and, if appropriate, Phase II's), engineering reports and other due diligence investigations of the Project, as may be reasonably requested from time to time by the Servicer or Bondholder Representative or the Rating Agencies or as may be necessary or appropriate in connection with a Secondary Market Transaction or Exchange Act requirements (the items provided to the Servicer or Bondholder Representative pursuant to this paragraph (a) being called the "Provided Information"), together, if customary, with appropriate verification of and/or consents to the Provided Information through letters of auditors or opinions of counsel of independent attorneys acceptable to the Servicer or Bondholder Representative and the Rating Agencies;

- (b) make such representations and warranties as of the closing date of any Secondary Market Transaction with respect to the Project, the Borrower and the Bond Documents reasonably acceptable to the Servicer or Bondholder Representative, consistent with the facts covered by such representations and warranties as they exist on the date thereof; and
- (c) execute such amendments to the Bond Documents to accommodate such Secondary Market Transaction so long as such amendment does not affect the material economic terms of the Bond Documents and is not otherwise adverse to such party in its reasonable discretion.

Section 8.1.2 <u>Use of Information</u>. The Borrower understands that certain of the Provided Information and the required records may be included in disclosure documents in connection with a Secondary Market Transaction, including a prospectus or private placement memorandum (each, a "Secondary Market Disclosure Document"), or provided or made available to investors or prospective investors in the Securities, the Rating Agencies and service providers or other parties relating to the Secondary Market Transaction. In the event that the Secondary Market Disclosure Document is required to be revised, the Borrower shall cooperate, subject to Section 8.1.1(c), with the Servicer and Bondholder Representative in updating the Provided Information or required records for inclusion or summary in the Secondary Market Disclosure Document or for other use reasonably required in connection with a Secondary Market Transaction by providing all current information pertaining to the Borrower and the Project necessary to keep the Secondary Market Disclosure Document accurate and complete in all material respects with respect to such matters. The Borrower hereby consents to any and all such disclosures of such information.

Borrower Obligations Regarding Secondary Market Disclosure Section 8.1.3 Documents. In connection with a Secondary Market Disclosure Document, the Borrower shall provide, or in the case of a Borrower-engaged third party such as the Manager, cause it to provide, information reasonably requested by the Bondholder Representative pertaining to the Borrower, the Project or such third party (and portions of any other sections reasonably requested by the Bondholder Representative pertaining to the Borrower, the Project or the third party). The Borrower shall, if requested by the Servicer and Bondholder Representative, certify in writing that the Borrower has carefully examined those portions of such Secondary Market Disclosure Document, pertaining to the Borrower, the Project or the Manager, and such portions (and portions of any other sections reasonably requested and pertaining to the Borrower, the Project or the Manager) do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; provided that the Borrower shall not be required to make any representations or warranties regarding any Provided Information obtained from a third party except with respect to information it provided to such parties. Furthermore, the Borrower hereby indemnifies the Bondholder Representative, the Servicer, the Bond Purchaser, the Trustee and the Issuer for any Liabilities to which any such parties may become subject to the extent such Liabilities arise out of or are based upon the use of the Provided Information in a Secondary Market Disclosure Document.

Section 8.1.4 <u>Borrower Indemnity Regarding Filings</u>. In connection with filings under the Exchange Act or the Securities Act, the Borrower shall (i) indemnify Bondholder Representative, the Servicer, the Bond Purchaser, the Trustee, the Issuer, its members, the City, and the underwriter group for any securities (the "Underwriter Group") for any Liabilities to which Bondholder Representative, the Servicer, the Bond Purchaser, the Trustee or the Underwriter Group may become subject insofar as the Liabilities arise out of or are based upon the omission or alleged omission to state in the Provided Information of a material fact required to be stated in the Provided Information in order to make the statements in the Provided Information, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made not misleading and (ii) reimburse the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Underwriter Group and other indemnified parties listed above for any legal or other expenses reasonably incurred by the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Underwriter Group in connection with defending or investigating the Liabilities; provided that the Borrower shall not provide any indemnification regarding any Provided Information obtained from unrelated third parties except with respect to information it provided to such parties.

Section 8.1.5 <u>Indemnification Procedure.</u> Promptly after receipt by an indemnified party under Sections 8.1.3 and 8.1.4 of notice of the commencement of any action for which a claim for indemnification is to be made against the Borrower, such indemnified party shall notify the Borrower in writing of such commencement, but the omission to so notify the Borrower will not relieve the Borrower from any liability that it may have to any indemnified party hereunder except to the extent that failure to notify causes prejudice to the Borrower. In the event that any action is brought against any indemnified party, and it notifies the Borrower of the commencement thereof, the Borrower will be entitled, jointly with any other indemnifying party, to participate therein and, to the extent that it (or they) may elect by Written Notice delivered to the indemnified party promptly after receiving the aforesaid notice of commencement, to assume the defense thereof with counsel selected by the Borrower and reasonably satisfactory to such indemnified party in its sole discretion. After notice from the Borrower to such indemnified party under this Section 8.1.5, the Borrower shall not be responsible for any legal or other expenses subsequently incurred by such indemnified party in connection with the defense thereof other than reasonable costs of investigation. No indemnified party shall settle or compromise any claim for which the Borrower may be liable hereunder without the prior Written Consent of the Borrower.

Section 8.1.6 <u>Contribution</u>. In order to provide for just and equitable contribution in circumstances in which the indemnity agreement provided for in Section 8.1.4 is for any reason held to be unenforceable by an indemnified party in respect of any Liabilities (or action in respect thereof) referred to therein which would otherwise be indemnifiable under Section 8.1.4, the Borrower shall contribute to the amount paid or payable by the indemnified party as a result of such Liabilities (or action in respect thereof); provided, however, that no Person guilty of fraudulent misrepresentation (within the meaning of Section 11(f) of the Securities Act) shall be entitled to contribution from any Person not guilty of such fraudulent misrepresentation. In determining the amount of contribution to which the respective parties are entitled, the following factors shall be considered: (i) the indemnified parties and the Borrower's relative knowledge and access to information concerning the matter with respect to which the claim was asserted; (ii) the opportunity to correct and prevent any statement or omission; and (iii) any other equitable considerations appropriate in the circumstances. The parties hereto hereby agree that it may not be equitable if the amount of such contribution were determined by pro rata or per capita allocation.

### ARTICLE IX

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Section 9.1 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, consents, approvals and requests required or permitted hereunder or under any other Bond Document (a "notice") shall be given in the manner and under the

conditions set forth in the Indenture, addressed to the appropriate party at the address set forth in Section 15.1 of the Indenture.

Section 9.2 <u>Brokers and Financial Advisors</u>. The Borrower hereby represents that it has dealt with no financial advisors, brokers, underwriters, placement agents, agents or finders in connection with the Loan, other than those disclosed to the Bondholder Representative and whose fees shall be paid by the Borrower pursuant to separate agreements. The Borrower and the Bondholder Representative shall indemnify and hold the other harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities, costs and expenses of any kind in any way relating to or arising from a claim by any Person that such Person acted on behalf of the indemnifying party in connection with the transactions contemplated herein. The provisions of this Section 9.2 shall survive the expiration and termination of this Loan Agreement and the repayment of the Borrower Payment Obligations.

Section 9.3 <u>Survival</u>. This Loan Agreement and all covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made herein and in the certificates delivered pursuant hereto shall survive the making by the Issuer of the Loan and the execution and delivery to the Trustee of the Note, and shall continue in full force and effect so long as all or any of the Borrower Payment Obligations is unpaid. All the Borrower's covenants and agreements in this Loan Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the respective legal representatives, successors and assigns of the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Trustee on behalf of the Bondholders.

Section 9.4 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Loan Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State.

Section 9.5 <u>Modification, Waiver in Writing.</u> No modification, amendment, extension, discharge, termination or waiver of any provision of this Loan Agreement or of any other Bond Document, nor consent to any departure by the Borrower therefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in a writing signed by the party against whom enforcement is sought, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance, and for the purpose, for which given. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, no notice to or demand on the Borrower shall entitle the Borrower to any other or future notice or demand in the same, similar or other circumstances.

Servicer, the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative in insisting upon strict performance of any term, condition, covenant or agreement, or exercising any right, power, remedy or privilege hereunder, or under any other Bond Document, shall operate as or constitute a waiver thereof, nor shall a single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other future exercise, or the exercise of any other right, power, remedy or privilege. In particular, and not by way of limitation, by accepting payment after the due date of any amount payable under any Bond Document, the Trustee, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative shall not be deemed to have waived any right either to require prompt payment when due of all other amounts due under the Bond Documents, or to declare an Event of Default for failure to effect prompt payment of any such other amount.

Section 9.7 <u>Trial by Jury</u>. To the extent permitted by law, the Borrower hereby agrees not to elect a trial by jury of any issue triable of right by jury, and waives any right to trial by jury fully to the extent that any such right shall now or hereafter exist with regard to the Bond Documents, or any claim, counterclaim or other action arising in connection therewith. This waiver of right to trial by jury is given knowingly and voluntarily by the Borrower, and is intended to encompass individually each instance and each issue as to which the right to a trial by jury would otherwise accrue. The Servicer, the Trustee or Bondholder Representative is hereby authorized to file a copy of this paragraph in any proceeding as

conclusive evidence of this waiver by the Borrower. This Section in no way affects the right of the Issuer to elect a trial by jury.

- Section 9.8 <u>Headings</u>. The Section headings in this Loan Agreement are included herein for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Loan Agreement for any other purpose.
- Section 9.9 <u>Severability</u>. Wherever possible, each provision of this Loan Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Loan Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Loan Agreement.
- Section 9.10 <u>Preferences.</u> The Trustee shall have the continuing and exclusive right to apply or reverse and reapply any and all payments by the Borrower to any portion of the Borrower Payment Obligations. To the extent the Borrower makes a payment to the Servicer or the Trustee, or the Servicer or the Trustee receives proceeds of any collateral, which is in whole or part subsequently invalidated, declared to be fraudulent or preferential, set aside or required to be repaid to a trustee, receiver or any other party under any bankruptcy law, state or federal law, common law or equitable cause, then, to the extent of such payment or proceeds received, the Borrower Payment Obligations or part thereof intended to be satisfied shall be revived and continue in full force and effect, as if such payment or proceeds had not been received by the Servicer or the Trustee.
- Section 9.11 <u>Waiver of Notice</u>. The Borrower shall not be entitled to any notices of any nature whatsoever from the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Trustee except with respect to matters for which this Loan Agreement or any other Bond Document specifically and expressly provides for the giving of notice by the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Trustee, as the case may be, to the Borrower and except with respect to matters for which the Borrower is not, pursuant to applicable Legal Requirements, permitted to waive the giving of notice. The Borrower hereby expressly waives the right to receive any notice from the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Trustee as the case may be with respect to any matter for which no Bond Document specifically and expressly provides for the giving of notice by the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Trustee to the Borrower.
- Section 9.12 <u>Prior Agreements</u>. This Loan Agreement and the other Bond Documents contain the entire agreement of the parties hereto and thereto in respect of the Loan and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and all prior agreements among or between such parties, whether oral or written, are superseded by the terms of this Loan Agreement and the other Bond Documents.
- Section 9.13 Offsets, Counterclaims and Defenses. The Borrower hereby waives the right to assert a counterclaim, other than a compulsory counterclaim, in any action or proceeding brought against it by the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Servicer with respect to a Loan Payment. Any assignee of Bondholder's interest in and to the Bond Documents shall take the same free and clear of all offsets, counterclaims or defenses that are unrelated to the Bond Documents which the Borrower may otherwise have against any assignor of such documents, and no such unrelated offset, counterclaim or defense shall be interposed or asserted by the Borrower in any action or proceeding brought by any such assignee upon such documents, and any such right to interpose or assert any such unrelated offset, counterclaim or defense in any such action or proceeding is hereby expressly waived by the Borrower.
- Section 9.14 <u>Publicity</u>. The Servicer and the Bondholder Representative (and any Affiliates of either party) shall have the right to issue press releases, advertisements and other promotional materials

describing the Servicer or Bondholder Representative's participation in the purchasing of the Bonds or the Bond's inclusion in any Secondary Market Transaction effectuated by the Servicer or Bondholder Representative or one of its Affiliates. All news releases, publicity or advertising by the Borrower or its Affiliates through any media intended to reach the general public, which refers to the Bond Documents, the Loan, the Bondholder Representative, the Servicer or the Trustee in a Secondary Market Transaction, shall be subject to the prior Written Consent of the Servicer or the Bondholder Representative, as applicable.

No Usury. The Borrower, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Servicer intend at all Section 9.15 times to comply with applicable state law or applicable United States federal law (to the extent that it permits a party to contract for, charge, take, reserve or receive a greater amount of interest than under state law) and that this Section 9.15 shall control every other agreement in the Bond Documents. If the applicable law (state or federal) is ever judicially interpreted so as to render usurious any amount called for under the Note or any other Bond Document, or contracted for, charged, taken, reserved or received with respect to the Borrower Payment Obligations, or if the Trustee's acceleration of the maturity of the Loan or any prepayment by the Borrower or any premium or Late Charge results in the Borrower having paid any interest in excess of that permitted by applicable law, then it is the parties' express intent that all excess amounts theretofore collected by the Servicer or the Trustee shall be credited against the unpaid Principal and all other elements of the Borrower Payment Obligations (or, if the Borrower Payment Obligations has been or would thereby be paid in full, refunded to the Borrower), and the provisions of the Bond Documents immediately be deemed reformed and the amounts thereafter collectible thereunder reduced, without the necessity of the execution of any new document, so as to comply with the applicable law, but so as to permit the recovery of the fullest amount otherwise called for thereunder. All sums paid or agreed to be paid to the Servicer or the Trustee for the use, forbearance or detention of the Loan shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, be amortized, prorated, allocated, and spread throughout the full stated term of the Loan until payment in full so that the rate or amount of interest on account of the Loan does not exceed the maximum lawful rate from time to time in effect and applicable to the Loan for so long as the Loan is outstanding. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in any Bond Document, it is not the intention of the Trustee to accelerate the maturity of any interest that has not accrued at the time of such acceleration or to collect unearned interest at the time of such acceleration.

Section 9.16 <u>Construction of Documents</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that they were represented by counsel in connection with the negotiation and drafting of the Bond Documents and that the Bond Documents shall not be subject to the principle of construing their meaning against the party that drafted them.

Section 9.17 <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. The Bond Documents are solely for the benefit of Bondholders, the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, the Servicer, the Bond Purchaser and the Borrower and, with respect to Sections 8.1.3 and 8.1.4, the Underwriter Group, and nothing contained in any Bond Document shall be deemed to confer upon anyone other than the Bondholders, the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, the Servicer, and the Borrower any right to insist upon or to enforce the performance or observance of any of the obligations contained therein.

Section 9.18 <u>Assignment</u>. To the extent allowable under the Indenture, the Bonds, the Mortgage, the Bond Documents and all Bondholder's or the Bondholder Representative's rights, title, obligations and interests therein may be assigned by the Bondholder Representative or the Bondholder, as applicable, at any time in its sole discretion, whether by operation of law (pursuant to a merger or other successor in interest) or otherwise. Upon such assignment, all references to Bondholder or Bondholder Representative in this Loan Agreement and in any Bond Document shall be deemed to refer to such assignee or successor in interest and such assignee or successor in interest shall thereafter stand in the place of the Bondholder Representative or subsequent Bondholders. The Borrower may not assign its

rights, interests or obligations under this Loan Agreement or under any of the Bond Documents, except only as may be expressly permitted hereby.

Section 9.19 <u>Consents.</u> Wherever in this Loan Agreement it is provided that the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Trustee shall, may or must give its approval or consent, or execute supplemental agreements or schedules, the Issuer, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Trustee may not unreasonably or arbitrarily withhold, delay or refuse such approvals or consents, unless otherwise provided herein or in any of the other Bond Documents.

Section 9.20 Issuer, Trustee, Servicer, Bondholder Representative and Bond Purchaser Not in Control; No Partnership. None of the covenants or other provisions contained in this Loan Agreement shall, or shall be deemed to, give the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Bond Purchaser the right or power to exercise control over the affairs or management of the Borrower, the power of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative and the Bond Purchaser being limited to the rights to exercise the remedies referred to in the Bond Documents. The relationship between the Borrower and the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser and the Bondholders is, and at all times shall remain, solely that of debtor and creditor. No covenant or provision of the Bond Documents is intended, nor shall it be deemed or construed, to create a partnership, joint venture, agency or common interest in profits or income between the Borrower and the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser or any Bondholder or to create an equity in the Project in the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser or any Bondholder. Neither the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser nor any Bondholder undertakes or assumes any responsibility or duty to the Borrower or to any other person with respect to the Project or the Loan, except as expressly provided in the Bond Documents; and notwithstanding any other provision of the Bond Documents: (1) the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser and the Bondholders are not, and shall not be construed as, a partner, joint venturer, alter ego, manager, controlling person or other business associate or participant of any kind of the Borrower or its stockholders, members, or partners and the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser and the Bondholders do not intend to ever assume such status; (2) the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser and the Bondholders shall in no event be liable for any the Borrower Payment Obligations, expenses or losses incurred or sustained by the Borrower; and (3) the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser and the Bondholders shall not be deemed responsible for or a participant in any acts, omissions or decisions of the Borrower, the Borrower Controlling Entities or its stockholders, members, or partners. The Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser, the Bondholders and the Borrower disclaim any intention to create any partnership, joint venture, agency or common interest in profits or income between the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser, the Bondholders and the Borrower, or to create an equity in the Project in the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchasers or the Bondholders, or any sharing of liabilities, losses, costs or expenses.

Section 9.21 <u>Time of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence with respect to this Loan Agreement.

Section 9.22 <u>References to Bondholder Representative</u>. The provisions of Section 15.5 of the Indenture pertaining to the Bondholder Representative are incorporated by reference herein.

Section 9.23 <u>Release</u>. The Borrower hereby acknowledges that it is executing this Loan Agreement and each of the Bond Documents to which it is a party as its own voluntary act free from duress and undue influence.

Section 9.24 <u>Assignments to Trustee</u>. It is understood and agreed that all right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to this Loan Agreement (other than the Unassigned Issuer's Rights) are to be pledged and assigned by the Issuer to the Trustee in trust as security for the Bonds under and pursuant to the Indenture. The Borrower consents to such pledge and assignment. The Issuer directs the Borrower, and the Borrower agrees, to pay or cause to be paid to the Trustee at its corporate trust office listed in Section 9.1, all payments so assigned pursuant to this Section.

Section 9.25 <u>Term of Loan Agreement</u>. This Loan Agreement shall be in full force and effect until no Bonds are Outstanding under the Indenture and all Bond Obligations and other payment obligations of the Borrower hereunder have been paid in full or the payment thereof has been provided for; except that on and after payment in full of the Note, this Loan Agreement shall be terminated, without further action by the parties hereto; provided, however, that the obligations of the Borrower under Sections 4.15, 4.16, 4.17, 4.19, 4.20, 8.1.3, 8.1.4, 8.1.5, 8.1.6 and 9.26 hereof shall survive the termination of this Loan Agreement.

Section 9.26 <u>Reimbursement of Expenses</u>. If, upon or after the occurrence of any Loan Agreement Default or Default, the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative or the Servicer shall employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of the Borrower contained herein, the Borrower will on demand therefor reimburse the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative and the Servicer for fees of such attorneys and such other expenses so incurred.

The Borrower's obligation to pay the amounts required to be paid hereunder and under Sections 2.7 and 4.15 shall be subordinate to its obligations to make payments under the Note, and the Borrower's obligations to pay the amounts under this Section.

### **ARTICLE X**

### LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY

Section 10.1 <u>Limitations on Liability</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the liability of the Borrower hereunder and under the other Bond Documents and the Loan Documents shall be limited to the extent set forth in Section 9 of the Note, which is incorporated by reference herein and made a part hereof, and the Borrower shall not have any personal liability for the amounts payable under the Bond Documents or the Loan Documents; provided that such limitation shall not apply to the Borrower in connection with the Borrower's failure to make any payment with respect to (i) any Rebate Amount or (ii) the indemnification provisions of Section 4.17 or Section 8.1.3 or 8.1.4 with respect to the Issuer and the City. None of the above limitations on the personal liability of the Borrower shall modify, diminish or discharge the personal liability of any joinder party. Nothing herein or in the Note shall be deemed to be a waiver of any right which the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative, the Bond Purchaser or the Bondholders may have under Sections 506(a), 506(b), 1111(b) or any other provision of the United States Bankruptcy Code, as such sections may be amended, or corresponding or superseding sections of the Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, to file a claim for the full amount due to the Issuer, the Trustee, the Servicer, the Bondholder Representative or the Bondholders under the Bond Documents or to require that all collateral shall continue to secure the amounts due under the Bond Documents.

Section 10.2 <u>Limitation on Liability of Bondholder Representative's Officers, Employees, Etc.</u> Any obligation or liability whatsoever of the Bondholder Representative that may arise at any time under this Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document shall be satisfied, if at all, out of the Bondholder Representative's assets only. No such obligation or liability shall be personally binding upon, nor shall

resort for the enforcement thereof be had to, the Project or any of the Bondholder Representative's shareholders, directors, officers, employees or agents, regardless of whether such obligation or liability is in the nature of contract, tort or otherwise.

Section 10.3 <u>Limitation on Liability of the Issuer</u>. The Issuer shall not be obligated to pay the principal (or Redemption Price) of or interest on the Bonds, except from moneys and assets received by the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer pursuant to this Loan Agreement. Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the State, or any political subdivision thereof, nor the faith and credit of the Issuer, the City of San Diego or the County of San Diego is pledged to the payment of the principal (or Redemption Price) of or interest on the Bonds. Neither the Issuer, the City of San Diego nor the County of San Diego shall be liable for any costs, expenses, losses, damages, claims or actions, of any conceivable kind on any conceivable theory, under or by reason of or in connection with this Loan Agreement, the Bonds or the Indenture, except only to the extent amounts are received for the payment thereof from the Borrower under this Loan Agreement.

The Borrower hereby acknowledges that the Issuer's sole source of moneys to repay the Bonds will be provided by the payments made by the Borrower pursuant to this Loan Agreement, together with investment income on certain funds and accounts held by the Trustee under the Indenture, and hereby agrees that if the payments to be made hereunder shall ever prove insufficient to pay all principal (or Redemption Price) of and interest on the Bonds as the same shall become due (whether by maturity, redemption, acceleration or otherwise), then upon notice from the Trustee, the Borrower shall pay such amounts as are required from time to time to prevent any deficiency or default in the payment of such principal (or Redemption Price) of or interest on the Bonds, including, but not limited to, any deficiency caused by acts, omissions, nonfeasance or malfeasance on the part of the Trustee, the Borrower, the Issuer or any third party, subject to any right of reimbursement from the Trustee, the Issuer or any such third party, as the case may be, therefor.

Section 10.4 <u>Waiver of Personal Liability</u>. No member, officer, agent or employee of the Issuer or any director, officer, agent or employee of the Issuer shall be individually or personally liable for the payment of any principal (or Redemption Price) of or interest on the Bonds or any other sum hereunder or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the execution and delivery of this Loan Agreement; but nothing herein contained shall relieve any such member, director, officer, agent or employee from the performance of any official duty provided by law or by this Loan Agreement.

Section 10.5 <u>Delivery of Reports, Etc.</u> The delivery of reports, information and documents to the Issuer as provided herein is for informational purposes only and the Issuer's receipt of such shall not constitute constructive knowledge of any information contained therein or determinable from information contained therein. The Issuer shall have no duties or responsibilities except those that are specifically set forth herein, and no other duties or obligations shall be implied in this Loan Agreement against the Issuer.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

THIS LOAN AGREEMENT EXECUTED as of the date first written above.

HOUSING	AUTHORITY	OF	THE	CITY	OF	SAN
DIEGO, as I	ssuer					
R <sub>V</sub> ·						

Authorized Signatory

[Issuer Execution Page of Loan Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012]

# FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership

By:	a Califo	Southwest Community Development Corporation, ornia nonprofit public benefit corporation, its ing General Partner
	By:	
		Robert W. Laing
		President / Executive Director
By:		irbanks Commons, LLC, a California limited liability ny, its Administrative General Partner
	By:	Chelsea Investment Corporation, a California corporation, its Manager
		By: Cheri Hoffman, President

[Borrower Execution Page of Loan Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012]

#### JUNIOR INDENTURE OF TRUST

#### between

## HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, as Issuer

and

## U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

### Relating to

UP TO \$[2,900,000]
OF ORIGINAL AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNIOR MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS
(FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS)
2012 JUNIOR SERIES B-2

Dated as of December 1, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I	DEFIN	IITIONS	4
Section 1	1.01.	Definitions	4
Section	1.02.	Interpretation	10
ARTICLE II	THE B	ONDS	10
Section 2	2.01.	The Bonds	10
Section 2	2.02.	Junior Limited Obligations	12
Section 2	2.03.	Indenture Constitutes Contract	13
Section 2	2.04.	Form and Execution	13
Section 2	2.05.	Authentication	13
Section 2	2.06.	Mutilated, Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Bonds	13
Section 2	2.07.	Transfer and Exchange of Bonds; Persons Treated as Owners; Restrictions on Transfer	13
Section 2	2.08.	Temporary Bonds	15
Section 2	2.09.	Delivery of Bonds	15
Section 2	2.10.	Establishment of Junior Loan Fund; Application of Bond Proceeds and Other Money; Assignment of Junior Loan to Trustee	16
Section 2	2.11.	Subordination	16
ARTICLE III	REDE	MPTION OF BONDS PRIOR TO MATURITY	18
Section 3	3.01.	Redemption of Bonds Prior to Maturity	18
Section 3	3.02.	Selection of Bonds for Redemption	18
Section 3	3.03.	Notice of Redemption	19
Section 3	3.04.	Effect of Notice of Redemption	19
ARTICLE IV	REVE	NUES AND FUNDS	19
Section 4	4.01.	Pledge of Revenues and Assets; Establishment of Funds	19
Section 4	4.02.	Junior Loan Fund	20
Section 4	4.03.	Application of Revenues	20
Section 4	4.04.	Application of Bond Fund	21
Section 4	4.05.	Application of Redemption Fund	21
Section 4	4.06.	Reserved	22
Section 4	4.07.	Reserved	22
Section 4	4.08.	Investment of Funds	22
Section 4	4.09.	Money Held for Particular Bonds; Funds Held in Trust	22

Section 4.10.	Accounting Records	22		
Section 4.11.	Amounts Remaining in Funds	23		
Section 4.12.	Cost of Issuance Fund			
ARTICLE V GE	NERAL COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS	23		
Section 5.01.	Payment of Principal and Interest	23		
Section 5.02.	Performance of Covenants	23		
Section 5.03.	Representations and Warranties of the Issuer	23		
Section 5.04.	Inspection of Project Books	24		
Section 5.05.	Damage, Destruction or Condemnation	24		
	FAULT PROVISIONS AND REMEDIES OF TRUSTEE AND NDHOLDERS	24		
Section 6.01.	Events of Default	24		
Section 6.02.	Acceleration; Other Remedies Upon Event of Default	25		
Section 6.03.	Rights of Bondholders	26		
Section 6.04.	Waiver by Issuer	26		
Section 6.05.	Application of Money After Default	27		
Section 6.06.	Reserved	28		
Section 6.07.	Remedies Vested in Trustee	28		
Section 6.08.	Remedies of Bondholders	28		
Section 6.09.	Termination of Proceedings	28		
Section 6.10.	Waivers of Events of Default	28		
Section 6.11.	Notice to Bondholders if Default Occurs	29		
Section 6.12.	Subordination to Senior Bonds	29		
ARTICLE VII CO	NCERNING THE TRUSTEE	29		
Section 7.01.	Standard of Care	29		
Section 7.02.	Reliance Upon Documents	30		
Section 7.03.	Use of Proceeds	33		
Section 7.04.	Trustee May Hold Bonds	33		
Section 7.05.	Trust Imposed	33		
Section 7.06.	Compensation of Trustee	33		
Section 7.07.	Qualifications of Trustee	34		
Section 7.08.	Merger of Trustee	35		
Section 7.09.	Resignation by the Trustee	35		

ii

Section 7.10.	Removal of the Trustee	35			
Section 7.11.	Appointment of Successor Trustee				
Section 7.12.	Concerning Any Successor Trustee	36			
Section 7.13.	Successor Trustee as Trustee, Paying Agent and Bond Registrar	36			
Section 7.14.	Appointment of Co-Trustee or Separate Trustee	36			
Section 7.15.	Notice of Certain Events	38			
Section 7.16.	Reserved	38			
Section 7.17.	Filing of Financing Statements	38			
	PPLEMENTAL INDENTURES AND AMENDMENTS OF RTAIN DOCUMENTS	39			
Section 8.01.	Supplemental Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Bondholders	39			
Section 8.02.	Supplemental Indentures Requiring Consent of Bondholders	39			
Section 8.03.	Amendments to Junior Loan Agreement Not Requiring Consent of Bondholders	41			
Section 8.04.	Amendments to Junior Loan Agreement Requiring Consent of Bondholders	41			
Section 8.05.	Reserved	41			
Section 8.06.	Opinion of Bond Counsel Required	41			
ARTICLE IX SA	TISFACTION AND DISCHARGE OF INDENTURE	42			
Section 9.01.	Discharge of Lien	42			
Section 9.02.	Reserved	43			
Section 9.03.	Discharge of Liability on Bonds	43			
Section 9.04.	Payment of Bonds After Discharge of Indenture	43			
Section 9.05.	Deposit of Money or Securities With Trustee	43			
ARTICLE X IN	FENTIONALLY OMITTED	44			
ARTICLE XI MI	SCELLANEOUS	44			
Section 11.01.	Consents and Other Instruments of Bondholders	44			
Section 11.02.	Reserved	44			
Section 11.03.	Limitation of Rights	45			
Section 11.04.	Severability	45			
Section 11.05.	Notices	45			
Section 11.06.	Reserved	47			

iii

Sectio	n 11.07.	Trustee as Paying Agent and Bond Registrar	47
Sectio	n 11.08.	Payments Due on Non-Business Days	47
Sectio	n 11.09.	Counterparts	47
Sectio	n 11.10.	Laws Governing Indenture and Administration of Trust	47
Sectio	n 11.11.	No Recourse	47
EXHIBIT A	F	ORM OF JUNIOR BOND	
EXHIBIT B	F	ORM OF PURCHASER'S LETTER	
EXHIBIT C	C	OST OF ISSUANCE REQUISITION	

#### JUNIOR INDENTURE OF TRUST

THIS JUNIOR INDENTURE OF TRUST, made and entered into as of December 1, 2012, by and between the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (the "<u>Issuer</u>"), a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the "<u>State</u>"), and U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America, qualified to accept and administer the trusts hereby created (together with any successor trustee hereunder and their respective successors and assigns, the "<u>Trustee</u>");

#### WITNESSETH:

**WHEREAS**, the Issuer is authorized by Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code (the "<u>Act</u>"), to issue one or more series of its revenue bonds and loan the proceeds thereof to finance, among other things, the acquisition, construction and development of multifamily rental housing for persons and families of low or moderate income; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Act and this Indenture, the Issuer proposes to finance the acquisition, construction and development of a 165-unit multifamily rental housing development to be located within the City of San Diego, California to be known as Fairbanks Commons Apartments (as more particularly described herein, the "Project");

WHEREAS, in order to provide a portion of the funds necessary to finance the Project, pursuant to and in accordance with the Act, the Issuer has issued revenue bonds designated Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1, in the original aggregate principal amount of \$35,175,000 (as more particularly defined herein, the "Senior Bonds") pursuant to a Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Senior Indenture") between the Issuer and the Trustee:

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with the Act, the Issuer has authorized and undertaken to issue revenue bonds to be designated Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2, in the original aggregate principal amount of up to \$[2,900,000] (the "Bonds") pursuant to this Indenture in order to provide a portion of the funds necessary to finance the Project;

WHEREAS, the Issuer has duly entered into a Junior Loan Agreement of even date herewith (the "Junior Loan Agreement") with Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a California limited partnership (the "Borrower") and the Trustee specifying the terms and conditions under which it will issue the Bonds and use the proceeds of the sale thereof to make a mortgage loan in the original aggregate principal amount of up to \$[2,900,000] (the "Junior Loan"), to the Borrower for the financing of the Project, evidenced by a Junior Promissory Note (the "Junior Note"), endorsed by the Issuer to the Trustee pursuant to this Indenture;

**WHEREAS**, to secure the Borrower's obligations under the Junior Note, the Borrower will execute and deliver to the Issuer a Junior Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents,

Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of even date herewith (the "Junior Mortgage") with respect to the Project, which Junior Mortgage will be assigned to the Trustee; and

**WHEREAS**, to provide for the authentication and delivery of the Bonds, to establish and declare the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds are to be issued and secured and to secure the payment of the principal thereof and of the interest and, thereon, the Issuer has authorized the execution and delivery of this Indenture; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined that all acts and proceedings required by law necessary to make the Bonds, when executed by the Issuer, authenticated and delivered by the Trustee and duly issued, the valid, binding and legal limited obligations of the Issuer, and to constitute this Indenture a valid and binding agreement for the uses and purposes herein set forth, in accordance with its terms, have been done and taken, and the execution and delivery of this Indenture have been in all respects duly authorized;

**WHEREAS**, the Trustee has trust powers and the power and authority to enter into this Indenture, to accept trusts generally and to accept and execute the trust created by this Indenture; the Trustee has accepted the trust so created and, to evidence such acceptance, has joined in the execution of this Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Issuer, in consideration of the premises and the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts hereby created and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the holders and owners thereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, to secure the payment of the principal of, and interest on the Bonds according to their tenor and effect, and the performance and observance by the Issuer of all the covenants expressed or implied herein and in the Bonds, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, pledge and assign a security interest, unto the Trustee, and its successors in trust and its and their assigns in and to the following (said property being herein referred to as the "Trust Estate"), to wit:

#### **GRANTING CLAUSE FIRST**

All right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to all Revenues.

### GRANTING CLAUSE SECOND

All right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to the Junior Loan Agreement, the Junior Note and the Junior Mortgage (other than the Unassigned Rights), including all extensions and renewals of the terms thereof, if any, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the present and continuing right to receive, receipt for, collect or make claim for any of the money, income, revenues, issues, profits and other amounts payable or receivable thereunder (including all casualty insurance benefits or condemnation awards subject to the interests of the holders of the Senior Bonds), whether payable under the above-referenced documents or otherwise, to bring actions and proceedings thereunder or for the enforcement thereof, and to do any and all things which the Issuer or any other Person is or may become entitled to do under said documents.

2

#### GRANTING CLAUSE THIRD

All funds, money and securities and any and all other rights and interests in property whether tangible or intangible from time to time hereafter by delivery or by writing of any kind, conveyed, mortgaged, pledged, assigned or transferred as and for additional security hereunder for the Bonds by the Issuer or by anyone on its behalf or with its written consent to the Trustee, which is hereby authorized to receive any and all such property at any and all times and to hold and apply the same subject to the terms hereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all the same with all privileges and appurtenances hereby conveyed and assigned, or agreed or intended so to be, to the Trustee and its successors in said trust and to them and their assigns forever;

IN TRUST NEVERTHELESS, upon the terms and trusts herein set forth for the equal and proportionate benefit, security and protection of all Holders of the Bonds issued under and secured by this Indenture without privilege, priority or distinction as to lien or otherwise of any of the Bonds over any of the other Bonds, except as set forth in this Indenture;

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if the Issuer or its successors or assigns shall pay or cause to be paid to the Holders of the Bonds the principal, interest and, to become due thereon at the times and in the manner provided in Article IX hereof, and if the Issuer shall keep, perform and observe, or cause to be kept, performed and observed, all of its covenants, warranties and agreements contained herein, then these presents and the estate and rights hereby granted shall, at the option of the Issuer, cease, terminate and be void, and thereupon the Trustee shall cancel and discharge the lien of this Indenture and execute and deliver to the Issuer such instruments in writing as shall be requisite to satisfy the lien hereof, and, subject to the provisions of Sections 4.09, 4.11 and 4.12 hereof and Article IX hereof, reconvey to the Issuer the estate hereby conveyed, and assign and deliver to the Issuer any property at the time subject to the lien of this Indenture which may then be in its possession; otherwise this Indenture to be and remain in full force and effect and upon the trusts and subject to the covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth.

AND IT IS HEREBY COVENANTED AND AGREED by and between the parties hereto, that the terms and provisions upon which the Bonds are to be issued, executed, authenticated, delivered and secured, and the trusts and conditions upon which the Trust Estate is to be held and disposed of, which said trusts and conditions the said Trustee hereby accepts and agrees to discharge, are as follows (except that in the performance of the agreements of the Issuer herein contained, any obligation it may thereby incur for the payment of money shall not be a general obligation of the Issuer nor a debt or pledge of the faith and credit of the Issuer or the State, but shall be payable solely from the revenues and funds pledged for its payment in accordance with this Indenture):

#### **ARTICLE I**

#### **DEFINITIONS**

**Section 1.01.** *Definitions*. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning provided in the Indenture. The terms used in this Indenture (except as herein otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires) for all purposes of this Indenture and of any indenture supplemental hereto shall have the respective meanings specified below:

"Act" means Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code, as now in effect and as it may from time to time hereafter be amended and supplemented.

"Authorized Amount" shall mean \$2,925,000, the principal amount of Bonds authorized to be issued under this Indenture. The Bonds will be issued as draw-down Bonds in accordance with Section 2.01(b) of this Indenture.

"Authorized Denomination" means \$100,000 or any dollar amount in excess thereof.

"Authorized Officer" means (a) when used with respect to the Issuer, the Chairman of the Issuer, the Vice Chairman of the Issuer, the Executive Director of the Issuer, the Senior Vice President of Real Estate of the San Diego Housing Commission, the Director of Housing Development and Finance of the Housing Commission, or the Chief Operating Officer of the Housing Commission, and such additional Person or Persons, if any, duly designated by the Issuer in writing to act on its behalf and such additional Person or Persons, if any, duly designated by the Issuer in writing to act on its behalf, (b) when used with respect to the Borrower, any general partner of the Borrower and such additional Person or Persons, if any, duly designated by the Borrower in writing to act on its behalf, and (c) when used with respect to the Trustee, any authorized signatory of the Trustee, or any Person who is authorized in writing to take the action in question on behalf of the Trustee.

"Bond Counsel" means (i) on the Delivery Date, the law firm or law firms delivering the approving opinion(s) with respect to the Bonds, or (ii) any other firm of attorneys selected by the Issuer that is experienced in matters relating to the issuance of obligations by states and their political subdivisions that is listed as municipal bond attorneys in The Bond Buyer's Municipal Marketplace.

"Bond Fund" means the Bond Fund established by the Trustee pursuant to Section 4.01 hereof.

"Bond Purchase Agreement" shall mean the Junior Bond Purchase Agreement by and among the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative and the Borrower executed in connection with the Bonds.

"Bond Rate" means (i) 8% per annum from the Closing Date to but excluding the Junior Bonds Conversion Date; (ii) 7.50% per annum from the Junior Bonds Conversion Date to but excluding December 1, 2029; (iii) 8.50% per annum from December 1, 2029 to but excluding December 1, 2047; and (iv) 9.50% per annum from December 1, 2047 to the Maturity Date.

"Bond Register" means the books or other records maintained by the Bond Registrar setting forth the registered Holders from time to time of the Bonds.

"Bond Registrar" means the Trustee acting as such, and any other bond registrar appointed pursuant to this Indenture.

"Bond Resolution" means the resolution adopted by the Issuer authorizing the issuance of the Bonds.

"Bondholder" or "Holder" or "Owner" means any Person who shall be the registered owner of any Outstanding Bond or Bonds.

"Bondholder Representative" means any Person appointed to such position by written instrument signed by 100% of the Holders of the Outstanding Bonds. If at any time there is no appointed Bondholder Representative, the Servicer shall be deemed to be the Bondholder Representative. If there is no appointed Bondholder Representative and no Servicer, the Holder of a majority or plurality of the Outstanding Bonds shall be deemed to be the Bondholder Representative. The initial Bondholder Representative is Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners IV, L.P.

*"Bonds"* means the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2 issued pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture.

"Borrower" means Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a limited partnership duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, or any of its permitted successors or assigns, as owner of the Project.

"Business Day" means any day other than (a) a Saturday, (b) a Sunday, (c) a day on which the Federal Reserve Bank of New York is authorized or obligated by law or executive order to remain closed, (d) a day on which the Principal Office of the Bondholder Representative is closed, or (e) a day on which (i) banking institutions in the City of New York or in the city in which the Principal Office of the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative is located are authorized or obligated by law or executive order to be closed or (ii) the New York Stock Exchange is closed.

"Capital Appreciation Bonds" means the Bonds payable in accordance with Section 2.01(c)(ii) hereof on and after the Junior Bonds Conversion Date.

"Capital Proceeds" has the meaning set forth in the Partnership Agreement.

"Cash Flow" has the meaning set forth in the Partnership Agreement.

"Certificate of the Issuer" and "Request of the Issuer" mean, respectively, a written certificate or request signed in the name of the Issuer by an Authorized Officer of the Issuer or such other Person as may be designated and authorized to sign for the Issuer. Any such instrument and supporting opinions or representations, if any, may, but need not, be combined in a single instrument with any other instrument, opinion or representation, and the two or more so combined shall be read and construed as a single instrument.

"Compliance Period" has the meaning set forth in the Partnership Agreement.

"County" means the County of San Diego, California.

"Current Interest Bonds" means those Bonds bearing interest payable semiannually on a current basis in accordance with Section 2.01(c)(i) hereof.

"Deferred Development Fee" mea	ıns []
"Delivery Date" means [	, 2012], the date of issuance of the Bonds.

"Determination of Taxability" shall mean, (a) a determination by the Commissioner or any District Director of the Internal Revenue Service, (b) a private ruling or Technical Advice Memorandum issued by the National Office of the Internal Revenue Service in which Issuer and Borrower were afforded the opportunity to participate, (c) a determination by any court of competent jurisdiction, (d) the enactment of legislation or (e) receipt by Trustee or Bondholder Representative, at the request of Issuer, Borrower, Trustee or Bondholder Representative, of an opinion of Bond Counsel, in each case to the effect that the interest on the Bonds is includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes of any bondholder or any former bondholder, other than a bondholder who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" (as such terms are defined in Section 147(a) of the Code); provided, however, that no such Determination of Taxability under clause (a) or (c) shall be deemed to have occurred if the Issuer (at the sole expense of the Borrower) or the Borrower is contesting such determination, has elected to contest such determination in good faith and is proceeding with all applicable dispatch to prosecute such contest until the earliest of (i) a final determination from which no appeal may be taken with respect to such determination, (ii) abandonment of such appeal by the Issuer or the Borrower, as the case may be, or (iii) one year from the date of initial determination.

"Electronic Notice" means delivery of notice in a Word format or a Portable Document Format (PDF) by electronic mail to the electronic mail addresses listed in Section 11.05 hereof; provided, that if a sender receives notice that the electronic mail is undeliverable, notice must be sent as otherwise required by Section 11.05 hereof.

"Event of Default" or "event of default" means any of those events specified in and defined by the applicable provisions of Article VI hereof to constitute an event of default.

"Extraordinary Services" means and includes, but not by way of limitation, services, actions and things carried out and all expenses incurred by the Trustee in respect of or to prevent default under this Indenture or the Junior Loan Documents, including any reasonable attorneys' or agents' fees and expenses and other litigation costs that are entitled to reimbursement under the terms of the Junior Loan Agreement, and other actions taken and carried out by the Trustee which are not expressly set forth in this Indenture or the Junior Loan Documents.

"Government Obligations" means investments meeting the requirements of clauses (a) or (b) of the definition of "Qualified Investments" herein.

"Indenture" means this Junior Indenture of Trust, as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time.

6

"Interest Payment Date" means (i) prior to the Junior Bonds Conversion Date, the first Thursday of each month, commencing January 3, 2013, (ii) any date the Bonds are subject to redemption pursuant to the provisions hereof, and (iii) the Maturity Date.

*"Investor Limited Partner"* shall mean U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation, a Minnesota corporation.

"Issuer" means the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, a public instrumentality and political subdivision of the State of California, and its successors and assigns.

"Junior Agreement of Environmental Indemnification" shall mean the Junior Agreement of Environmental Indemnification, dated as of the date thereof, executed by the Borrower and the Guarantor for the benefit of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, and any lawful holder, owner or pledgee of the Junior Note from time to time.

"Junior Bonds Conversion Date" shall mean June 1, 2015.

"Junior Completion	Guaranty"	shall	mean	the	Junior	Completion	Guaranty,	dated	as	of
the date of this Indenture, by	/ [					].				

"Junior Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty" shall mean the Junior Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty, dated as of the date of this Indenture, by [\_\_\_\_\_\_].

"Junior Loan" means the loan made by the Issuer to the Borrower in the original principal amount of up to \$[2,900,000] pursuant to the Junior Loan Agreement.

"Junior Loan Agreement" means the Junior Loan Agreement dated as of the date hereof among the Borrower, the Issuer and the Trustee, as such Junior Loan Agreement may from time to time be amended or supplemented.

*"Junior Loan Documents"* means, collectively, this Indenture, the Junior Loan Agreement, the Junior Note, the Junior Mortgage, the Bond Purchase Agreement, the Junior Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty, the Junior Agreement of Environmental Indemnification, the Junior Completion Guaranty, and all other documents securing the Junior Loan.

"Junior Mortgage" means the Junior Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of the date hereof, together with all riders and addenda thereto, granting a first priority mortgage and security interest in the Project to the Issuer to secure the repayment of the Junior Loan which Junior Mortgage has been assigned by the Issuer to the Trustee as the same may be amended, supplemented or restated.

*"Junior Note"* means the Junior Note dated the Delivery Date from the Borrower, including all riders and addenda thereto, evidencing the Borrower's obligation to repay the Junior Loan, as the same may be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, which Junior Note will be delivered to the Issuer and endorsed by the Issuer to the Trustee.

"Maturity Date" means the Maturity Date of the Bonds, as set forth in Section 2.01(d) hereof.

"Net Proceeds", when used with respect to any insurance proceeds or condemnation award with respect to the Project, shall mean the amount remaining (i) after deducting from the gross proceeds thereof all expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred in the collection of such proceeds or award and (ii) after applying such amounts as set forth in the Senior Loan Documents.

"Outstanding" when used with respect to the Bonds or "Bonds Outstanding" means, as of any date, all Bonds that have been duly authenticated and delivered by the Trustee under this Indenture, except:

- (a) Bonds surrendered and replaced upon exchange or transfer, or cancelled because of payment or redemption, at or prior to such date;
- (b) Bonds for the payment, redemption or purchase for cancellation of which sufficient money has been deposited prior to such date with the Trustee (whether upon or prior to the maturity, amortization or redemption date of any such Bonds), or which are deemed to have been paid and discharged pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.01 hereof; provided that if such Bonds are to be redeemed prior to the maturity thereof, other than by scheduled amortization, notice of such redemption shall have been given or arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made therefor, or waiver of such notice satisfactory in form to the Trustee shall have been filed with the Trustee; and
- (c) Bonds in lieu of which others have been authenticated (or payment, when due, of which is made without replacement) under Section 2.06 hereof.

"Partnership Agreement" means the Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of the Borrower, dated as of [\_\_\_\_\_].

"Person" means an individual, a corporation, a partnership, an association, a joint stock company, a joint venture, a trust, an unincorporated association, a limited liability company or a government or any agency or political subdivision thereof, or any other organization or entity (whether governmental or private).

"Principal Office of the Trustee" means the office of the Trustee referenced in Section 11.05(a) hereof, or such other office or offices as the Trustee may designate in writing from time to time, or the office of any successor Trustee where it principally conducts its business of serving as trustee under indentures pursuant to which municipal or governmental obligations are issued.

"Project" means, collectively, the land and residential rental apartment units, and related fixtures, equipment, furnishings and site improvements known as Fairbanks Commons Apartments located in San Diego, California, including the real estate described in the Junior Mortgage.

"Qualified Investments" means any of the following if and to the extent permitted by law: (a) direct and general obligations of the United States of America; (b) obligations of any agency or instrumentality of the United States of America the payment of the principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America;

(c) senior debt obligations of Freddie Mac; (d) senior debt obligations of Fannie Mae; (e) demand deposits or time deposits with, or certificates of deposit issued by, the Trustee or its affiliates or any bank organized under the laws of the United States of America or any state or the District of Columbia which has combined capital, surplus and undivided profits of not less than \$50,000,000; provided that the Trustee or such other institution has been rated at least "VMIG-1"/"A-2+" by Moody's/S&P which deposits or certificates are fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or collateralized pursuant to the requirements of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency; (f) investment agreements with Freddie Mac or a bank or any insurance company or other financial institution which has a rating assigned by Moody's/S&P to its outstanding long-term unsecured debt which is the highest rating (as defined below) for long-term unsecured debt obligations assigned by Moody's/S&P, and which are approved by the Bondholder Representative; or (g) any other investments approved in writing by the Bondholder Representative. For purposes of this definition, the "highest rating" shall mean a rating of at least "VMIG-1"/"A-1+" for obligations with less than one year maturity; at least "Aaa"/"VMIG-1"/"AAA"/"A-1+" for obligations with a maturity of one year or greater but less than three years; and at least "Aaa"/"AAA" for obligations with a maturity of three years or Qualified Investments must be limited to instruments that have a predetermined fixed-dollar amount of principal due at maturity that cannot vary or change and interest, if tied to an index, shall be tied to a single interest rate index plus a single fixed spread, if any, and move proportionately with such index.

"Record Date" means the 15th day of the month preceding the month in which any Interest Payment Date falls.

"Redemption Fund" means the Redemption Fund established by the Trustee pursuant to Section 4.01 hereof.

"Regulatory Agreement" means the Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants dated as of December 1, 2012 among the Issuer, the Trustee, and the Borrower with respect to the Project.

"Responsible Officer" means any officer of the Trustee employed within or otherwise having regular responsibility in connection with the corporate trust department of the Trustee and the trusts created hereunder.

"Revenue Fund" means the Revenue Fund established by the Trustee pursuant to Section 4.01 hereof.

"Revenues" means (a) all payments made from 50% of available Cash Flow, until any Deferred Developer Fee relating to the Project is paid off, and thereafter, 75% of available Cash Flow, with respect to the Junior Loan pursuant to the Junior Loan Agreement, the Junior Note or the Junior Mortgage, including all casualty or other insurance benefits and condemnation awards paid in connection therewith (subject in all events to the interests of the holders of the Senior Bonds in connection with the Senior Bonds), and (b) all money and securities held by the Trustee in the funds and accounts established pursuant to this Indenture, together with all investment earnings thereon.

9

"Senior Bonds" means the "Bonds" as defined in the Senior Indenture, and is expressly intended to include any and all "Subordinate Bonds" as defined in and issued under the Senior Indenture.

"Senior Bond Documents" shall have the meaning given to the term "Bond Documents" in the Senior Indenture.

"Senior Indenture" has the meaning given to that term in the Recitals to this Indenture.

"Senior Loan" shall have the meaning given to the term "Loan" in the Senior Indenture.

"Senior Loan and Property Items" means and includes, with respect to the Senior Loan and the Project securing the Senior Loan, for any period, each of the following: (a) all debt service, including interest expense and the amortization of all principal coming due in respect of the Senior Loan and the Senior Bonds during such period (whether by maturity, mandatory sinking fund payment, redemption, acceleration or otherwise); (b) all operating, overhead, ownership and other expenditures (whether ordinary, capital or extraordinary expenditures (other than those paid from the excluded sources of gross revenues in the definition of Cash Flow, from the proceeds of insurance or out of escrows or reserves to the extent not required to be replenished)), including, but not limited to, all direct and indirect costs, charges and expenses of owning, operating, maintaining and repairing the Project, further including, without limitation, insurance, taxes (including property taxes), assessments and other public charges and all expenditures (capital or otherwise) required for the proper maintenance of the Project in accordance with the Senior Loan Documents (excluding (A) fees or other payments made to the Borrower or any of its affiliates in excess of market rates, and (B) fees, compensation or charges paid to any General Partner of the Borrower or any of its affiliates (other than a management fee not to exceed [5]% of gross rent and any deferred development fee owed to the developer, any incentive management fee to the manager and fees and amounts payable to the Investor Limited Partner pursuant to the Partnership Agreement); (c) all other senior claims, including all fees, costs and expenses payable pursuant to the Senior Loan Documents and the Senior Bond Documents; (d) all other obligations under the Senior Bond Documents and the Senior Loan Documents, including, but not limited to, the payment of all fees, costs and expenses and other expenditures (whether for capital expenditures, repairs or replacements (other than those paid from the excluded sources of gross revenues in the definition of Cash Flow, from the proceeds of insurance or out of escrows or reserves to the extent not required to be replenished)), and the funding of any reserves or escrows required under the Senior Loan Documents (including, but not limited to, replacement reserves, capital reserves, reserves for taxes, insurance, water and sewer charges and other similar impositions), operating reserves and interest rate hedge reserves; (e) all obligations of the Borrower under the Senior Transaction Documents in respect of the Senior Loan and the Senior Bonds; and (f) all other amounts that the Borrower is required to pay or set aside pursuant to agreement, but excluding depreciation and amortization of intangibles.

"Senior Loan Documents" shall have the meaning given to the term "Loan Documents," in the Senior Indenture.

"Senior Obligations" means and includes, collectively, and without limitation, each of the following: (a) all debt service payments (including, but not limited to, interest and principal,

whether at maturity or by mandatory sinking fund payments, redemption, acceleration or otherwise) on the Senior Bonds and the Senior Loan, (b) all obligations of the Borrower under the Senior Bond Documents and the Senior Loan Documents, (c) all obligations in respect of all Senior Loan and Property Items and (d) all fees, costs, expenses of the Trustee under the Senior Indenture and of the Bondholder Representative under the Senior Transaction Documents; "Senior Obligations" is expressly intended to include any and all obligations in respect of "Subordinate Bonds" as defined in and issued under the Senior Indenture.

"Senior Mortgage" has the meaning given the term Mortgage in the Senior Indenture.

"Senior Transaction Documents" means the Senior Bond Documents and the Senior Loan Documents.

"Senior Trust Estate" means trust estate of the Senior Indenture.

"Servicer" means the Servicer under and as defined in the Senior Indenture.

"Sophisticated Investor" means (1) a "qualified institutional buyer" as defined in Rule 144A promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"); (2) an "accredited investor" as defined in Sections 501(a)(1) through (3) of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act; (3) an entity that is directly or indirectly wholly owned or controlled by or under common control with the holder of the Bonds; (4) an entity all of the investors in which are described in (1), (2) or (3) above; or (5) a custodian or trustee for a party described in (1), (2) or (3) above.

"Subordination Agreement" means the Subordination and Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of [\_\_\_, 2012], by and between the Trustee and Wells Fargo Bank, National association, as trustee under Senior Indenture.

"State" means the State of California.

"Trustee" means U.S. Bank National Association and its successors in trust hereunder.

"Trust Estate" shall have the meaning given to that term in the Granting Clauses.

"Unassigned Rights" means all of the rights of the Issuer and its directors, officers, commissioners, elected officials, attorneys, accountants, employees, agents and consultants to be held harmless and indemnified, to be paid its fees and expenses, to give or withhold consent to amendments, changes, modifications and alterations, to receive notices and the right to enforce such rights.

**Section 1.02.** *Interpretation*. The words "hereof," "herein," "hereunder," and other words of similar import refer to this Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or other subdivision. Words of the masculine gender shall be deemed and construed to include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders. Words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa unless the context shall otherwise indicate. All accounting terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as in effect from time to time.

References to Articles, Sections, and other subdivisions of this Indenture are to the designated Articles, Sections and other subdivisions of this Indenture as originally executed. The headings of this Indenture are for convenience only and shall not define or limit the provisions hereof.

#### **ARTICLE II**

#### THE BONDS

#### Section 2.01. The Bonds.

- (a) The Bonds are hereby authorized to be issued hereunder as revenue bonds of the Issuer in accordance with the Bond Resolution. The Bonds are hereby authorized to be designated "Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2" in the original aggregate principal amount of up to \$2,925,000. The Bonds shall be fully registered as to principal and interest, without coupons, and shall be numbered by series, if any, in the manner and with any additional designation as the Trustee, as Bond Registrar, deems necessary for the purpose of identification. All of the Bonds are equally and ratably secured. Bonds issued on the Delivery Date shall be dated such date; Bonds issued after the Delivery Date shall be dated the date they are authenticated by the Trustee. The Bonds shall be due and payable in full on the Maturity Date.
- (b) The Bonds are issued as draw-down Bonds. The Owner shall fund the purchase price of the Bonds in accordance with this Indenture and the Bond Purchase Agreement to provide funds for deposit in the Junior Loan Fund. The initial purchase of Bonds by the Owner on the Closing Date will be in the amount of \$[2,300,000] (the "Initial Bond Purchase Amount"). Amounts funded in such manner shall be noted on the principal draw-down schedule attached to each Bond and acknowledged thereon by the Trustee. In lieu of notation on the Bonds by the Trustee of the principal amount funded with respect to the Bonds, the Trustee may record such information in the Bond recordkeeping system maintained by the Trustee. Upon deposit by the Owner of each installment of the purchase price of each draw-down Bond and notation on the applicable Bond principal schedule by the Trustee, the aggregate amount of Bonds purchased shall be deemed Outstanding and shall begin to accrue interest.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the aggregate purchase price of the Bonds funded by the Owner may not exceed the Authorized Amount, the additional amounts shall be funded no later than June 1, 2015, and no additional amounts may be funded after the Closing Date unless there is delivered to the Trustee and the Issuer (i) written direction from the Borrower to fund such draw, (ii) a certificate from the Borrower that no Event of Default exists at the time of such draw request; (iii) an Opinion of Bond Counsel that such additional funding will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation, (iv) a supplemental Tax Certificate executed by the Issuer and the Borrower and any exhibits thereto, including a draft IRS Form 8038, and (v) any other documents reasonably requested by Bond Counsel.

(c) The Bonds shall be issued in Authorized Denominations and shall bear interest at the Bond Rate. Payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds shall be payable as to

principal and interest on each Interest Payment Date, solely from available Revenues received by the Trustee pursuant to the provisions of the Junior Note and the Junior Loan Agreement; provided, however, such payments shall be first applied to the payment of the interest on the Bonds due payable on such Interest Payment Date. Unpaid principal of and interest on the Bonds, and other overdue amounts under this Indenture, shall accrue interest at the Bond Rate.

- (i) Prior to the Junior Bonds Conversion Date, the Bonds shall be Current Interest Bonds and interest shall be computed on the basis of actual days elapsed in a 365- (or 366-) day year, as applicable. Interest on the Bonds shall be payable on each Interest Payment Date, in each case from the Interest Payment Date next preceding the date of authentication thereof to which interest has been paid or duly provided for, unless the date of authentication is an Interest Payment Date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for, in which case from the date of authentication of the Bond, or unless no interest has been paid or duly provided for on the Bonds, in which case from the Delivery Date, until payment of the principal of the Bond has been made or duly provided for. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a Bond is authenticated after a Record Date and before the following Interest Payment Date, such Bond shall bear interest from such Interest Payment Date; provided, however, that if there shall be a default in the payment of interest due on such Interest Payment Date, then the Bonds shall bear interest from the next preceding Interest Payment Date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for, or, if no interest has been paid or duly provided for on the Bonds, from the Delivery Date.
- (ii) On and after the Junior Bonds Conversion Date, the Bonds shall be Capital Appreciation Bonds. Unpaid principal of and interest on the Bonds, and other overdue amounts under this Indenture, shall accrue interest at the Bond Rate on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months, compounded semi-annually, commencing on June 1, 2015, and thereafter on June 1 and December 1 of each year until the Maturity Date or the date of redemption prior thereto.
- (d) The Person in whose name any Bond is registered on the Record Date with respect to an Interest Payment Date shall be entitled to receive the interest payable on such Interest Payment Date (unless such Bond has been called for redemption on a redemption date which is prior to such Interest Payment Date) notwithstanding the cancellation of such Bond upon any registration of transfer or exchange thereof subsequent to such Record Date and prior to such Interest Payment Date; provided, however, that if and to the extent the Issuer shall default in the payment of the interest due on any Interest Payment Date, such defaulted interest shall be paid as provided in the next paragraph.
- (e) No Bonds may be issued under the provisions of this Indenture except in accordance with this Article. The total principal amount of Bonds that may be issued hereunder, or in substitution for other Bonds pursuant to Section 2.06 hereof, is expressly limited to \$2,925,000.
- **Section 2.02.** *Limited Obligations*. The Bonds are limited obligations of the Issuer, payable solely from the Revenues and other funds and money pledged and assigned hereunder. Neither the Issuer, the State of California (the "State"), nor any political subdivision thereof (except the Issuer, to the limited extent set forth herein) nor any public agency shall in any event be liable for the payment of the principal of, or interest on the Bonds or for the performance of

any pledge, obligation or agreement of any kind whatsoever except as set forth herein, and none of the Bonds or any of the Issuer's agreements or obligations shall be construed to constitute an indebtedness of or a pledge of the faith and credit of or a loan of the credit of or a moral obligation of any of the foregoing within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provision whatsoever. The Issuer has no taxing power.

No recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal of, or interest on any Bond or for any claim based thereon or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement in this Indenture contained, against, the Issuer, any past, present or future member of its governing body, its officers, attorneys, accountants, financial advisors, agents or staff or the officers, attorneys, accountants, financial advisors, agents or staff of any successor public entity, as such, either directly or through the Issuer or any successor public entity, under any rule of law or penalty or otherwise, and all such liability of the Issuer, any member of its governing body and its officers, attorneys, accountants, financial advisors, agents and staff is hereby, and by the acceptance of the Bonds, expressly waived and released as a condition of, and in consideration for, the execution of this Indenture and the issuance of the Bonds.

It is recognized that notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture, neither the Borrower, the Trustee nor any Bondholder shall look to the Issuer for damages suffered by the Borrower, the Trustee or such Bondholder as a result of the failure of the Issuer to perform any covenant, undertaking or obligation under this Indenture, the Junior Loan Agreement, the Bonds or any of the other documents referred to herein, or as a result of the incorrectness of any representation made by the Issuer in any of such documents, nor for any other reason. Although this Indenture recognizes that such documents shall not give rise to any pecuniary liability of the Issuer, nothing contained in this Indenture shall be construed to preclude in any way any action or proceeding (other than that element of any action or proceeding involving a claim for monetary damages against the Issuer) in any court or before any governmental body, agency or instrumentality or otherwise against the Issuer or any of its officers or employees to enforce the provisions of any of such documents which the Issuer is obligated to perform and the performance of which the Issuer has not assigned to the Trustee or any other person; provided, however, that as a condition precedent to the Issuer proceeding pursuant to this Section 2.02, the Issuer shall have received satisfactory indemnification.

THE BONDS ARE NOT A DEBT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, OR ANY AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND ARE NOT GUARANTEED BY THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

**Section 2.03.** *Indenture Constitutes Contract*. In consideration of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds issued hereunder by those who shall hold them from time to time, the provisions of this Indenture shall be part of the contract of the Issuer with the Holders of the Bonds and shall be deemed to be a contract between the Issuer and the Holders of the Bonds from time to time.

**Section 2.04.** *Form and Execution*. The Bonds shall be in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A, with necessary and appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as are customary, permitted or required by this Indenture. The Bonds shall be executed on behalf of the manual or facsimile signature of the Authorized Officer of the Issuer, and attested by the manual

or facsimile signature of the Secretary or a Deputy Secretary of the Issuer. Any facsimile signatures shall have the same force and effect as if said officers had manually signed the Bonds. Any reproduction of the official seal of the Issuer on the Bonds shall have the same force and effect as if the official seal of the Issuer had been impressed on the Bonds.

In case any officer of the Issuer whose manual or facsimile signature shall appear on any Bond shall cease to be such officer before the delivery of such Bond such signature or such facsimile shall nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes, the same as if he or she had remained in office until delivery, and also any Bond may bear the facsimile signatures of, or may be signed by, such Persons as at the actual time of the execution of such Bond shall be the proper officers to sign such Bond although at the date of such Bond such Persons may not have been such officers.

**Section 2.05.** *Authentication*. No Bond shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or entitled to any security or benefit under this Indenture unless a certificate of authentication on such Bond, substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit A, shall have been duly executed by an Authorized Officer of the Trustee; and such executed certificate of authentication upon any such Bond shall be conclusive evidence that such Bond has been duly executed, registered, authenticated and delivered under this Indenture. It shall not be necessary that the same Person sign the certificate of authentication on all of the Bonds.

**Section 2.06.** *Mutilated, Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Bonds*. In the event any Bond is mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed, the Issuer shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate a new Bond of like denomination, interest rate, series, maturity and tenor in exchange and substitution for and upon cancellation of such mutilated Bond or in lieu of and in substitution for such lost, stolen or destroyed Bond, upon payment by the Owner thereof of any applicable tax or governmental charge and the reasonable expenses and charges of the Issuer and the Trustee in connection therewith, and in the case of a Bond lost, stolen or destroyed, the filing with the Trustee of evidence satisfactory to it that such Bond was lost, stolen or destroyed, and of the ownership thereof, and furnishing the Issuer and the Trustee with indemnity satisfactory to each of them. In the event any such Bond shall have matured, instead of issuing a duplicate Bond or Bonds the Issuer may pay the same without surrender thereof.

Section 2.07. Transfer and Exchange of Bonds; Persons Treated as Owners; Restrictions on Transfer. The Trustee as Bond Registrar shall cause a Bond Register to be kept for the registration of transfers of Bonds. Any Bond may be transferred only upon an assignment duly executed by the registered Owner or such registered Owner's duly authorized representative in such form as shall be satisfactory to the Bond Registrar and upon surrender of such Bond to the Trustee for cancellation. Whenever any Bond or Bonds shall be surrendered for transfer, the Issuer shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver to the transferee a replacement fully registered Bond or Bonds, of Authorized Denomination or Denominations and for the amount of such Bond or Bonds so surrendered.

Any Bond may, in accordance with its terms, be exchanged, at the office of the Trustee, for a new fully registered Bond or Bonds, of the same maturity, of any Authorized Denomination or Denominations and for the aggregate amount of such Bond then Outstanding.

In all cases in which Bonds shall be transferred or exchanged hereunder, the Trustee may make a charge sufficient to reimburse it for any tax, fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer or exchange. The cost of printing Bonds and any services rendered or expenses incurred by the Trustee in connection with any transfer or exchange shall be paid by the Borrower.

The Person in whose name any Bond shall be registered shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes and payment of or on account of the principal of and interest on any such Bond shall be made only to or upon the order of the registered Owner thereof, or such registered Owner's legal representative, and neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Bond to the extent of the sum or sums to be paid.

Neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall be required to make any such exchange, registration or transfer of Bonds during the period of fifteen (15) days immediately preceding an Interest Payment Date or, in the case of any proposed redemption of Bonds, during the period of fifteen (15) days immediately preceding the selection of Bonds for such redemption and after the giving of notice of redemption, the Trustee is not required to transfer or exchange any Bond or portion thereof which has been called for redemption.

<u>Restrictions on Transfer</u>. The following shall apply to all sales and transfers of the Bonds after the applicable initial sale and delivery of the Bonds:

- (a) The Bonds, in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, shall be physical certificated instruments, and shall not be held in a book-entry only system unless approved in advance by the Issuer;
  - (b) The Bonds shall be sold in Authorized Denominations;
- (c) The Bonds shall only be sold and subsequently transferred to Sophisticated Investors, with such Sophisticated Investors executing and delivering an Investor Letter in the form attached as <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto; and
- (d) The Trustee shall not authenticate or register a Bond unless it has received a certificate from the Issuer stating that the conditions of this Section 2.07 have been satisfied and there shall have been delivered to the Trustee an Investor Letter executed by the transferee of the Bonds:
- **Section 2.08.** *Temporary Bonds*. Until definitive Bonds are ready for delivery, there may be executed, and upon the request of the Issuer the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, in lieu of definitive Bonds temporary printed, typewritten, engraved or lithographed Bonds, in such denomination or denominations as shall be determined by the Issuer, in fully registered form, in substantially the form hereinabove set forth and with such appropriate omissions, insertions and variations as may be required.

If temporary Bonds shall be issued, the Issuer shall cause the definitive Bonds to be prepared and to be executed and delivered to the Trustee, and the Trustee, upon presentation to it, at the Principal Office of the Trustee, of any temporary Bond shall cancel the same and

authenticate and deliver in exchange therefor, without charge to the Owner thereof, a definitive Bond or Bonds, as the case may be, of an equal aggregate principal amount, of the same maturities and bearing interest at the same rates as the temporary Bond surrendered. Until so exchanged the temporary Bonds shall in all respects be entitled to the same benefit and security of this Indenture as the definitive Bonds to be issued and authenticated hereunder. Interest on temporary Bonds, when due and payable, if the definitive Bonds shall not be ready for exchange, shall be paid on presentation of such temporary Bonds and notation of such payment shall be endorsed thereon by the Trustee.

- **Section 2.09.** *Delivery of Bonds*. Upon the execution and delivery of this Indenture, the Issuer shall execute and deliver to the Trustee, and the Trustee shall authenticate the Bonds and deliver them to or upon the order of the Issuer upon receipt by the Trustee of the following:
- (a) executed counterparts of this Indenture, the Junior Loan Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement;
- (b) an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the Bonds are valid and binding special obligations of the Issuer;
  - (c) proceeds of the Bonds, together with accrued interest thereon, if any;
  - (d) the Junior Note;
  - (e) a copy of the Junior Mortgage;
- organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state in which it has been organized and in good standing under the laws of each other state in which the Borrower transacts business and has full power and authority to enter into the agreements described herein to which it is a party, that its execution and delivery of and performance of its covenants in such agreements do not contravene law or any provision of any other agreement to which it is a party or by which it or such property is bound or affected, and that all such agreements have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Borrower, and are legal, valid and binding agreements of the Borrower enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their respective terms;
  - (g) a certified copy of the Bond Resolution;
- (h) evidence satisfactory to the Trustee that the Senior Bonds have been issued and delivered to the initial purchasers thereof; and
- (i) the written request and authorization to the Trustee by the Issuer to authenticate and deliver the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture;

## Section 2.10. Establishment of Junior Loan Fund; Application of Bond Proceeds and Other Money; Assignment of Junior Loan to Trustee.

(a) The Trustee shall establish, maintain and hold in trust and there is hereby established with the Trustee a Junior Loan Fund.

No amount shall be charged against the Junior Loan Fund except as expressly provided in this Section 2.10 and Section 4.02.

- (b) On the Delivery Date, \$[2,300,000] of the original principal amount of the Bonds shall be deposited in the Junior Loan Fund. Amounts in the Junior Loan Fund shall be disbursed as provided in subparagraph (d) below, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 3.1 of the Junior Loan Agreement. Upon the disbursement of all amounts in the Junior Loan Fund, the Trustee shall close the Junior Loan Fund.
- (c) The Issuer shall cause the Borrower to deliver to the Trustee, on or prior to the Delivery Date, the amount of \$[\_\_\_] for deposit to the credit of the Cost of Issuance Fund established pursuant to Section 4.01.
- (d) Upon the deposit of money to the credit of the Junior Loan Fund, the Issuer shall originate the Junior Loan pursuant to the Junior Loan Agreement and the Trustee shall make disbursements of amounts in the Junior Loan Fund to the Borrower or otherwise as provided in Section 4.02.

#### **Section 2.11.** *Subordination*.

This Indenture and the Junior Loan Agreement are and at all times shall be subject and subordinate in all respects to the terms, provisions, conditions, covenants, liens and security interests of the Senior Transaction Documents. Correspondingly, payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Bonds is and shall be subject and subordinate in all respects to the prior payment in full of all amounts due and payable in respect of the Senior Bonds and the Senior Loan Documents, and otherwise under the Senior Transaction Documents. Accordingly, the Bondholders expressly subject and subordinate all of their right, title and interest in and to the Bonds in all respects to (i) the payment in full of the Senior Bonds, (ii) the payment in full of the Senior Loan, (iii) the lien of the Senior Trust Estate under the Senior Indenture and of the Senior Mortgage and (iv) the payment in full of all amounts owed to the Bondholder Representative under the Senior Transaction Documents. In addition, notwithstanding anything contained in this Indenture, the Junior Loan Agreement, the Junior Note or the Junior Mortgage to the contrary, the Issuer and the Trustee agree, and the Bondholders by their acceptance of the Bonds agree, that:

- (a) the sole source of funds available to the Issuer for the purpose of paying the principal of, and interest on, the Bonds, including scheduled sinking fund payments, if any, shall be the Revenues;
- (b) the Junior Note is payable solely from, and only to the extent of, the Revenues as defined and provided for in this Indenture;
- (c) payments of the principal of, and interest on, the Junior Note shall be made only after all current and past due Senior Obligations have been paid in full;
- (d) the security for the Junior Loan and the Junior Note shall be the Junior Mortgage, which shall be wholly subordinate to the Senior Mortgage encumbering the same Project;

- (e) the obligation of the Borrower to repay the Junior Loan is and shall be subject and subordinate in all respects to the obligations of the Borrower to pay all amounts due in respect of the Senior Obligations, whether under the Senior Transaction Documents or otherwise;
- (f) so long as any amounts are currently due and owning in respect of the Senior Obligations, whether under the Senior Transaction Documents or otherwise, the Trustee shall not be entitled to (1) make any payment in respect of the Bonds, (2) accelerate the Junior Note or (3) foreclose on the Junior Mortgage notwithstanding (a) any arrearages in the payments of any amounts due and owing under or with respect to the Bonds or (b) any default in respect of the Bonds, the Junior Note, the Junior Mortgage or the Junior Loan except as consented to in writing by the Bondholder Representative; and
- (g) unpaid principal and interest on the Bonds resulting from insufficient Revenues may accrue and may be payable after such accrual, provided that such principal and interest shall be payable solely from, and only to the extent of, Revenues, provided further that payment of such principal and interest is and shall remain subject and subordinate to the Senior Obligations.

Failure to make any payment in respect of the Bonds or otherwise under this Indenture shall not constitute an Event of Default under (and as defined in) this Indenture. The Trustee shall not, after the Trustee receives a notice of default or otherwise acquires knowledge of a default or an Event of Default or potential default by the Borrower with respect to the Senior Bonds, the Senior Loan or under any Senior Transaction Document, make any payments in respect of the Bonds unless and until such default or Event of Default or potential default has been cured or waived by the Bondholder Representative.

The parties to this Indenture acknowledge that the terms of this Indenture are in all respects subject to the Senior Transaction Documents.

#### ARTICLE III

#### REDEMPTION OF BONDS PRIOR TO MATURITY

**Section 3.01.** *Redemption of Bonds Prior to Maturity*. The Bonds are subject to redemption upon the circumstances, on the dates and at the prices set forth as follows:

- (a) The Bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption in whole or in part, after satisfaction of all requirements of the Senior Transaction Documents, on the next Interest Payment Date for which notice of redemption can timely be given, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed plus interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption upon prepayment of the Junior Loan in whole or in part following a casualty to or condemnation of the Project; such mandatory redemption shall be in an amount as nearly equal as possible to, but not exceeding, the amount of any Net Proceeds of insurance or condemnation awards not used to repair or replace the Project.
- (b) The Bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption in whole on the next date for which notice of redemption can timely be given at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed plus interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption upon acceleration of the Junior Loan in whole following an Event of Default under Article VII of the Junior Loan Agreement.
- (c) Except as otherwise provided in this Article III, the Bonds are subject to optional or mandatory redemption in whole or in part on any Business Day for which notice of redemption can timely be given, in the event and to the extent that the Loan is prepaid pursuant to the Junior Note as set forth in Section 4.4 of the Junior Loan Agreement, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed, plus accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption.
- (d) On and after the Junior Bonds Conversion Date, the Bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption in whole or in part on June 1 and December 1 of each year from available Revenues.
- (e) The Bonds are subject to mandatory redemption upon a Determination of Taxability in whole on any Business Day for which notice of redemption can timely be given at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed plus interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption.
- (f) The Bonds are subject to mandatory redemption in whole on any Business Day for which notice of redemption can timely be given, in the event and to the extent the Bondholder Representative does not receive any proceeds from the financing or refinancing of the Project in accordance with Section 8.2 of the Partnership Agreement eighteen months after the end of the Borrower's Compliance Period, or does not receive any net proceeds upon liquidation of the Borrower resulting from the sale of the Project, in accordance with Article XII of the Partnership Agreement.
- (g) On and after the Junior Bonds Conversion Date and at least 180 months after the Conversion Date, the Bonds shall be subject to optional redemption in whole on any Business

Day for which notice of redemption can timely be given, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed plus interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption.

### Section 3.02. Selection of Bonds for Redemption.

- (a) The Trustee shall select Bonds subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption pursuant to Section 3.01(d) hereof by lot within the appropriate maturity. If less than all the Bonds then Outstanding shall be called for redemption other than as a result of mandatory sinking fund redemption pursuant to Section 3.01(d) hereof, the Trustee shall redeem an amount of Bonds so that the resulting decrease in debt service on the Bonds in each semiannual period ending on an Interest Payment Date is proportional, as nearly as practicable, to the decrease in the payments on the Junior Note in each such semiannual period, as verified by the Servicer, and the Bonds shall be selected by lot within each maturity, the cost of such selection being at the Borrower's expense.
- (b) Bonds shall be redeemed pursuant to this Article III only in Authorized Denominations.

**Section 3.03.** *Notice of Redemption*. Notice of the intended redemption of each Bond shall be given by the Trustee by first class mail, postage prepaid, or by facsimile transmission, to the registered Owner at the address of such Owner shown on the Bond Register. All such redemption notices shall be given not less than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for redemption. The Trustee may provide a conditional notice of redemption.

Notices of redemption shall state the redemption date and the redemption price, the place or places where amounts due upon such redemption will be payable, and, if less than all of the then Outstanding Bonds are called for redemption, shall state (i) the numbers of the Bonds to be redeemed by giving the individual certificate number of each Bond to be redeemed or shall state that all Bonds between two stated certificate numbers, both inclusive, are to be redeemed or that all of the Bonds of one or more maturities have been called for redemption only if bonds cease to be book entry-bonds; (ii) the Maturity Date of each Bond being redeemed; (iii) the conditions, if any, which must be satisfied in order for the redemption to take place on the scheduled date of redemption, and (iv) any other descriptive information needed to identify accurately the Bonds being redeemed.

Failure to give notice by mailing to the registered Owner of any Bond designated for redemption or to any depository or information service shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of any other Bond if notice of such redemption shall have been mailed as herein provided.

**Section 3.04.** *Effect of Notice of Redemption*. If a conditional notice of redemption has been provided pursuant to the terms of this Indenture and the conditions are not satisfied, such notice of redemption shall be of no force and effect and the Bondholders shall be restored to their former positions as though no such notice of redemption had been delivered. Notice of redemption having been given in the manner provided in this Article III and if either there were no conditions to such redemption or the conditions have been satisfied (or in the event no such

notice is required under Section 3.03), and money for the redemption being held by the Trustee for that purpose, thereupon the Bonds so called for redemption shall become due and payable on the redemption date, and interest thereon shall cease to accrue on such date; and such Bonds shall thereafter no longer be entitled to any security or benefit under this Indenture except to receive payment of the redemption price thereof.

#### **ARTICLE IV**

#### **REVENUES AND FUNDS**

Section 4.01. Pledge of Revenues and Assets; Establishment of Funds. The pledge and assignment of and the security interest granted in the Trust Estate pursuant to the Granting Clauses hereof shall attach, be perfected and be valid and binding from and after the time of the delivery of the Bonds by the Trustee or by any Person authorized by the Trustee to deliver the Bonds. The Trust Estate so pledged and then or thereafter received by the Trustee shall immediately be subject to the lien of such pledge and security interest without any physical delivery thereof or further act, and the lien of such pledge and security interest shall be valid and binding and prior to the claims of any and all parties having claims of any kind in tort, contract or otherwise against the Issuer irrespective of whether such parties have notice thereof.

In addition to the Junior Loan Fund established pursuant to Section 2.10 hereof, the Trustee shall establish, maintain and hold in trust the following funds and accounts, each of which is hereby established and each of which shall be disbursed and applied only as herein authorized:

- (a) Revenue Fund;
- (b) Bond Fund;
- (c) Redemption Fund; and
- (d) Cost of Issuance Fund

The funds and accounts established pursuant to this Section 4.01 shall be maintained in the corporate trust department of the Trustee as segregated trust accounts, separate and identifiable from all other funds held by the Trustee. The funds and accounts established hereunder shall bear a designation clearly indicating that the funds deposited therein are held for the benefit of (i) the Holders of the Bonds, respecting the Revenue Fund, the Bond Fund and the Redemption Fund, and (ii) the Borrower, respecting the Cost of Issuance Fund. The Trustee shall, at the written direction of an Authorized Officer of the Issuer, and may, in its discretion, establish such additional accounts within any Fund, and subaccounts within any of the accounts, as the Issuer or the Trustee may deem necessary or useful for the purpose of identifying more precisely the sources of payments into and disbursements from that Fund and its accounts.

22

**Section 4.02.** *Junior Loan Fund*. The Trustee shall deposit the proceeds of the Bonds as provided in Section 2.10 and disburse such amount immediately to the Borrower in funding of the Junior Loan. No amounts shall be invested or retained in the Junior Loan Fund.

### Section 4.03. Application of Revenues.

- (a) All Revenues shall be deposited by the Trustee, promptly upon receipt thereof, to the Revenue Fund, except (i) the proceeds of the Bonds received by the Trustee on the Delivery Date, which shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.10 hereof; (ii) as otherwise specifically provided in subsection (c) of this Section 4.03 with respect to certain deposits into the Redemption Fund; (iii) with respect to investment earnings to the extent required under the terms hereof to be retained in the funds and accounts to which they are attributable; and (iv) with respect to amounts required to be transferred between funds and accounts as provided in this Article IV.
- (b) On each Interest Payment Date or any other date on which payment of principal of or interest on the Bonds becomes due and payable, the Trustee, Revenues available for such purpose, shall credit the following amounts to the following funds, but in the order and within the limitations hereinafter indicated with respect thereto, as follows:

**<u>FIRST</u>**: to the Bond Fund, an amount equal to the principal of and interest due on the Bonds on such date; and

**SECOND**: to the Redemption Fund, an amount equal to the principal amount due and payable on the Bonds with respect to mandatory sinking fund redemption or the maturity of any Bond on such date; and

- (c) Promptly upon receipt, the Trustee shall deposit directly to the Redemption Fund (i) Net Proceeds representing casualty insurance proceeds or condemnation awards paid as a prepayment of the Junior Loan, after reimbursement of any and all amounts owed to the Bondholder Representative and (iii) amounts paid to the Trustee to be applied to the redemption of all or a portion of the Bonds pursuant to Article III hereof.
- (d) Should the amount in the Bond Fund be insufficient to pay the amount due on the Bonds on any given Interest Payment Date or other payment date, the Trustee shall credit to the Bond Fund the amount of such deficiency by charging the following funds and accounts in the following order of priority: (1) the Revenue Fund; and (2) the Redemption Fund, except no such charge to the Redemption Fund shall be made from money to be used to effect a redemption for which notice of redemption has been provided for or from money which are held for payment of Bonds which are no longer Outstanding hereunder.
- **Section 4.04.** Application of Bond Fund. The Trustee shall charge the Bond Fund, on each Interest Payment Date, an amount equal to the unpaid interest and principal due on the Bonds on such Interest Payment Date, and shall cause the same to be applied to the payment of such interest and principal when due. Any money remaining in the Bond Fund on any Interest Payment Date after application as provided in the preceding sentence may, to the extent there shall exist any deficiency in the Redemption Fund to redeem Bonds called for mandatory sinking

fund redemption on such Interest Payment Date, be transferred to the Redemption Fund to be applied for such purpose.

Income realized from the investment or deposit of money in the Bond Fund shall be deposited by the Trustee upon receipt thereof in the Revenue Fund.

No amount shall be charged against the Bond Fund except as expressly provided in this Article IV and in Section 6.05.

**Section 4.05.** *Application of Redemption Fund.* Any money credited to the Redemption Fund shall be applied as set forth in Article IV hereof. On or before each Interest Payment Date, the income realized from the investment of money in the Redemption Fund shall be credited by the Trustee to the Revenue Fund. No amount shall be charged against the Redemption Fund except as expressly provided in this Article IV and in Section 6.05.

Section 4.06. Reserved.

Section 4.07. Reserved.

**Section 4.08.** *Investment of Funds*. The money held by the Trustee shall constitute trust funds for the purposes hereof. Any money attributable to each of the funds and accounts hereunder shall be, except as otherwise expressly provided herein, invested by the Trustee, at the written direction of the Borrower in Qualified Investments. The Trustee may purchase from or sell to itself or an affiliate, as principal or agent, securities herein authorized. The Trustee shall be entitled to assume, absent receipt by the Trustee of written notice to the contrary, that any investment which at the time of purchase in a Qualified Investment remains a Qualified Investment thereafter.

Qualified Investments representing an investment of money attributable to any fund or account shall be deemed at all times to be a part of said fund or account, and, except as otherwise may be provided expressly in other Sections hereof, the interest thereon and any profit arising on the sale thereof shall be credited to the Revenue Fund, and any loss resulting on the sale thereof shall be charged against the Revenue Fund. Such investments shall be sold at the best price obtainable (at least par) whenever it shall be necessary so to do in order to provide money to make any transfer, withdrawal, payment or disbursement from said fund or account. In the case of any required transfer of money to another such fund or account, such investments may be transferred to that fund or account in lieu of the required money if permitted hereby as an investment of money in that fund or account. The Trustee shall not be liable or responsible for any loss resulting from any investment made in accordance herewith.

The Issuer acknowledges that to the extent that regulations of the Comptroller of the Currency or other applicable regulatory agency grant the Issuer the right to receive brokerage confirmations of the security transactions as they occur. To the extent permitted by law, the Issuer specifically waives compliance with 12 C.F.R. 12 and hereby notifies the Trustee hereunder, that no brokerage confirmations need be sent relating to the security transactions as they occur.

**Section 4.09.** *Money Held for Particular Bonds; Funds Held in Trust.* The amounts held by the Trustee for the payment of the interest, principal or redemption price due on any date with respect to particular Bonds pending such payment, shall be set aside and held in trust by it for the Holders of the Bonds entitled thereto, and for the purposes hereof such interest, principal or redemption price, after the due date thereof, shall no longer be considered to be unpaid.

All money held by the Trustee for such purpose at any time pursuant to the terms of this Indenture shall be and hereby are assigned, transferred and set over unto the Trustee in trust for the purposes and under the terms and conditions of this Indenture.

- **Section 4.10.** Accounting Records. The Trustee shall maintain accurate books and records for all funds and accounts established hereunder and provide monthly statements (or other electronic access as agreed to by the parties) of such funds and accounts to the Issuer and the Borrower upon request.
- **Section 4.11.** Amounts Remaining in Funds. After full payment of the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with Section 9.01 hereof) and full payment of the fees, charges and expenses of the Issuer and the Trustee and other amounts required to be paid hereunder or under any Junior Loan Document, any amounts remaining in any fund or account hereunder shall be paid to the Borrower.
- **Section 4.12.** *Cost of Issuance Fund.* The Trustee shall use money on deposit to the credit of the Cost of Issuance Fund to pay the costs of issuance on the Delivery Date or as soon as practicable thereafter in accordance with written instructions to be given to the Trustee by the Borrower, as set forth in the closing memorandum prepared by the structuring agent for the Senior Bonds (and accepted and agreed to by the Issuer and the Borrower) on the Delivery Date or by Requisition, upon delivery to the Trustee of appropriate invoices for such expenses. Investment earnings on amounts in the Cost of Issuance Fund shall be retained in such fund. Amounts remaining on deposit in the Cost of Issuance Fund six (6) months after the Delivery Date shall be transferred to the Borrower. Upon such final disbursement, the Trustee shall close the Cost of Issuance Fund.

#### **ARTICLE V**

#### GENERAL COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS

- **Section 5.01.** *Payment of Principal and Interest*. The Issuer covenants that it will promptly pay or cause to be paid, but only from the sources identified herein, sufficient amounts to provide for the payment of the principal of, and interest on the Bonds at the place, on the dates and in the manner provided herein and in the Bonds, according to the true intent and meaning thereof.
- **Section 5.02.** *Performance of Covenants*. The Issuer covenants that it will faithfully perform at all times any and all of its covenants, undertakings, stipulations and provisions contained in this Indenture, in any and every Bond executed, authenticated and delivered hereunder and in all proceedings pertaining thereto.

- **Section 5.03.** *Representations and Warranties of the Issuer*. The Issuer hereby represents and warrants as follows:
- (a) The Issuer is a public instrumentality and political subdivision of the State of California.
- (b) The Issuer has all necessary power and authority to issue the Bonds and to execute and deliver this Indenture, the Junior Loan Agreement and the other Bond Documents to which it is a party, and to perform its duties and discharge its obligations hereunder and thereunder.
- (c) The revenues and assets pledged for the repayment of the Bonds are and will be free and clear of any pledge, lien or encumbrance prior to, or equal with, the pledge created by this Indenture, and all action on the part of the Issuer to that end has been duly and validly taken.
- (d) The Bond Documents to which the Issuer is a party have been validly authorized, executed and delivered by the Issuer, and assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by the other parties thereto, constitute valid and binding obligations of the Issuer, enforceable against the Issuer in accordance with their respective terms, except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and the application of equitable principles.
- **Section 5.04.** *Inspection of Project Books*. The Issuer covenants and agrees that all books and documents in its possession relating to the Project shall, upon reasonable prior notice, during normal business hours, be open to inspection and copying by such accountants or other agents as the Trustee or the Bondholder Representative may from time to time reasonably designate.
- **Section 5.05.** *Damage, Destruction or Condemnation*. Net Proceeds resulting from casualty to or condemnation of the Project shall be applied, after satisfaction of all payment requirements under the Senior Transaction Documents, as provided in the Junior Loan Documents.

#### **ARTICLE VI**

## DEFAULT PROVISIONS AND REMEDIES OF TRUSTEE AND BONDHOLDERS

- **Section 6.01.** *Events of Default*. Each of the following shall be an event of default with respect to the Bonds (an "Event of Default") under this Indenture:
- (a) failure to pay the principal of, or interest on any Bond when due, to the extent sufficient Revenues are available therefor; or
- (b) failure by the Issuer or the Trustee to perform or observe any other of the covenants, agreements or conditions on its part in this Indenture or in the Bonds contained, and the continuation of such failure for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof, specifying such default and requiring the same to be remedied, shall have been given to the

Issuer or the Trustee by the Borrower, the Trustee or the Issuer, as applicable, or by the holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds at the time Outstanding;

The Trustee and the Issuer agree that a failure to pay any amounts required to be paid under this Indenture as a result of a deficiency of available Revenues shall not constitute an Event of Default hereunder during any period in which any Senior Bonds are Outstanding.

The Trustee will immediately notify the Issuer, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative after a Responsible Officer obtains actual knowledge of the occurrence of an Event of Default or obtains actual knowledge of the occurrence of an event which would become an Event of Default with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both.

#### Section 6.02. Acceleration; Other Remedies Upon Event of Default.

- (a) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under Section 6.01(b) hereof, the Trustee shall, upon the written direction of the Bondholder Representative and receipt of indemnity satisfactory to it, by notice in writing delivered to the Issuer, declare the principal of all Bonds then Outstanding and the interest accrued thereon immediately due and payable, and interest shall continue to accrue thereon until such amounts are paid.
- (b) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (other than an Event of Default under Section 6.01(b) hereof), the Trustee shall, but only upon the written direction of the Bondholder Representative, by notice in writing delivered to the Issuer, declare the principal of all Bonds then Outstanding and the interest accrued thereon immediately due and payable and interest on the Bonds shall cease to accrue, anything contained in this Indenture or in the Bonds to the contrary notwithstanding.

If at any time after the Bonds shall have been so declared due and payable, and before any judgment or decree for the payment of the money due shall have been obtained or entered, the Issuer or the Borrower shall pay to or deposit with the Trustee a sum sufficient to pay all principal of the Bonds then due (other than solely by reason of such declaration) and all unpaid installments of interest (if any) upon all the Bonds then due, with interest at the rate borne by the Bonds on such overdue principal and (to the extent legally enforceable) on such overdue installments of interest, and the reasonable fees and expenses of the Trustee (including its counsel) shall have been made good or cured or adequate provision shall have been made therefor (collectively, the "Cure Amount")) shall have been paid in full, and all other defaults hereunder shall have been made good or cured or waived in writing by the Bondholder Representative, then and in every case, the Trustee on behalf of the Holders of all the Outstanding Bonds shall rescind and annul such declaration and its consequences; but no such rescission and annulment shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent default, nor shall it impair or exhaust any right or power consequent thereon.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee in its own name and as trustee of an express trust, on behalf and for the benefit and protection of the Holders of all Bonds with respect to which such an Event of Default has occurred (if no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under Section 6.01(b)), may also proceed to protect and enforce any rights of the Trustee and, to the full extent that the Holders of such Bonds

themselves might do, the rights of such Bondholders under the laws of the State or under this Indenture by such of the following remedies as the Trustee shall deem most effectual to protect and enforce such rights:

- (i) by mandamus or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, to enforce the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds then Outstanding and to require the Issuer to carry out any covenants or agreements with or for the benefit of the Bondholders and to perform its duties under the Act, this Indenture, the Junior Loan Agreement or the Regulatory Agreement to the extent permitted under the applicable provisions thereof:
- (ii) by pursuing any available remedies under the Junior Loan Agreement or any Junior Loan Document or the Regulatory Agreement;
- (iii) by realizing or causing to be realized through sale or otherwise upon the security pledged hereunder; and
- (iv) by action or suit in equity enjoin any acts or things that may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Holders of the Bonds and execute any other papers and documents and do and perform any and all such acts and things as may be necessary or advisable in the opinion of the Trustee in order to have the respective claims of the Bondholders against the Issuer allowed in any bankruptcy or other proceeding.

No remedy by the terms of this Indenture conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee or to the Bondholders is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy given to the Trustee, the Bondholders hereunder or under the Junior Loan Agreement or any other Junior Loan Document or the Regulatory Agreement, as applicable, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Event of Default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of Default or acquiescence therein, and every such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. No waiver of any Event of Default hereunder, whether by the Trustee or the Bondholders, shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent default or event of default or shall impair any rights or remedies consequent thereto.

**Section 6.03.** *Rights of Bondholders*. If an Event of Default under Section 6.01(b) hereof shall have occurred and is then continuing, and if requested in writing so to do by the Holders of more than 51% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding with respect to which there is a default, and if indemnified to its satisfaction, the Trustee shall exercise one or more of the rights and powers conferred by this Article as the Trustee, being advised by counsel or a committee of Responsible Officers, shall deem to be in the best interest of the affected Bondholders. If an Event of Default under Section 6.01(b) hereof shall have occurred and is then continuing, the Holders of more than 51% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding with respect to which an Event of Default has occurred shall have the right at any time, subject to the provisions of Section 6.08 hereof, by an instrument in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee, to direct the time, method and place of conducting all proceedings to be taken in connection with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this

Indenture, or for the appointment of a receiver or any other proceedings hereunder, in accordance with the provisions of law and of this Indenture.

**Section 6.04.** *Waiver by Issuer*. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, to the extent that such right may then lawfully be waived, neither the Issuer nor anyone claiming through or under it shall set up, claim or seek to take advantage of any appraisal, valuation, stay, extension or redemption laws now or hereinafter in force, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement of this Indenture; and the Issuer, for itself and all who may claim through or under it, hereby waives, to the extent that it lawfully may do so, the benefit of all such laws and all right of appraisement and redemption to which it may be entitled under the laws of the State and the United States.

**Section 6.05.** *Application of Money After Default.* All money collected by the Trustee at any time pursuant to this Article VI shall, except to the extent, if any, otherwise directed by a court of competent jurisdiction, be credited by the Trustee to the Revenue Fund. Such money so credited to the Revenue Fund and all other money from time to time credited to the Revenue Fund shall at all times be held, transferred, withdrawn and applied as prescribed by the provisions of Article IV hereof and this Section 6.05.

In the event that at any time the money credited to the Revenue Fund, the Bond Fund and the Redemption Fund available for the payment of interest or principal then due with respect to the Bonds shall be insufficient for such payment, such money (other than money held for the payment or redemption of particular Bonds as provided in Section 4.09 hereof) shall be applied as follows and in the following order of priority:

- (a) For payment of all amounts due to the Trustee incurred in performance of its duties under this Indenture, including, without limitation, the payment of all reasonable fees and expenses of the Trustee incurred in exercising any remedies under this Indenture;
- (b) Unless the principal of all Bonds shall have become or have been declared due and payable:

<u>FIRST</u>: to the payment to the Persons entitled thereto of all installments of interest then due in the order of the maturity of such installments, and, if the amount available is not sufficient to pay in full any installment, then to the payment thereof ratably, according to the amounts due on such installment, to the Persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or preference; and

**SECOND**: to the payment to the Persons entitled thereto of the unpaid principal of and, on any Bonds which shall have become due, whether at maturity or by call for redemption, in the order in which they became due and payable, and, if the amount available is not sufficient to pay in full all the principal of and, on the Bonds so due on any date, then to the payment of principal ratably, according to the amounts due on such date, to the Persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or preference, and then to the payment of any premium due on the Bonds, ratably, according to the amounts due on such date, to the Persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or preference.

(c) If the principal of all of the Bonds shall have become or have been declared due and payable, to the payment of the principal of, and interest then due and unpaid upon the Bonds without preference or priority of principal over interest or of interest over principal, or of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest, or of any Bond over any other Bond, ratably, according to the amounts due, respectively, for principal and interest, to the Persons entitled thereto without any discrimination or preference except as to any differences in the respective rates of interest specified in the Bonds.

#### Section 6.06. Reserved.

**Section 6.07.** *Remedies Vested in Trustee*. All rights of action, including the right to file proof of claims, under this Indenture or under any of the Bonds may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the Bonds or the production thereof in any trial or other proceedings relating thereto and any such suit or proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its name as Trustee without the necessity of joining as plaintiffs or defendants any Holders of the Bonds, and any recovery or judgment shall be for the mutual benefit as provided herein of all of the Holders of the Outstanding Bonds.

Remedies of Bondholders. No Holder of any Bond shall have any Section 6.08. right to institute any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law for the enforcement of this Indenture or for the execution of any trust hereunder or for the appointment of a receiver or any other remedy hereunder, unless (a) a default shall have occurred of which the Trustee shall have been notified as provided herein; (b) such default shall have become an Event of Default under Section 6.01(b) hereof; (c) the Holders of more than 51% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding with respect to which there is such an Event of Default shall have made written request to the Trustee and shall have offered reasonable opportunity to the Trustee either to proceed to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name; (d) such Holders shall have offered to the Trustee indemnity as provided in this Indenture; and (e) the Trustee shall within sixty (60) days thereafter fail or refuse to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted, or to institute such action, suit or proceeding; it being understood and intended that no one or more Holders of the Bonds shall have any right in any manner whatsoever to affect, disturb or prejudice the lien of this Indenture or the rights of any other Holders of Bonds or to obtain priority or preference over any other Holders or to enforce any right under this Indenture, except in the manner herein provided with respect to the equal and ratable benefit of all Holders of Bonds with respect to which there is a default. Nothing contained in this Indenture shall, however, affect or impair the right of any Bondholder to enforce the payment of the principal of and interest on any Bond at the maturity thereof or the obligation of the Issuer to pay the principal of, and interest on the Bonds issued hereunder to the respective holders thereof, at the time, in the place, from the sources and in the manner expressed herein and in said Bonds.

**Section 6.09.** *Termination of Proceedings*. In case the Trustee shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Indenture by the appointment of a receiver, by entry or otherwise, and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or shall have been determined adversely, then and in every such case the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, the Borrower and the Bondholders shall be restored to their former positions and

rights hereunder with respect to the Trust Estate herein conveyed, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Trustee shall continue as if no such proceedings had been taken.

Waivers of Events of Default. So long as no Event of Default has Section 6.10. occurred and is then continuing under Section 6.01(b) hereof, the Trustee shall waive any Event of Default hereunder and its consequences and rescind any declaration of maturity of principal of, and interest on the Bonds only upon the written direction of the Bondholder Representative. If there shall have occurred and is then continuing an Event of Default under Section 6.01(b) hereof, the Trustee shall waive any Event of Default hereunder and its consequences and rescind any declaration of maturity of principal of, and interest on the Bonds upon the written request of the Holders of 100% of the Bonds then Outstanding with respect to which there is a default; provided, however, that there shall not be waived (a) any Event of Default in the payment of the principal of any Bonds at the date of maturity specified therein, or upon proceedings for mandatory redemption of any Bonds, (b) any default in the payment when due of the interest on any such Bonds, unless prior to such waiver or rescission all arrears of interest, with interest (to the extent permitted by law) at the rate borne by the Bonds in respect of which such default shall have occurred on overdue installments of interest or all arrears of payments of principal or when due (whether at the stated maturity thereof or upon proceedings for mandatory redemption) as the case may be, and all expenses of the Trustee in connection with such default shall have been paid or provided for, and in case of any such waiver or rescission, or in case any proceeding taken by the Trustee on account of any such default shall have been discontinued or abandoned or determined adversely, then and in every such case the Issuer, the Trustee, and the Bondholders shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, respectively, but no such waiver or rescission shall extend to any subsequent or other default, or impair any right consequent thereto.

Section 6.11. Notice to Bondholders if Default Occurs. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, or if an event occurs which could lead to an Event of Default with the passage of time and of which the Trustee is required to take notice pursuant to Section 7.02(l) hereof, the Trustee shall, within thirty (30) days, give written notice thereof by first class mail to the registered Owners of all Bonds then Outstanding. Notwithstanding the foregoing, except in the case of an Event of Default with respect to the payment of principal of or and interest on the Bonds, the Trustee shall be protected in withholding such notice if and so long as the board of directors of the Trustee, the executive committee, or a trust committee of directors or officers of the Trustee in good faith determines that the withholding of such notice is in the best interests of the Holders of the Bonds.

Section 6.12. Subordination to Senior Bonds Upon Event of Default. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under (and as defined in) the Senior Indenture and acceleration of the Senior Bonds, all Bonds shall be automatically cancelled and redeemed and the Trust Estate shall become part of the trust estate for the Senior Bonds, provided that amounts owing on the Bonds may be paid, in accordance with Section 2.11 hereof, to the extent of any excess moneys available after payment in full of all amounts due on the Senior Bonds and other obligations as set forth in such Section. It shall not be a requirement or condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Section 6.12 that the Trustee receive physical Bond certificates for cancellation.

#### ARTICLE VII

#### CONCERNING THE TRUSTEE

**Section 7.01.** *Standard of Care.* The Trustee, prior to an Event of Default as defined in Section 6.01 and after the curing or waiver of all such events which may have occurred, shall perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture. The Trustee, during the existence of any such Event of Default (which shall not have been cured or waived), shall exercise such rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture and use the same degree of care and skill in its exercise as a prudent Person would exercise or use under similar circumstances in the conduct of such Person's own affairs.

No provision of this Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its breach of trust, own negligence or willful misconduct, except that:

- (a) prior to an Event of Default hereunder, and after the curing or waiver of all such Events of Default which may have occurred:
  - (i) the duties and obligations of the Trustee shall be determined solely by the express provisions of this Indenture, and the Trustee shall not be liable except with regard to the performance of such duties and obligations as are specifically set forth in this Indenture; and
  - (ii) in the absence of bad faith on the part of the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon any certificate or opinion furnished to the Trustee by the Person or Persons authorized to furnish the same;
  - (b) at all times, regardless of whether or not any such Event of Default shall exist:
  - (i) the Trustee shall not be liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by an officer or employee of the Trustee except for willful misconduct or negligence by the officer or employee of the Trustee as the case may be; and
  - (ii) the Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of the Bondholder Representative or the Holders of more than 51% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding (or such lesser or greater percentage as is specifically required or permitted by this Indenture) relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Indenture.

**Section 7.02.** *Reliance Upon Documents*. Except as otherwise provided in Section 7.01:

(a) the Trustee may rely upon the authenticity or truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed in, and shall be protected in acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, notarial seal, stamp, acknowledgment,

verification, request, consent, order, bond, or other paper or document of the proper party or parties, including any facsimile transmission as permitted hereunder or under the Junior Loan Agreement;

- (b) any notice, request, direction, election, order or demand of the Issuer mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by an instrument signed in the name of the Issuer by an Authorized Officer of the Issuer (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed), and any resolution of the Issuer may be evidenced to the Trustee by a copy of such resolution duly certified by an Authorized Officer of the Issuer;
- (c) any notice, request, certificate, statement, requisition, direction, election, order or demand of the Borrower mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by an instrument purporting to be signed in the name of the Borrower by any Authorized Officer of the Borrower (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed), and any resolution or certification of the Borrower may be evidenced to the Trustee by a copy of such resolution duly certified by a secretary or other authorized representative of the Borrower;
  - (d) [Intentionally Omitted];
- (e) any notice, request, direction, election, order or demand of the Bondholder Representative mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by an instrument purporting to be signed in the name of the Bondholder Representative by any Authorized Officer of the Bondholder Representative (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed);
  - (f) [Intentionally Omitted];
  - (g) [Intentionally Omitted];
- (h) in the administration of the trusts of this Indenture, the Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereby granted directly or through its agents, receivers or attorneys, and the Trustee may consult with counsel and the opinion or advice of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or permitted by it hereunder in good faith and in accordance with the opinion of such counsel;
- (i) whenever in the administration of the trusts of this Indenture, the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or permitting any action hereunder, such matters (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed), may in the absence of negligence or willful misconduct on the part of the Trustee, be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a certificate of an officer or authorized agent of the Issuer or the Borrower and such certificate shall in the absence of bad faith on the part of the Trustee be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken or permitted by it under the provisions of this Indenture, but in its discretion the Trustee may in lieu thereof accept other evidence of such matter or may require such further or additional evidence as it may deem reasonable;
- (j) the recitals herein and in the Bonds (except the Trustee's certificate of authentication thereon) shall be taken as the statements of the Issuer and the Borrower and shall

not be considered as made by or imposing any obligation or liability upon the Trustee. The Trustee makes no representations as to the value or condition of the Trust Estate or any part thereof, or as to the title of the Issuer or the Borrower to the Trust Estate, or as to the security of this Indenture, or of the Bonds issued hereunder, and the Trustee shall incur no liability or responsibility in respect of any of such matters;

- (k) the Trustee shall not be personally liable for debts contracted or liability for damages incurred in the management or operation of the Trust Estate except for its own willful misconduct or negligence; and every provision of this Indenture relating to the conduct or affecting the liability of or affording protection to the Trustee shall be subject to the provisions of this Section 7.02(k);
- (l) the Trustee shall not be required to ascertain or inquire as to the performance or observance of any of the covenants or agreements (except to the extent they obligate the Trustee) herein or in any contracts or securities assigned or conveyed to or pledged with the Trustee hereunder, except Events of Default that are evident under Section 6.01(a) or Section 6.01(b) hereof. The Trustee shall not be required to take notice or be deemed to have notice or actual knowledge of any default or Event of Default specified in Section 6.01 hereof (except defaults under Section 6.01(a) or Section 6.01(b) hereof) unless the Trustee shall receive from the Issuer, the Bondholder Representative or the Holders of more than 51% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding written notice stating that a default or Event of Default has occurred and specifying the same, and in the absence of such notice the Trustee may conclusively assume that there is not such default. Every provision contained in this Indenture or related instruments or in any such contract or security wherein the duty of the Trustee depends on the occurrence and continuance of such default shall be subject to the provisions of this Section 7.02(1);
- (m) the Trustee shall be under no duty to confirm or verify any financial or other statements or reports or certificates furnished pursuant to any provisions hereof, except to the extent such statement or reports are furnished by or under the direction of the Trustee, and shall be under no other duty in respect of the same except to retain the same in its files and permit the inspection of the same at reasonable times by the Holder of any Bond; and
- (n) the Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise those rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture, other than such rights and powers which it shall be obliged to exercise in the ordinary course of its trusteeship under the terms and provisions of this Indenture and as required by law, at the request or direction of any of the Bondholders pursuant to Sections 6.03 and 6.08 of this Indenture, unless such Bondholders shall have offered to the Trustee reasonable security or indemnity against the costs, expenses and liabilities which might be incurred by it in the compliance with such request or direction.

None of the provisions contained in this Indenture shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur personal financial liability in the performance of any of its duties or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers.

The Trustee is authorized and directed to execute in its capacity as Trustee the Junior Loan Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement and shall have no responsibility or liability with

respect to any information, statement or recital in any offering memorandum or other disclosure material prepared or distributed with respect to the issuance of the Bonds.

The Trustee or any of its affiliates may act as advisor or sponsor with respect to any Qualified Investments.

The Trustee agrees to accept and act upon facsimile transmission or Electronic Notice of written instructions and/or directions pursuant to this Indenture provided, however, that: (a) subsequent to such facsimile transmission or Electronic Notice of written instructions and/or directions the Trustee shall forthwith receive the originally executed instructions and/or directions, (b) such originally executed instructions and/or directions shall be signed by such Person as may be designated and authorized to sign for the party signing such instructions and/or directions, and (c) the Trustee shall have received a current incumbency certificate containing the specimen signature of such designated Person.

Any resolution, certification, notice, request, direction, election, order or demand delivered to the Trustee pursuant to this Section 7.02 shall remain in effect until the Trustee receives written notice to the contrary from the party that delivered such instrument accompanied by revised information for such party.

The Trustee shall have no responsibility for the value of any collateral or with respect to the perfection or priority of any security interest in any collateral except as otherwise provided in Section 7.17 hereof.

**Section 7.03.** *Use of Proceeds*. The Trustee shall not be accountable for the use or application of any of the Bonds authenticated or delivered hereunder or of the proceeds of the Bonds except as provided herein.

**Section 7.04.** *Trustee May Hold Bonds*. The Trustee and its officers and directors may acquire and hold, or become pledgees of Bonds and otherwise may deal with the Issuer and the Borrower in the same manner and to the same extent and with like effect as though it were not Trustee hereunder.

**Section 7.05.** *Trust Imposed*. All money received by the Trustee shall, until used or applied as herein provided, be held in trust for the purposes for which they were received.

**Section 7.06.** *Compensation of Trustee*. The Trustee shall be entitled to its acceptance fee and its annual administration fee, payable by the Borrower pursuant to the Junior Loan Agreement, in connection with the services rendered by it in the execution of the trusts hereby created and in the exercise and performance of any of the powers and duties of the Trustee hereunder. The Trustee shall be entitled to extraordinary fees and expenses in connection with any Extraordinary Services performed consistent with the duties hereunder or under any of the Junior Loan Documents; provided the Trustee shall not incur any extraordinary fees and expenses without the consent of the Bondholder Representative (except that no consent shall be required if an Event of Default under 6.01(b) has occurred and is continuing). If any property, other than cash, shall at any time be held by the Trustee subject to this Indenture, or any supplemental indenture, as security for the Bonds, the Trustee, if and to the extent authorized by a receivership, bankruptcy, or other court of competent jurisdiction or by the instrument

subjecting such property to the provisions of this Indenture as such security for the Bonds, shall be entitled to make advances for the purpose of preserving such property or of discharging tax liens or other liens or encumbrances thereon. Payment to the Trustee for its services and reimbursement to the Trustee for its expenses, disbursements, liabilities and advances, shall be limited to the sources described in the Junior Loan Agreement and in Sections 4.11 and 6.05 hereof. The Issuer shall have no liability for Trustee's fees, costs or expenses. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.09 hereof, the Trustee agrees that it shall continue to perform its duties hereunder (including, but not limited to, its duties as Paying Agent and Bond Registrar) and under the Junior Loan Documents even in the event that money designated for payment of its fees shall be insufficient for such purposes or in the event that the Borrower fails to pay the Trustee's fees and expenses as required by the Junior Loan Agreement.

The Borrower shall indemnify and hold harmless the Trustee and its officers, directors, officials, employees, agents, receivers, attorneys, accountants, advisors, consultants and servants, past, present or future, from and against (a) any and all claims by or on behalf of any Person arising from any cause whatsoever in connection with this Indenture or transactions contemplated hereby, the Project, or the issuance of the Bonds; (b) any and all claims arising from any act or omission of the Borrower or any of its agents, contractors, servants, employees or licensees in connection with the Project, or the issuance of the Bonds; and (c) all costs, counsel fees, expenses or liabilities incurred in connection with any such claim or proceeding brought thereon; except that the Borrower shall not be required to indemnify any Person for damages caused by the gross negligence, willful misconduct or unlawful acts of such Person or which arise from events occurring after the Borrower ceases to own the Project. In the event that any action or proceeding is brought or claim made against the Trustee, or any of its officers, directors, officials, employees, agents, receivers, attorneys, accountants, advisors, consultants or servants, with respect to which indemnity may be sought hereunder, the Borrower, upon written notice thereof from the indemnified party, shall assume the investigation and defense thereof, including the employment of counsel and the payment of all expenses. The indemnified party shall have the right to approve a settlement to which it is a party and to employ separate counsel in any such action or proceedings and to participate in the investigation and defense thereof, and the Borrower shall pay the reasonable fees and expenses of such separate counsel. provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Indenture.

Section 7.07. Qualifications of Trustee. There shall at all times be a Trustee hereunder which shall be an association or a corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the United States of America or any state thereof, authorized under such laws to exercise corporate trust powers. Any successor Trustee shall have a combined capital and surplus of at least \$50,000,000 (or shall be a wholly owned subsidiary of an association or corporation that has such combined capital and surplus), and be subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authority, or shall have been appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to Section 7.09. If such association or corporation publishes reports of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority referred to above, then for the purposes of this Section, the combined capital and surplus of such association or corporation shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. In case at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this Section and another association or corporation is

eligible, the Trustee shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect specified in Section 7.09.

**Section 7.08.** *Merger of Trustee*. Any association or corporation into which the Trustee may be converted or merged, or with which it may be consolidated, or to which it may sell or transfer its corporate trust business and assets as a whole or substantially as a whole, or any association or corporation resulting from any such conversion, sale, merger, consolidation or transfer to which it is a party shall, <u>ipso facto</u>, be and become successor Trustee hereunder and vested with all the title to the whole property or Trust Estate and all the trusts, powers, discretions, immunities, privileges and all other matters as was its predecessor, without the execution or filing of any instruments or any further act, deed or conveyance on the part of any of the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, and shall also be and become successor Trustee in respect of the beneficial interest of the Trustee in the Junior Loan.

**Section 7.09.** *Resignation by the Trustee*. The Trustee may at any time resign from the trusts hereby created by giving written notice to the Issuer, the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative, and by giving notice by certified mail or overnight delivery service to each Holder of the Bonds then Outstanding. Such notice to the Issuer, the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative may be served personally or sent by certified mail or overnight delivery service. The resignation of the Trustee shall not be effective until a successor Trustee has been appointed as provided herein and such successor Trustee shall have agreed in writing to be bound by the duties and obligations of the Trustee hereunder.

Section 7.10. Removal of the Trustee. The Trustee may be removed at any time, either with or without cause, with the consent of the Bondholder Representative (which consent of the Bondholder Representative shall not be unreasonably withheld and which approval shall be deemed given after fifteen (15) days if the Bondholder Representative has not responded to a written request for such approval) by a written instrument signed by the Issuer and delivered to the Trustee and the Borrower, and if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, other than an Event of Default under Section 6.01(b), by a written instrument signed by the Bondholder Representative and delivered to the Trustee, the Issuer and the Borrower. The Trustee may also be removed, if an Event of Default under Section 6.01(b) shall have occurred and be continuing, by a written instrument or concurrent instruments signed by the Holders of more than 51% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding and delivered to the Trustee, the Issuer, the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative. The Trustee may also be removed by the Bondholder Representative following notice to the Issuer and after a thirty (30) day period during which the Issuer may attempt to cause the Trustee to discharge its duties in a manner acceptable to Bondholder Representative, and in each case written notice of such removal shall be given to the Servicer, the Borrower and to each registered Owner of Bonds then Outstanding as shown on the Bond Registrar. Any such removal shall take effect on the day specified in such written instrument(s), but the Trustee shall not be discharged from the trusts hereby created until a successor Trustee has been appointed and has accepted such appointment and has agreed in writing to be bound by the duties and obligations of the Trustee hereunder.

#### Section 7.11. Appointment of Successor Trustee.

- (a) In case at any time the Trustee shall resign or be removed, or be dissolved, or shall be in course of dissolution or liquidation, or otherwise become incapable of acting hereunder, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or if a receiver of the Trustee or of its property shall be appointed, or if a public supervisory office shall take charge or control of the Trustee or of its property or affairs, a vacancy shall forthwith and <u>ipso facto</u> be created in the office of such Trustee hereunder, and the Issuer, with the written consent of the Bondholder Representative (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld and which consent shall be deemed given after fifteen (15) days if the applicable party has not responded to a written request from the Issuer for such consent), shall promptly appoint a successor Trustee. Any such appointment shall be made by a written instrument executed by an Authorized Officer of the Issuer.
- (b) If, in a proper case, no appointment of a successor Trustee shall be made pursuant to subsection (a) of this Section 7.11 within sixty (60) days following delivery of all required notices of resignation given pursuant to Section 7.09 or of removal of the Trustee pursuant to Section 7.10, the retiring Trustee may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee. The court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as such court may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor Trustee.
- Section 7.12. Concerning Any Successor Trustee. Every successor Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to its predecessor and also to the Issuer a written instrument accepting such appointment hereunder, accepting assignment of the beneficial interest in the Junior Mortgage, and thereupon such successor, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become fully vested with all the Trust Estate and the rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of its predecessor; but such predecessor shall, nevertheless, on the written request of the Issuer, the Borrower or the Bondholder Representative, or of its successor, and upon payment of all amounts due such predecessor, including but not limited to fees and expenses of counsel, execute and deliver such instruments as may be appropriate to transfer to such successor Trustee all the Trust Estate and the rights, powers and trusts of such predecessor hereunder; and every predecessor Trustee shall deliver all securities and money held by it as Trustee hereunder to its successor. Should any instrument in writing from the Issuer be required by a successor Trustee for more fully and certainly vesting in such successor the Trust Estate and all rights, powers and duties hereby vested or intended to be vested in the predecessor, any and all such instruments in writing shall, on request, be executed, acknowledged and delivered by the Issuer. The resignation of any Trustee and the instrument or instruments removing any Trustee and appointing a successor hereunder, together with all other instruments provided for in this Article, shall be filed and/or recorded by the successor Trustee in each recording office where this Indenture shall have been filed and/or recorded. Each successor Trustee shall mail notice by first class mail, postage prepaid, at least once within 30 days of such appointment, to the Owners of all Bonds Outstanding at their addresses on the Bond Register.

**Section 7.13.** Successor Trustee as Trustee, Paying Agent and Bond Registrar. In the event of a change in the office of Trustee, the predecessor Trustee which shall have resigned or shall have been removed shall cease to be trustee and paying agent on the Bonds and Bond

Registrar, and the successor Trustee shall become such Trustee, Paying Agent and Bond Registrar.

Section 7.14. Appointment of Co-Trustee or Separate Trustee. It is the intent of the Issuer and the Trustee that there shall be no violation of any law of any jurisdiction (including particularly the laws of the State) denying or restricting the right of banking corporations or associations to transact business as Trustee in such jurisdiction. It is recognized that in case of litigation under or connected with this Indenture, the Junior Loan Agreement or any of the other Junior Loan Documents, and, in particular, in case of the enforcement of any remedies on default, or in case the Trustee deems that by reason of any present or future law of any jurisdiction it may not exercise any of the powers, rights or remedies herein or therein granted to the Trustee or hold title to the properties in trust, as herein granted, or take any other action which may be desirable or necessary in connection therewith, it may be necessary that the Trustee, with the consent of the Issuer, appoint an additional individual or institution as a co-trustee or separate trustee.

In the event that the Trustee appoints an additional individual or institution as a co-trustee or separate trustee, in the event of the incapacity or lack of authority of the Trustee, by reason of any present or future law of any jurisdiction, to exercise any of the rights, powers, trusts and remedies granted to the Trustee herein or to hold title to the Trust Estate or to take any other action that may be necessary or desirable in connection therewith, each and every remedy, power, right, obligation, claim, demand, cause of action, immunity, estate, title, interest and lien expressed or intended by this Indenture to be imposed upon, exercised by or vested in or conveyed to the Trustee with respect thereto shall be imposed upon, exercisable by and vest in such separate trustee or co-trustee, but only to the extent necessary to enable such co-trustee or separate trustee to exercise such powers, rights, trusts and remedies, and every covenant and obligation necessary to the exercise thereof by such co-trustee or separate trustee shall run to and be enforceable by either of them, subject to the remaining provisions of this Section 7.14. Such co-trustee or separate trustee shall deliver an instrument in writing acknowledging and accepting its appointment hereunder to the Issuer and the Trustee.

Should any instrument in writing from the Issuer be required by the co-trustee or separate trustee so appointed by the Trustee for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to him or it such properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations, any and all such instruments in writing shall, on request, be executed, acknowledged and delivered by the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower. If the Issuer shall fail to deliver the same within thirty (30) days of such request, the Trustee is hereby appointed attorney-in-fact for the Issuer to execute, acknowledge and deliver such instruments in the Issuer's name and stead. In case any co-trustee or separate trustee, or a successor to either, shall die, become incapable of acting, resign or be removed, all the estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of such co-trustee or separate trustee, so far as permitted by law, shall vest in and be exercised by the Trustee until the appointment of a new trustee or successor to such co-trustee or separate trustee.

Every co-trustee or separate trustee shall, to the extent permitted by law, but to such extent only, be appointed subject to the following terms, namely:

- (a) The Bonds shall be authenticated and delivered, and all rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations by this Indenture conferred upon the Trustee in respect of the custody, control or management of money, papers, securities and other personal property shall be exercised solely by the Trustee;
- (b) all rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations conferred or imposed upon the Trustee shall be conferred or imposed upon or exercised or performed by the Trustee, or by the Trustee and such co-trustee, or separate trustee jointly, as shall be provided in the instrument appointing such co-trustee or separate trustee, except to the extent that under the law of any jurisdiction in which any particular act or acts are to be performed the Trustee shall be incompetent or unqualified to perform such act or acts, in which event such act or acts shall be performed by such co-trustee or separate trustee;
- (c) any request in writing by the Trustee to any co-trustee or separate trustee to take or to refrain from taking any action hereunder shall be sufficient warrant for the taking or the refraining from taking of such action by such co-trustee or separate trustee;
- (d) any co-trustee or separate trustee to the extent permitted by law shall delegate to the Trustee the exercise of any right, power, trust, duty or obligation, discretionary or otherwise;
- (e) the Trustee at any time by an instrument in writing with the concurrence of the Issuer evidenced by a certified resolution may accept the resignation of or remove any co-trustee or separate trustee appointed under this Section and in case an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Trustee shall have power to accept the resignation of or remove any such co-trustee or separate trustee without the concurrence of the Issuer, and upon the request of the Trustee, the Issuer shall join with the Trustee in the execution, delivery and performance of all instruments and agreements necessary or proper to effectuate such resignation or removal. A successor to any co-trustee or separate trustee so resigned or removed may be appointed in the manner provided in this Section;
- (f) no Trustee or co-trustee hereunder shall be personally liable by reason of any act or omission of any other Trustee hereunder;
- (g) any demand, request, direction, appointment, removal, notice, consent, waiver or other action in writing executed by the Bondholders and delivered to the Trustee shall be deemed to have been delivered to each such co-trustee or separate trustee; and
- (h) any money, papers, securities or other items of personal property received by any such co-trustee or separate trustee hereunder shall forthwith, so far as may be permitted by law, be turned over to the Trustee.

The total compensation of the Trustee and co-trustee or separate trustee shall be as, and may not exceed the amount, provided in Section 7.06 hereof.

**Section 7.15.** *Notice of Certain Events*. The Trustee shall give written notice to the Issuer, the Servicer and the Bondholder Representative of any failure by the Borrower to comply with the terms of the Regulatory Agreement of which a Responsible Officer has actual knowledge.

#### Section 7.16. Reserved.

**Section 7.17.** *Filing of Financing Statements*. The Trustee shall, at the expense of the Borrower, file or record or cause to be filed or recorded all UCC continuation statements for the purpose of continuing without lapse the effectiveness of those financing statements which have been filed on or approximately on the Delivery Date in connection with the security for the Bonds pursuant to the authority of the UCC. Upon the filing of any such continuation statement the Trustee shall immediately notify the Issuer, the Borrower, the Bondholder Representative and the Servicer that the same has been done. If direction is given by the Servicer or the Bondholder Representative, the Trustee shall file all continuation statements in accordance with such directions.

#### **ARTICLE VIII**

## SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES AND AMENDMENTS OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS

**Section 8.01.** Supplemental Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Bondholders. The Issuer and the Trustee may from time to time and at any time, without the consent of, or notice to, any of the Bondholders, but with the prior written consent of the Bondholder Representative, enter into an indenture or indentures supplemental to this Indenture for any one or more of the following purposes:

- (a) to cure any formal defect, omission, inconsistency or ambiguity herein in a manner not materially adverse to the Holder of any Bond to be Outstanding after the effective date of the change;
- (b) to grant to or confer upon the Trustee for the benefit of the Holders of the Bonds any additional rights, remedies, powers or authority that may lawfully be granted or conferred and that are not contrary to or inconsistent with this Indenture or the rights of the Trustee hereunder as theretofore in effect;
- (c) to subject to the lien and pledge of this Indenture additional revenues, properties or collateral;
- (d) to modify, amend or supplement this Indenture or any indenture supplemental hereto in such manner as to permit the qualification hereof and thereof under the Indenture Act of 1939, as amended, or any similar federal statute hereafter in effect or to permit the qualification of the Bonds for sale under any state blue sky laws; or
- (e) to modify, amend or supplement this Indenture in any other respect which is not materially adverse to the Holders of the Bonds to be Outstanding after the effective date of the change and which does not involve a change described in Section 8.02.
- **Section 8.02.** Supplemental Indentures Requiring Consent of Bondholders. With the prior written consent of the Bondholder Representative, the Holders of more than 51% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding shall have the right, from time to time, to consent to and approve the execution by the Issuer and the Trustee of such indenture or

indentures supplemental hereto as shall be deemed necessary and desirable by the Issuer for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, adding to or rescinding, in any particular, any of the terms or provisions contained in this Indenture; provided, however, that nothing in this Section contained shall permit, or be construed as permitting, (a) an extension of the time for payment of, or an extension of the stated maturity or reduction in the principal amount or reduction in the rate of interest on or extension of the time of payment, of interest on, or reduction of any premium payable on the redemption of, any Bonds, or a reduction in the Borrower's obligation on the Junior Note, without the consent of the Holders of all of the Bonds then Outstanding, (b) the creation of any lien prior to or on a parity with the lien of this Indenture, (c) a reduction in the aforesaid percentage of the principal amount of Bonds which is required in connection with the giving of consent to any such supplemental indenture, without the consent of the Holders of all of the Bonds then Outstanding, (d) the modification of the rights, duties or immunities of the Trustee, without the written consent of the Trustee, or (e) a privilege or priority of any Bond over any other Bonds.

If at any time the Issuer shall request the Trustee to enter into any such supplemental indenture for any of the purposes of this Section, the Trustee shall, upon being satisfactorily indemnified with respect to expenses, cause notice of the proposed execution of such supplemental indenture to be mailed, postage prepaid, to all registered Bondholders and to the Bondholder Representative. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of the proposed supplemental indenture and shall state that copies thereof are on file at the corporate trust office of the Trustee for inspection by all Bondholders.

Thirty (30) days after the date of the mailing of such notice, the Issuer and the Trustee may enter into such supplemental indenture substantially in the form described in such notice, but only if there shall have first been or is simultaneously delivered to the Trustee the required consents, in writing, of the Bondholder Representative and the Holders of not less than the percentage of Bonds required by this Section 8.02. If the Holders of not less than the percentage of Bonds required by this Section 8.02 shall have consented to and approved the execution and delivery of a supplemental indenture as provided herein, no Holder of any Bond shall have any right to object to any of the terms and provisions contained therein, or the operation thereof, or in any manner to question the propriety of the execution thereof, or to enjoin or restrain the Trustee or the Issuer from executing the same or from taking any action pursuant to the provisions thereof. Upon the execution of any such supplemental indenture as in this Section 8.02 permitted and provided, this Indenture shall be and be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance therewith. The Trustee may rely upon an opinion of counsel as conclusive evidence that execution and delivery of a supplemental indenture has been effected in compliance with the provisions of this Article VIII.

Anything in this Article VIII to the contrary notwithstanding, unless the Borrower shall then be in default of any of its obligations under the Junior Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement, the Junior Note or the Junior Mortgage, a supplemental indenture under this Article VIII which affects any rights of the Borrower shall not become effective unless and until the Borrower shall have expressly consented in writing to the execution and delivery of such supplemental indenture. In this regard, the Trustee shall cause notice of the proposed execution and delivery of any such supplemental indenture to be mailed by certified or registered mail to

the Borrower's attorney at least fifteen (15) days prior to the proposed date of execution and delivery of any supplemental indenture.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture, the Issuer and the Trustee may consent to any supplemental indenture upon receipt of the consent of the Bondholder Representative, the Holders of all Bonds then Outstanding and, as applicable, the Borrower.

**Section 8.03.** Amendments to Junior Loan Agreement Not Requiring Consent of Bondholders. The Trustee shall, without the consent of, or notice to, the Bondholders, but with the consent of the Borrower and the Bondholder Representative, consent to any amendment, change or modification of the Junior Loan Agreement as follows:

- (a) as may be required by the provisions of Junior Loan Agreement or this Indenture;
- (b) to cure any formal defect, omission, inconsistency or ambiguity in the Junior Loan Agreement in a manner not materially adverse to the Holder of any Bond to be Outstanding after the effective date of the change; or
- (c) to modify, amend or supplement the Junior Loan Agreement in any other respect which is not materially adverse to the Trustee or Holders of the Bonds to be Outstanding after the effective date of the change and which does not involve a change described in Section 8.04.

Section 8.04. Amendments to Junior Loan Agreement Requiring Consent of Bondholders. Except for the amendments, changes or modifications of the Junior Loan Agreement as provided in Section 8.03 hereof, neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall consent to any other amendment, change or modification of the Junior Loan Agreement without the consent of the Bondholder Representative, and the Borrower and without the giving of notice and the written approval or consent of the Holders of at least 51% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding given and procured in accordance with the procedure set forth in Section 8.02 hereof; provided, however, that nothing contained in this Section 8.04 shall permit, or be construed as permitting, any amendment, change or modification of the Borrower's obligation to make the payments required under the Junior Loan Agreement without the consent of the Holders of all of the Bonds then Outstanding. If at any time the Issuer and the Borrower shall request the consent of the Trustee to any such proposed amendment, change or modification of the Junior Loan Agreement, the Trustee shall cause notice of such proposed amendment, change or modification to be given in the same manner as provided in Section 8.02 hereof. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of such proposed amendment, change or modification and shall state that copies of the instrument embodying the same are on file at the Principal Office of the Trustee for inspection by Bondholders.

**Section 8.05.** Consent of Holders of Senior Bonds. No supplement or amendment to the Junior Loan Agreement or this Indenture, as described in this Article VIII, shall be effective except upon receipt by the Trustee of the written consent, [which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed], thereto of (a) the "Bondholder Representative" under and as defined in the Senior Indenture or (b) the registered holders of 100% of the aggregate principal amount of the Senior Bonds then outstanding.

**Section 8.06.** *Opinion of Bond Counsel Required*. No supplement or amendment to the Junior Loan Agreement or this Indenture, as described in this Article VIII, shall be effective until the Issuer, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative shall have received an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such supplement or amendment is authorized or permitted by this Indenture and, upon execution and delivery thereof, will be valid and binding upon the Issuer in accordance with its terms. The Trustee shall be entitled to receive, and shall be fully protected in relying upon, the opinion of any counsel approved by it as conclusive evidence that (i) any proposed supplemental indenture or amendment permitted by this Article VIII complies with the provisions of this Indenture, (ii) it is proper for the Trustee to join in the execution of that supplemental indenture or amendment under the provisions of this Article VIII, and (iii) if applicable, such proposed supplemental indenture or amendment is not materially adverse to the interests of the Bondholders.

#### **ARTICLE IX**

#### SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE OF INDENTURE

**Section 9.01.** *Discharge of Lien*. If the Issuer shall pay or cause to be paid to the Holders of the Bonds the principal and interest to become due thereon at the times and in the manner stipulated therein and herein, in any one or more of the following ways:

- (a) by the payment of the principal of and interest on all Bonds Outstanding; or
- (b) by the deposit or credit to the account of the Trustee, in trust, of money or securities in the necessary amount (as provided in Section 9.04) to pay the principal, redemption price and interest to the date established for redemption whether by redemption or otherwise;
  - (c) by the delivery to the Trustee, for cancellation by it, of all Bonds Outstanding; or
- (d) pursuant to Section 6.12, by cancellation of the Bonds in connection with an acceleration of the Senior Bonds;

and shall have paid all amounts due and owing to the Bondholder Representative hereunder, and shall have paid all fees and expenses of and any other amounts due to the Trustee, and if the Issuer shall keep, perform and observe all and singular the covenants and promises in the Bonds and in this Indenture expressed as to be kept, performed and observed by it or on its part, then these presents and the estates and rights hereby granted shall cease, determine and be void, and thereupon the Trustee shall cancel and discharge the lien of this Indenture and execute and deliver to the Issuer such instruments in writing as shall be requisite to satisfy the lien hereof, and reconvey to the Issuer the estate hereby conveyed, and assign and deliver to the Issuer any interest in property at the time subject to the lien of this Indenture which may then be in its possession, except amounts held by the Trustee for the payment of principal of, interest, on the Bonds.

Any Outstanding Bond shall prior to the maturity or redemption date thereof be deemed to have been paid within the meaning and with the effect expressed in the first paragraph of this Section 9.01 if the following conditions shall have been fulfilled: (a) in case such Bond is to be redeemed on any date prior to its maturity, the Trustee shall have given to the Bondholder

irrevocable notice of redemption of such Bond on said date; (b) there shall be on deposit with the Trustee, pursuant to Section 9.04 hereof, either money or direct obligations of the United States of America in an amount, together with anticipated earnings thereon (but not including any reinvestment of such earnings), which will be sufficient to pay, when due, the principal or redemption price, if applicable, and interest due and to become due on such Bond on the redemption date or Maturity Date thereof, as the case may be; and (c) in the case of Bonds which do not mature or will not be redeemed within Sixty (60) days of such deposit, the Trustee shall have received a verification report of a firm of certified public accountants reasonably acceptable to the Trustee as to the adequacy of the amounts so deposited to fully pay the Bonds deemed to be paid.

The Trustee shall in no event cause the Bonds to be optionally redeemed from money deposited pursuant to this Article IX unless the requirements of Article III have been met with respect to such redemption.

#### Section 9.02. Reserved.

**Section 9.03.** *Discharge of Liability on Bonds*. Upon the deposit with the Trustee, in trust, at or before maturity, of money or securities in the necessary amount (as provided in Section 9.01) to pay or redeem Outstanding Bonds (whether upon or prior to their maturity or the redemption date of such Bonds) provided that, if such Bonds are to be redeemed prior to the maturity thereof, notice of such redemption shall have been given as in Article III provided or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice, all liability of the Issuer in respect of such Bonds shall cease, terminate and be completely discharged, except only that thereafter the holders thereof shall be entitled to payment by the Issuer, and the Issuer shall remain liable for such payment, but only out of the money or securities deposited with the Trustee as aforesaid for their payment, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 9.04.

Section 9.04. Payment of Bonds After Discharge of Indenture. Notwithstanding any provisions of this Indenture, and subject to applicable unclaimed property laws of the State, any money deposited with the Trustee or any paying agent in trust for the payment of the principal of, interest on the Bonds remaining unclaimed for two (2) years after the payment thereof, to the extent permitted by applicable law, shall be paid to the Borrower, whereupon all liability of the Issuer and the Trustee with respect to such money shall cease, and the holders of the Bonds shall thereafter look solely to the Borrower for payment of any amounts then due. All money held by the Trustee and subject to this Section 9.04 shall be held uninvested and without liability for interest thereon.

**Section 9.05.** *Deposit of Money or Securities With Trustee.* Whenever in this Indenture it is provided or permitted that there be deposited with or credited to the account of or held in trust by the Trustee money or securities in the necessary amount to pay or redeem any Bonds, the money or securities so to be deposited or held shall consist of:

(a) lawful money of the United States of America in an amount equal to the principal amount of such Bonds and all unpaid interest thereon to maturity, except that, in the case of Bonds which are to be redeemed prior to maturity and in respect of which there shall have been

furnished to the Trustee proof satisfactory to it that notice of such redemption on a specified redemption date has been duly given or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall be made for such notice, the amount so to be deposited or held shall be the principal amount of such Bonds and interest thereon to the redemption date; or

(b) noncallable and nonprepayable direct obligations of the United States of America or noncallable and nonprepayable obligations which as to principal and interest constitute full faith and credit obligations of the United States of America, in such amounts and maturing at such times that the proceeds of said obligations received upon their respective maturities and interest payment dates, without further reinvestment, will provide funds sufficient, in the opinion of a nationally recognized firm of certified public accountants, to pay the principal, and interest to maturity, or to the redemption date, as the case may be, with respect to all of the Bonds to be paid or redeemed, as such principal, and interest become due; provided that the Trustee shall have been irrevocably instructed by the Issuer to apply the proceeds of said obligations to the payment of said principal, and interest with respect to such Bonds.

#### **ARTICLE X**

#### INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

#### **ARTICLE XI**

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

- Section 11.01. Consents and Other Instruments of Bondholders. Any consent, request, direction, approval, waiver, objection, appointment or other instrument required by this Indenture to be signed and executed by the Bondholders may be signed and executed in any number of concurrent writings of similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Bondholders in person or by agent appointed in writing. Proof of the execution of any such instrument, if made in the following manner, shall be sufficient for any of the purposes of this Indenture, and shall be conclusive in favor of the Trustee with regard to any action taken under such instrument, namely:
- (a) the fact and date of the execution by any Person of any such instrument may be proved by the affidavit of a witness of such execution or by the certificate of any notary public or other officer of any jurisdiction, authorized by the laws thereof to take acknowledgments of deeds, certifying that the Person signing such instrument acknowledged the execution thereof. Where such execution is by an officer of a corporation or association or a member of a partnership on behalf of such corporation, association or partnership, such affidavit or certificate shall also constitute sufficient proof of such authority;
  - (b) the ownership of registered Bonds shall be proved by the Bond Register; and
- (c) any request, consent or vote of the Holder of any Bond shall bind every future Holder of the same Bond and the Holder of every Bond issued in exchange therefor or in lieu

thereof, in respect of anything done or permitted to be done by the Trustee or the Issuer in pursuance of such request, consent or vote.

#### Section 11.02. Reserved.

**Section 11.03.** *Limitation of Rights*. With the exception of rights herein expressly conferred, nothing expressed or to be implied from this Indenture or the Bonds is intended or shall be construed to give to any Person other than the Parties hereto, the Bondholder Representative, the Borrower and the Holders of the Bonds, any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect to this Indenture or any covenants, conditions and provisions hereof.

**Section 11.04.** *Severability*. If any provision of this Indenture shall be held or deemed to be, or shall in fact be inoperative or unenforceable as applied in any particular case in any jurisdiction or jurisdictions or in all jurisdictions, or in all cases because it conflicts with any other provision or provisions hereof or any constitution, statute, rule of law or public policy, or for any other reason, such circumstances shall not have the effect of rendering the provision in question inoperative or unenforceable in any other case or circumstance, or of rendering any other provision or provisions herein contained invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable to any extent whatever.

The invalidity of any one or more phrases, sentences, clauses or sections in this Indenture contained, shall not affect the remaining portions of this Indenture, or any part thereof.

#### Section 11.05. *Notices*.

(a) Any provision of this Indenture relating to the mailing of notice or other communication to Bondholders shall be deemed fully complied with if such notice or other communication is mailed, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to each registered Owner of any Bonds then Outstanding at the address of such registered Owner as it appears on the Bond Register. Whenever in this Indenture the giving of notice by mail or otherwise is required, the giving of such notice may be waived in writing by the Person entitled to receive such notice and in any such case the giving or receipt of such notice shall not be a condition precedent to the validity of any action taken in reliance upon such waiver.

Any notice, request, complaint, demand, communication or other paper required or permitted to be delivered to the Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, or the Borrower shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given (unless another form of notice shall be specifically set forth herein) on the Business Day following the date on which such notice or other communication shall have been delivered to a national overnight delivery service (receipt of which to be evidenced by a signed receipt from such overnight delivery service) addressed to the appropriate party at the addresses set forth below or as may be required or permitted by this Indenture by Electronic Notice or by a facsimile transmission for which a confirmation of receipt has been delivered. The Issuer, the Trustee, the Bondholder Representative, or the Borrower may, by notice given as provided in this paragraph, designate any further or different address to which subsequent notices or other communication shall be sent.

The Issuer: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego

c/o San Diego Housing Commission

1122 Broadway, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92101

Attention: Bond Project Manager-Real Estate Department

Telephone: (619) 578-7582 Telecopier: (619) 578-7356

The Trustee: U.S. Bank National Association

633 West Fifth Street, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: [(213) 615-6054] Telecopier: [(213) 615-6199]

Attention: [\_\_\_\_]

The Borrower: Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP

c/o Chelsea Investment Corporation 5993 Avenida Encinas, Suite 101

Carlsbad, CA 92008 Attention: Tim Baker

Telephone: (760) 456-6000, ext. 106

With a copy to: Odu & Associates

250 S. Pasadena Ave. #2082

Pasadena, CA 91105 Attention: Nkechi Odu Telephone: (626) 639-3812

And a copy to: Cox, Castle & Nicholson

555 California Street, 10th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104 Attention: Steve Ryan Telephone: (415) 262-5150

The Investor Limited U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation

Partner: 1307 Washington Avenue, Suite 300

Mail Code: SL MO RMCD

St. Louis, MO 63103

Attn: Director of LIHTC Asset Management

With a copy to: Kutak Rock LLP

1650 Farnam Street Omaha, NE 68102 Attention: Jill Goldstein

Bondholder

Representative: Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners IV, L.P.

c/o MCAP Advisers LLC

48

437 Madison Avenue, Suite 33C New York, NY 10022 Attention: Richard G. Corey

Telephone: (212) 506-6080

The Trustee agrees to accept and act upon facsimile transmission of written instructions and/or directions pursuant to this Indenture, provided, however, that subsequent to such facsimile transmission of written instructions, the originally executed instructions and/or directions shall be provided to the Trustee in a timely manner.

(b) The Trustee shall provide to the Bondholder Representative (i) prompt notice of the occurrence of any Event of Default pursuant to Section 6.01 hereof and (ii) any written information or other written communication received by the Trustee hereunder within ten (10) Business Days of receiving a written request from the Bondholder Representative for any such information or other communication.

### Section 11.06. Reserved.

- **Section 11.07.** *Trustee as Paying Agent and Bond Registrar*. The Trustee is hereby designated and agrees to act as Paying Agent and Bond Registrar for and in respect to the Bonds. When acting in either such capacity, the Trustee will receive the same rights, protections and indemnifications afforded to the Trustee hereunder.
- **Section 11.08.** Payments Due on Non-Business Days. In any case where a date of payment with respect to any Bonds shall be a day other than a Business Day, then such payment need not be made on such date but may be made on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if made on such date, and no interest shall accrue for the period after such date providing that payment is made on such next succeeding Business Day.
- **Section 11.09.** *Counterparts*. This Indenture may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- **Section 11.10.** Laws Governing Indenture and Administration of Trust. The effect and meanings of this Indenture and the rights of all parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed according to, the laws of the State without regard to conflicts of laws principles.
- **Section 11.11.** *No Recourse*. No recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement contained in this Indenture or in any Bond shall be had against any member, officer, commissioner, director or employee (past, present or future) of the Issuer, either directly or through the Issuer or its governing body or otherwise, for the payment for or to the Issuer or any receiver thereof, or for or to the Holder of any Bond issued hereunder, or otherwise, of any sum that may be due and unpaid by the Issuer or its governing body upon any such Bond. Any and all personal liability of every nature whether at common law or in equity or by statute or by constitution or otherwise of any such member, officer, commissioner, director or employee, as such, to respond by reason of any act of omission on his/her part or otherwise, for the payment for or to the Holder of any Bond issued hereunder or otherwise of any sum that may remain due

and unpaid upon any Bond hereby secured is, by the acceptance hereof, expressly waived and released as a condition of and in consideration for the execution of this Indenture and the issuance of the Bonds.

[Signature Pages Follow]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Issuer and the Trustee have caused this Indenture to be executed and delivered by duly authorized officers thereof as of the day and year first written above.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, as Issuer
ByAuthorized Signatory

[Signature page – Junior Indenture of Trust - Fairbanks Commons]

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as
Trustee
By

[Signature page – Junior Indenture of Trust - Fairbanks Commons]

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### FORM OF JUNIOR BOND

NO. R	Up to \$2,925,000
-------	-------------------

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO JUNIOR MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 JUNIOR SERIES B-2

THIS BOND MAY ONLY BE TRANSFERRED UPON SATISFACTION OF THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE INDENTURE, INCLUDING THE DELIVERY TO THE TRUSTEE OF THE DOCUMENTS REQUIRED THEREIN IN CONNECTION WITH ANY TRANSFER OF THIS BOND. ANY TRANSFER OF THIS BOND IN VIOLATION OF THE TRANSFER RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN THE INDENTURE SHALL BE VOID AND OF NO EFFECT.

MATURITY DATE	DATED DATE	INTEREST RATE	CUSII
	Delivery Date	Bond Rate	[]
Registered Owner:			
Principal Amount:	TWO MILLION NOT THOUSAND DOL	INE HUNDRED TWEN	NTY-FIVE

The Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, a public instrumentality and political subdivision of the State of California (the "Issuer"), for value received, hereby promises to pay (but only out of Revenues as hereinafter provided) to the registered owner identified above or registered assigns, on the Maturity Date set forth above, the principal sum set forth above and to pay (but only out of Revenues as hereinafter provided) interest on the balance of said principal amount from time to time remaining unpaid from and including the date hereof until payment of said principal amount has been made or duly provided for, at the rates and on the dates determined as described herein and in the Indenture (as hereinafter defined). The principal of and, on this Bond are payable at final maturity, acceleration or redemption in lawful money of the United States of America upon surrender hereof at the principal corporate trust office of U.S. Bank National Association, in St. Paul, Minnesota, as Trustee, or its successor in trust (the "Trustee"). Payment of the interest on any Bond shall be made on each Interest Payment Date (as hereinafter defined) to the Person appearing on the bond registration books of the Bond Registrar as the Owner thereof on the Record Date, such interest to be paid by the Paying Agent (i) to such Owner by check or draft mailed on the Interest Payment Date, to such Owner's address as it appears on the registration books or at such other address as has been furnished to the Bond Registrar as provided below, in writing by such Owner not later than the Record Date

or (ii) upon written request, at least three Business Days prior to the applicable Record Date, to the Owner of Bonds aggregating not less than \$1,000,000 in principal amount, by wire transfer in immediately available funds at an account maintained in the United States at such wire address as such Owner shall specify in its written notice; except, in each case, that, if and to the extent that there shall be a default in the payment of the interest due on such Interest Payment Date, such defaulted interest shall be paid to the Owner in whose name any such Bonds are registered at the close of business on the fifth to last Business Day next preceding the date of payment of such defaulted interest.

The Bonds are authorized to be issued pursuant to Act. The Bonds are limited obligations of the Issuer and, as and to the extent set forth in the Indenture, are payable solely from, and secured by a pledge of and lien on, the Revenues. Proceeds from the sale of the Bonds will be loaned by the Issuer to Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a California limited partnership (the "Borrower") under the terms of a Junior Loan Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Agreement"), among the Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee. The Bonds are all issued under and secured by and entitled to the benefits of a Junior Indenture of Trust, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Indenture") between the Issuer and the Trustee. No holder of this Bond shall ever have the right to compel the exercise of the taxing power the State or any political subdivision of the State to pay the principal of this Bond or the interest on it or any other cost incident to this Bond, or to enforce payment of this Bond against any property of the Issuer, any Program Participant of the Issuer, the State or any political subdivision of the State. The Issuer has no taxing power.

This Bond is one of a duly authorized issue of bonds of the Issuer designated as the "Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2", limited in aggregate principal amount of up to \$[2,900,000] (the "Bonds"). Reference is hereby made to the Indenture and all indentures supplemental thereto for a description of the rights thereunder of the registered owners of the Bonds, of the nature and extent of the security, of the rights, duties and immunities of the Trustee and of the rights and obligations of the Issuer thereunder, to all of the provisions of the Indenture and of the Junior Loan Agreement the holder of this Bond, by acceptance hereof, assents and agrees.

This is a draw-down Bond. The principal amount of this Bond as of any given date shall be equal to (i) the total amount of principal advanced by the Owner, less (ii) any payment of principal on the Bonds received by the Holders thereof. Principal amounts advanced by the Owner shall be noted on the principal draw-down schedule attached to this Bond and acknowledged thereon by the Trustee.

The Bonds are issued simultaneously with the funding of the Issuer's revenue bonds designated as Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1, in the original aggregate principal amount of \$35,175,000 (the "Senior Bonds") pursuant to a Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012 (the Senior Indenture") between the Issuer and the Trustee. As set forth in the Indenture, the Bonds are subordinate in all respects to the Senior Bonds.

All terms not herein defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Indenture.

The Bonds are issuable as fully registered bonds without coupons in denominations of \$100,000 or dollar amount in excess thereof (herein "<u>Authorized Denominations</u>"). Subject to the limitations and upon payment of the charges, if any, provided in the Indenture, Bonds may be exchanged at the Principal Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee and the Bond Registrar, for a like aggregate principal amount of Bonds of other Authorized Denominations.

The Bonds may only be held by, or transferred to, Sophisticated Investors (as defined in the Indenture), with such Sophisticated Investors executing and delivering an Investor Letter in the form attached as <u>Exhibit B</u> to the Indenture as <u>Exhibit B</u>.

This Bond is transferable by the registered owner hereof, in person, or by its attorney duly authorized in writing, at the Principal Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee and the Bond Registrar, but only in the manner, subject to the limitations and upon payment of the charges provided in the Indenture, and upon surrender and cancellation of this Bond. Upon such transfer a new fully registered Bond or Bonds, in an Authorized Denomination or Denominations, for the same aggregate principal amount, will be issued to the transferee in exchange therefor. The Issuer, the Trustee and the Bond Registrar may treat the registered owner hereof as the absolute owner hereof for all purposes, and the Issuer, the Trustee and the Bond Registrar shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary.

#### **Interest on the Bonds**

Interest Payment Date has the meaning set forth in the Indenture.

Record Date means the 15th day of the month prior to an Interest Payment Date.

#### **Redemption of Bonds**

The Bonds are subject to optional, mandatory and extraordinary redemption as set forth in the Indenture.

#### **General Matters**

The holder of this Bond shall have no right to institute any suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, for any remedy under or upon the Indenture or to enforce a drawing on the Letter of Credit, except as provided in the Indenture.

No recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal of, or interest on any of the Bonds or for any claim based thereon or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement in the Indenture contained, against any past, present or future member, director, officer, employee or agent of the Issuer, or through the Issuer, or any successor to the Issuer, under any rule of law or equity, statute or constitution or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise, and all such liability of any such member, director, officer, employee or agent as such is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of and in consideration for the execution of the Indenture and the issuance of any of the Bonds.

#### **Amendments Permitted**

The Indenture contains provisions permitting the Issuer and the Trustee, with the written consent of the Owners of not less than sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) in aggregate principal amount of Bonds at the time Outstanding and the Credit Bank, to execute supplemental indentures, or add any provisions to, or change in any manner, or eliminate any of the provisions of, the Indenture; provided, however, that no such supplemental indenture alteration or modification shall be made which will reduce the percentage of aggregate principal amount of Bonds the consent of the Owners of which is required for any such modification or alteration, or permit the creation by the Issuer of any lien prior to or on a parity with the lien of the Indenture upon the Revenues and other funds and collateral pledged under the Indenture or which will affect the times, amounts and currency of payment of the principal or Redemption Price of, or interest on the Bonds or affect the rights, duties or obligations of the Trustee, the Paying Agent or the Bond Registrar without the consent of the party affected thereby.

The Indenture also contains provisions permitting the Issuer and the Trustee to execute supplemental indentures, without consent of the Owners of the Bonds, subject to certain conditions as set forth in the Indenture.

The Indenture prescribes the manner in which it may be discharged and after which the Bonds shall no longer be secured by or entitled to the benefits of the Indenture, except for the purposes of transfer and exchange of Bonds and of payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds as the same become due and payable, including a provision that under certain circumstances the Bonds shall be deemed to be paid if certain securities, as defined therein, maturing as to principal and interest in such amounts and at such times as to ensure the availability of sufficient moneys to pay the principal of, and interest on the Bonds and all necessary and proper fees, compensation and expenses of the Trustee shall have been deposited with the Trustee.

No member or officer of the Issuer, nor any Person executing this Bond, shall in any event be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance of the Bonds.

It is hereby certified that all of the conditions, things and acts required to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond do exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by the Constitution and statutes of the State of California.

This Bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Indenture, or become valid or obligatory for any purpose, until the certificate of authentication hereon endorsed shall have been signed by the Bond Registrar.

In the event of any inconsistency between the provisions of this Bond and the provisions of the Indenture, the provisions of the Indenture shall control.

	ing Authority of the City of San Diego has caused acsimile signature of its, and its seal to be e signature of the
	HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, as Issuer
[SEAL] ATTEST:	By:
By:	

## CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Bond is one of the Bonds issue within-mentioned Indenture.	ed under the provisions of and described in the
Date of Authentication:	
	U.S. Bank National Association
	ByAuthorized Signer
	Authorized Signer
ASSIG	<u>GNMENT</u>
•	gned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto r or other identifying number of assignee)
(Please Print or Typewrite I	Name and Address of Assignee)
	der, and hereby irrevocably constitutes and transfer the within Bond on the books kept for ation in the premises.
Dated:	
Signature Guaranteed	
NOTICE: Signature(s) must be guaranteed by an eligible guaranty institution.	
	Signature
	NOTICE: The Signature to this assignment must correspond with the name as it appears upon the face of the within Bond in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatever.

## PRINCIPAL DRAW-DOWN SCHEDULE

The ownership of the unpaid principal balance of this Bond and the interest accruing thereon is registered on the books of the Trustee in the name of the registered Holder last noted below.

Date of Advance	Amount of Advance	Principal Balance Outstanding	Signature of Trustee

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### FORM OF PURCHASER'S LETTER

[To be prepared on letterhead of Purchaser]

[Date]

Housing Authority of the City of San Diego 1122 Broadway, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92101

U.S. Bank National Association

Re: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds

(Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned (the "<u>Purchaser</u>") hereby acknowledges receipt as transferee, from the previous owner thereof, of the above-referenced bonds (the "<u>Bonds</u>") in fully registered form and in the aggregate principal amount of \$2,925,000, constituting all of the Bonds currently outstanding. The Bonds have been checked, inspected and approved by the Purchaser.

The undersigned acknowledges that the Bonds were issued for the purpose of making a loan to assist in financing a multifamily rental housing development known as Fairbanks Commons Apartments located in the City of San Diego, California (the "Project"), as more particularly described in that certain Junior Loan Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012, as may be amended and supplemented from time to time (the "Junior Loan Agreement"), by and among the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego (the "Issuer"), Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a limited partnership duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), and U.S. Bank National Association (the "Trustee"). The undersigned further acknowledges that the Bonds are secured by a certain Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012, as amended and supplemented (the "Indenture"), between the Issuer and the Trustee, which creates a security interest in loan repayments made pursuant to the Junior Loan Agreement for the benefit of the holders and Owners of the Bonds, and by a Junior Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing with respect to the Project (the "Junior Mortgage"), which creates a security interest in the Project, subject to permitted encumbrances, as provided therein. Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Indenture.

In connection with the sale of the Bonds to the Purchaser, the Purchaser hereby makes the following representations upon which you may rely:

- The Purchaser hereby certifies that it is (a) a bank as defined in Section 3(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933 (the "Act") or a bank holding company or a wholly owned subsidiary of a bank holding company, or a savings and loan association or other institution as defined in Section 3(a)(5)(a) of that act whether acting in its individual or fiduciary capacity; or (b) a broker or dealer registered pursuant to Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; or (c) an insurance company as defined in Section 2(13) of that act; or (d) an investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 or a business development company as defined in Section 2(a)(48) of that act; or (e) a Small Business Investment Company licensed by the U.S. Small Business Administration under Section 301(c) or (d) of the Small Business Investment Act of 1958; or (f) a plan established and maintained by a state, its political subdivisions, or any agency or instrumentality of a state or its political subdivision for the benefit of its employees, if investment decisions are made by a plan fiduciary which is a bank, savings and loan association, insurance company, or registered investment advisor and the plan establishes fiduciary principles the same as or similar to those contained in Sections 404-407 of Title I of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974; or (g) an employee benefit plan within the meaning of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 if investment decisions are made by a plan fiduciary, as defined in Section 3(21) of such act, which is either a bank, savings and loan association, insurance company, or registered investment advisor, or if the employee benefit plan has total assets in excess of \$100,000,000, or, if a self-directed plan, with investment decisions made solely by Persons that are accredited investors or (h) an "accredited investor" as defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D of the Act, as amended.
- 2. The Bonds are being acquired by the Purchaser for its own account and for investment and not with a view to, or for resale in connection with, any public distribution of the Bonds. The Purchaser understands that it may need to bear the risks of this investment for an indefinite time, since any sale prior to maturity may not be possible due to unmarketability of the Bonds; provided, however, the Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that it may transfer the Bonds in accordance with the Indenture and this letter.
  - 3. The Purchaser understands that the Bonds have not been registered under the Act.
- The Purchaser acknowledges that it is familiar with the conditions, financial and otherwise, of the Borrower and understands that the Borrower has no significant assets other than the Project. To the extent deemed appropriate in making its investment decision, the Purchaser has discussed the Borrower's financial condition and the Borrower's current and proposed business activities with the Borrower. The Purchaser further acknowledges that it has such knowledge and experience in business matters that it is fully capable of evaluating the merits and risks of this investment and it is able to bear the economic risk of the investment. The Bonds are a security of the kind the Purchaser wishes to purchase and hold for investment, and the nature and amount of the Bonds are consistent with the Purchaser's investment program. The Purchaser has been furnished such information and such documents as the Purchaser deems necessary to make a decision to purchase the Bonds, including copies or forms of the Indenture, the Junior Loan Agreement, the Junior Mortgage and the Regulatory Agreement (as defined in the Indenture), and certain other documents relating to the Bonds and the Project, all of which documents the Purchaser has reviewed. Specifically, but without limitation, the Purchaser has reviewed information about the Project and the property manager for the Project, if any, as well as information about the investment risks relating to the Bonds, and the Purchaser understands

that the Bonds involve a high degree of risk. SPECIFICALLY, AND WITHOUT IN ANY MANNER LIMITING THE FOREGOING, THE PURCHASER UNDERSTANDS AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, AMONG OTHER RISKS, THE BONDS ARE PAYABLE SOLELY FROM REVENUES DERIVED FROM THE PROJECT AND THAT THE BONDS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE BENEFIT OF ANY CREDIT FACILITY AND NOT RATED BY THE RATING AGENCY. The Purchaser has made such inquiry with respect to all of the foregoing as it believed to be desirable for its purposes.

- 5. The Purchaser has received from the Issuer no formal or informal offering or disclosure document relating to the Bonds and has concluded that the receipt of one prior to the purchase of the Bonds is not required. It is acknowledged that no written information has been provided by the Issuer, and that any written information furnished by any other party to the transaction does not purport to fully disclose all information pertinent to the Bonds.
- 6. Except as disclosed to the Issuer, the Purchaser is not now and has never been controlled by, or under common control with, the Borrower. Except as disclosed to the Issuer, the Borrower has never been and is not now controlled by the Purchaser. THE PURCHASER HAS ENTERED INTO NO ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE BORROWER OR WITH ANY AFFILIATE OF THE BORROWER IN CONNECTION WITH THE BONDS, OTHER THAN AS DISCLOSED TO THE ISSUER. The Purchaser hereby agrees to deliver to the Issuer a copy of any agreement between the Purchaser and the Borrower or any affiliate of the Borrower relating to the Bonds.
- 7. The Purchaser has authority to purchase the Bonds and to execute this letter and any other instruments and documents required to be executed by the Purchaser in connection with the purchase of the Bonds.
- 8. In entering into this transaction the Purchaser has not relied upon any representations or opinions made by the Issuer relating to the legal consequences or other aspects of the transactions, nor has it looked to, nor expected, the Issuer to undertake or require any credit investigation or due diligence reviews relating to the Borrower, its financial condition or business operations, the Project (including the refinancing, operation or management thereof), or any other matter pertaining to the merits or risks of the transaction, or the adequacy of any collateral pledged to the Trustee to secure repayment of the Bonds.
- 9. The Purchaser understands that the Bonds are not secured by any pledge of any money received or to be received from taxation by the State of California or any political subdivision or taxing district thereof, including, without limitation, the Issuer; that the Bonds will never represent or constitute a general obligation or a pledge of the faith and credit of the Issuer, the State of California or any political subdivision thereof; that no right will exist to have taxes levied by the Issuer, the State of California or any political subdivision thereof for the payment of principal, and interest on the Bonds; and that the liability of the Issuer with respect to the Bonds is subject to further limitations as set forth in the Bonds and the Indenture.
- 10. The Purchaser has been informed that the Bonds have not been and will not be registered or otherwise qualified for sale under the "Blue Sky" laws and regulations of any

jurisdiction, (ii) will not be listed on any stock or other securities exchange, and (iii) will carry no rating from any rating service.

- 11. The Purchaser has obtained, from representatives of the Borrower and others, all information regarding the Bonds that it has deemed relevant. The Purchaser has asked of the Borrower and all other relevant parties all the questions to which the Purchaser desired answers, and has had those questions satisfactorily answered. Neither the Borrower nor the Issuer nor any other relevant party has refused to disclose any information that Purchaser deems necessary or appropriate to its decision to purchase the Bonds.
- 12. Although the Purchaser does not intend at this time to dispose of the Bonds, the Purchaser acknowledges that it has the right to sell and transfer the Bonds, subject to the following requirements:
- (a) The Purchaser may not dispose of the Bonds to a Person or entity other than as described in Section 1 without the prior written consent of the Issuer;
- (b) The Purchaser will not sell or otherwise transfer the Bonds unless such transfer will not result in the transferee owning less than all of the Bonds, except with the prior written approval of the Issuer;
- (c) Prior to any transfer of the Bonds, the Purchaser shall deliver to the Issuer and the Trustee a certificate identifying any and all documents that have been executed by the Purchaser and the Borrower or any affiliate of the Borrower with respect to the Bonds; and
- (d) The Purchaser will not sell or otherwise transfer the Bonds without requiring the transferee to deliver to the Issuer and to the Trustee an investor's letter to the same effect as this Purchaser's Letter, including this paragraph 12, with no revisions except as may be approved in writing by the Issuer.

# FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership

Ву:	a Cal	ic Southwest Community Development Corporation, ifornia nonprofit public benefit corporation, its aging General Partner
	By:	
	<i>J</i> —	Robert W. Laing
		President / Executive Director
Ву:		Fairbanks Commons, LLC, a California limited liability any, its Administrative General Partner
	Bv:	Chelsea Investment Corporation,
	J	a California corporation, its Manager
		D.v.
		By: Cheri Hoffman, President
		Cheri Hollinan, i resident

#### **EXHIBIT C**

# COSTS OF ISSUANCE REQUISITION (Cost of Issuance Fund)

U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee

Re: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2

Trustee:

You are requested to disburse funds from the Cost of Issuance Fund pursuant to Section 4.13 of the Indenture in the amount(s), to the Person(s) and for the purpose(s) set forth in this requisition (the "Requisition"). The terms used in this requisition shall have the meaning given to those terms in the Indenture (the "Indenture"), dated as of December 1, 2012, by and between the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego and U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee, securing the above-referenced Bonds.

**REQUISITION NO.:** 

PAYMENT DUE TO:

AMOUNT TO BE DISBURSED: \$

The undersigned, on behalf of Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a limited partnership duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), certifies that:

- (a) the expenditures for which money are requisitioned by this Requisition represent proper charges against the Cost of Issuance Fund have not been included in any previous requisition and are set forth in the Schedule attached to this Requisition, with invoices attached for any sums for which reimbursement is requested; and
- (b) the money requisitioned is not greater than those necessary to meet obligations due and payable or to reimburse the applicable party for funds actually advanced for Costs of Issuance.

Attached to this Requisition is a Schedule, together with copies of invoices or bills of sale covering all items for which payment is being requested.

Date of Requisition:	

# FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership

a C	ific Southwest Community Development Corporation, alifornia nonprofit public benefit corporation, its naging General Partner
Rv.	
Dy.	Robert W. Laing
	President / Executive Director
	C Fairbanks Commons, LLC, a California limited liabilit pany, its Administrative General Partner
By:	Chelsea Investment Corporation,
,	a California corporation, its Manager
	By:
	Cheri Hoffman President

OHSUSA:751724155.5 C-2

#### JUNIOR LOAN AGREEMENT

#### among

## HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, as Issuer

## U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

and

## FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership, as Borrower

#### Relating to

UP TO \$[2,900,000]
ORIGINAL AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNIOR MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS
(FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS)
2012 JUNIOR SERIES B-2

#### Dated as of December 1, 2012

All of the right, title and interest of the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (except for its Unassigned Rights) in and to this Junior Loan Agreement are being assigned to U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee, as security for the above-referenced bonds pursuant to a certain Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ARTICLE I	DEFI	NITIONS	2
Section	ı 1.1.	Definitions	2
Section	ı 1.2.	Interpretation	2
ARTICLE II	REPF	RESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS	2
Section	ı 2.1.	Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Issuer	2
Section	ı 2.2.	Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Borrower	4
Section	ı 2.3.	Representations and Warranties of the Trustee	8
Section	ı 2.4.	Enforcement of Junior Loan Documents	8
ARTICLE III	THE	JUNIOR LOAN	9
Section	ı 3.1.	Conditions to Funding the Junior Loan	9
Section	ı 3.2.	Terms of the Junior Loan	9
Section	ı 3.3.	Initial Deposits	9
Section	ı 3.4.	Assignment to Trustee	9
Section	ı 3.5.	Investment of Funds	10
Section	ı 3.6.	Damage; Destruction and Eminent Domain	10
ARTICLE IV	LOA	N PAYMENTS	10
Section	ı 4.1.	Payments Under the Junior Note; Independent Obligation of	
		Borrower	
Section		Payment of Certain Fees and Expenses Under the Junior Note	
Section		Reserved	
Section		Prepayment of Junior Loan	
Section		Borrower's Obligations Upon Redemption	
ARTICLE V		CIAL COVENANTS OF BORROWER	
Section		Performance of Obligations	
Section		Compliance With Applicable Laws	
Section	ı 5.3.	Indenture Provisions	
Section	1 5.4.	Intentionally Omitted	13
Section	ı 5.5.	Borrower to Maintain Its Existence	13
Section	1 5.6.	Borrower to Remain Qualified in State and Appoint Agent	13
Section	ı 5.7.	Sale or Other Transfer of Project	13

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

		Page
Section 5.8.	Right to Perform Borrower's Obligations	13
Section 5.9.	Notice of Certain Events	13
Section 5.10.	Survival of Covenants	14
Section 5.11.	Access to Project; Records	14
Section 5.12.	Reserved	14
Section 5.13.	Damage, Destruction and Condemnation	14
Section 5.14.	Obligation of the Borrower to Acquire and Construct the Project	14
Section 5.15.	Filing of Financing Statements	15
ARTICLE VI IND	EMNIFICATION	15
Section 6.1.	Indemnification	15
ARTICLE VII EVE	NTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES	17
Section 7.1.	Events of Default	17
Section 7.2.	Remedies on Default	17
Section 7.3.	No Remedy Exclusive	18
Section 7.4.	Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses	18
Section 7.5.	No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver	18
ARTICLE VIII MIS	CELLANEOUS	19
Section 8.1.	Notices	19
Section 8.2.	Concerning Successors and Assigns	19
Section 8.3.	Governing Law	19
Section 8.4.	Modifications in Writing	19
Section 8.5.	Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments	20
Section 8.6.	Captions	20
Section 8.7.	Severability	20
Section 8.8.	Counterparts	20
Section 8.9.	Amounts Remaining in Bond Fund or Other Funds	20
Section 8.10.	Effective Date and Term	20
Section 8.11.	Cross References	20
Section 8.12.	Reserved	20

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

		Page
Section 8.13.	Waiver of Personal Liability	20
Section 8.14.	No Liability of Issuer	21
Section 8.15.	No Liability of Officers	21
Section 8.16.	Capacity of the Trustee	21
Section 8.17.	Reliance	22

### EXHIBIT A – FORM OF JUNIOR PROMISSORY NOTE

#### JUNIOR LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS JUNIOR LOAN AGREEMENT (this "Junior Loan Agreement"), made and entered into December 1, 2012, by and among the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (the "Issuer"), a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the "State"), U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, organized and operating under the laws of the United States of America (together with any successor trustees appointed under the Indenture, the "Trustee"), and Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a limited partnership duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (together with its successors and assigns permitted hereunder, the "Borrower"),

#### WITNESSETH:

**WHEREAS**, the Agency is authorized by Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code (the "<u>Act</u>") to issue revenue bonds for the purpose of financing, among other things, the acquisition, construction and development of multifamily rental housing and for the provision of capital improvements in connection therewith and determined necessary thereto; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borrower has requested the assistance of the Agency in financing the acquisition, construction and development of a 165-unit multifamily rental housing development to be known as Fairbanks Commons Apartments, located in the City of San Diego, California (the "<u>Project</u>"), and as a condition to such financial assistance the Borrower has agreed to enter into a Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants of even date herewith (the "Regulatory Agreement") setting forth certain restrictions with respect to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has determined to assist in the financing of the Project by issuing its Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2, in the original aggregate principal amount of up to \$[2,900,000] (the "Bonds"), pursuant to a Junior Indenture of Trust, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Indenture"), by and between the Issuer and the Trustee, and the Act, and making a subordinate loan to the Borrower in the amount of the sum of such principal amount (the "Junior Loan"), evidenced by a Junior Promissory Note (the "Junior Note") upon the terms and conditions set forth herein:

**WHEREAS**, the Borrower's obligations under this Junior Loan, the Junior Note and this Junior Loan Agreement are subordinate in all respects to all payment obligations under the Senior Bonds (defined below) and the Senior Transaction Documents, as defined in the Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Senior Indenture") between the Issuer and the Trustee, providing for the issuance of the Issuer's Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1, in the original aggregate principal amount of \$35,175,000 (the "Senior Bonds");

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and representations hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

#### **DEFINITIONS**

**Section 1.1.** *Definitions*. All words and phrases (except for "Event of Default") defined in the Indenture shall have the same meanings for the purposes of this Junior Loan Agreement. In addition to the words and phrases defined in the Indenture and elsewhere herein, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings:

"Event of Default" means any of those events specified in and defined by the applicable provisions of Article VII hereof to constitute an event of default.

"Junior Loan Agreement" means this Junior Loan Agreement, together with any amendments hereto.

"Taxes" means all taxes, water rents, sewer rents, assessments and other governmental or municipal or public or private dues, fees, charges and levies and any liens (including federal tax liens) which are or may be levied, imposed or assessed upon the Project or any part thereof, or upon any leases pertaining thereto, or upon the rents, issues, income or profits thereof, whether any or all of the aforementioned be levied directly or indirectly or as excise taxes or as income taxes.

**Section 1.2.** *Interpretation*. Words of the masculine gender shall be deemed and construed to include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders. Words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa unless the context shall otherwise indicate. Words importing persons include firms, partnerships, limited liability companies, joint ventures, associations and corporations. References to Articles, Sections and other subdivisions of this Junior Loan Agreement are the Articles, sections and other subdivisions of this Junior Loan Agreement as originally executed.

The terms "herein," "hereunder," "hereby," "hereto," "hereof" and any similar terms refer to this Junior Loan Agreement; the term "heretofore" means before the date of execution of this Junior Loan Agreement; and the term "hereafter" means after the date of execution of this Junior Loan Agreement.

#### ARTICLE II

#### REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

- **Section 2.1.** *Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Issuer.* The Issuer makes the following representations, warranties and covenants:
- (a) The Issuer is a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State.
- (b) The Issuer has all necessary power and authority to issue the Bonds and to execute and deliver this Junior Loan Agreement, the Indenture, and the other Junior Loan

Documents to which it is a party, and to perform its duties and discharge its obligations hereunder and thereunder.

- (c) The Issuer has taken all action on its part for the issuance of the Bonds and for the execution and delivery thereof.
- (d) Each of the Junior Loan Documents to which the Issuer is a party has been duly validly authorized, executed and delivered by the Issuer and, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by the other parties thereto, constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Issuer enforceable against the Issuer in accordance with its respective terms, subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally and general equitable principles.
- (e) To the best knowledge of the Issuer, the Issuer has complied with the provisions of the Act and the laws of the State which are prerequisites to the consummation of the transactions on the part of the Issuer described or contemplated in the Junior Loan Documents. To the best knowledge of the Issuer, the execution and delivery of the Bonds and the Junior Loan Documents to which the Issuer is a party, the consummation of the transactions on the part of the Issuer contemplated thereby and the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions thereof do not conflict with or result in the breach of any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any agreement or instrument or judgment, order or decree to which the Issuer is now a party or by which it is bound, nor do they constitute a default under any of the foregoing or result in the creation or imposition of any prohibited lien, charge or encumbrance of any nature upon any property or assets of the Issuer under the terms of any instrument or agreement.
- (f) To the best knowledge of the Issuer, no authorization or approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required for the due execution and delivery by the Issuer of, and performance by the Issuer of its obligations under, any of the Junior Loan Documents, which has not been obtained.
- (g) To the best knowledge of the Issuer, there is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation pending or threatened against the Issuer by or before any court, governmental agency or public board or body, nor, to the Issuer's knowledge, any basis therefor, which (i) affects or questions the existence or the territorial jurisdiction of the Issuer or the title to office of any member of the governing body of the Issuer; (ii) affects or seeks to prohibit, restrain or enjoin the execution and delivery of any Junior Loan Documents or the issuance, execution or delivery of the Bonds, as applicable; (iii) affects or questions the validity or enforceability of the Bonds; or (iv) questions the power or authority of the Issuer to perform its obligations under the Bonds or to carry out the transactions contemplated by the Bonds and the Junior Loan Documents.

It is expressly acknowledged that the Issuer makes no representation as to the financial position or business condition of the Borrower and does not represent or warrant as to any of the statements, materials (financial or otherwise), representations or certifications furnished or to be made and furnished by the Borrower in connection with the issuance, execution and delivery of the Bonds, as applicable, or as to the correctness, completeness or accuracy of such statements.

3

- Section 2.2. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Borrower. The Borrower makes the following representations, warranties and covenants, all of which, together with the other representations and agreements of the Borrower contained in this Junior Loan Agreement, are relied upon by the Issuer and the Trustee and serve as a basis for the undertakings of the Issuer and the Trustee contained in this Junior Loan Agreement:
- (a) The Borrower is a limited partnership duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of California and duly qualified to conduct its business under the laws of the State and in every other state in which the nature of its business requires such qualification, has full legal right, power and authority to enter into this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents, and to carry out and consummate all transactions contemplated hereby and by the other Junior Loan Documents, and by proper partnership action has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents. All general partners, if any, of the Borrower are duly incorporated, organized and in good standing under the laws of their respective states of organization and are duly qualified to transact business in the State.
- (b) The Borrower has the legal right, power and authority to (i) own its properties and assets, including, but not limited to, the Project, (ii) to carry on its business as now being conducted and the Borrower contemplates it to be conducted with respect to the Project and (iii) execute and deliver, carry out its obligations under, and close the transactions provided for in, the Junior Loan Documents to which it is a party.
- (c) The officers of the Borrower executing this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents are duly and properly in office and fully authorized to execute the same. This Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Borrower and, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by the other parties thereto, will constitute the legal, valid and binding agreements of the Borrower enforceable against the Borrower; except in each case as enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally, by the application of equitable principles regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding at law or in equity and by public policy.
- (d) No consent or approval of any trustee or holder of any indebtedness of the Borrower, and to the best knowledge of the Borrower and with respect to the Borrower, no consent, permission, authorization, order or license of, or filing or registration with, any governmental authority (except with respect to any state securities or "blue sky" laws) is necessary in connection with the execution and delivery of this Junior Loan Agreement or the other Junior Loan Documents or the consummation of any transaction herein or therein contemplated, or the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof or thereof, except as have been obtained or made and as are in full force and effect.
- (e) The execution and delivery of this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents, the consummation of the transactions herein and therein contemplated and the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof and thereof, will not conflict with or constitute a violation or breach of or default (with due notice or the passage of time or both) under (i) the organizational or other governing documents of the Borrower or to the best

knowledge of the Borrower and with respect to the Borrower, (ii) any applicable law or administrative rule or regulation, or any applicable court or administrative decree or order, (iii) any mortgage, deed of trust, Junior Loan Agreement, lease, contract or other agreement or instrument to which the Borrower is a party or by which it or its properties or assets are otherwise subject or bound, or (iv), except as provided in the Junior Loan Documents, result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge or encumbrance of any nature whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of the Borrower, which conflict, violation, breach, default, lien, charge or encumbrance might have consequences that would materially and adversely affect the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Junior Loan Agreement or the Junior Loan Documents, or the financial condition, assets, properties or operations of the Borrower.

- There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, before or by any court or federal, state, municipal or other governmental authority, pending, or to the knowledge of the Borrower, after reasonable investigation, threatened, against or affecting the Borrower or the assets, properties or operations of the Borrower which, if determined adversely to the Borrower or its interests, would have a material adverse effect upon the consummation of the transactions contemplated by, or the validity of, this Junior Loan Agreement or the other Junior Loan Documents or upon the financial condition, assets, properties or operations of the Borrower, and the Borrower is not in default (and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both could constitute a default) with respect to any order or decree of any court or any order, regulation or demand of any federal, state, municipal or other governmental authority, which default might have consequences that would materially and adversely affect the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Junior Loan Agreement or the other Junior Loan Documents or the financial condition, assets, properties or operations of the Borrower. All tax returns (federal, state and local) required to be filed by or on behalf of the Borrower have been filed, and all taxes shown thereon to be due, including interest and penalties, except such, if any, as are being actively contested by the Borrower in good faith, have been paid or adequate reserves have been made for the payment thereof which reserves, if any, are reflected in the audited financial statements described therein. The Borrower enjoys the peaceful and undisturbed possession of all of the Property.
- (g) The Project and the operation of the Project (in the manner contemplated by the Junior Loan Documents) conform with the requirements of the Act as well as all applicable zoning, planning, building and environmental laws, ordinances and regulations of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.
- (h) The Borrower has filed or caused to be filed all federal, state and local tax returns which are required to be filed or has obtained appropriate extensions therefor, and has paid or caused to be paid all taxes as shown on said returns or on any assessment received by it, to the extent that such taxes have become due.
- (i) The Borrower is not in default in the performance, observance or fulfillment of any of the obligations, covenants or conditions contained in any agreement or instrument to which it is a party which default would materially adversely affect the transactions contemplated by the Junior Loan Documents or the operations of the Borrower or the enforceability of the Junior Loan Documents to which the Borrower is a party or the ability of the Borrower to perform all obligations thereunder.

5

- (j) The Borrower agrees to pay all costs of maintenance and repair, all Taxes and assessments, insurance premiums (including public liability insurance and insurance against damage to or destruction of the Project) concerning or in any way related to the Project, or any part thereof, and any expenses or renewals thereof, and any other governmental charges and impositions whatsoever, foreseen or unforeseen, and all utility and other charges and assessments concerning or in any way related to the Project.
- (k) If the Borrower is a partnership, all of the partnership interests in the Borrower are validly issued and are fully registered, if required, with the applicable governmental authorities and/or agencies, and, except as set forth in the Borrower's Partnership Agreement, there are no outstanding options or rights to purchase or acquire those interests. If the Borrower is a limited liability company, all of the ownership interests in the Borrower are validly issued and are fully registered, if required, with the applicable governmental authorities and/or agencies, and there are no outstanding options or rights to purchase or acquire those interests. Nothing in this Junior Loan Agreement shall prevent the Borrower from issuing additional partnership interests or ownership interests if such units are issued in accordance with all applicable securities laws, provided such issuance is in accordance with the Borrower's Partnership Agreement.
- (l) The representations and warranties of the Borrower contained in the Regulatory Agreement are true and accurate.
- (m) The information, statements or reports furnished in writing to the Issuer by the Borrower in connection with this Junior Loan Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements contained therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; and the representations and warranties of the Borrower and the statements, information and descriptions contained in the Borrower's closing certificates, as of the Delivery Date, are true and correct in all material respects, do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact, and do not omit to state a material fact necessary to make the representations, warranties, statements, information and descriptions contained therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; and any estimates or the assumptions contained in any certificate of the Borrower delivered as of the Delivery Date are reasonable.
- (n) The Borrower acknowledges that (i) it understands the nature and structure of the transactions relating to the financing of the Project, (ii) it is familiar with the provisions of all of the documents and instruments relating to the financing, (iii) it understands the risks inherent in such transactions, including without limitation the risk of loss of the Project, and (iv) it has not relied on the Issuer or the Trustee for any guidance or expertise in analyzing the financial or other consequences of the transactions contemplated by the Junior Loan Documents or otherwise relied on the Issuer or the Trustee in any manner.
- (o) The Borrower covenants to pay all third-party fees of the financing, including but not limited to the following:

- (i) All taxes and assessments of any type or character charged to the Issuer or to the Trustee affecting the amount available to the Issuer or the Trustee from payments to be received hereunder or in any way arising due to the transactions contemplated hereby (including taxes and assessments assessed or levied by any public agency or governmental authority of whatsoever character having power to levy taxes or assessments) but excluding franchise taxes based upon the capital and/or income of the Trustee and taxes based upon or measured by the net income of the Trustee; provided, however, that the Borrower shall have the right to protest any such taxes or assessments and to require the Issuer or the Trustee, at the Borrower's expense, to protest and contest any such taxes or assessments levied upon them and that the Borrower shall have the right to withhold payment of any such taxes or assessments pending disposition of any such protest or contest unless such withholding, protest or contest would adversely affect the rights or interests of the Issuer or the Trustee;
- (ii) All fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for services rendered under the Indenture, as and when the same become due and payable;
- (iii) The portion of the annual fee of the Issuer attributable to the Bonds (in addition to the fee attributable to the Senior Bonds, which shall be payable in accordance with and pursuant to the Senior Transaction Documents), payable as set forth in Section 20 of the Regulatory Agreement, and the fees and expenses of the Issuer or any agents, attorneys, accountants, consultants selected by the Issuer to act on its behalf in connection with this Junior Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or the Junior Loan Documents, including, without limitation, any and all expenses incurred in connection with the authorization, issuance and delivery of the Bonds, as applicable, or in connection with any litigation which may at any time be instituted involving this Junior Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement, or the Junior Loan Documents or any of the other documents contemplated thereby, or in connection with the reasonable supervision or inspection of the Borrower, its properties, assets or operations or otherwise in connection with the administration of the foregoing; and
- (iv) These obligations and those in Section 6.1 shall remain valid and in effect notwithstanding repayment of the loan hereunder or termination of this Junior Loan Agreement or the Indenture.

## **Section 2.3.** *Representations and Warranties of the Trustee*. The Trustee makes the following representations and warranties:

- (a) The Trustee is a national banking association, duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America. The Trustee is duly authorized to act as a fiduciary and to execute the trust created by the Indenture, and meets the qualifications to act as Trustee under the Indenture.
- (b) The Trustee has complied with the provisions of law which are prerequisite to the consummation of, and has all necessary power (including trust powers) and authority (i) to execute and deliver this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents to which it is a party, (ii) to perform its obligations under this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior

Loan Documents to which it is a party, and (iii) to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents to which it is a party.

- (c) The Trustee has duly authorized (i) the execution and delivery of this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents to which it is a party, (ii) the performance by the Trustee of its obligations under this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents to which it is a party, and (iii) the actions of the Trustee contemplated by this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents to which it is a party.
- (d) Each of the Junior Loan Documents to which the Trustee is a party has been duly executed and delivered by the Trustee and, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by the other parties thereto, constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Trustee, enforceable against the Trustee in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally and by general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
- (e) No approval, permit, consent, authorization or order of any court, governmental agency or public board or body not already obtained is required to be obtained by the Trustee as a prerequisite to (i) the execution and delivery of this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents to which the Trustee is a party (ii) the authentication or delivery of the Bonds, (iii) the performance by the Trustee of its obligations under this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents to which it is a party, or (iv) the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Junior Loan Agreement and the other Junior Loan Documents to which the Trustee is a party. The Trustee makes no representation or warranty relating to compliance with any federal or state securities laws.
- **Section 2.4.** *Enforcement of Junior Loan Documents*. The Trustee may enforce and take all reasonable steps, actions and the proceedings necessary for the enforcement of all terms, covenants and conditions of the Junior Loan Documents as and to the extent set forth therein.

#### **ARTICLE III**

#### THE JUNIOR LOAN

- **Section 3.1.** Conditions to Funding the Junior Loan. On the Delivery Date, the Issuer shall direct the Trustee to transfer the proceeds of the Bonds for deposit with the Trustee, in accordance with Section 2.10 of the Indenture and Section 3.3 hereof. The Trustee shall use such proceeds as provided in Article II of the Indenture; provided that no such disbursements of proceeds of the Bonds shall be made until the following conditions have been met:
- (a) The Borrower shall have executed and delivered to the Issuer the Junior Note in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, with only such changes therein as shall be approved in writing by the Issuer shall have endorsed the Junior Note to the Trustee;
- (b) The Junior Mortgage shall have been executed and delivered by the Borrower and delivered to the title company for recording in the appropriate office for officially recording real estate documents in the jurisdiction in which the Project is located (the "Recorder's Office");

- (c) The Regulatory Agreement shall have been executed and delivered by the parties thereto and shall have been delivered to the title company for recording in the Recorder's Office, and the Trustee shall have received evidence satisfactory to it of such delivery;
- (d) All other Junior Loan Documents not listed above shall have been executed and delivered by all parties thereto and delivered to the Trustee; and
- (e) The Borrower shall have delivered to the Trustee and the Issuer a certificate confirming, as of the Delivery Date, the matters set forth in Section 2.2 and an opinion of its counsel or other counsel satisfactory to the Trustee and the Issuer.
- **Section 3.2.** *Terms of the Junior Loan*. The Junior Loan shall (i) be evidenced by the Junior Note; (ii) be initially secured by the Junior Mortgage; (iii) be in the original aggregate principal amount of up to \$[2,900,000]; (iv) bear interest as provided in the Junior Note; (v) provide for principal and interest payments in accordance with the Junior Note; and (vi) be subject to optional and mandatory prepayment at the times, in the manner and on the terms, and have such other terms and provisions, as provided herein and in the Junior Note.
- **Section 3.3.** *Initial Deposits*. On the Delivery Date, proceeds of the Bonds and other amounts shall be deposited and applied pursuant to the Indenture.
- **Section 3.4.** Assignment to Trustee. The parties hereto acknowledge, and the Borrower consents to, the assignment by the Issuer to the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture of all of the Issuer's right, title and interest in this Junior Loan Agreement (excluding the Unassigned Rights), the Junior Loan, the Junior Mortgage and the Revenues as security for the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds.
- **Section 3.5.** *Investment of Funds*. Except as otherwise provided in the Indenture, any money held as a part of any fund or account established under the Indenture shall be invested or reinvested by the Trustee in Qualified Investments in accordance with the Indenture.
- **Section 3.6.** *Damage; Destruction and Eminent Domain*. If, prior to payment in full of the Bonds, the Project or any portion thereof is destroyed or damaged in whole or in part by fire or other casualty, or title to, or the temporary use of, the Project or any portion thereof shall have been taken by the exercise of the power of eminent domain, and the Issuer, the Borrower, the Trustee receives Net Proceeds from insurance or any condemnation award in connection therewith, such Net Proceeds shall be utilized, after satisfaction of all payment requirements of the Senior Transaction Documents, as provided in the Junior Loan Documents and the Indenture.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### LOAN PAYMENTS

#### Section 4.1. Payments Under the Junior Note; Independent Obligation of Borrower.

(a) The Borrower agrees to repay the Junior Loan as provided in the Junior Note, and in all instances at the times and in the amounts necessary to enable the Trustee, on behalf of the Issuer, to pay all amounts payable with respect to the Bonds, when due, whether at maturity or

9

upon redemption (with premium, if applicable), acceleration or otherwise. The obligation of the Borrower to make the payments set forth in this Article IV shall be an independent and separate obligation of the Borrower from its obligation to make payments under the Junior Note, provided that in all events payments made by the Borrower under and pursuant to the Junior Note shall be credited against the Borrower's obligations hereunder on a dollar-for-dollar basis. If for any reason the Junior Note or any provision of the Junior Note shall be held invalid or unenforceable against the Borrower by any court of competent jurisdiction, the Junior Note or such provision of the Junior Note shall be deemed to be the obligation of the Borrower pursuant to this Junior Loan Agreement to the full extent permitted by law and such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any of the provisions of this Article IV and shall not serve to discharge any of the Borrower's payment obligations hereunder or eliminate the credit against such obligations to the extent of payments made under the Junior Note.

- (b) The obligations of the Borrower to repay the Junior Loan, to perform all of its obligations under the Junior Loan Documents, to provide indemnification pursuant to Section 6.1 hereof, to pay costs, expenses and charges pursuant to Section 4.2 hereof and to make any and all other payments required by this Junior Loan Agreement, the Indenture or any other documents contemplated by this Junior Loan Agreement or by the Junior Loan Documents shall, subject to the limitations set forth in Section 5.1 hereof, be absolute and unconditional and shall not be subject to diminution by setoff, recoupment, counterclaim, abatement or otherwise.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything contained in any other provision of this Junior Loan Agreement to the contrary (but subject to the provisions of Section 5.1 hereof and the Intercreditor Agreement), the following obligations of the Borrower shall be and remain the joint and several full recourse obligations of the Borrower and each of the Borrower's general partners, payable from and enforceable against any and all income, assets and properties of the Borrower: (i) the Borrower's obligations to the Issuer and the Trustee under Section 4.2 of this Junior Loan Agreement; (ii) the Borrower's obligations under Section 6.1 of this Junior Loan Agreement; and (iii) the Borrower's obligation to pay legal fees and such expenses under Section 7.4 of this Junior Loan Agreement.

#### Section 4.2. Payment of Certain Fees and Expenses Under the Junior Note.

- (a) The Borrower shall pay (or cause to be paid by the Trustee), in consideration of the funding of the Junior Loan, the following fees, expenses and other money payable in connection with the Junior Loan:
  - (i) On or prior to the Delivery Date, to the Issuer, an initial financing fee attributable to the Bonds (in addition to the fee attributable to the Senior Bonds, which shall be payable in accordance with and pursuant to the Senior Transaction Documents) in an amount equal to \$[\_\_\_\_\_], together with all third-party and out-of-pocket expenses of the Issuer (including but not limited to the fees and expenses of counsel to the Issuer) in connection with the Junior Loan and the issuance of the Bonds.
  - (ii) On the Delivery Date, to the Trustee, an acceptance fee attributable to the Bonds (in addition to the fee attributable to the Senior Bonds, which shall be payable in accordance with and pursuant to the Senior Transaction Documents) in an amount equal

to \$[\_\_], together with all third party and out-of-pocket expenses of the Trustee (including but not limited to the fees and expenses of counsel to the Trustee) in connection with the Junior Loan and the issuance of the Bonds.

- (iii) All other fees and expenses of the Trustee and the Issuer described in Sections 2.2(o)(ii) and 2.2(o)(iii) hereof.
- (iv) On the Delivery Date, the amount of \$[\_\_] to be deposited into the Costs of Issuance Fund.

#### Section 4.3. Reserved.

**Section 4.4.** *Prepayment of Junior Loan*. The Borrower shall have the option to prepay the Junior Loan in full or in part prior to the payment and discharge of all the outstanding Bonds in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, this Junior Loan Agreement and the Junior Note, upon payment of any amount due under the next succeeding paragraph. The Borrower shall be required to prepay the Junior Loan in each case that Bonds are required to be redeemed in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Indenture.

The Bonds are subject to redemption in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Indenture. In connection with any prepayment, whether optional or mandatory, in addition to all other payments required under the Junior Note, the Borrower shall pay an amount sufficient to pay the redemption price of the Bonds to be redeemed, including principal, interest and premium (if any), and further including any interest to accrue with respect to the Junior Loan and such Bonds between the prepayment date and the redemption date, together with a sum sufficient to pay all fees, costs and expenses in connection with such redemption and, in the case of redemption in whole, to pay all other amounts payable under this Junior Loan Agreement and the Indenture. The Borrower shall provide notice of the prepayment to the Issuer, and the Trustee in writing forty-five (45) days, or such shorter time as is possible in the case of mandatory prepayments, prior to the date on which the Borrower will make the prepayment. Each such notice shall state, to the extent such information is available, (a) the amount to be prepaid, (b) the date on which the prepayment will be made by the Borrower, and (c) the cause for the prepayment, if any.

**Section 4.5.** *Borrower's Obligations Upon Redemption*. In the event of any redemption, the Borrower will timely pay, to the Trustee an amount equal to the principal amount of such Bonds or portions thereof called for redemption, together with interest accrued to the redemption date. In addition, the Borrower will timely pay all fees, costs and expenses associated with any redemption of Bonds.

#### ARTICLE V

#### SPECIAL COVENANTS OF BORROWER

**Section 5.1.** *Performance of Obligations*. The Borrower shall keep and faithfully perform all of its covenants and undertakings contained herein and in the Junior Loan Documents, including, without limitation, its obligations to make all payments set forth herein and therein in the amounts, at the times and in the manner set forth herein and therein.

Except as otherwise provided herein or in the Junior Loan Documents, the obligations of the Borrower under this Junior Loan Agreement are non-recourse liabilities of the Borrower. However, nothing in this Section 5.1 shall limit the right of the Issuer or the Trustee to proceed against the Borrower to recover any fees owing to any of them or any actual out-of-pocket expenses (including but not limited to actual out-of-pocket attorneys' fees incurred by any of them) incurred by any of them in connection with the enforcement of any rights under this Junior Loan Agreement or the other Junior Loan Documents. In any action or proceeding brought with respect to the Junior Loan or the Bonds, no deficiency or other money judgment shall be enforced against the Borrower or any partner of the Borrower or any successor or assign of the Borrower, and any judgment obtained shall be enforced only against the Project and other property of the Borrower encumbered by the Junior Loan Documents and not against the Borrower or any partner of the Borrower or any successor or assign of the Borrower.

- **Section 5.2.** *Compliance With Applicable Laws*. All work performed in connection with the Project shall be performed in strict compliance with all applicable federal, state, county and municipal laws, ordinances, rules and regulations now in force or that may be enacted hereafter.
- **Section 5.3.** *Indenture Provisions*. The execution of this Junior Loan Agreement shall constitute conclusive evidence of approval of the Indenture by the Borrower. Whenever the Indenture by its terms imposes a duty or obligation upon the Borrower, such duty or obligation shall be binding upon the Borrower to the same extent as if the Borrower were an express party to the Indenture, and the Borrower shall carry out and perform all of its obligations under the Indenture as fully as if the Borrower were a party to the Indenture.

#### Section 5.4. Intentionally Omitted.

- **Section 5.5.** *Borrower to Maintain Its Existence.* The Borrower agrees to maintain its existence and maintain its current legal status with authority to own and operate the Project.
- **Section 5.6.** *Borrower to Remain Qualified in State and Appoint Agent.* The Borrower will remain duly qualified to transact business in the State and will maintain an agent in the State on whom service of process may be made in connection with any actions against the Borrower.
- **Section 5.7.** *Sale or Other Transfer of Project*. The Borrower may convey and transfer the Project only upon strict compliance with the provisions of the Senior Transaction Documents, the Regulatory Agreement and the Junior Loan Documents.
- **Section 5.8.** *Right to Perform Borrower's Obligations*. In the event the Borrower fails to perform any of its obligations under this Junior Loan Agreement, and during the continuance of any Event of Default the Issuer or the Trustee, after giving requisite notice, if any, may, but shall be under no obligation to, perform such obligation and pay all costs related thereto, and all such costs so advanced by the Issuer or the Trustee shall become an additional obligation of the Borrower hereunder, payable on demand and if not paid on demand with interest thereon at the default rate of interest payable under the Junior Loan Documents.

**Section 5.9.** *Notice of Certain Events*. The Borrower shall promptly advise the Issuer and the Trustee in writing of the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder or any event which, with the passage of time or service of notice or both, would constitute an Event of Default, specifying the nature and period of existence of such event and the actions being taken or proposed to be taken with respect thereto.

**Section 5.10.** *Survival of Covenants*. The provisions of Sections 2.4, 4.2, 6.1 and 7.4 of this Junior Loan Agreement shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Junior Loan Agreement and, with regard to the Trustee, the resignation or removal of the Trustee.

Section 5.11. Access to Project; Records. Subject to reasonable notice, the Issuer and the Trustee, and the respective duly authorized agents of each, shall have the right (but not any duty or obligation) at all reasonable times and during normal business hours: (a) to enter the Project and any other location containing the records relating to the Borrower, the Project, the Junior Loan and the Borrower's compliance with the terms and conditions of the Junior Loan Documents; (b) to inspect and audit any and all of the Borrower's records or accounts pertaining to the Borrower, the Project, the Junior Loan and the Borrower's compliance with the terms and conditions of the Junior Loan Documents; and (c) to require the Borrower, at the Borrower's sole expense, (i) to furnish such documents to the Issuer and the Trustee, as the Issuer or the Trustee, as the case may be, from time to time, deems reasonably necessary in order to determine that the provisions of the Junior Loan Documents have been complied with and (ii) to make copies of any records that the Issuer or the Trustee or the respective duly authorized agents of each, may reasonably require. The Borrower shall make available to the Issuer and the Trustee, such information concerning the Project, the Junior Mortgage and the Junior Loan Documents as any of them may reasonably request.

#### Section 5.12. Reserved.

Section 5.13. Damage, Destruction and Condemnation. If prior to full payment of the Bonds (or provision for payment of the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture) the Project or any portion of it is destroyed (in whole or in part) or is damaged by fire or other casualty, or title to, or the temporary use of, the Project or any portion of it shall be taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain by any governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting under governmental authority, or shall be transferred pursuant to an agreement or settlement in lieu of eminent domain proceedings, the Borrower shall nevertheless be obligated to continue to pay the amounts specified in this Junior Loan Agreement and in the Junior Note to the extent the Junior Loan is not prepaid in accordance with the terms of the Junior Loan Documents.

Section 5.14. Obligation of the Borrower to Acquire and Construct the Project. The Borrower shall proceed with reasonable dispatch to complete the acquisition, construction, development and equipping of the Project. If amounts on deposit in the Junior Loan Fund designated for the Project and available to be disbursed to the Borrower are not sufficient to pay the costs of such acquisition, construction, development and equipping, the Borrower shall pay such additional costs from its own funds. The Borrower shall not be entitled to any reimbursement from the Issuer, the Trustee, or the Bondholders in respect of any such costs or to any diminution or abatement in the repayment of the Junior Loan. Neither of the Trustee nor the

Issuer makes any representation or warranty, either express or implied, that money, if any, which will be paid into the Junior Loan Fund or otherwise made available to the Borrower will be sufficient to complete the Project, and neither of the Trustee nor the Issuer shall be liable to the Borrower, the Bondholders or any other person if for any reason the Project is not completed.

**Section 5.15.** *Filing of Financing Statements*. The Borrower shall file or record or cause to be filed or recorded on or prior to the Delivery Date all financing statements which are required to be filed or recorded in order fully to protect and preserve the security interests relating to the priority of the Junior Loan, the Trust Estate and the Junior Mortgage, and the rights and powers of the Issuer and the Trustee in connection with such security interests. The Borrower shall cooperate with the Trustee in connection with the filing of any continuation statements for purposes of continuing without lapse the effectiveness of such financing statements.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### **INDEMNIFICATION**

**Section 6.1.** *Indemnification*. (a) To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Borrower agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the Issuer, the Trustee, and each of their respective officers, governing members, directors, officials, employees, attorneys and agents (collectively, the "Indemnified Parties"), against any and all losses, damages, claims, actions, liabilities, costs and expenses of any conceivable nature, kind or character (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, litigation and court costs, amounts paid in settlement (to the extent that the Borrower has consented to such settlement) and amounts paid to discharge judgments) and amounts paid to discharge judgments) to which the Indemnified Parties, or any of them, may become subject under or any statutory law (including federal or state securities laws) or at common law or otherwise, arising out of or based upon or in any way relating to:

- (i) the Bonds, the Junior Loan Documents, or the execution or amendment hereof or thereof or in connection with transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, including, as applicable, the issuance, issuance, sale or resale of the Bonds;
- (ii) any act or omission of the Borrower or any of its agents, contractors, servants, employees or licensees in connection with the Project, the operation of the Project, or the condition, environmental or otherwise, occupancy, use, possession, conduct or management of work done in or about, or from the planning, design, acquisition, installation or construction of, the Project or any part thereof;
- (iii) any lien (other than a permitted encumbrance) or charge upon payments by the Borrower to the Issuer and the Trustee hereunder, or any taxes (including, without limitation, all ad valorem taxes and sales taxes), assessments, impositions and other charges imposed on the Issuer or the Trustee in respect of any portion of the Project;
- (iv) any violation of any environmental regulations with respect to, or the release of any hazardous substances from, the Project or any part thereof during the period in which the Borrower is in possession or control of the Project;

- (v) the defeasance and/or redemption, in whole or in part, of the Bonds;
- (vi) any untrue statement or misleading statement or alleged untrue statement or alleged misleading statement of a material fact contained in any offering statement or disclosure or continuing disclosure document for the Bonds or any of the documents relating to the Bonds, or any omission or alleged omission from any offering statement or disclosure or continuing disclosure document for the Bonds of any material fact necessary to be stated therein in order to make the statements made therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading;
- (viii) the Trustee's acceptance or administration of the trust of the Indenture, or the exercise or performance of any of its powers or duties thereunder or under any of the documents relating to the Bonds to which it is a party;

except (a) in the case of the foregoing indemnification of (1) the Bondholder Representative or any related Indemnified Party, to the extent such damages are caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Indemnified Party, or (2) in the case of the Trustee or any related Indemnified Party, the negligence or willful misconduct of the Trustee, or any breach by such party of its obligations under any of the Junior Loan Documents or any untrue statement or misleading statement of a material fact by such Indemnified Party contained in any offering statement or document for the Bonds or any of the Junior Loan Documents or any omission or alleged omission from any such offering statement or document of any material fact necessary to be stated therein in order to make the statements made therein by such Indemnified Party not misleading; or (b) in the case of the foregoing indemnification of the Issuer or any related Indemnified Party or the City or any related Indemnified Party, they shall not be indemnified by the Borrower with respect to liabilities arising from their own bad faith, fraud or willful misconduct. In the event that any action or proceeding is brought against any Indemnified Party with respect to which indemnity may be sought hereunder, the Borrower, upon written notice from the Indemnified Party (which notice shall be timely given so as not to materially impair the Borrower's right to defend), shall assume the investigation and defense thereof, including the employment of counsel reasonably approved by the Indemnified Party, and shall assume the payment of all expenses related thereto, with full power to litigate, compromise or settle the same in its sole discretion; provided that the Indemnified Party shall have the right to review and approve or disapprove any such compromise or settlement, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Each Indemnified Party shall have the right to employ separate counsel in any such action or proceeding and to participate in the investigation and defense thereof; provided however the City and the Issuer have the absolute right to employ separate counsel at the expense of the Borrower. The Borrower shall pay the reasonable fees and expenses of such separate counsel; provided, however, that such Indemnified Party other than the Issuer or the City may only employ separate counsel at the expense of the Borrower if and only if in such Indemnified Party's good faith judgment (based on the advice of counsel) a conflict of interest exists or could arise by reason of common representation except that the Borrower shall always pay the reasonable fees and expenses of the Issuer's or the City's separate counsel.

In addition thereto, the Borrower will pay upon demand all of the fees and expenses paid or incurred by the Trustee and/or the Issuer in enforcing the provisions hereof, as more fully set forth in this Junior Loan Agreement.

(b) The rights of any persons to indemnity hereunder and rights to payment of fees and reimbursement of expenses pursuant this Junior Loan Agreement shall survive the final payment or defeasance of the Bonds and in the case of the Trustee any resignation or removal. The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Junior Loan Agreement.

Nothing contained in this Section 6.1 shall in any way be construed to limit the indemnification rights of the Issuer contained in Section 9 of the Regulatory Agreement. With respect to the Issuer, the Regulatory Agreement shall control in any conflicts between this Section 6.1 and Section 9 of the Regulatory Agreement.

#### ARTICLE VII

#### **EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES**

- **Section 7.1.** *Events of Default*. The following shall be "Events of Default" under this Junior Loan Agreement and the term "Event of Default" shall mean, whenever it is used in this Junior Loan Agreement, one or all of the following events after the expiration of any applicable cure periods:
- (a) Any representation or warranty made by the Borrower in the Junior Loan Documents or any certificate, statement, data or information furnished by the Borrower in connection therewith or included by the Borrower in its application to the Issuer for assistance proves at any time to have been incorrect when made in any material respect;
- (b) Failure by the Borrower to pay any amounts due under this Junior Loan Agreement, the Junior Note or the Junior Mortgage at the times and in the amounts required by this Junior Loan Agreement, the Junior Note and the Junior Mortgage, as applicable; or
- (c) The Borrower's failure to observe and perform any of its other covenants, conditions or agreements contained herein, other than as referred to in clause (a) above, for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given by the Issuer or the Trustee to the Borrower; provided, however, that if the failure shall be such that it can be corrected but not within such period, the Issuer and the Trustee will not unreasonably withhold their consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by the Borrower within such period and diligently pursued until the failure is corrected;

Nothing contained in this Section is intended to amend or modify any of the provisions of the Junior Loan Documents or to bind the Issuer or the Trustee to any notice and cure periods other than as expressly set forth in the Junior Loan Documents. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Investor Limited Partner shall have the right, but not the obligation, to cure defaults hereunder in the same manner as the Borrower.

- **Section 7.2.** *Remedies on Default*. Whenever any Event of Default hereunder shall have occurred and be continuing, the Trustee or the Issuer where so provided may take any one or more of the following remedial steps:
- (a) The Issuer shall cooperate with the Trustee as the Trustee acts pursuant to Section 6.02 of the Indenture.

- (b) In the event any of the Bonds shall at the time be Outstanding and not paid and discharged in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, the Issuer or the Trustee may have access to and inspect, examine and make copies of the books and records and any and all accounts, data and income tax and other tax returns of the Borrower.
- (c) The Issuer or the Trustee may, without being required to give any notice (other than to the Issuer or the Trustee, as applicable), except as provided herein, pursue all remedies of a creditor under the laws of the State, as supplemented and amended, or any other applicable laws.
- (d) The Issuer or Trustee may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to collect the payments due under this Junior Loan Agreement then due and thereafter to become due, or to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the Borrower under this Junior Loan Agreement.

Any amounts collected pursuant to Article IV and any other amounts which would be applicable to payment of principal of and interest and any premium on the Bonds collected pursuant to action taken under this Section shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture.

The provisions of this Section are subject to the further limitation that if, after any Event of Default hereunder all amounts which would then be payable hereunder by the Borrower if such Event of Default had not occurred and was not continuing shall have been paid by or on behalf of the Borrower, and the Borrower shall have also performed all other obligations in respect of which it is then in default hereunder, and shall have paid the reasonable charges and expenses of the Issuer and the Trustee, including reasonable attorneys' fees paid or incurred in connection with such default, and if there shall then be no default existing under the Indenture, then and in every such case such Event of Default hereunder shall be waived and annulled, but no such waiver or annulment shall affect any subsequent or other Event of Default or impair any right consequent thereon.

Section 7.3. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to the Issuer or the Trustee by this Junior Loan Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Junior Loan Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Event of Default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the Issuer or the Trustee to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article VII, it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be expressly required by this Junior Loan Agreement.

**Section 7.4.** Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses. In the event the Borrower should default under any of the provisions of this Junior Loan Agreement and the Issuer or the Trustee should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of loan payments or the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of the Borrower contained in this Junior Loan Agreement or in the Junior Note, the

Borrower shall on demand therefor reimburse the reasonable fees of such attorneys and such other expenses so incurred.

**Section 7.5.** No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver. In the event any agreement contained in this Junior Loan Agreement should be breached by any party and thereafter waived by the other parties, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder.

#### ARTICLE VIII

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

**Section 8.1.** *Notices*. Whenever in this Junior Loan Agreement the giving of notice by mail or otherwise is required, the giving of such notice may be waived in writing by the person entitled to receive such notice and in any such case the giving or receipt of such notice shall not be a condition precedent to the validity of any action taken in reliance upon such waiver.

Any notice, request, complaint, demand, communication or other paper required or permitted to be delivered to the Issuer, the Trustee, or the Borrower shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given (unless another form of notice shall be specifically set forth herein) on the Business Day following the date on which such notice or other communication shall have been delivered to a national overnight delivery service (receipt of which to be evidenced by a signed receipt from such overnight delivery service) addressed to the appropriate party at the addresses set forth in Section 11.05 of the Indenture or upon receipt such notice or other communication delivered by facsimile transmission as required or permitted by this Junior Loan Agreement (receipt of which shall be evidenced by confirmation of transmission). The Issuer, the Trustee, or the Borrower may, by notice given as provided in this paragraph, designate any further or different address to which subsequent notices or other communication shall be sent.

The Trustee agrees to accept and act upon facsimile transmission of written instructions and/or directions pursuant to this Junior Loan Agreement, provided, however, that subsequent to such facsimile transmission of written instructions shall provide the originally executed instructions and/or directions shall be provided to the Trustee in a timely manner.

**Section 8.2.** Concerning Successors and Assigns. All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made herein and in the certificates delivered pursuant hereto shall survive the financing herein contemplated and shall continue in full force and effect so long as the obligations hereunder are outstanding. Whenever in this Junior Loan Agreement any of the parties hereto is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors and assigns of such party; and all covenants, promises and agreements by or on behalf of the Borrower which are contained in this Junior Loan Agreement shall bind its successors and assigns and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Issuer and the Trustee.

**Section 8.3.** *Governing Law*. This Junior Loan Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State and, where applicable, the laws of the United States of America.

- **Section 8.4.** *Modifications in Writing*. Modification or the waiver of any provisions of this Junior Loan Agreement or consent to any departure by the parties therefrom, shall in no event be effective unless the same shall be in writing approved by the parties hereto and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given and so long as the interests of any Bondholders are not adversely affected and the Trustee consents in writing thereto. No notice to or demand on the Borrower in any case shall entitle it to any other or further notice or demand in the same circumstances.
- **Section 8.5.** Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments. The Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower agree that they will, from time to time, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such supplements hereto and such further instruments as may reasonably be required for correcting any inadequate or incorrect description of the performance of this Junior Loan Agreement.
- **Section 8.6.** *Captions*. The section headings contained herein are for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Junior Loan Agreement.
- **Section 8.7.** *Severability*. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Junior Loan Agreement shall not affect the validity of any other provision, and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
- **Section 8.8.** *Counterparts*. This Junior Loan Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.
- **Section 8.9.** Amounts Remaining in Bond Fund or Other Funds. It is agreed by the parties hereto that any amounts remaining in the Bond Fund or other funds and accounts established under the Indenture upon expiration or sooner termination of the term hereof, shall be paid in accordance with the Indenture.
- **Section 8.10.** *Effective Date and Term.* This Junior Loan Agreement shall become effective upon its execution and delivery by the parties hereto, shall be effective and remain in full force from the date hereof, and, subject to the provisions hereof, shall expire on such date as the Indenture shall terminate.
- **Section 8.11.** *Cross References*. Any reference in this Junior Loan Agreement to an "Exhibit," an "Article," a "Section," a "Subsection" or a "Paragraph" shall, unless otherwise explicitly provided, be construed as referring, respectively, to an exhibit attached to this Junior Loan Agreement, an article of this Junior Loan Agreement, a subsection of the section of this Junior Loan Agreement in which the reference appears and a paragraph of the subsection within this Junior Loan Agreement in which the reference appears. All exhibits attached to or referred to in this Junior Loan Agreement are incorporated by reference into this Junior Loan Agreement.

#### Section 8.12. Reserved.

**Section 8.13.** Waiver of Personal Liability. No member, officer, agent or employee of the Issuer or any director, officer, agent or employee of the Borrower shall be individually or personally liable for the payment of any principal (or redemption price) or interest on the Bonds or any other sum hereunder or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the execution and delivery of this Junior Loan Agreement; but nothing herein contained shall relieve any such member, director, officer, agent or employee from the performance of any official duty provided by law or by this Junior Loan Agreement.

**Section 8.14.** *No Liability of Issuer*. The Issuer shall not be obligated to pay the principal (or redemption price) of or interest on the Bonds, except from Revenues and other money and assets received by the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer pursuant to this Junior Loan Agreement. Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the State or any political subdivision thereof, nor the faith and credit of the Issuer or any member is pledged to the payment of the principal (or redemption price) or interest on the Bonds. The Issuer shall not be liable for any costs, expenses, losses, damages, claims or actions, of any conceivable kind on any conceivable theory, under or by reason of or in connection with this Junior Loan Agreement, the Bonds or the Indenture, except only to the extent amounts are received for the payment thereof from the Borrower under this Junior Loan Agreement.

The Borrower hereby acknowledges that the Issuer's sole source of money to repay the Bonds will be provided by the payments made by the Borrower pursuant to this Junior Loan Agreement, together with investment income on certain funds and accounts held by the Trustee under the Indenture, and hereby agrees that if the payments to be made hereunder shall ever prove insufficient to pay all principal (or redemption price) and interest on the Bonds as the same shall become due (whether by maturity, redemption, acceleration or otherwise), then upon notice from the Trustee, the Borrower shall pay such amounts as are required from time to time to prevent any deficiency or default in the payment of such principal (or redemption price) or interest, including, but not limited to, any deficiency caused by acts, omissions, nonfeasance or malfeasance on the part of the Trustee, the Borrower, the Issuer or any third party, subject to any right of reimbursement from the Trustee, the Issuer or any such third party, as the case may be, therefor.

Section 8.15. No Liability of Officers. No recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant, or agreement or in any Bonds, or under any judgment obtained against the Issuer, or by the enforcement of any assessment or by any legal or equitable proceeding by virtue of any constitution or statute or otherwise or under any circumstances, shall be had against any incorporator, member, director, commissioner, employee, agent or officer, as such, past, present, or future, of the Issuer, either directly or through the Issuer, or otherwise, for the payment for or to the Issuer or any receiver thereof, or for or to the Owner of any Bonds, of any sum that may be due and unpaid by the Issuer upon any of the Bonds. Any and all personal liability of every nature, whether at common law or in equity, or by statute or by constitution or otherwise, of any such incorporator, member, director, commissioner, employee, agent or officer, as such, to respond by reason of any act or omission on his or her part or otherwise, for the payment for or to the Issuer or any receiver thereof, or for or to the Owner of any Bonds, of any sum that may remain due and unpaid upon the Bonds or any of them, is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of and consideration for the execution of this Junior Loan Agreement and the issuance of the Bonds.

**Section 8.16.** Capacity of the Trustee. The Trustee is entering into this Junior Loan Agreement solely in its capacity as Trustee and shall be entitled to the rights, protections, limitations from liability and immunities afforded it as Trustee under the Indenture. The Trustee shall be responsible only for the duties of the Trustee expressly set forth herein and in the Indenture.

**Section 8.17.** *Reliance*. The representations, covenants, agreements and warranties set forth in this Junior Loan Agreement may be relied upon by the Issuer and the Trustee. In performing their duties and obligations under this Junior Loan Agreement and under the Indenture, the Issuer and the Trustee may rely upon statements and certificates of the Borrower, upon certificates of tenants believed to be genuine and to have been executed by the proper person or persons, and upon audits of the books and records of the Borrower pertaining to occupancy of the Project. In addition, the Issuer and the Trustee may consult with counsel, and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by the Issuer or the Trustee under this Junior Loan Agreement and under the Indenture in good faith and in conformity with the opinion of such counsel. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties to this Junior Loan Agreement (other than the Issuer) that:

- (a) the Issuer may rely conclusively on the truth and accuracy of any certificate, opinion, notice or other instrument furnished to the Issuer by the Trustee, any Bondholder or the Borrower as to the existence of a fact or state of affairs required under this Junior Loan Agreement to be noticed by the Issuer;
- (b) the Issuer shall not be under any obligation to perform any record keeping or to provide any legal service, it being understood that such services shall be performed or caused to be performed by the Trustee or the Borrower, as applicable; and
- (c) none of the provisions of this Junior Loan Agreement shall require the Issuer or the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds (apart from the proceeds of Bonds issued under the Indenture) or otherwise endure financial liability in the performance of any of its duties or in the exercise of any of its rights under this Junior Loan Agreement, unless it shall first have been adequately indemnified to its satisfaction against the costs, expenses and liabilities which may be incurred by taking any such action.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Junior Loan Agreement and the Issuer has caused its corporate seal to be affixed hereto and to be attested, all as of the date first set forth above.

	OUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, as Issuer
Е	y: Authorized Signatory

[Signature page – Junior Loan Agreement – Fairbanks Commons]

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
By:
Authorized Signatory

[Signature page – Junior Loan Agreement – Fairbanks Commons]

## FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership

Ву:	a Cal	ic Southwest Community Development Corporation, ifornia nonprofit public benefit corporation, its aging General Partner
	Ву:	Robert W. Laing President / Executive Director
Ву:	CIC Fairbanks Commons, LLC, a California limited company, its Administrative General Partner	
	By:	Chelsea Investment Corporation, a California corporation, its Manager
		By:Cheri Hoffman, President

[Borrower's Signature Page to Junior Loan Agreement]

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### FORM OF JUNIOR PROMISSORY NOTE

### HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO JUNIOR MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 JUNIOR SERIES B-2

#### JUNIOR PROMISSORY NOTE

US (\$[2,900,000]) [Closing Date]

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a California limited partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (together with its permitted successors and assigns, "Maker"), promises to pay to the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, or its successors or assigns (the "Issuer" or the "Holder" as the context requires), in legal tender of the United States, the Principal Sum of \$[2,900,000], on [Closing Date], or earlier as provided herein and in the Junior Loan Agreement (hereinafter defined), together with interest thereon at the rates, at the times and in the amounts necessary to make payments on the Issuer's Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2 (the "Bonds"), issued under that certain Junior Indenture of Trust, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Indenture"), by and between the Issuer and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), when such payments become due and payable on each Interest Payment Date (as defined in the Indenture) and on each date on which principal of the Bonds shall become payable, whether at maturity or upon prior redemption (together, "Bond Payment Dates"). Maker shall pay to the Holder on or before each Bond Payment Date (as defined in the Indenture) an amount in immediately available funds sufficient to pay the principal amount of the Bonds then due and payable, whether by maturity, acceleration, redemption or otherwise, and any such payment shall reduce the said principal amount due hereunder. In the event that amounts held under the Indenture and derived from Bond proceeds, Condemnation Awards or Insurance Proceeds or investment earnings thereon are applied to the payment of principal due on the Bonds in accordance with the Indenture, the principal amount due hereunder shall be reduced to the extent of the principal amount of the Bonds so paid. Maker shall pay to the Holder on or before each Bond Payment Date on which interest on the Bonds is payable interest on the unpaid balance hereof in an amount in immediately available funds sufficient to pay the interest on the Bonds then due and payable.

All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Indenture.

All payments under this Note shall be applied first to the payment of interest due and the balance, if any, shall be applied to the payment of principal.

This Note is secured by a Junior Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of December 1, 2012 (as the same may be modified, amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Mortgage") made by Maker to a trustee for the benefit of the Trustee covering property, with improvements thereon, as more fully described therein (the "Mortgaged Property") and certain other security as more fully set forth in the Junior Loan Agreement.

This Note is subject to the express condition that at no time shall interest be payable on this Note or under the Mortgage or the Junior Loan Agreement at a rate in excess of the maximum permitted by law; and Maker shall not be obligated or required to pay, nor shall the Holder be permitted to charge or collect, interest at a rate in excess of such maximum rate. If by the terms of this Note or of the Mortgage or Junior Loan Agreement, Maker is required to pay interest at a rate in excess of such maximum rate, the rate of interest hereunder or thereunder shall be deemed to be reduced immediately and automatically to such maximum rate, and any such excess payment previously made shall be immediately and automatically applied to the unpaid balance of the principal sum hereof and not to the payment of interest.

Amounts payable hereunder representing late payments, penalty payments or the like shall be payable to the extent allowed by law.

This Note is subject to all of the terms, conditions, and provisions of the Junior Loan Agreement, including those respecting prepayment and the acceleration of maturity and the provisions of Section 4.5 thereof, and is further subject to all of the terms, conditions and provisions of the Indenture. The outstanding principal hereof is subject to acceleration at the same time or times and under the same terms and conditions, and with the same notice, if any, as provided under the Indenture for the acceleration of payment of the Bonds.

If there is an Event of Default, then in any such event and subject to the provisions and requirements of the Junior Loan Agreement and the Indenture, the Holder may declare the entire unpaid principal balance of this Note and accrued interest, if any, due and payable at once. All of the covenants, conditions and agreements contained in the Junior Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement, the Mortgage and all other security instrument and related documents, instruments and assignments evidencing or securing the Borrower's obligations to the Issuer or to the Trustee relating to the Project and all other documents and instruments delivered simultaneously herewith, as the same may be supplemented and amended from time to time (the "Loan Documents") are hereby made part of this Note.

No delay or omission on the part of the Holder in exercising any remedy, right or option under this Note or the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver of such remedy, right or option. In any event a waiver on any one occasion shall not be construed as a waiver or bar to any such remedy, right or option on a future occasion. The rights,

remedies and options of the Holder under this Note and the Loan Documents are and shall be cumulative and are in addition to all of the rights, remedies and options of the Holder at law or in equity or under any other agreement.

Maker shall pay all costs of collection on demand by the Holder, including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, which costs may be added to the indebtedness hereunder, together with interest thereon at the Default Rate to the extent allowed by law.

No amendments or other changes of any nature may be made to this Note except in writing and subject in all events to the provisions of the Indenture and the Junior Loan Agreement. Presentment for payment, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of protest are hereby waived. The acceptance by the Holder of any amount after the same is due shall not constitute a waiver of the right to require prompt payment, when due, of all other amounts due hereunder. The acceptance by the Holder of any sum in an amount less than the amount then due shall be deemed an acceptance on account only and upon condition that such acceptance shall not constitute a waiver of the obligation of Maker to pay the entire sum then due, and Maker's failure to pay such amount then due shall be and continue to be a default notwithstanding such acceptance of such amount on account, as aforesaid. Consent by the Holder to any action of Maker which is subject to consent or approval of the Holder hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to require such consent or approval to future or successive actions.

Except as otherwise provided in Section 5.1 of the Junior Loan Agreement, payments under this Note are a nonrecourse obligation of the Borrower and the Lender's only recourse for the satisfaction of the Indebtedness shall be the Lender's exercise of its rights and remedies with respect to the Project and any other collateral held by the Lender as security for the Indebtedness. This limitation on the Borrower's liability shall not limit or impair the Lender's enforcement of its rights against any guarantor of the Indebtedness or any guarantor of any obligations of the Borrower.

The right of the holder of this Note to payment of any of the indebtedness evidenced by this Note is and shall at all times be subordinate to the right of U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, as trustee, under a certain Loan Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 by and between the maker of this Note, HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (in its capacity as bond issuer) and U.S. Bank National Association (the "Senior Loan Agreement"), to payment in full of the obligations evidenced by the Senior Loan Agreement.

In addition, the indebtedness evidenced by this Note is and shall be subordinate in right of payment to the prior payment in full of all amounts then due and payable (including, but not limited to, all amounts due and payable by virtue of any default or acceleration or upon maturity) with respect to the indebtedness evidenced by the Note (as defined by that certain Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing by the Borrower in favor of Citibank, N.A.), in the original maximum principal amount of \$35,175,000, executed by Borrower and payable to Citibank, N.A. ("Senior Lender") to the extent and in the manner provided in that certain

Subordination and Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of [\_\_, 2012], by and between the Trustee and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee (the "Senior Trustee") under the Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012, between the Issuer and the Senior Trustee (the "Citibank Subordination Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Holder and each subsequent holder of this Note shall be deemed, by virtue of such holder's acquisition of this Note, to have agreed to perform and observe all of the terms, covenants and conditions to be performed or observed by the "Junior Lender" under the Citibank Subordination Agreement.

Maker agrees that this Note shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of California.

FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP,
a California limited partnership

By:	a Cali	c Southwest Community Development Corporation, fornia nonprofit public benefit corporation, its ging General Partner
	Ву:	Robert W. Laing President / Executive Director
•		airbanks Commons, LLC, a California limited liability any, its Administrative General Partner
	By:	Chelsea Investment Corporation, a California corporation, its Manager
		By: Cheri Hoffman, President

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Pay to the order of U.S. Bank National Association, without recourse or warranty, as Trustee under the Indenture referred to in the attached Note.

OF SAN DIEGO

By:\_\_\_\_\_Authorized Signatory

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP The Orrick Building 405 Howard Street San Francisco, CA 94105-2669 Attention: Paul Toland

REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

By and Among

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO,

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee,

and

FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP

Dated as of December 1, 2012

Relating to

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 SERIES B-1

**AND** 

JUNIOR MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 JUNIOR SERIES B-2

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
SECTION 1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	2
SECTION 2.	REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES OF THE OWNER	5
SECTION 3.	QUALIFIED RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROJECT	6
SECTION 4.	LOW AND VERY LOW INCOME TENANTS; REPORTING REQUIREMENTS	7
SECTION 5.	TAX-EXEMPT STATUS OF BONDS	9
SECTION 6.	REQUIREMENTS OF THE HOUSING LAW	9
SECTION 7.	REQUIREMENTS OF THE ISSUER	10
SECTION 8.	MODIFICATION OF COVENANTS	11
SECTION 9.	INDEMNIFICATION; OTHER PAYMENTS	12
SECTION 10.	CONSIDERATION	13
SECTION 11.	RELIANCE	14
SECTION 12.	TRANSFER OF THE PROJECT	14
SECTION 13.	TERM	15
SECTION 14.	COVENANTS TO RUN WITH THE LAND	16
SECTION 15.	BURDEN AND BENEFIT	16
SECTION 16.	UNIFORMITY; COMMON PLAN	16
SECTION 17.	DEFAULT; ENFORCEMENT	17
SECTION 18.	THE TRUSTEE	18
SECTION 19.	RECORDING AND FILING	18
SECTION 20.	PAYMENT OF FEES	19
SECTION 21.	GOVERNING LAW	19
SECTION 22.	AMENDMENTS; WAIVERS	20
SECTION 23.	NOTICES	20
SECTION 24.	SEVERABILITY	21
SECTION 25.	MULTIPLE COUNTERPARTS	21
SECTION 26.	LIMITATION ON LIABILITY	21
SECTION 27.	PROPERTY MANAGEMENT	21
SECTION 28.	REPORTING REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE PROGRAM	22
SECTION 29.	THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

EXHIBIT A	DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY	A-1
EXHIBIT B	FORM OF INCOME CERTIFICATION	B-1
EXHIBIT C	FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUING PROGRAM COMPLIANCE	C-1
EXHIBIT D	FORM OF PROJECT STATUS REPORT	D-1

## REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

THIS REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS (as supplemented and amended from time to time, this "Regulatory Agreement") is made and entered into as of December 1, 2012, by and among the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a public body, corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (together with any successor to its rights, duties and obligations, the "Issuer"), U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America, as trustee for the Senior Bonds and the Junior Bonds, as defined herein (the "Trustee"), and FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of California (together with any successor to its rights, duties and obligations hereunder and as owner of the Project identified herein, the "Owner").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code (as amended, the "Housing Law"), and the Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012, by and between the Issuer and the Trustee (the "Indenture"), the Issuer has agreed to issue its Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1 in the principal amount of \$[35,175,000] (the "Senior Bonds") and its Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2 in the original aggregate principal amount of \$[2,900,000] (the "Junior Bonds" and together with the Senior Bonds, the "Bonds");

WHEREAS, the Senior Bonds will be issued pursuant to a Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Senior Indenture"), by and between the Issuer and the Trustee, as trustee, and the Junior Bonds will be issued pursuant to a Junior Indenture of Trust, dated as of December 1, 2012 (the "Junior Indenture"), by and between the Issuer and the Trustee, as trustee for the Junior Bonds:

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Senior Bonds and of the Junior Bonds will be used to fund two separate loans (respectively, the "Loan" as defined in the Senior Indenture and the "Junior Loan", as defined in the Junior Indenture) to the Owner to finance the construction and development of the multifamily rental housing project known as Fairbanks Commons Apartments, located on the real property site described in Exhibit A hereto (as further described herein, the "Project");

WHEREAS, in order to assure the Issuer and the owners of the Bonds that interest on the Bonds will be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the "Code"), and to satisfy the public purposes for which the Bonds are authorized to be issued under the Housing Law, and to satisfy the purposes

of the Issuer in determining to issue the Bonds, certain limits on the occupancy of units in the Project need to be established and certain other requirements need to be met;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the issuance of the Bonds by the Issuer and the mutual covenants and undertakings set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Owner hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Definitions and Interpretation</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, the capitalized terms used herein shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the recitals hereto, in this Section 1, or in the Indenture.

"Administrator" means the Issuer or any administrator or program monitor appointed by the Issuer to administer this Regulatory Agreement, and any successor administrator appointed by the Issuer.

"Area" means the Metropolitan Statistical Area or County, as applicable, in which the Project is located as defined by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

"Available Units" means residential units in the Project that are actually occupied and residential units in the Project that are vacant and have been occupied at least once after becoming available for occupancy, provided that (a) a residential unit that is vacant on the later of (i) the date the Project is acquired or (ii) the issue date of the Bonds is not an Available Unit and does not become an Available Unit until it has been occupied for the first time after such date, and (b) a residential unit that is not available for occupancy due to renovations is not an Available Unit and does not become an Available Unit until it has been occupied for the first time after the renovations are completed.

"Bondholder Representative" means (a) during any period in which any Senior Bonds are outstanding, the "Bondholder Representative" under and as such term is defined in the Senior Indenture, and (b) on any date on which no Senior Bonds are outstanding, the "Bondholder Representative" under and as such term is defined in the Junior Indenture. If at any time no Bonds are outstanding then there is no Bondholder Representative and references herein to the Bondholder Representative are void and inapplicable and shall be disregarded.

"CDLAC" means the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee or its successors.

"CDLAC Conditions" has the meaning given such term in Section 7(e).

"Certificate of Continuing Program Compliance" means the Certificate to be filed by the Owner with the Administrator, on behalf of the Issuer, and the Trustee pursuant to Section 4(f) hereof, which shall be substantially in the form attached as Exhibit C hereto or in such other comparable form as may be provided by the Issuer to the Owner, or as otherwise approved by the Issuer.

"City" means the City of San Diego, California.

"Closing Date" means the date the Bonds are originally issued and delivered.

"Conversion Date" means the date on which the Loan converts from the construction phase to the permanent phase.

"County" means the County of San Diego, California.

"Deed of Trust" means, individually or collectively as the context may require, the "Mortgage" as defined in the Senior Indenture and the "Junior Mortgage" as defined in the Junior Indenture, each as the same may be modified, amended or supplemented from time to time

"Gross Income" means the gross income of a person (together with the gross income of all persons who intend to reside with such person in one residential unit) as calculated in the manner prescribed in under Section 8 of the Housing Act.

"Housing Act" means the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended, or its successor.

"Housing Law" means Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code, as amended.

"Income Certification" means a Tenant Income Certification and a Tenant Income Certification Questionnaire in the form attached as Exhibit B hereto or in such other comparable form as may be provided by the Issuer to the Owner, or as otherwise approved by the Issuer.

"Loan" means, individually or collectively as the context may require, the "Loan Agreement" as defined in the Senior Indenture and the "Junior Loan Agreement" as defined in the Junior Indenture, each as the same may be modified, amended or supplemented from time to time.

"Low Income Tenant" means a tenant occupying a Low Income Unit.

"Low Income Unit" means any Available Unit if the aggregate Gross Income of all tenants therein does not exceed limits determined in a manner consistent with determinations of "low-income families" under Section 8 of the Housing Act, provided that the percentage of median gross income that qualifies as low income hereunder shall be sixty percent (60%) of median gross income for the Area, with adjustments for family size. A unit occupied by one or more students shall only constitute a Low Income Unit if such students meet the requirements of Section 142(d)(2)(C) of the Code. The determination of an Available Unit's status as a Low Income Unit shall be made by the Owner upon commencement of each lease term with respect to such unit, and annually thereafter, on the basis of an Income Certification executed by each tenant.

"Manager" means a property manager meeting the requirements of Section 27 hereof. CIC Management, Inc. is hereby approved as the initial Manager.

"Project" means the 165-unit multifamily rental housing development (inclusive of two manager's units) to be located in the City of San Diego, San Diego County on the real property site described in Exhibit A hereto, consisting of those facilities, including real property, structures, buildings, fixtures or equipment situated thereon, as it may at any time exist, the construction and development of which facilities is to be financed, in whole or in part, from the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds or the proceeds of any payment by the Owner pursuant to the Loan Agreement, and any real property, structures, buildings, fixtures or equipment acquired in substitution for, as a renewal or replacement of, or a modification or improvement to, all or any part of the facilities described in the Loan Agreement.

"Project Status Report" means the report to be filed by the Owner with the Administrator, on behalf of the Issuer, and the Trustee pursuant to Section 4(f) hereof, which shall be substantially in the form attached as Exhibit D hereto or in such other comparable form as may be provided by the Issuer to the Owner, or as otherwise approved by the Issuer.

"Qualified Project Period" means the period beginning on the first day on which at least 10% of the units in the Project are first occupied and ending on the later of the following:

- (A) the date that is fifteen (15) years after the date on which at least fifty percent (50%) of the units in the Project are first occupied;
- (B) the first date on which no Tax-Exempt private activity bonds with respect to the Project are Outstanding;
- (C) the date on which any assistance provided with respect to the Project under Section 8 of the Housing Act terminates; or
  - (D) such later date as set forth in Section 7 of this Regulatory Agreement.

"Regulations" means the Income Tax Regulations of the Department of the Treasury applicable under the Code from time to time.

"Regulatory Agreement" means this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, as it may be supplemented and amended from time to time.

"Rental Payments" means the rental payments paid by the occupant of a unit, excluding any supplemental rental assistance to the occupant from the State, the federal government, or any other public agency, but including any mandatory fees or charges imposed on the occupant by the Owner as a condition of occupancy of the unit.

"Tax Certificate" means the "Tax Certificate" as defined in the Indenture.

"Tax-Exempt" means with respect to interest on any obligations of a state or local government, including the Bonds, that such interest is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes; provided, however, that such interest may be includable as an item of tax preference or otherwise includable directly or indirectly for purposes of calculating other tax liabilities, including any alternative minimum tax or environmental tax, under the Code.

"Transfer" means the conveyance, assignment, sale or other disposition of all or any portion of the Project; and shall also include, without limitation to the foregoing, the following: (1) an installment sales agreement wherein Owner agrees to sell the Project or any part thereof for a price to be paid in installments; and (2) an agreement by the Owner leasing all or a substantial part of the Project to one or more persons or entities pursuant to a single or related transactions.

"Very Low Income Tenant" means a tenant occupying a Very Low Income Unit.

"Very Low Income Unit" means any Available Unit if the aggregate Gross Income of all tenants therein does not exceed limits determined in a manner consistent with determinations of "very low-income families" under Section 8 of the Housing Act, provided that the percentage of median gross income that qualifies as very low income hereunder shall be fifty percent (50%) of median gross income for the Area, with adjustments for family size. A unit occupied by one or more students shall only constitute a Very Low Income Unit if such students meet the requirements of Section 142(d)(2)(C) of the Code. The determination of an Available Unit's status as a Very Low Income Unit shall be made by the Owner upon commencement of each lease term with respect to such unit, and annually thereafter, on the basis of an Income Certification executed by each tenant.

Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, as used in this Regulatory Agreement, words of any gender shall be construed to include each other gender when appropriate and words of the singular number shall be construed to include the plural number, and vice versa, when appropriate. This Regulatory Agreement and all the terms and provisions hereof shall be construed to effectuate the purposes set forth herein and to sustain the validity hereof.

The titles and headings of the sections of this Regulatory Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only, and are not to be considered a part hereof and shall not in any way modify or restrict any of the terms or provisions hereof or be considered or given any effect in construing this Regulatory Agreement or any provisions hereof or in ascertaining intent, if any question of intent shall arise.

The parties to this Regulatory Agreement acknowledge that each party and their respective counsel have participated in the drafting and revision of this Regulatory Agreement. Accordingly, the parties agree that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Regulatory Agreement or any supplement or exhibit hereto.

### Section 2. <u>Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the Owner.</u>

- (a) The Owner hereby incorporates herein, as if set forth in full herein, each of the representations, covenants and warranties of the Owner contained in the Tax Certificate and the Loan Agreement relating to the Project.
- (b) The Owner hereby represents and warrants that the Project is located entirely within the City.

- (c) The Owner acknowledges, represents and warrants that it understands the nature and structure of the transactions contemplated by this Regulatory Agreement; that it is familiar with the provisions of all of the documents and instruments relating to the Bonds to which it is a party or of which it is a beneficiary; that it understands the financial and legal risks inherent in such transactions; and that it has not relied on the Issuer for any guidance or expertise in analyzing the financial or other consequences of such financing transactions or otherwise relied on the Issuer in any manner except to issue the Bonds in order to provide funds to assist the Owner in constructing and developing the Project.
- Section 3. <u>Qualified Residential Rental Project</u>. The Owner hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Project is to be owned, managed and operated as a "residential rental project" (within the meaning of Section 142(d) of the Code) for a term equal to the Qualified Project Period. To that end, and for the term of this Regulatory Agreement, the Owner hereby represents, covenants, warrants and agrees as follows:
- (a) The Project will be constructed, developed and operated for the purpose of providing multifamily residential rental property. The Owner will own, manage and operate the Project as a project to provide multifamily residential rental property comprised of a building or structure or several interrelated buildings or structures, together with any functionally related and subordinate facilities, and no other facilities, in accordance with Section 142(d) of the Code, Section 1.103-8(b) of the Regulations and the provisions of the Housing Law, and in accordance with such requirements as may be imposed thereby on the Project from time to time.
- (b) All of the dwelling units in the Project (except for not more than two units set aside for resident managers or other administrative use) will be similarly constructed units, and each dwelling unit in the Project will contain complete separate and distinct facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation for a single person or a family, including a sleeping area, bathing and sanitation facilities and cooking facilities equipped with a cooking range, refrigerator and sink.
- (c) None of the dwelling units in the Project will at any time be utilized on a transient basis or rented for a period of less than 30 consecutive days, or will ever be used as a hotel, motel, dormitory, fraternity house, sorority house, rooming house, nursing home, hospital, sanitarium, rest home or trailer court or park; provided that the use of certain units for tenant guests on an intermittent basis shall not be considered transient use for purposes of this Regulatory Agreement.
- (d) No part of the Project will at any time during the Qualified Project Period be owned by a cooperative housing corporation, nor shall the Owner take any steps in connection with a conversion to such ownership or use, and the Owner will not take any steps in connection with a conversion of the Project to condominium ownership during the Qualified Project Period (except that the Owner may obtain final map approval and the Final Subdivision Public Report from the California Department of Real Estate and may file a condominium plan with the City).
- (e) All of the Available Units in the Project will be available for rental during the period beginning on the date hereof and ending on the termination of the Qualified Project Period on a continuous, "first-come, first-served" basis to members of the general public, and the

Owner will not give preference to any particular class or group in renting the dwelling units in the Project, except to the extent that dwelling units are required to be leased or rented in such a manner that they constitute Low Income Units or Very Low Income Units.

- (f) The Project consists of a parcel or parcels that are contiguous except for the interposition of a road, street or stream, and all of the facilities of the Project comprise a single geographically and functionally integrated project for residential rental property, as evidenced by the ownership, management, accounting and operation of the Project.
- (g) No dwelling unit in the Project shall be occupied by the Owner; provided, however, that if the Project contains five or more dwelling units, this provision shall not be construed to prohibit occupancy of not more than two dwelling units by a resident manager or maintenance personnel, any of whom may be the Owner.
- Section 4. <u>Low Income Tenants and Very Low Income Tenants; Reporting Requirements</u>. Pursuant to the requirements of the Code and the Housing Law, the Owner hereby represents, warrants and covenants as follows:
- (a) During the Qualified Project Period, no less than 30% of the total number of completed units in the Project shall at all times be Low Income Units and no less than 10% of the total number of completed units in the Project shall at all times be Very Low Income Units. For the purposes of this paragraph (a), a vacant unit that was most recently a Low Income Unit or Very Low Income Unit is treated as a Low Income Unit or Very Low Income Unit, respectively, until reoccupied, other than for a temporary period of not more than 31 days, at which time the character of such unit shall be redetermined.
- No tenant qualifying as a Low Income Tenant or Very Low Income (b) Tenant upon initial occupancy shall be denied continued occupancy of a unit in the Project because, after admission, the aggregate Gross Income of all tenants in the unit occupied by such Low Income Tenant or Very Low Income Tenant, respectively, increases to exceed the qualifying limit for a Low Income Unit or Very Low Income Unit, respectively. However, should the aggregate Gross Income of tenants in a Low Income Unit or Very Low Income Unit as of the most recent determination thereof, exceed one hundred forty percent (140%) of the applicable income limit for a Low Income Unit or Very Low Income Unit, respectively, occupied by the same number of tenants, the next available unit of comparable or smaller size must be rented to (or held vacant and available for immediate occupancy by) Low Income Tenant(s) or Very Low Income Tenant(s), respectively. The unit occupied by such tenants whose aggregate Gross Income exceeds such applicable income limit shall continue to be treated as a Low Income Unit or Very Low Income Unit for purposes of the 30% or 10%, respectively, requirement of Section 4(a) hereof unless and until an Available Unit of comparable or smaller size is rented to persons other than Low Income Tenants or Very Low Income Tenants, respectively.
- (c) For the Qualified Project Period, the Owner will obtain, complete and maintain on file Income Certifications for each Low Income Tenant and Very Low Income Tenant, including (i) an Income Certification dated immediately prior to the initial occupancy of such Low Income Tenant or Very Low Income Tenant, respectively, in the unit and (ii)

thereafter, an annual Income Certification with respect to each Low Income Tenant or Very Low Income Tenant, respectively. The Owner will provide such additional information as may be required in the future by the Code, the State or the Issuer, as the same may be amended from time to time, or in such other form and manner as may be required by applicable rules, rulings, policies, procedures, Regulations or other official statements now or hereafter promulgated, proposed or made by the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service with respect to Tax-Exempt obligations. Upon request of the Administrator or the Issuer, copies of Income Certifications for Low Income Tenants and/or Very Low Income Tenants commencing or continuing occupation of a Low Income Unit or Very Low Income Unit, respectively, shall be submitted to the Administrator or the Issuer, as requested.

- (d) The Owner shall make a good faith effort to verify that the income information provided by an applicant in an Income Certification is accurate by taking one or more of the following steps as a part of the verification process: (1) obtain pay stubs for the three most recent pay periods, (2) obtain an income tax return for the most recent tax year, (3) obtain a credit report or conduct a similar type credit search, (4) obtain an income verification from the applicant's current employer, (5) obtain an income verification from the Social Security Administration and/or the California Department of Social Services if the applicant receives assistance from either of such agencies, or (6) if the applicant is unemployed and does not have an income tax return, obtain another form of independent verification reasonably acceptable to the Issuer.
- (e) The Owner will maintain complete and accurate records pertaining to the Low Income Units and Very Low Income Units, and will permit any duly authorized representative of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service to inspect during normal business hours the books and records of the Owner pertaining to the Project upon reasonable written notice, including those records pertaining to the occupancy of the Low Income Units and the Very Low Income Units.
- (f) The Owner will prepare and submit to the Administrator, on behalf of the Issuer, not less than annually, commencing the first anniversary of the Closing Date and each anniversary thereafter, a Certificate of Continuing Program Compliance executed by the Owner in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit C and a Project Status Report in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit D. During the Qualified Project Period, the Owner shall submit a completed Internal Revenue Code Form 8703 or such other annual certification as required by the Code with respect to the Project, to the Secretary of the Treasury on or before March 31 of each year (or such other date as may be required by the Code).
- (g) For the Qualified Project Period, all tenant leases or rental agreements shall be subordinate to this Regulatory Agreement and the Deed of Trust. All leases pertaining to Low Income Units or Very Low Income Units shall contain clauses, among others, wherein each tenant who occupies a Low Income Unit or a Very Low Income Unit, respectively: (i) certifies the accuracy of the statements made by such tenant in the Income Certification; (ii) agrees that the family income and other eligibility requirements shall be deemed substantial and material obligations of the tenancy of such tenant, that such tenant will comply promptly with all requests for information with respect thereto from the Owner, the Trustee, the Issuer or the Administrator on behalf of the Issuer, and that the failure to provide accurate information in the

Income Certification or refusal to comply with a request for information with respect thereto shall be deemed a violation of a substantial obligation of the tenancy of such tenant; (iii) acknowledges that the Owner has relied on the statements made by such tenant in the Income Certification and supporting information supplied by the Low Income Tenant or the Very Low Income Tenant, respectively, in determining qualification for occupancy of a Low Income Unit or the Very Low Income Unit, respectively, and that any material misstatement in such certification (whether or not intentional) will be cause for immediate termination of such lease or rental agreement; and (iv) agrees that the tenant's income is subject to annual certification in accordance with Section 4(c) and that if upon any such certification the aggregate Gross Income of tenants in such unit exceeds the applicable income limit under Section 4(b), the unit occupied by such tenant may cease to qualify as a Low Income Unit or Very Low Income Unit, respectively, and such unit's rent may be subject to increase.

For purposes of this Section 4, no unit occupied by a residential manager shall be treated as a rental unit during the time of such occupation.

Section 5. <u>Tax-Exempt Status of Bonds</u>. The Owner and the Issuer, as applicable, each hereby represents, warrants and agrees as follows:

- (a) The Owner and the Issuer will not knowingly take or permit, or omit to take or cause to be taken, as is appropriate, any action that would adversely affect the Tax-Exempt nature of the interest on the Bonds and, if either of them should take or permit, or omit to take or cause to be taken, any such action, it will take all lawful actions necessary to rescind or correct such actions or omissions promptly upon obtaining knowledge thereof.
- (b) The Owner and the Issuer will file of record such documents and take such other steps as are necessary, in the written opinion of Bond Counsel filed with the Issuer and the Trustee (with a copy to the Owner), in order to insure that the requirements and restrictions of this Regulatory Agreement will be binding upon all owners of the Project, including, but not limited to, the execution and recordation of this Regulatory Agreement in the real property records of the County.
- Section 6. <u>Requirements of the Housing Law.</u> In addition to the other requirements set forth herein, the Owner hereby agrees that it shall comply with each of the requirements of Section 34312.3 of the Housing Law, including the following:
- (a) Not less than 30% of the total number of units in the Project shall be Low Income Units and not less than 10% of the total number of units in the Project shall be Very Low Income Units. The units made available to meet this requirement shall be of comparable quality and offer a range of sizes and numbers of bedrooms comparable to the units that are available to other tenants in the Project.
- (b) The Rental Payments for the Low Income Units paid by the tenants thereof (excluding any supplemental rental assistance from the State, the federal government or any other public agency to those tenants or on behalf of those units) shall not exceed 30% of an amount equal to 60% of the median adjusted gross income for the Area. The Rental Payments for the Very Low Income Units paid by the tenants thereof (excluding any supplemental rental

assistance from the State, the federal government or any other public agency to those tenants or on behalf of those units) shall not exceed 30% of an amount equal to 50% of the median adjusted gross income for the Area.

- (c) The Owner shall accept as tenants, on the same basis as all other prospective tenants, low-income persons who are recipients of federal certificates or vouchers for rent subsidies pursuant to the existing program under Section 8 of the Housing Act. The Owner shall not permit any selection criteria to be applied to Section 8 certificate or voucher holders that is more burdensome than the criteria applied to all other prospective tenants.
- (d) The units reserved for occupancy as required by Section 4(a) shall remain available on a priority basis for occupancy at all times on and after the Closing Date and continuing through the Qualified Project Period.
- (e) During the three (3) years prior to the expiration of the Qualified Project Period, the Owner shall continue to make available to eligible households Low Income Units and Very Low Income Units that have been vacated to the same extent that nonreserved units are made available to noneligible households.
- (f) Except as set forth in Section 13 hereof, the covenants and conditions of this Regulatory Agreement shall be binding upon successors in interest of the Owner.
- (g) This Regulatory Agreement shall be recorded in the office of the County recorder, and shall be recorded in the grantor-grantee index under the name of the Owner as grantor and under the name of the Issuer as grantee.
- Section 7. <u>Requirements of the Issuer</u>. In addition to other requirements set forth herein and to the extent not prohibited by the requirements set forth in Sections 4 through 6 hereof, the Owner hereby agrees to comply with each of the requirements of the Issuer set forth in this Section 7, as follows:
- (a) For the duration of the Qualified Project Period, notwithstanding any retirement of the Bonds or termination of the Loan Agreement, the Owner will pay to the Issuer all of the amounts required to be paid by the Owner under the Loan Agreement and will indemnify the Issuer and the Trustee as provided in Section 9 and, with respect to the Trustee, Section 18 of this Regulatory Agreement.
- (b) All tenant lists, applications and waiting lists relating to the Project shall at all times be kept separate and identifiable from any other business of the Owner and shall be maintained as required by the Issuer, in a reasonable condition for proper audit and subject to examination during business hours by representatives of the Issuer upon reasonable advance notice to the Owner.
- (c) The Owner acknowledges that the Issuer has appointed the Administrator to administer this Regulatory Agreement and to monitor performance by the Owner of the terms, provisions and requirements hereof. The Owner shall comply with any reasonable request made by the Administrator or the Issuer to deliver to any such Administrator, in addition to or instead of the Issuer, any reports, notices or other documents required to be delivered pursuant hereto,

and to make the Project and the books and records with respect thereto available for inspection by the Administrator as an agent of the Issuer. The fees and expenses of the Administrator shall be paid by the Issuer.

- (d) For purposes of Section 6(b), the base rents shall be adjusted for household size appropriate for the unit, to the extent permitted by law.
- (e) The Owner shall comply with the conditions set forth in Exhibit A to that certain CDLAC Resolution No. [\_\_-\_] relating to the Project and adopted on November 14, 2012 (the "CDLAC Conditions"), as they may be modified or amended from time to time, which conditions are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. The Owner will prepare and submit to the Issuer, not later than March 1 of each year, until the end of the Qualified Project Period, a Certificate of Continuing Program Compliance, in substantially the form attached to the CDLAC Conditions, executed by an authorized representative of the Owner. The Issuer and the Administrator shall have no obligation to monitor the Owner's compliance with the CDLAC Conditions.
- (f) Except as otherwise provided in Section 13 of this Regulatory Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement shall terminate on the date 55 years after the Closing Date, as required by the CDLAC Conditions.
- (g) Following the expiration or termination of the Qualified Project Period, except in the event of foreclosure and redemption of the Bonds, deed in lieu of foreclosure, eminent domain, or action of a federal agency preventing enforcement, units reserved for occupancy as required by subsection (a) of this Section shall remain available to any eligible tenant occupying a reserved unit at the date of such expiration or termination, at the rent determined by subsection (b) of this Section, until the earliest of (1) the household's income exceeds 140% of the maximum eligible income specified above, (2) the household voluntarily moves or is evicted for good cause (as defined in the Housing Law), (3) 30 years after the date of the commencement of the Qualified Project Period, or (4) the Owner pays the relocation assistance and benefits to households as provided in Section 7264(b) of the California Government Code.

Any of the foregoing requirements of the Issuer contained in this Section 7 (except (e) and (f) above, which may only be waived with the consent of CDLAC) may be expressly waived by the Issuer, in its sole discretion, in writing, but (i) no waiver by the Issuer of any requirement of this Section 7 shall, or shall be deemed to, extend to or affect any other provision of this Regulatory Agreement except to the extent the Issuer has received an opinion of Bond Counsel that any such provision is not required by the Act and the Housing Law and may be waived without adversely affecting the exclusion from gross income of interest on the Bonds for federal income tax purposes; and (ii) any requirement of this Section 7 shall be void and of no force and effect if the Issuer and the Owner receive a written opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that compliance with any such requirement would cause interest on the Bonds to cease to be Tax-Exempt or to the effect that compliance with such requirement would be in conflict with the Housing Law or any other state or federal law.

Section 8. <u>Modification of Covenants</u>. The Owner, the Trustee and the Issuer hereby agree as follows:

- (a) To the extent any amendments to the Housing Law, the Regulations or the Code shall, in the written opinion of Bond Counsel filed with the Issuer, the Trustee and the Owner, retroactively impose requirements upon the ownership or operation of the Project more restrictive than those imposed by this Regulatory Agreement, and if such requirements are applicable to the Project and compliance therewith is necessary to maintain the validity of, or the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds, this Regulatory Agreement shall be deemed to be automatically amended to impose such additional or more restrictive requirements.
- (b) To the extent that the Housing Law, the Regulations or the Code, or any amendments thereto, shall, in the written opinion of Bond Counsel filed with the Issuer, the Trustee and the Owner, impose requirements upon the ownership or operation of the Project less restrictive than imposed by this Regulatory Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement may be amended or modified to provide such less restrictive requirements but only by written amendment signed by the Issuer, at its sole discretion, the Trustee and the Owner, with the consent of the Bondholder Representative, and only upon receipt by the Issuer and the Trustee of the written opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such amendment will not affect the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds or violate the requirements of the Housing Law, and otherwise in accordance with Section 22 hereof.
- (c) The Owner, the Issuer and, if applicable, the Trustee, shall execute, deliver and, if applicable, the Owner or the Issuer shall file of record any and all documents and instruments necessary to effectuate the intent of this Section 8, and each of the Owner and the Issuer hereby appoints the Trustee as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to execute, deliver and, if applicable, file of record (it being understood that the Trustee has no duty or obligation to take such action) on behalf of the Owner or the Issuer, as is applicable, any such document or instrument (in such form as may be approved in writing by Bond Counsel) if either the Owner or the Issuer defaults in the performance of its obligations under this subsection (c); provided, however, that unless directed in writing by the Issuer or the Owner, the Trustee shall take no action under this subsection without first notifying the Owner or the Issuer, or both of them, as is applicable, and without first providing the Owner or the Issuer, or both of them, as is applicable, an opportunity to comply with the requirements of this Section 8. Nothing in this subsection (c) shall be construed to allow the Trustee to execute an amendment to this Regulatory Agreement on behalf of the Issuer or the Owner.

Section 9. <u>Indemnification; Other Payments</u>. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Owner agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the Issuer, the City, the Trustee and each of its officers, governing members, directors, officials, employees, attorneys, agents, and program participants (collectively, the "Indemnified Parties"), against any and all losses, damages, claims, actions, liabilities, costs and expenses of any conceivable nature, kind or character (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, litigation and court costs, amounts paid in settlement and amounts paid to discharge judgments) to which the Indemnified Parties, or any of them, may become subject under or any statutory law (including federal or state securities laws) or at common law or otherwise, arising out of or based upon or in any way relating to:

- (i) the Bonds, the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement or the Tax Certificate and all documents related thereto, or the execution or amendment hereof or thereof or in connection with transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, including, as applicable, the issuance, sale, resale or remarketing of the Bonds;
- (ii) any act or omission of the Owner or any of its agents, contractors, servants, employees or licensees in connection with the Loan or the Project, the operation of the Project, or the condition, environmental or otherwise, occupancy, use, possession, conduct or management of work done in or about, or from the planning, design, acquisition, installation, construction or rehabilitation of, the Project or any part thereof;
- (iii) any lien or charge upon payments by the Owner to the Issuer or any taxes (including, without limitation, all ad valorem taxes and sales taxes), assessments, impositions and other charges imposed on the Issuer in respect of any portion of the Project;
- (iv) any violation of any environmental law, rule or regulation with respect to, or the release of any toxic substance from, the Project or any part thereof;
  - (v) the defeasance and/or redemption, in whole or in part, of the Bonds;
- (vi) any untrue statement or misleading statement or alleged untrue statement or alleged misleading statement of a material fact contained in any offering statement or disclosure document for the Bonds or any of the documents relating to the Bonds, or any omission or alleged omission from any offering statement or disclosure document for the Bonds of any material fact necessary to be stated therein in order to make the statements made therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; or
- (vii) any declaration of taxability of interest on the Bonds, or allegations (or regulatory inquiry) that interest on the Bonds is taxable, for federal tax purposes;

except to the extent such damages are caused by the willful misconduct of such Indemnified Party. In the event that any action or proceeding is brought against any Indemnified Party with respect to which indemnity may be sought hereunder, the Owner, upon written notice from the Indemnified Party, shall assume the investigation and defense thereof, including the employment of counsel selected by the Indemnified Party, and shall assume the payment of all expenses related thereto, with full power to litigate, compromise or settle the same in its sole discretion; provided that the Indemnified Party shall have the right to review and approve or disapprove any such compromise or settlement. Each Indemnified Party shall have the right to employ separate counsel in any such action or proceeding and participate in the investigation and defense thereof, and the Owner shall pay the reasonable fees and expenses of such separate counsel; provided, however, that such Indemnified Party may only employ separate counsel at the expense of the Owner if in the judgment of such Indemnified Party a conflict of interest exists by reason of common representation or if all parties commonly represented do not agree as to the action (or inaction) of counsel.

In addition to the foregoing, the Owner will pay upon demand all of the fees and expenses paid or incurred by the Trustee and/or the Issuer in enforcing the provisions hereof, as more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement.

The provisions of this Section 9 shall survive the final payment or defeasance of the Bonds and this Regulatory Agreement; provided, however, the provisions of this Section shall, in the case of the Trustee, survive the term of this Regulatory Agreement or the resignation or removal of the Trustee, but only as to claims arising from events occurring during the term of this Regulatory Agreement or the Trustee's tenure as Trustee under the Indenture, and shall, in the case of the Issuer, survive the term of this Regulatory Agreement, but only as to claims arising from events occurring during the term of this Regulatory Agreement.

Section 10. <u>Consideration</u>. The Issuer has agreed to issue the Bonds to provide funds to lend to the Owner to finance the Project, all for the purpose, among others, of inducing the Owner to acquire, construct, develop and operate the Project. In consideration of the issuance of the Bonds, the Owner has entered into this Regulatory Agreement and has agreed to restrict the uses to which this Project can be put on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

Section 11. Reliance. The Issuer and the Owner hereby recognize and agree that the representations and covenants set forth herein may be relied upon by all persons, including but not limited to the Administrator and Trustee, interested in the legality and validity of the Bonds, in the exemption from California personal income taxation of interest on the Bonds and in the Tax-Exempt status of the interest on the Bonds. In performing their duties and obligations hereunder, the Issuer, the Administrator and the Trustee may rely upon statements and certificates of the Low Income Tenants and the Very Low Income Tenants, and upon audits of the books and records of the Owner pertaining to the Project. In addition, the Issuer and the Trustee may consult with counsel, and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by the Issuer or the Trustee hereunder in good faith and in conformity with such opinion. In determining whether any default or lack of compliance by the Owner exists under this Regulatory Agreement, the Trustee shall not be required to conduct any investigation into or review of the operations or records of the Owner and may rely solely on any written notice or certificate delivered to the Trustee by the Owner or the Issuer with respect to the occurrence of a default, and in the absence of such certificate, may assume that no default or lack of compliance exists.

Transfer of the Project. For the Qualified Project Period, the Owner shall not Transfer the Project, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the Issuer, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed if the following conditions are satisfied: (A) the receipt by the Issuer of evidence acceptable to the Issuer that (1) the Owner shall not be in default hereunder or under the Loan Agreement, if in effect (which may be evidenced by a Certificate of Continuing Program Compliance), or the transferee undertakes to cure any defaults of the Owner to the reasonable satisfaction of the Issuer; (2) the continued operation of the Project shall comply with the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement; (3) either (a) the transferee, or its general partner or member, or its Manager has at least three years' experience in the ownership, operation and management of similar size rental housing projects, and at least one year's experience in the ownership, operation and management of rental housing projects containing below-market-rate units, without any record of material violations of discrimination restrictions or other state or federal laws or regulations or local governmental requirements applicable to such projects, or (b) the transferee agrees to retain a Manager with the experience and record described in subclause (a) above, or (c) the transferring Owner or its management company will continue to manage the Project, or another management company

reasonably acceptable to the Issuer will manage, for at least one year following such Transfer and, if applicable, during such period the transferring Owner or its management company will provide training to the transferee and its manager in the responsibilities relating to the Low Income Units and the Very Low Income Units; and (4) the person or entity that is to acquire the Project does not have pending against it, and does not have a history of significant and material building code violations or complaints concerning the maintenance, upkeep, operation, and regulatory agreement compliance of any of its projects as identified by any local, state or federal regulatory agencies; (B) the execution by the transferee of any document reasonably requested by the Issuer with respect to the assumption of the Owner's obligations under this Regulatory Agreement and the Loan Agreement (if then in effect), including without limitation an instrument of assumption hereof and thereof, and delivery to the Issuer and the Trustee of an opinion of such transferee's counsel to the effect that each such document and this Regulatory Agreement are valid, binding and enforceable obligations of such transferee, subject to bankruptcy and other standard limitations affecting creditor's rights; (C) receipt by the Issuer and the Trustee of an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that any such Transfer will not adversely affect the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds; and (D) receipt by the Issuer of all fees and/or expenses then currently due and payable to the Issuer by the Owner.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that any Transfer of the Project in violation of this Section 12 shall be null, void and without effect, shall cause a reversion of title to the Owner, and shall be ineffective to relieve the Owner of its obligations under this Regulatory Agreement. The written consent of the Issuer to any Transfer of the Project shall constitute conclusive evidence that the Transfer is not in violation of this Section 12. Nothing in this Section shall affect any provision of any other document or instrument between the Owner and any other party requires the Owner to satisfy certain conditions or obtain the prior written consent of such other party in order to Transfer the Project. Upon any Transfer that complies with this Regulatory Agreement, the Owner shall be fully released from its obligations hereunder to the extent such obligations have been fully assumed in writing by the transferee of the Project.

The foregoing notwithstanding, the Project may be transferred pursuant to a foreclosure, exercise of power of sale or deed in lieu of foreclosure or comparable conversion under the Deed of Trust without the consent of the Issuer or compliance with the provisions of this Section 12. The Issuer also hereby approves the transfer of limited partnership interests in the Owner to affiliates of the Investor Limited Partner of the Owner, including, without limitation, the transfer of partnership interests in the Owner from the Investor Limited Partner and non-managing membership interests in the limited partner of the Owner. The Issuer also approves a removal of the general partner by the Investor Limited Partner and replacement with an entity approved by the Issuer.

For the Qualified Project Period, the Owner shall not: (1) encumber any of the Project or grant commercial leases of any part thereof, or permit the conveyance, transfer or encumbrance of any part of the Project, except for (A) the Deed of Trust and Permitted Encumbrances (as defined in the Deed of Trust), or (B) a Transfer in accordance with the terms of this Regulatory Agreement, in each case upon receipt by the Issuer and the Trustee of an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such action will not adversely affect the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds (provided that such opinion will not be required with respect to any encumbrance, lease or transfer relating to a commercial operation or ancillary facility that will be available for

tenant use and is customary to the operation of multifamily housing developments similar to the Project, as certified in writing by the Owner to the Issuer and the Trustee); (2) demolish any part of the Project or substantially subtract from any real or personal property of the Project, except to the extent that what is demolished or removed is replaced with comparable property or such demolition or removal is otherwise permitted by the Loan Agreement or the Deed of Trust; or (3) permit the use of the dwelling accommodations of the Project for any purpose except rental residences.

Section 13. <u>Term.</u> This Regulatory Agreement and all and several of the terms hereof shall become effective upon its execution and delivery, and shall remain in full force and effect for the period provided herein and shall terminate as to any provision not otherwise provided with a specific termination date and shall terminate in its entirety at the end of the Qualified Project Period, it being expressly agreed and understood that the provisions hereof are intended to survive the retirement of the Bonds and discharge of the Indenture and the Loan Agreement; provided, however, the Trustee shall no longer be deemed a party hereto, as set forth in the last paragraph of Section 18 hereof.

The terms of this Regulatory Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, the requirements of this Regulatory Agreement shall terminate and be of no further force and effect in the event of involuntary noncompliance with the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement caused by fire or other casualty, seizure, requisition, foreclosure, transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure, change in a federal law or an action of a federal agency after the Closing Date, which prevents the Issuer and the Trustee from enforcing such provisions, or condemnation or a similar event, but only if, within a reasonable period, either the Bonds are retired or amounts received as a consequence of such event are used to provide a project that meets the requirements hereof; provided, however, that the preceding provisions of this sentence shall cease to apply and the restrictions contained herein shall be reinstated if, at any time subsequent to the termination of such provisions as the result of the foreclosure or the delivery of a deed in lieu of foreclosure or a similar event, the Owner or any related person (within the meaning of Section 1.103-10(e) of the Regulations) obtains an ownership interest in the Project for federal income tax purposes. The Owner hereby agrees that, following any foreclosure, transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure or similar event, neither the Owner nor any such related person as described above will obtain an ownership interest in the Project for federal tax purposes. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Regulatory Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement may be terminated upon agreement by the Issuer, the Trustee and the Owner upon receipt by the Issuer and the Trustee of an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such termination will not adversely affect the exclusion from gross income of interest on the Bonds for federal income tax purposes. Upon the termination of the terms of this Regulatory Agreement, the parties hereto agree to execute, deliver and (in the case of the Issuer and the Owner) record appropriate instruments of release and discharge of the terms hereof prepared by or on behalf of the Owner or the Issuer; provided, however, that the execution and delivery of such instruments shall not be necessary or a prerequisite to the termination of this Regulatory Agreement in accordance with its terms.

Section 14. <u>Covenants to Run With the Land</u>. Notwithstanding Section 1461 of the California Civil Code, the Owner hereby subjects the Project to the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth in this Regulatory Agreement. The Issuer and the Owner hereby declare their express intent that the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth herein shall be

deemed covenants running with the land and shall pass to and be binding upon the Owner's successors in title to the Project; provided, however, that on the termination of this Regulatory Agreement said covenants, reservations and restrictions shall expire. Each and every contract, deed or other instrument hereafter executed covering or conveying the Project or any portion thereof shall conclusively be held to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to such covenants, reservations and restrictions, regardless of whether such covenants, reservations and restrictions are set forth in such contract, deed or other instruments.

Section 15. <u>Burden and Benefit</u>. The Issuer and the Owner hereby declare their understanding and intent that the burdens of the covenants set forth herein touch and concern the land in that the Owner's legal interest in the Project is rendered less valuable thereby. The Issuer and the Owner hereby further declare their understanding and intent that the benefits of such covenants touch and concern the land by enhancing and increasing the enjoyment and use of the Project by Low Income Tenants and Very Low Income Tenants, the intended beneficiaries of such covenants, reservations and restrictions, and by furthering the public purposes for which the Bonds were issued.

Section 16. <u>Uniformity; Common Plan</u>. The covenants, reservations and restrictions hereof shall apply uniformly to the entire Project in order to establish and carry out a common plan for the use of the site on which the Project is located.

**Default**; Enforcement. If the Owner defaults in the performance or Section 17. observance of any covenant, agreement or obligation of the Owner set forth in this Regulatory Agreement, and if such default remains uncured for a period of 60 days after written notice thereof shall have been given by the Issuer, Bondholder Representative or the Trustee to the Owner, or for a period of 60 days from the date the Owner should, with reasonable diligence, have discovered such default, then the Issuer or the Trustee shall declare an "Event of Default" to have occurred hereunder; provided, however, that if the default is of such a nature that it cannot be corrected within 60 days, such default shall not constitute an Event of Default hereunder so long as (i) the Owner institutes corrective action within said 60 days and diligently pursues such action (to the satisfaction of the Issuer) until the default is corrected, and (ii) in the opinion of Bond Counsel, the failure to cure said default within 60 days will not adversely affect the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds. The Issuer and the Trustee shall have the right to enforce the obligations of the Owner under this Regulatory Agreement within shorter periods of time than are otherwise provided herein if necessary to insure compliance with the Housing Law or the Code. The Investor Limited Partner shall have the right but not the obligation to cure defaults hereunder in the same manner as the Owner.

Following the declaration of an Event of Default hereunder, the Issuer or the Trustee, at the written direction of Issuer, subject to the terms of the Indenture, may take any one or more of the following steps, in addition to all other remedies provided by law or equity:

(i) by mandamus or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, including injunctive relief, require the Owner to perform its obligations and covenants hereunder or enjoin any acts or things that may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Issuer or the Trustee hereunder;

- (ii) have access to and inspect, examine and make copies of all of the books and records of the Owner pertaining to the Project;
- (iii) take such other action at law or in equity as may appear necessary or desirable to enforce the obligations, covenants and agreements of the Owner hereunder; and
- (iv) with the consent of the Bondholder Representative, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, declare a default under the Loan Agreement and proceed with any remedies provided therein.

The Owner hereby agrees that specific enforcement of the Owner's agreements contained herein is the only means by which the Issuer may fully obtain the benefits of this Regulatory Agreement made by the Owner herein, and the Owner therefore agrees to the imposition of the remedy of specific performance against it in the case of any Event of Default by the Owner hereunder.

The Trustee shall have the right, in accordance with this Section and the provisions of the Indenture, without the consent or approval of the Issuer, but with the consent of the Bondholder Representative, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, to exercise any or all of the rights or remedies of the Issuer hereunder; provided that prior to taking any such action the Trustee shall give the Issuer written notice of its intended action. After the Indenture has been discharged, the Issuer may act on its own behalf to declare an "Event of Default" to have occurred and to take any one or more of the steps specified hereinabove to the same extent and with the same effect as if taken by the Trustee.

The Issuer and the Trustee hereby agree that cure of any Event of Default made or tendered by any partner of the Owner shall be deemed to be a cure by the Owner and shall be accepted or rejected on the same basis as if made or tendered by the Owner.

All reasonable fees, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and expenses) of the Trustee and the Issuer incurred in taking any action pursuant to this Section shall be the sole responsibility of the Owner; provided, however, that in the event that any action arises hereunder in which the Owner and the Trustee are adversaries, the prevailing party, if any, shall be entitled to recover legal fees and costs from the other party; provided, further, if the prevailing party is not the Trustee, the Trustee shall remain entitled to any indemnity applicable to it hereunder, or under the Indenture or Loan Agreement, for the payment of such legal fees and costs.

Section 18. The Trustee. The Trustee shall act as specifically provided herein and in the Indenture and may exercise such additional powers as are reasonably incidental hereto and thereto. The Trustee shall have no duty to act with respect to enforcement of the Owner's performance hereunder as described in Section 17 unless it shall have actual knowledge of any such default as provided in Section 17 and the Trustee has received written direction from the Bondholder Representative and has been indemnified to its satisfaction. The Trustee may act as the agent of and on behalf of the Issuer, and any act required to be performed by the Issuer as herein provided shall be deemed taken if such act is performed by the Trustee. In connection

with any such performance, the Trustee is acting solely as Trustee under the Indenture and not in its individual capacity, and, except as expressly provided herein, all provisions of the Indenture relating to the rights, privileges, powers and protections of the Trustee shall apply with equal force and effect to all actions taken (or omitted to be taken) by the Trustee in connection with this Regulatory Agreement. Neither the Trustee nor any of its officers, directors or employees shall be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken by it or them hereunder or in connection herewith except for its or their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.

No provision of this Regulatory Agreement shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance of its duties hereunder, or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers, if it shall have reasonable grounds for believing that repayment of such funds or indemnity satisfactory to it against such risk or liability is not reasonably assured to it.

The Issuer shall be (or shall cause the Administrator to be) responsible for the monitoring of the Owner's compliance with the terms of this Regulatory Agreement. The Trustee shall not be responsible for such monitoring.

After the date on which no Bonds remain Outstanding, as provided in the Indenture, the Trustee shall no longer have any duties or responsibilities under this Regulatory Agreement and all references to the Trustee in this Regulatory Agreement shall be deemed references to the Issuer.

Section 19. <u>Recording and Filing</u>. (a) The Owner shall cause this Regulatory Agreement and all amendments and supplements hereto and thereto, to be recorded and filed in the real property records of the County, and in such other places as the Issuer may reasonably request. The Owner shall pay all fees and charges incurred in connection with any such recording.

- (b) The Owner and the Issuer will file of record such other documents and take such other steps as are reasonably necessary, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, in order to insure that the requirements and restrictions of this Regulatory Agreement will be binding upon all owners of the Project.
- (c) The Owner hereby covenants to include or reference the requirements and restrictions contained in this Regulatory Agreement in any documents transferring any interest in the Project to another person to the end that such transferee has notice of, and is bound by, such restrictions, and, except in the case of a foreclosure or comparable involuntary conversion of the Deed of Trust, whereby the Trustee becomes the owner of the Project, to obtain the agreement from any transferee to abide by all requirements and restrictions of this Regulatory Agreement.

Section 20. <u>Payment of Fees</u>. Notwithstanding any prepayment of the Loan and discharge of the Indenture, the Owner shall continue to pay the fees of the Issuer as provided in Section 9 hereof, unless such prepayment is made in connection with a refunding of the Bonds.

The Owner agrees to pay to the Issuer (i) the Issuer's annual fee in an amount (a) prior to the Conversion Date, of \$[93,687.50] per annum, which is equal to 0.25% per annum of the

aggregate principal amount of the Bonds issued (\$[37,475,000]), and (b) on and after the Conversion Date in an amount equal to the greater of \$10,000 per year or 0.125% per annum of the principal amount of Bonds outstanding following the partial redemption of Bonds on the Conversion Date, which amount shall be payable annually, in arrears, on [\_\_\_\_\_] 1, commencing on [\_\_\_\_\_] 1, 2012 and continuing throughout the Qualified Project Period and (ii) within 30 days after receipt of request for payment thereof, all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses of the Issuer (not including salaries and wages of Issuer employees) related to the Bonds, the Project and the financing thereof, including, without limitation, legal fees and expenses incurred in connection with the interpretation, performance, enforcement or amendment of any documents relating to the Project or the Bonds.

Section 21. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Regulatory Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

Section 22. <u>Amendments; Waivers</u>. (a) Except as provided in Section 8(a) hereof, this Regulatory Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties hereto or their successors in title, and duly recorded in the real property records of the County, and only upon (i) receipt by the Issuer and the Trustee of an opinion from Bond Counsel that such amendment will not adversely affect the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds and is not contrary to the provisions of the Housing Law and (ii) the written consent of the Bondholder Representative, who shall receive a copy of any such amendment.

- (b) Anything to the contrary contained herein notwithstanding, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Owner hereby agree to amend this Regulatory Agreement to the extent required, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, in order that interest on the Bonds remains Tax-Exempt. The parties requesting such amendment shall notify the other parties to this Regulatory Agreement of the proposed amendment, with a copy of such proposed amendment to Bond Counsel and a request that Bond Counsel render to the Issuer and the Trustee an opinion as to the effect of such proposed amendment upon the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds. This provision shall not be subject to any provision of any other agreement requiring any party hereto to obtain the consent of any other person in order to amend this Regulatory Agreement.
- (c) Any waiver of, or consent to, any condition under this Regulatory Agreement must be expressly made in writing.

Section 23. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required to be given hereunder shall be made in writing and shall be given by personal delivery, overnight delivery, certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or by telecopy, in each case at the respective addresses specified in the Indenture, or at such other addresses as may be specified in writing by the parties hereto. Unless otherwise specified by the Administrator, the address of the Administrator is:

San Diego Housing Commission 1122 Broadway, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92101

Attention: Bond Project Manager-Real Estate Department

Telephone: (619) 578-7582

Facsimile: (619) 578-7356

The Issuer, the Administrator, the Trustee, and the Owner may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates or other communications shall be sent. Notice shall be deemed given on the date evidenced by the postal or courier receipt or other written evidence of delivery or electronic transmission; provided that any telecopy or other electronic transmission received by any party after 4:00 p.m., local time of the receiving party, as evidenced by the time shown on such transmission, shall be deemed to have been received the following Business Day. A copy of each notice of default provided to the Owner hereunder shall also be provided to the Investor Limited Partner and the Bondholder Representative at the addresses set forth in the Indenture and the Junior Indenture.

A copy of each notice sent by or to the Owner shall also be sent to the Manager at the address of the Manager provided by the Owner to the Administrator; but such copies shall not constitute notice to the Owner, nor shall any failure to send such copies constitute a breach of this Regulatory Agreement or a failure of or defect in notice to the Owner.

The Owner shall notify the Issuer and the Administrator in writing of any change to the name of the Project or any change of name or address for the Owner or the Manager.

Section 24. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Regulatory Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining portions hereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

Section 25. <u>Multiple Counterparts</u>. This Regulatory Agreement may be simultaneously executed in multiple counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and each of which shall be deemed to be an original.

Section 26. <u>Limitation on Liability</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provision or obligation to the contrary contained in this Regulatory Agreement, (i) the liability of the Owner under this Regulatory Agreement to any person or entity, including, but not limited to, the Bondholder Representative, the Trustee or the Issuer and their successors and assigns, is limited to the Owner's interest in the Project, the Trust Estate and the amounts held in the funds and accounts created under the Indenture, or any rights of the Owner under any guarantees relating to the Project, and such persons and entities shall look exclusively thereto, or to such other security as may from time to time be given for the payment of obligations arising out of this Regulatory Agreement or any other agreement securing the obligations of the Owner under this Regulatory Agreement; and (ii) from and after the date of this Regulatory Agreement, no deficiency or other personal judgment, nor any order or decree of specific performance (other than pertaining to this Regulatory Agreement, any agreement pertaining to any Project or any other agreement securing the Owner's obligations under this Regulatory Agreement), shall be rendered against the Owner, the assets of the Owner (other than the Owner's interest in the Project, this Regulatory Agreement, amounts held in the funds and accounts created under the Indenture, or any rights of the Owner under the Indenture or any other documents relating to the Bonds or any rights of the Owner under any guarantees relating to the Project), its partners, members, successors, transferees or assigns and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, partners, agents, heirs and personal representatives, as the case may be, in any action

or proceeding arising out of this Regulatory Agreement, the Indenture or any agreement securing the obligations of the Owner under this Regulatory Agreement, or any judgment, order or decree rendered pursuant to any such action or proceeding, except to the extent provided in the Loan Agreement.

Section 27. Property Management. The Owner agrees that at all times the Project shall be managed by a property manager (i) approved by the Issuer in its reasonable discretion and (ii) who has at least three years' experience in the ownership, operation and management of similar size rental housing projects, and at least one year's experience in the ownership, operation and management of rental housing projects containing below-market-rate units, without any record of material violations of discrimination restrictions or other state or federal laws or regulations or local governmental requirements applicable to such projects (the "Manager"). The Owner shall submit to the Issuer from time to time such information about the background, experience and financial condition of any existing or proposed Manager as the Issuer may reasonably require to determine whether such Manager meets the requirements for a Manager set forth herein. The Issuer reserves the right to conduct periodic reviews of the management practices and of the Manager to determine if the Project is being operated and managed in accordance with the requirements and standards of this Regulatory Agreement. The Owner agrees to cooperate with the Issuer in such reviews.

Replacement of Manager. If the Issuer determines in its reasonable judgment that the Project is not being operated and managed in accordance with one or more of the material requirements or standards of this Regulatory Agreement, the Issuer may deliver written notice to the Owner, the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative requesting replacement of the Manager, which notice shall state clearly the reasons for such request. The Owner agrees that, upon receipt of such notice, it shall within 60 days submit to the Issuer, with copies to the Trustee and the Bondholder Representative, a proposal to engage a new Manager meeting the requirements of this Section 27. Each of the Issuer and the Bondholder Representative shall respond within 30 days to such proposal or such approval shall be deemed given. Upon receipt of such consent or deemed consent, the Owner shall within 60 days terminate the existing Manager's engagement and engage the new Manager.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 27 to the contrary, the Bondholder Representative may at any time by written instruction to the Issuer, the Trustee and the Owner deny the Issuer's request for a replacement Manager and direct that the existing Manager be retained.

Section 28. <u>Third-Party Beneficiary</u>. CDLAC is intended to be and shall be a third-party beneficiary of this Regulatory Agreement. CDLAC shall have the right (but not the obligation) to enforce the CDLAC Conditions and to pursue an action for specific performance or other available remedy at law or in equity in accordance with Section 17 hereof, provided that any such action or remedy shall not materially adversely affect the interests and rights of the Holders of the Bonds.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Owner have executed this Regulatory Agreement by duly authorized representatives, all as of the date first above written.

<b>HOUSING AUTHORITY OF</b>	THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO	

By:		
	Authorized Signatory	

[Signature page – Fairbanks Commons Apartments Regulatory Agreement]

## U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

By:_		
•	Authorized Signatory	

[Signature page – Fairbanks Commons Apartments Regulatory Agreement]

# FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership

Ву:	Pacific Southwest Community Development Corporation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, its Managing General Partner					
	By:					
	•	Robert W. Laing				
		President / Executive Director				
Ву:		CIC Fairbanks Commons, LLC, a California limited liability company, its Administrative General Partner				
	By:	Chelsea Investment Corporation, a California corporation, its Manager				
		By: Cheri Hoffman, President				

[Signature page – Fairbanks Commons Apartments Regulatory Agreement]

## **EXHIBIT A**

## DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY

## **EXHIBIT B**

## FORM OF INCOME CERTIFICATION

[ATTACHED]

TENANT INCOME CERTIFICATION    Structure Date:   Move-in Date:									
Initial Certification   I Recertification   Other:   (YYYY-MM-									
PART I - DEVELOPMENT DATA									
Property Name: County:					BIN #:				
Address	3:				Unit	Number	:: #	Bedrooms:	
			PART	II. HOUS	SEHOLD CO	OMPOSIT	ΓΙΟΝ		
☐ Vacar	nt				,				
HH Mbr #	Last Name	First N	Jame	Middle Initial	Relationship of Hous		Date of Birth (YYYY/MM//DD)	F/T Student (Y or N)	Last 4 digits of Social Security #
1	Lust I turio	111501	vario	111111111	HEA			(*/	Boeiar Becarry
2									
3									
4									
5									
6									
7							L		
		ART III.	GROSS A		INCOME (	USE ANN	NUAL AMOUNT		
HH Mbr #	(A) Employment or V	Wagas	Soc	(B) . Security/Pe	encione	Publi	(C) ic Assistance	(D) Other Income	
Ινίυι π	Employment of v	vages	500.	Security/1	211810118	1 uon	C Assistance	Othe	I IIICOIIIC
TOTALS	\$		\$			\$		\$	
Add tota	als from (A) through	gh (D), al	bove		T	OTAL IN	NCOME (E):	\$	
			DAI	NO 117 1NI	COME ED			+	
Hshld	(F	0	PAR	(G)	COME FRO	OM ASSE (H)	TS		(I)
Mbr #	Type of			C/I	C	Cash Value of	of Asset	Annual Inco	ome from Asset
					1				
					+				
TOTALS: \$						\$			
Enter Column (H) Total Passbook Rate									
If over \$5000 $\qquad \qquad \qquad$					\$				
Enter the greater of the total of column I, or J: imputed income TOTAL INCOME FROM ASSETS (K)					\$				
(L) Total Annual Household Income from all Sources [Add (E) + (K)]					\$				
	(L) Total Alli	iuai iiou	schold I	neome m	om an so	urces [Ac	.u (L)   (R)]	Ψ	

Effective Date of Move-in Income Certification: Household Size at Move-in Certification:

## HOUSEHOLD CERTIFICATION & SIGNATURES

	gree to notify the landlord immediate	ollity. I/we have provided for each person(s) ly upon any member of the household movin coming a full time student.	
1 1 3 3 .		ertification is true and accurate to the best of stitutes an act of fraud. False, misleading or	,
Signature	(Date)	Signature	(Date)
Signature	(Date)	Signature	(Date)

	PART V. DETE	RMINATION OF I	NCOME ELIGIBILIT	ГҮ	
INCOME FROM	L HOUSEHOLD ALL SOURCES: tem (L) on page 1 \$		Unit Meets Income Restriction at:  60% 50% 40% 30%	RECERTIFICATION ONLY:  Current Income Limit x 140%:  \$ Household Income exceeds 140% at	
Current Income Limi	t per Family Size: _\$		<u> </u>	recertification: ☐ Yes ☐ No	
Household In	come at Move-in: _\$	_	Household Size	at Move-in:	
		PART VI. RE	NT		
	Tenant Paid Rent \$ Utility Allowance \$		Rent Assistance: Other non-optional char	\$ ges: \$	
GROSS R (Tenant paid rent plus Ut other non  Maximum Rent I		Unit Meets Rent Restriction at:  \[ \begin{array}{c c} 60\% & \begin{array}{c c} 50\% & \begin{array}{c c} 40\% & \begin{array}{c c} 30\% & \begin{array}{c c} \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			
Wiaximum Kent I	Zimit for this unit.				
	PA	RT VII. STUDENT	STATUS		
ARE ALL OCCUPANTS FUI  ☐ yes ☐ no		student explanation* documentation)	*Student Explanation:  1 AFDC / TANF Assistance  2 Job Training Program  3 Single Parent/Dependent Child  4 Married/Joint Return  5 Former Foster Care		
	PA	RT VIII. PROGRA	AM TYPE		
property's	orogram(s) listed below (a. the occupancy requirements. Und by this certification/recertification/recertification/recertification/recertification/recertification/recertification/recertification/recertification/recertific	nder each program mar			
a. Tax Credit ☐ See Part V above.	Income Status	Section 1.Income Status  50% AMGI 60% AMGI 80% AMGI OI**	d. AHDP   Income Status  50% AMGI  80% AMGI  OI**	e	
** Upon recertification, h	usehold was determined over-ir	ncome (OI) according to e	 ligibility requirements of the	program(s) marked above.	
	SIGNATUE	RE OF OWNER/RE	PRESENTATIVE		
Based on the representations herein and upon the proof and documentation required to be submitted, the individual(s) named in Part II of this Tenant Income Certification is/are eligible under the provisions of Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, and the Land Use Restriction Agreement (if applicable), to live in a unit in this Project.  SIGNATURE OF OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE DATE					
	. <del>-</del>				

# INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING TENANT INCOME CERTIFICATION

This form is to be completed by the owner or an authorized representative.

#### ARTICLE IlPart I - Development Data

Check the appropriate box for Initial Certification (move-in), Recertification (annual recertification), or Other. If Other, designate the purpose of the recertification (i.e., a unit transfer, a change in household composition, or other state-required recertification).

\*Move-in Date Enter the date the tenant has or will take occupancy of the unit. (YYYY-MM-DD)

\*Effective Date Enter the effective date of the certification. For move-in, this should be the move-in

date. For annual recertification, this effective date should be no later than one year from

the effective date of the previous (re)certification. (YYYY-MM-DD)

Property Name Enter the name of the development.

County Enter the county (or equivalent) in which the building is located.

BIN # Enter the Building Identification Number (BIN) assigned to the building (from IRS Form

8609).

Address Enter the address of the building.

Unit Number Enter the unit number.

# Bedrooms Enter the number of bedrooms in the unit.

\*Vacant Unit Check if unit was vacant on December 31 of requesting year.

#### Part II - Household Composition

List all occupants of the unit. State each household member's relationship to the head of household by using one of the following coded definitions:

H - Head of Household S - Spouse

A - Adult co-tenant O - Other family member
C - Child F - Foster child(ren)/adult(s)
L - Live-in caretaker N - None of the above

Enter the date of birth, student status, and last four digits of social security number or alien registration number for each occupant. If tenant does not have a Social Security Number (SSN) or alien registration number, please enter the numerical birth month and last two digits of birth year (e.g. birthday January 1, 1970, enter "0170"). If tenant has no SSN number or date of birth, please enter the last 4 digits of the RIN

If there are more than 7 occupants, use an additional sheet of paper to list the remaining household members and attach it to the certification.

#### Part III - Annual Income

#### See HUD Handbook 4350.3 for complete instructions on verifying and calculating income, including acceptable forms of verification.

From the third party verification forms obtained from each income source, enter the gross amount anticipated to be received for the twelve months from the effective date of the (re)certification. Complete a separate line for each income-earning member. List each respective household member number from Part II. Include anticipated income only if documentation exists verifying pending employment. If any adult states zero-income, please note "zero" in the columns of Part III.

Column (A) Enter the annual amount of wages, salaries, tips, commissions, bonuses, and other income from employment;

distributed profits and/or net income from a business.

Column (B) Enter the annual amount of Social Security, Supplemental Security Income, pensions, military retirement, etc.

Column (C) Enter the annual amount of income received from public assistance (i.e., TANF, general assistance, disability,

etc.).

Column (D) Enter the annual amount of alimony, child support, unemployment benefits, or any other income regularly

received by the household.

Row (E) Add the totals from columns (A) through (D), above. Enter this amount.

#### Part IV - Income from Assets

#### See HUD Handbook 4350.3 for complete instructions on verifying and calculating income from assets, including acceptable forms of verification.

From the third party verification forms obtained from each asset source, list the gross amount anticipated to be received during the twelve months from the effective date of the certification. List the respective household member number from Part II and complete a separate line for each member.

Column (F) List the type of asset (i.e., checking account, savings account, etc.)

Column (G) Enter C (for current, if the family currently owns or holds the asset), or I (for imputed, if the family has disposed

of the asset for less than fair market value within two years of the effective date of (re)certification).

Column (H) Enter the cash value of the respective asset.

Column (I) Enter the anticipated annual income from the asset (i.e., savings account balance multiplied by the annual

interest rate).

**TOTALS** Add the total of Column (H) and Column (I), respectively.

If the total in Column (H) is greater than \$5,000, you must do an imputed calculation of asset income. Enter the Total Cash Value, multiply by 2% and enter the amount in (J), Imputed Income.

Row (K) Enter the greater of the total in Column (I) or (J)

Row (L) Total Annual Household Income From all Sources Add (E) and (K) and enter the total

\*Effective Date of Enter the effective date of the income certification corresponding to the total annual household income entered in Income Certification Box L. If annual income certification is not required, this may be different from the effective date listed in Part I.

Enter the number of tenants corresponding to the total annual household income entered in Box L. If annual

\*Household Size at Certification

income certification is not required, this may be different from the number of tenants listed in Part II.

#### ARTICLE IIIHOUSEHOLD CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES

After all verifications of income and/or assets have been received and calculated, each household member age 18 or older must sign and date the Tenant Income Certification. For move-in, it is recommended that the Tenant Income Certification be signed no earlier than 5 days prior to the effective date of the certification.

#### ARTICLE IVPart V – Determination of Income Eligibility

Total Annual Household Income from Enter the number from item (L). all Sources

Current Income Limit per Family Size Enter the Current Move-in Income Limit for the household size.

Household income at move-in For recertifications, only. Enter the household income from the move-in certification. On the Household size at move-in adjacent line, enter the number of household members from the move-in certification.

rousehold size at move in acqueent line, once the manner of household members from the move in certaineution.

Current Income Limit x 140% For recertifications only. Multiply the Current Maximum Move-in Income Limit by 140%

and enter the total. 140% is based on the Federal Set-Aside of 20/50 or 40/60, as elected by the owner for the property, not deeper targeting elections of 30%, 40%, 45%, 50%, etc. Below, indicate whether the household income exceeds that total. If the Gross Annual

Income at recertification is greater than

140% of the current income limit, then the available unit rule must be followed.

\*Units Meets Income Restriction at Check the appropriate box for the income restriction that the household meets according to

what is required by the set-aside(s) for the project.

ARTICLE VPart VI - Rent

Tenant Paid Rent Enter the amount the tenant pays toward rent (not including rent assistance payments such as

Section 8).

Rent Assistance Enter the amount of rent assistance, if any.

Utility Allowance Enter the utility allowance. If the owner pays all utilities, enter zero.

Other non-optional charges Enter the amount of <u>non-optional</u> charges, such as mandatory garage rent, storage lockers,

charges for services provided by the development, etc.

Gross Rent for Unit Enter the total of Tenant Paid Rent plus Utility Allowance and other non-optional charges.

Maximum Rent Limit for this unit 
Enter the maximum allowable gross rent for the unit.

Unit Meets Rent Restriction at Check the appropriate rent restriction that the unit meets according to what is required by the

set-aside(s) for the project.

#### ARTICLE VIPart VII - Student Status

If all household members are full time\* students, check "yes". If at least one household member is not a full time student, check "no".

If "yes" is checked, the appropriate exemption  $\underline{\text{must}}$  be listed in the box to the right. If none of the exemptions apply, the household is ineligible to rent the unit.

Full time is determined by the school the student attends.

#### ARTICLE VIIPart VIII - Program Type

Mark the program(s) for which this household's unit will be counted toward the property's occupancy requirements. Under each program marked, indicate the household's income status as established by this certification/recertification. If the property does not participate in the HOME, Tax-Exempt Bond, Affordable Housing Disposition, or other housing program, leave those sections blank.

Tax Credit See Part V above.

HOME If the property participates in the HOME program and the unit this household will occupy will count towards the HOME program set-asides, mark the appropriate box indicting the household's designation.

Tax Exempt If the property participates in the Tax Exempt Bond program; mark the appropriate box indicating the household's designation.

AHDP If the property participates in the Affordable Housing Disposition Program (AHDP), and this household's unit will count towards the set-aside requirements, mark the appropriate box indicting the household's designation.

Other If the property participates in any other affordable housing program, complete the information as appropriate.

#### ARTICLE VIIISIGNATURE OF OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE

It is the responsibility of the owner or the owner's representative to sign and date this document immediately following execution by the resident(s).

The responsibility of documenting and determining eligibility (including completing and signing the Tenant Income Certification form) and ensuring such documentation is kept in the tenant file is extremely important and should be conducted by someone well trained in tax credit compliance.

These instructions should not be considered a complete guide on tax credit compliance. The responsibility for compliance with federal program regulations lies with the owner of the building(s) for which the credit is allowable.

#### ARTICLE IXPART IX. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Tenant Demographic Profile Complete for each member of the household, including minors, for move-in. Use codes listed

on supplemental form for Race, Ethnicity, and Disability Status.

Resident/Applicant Initials All tenants who wish not to furnish supplemental information should initial this section.

Parent/guardian may complete and initial for minor child(ren).

<sup>\*</sup>Please note areas with asterisks are new or have been modified. Please ensure to note the changes or formats now being requested.

#### TENANT INCOME CERTIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE NAME: TELEPHONE NUMBER: (a) (b) BIN# **Initial Certification** Re-certification Unit# Other **INCOME INFORMATION** (A) YES MONTHLY GROSS INCOME I am self employed. (List nature of self employment) (use net income from business) I have a job and receive wages, salary, overtime pay, commissions, fees, tips, bonuses, and/or other compensation: List the businesses and/or companies that pay you: Name of Employer 1) \$ 2) \$ 3) \$ i. I receive cash contributions of gifts including rent or utility payments, on an ongoing basis from \$ persons not living with me. ii. I receive unemployment benefits. \$ iii. I receive Veteran's Administration, GI Bill, or National Guard/Military benefits/income. \$ iv. I receive periodic social security payments. \$ The household receives unearned income from family members age 17 or under (example: $\underline{Social\ Security,\ Trust\ Fund\ disbursements,\ etc.)}.$ \$ vi. П I receive Supplemental Security Income (SSI). \$ vii. I receive disability or death benefits other than Social Security. \$ viii. I receive Public Assistance Income (examples: TANF, AFDC) \$ ix. I am entitled to receive child support payments. \$ I am currently receiving child support payments. \$ If yes, from how many persons do you receive support? \_\_\_\_ I am currently making efforts to collect child support owed to me. List efforts being made to collect child support: х. I receive alimony/spousal support payments \$ xi. П П I receive periodic payments from trusts, annuities, inheritance, retirement funds or pensions, \$ insurance policies, or lottery winnings. \$ If yes, list sources: I receive income from real or personal property. (use net earned income)

OHSUSA:751620136.6

	Student financial aid (public or private, not including student loans)	xii. \$
	Subtract cost of tuition from Aid received	<u> </u>

#### **Asset information**

2.	VEC	NO	INTEREST RATE	CASH VALUE
2.	YES N	I have a checking account(s).	i.	ii.
	Ш	If yes, list bank(s)		
		1)	%	\$
		2)	%	\$
		2)	70	Ψ
		I have a savings account(s)	iii.	v.
	_	If yes, list bank(s)	iv.	vi. \$
		1)		· ·
		2)	%	\$
		I have a revocable trust(s)	vii.	viii.
		If yes, list bank(s)		
		1)	%	\$
		I own real estate.		ix.
	Ш	If yes, provide description:		\$
		I own stocks, bonds, or Treasury Bills If yes, list sources/bank names	Х.	xi.
			%	\$
		1)		
		2)	%	\$
		3)	%	\$
_			xii.	xiii.
		I have Certificates of Deposit (CD) or Money Market Account(s).  If yes, list sources/bank names	AII.	Alli.
			%	\$
		1)	%	\$
		2)		\$
		3)	%	\$
		I have an IRA/Lump Sum Pension/Keogh Account/401K.	xiv.	xv.
	_	If yes, list bank(s)		
		1)	%	\$
		2)	%	\$
<u> </u>				vvi
		I have a whole life insurance policy.		xvi. \$
		If yes, how many policies		
		I have cash on hand.		xvii.
				\$
		I have disposed of assets (i.e. gave away money/assets) for less than the		xix.
		fair market value in the past 2 years.		
		If yes, list items and date disposed:		
		1)		\$
		2)		\$
		~/		
		•		•

(B)

(C)		UDENT STATUS	<u>s</u>		
1.	YES	NO □ □ □ □	Does the household consist of all persons who are <u>full-time</u> students (Examples: College/University, trade Does the household consist of all persons who have been a <u>full-time</u> student in the previous 5 months? Does your household anticipate becoming an all full-time student household in the next 12 months?	school, etc.)	?
			If you answered yes to any of the previous three questions are you:  Receiving assistance under Title IV of the Social Security Act (AFDC/TANF/Cal Westernelled in a job training program receiving assistance through the Job Training Paragraphy.		
			<ul> <li>similar program</li> <li>Married and filing (or are entitled to file) a joint tax return</li> <li>Single parent with a dependant child or children and neither you nor your child(ren)</li> <li>Previously enrolled in the Foster Care program (age 18-24)</li> </ul>	are depende	ent of another individua
	RSIGNED I	URTHER UNDER	OF PERJURY, I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PRESENTED ON THIS FORM IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BES STANDS THAT PROVIDING FALSE REPRESENTATIONS HEREIN CONSTITUES AN ACT OF FRAUD. FALSE, MISLEADING OR CATION OR TERMINATION OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT.		
PRIN	TED NAM	IE OF APPLICA	NT/TENANT SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT/TENANT DATE		-
WIT	NESSED E	Y (SIGNATURE	E OF OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE)  DATE		-

# **EXHIBIT C**

# FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUING PROGRAM COMPLIANCE

[ATTACHED]

# [FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUING PROGRAM COMPLIANCE]

### CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUING PROGRAM COMPLIANCE

borrowed certain	itnesseth that on this day of, 20, the undersigned, having funds from the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (the urpose of financing a multifamily rental housing development (the "Project"), by that:
Regulatory Agree	e preceding year (i) such Project was continually in compliance with the ment executed in connection with such loan from the Issuer, (ii)% of the t were at all times Very Low Income Units (minimum of 20%).
B. Set forth behereof.	elow is certain information regarding occupancy of the Project as of the date
1.	Total Units:
2.	Total Units Occupied:
3.	Total Units Held Vacant and Available for Rent to Very Low Income Tenants
4.	Total Very Low Income Units Occupied:
5.	% of Very Low Income Units to Total Units% (equals the Total of Lines 3 and 4, divided by the lesser of Line 1 or Line 2)

C. Set forth below are the names of Very Low Income Tenants who commenced or terminated occupancy during the preceding year. Commenced Occupancy **Terminated Occupancy** 1. 1. 2. 2. 3. 3. D. Set forth below is the unit number and name of the head of household of each unit that was a Very Low Income Unit as of the beginning of the previous year, but has ceased to be a Very Low Income Unit because (a) the gross income of the tenants of such unit, as of the most recent determination thereof, exceeds one hundred forty percent (140%) of the applicable income limit for a Very Low Income Tenant, adjusted for family size, or (b) all the individuals in such unit are currently students (as defined under Section 151(c)(4) of the Code), no one of whom is entitled to file a joint return under Section 6013 of the Code: Unit Number Name (Head of Household) 1. 1. 2. 2. 3. 3. The Very Low Income Units are of similar size and quality to other units and are dispersed E. throughout the Project. F. Select appropriate certification: [No unremedied default has occurred under this Regulatory Agreement, the Loan Agreement or the Deed of Trust.] [A default has occurred under the \_\_\_\_\_. The nature of the default and the measures being taken to remedy such default are as follows: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_.] G. The representations set forth herein are true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief. Owner

# **EXHIBIT D**

# FORM OF PROJECT STATUS REPORT

[ATTACHED]

# [FORM OF PROJECT STATUS REPORT]

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO – PROJECT STATUS REPORT (PSR) (2006 v 1.0) PLEASE DO NOT MAKE CHANGES TO THIS SPREADSHEET'S FORMATS OR FORMULAS							TOTAL	UNITS	VACANCY RATE		Number of Rows with Errors: 0 KEY TO			
(2000 V 1.0) F1	LEASE DO	NOT WIAKI	Г	PSR Prepared:	DADSIILL	1 S FORWIATS	OK FORM	LAS		Total Vacant U				ERROR CODES BELOW: MIDATE: MOVE-IN DATE
				Property ID:						Total LI U	Inits: 0			VDATE: VACANCY DATE INCOME:
				Project Name:						Total U	nits: 0			MOVE-IN ANNUAL INCOME MI#: NUMBER
			Manager	ment Company:						UNIT	MIX			IN HOUSEHOLD (MOVE-IN)
				Contact:						SRO: 0	3BR: 0			UTIL: UTILITY ALLOWANCE
			]	Phone Number:						1BR: 0	4BR: 0			RENT: TENANT PAID RENT HH#: NUMBER
				County:						2BR: 0	5BR: 0			IN HOUSEHOLD (CURRENT)
	1	ı	Are tenants	paying utilities?	ı			ı	T	MOVE D	Total: 0		Γ	BR: NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
INCOME RESTRICTION (%)	BUILDING NUMBER	UNIT NUMBER	NUMBER OF BEDROOMS	NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD (CURRENT)	TENANT PAID RENT	UTILITY ALLOWANCE	GROSS RENT	TENANT NAME	NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD (MOVE-IN)	MOVE-IN DATE / VACANCY DATE	MOVE-IN ANNUAL INCOME	CURRENT ANNUAL INCOME	LAST RECERTIFICATION DATE	DATA VALIDATION FOR HOUSING
INCLUDE for VACANT and EXEMPT units	INCLUDE for VACANT and EXEMPT units	INCLUDE for VACANT and EXEMPT units	INCLUDE for VACANT and EXEMPT units	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	Calculated Automatically	If the unit is vacant, enter "Vacant" or if an employee unit enter "Exempt"	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	AUTHORITY USE (See above for an explanation of any codes that may appear)
							\$0							
							\$0							
							\$0							
							\$0							
							\$0							
							\$0							
							\$0							
							\$0							_
							\$0							_
							\$0							_
							\$0							_
							\$0							_
							\$0							_
							\$0							1
							\$0							1
	]						\$0							

OHSUSA:751620136.6

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO – PROJECT STATUS REPORT (PSR)								TOTAL	UNITS	VACANCY RATE		Number of Rows with Errors: 0		
(2006 v 1.0) PLEASE DO NOT MAKE CHANGES TO THIS SPREADSHEET'S FORMAT							S OR FORMU	JLAS		Total Vacant U	nits: 0		•	KEY TO ERROR CODES BELOW:
			Date	PSR Prepared:						Total Exempt U	nits: 0			MIDATE: MOVE-IN DATE VDATE:
				Property ID:						Total LI U	nits: 0			VACANCY DATE
				Project Name:						Total U				INCOME: MOVE-IN ANNUAL INCOME MI#: NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD (MOVE-IN)
			Manager	Contact:						SRO: 0	3BR: 0			UTIL: UTILITY ALLOWANCE
			1	Phone Number:						1BR: 0	4BR: 0			RENT: TENANT PAID RENT HH#: NUMBER
				County:						2BR: 0	5BR: 0			IN HOUSEHOLD (CURRENT) BR: NUMBER
	1	ı	Are tenants j	paying utilities?				1	1	MOVE-IN	Total: 0		T	OF BEDROOMS
INCOME RESTRICTION (%)	BUILDING NUMBER	UNIT NUMBER	NUMBER OF BEDROOMS	NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD (CURRENT)	TENANT PAID RENT	UTILITY ALLOWANCE	GROSS RENT	TENANT NAME	NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD (MOVE-IN)	MOVE-IN DATE / VACANCY DATE	MOVE-IN ANNUAL INCOME	CURRENT ANNUAL INCOME	LAST RECERTIFICATION DATE	DATA VALIDATION
INCLUDE for VACANT and EXEMPT units	INCLUDE for VACANT and EXEMPT units	INCLUDE for VACANT and EXEMPT units	INCLUDE for VACANT and EXEMPT units	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	Calculated Automatically	If the unit is vacant, enter "Vacant" or if an employee unit enter "Exempt"	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	leave BLANK if VACANT or EXEMPT unit	FOR HOUSING AUTHORITY USE (See above for an explanation of any codes that may appear)
							\$0							
							\$0							
		-					\$0							

OHSUSA:751620136.6 D-3

#### BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

by and among

# HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, $\label{eq:fairbanks} \text{FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP,}$

and

CITIBANK, N.A.

Dated [CLOSING DATE]

Relating to:

\$35,175,000 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 SERIES B-1

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Section 1. Definitions.	1
Section 2. Purchase and Sale	1
Section 3. Closing	1
Section 4. Representations and Warranties of Issuer	2
Section 5. Representations and Warranties of Borrower	4
Section 6. Covenants	
Section 7. Conditions of Closing	6
Section 8. Actions and Events at the Closing	7
Section 9. Termination of Agreement	
Section 10. Fees and Expenses; Costs of Issuance	9
Section 11. Indemnification by Borrower	
Section 12. Miscellaneous	
EXHIBIT A Glossary of Terms	A-1
EXHIBIT B Terms of Bonds	B-1
EXHIBIT C Form of Supplemental Opinion of Bond Counsel	C-1
EXHIBIT D Points To Be Covered in Opinion of Counsel to the Issuer/Certificate of Issuer	D-1
EXHIBIT E Form of Borrower's Counsel Opinion	E-1
EXHIBIT F Points To Be Covered in the Opinion of Trustee's Counsel/Trustee's Certificate	F-1

#### BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

CITIBANK, N.A., a national banking association, solely in its capacity as purchaser of the Bonds described herein (together with its designees, successors and assigns, the "Purchaser"), hereby offers to enter into the following agreement with the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (together with its successors and assigns, the "Issuer"), and FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership (together with its permitted successors and assigns, the "Borrower"). Upon your acceptance of this offer and your execution and delivery of this Bond Purchase Agreement (this "Agreement"), this Agreement will be binding upon each of you and the Purchaser. This offer is made subject to your acceptance, evidenced by your execution and delivery of this Agreement to the Purchaser, at or prior to 9:00 A.M. New York, New York time on [CLOSING DATE] and will expire if not so accepted at or prior to such time (or such later time as the Purchaser may agree in writing).

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Definitions.</u> The capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings assigned to them in the Glossary of Terms attached as Exhibit A hereto.

#### Section 2. Purchase and Sale.

- 2.1 Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase, or to cause its designee to purchase, all (but not less than all) of the Bonds from the Issuer and the Issuer hereby agrees to sell to the Purchaser or to the Purchaser's designee, when, as and if issued, all (but not less than all) of the Bonds identified in Item 1 in Exhibit B attached hereto for a total purchase price equal to the purchase price set forth as Item 2 on Exhibit B attached hereto. Pursuant to the Indenture, the Bonds will be issued and purchased in installments as draw-down Bonds. The initial installment shall be in an amount no less than \$55,000.
- 2.2 The Bonds will (i) be issued in accordance with the Issuer's enabling legislation and all applicable procedural and substantive requirements and the Indenture and (ii) have the payment related terms (that is, the dated date, maturity date, interest rates, interest payment dates and redemption provisions) set forth in Item 3 of Exhibit B attached hereto.
- Section 3. Closing. The Closing will take place at the time and on the date set forth in Item 4 of Exhibit B attached hereto or at such other time or on such other date as may be mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto. At or prior to the Closing, the Issuer will direct the Trustee to deliver the Bonds to or upon the order of the Purchaser or its designee, in definitive form, duly executed and authenticated by the Trustee. If the Purchaser receives the Bonds in advance of the Closing, the Purchaser will hold the Bonds in escrow pending Closing. If Closing does not occur, the Purchaser will either return the Bonds to the Trustee or destroy the Bonds, as directed by the Trustee. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the Issuer will deliver or cause to be delivered at the Place of Closing as set forth in Item 4 of Exhibit B attached hereto, the other documents and instruments to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement (the "Closing Documents") and the Purchaser will accept delivery of the Bonds and Closing Documents and pay the purchase price for the Bonds as set forth in Section 2.1 above by wire transfer, to the Trustee, in immediately available federal funds, for the account of the Issuer or as the Issuer directs. The Bonds will be made available to the Purchaser at least one business day before the Closing for purposes of inspection. The Bonds will be prepared and delivered as fully registered Bonds without coupons in the denominations set forth in the Indenture.

#### <u>Section 4.</u> <u>Representations and Warranties of Issuer.</u>

- 4.1 The Issuer hereby makes the following representations and warranties to the Purchaser and the Borrower, all of which will continue in effect subsequent to the purchase of the Bonds:
- (a) The Issuer is a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and is authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Issuer Documents and to issue, sell and deliver the Bonds pursuant to the laws of the State, including particularly the Act.
- (b) The Issuer has, and as of the Closing Date will have, all necessary power and authority to (i) execute and deliver the Resolution and the Issuer Documents, (ii) issue the Bonds in the manner contemplated by the Resolution, this Agreement and the Indenture, and (iii) otherwise consummate the transactions contemplated by the Issuer Documents.
- (c) The Issuer has all necessary power and authority to issue the Bonds and the Bonds will be issued in accordance with the Issuer's enabling legislation and all applicable procedural and substantive requirements.
- (d) The Issuer has duly adopted the Resolution at a meeting duly called and held in accordance with applicable law and procedures of the Issuer, and since that time the Resolution has not been rescinded, amended or modified.
- (e) By official action of the Issuer prior to or concurrently with the acceptance hereof, the Issuer has duly authorized the (i) execution and delivery of the Bonds and the Issuer Documents, (ii) performance by the Issuer of the obligations contained in the Bonds and in the Issuer Documents, and (iii) consummation by the Issuer of all of the transactions contemplated by the Issuer Documents.
- (f) Assuming the valid authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Issuer Documents by the other parties thereto and the authentication of the Bonds by the Trustee, this Agreement is, the Bonds and the other Issuer Documents will be, the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Issuer, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent that enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, or by the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity.
- (g) All consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of, notices to, or filings, registrations or declarations with any court or governmental authority, board, agency, commission or body having jurisdiction which are required by or on behalf of the Issuer for the execution and delivery by the Issuer of the Issuer Documents or the Bonds, or the consummation by the Issuer of the transactions on its part contemplated hereby or thereby, have been obtained or will be obtained prior to Closing, except for the filing of the IRS Form 8038 (which will be filed after Closing).
- (h) The execution and delivery by the Issuer of the Bonds and the Issuer Documents, and the consummation by the Issuer of the transactions on its part contemplated thereby are not prohibited by, do not violate any provision of, and will not result in the breach of or default under (i) the Act, the Constitution of the State or the organizational documents of the Issuer, (ii) any applicable law, rule, regulation, judgment, decree, order or other requirement applicable to the Issuer, or (iii) any contract, indenture, agreement, mortgage, lease, note, commitment or other obligation or instrument to which the Issuer is a party or by which the Issuer or its properties is bound.

- (i) There is no legal action, suit, proceeding, investigation or inquiry at law or in equity, before or by any court, agency, arbitrator, public board or body or other entity or person, pending or, to the best knowledge of the Issuer, threatened against or affecting the Issuer or its officials, in their respective capacities as such, or, to the best knowledge of the Issuer, any basis therefor, (i) which would restrain or enjoin the issuance or delivery of the Bonds or the collection of revenues pledged under the Indenture, (ii) which would in any way contest or affect the organization or existence of the Issuer or the entitlement of any officers of the Issuer to their respective offices or (iii) which may reasonably be expected to contest or have a material and adverse effect upon (A) the due performance by the Issuer of this Agreement or the Issuer Documents or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, (B) the validity or enforceability of the Bonds, the Resolution, this Agreement, the Issuer Documents or any other agreement or instrument to which the Issuer is a party and that is used or contemplated for use in the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, (C) the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds or (D) the use of the proceeds of the Bonds to make the Loan. The Issuer is not subject to any judgment, decree or order entered in any lawsuit or proceeding brought against it that would have such an effect.
- (j) When delivered to the Purchaser against payment therefor in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Bonds will be duly authorized, executed, issued, and delivered and will constitute the Issuer's legal, valid and binding special, limited obligations, enforceable in accordance with their terms (except to the extent that enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, or by the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity), and will be entitled to the benefit and security of the Indenture.
- (k) Other than the Issuer Documents, the Issuer has not entered into any contract or arrangement that might give rise to any lien or encumbrance on the revenues or other assets, properties, funds or interests pledged pursuant to the Indenture. The Issuer, when acting as a conduit issuer, issues bonds and notes as limited obligations payable solely from the revenues derived from the facilities financed by such issues. Some bonds issued by the Issuer may have been in default, but the facilities financed and the revenues derived from such facilities pursuant to any defaulted bond issues are separate and distinct from the transactions contemplated by the Issuer Documents.
- (l) The Issuer has not taken or omitted to take on or prior to the date hereof any action that would adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds.
- (m) On the Closing Date, each of the representations and warranties of the Issuer contained herein and in the Issuer Documents and all other documents executed by the Issuer in connection with the Bonds shall be true, correct and complete.
- 4.2 Each of the representations and warranties set forth in this section will survive until the "Maturity Date" (as such term is defined in the Indenture) of the Bonds.
- 4.3 Any certificate signed by any official of the Issuer and delivered to the Borrower or the Purchaser in connection with the delivery of the Bonds will be deemed to be a representation and warranty by the Issuer to the Borrower or the Purchaser, as appropriate, as to the statements made therein.

#### <u>Section 5.</u> <u>Representations and Warranties of Borrower.</u>

- 5.1 The Borrower makes the following representations and warranties to the Issuer and the Purchaser as of the date hereof, all of which will continue in effect subsequent to the purchase of the Bonds:
- (a) The Borrower is, and at all times will be, a limited partnership, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State and duly qualified, authorized and licensed under the laws of the State to transact business as a limited partnership for the purpose of owning and operating a multifamily housing facility in the State. All general partners of the Borrower (collectively, the "Partners"), are, and at all times will be organized, existing and in good standing under the laws of the State and are in good standing and duly qualified, authorized and licensed under the laws of the State, to the extent required by applicable law. There are no other general partners of the Borrower other than the Partners.
- (b) The Borrower has, and on the Closing Date will have, full legal right, power and authority (i) to execute and deliver the Loan Documents and (ii) to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Loan Documents. The Partners have, and on the Closing Date will have, full legal right, power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the other Loan Documents on behalf of the Borrower.
- (c) Prior to the acceptance hereof, the Borrower has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance by the Borrower of the obligations contained herein and prior to the Closing Date the Borrower will have duly authorized the (i) execution and delivery of the Loan Documents, (ii) performance by the Borrower of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents, and (iii) consummation by the Borrower of all transactions contemplated by the Loan Documents.
- (d) All consents, approvals, authorizations or orders of, notices to, or filings, registrations or declarations with, any court or governmental authority, board, agency, commission or body having jurisdiction which are required on behalf of the Borrower or for the execution and delivery by the Borrower of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents or the consummation by the Borrower of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby have been obtained or will be obtained prior to the Closing Date.
- (e) The Borrower has not taken or omitted to take on or prior to the date hereof any action that would adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds.
- (f) There is no legal action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation at law or in equity (before or by any court, agency, arbitrator, public board or body or other entity or person) pending or to the knowledge of the Borrower threatened against or affecting the Borrower or the Partners or, to the knowledge of the Borrower, any basis therefor (i) in any way affecting the organization and existence of the Borrower, (ii) contesting or materially affecting the validity or enforceability of this Agreement or the other Loan Documents, (iii) contesting the powers of the Borrower or its authority with respect to the Loan Documents, (iv) contesting the authority of the Partners to act on behalf of the Borrower, (v) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding would have a material adverse effect on (A) the operations or the financial position or condition of the Borrower, (B) the due performance by the Borrower of the Loan Documents as of the Closing Date, (C) the validity or enforceability of any of the Loan Documents, or (D) the transactions contemplated hereby or by any Loan Document or (vi) in any

way contesting the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds.

- (g) This Agreement is, and, when executed and delivered by the Borrower and the other parties thereto, the Loan Documents will be, the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent that enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, or by the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity.
- (h) The execution and delivery by the Borrower of this Agreement and the Loan Documents and the consummation by the Borrower of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby are not prohibited by, do not violate any provision of, and will not result in a breach of or default under (i) the partnership agreement of the Borrower, (ii) any applicable law, rule, regulation, order, writ, injunction, judgment or decree of any court or governmental body or other requirement to which the Borrower is subject, or (iii) any contract, indenture, agreement, mortgage, lease, note, commitment or other obligation or instrument to which the Borrower is a party or by which the Borrower or its properties is bound.
- 5.2 Each of the representations and warranties set forth in this Section will survive until the Maturity Date of the Bonds.
- 5.3 Any certificate signed by the Borrower or the Partners and delivered to the Purchaser and/or the Issuer shall be deemed a representation and warranty by the Borrower to the Purchaser and/or the Issuer as to the statements made therein.

#### Section 6. Covenants.

- 6.1 The Issuer hereby makes the following covenants with the Purchaser:
- (a) Prior to the Closing, the Issuer will not amend, terminate or rescind, and will not agree to any amendment, termination or rescission of the Resolution or the Issuer Documents without prior written notice to the Purchaser.
- (b) Prior to the Closing, the Issuer will not create, assume or guarantee any indebtedness payable from, or pledge or otherwise encumber, the revenues, assets, properties, funds or interests which will be pledged pursuant to the Indenture and the other Issuer Documents.
- (c) The Issuer will cause the Bonds to be delivered to the address and at the time specified by the Purchaser in conjunction with the Closing.
- (d) The Issuer will not take or omit to take any action which will in any way cause the proceeds of the Bonds to be applied in a manner other than as provided in the Indenture or which would cause the interest on the Bonds to be includable in the gross income of the holders thereof for federal income tax purposes.
- (e) Prior to the Closing, the Issuer will obtain all governmental consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of any governmental authority or agency that would constitute a condition precedent to the performance by it of obligations under the Resolution, this Agreement, the other Issuer Documents and the Bonds.

- 6.2 The Borrower hereby makes the following covenants with the Issuer and the Purchaser:
- (a) The Borrower will not take or omit to take any action within its control which will in any way cause the proceeds of the Bonds to be applied in a manner other than as provided in the Indenture or which would cause the interest on the Bonds to be includable in the gross income of the holders thereof for federal income tax purposes.
- (b) Prior to the Closing, the Borrower will obtain all governmental consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of any governmental authority or agency that would constitute a condition precedent to the performance by it of its obligations under the Loan Documents. After the Closing, the Borrower will use its best efforts to obtain all governmental consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of any governmental authority or agency that would constitute a condition precedent to the performance by it of its obligations under the Loan Documents.
- (c) The Borrower shall not violate or breach any other covenants contained in the Loan Documents.

#### Section 7. Conditions of Closing.

- 7.1 The Purchaser has entered into this Agreement in reliance upon representations, covenants and agreements of the Issuer and the Borrower contained herein, in reliance upon the representations, covenants and agreements to be contained in the documents and instruments to be delivered at the Closing and upon the performance by the Issuer and the Borrower of their obligations hereunder, both as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Date. Accordingly, the Purchaser's obligations under this Agreement to purchase, to accept delivery of and to pay for the Bonds will be subject to the performance by the Issuer and the Borrower of their respective obligations to be performed by them hereunder at or prior to the Closing, and to the accuracy in all material respects of the representations, covenants and agreements of the Issuer and of the Borrower contained herein as of the date hereof and as of the Closing as if made on the Closing Date, and will also be subject to the following additional conditions:
- (a) The Purchaser shall not have discovered any material error, misstatement or omission in the representations and warranties made by either of the Issuer or the Borrower in this Agreement, which representations and warranties will be deemed to have been made again at and as of the time of the Closing and will then be true in all material respects.
- (b) This Agreement, the other Issuer Documents and the Loan Documents each shall have been executed and delivered by each of the parties thereto, shall be in full force and effect on and as of the Closing Date and shall be in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser and no event of default shall exist under and the Issuer and the Borrower shall have complied with the terms of the Issuer Documents and Loan Documents, respectively.

- 7.2 In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 7.1, the obligations of the Purchaser to consummate at the Closing the transactions contemplated hereby are subject to receipt by the Purchaser of the following items:
- (a) An opinion of Bond Counsel, dated the Closing Date and addressed to the Purchaser, substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit C;
- (b) An opinion of counsel (addressed to the Purchaser and the Trustee) or certificate of the Issuer, satisfactory in form and substance to the Purchaser, dated the Closing Date and covering the points identified in Exhibit D;
- (c) An opinion or opinions of counsel to the Borrower, the Partners and the Guarantor, addressed to the Issuer and the Purchaser dated the Closing Date and substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit E:
- (d) A certificate of the Borrower, dated the Closing Date and signed by the Partners, in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser and Bond Counsel, respecting certain tax matters as may be reasonably required by Bond Counsel to enable it to give its opinion;
- (e) An opinion of counsel to the Trustee or Trustee's certificate addressed to the Purchaser, covering the points identified in Exhibit F;
  - (f) A properly completed and executed IRS Form 8038;
- (g) A certified copy of the Resolution and an executed original of each of the Issuer Documents and the Loan Documents; and
- (h) Such additional financing statements, legal opinions, certificates and other documents as the Purchaser or Bond Counsel may reasonably deem necessary to evidence the truth and accuracy as of the Closing Date of the respective representations and warranties herein contained and to evidence compliance by the Issuer and the Borrower with this Agreement and all applicable legal requirements, and the due performance and satisfaction by either of you at or prior to such time of all agreements then to be performed and all conditions then to be satisfied by you.
- 7.3 If any of the conditions set forth in Sections 7.1 or 7.2 have not been met on the Closing Date, the Purchaser may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement or proceed to Closing upon waiving any rights under this Agreement with respect to any such condition. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to this Section, no party will have any rights or obligations to any other party, except as provided in Section 10.
- Section 8. Actions and Events at the Closing. The following events will take place at the Closing:
- (a) The Issuer will deliver the Bonds to the Purchaser or its designee, at the place set forth in Item 4 in Exhibit B. The Bonds so delivered will be in the form required by the Indenture, duly executed on behalf of the Issuer and authenticated by the Trustee, and will be fully registered in the names requested by the Purchaser or its designee.
- (b) The Borrower will deliver or cause to be delivered to the Purchaser at the place set forth in Item 4 in Exhibit B, or at such other place or places as the parties hereto may mutually agree upon, the materials described in Section 7.2.

- (c) The Purchaser or its designee will deliver to the Trustee, for the account of the Issuer or as the Issuer directs, an amount equal to the purchase price of the Bonds as set forth in Item 2 of Exhibit B by wire transfer to the Trustee, in immediately available federal funds.
- <u>Section 9.</u> <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. The Purchaser may terminate this Agreement, without liability therefor, by notifying you at any time prior to the Closing if:
- (a) Any legislation is introduced in, or enacted by, the United States Congress, or shall have been reported out of committee or be pending in committee, or any decision is rendered by any court of competent jurisdiction, or any ruling or regulation, temporary regulation, release or announcement shall have been issued or proposed by the Treasury Department of the United States, the Internal Revenue Service, or any other agency of the government of the United States that, in the reasonable judgment of the Purchaser, has the purpose or effect of subjecting interest on the Bonds to inclusion in gross income for purposes of federal income taxation; or
- (b) Any legislation is introduced in, or enacted by the United States Congress or any action is taken by, or on behalf of, the Securities and Exchange Commission, that, in the opinion of counsel to the Purchaser has the effect of requiring (i) the contemplated purchase of the Bonds, or the Indenture or the Loan Agreement to be registered under the 1933 Act or the Indenture to be qualified under the 1939 Act, or (ii) any governmental consents, approvals, orders or authorizations for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, the Issuer Documents or the Loan Documents which cannot, without undue expense, be obtained prior to the Closing Date.
- (c) In the judgment of the Purchaser it becomes impracticable to market, purchase or sell the Bonds or to enforce commitments for the purchase of Bonds because (A) additional material restrictions not in force as of the date hereof shall have been imposed upon trading in securities generally by any governmental authority or by any national securities exchange; (B) a general banking moratorium shall have been established by federal, New York or California authorities; or (C) a war involving the United States of America shall have been declared, or any other national or international calamity or escalation of hostilities shall have occurred, or any conflict involving the armed forces of the United States of America shall have escalated to such a magnitude as to materially affect the ability of the Purchaser to purchase or sell the Bonds; or
- (d) Any litigation shall be instituted, pending or threatened to restrain or enjoin the issuance or sale of the Bonds or in any way contesting any authority or security for or the validity of the Bonds, or the existence or powers of the Issuer; or
- (e) Legislation shall have been introduced in or enacted by the legislature of the State that would, in the reasonable judgment of the Purchaser, adversely affect the security for the Bonds; or
- (f) There shall have occurred any change that, in the reasonable judgment of the Purchaser, makes unreasonable or unreliable any of the assumptions upon which (i) yield on the Bonds for purposes of compliance with the Code, (ii) payment of debt service on the Bonds, or (iii) the basis for the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of interest on the Bonds, is predicated; or
- (g) The Issuer shall fail to execute and deliver or to obtain one or more filings, consents, approvals, authorizations, registrations or other action requested by the Purchaser to be obtained or taken by the Issuer and such failure is based upon the Issuer's conclusion that such action is unduly burdensome and the Purchaser shall reasonably conclude that, as a result of the Issuer's failure to

so execute and deliver or to obtain what has been requested by the Purchaser, the purchase of the Bonds will be materially adversely affected.

<u>Section 10.</u> <u>Fees and Expenses; Costs of Issuance</u>. All costs, fees and expenses incident to the performance of the Issuer's, Purchaser's and Borrower's obligations in connection with the issuance and purchase of the Bonds, including the reasonable expenses of counsel, as well as expenses relating to the meals, transportation, lodging, and entertainment incidental to implementing this Agreement, shall be paid by the Borrower to the Trustee by wire transfer of immediately available funds on the Closing Date.

#### Section 11. Indemnification by Borrower.

- (a) The Borrower agrees to pay, defend, protect, indemnify, save and hold harmless the Issuer, the Purchaser and each affiliate, member, officer, director, official, employee and agent of the Issuer and the Purchaser and each person, if any, who controls any of the foregoing within the meaning of Section 15 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or Section 20 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (referred to herein as an "Indemnified Party" and collectively as the "Indemnified Parties"), against any and all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees), causes of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise), suits, claims, demands and judgments of any kind, character and nature (collectively referred to herein as the "Liabilities") caused by or directly or indirectly arising from or in any way relating to the Bonds, the Project, the loan of the proceeds of the Bonds, the Loan Agreement, the Indenture, this Agreement or any document related to the Bonds, the Project, the loan of the proceeds of the Bonds (the "Transaction Documents") or any transaction or agreement, written or oral, pertaining to the foregoing; provided, however, that the Borrower shall not be required to indemnify, save or hold harmless an Indemnified Party for losses caused by the gross negligence or the willful misconduct of the Indemnified Party.
- (b) The Borrower also agrees to pay, defend, protect, indemnify, save and hold harmless the Purchaser and each affiliate, member, officer, director, official, employee and agent of the Purchaser from and against the Liabilities directly or indirectly arising from or relating to (i) any errors or omissions of any nature whatsoever contained in any legal proceedings or other official representation or inducement made by the Issuer pertaining to the Bonds and (ii) any fraud or misrepresentations or omissions contained in the proceedings of the Issuer pertaining to the financial condition of the Borrower.
- The Indemnified Party shall, in the event of any claim, suit, action or proceeding against it with respect to which indemnity may be sought on account of any indemnity agreement by the Borrower contained herein, promptly give written notice thereof to the Borrower. When such notice is given, the Borrower shall be entitled to participate, at its own expense, in the defense of, or if it so elects, to assume the defense of, such claim, suit, action or proceeding, in which event such defense shall be conducted by counsel chosen by the Borrower, provided that each Indemnified Party shall have the right to review and approve or disapprove any compromise or settlement which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. If the Borrower shall elect not to assume such defense, it shall assume the payment of all expenses reasonably incurred and related thereto. Notwithstanding the above, each Indemnified Party shall have the right to employ separate counsel in any such action or proceeding and to participate in the investigation and defense thereof, provided that the Borrower shall bear the reasonable fees, costs and expenses of such separate counsel if (i) the use of counsel chosen by the Borrower to represent the Indemnified Party would present such counsel with a conflict of interest, (ii) the actual or potential defendants in, or targets of, any such action include both the Indemnified Party and the Borrower and the Indemnified Party shall have reasonably concluded that there may be legal defenses available to it and/or other Indemnified Parties that are different from or additional to those available to the Borrower, (iii) the Borrower shall not have employed counsel satisfactory to the Indemnified Party to

represent the Indemnified Party within a reasonable time after notice of the institution of such action, or (iv) the Borrower shall authorize the Indemnified Party to employ separate counsel at the expense of the Borrower. Each and every Indemnified Party shall have the right to compromise, settle or conclude any claim, action or proceeding against it with the written consent of the Borrower, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The foregoing notwithstanding, in the event that the Borrower shall assume such defense and any Indemnified Party or Parties shall be advised by independent legal counsel that counsel selected by the Borrower is not fully and adequately protecting such party or parties and representing the interests of such party or parties and the Borrower has been given written notice thereof and a reasonable opportunity to cure or find other counsel acceptable to the Indemnified Parties, any such Indemnified Party or Parties shall have the right to conduct its own defense against any such claim, suit, action or proceeding in addition to or in lieu of any defense conducted by the Borrower, and the Indemnifying Party shall indemnify and hold harmless such Indemnified Party or Parties against and from any and all suits, claims, damages, liabilities or expenses whatsoever, including reasonable fees and expenses of counsel selected by such Indemnified Party or Parties incurred by and arising out of or in connection with any such claim, suit, action or proceeding.

- (d) In order to provide for just and equitable contribution in circumstances in which the indemnity provided for in paragraph (a) or (b) of this Section 11 is for any reason held to be unavailable, the Borrower and the Indemnified Party shall contribute proportionately to the aggregate Liabilities to which the Borrower and the Indemnified Party may be subject, so that the Indemnified Party is responsible for that portion represented by the percentage that the fees paid by the Borrower to the Indemnified Party in connection with the issuance and administration of the Bonds bear to the aggregate offering price of the Bonds, with the Borrower responsible for the balance; provided, however, that in no case shall the Indemnified Party be responsible for any amount in excess of the fees paid by the Borrower to the Indemnified Party in connection with the issuance and administration of the Bonds.
- (e) The Indemnified Parties, other than the Issuer and the Purchaser, shall be considered to be third party beneficiaries of this Agreement for purposes of this Section 11. The provisions of this Section 11 will be in addition to all liability which the Borrower may otherwise have and shall survive any termination of this Agreement, the offering and sale of the Bonds and the payment or provisions for payment of the Bonds. No person guilty of fraudulent misrepresentation (within the meaning of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) shall be entitled to contribution from any person who was not guilty of such misrepresentation.
- (f) The indemnification hereunder shall be in addition to, and shall not limit, any indemnity granted by the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement or any other document.

#### Section 12. Miscellaneous.

12.1 All notices, demands and formal actions hereunder will be writing and mailed, telecopied or delivered to the following address or such other address as any of the parties shall specify:

If to the Purchaser: Citibank, N.A.

c/o Citigroup Global Markets Inc. 333 W. 34th Street, Third Floor

New York, NY 10001 Attn: Floyd Rock

Telephone: (212) 615-8957 Facsimile: (212) 615-9365

With a copy to: Citibank, N.A.

c/o Citigroup Global Markets Inc. 390 Greenwich Street, 2nd Floor

New York, NY 10013

Attn: Mr. Michael Hershkowitz Telephone: (212) 723-3492 Facsimile: (212) 723-8642

If to the Issuer: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego

c/o San Diego Housing Commission

1122 Broadway, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92101

Attention: Bond Project Manager-Real Estate

Department

Telephone: (619) 578-7582 Telecopier: (619) 578-7356

If to the Borrower: Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP

5993 Avenida Encinas, Suite 101

Carlsbad, CA 92008 Attention: Cheri Hoffman Facsimile: (760) 456-6001

With a copy to: Odu & Associates

250 S. Pasadena Ave. #2082

Pasadena, CA 91105 Attention: Nkechi Odu Facsimile: (760) 456-6001

With a copy to: U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation

the Investor Partner 1307 Washington Avenue, Suite 300

Mail Code: SL MO RMCD

St. Louis, MO 63103

Attention: Director of LIHTC Asset Management

Phone: (314) 335-2600

With a copy to: Kutak Rock LLP

1650 Farnam Street Omaha, NE 68102

Attention: Jill Goldstein, Esq.

- 12.2 This Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their permitted successors and assigns and will not confer any rights upon any other person.
- 12.3 This Agreement may not be assigned by the Issuer or the Borrower without the prior written consent of the Purchaser. This Agreement may be assigned by the Purchaser upon written notice of such assignment from the Purchaser to the Issuer and the Borrower. The Purchaser may designate the entity in whose name the Bonds are to be registered at Closing by providing registration information to the Trustee and Bond Counsel on or prior to the Closing Date.

- 12.4 This Agreement may not be amended without the prior written consent of the Issuer, the Borrower and the Purchaser.
- 12.5 The representations, covenants and agreements of the Issuer and the Borrower will not be deemed to have been discharged, satisfied or otherwise rendered void by reason of the Closing and regardless of (a) any investigations made by or on behalf of the Purchaser (or statements as to the results of such investigations) concerning such representations, covenants and agreements and (b) delivery of and payment for the Bonds.
- 12.6 This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered will be an original, but all such counterparts will together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 12.7 This Agreement will become effective and binding upon the respective parties hereto upon the execution and delivery hereof by the parties hereto and will be valid and enforceable as of the time of such execution and delivery.
- 12.8 If any provision of this Agreement is held or deemed to be or is, in fact, inoperative, invalid or unenforceable as applied in any particular case in any jurisdiction or jurisdictions, or in all jurisdictions because it conflicts with any provision of any constitution, statute, rule of public policy, or any other reason, such circumstances will not have the effect of rendering the provision in question inoperable or unenforceable in any other case or circumstance or of rendering any other provision or provisions of this Agreement invalid, inoperative or unenforceable to any extent whatever.
- 12.9 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State applicable to agreements to be performed wholly therein.
- 12.10 Except as provided in Section 11, the obligations of the Purchaser and Borrower hereunder shall be without recourse to any shareholder, partner member, trustee, officer, employee, agent or manager of the Purchaser or Borrower and no shareholder, partner member, trustee, officer, employee, agent or manager of the Purchaser or Borrower shall be personally liable for the payment of any obligation of the Purchaser or Borrower, as applicable, hereunder. In the event any legal actions or proceedings are brought in respect of such obligations, any judgment against the Purchaser or Borrower shall be enforced only against the assets of the Purchaser or Borrower, as applicable, and not against any property of any trustee or manager of the Purchaser or Borrower.
- 12.11 The Issuer and the Borrower each acknowledge and agree that (i) the purchase and sale of the Bonds pursuant to this Agreement is an arm's-length commercial transaction among the Issuer, the Borrower, and the Purchaser, (ii) in connection therewith and with the discussions, undertaking and procedures leading up to the consummation of such transaction, the Purchaser is and has been acting solely as a principal and is not acting as the agent, advisor, or fiduciary of the Issuer or the Borrower, (iii) the Purchaser has not assumed an advisory or fiduciary responsibility in favor of the Issuer or the Borrower with respect to the offering contemplated hereby or the discussions, undertakings and procedures leading thereto (irrespective of whether the Purchaser has provided other services or is currently providing other services to the Issuer or the Borrower on other matters) and the Purchaser has no obligation to the Issuer or the Borrower with respect to the offering contemplated hereby except the obligations expressly set forth in this Agreement and (iv) the Issuer and the Borrower have consulted their own legal, financial and other advisors to the extent they deem appropriate.

[Signature pages start on next page]

# [Counterpart Signature Page to the Fairbanks Bond Purchase Agreement]

If the foregoing accurately sets forth our mutual understanding concerning the subject matter hereof, kindly indicate your acceptance by executing this Agreement.

		BANK, N.A., onal banking association
	By:	Richard Gerwitz, Vice President
[Signatures of	continue	e on next page]

# Counterpart Signature Page to the Fairbanks Bond Purchase Agreement]

[Signatures continue on next page]

# **HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO,** as Issuer

_

# [Counterpart Signature Page to the Fairbanks Bond Purchase Agreement]

# **FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP,** a California limited partnership

Ву:	Pacific Southwest Community Development Corporation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, its Managing General Partner
	By:
Ву:	CIC Fairbanks Commons, LLC, a California limited liability company, its Administrative General Partner
	By: Chelsea Investment Corporation, a California corporation, its Manager
	By: Cheri Hoffman, President

#### EXHIBIT A – GLOSSARY OF TERMS

"Act" means the provisions of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code.

"Agreement" means this Bond Purchase Agreement, as amended from time to time.

"Bond Counsel" means Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP.

"Bonds" means the Issuer's Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Series B-1 issued and delivered in the original principal amount of \$35,175,000.

"Borrower" means a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and its successors and assigns.

"Closing" means the proceeding on the Closing Date at which the Bonds are delivered to the Purchaser.

"Closing Date" means [Closing Date], the date on which the Closing takes place.

"Closing Documents" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 3 hereof.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, together with all corresponding and applicable final or temporary regulations and revenue rulings issued or promulgated thereunder.

"Constitution" means the Constitution of the State.

"Guarantor" means the party or parties making the Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty dated December 1, 2012 and the Completion Guaranty dated December 1, 2012 in connection with the issuance of the Bonds:

"Indenture" means that certain Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012 between the Issuer and the Trustee.

"Indemnified Parties" means the Issuer, the Purchaser and each affiliate, member, officer, director, official, employee and agent of the Issuer and the Purchaser and each person, if any, who controls any of the foregoing within the meaning of Section 15 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or Section 20 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"Issuer" means the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.

"Issuer Documents" means, collectively, the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, this Agreement, the Assignment of Deed of Trust and Loan Documents dated as of December 1, 2012 executed by the Issuer and all other agreements, documents and certificates as may be required to be executed and delivered by the Issuer to carry out, give effect to, and consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or by the other Issuer Documents.

"Loan Agreement" means that certain Loan Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 between the Issuer and the Borrower.

"Loan Documents" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture.

"Mortgage" means that certain Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing executed by the Borrower and granting a first lien on the Project for the benefit of the Trustee (by assignment from the Issuer), including any amendments and supplements thereto.

"1933 Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"1934 Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"1939 Act" means the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended.

"Note" means that certain multifamily note from the Borrower relating to the Bonds and secured by the Mortgage.

"Partners" means all partners, members and other entities that comprise the Borrower and are included on the Borrower's signature page to this Agreement.

"Project" means that certain multifamily housing facility consisting of approximately 165 units with related amenities and site improvements and related personal property and equipment located in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego and known as Fairbanks Commons Apartments.

"Purchaser" means Citibank, N.A., a National banking association, or its designee or nominee, together with their respective permitted successors and assigns hereunder.

"Regulatory Agreement" means that certain Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants by and among the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower.

"Resolution" means the resolution or resolutions of the Issuer, authorizing, among other things, the execution and delivery by the Issuer of the Issuer Documents and the Bonds and the performance of its obligations thereunder.

"State" means the State of California.

"Trustee" means U.S. Bank National Association or its successors or any other corporation or association resulting from or surviving any consolidation or merger to which it or its successors may be a party and any successor trustee at any time serving as successor trustee under the Indenture.

#### EXHIBIT B – TERMS OF BONDS

1. Title of Bonds: \$35,175,000 Housing

Authority of The City Of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012

Series B-1.

2. Purchase Price: 100% of Aggregate Principal Amount.

3. Payment Related Terms:

(a) Date of the Bonds: [Closing Date].

(b) Interest Payment Dates: January 3, 2013 and the first Thursday

of each month thereafter, or as set forth

in the Indenture.

(c) Aggregate Principal Amount: \$35,175,000.

(d) *Maturity Dates*: June 1, 2045.

(e) Interest Rates: From the Closing Date to the

Conversion Date, the SIFMA Index Rate, and thereafter, the Fixed Interest

Rate.

(f) Redemption Provisions:

(i) Mandatory Redemption: as set forth in the Indenture.

(ii) Optional Redemption: as set forth in the Indenture.

4. Logistics of Closing:

(a) *Time of Closing*: 12:00 noon, California time.

(b) Date of Closing: [Closing Date].

(c) Place of Closing: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, San

Francisco, California.

(d) Delivery of Bonds: as directed by Purchaser, subject to the

provisions of Section 3 hereof.

#### EXHIBIT C – FORM OF SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL

[Letterhead of Bond Counsel]

[CLOSING DATE]

Citibank, N.A., a national banking association New York, New York

#### \$35,175,000 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 SERIES B-1

[After appropriate introductory language, the opinion shall state substantially as follows:]

- (1) The Bond Purchase Agreement dated [CLOSING DATE] has been duly executed and delivered by, and constitutes the valid and binding agreement of, the Issuer.
- (2) The Bonds are not subject to the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the Indenture is exempt from qualification under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended.

# EXHIBIT D – POINTS TO BE COVERED IN OPINION OF COUNSEL TO THE ISSUER/CERTIFICATE OF ISSUER

[After appropriate introductory language, the opinion or certificate shall state substantially as follows:]

- (1) The Issuer is a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.
- (2) The Bond Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the governing board of the Issuer, which was called and held pursuant to law and with all public notice required by law and at which a quorum was present and acting throughout. The Bond Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been amended, modified or superseded.
- (3) The Issuer Documents have been duly executed and delivered by the Issuer and (assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by and validity against the other parties thereto) are valid and binding agreements of the Issuer.
- (4) To the best of my knowledge, no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by any court, regulatory agency, public board or body has been served upon the Issuer and is pending or is otherwise known to be threatened in any way affecting the existence of the Issuer, or the titles of the Issuer's officials to their respective offices, or seeking to restrain or to enjoin the issuance, sale or delivery of the Bonds or the application of the proceeds thereof in accordance with the Indenture, or the collection or application of the Pledged Revenues (as defined in the Indenture) to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds, or in any way contesting or affecting the validity or enforceability of the Issuer Documents or any action of the Issuer contemplated by any of said documents, or in any way contesting the powers of the Issuer or its authority with respect to the Issuer Documents or any action on the part of the Issuer contemplated by any of said documents, nor to my knowledge is there any basis therefor.

#### EXHIBIT E – FORM OF BORROWER'S COUNSEL OPINION

[Letterhead of Borrower's Counsel]

#### [CLOSING DATE]

Citibank, N.A., a National banking association New York, New York	Housing Authority of the City of San Diego San Diego, California
Citigroup Global Markets Inc., a New York Corporation New York, New York	U.S. Bank National Association Los Angeles, California
Paul Hastings LLP Los Angeles, California	Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP San Diego, California

#### \$35,175,000 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 SERIES B-1 (the "Bonds")

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are counsel for Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP, a California limited partnership (the
'Borrower"), [] (the "General Partner"), [], a [] (the "Corporate
Guarantor"), [], an individual resident of the State of [] and [], an
ndividual resident of the State of [] (the "Individual Guarantors"; and together with General
Partner and Corporate Guarantor, collectively, the "Guarantors") in connection with the making of a loan
n the amount of [](the "Loan") being made from the proceeds of the issuance by Housing
Authority of the City of San Diego ("Issuer") and sale of the referenced Bonds to Citibank, N.A. (in its
capacity as purchaser of the Bonds, the "Purchaser"). Citibank, N.A. (in its capacity as Bondholder
Representative, "Bondholder Representative"), U.S. Bank National Association (in its capacity as trustee
under the Trust Indenture, "Trustee") and Issuer are collectively referred to herein as the "Beneficiary
Parties".

In our capacity as counsel to Borrower and Guarantors, we have examined certain documents with respect to the above-referenced transaction, including:

- A. The Multifamily Note, dated [Closing Date], in the original principal amount of \$35,175,000, executed by Borrower (the "Note");
- B. The Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (the "Mortgage") dated as of December 1, 2012, executed by Borrower for the benefit of Issuer, granting a security interest in the real and personal property (the "Project") as more specifically described in the Mortgage;

- C. The Assignment of Deed of Trust and Loan Documents dated as of December 1, 2012 by Issuer to Trustee (the "Issuer Assignment");
- D. Uniform Commercial Code financing statement(s) naming Borrower as debtor (the "Financing Statement(s)");
- E. Uniform Commercial Code financing statement(s) naming General Partner as debtor (the "Financing Statement(s)");
- F. The Bond Purchase Agreement, dated as of [CLOSING DATE] by and among Borrower, Issuer and Purchaser;
- G. The Continuing Disclosure Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2012 by and between Borrower and Trustee;
- H. The Contingency Draw-Down Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2012, by and among the Borrower, Purchaser and Trustee;
- I. The Loan Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2012 between Borrower and Issuer;
- J. The Agreement of Environmental Indemnification, dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Beneficiary Parties;
- K. The Construction Funding Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 between Borrower and Trustee;
- L. The Agreement Regarding Conversion dated as of December 1, 2012 between Borrower and Trustee;
- M. The Replacement Reserve Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 between Borrower and Bondholder Representative;
- N. The Completion Guaranty dated as of December 1, 2012 made by Guarantors for the benefit of Beneficiary Parties;
- O. The Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty dated as of December 1, 2012 made by Guarantors for the benefit of Beneficiary Parties;
- P. The Borrower's Certificate and Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 made by Borrower for the benefit of Beneficiary Parties;
- Q. The Assignment of Equity Investor Capital Contributions, Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee;
- R. The Assignment of Equity Interests, Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 by General Partner for the benefit of Trustee;
- S. The Assignment of Construction Contract dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee;
- T. The Assignment of Architect's Agreement and Plans and Specifications dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee;

- U. The Assignment of Project Documents dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee and Bondholder Representative;
- V. The Assignment of Management Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee;
- W. The Tax Certificate dated as of December 1, 2012 by and among Issuer, Borrower and Trustee:
- X. The Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants dated as of December 1, 2012 by and among Borrower, the Issuer and the Trustee;
- Y. A certified copy of the [Operating Agreement/Limited Partnership Agreement] and [Certificate of Formation/Limited Partnership] of Borrower, and a Certificate of Good Standing with respect to Borrower issued by the California Secretary of State on [\_\_\_\_\_] (collectively, the "Borrower Organizational Documents");
- Z. A certified copy of the Articles of Organization and the Bylaws of General Partner, which executed the Loan Documents, and a certificate of existence with respect to General Partner issued by the California Secretary of State on [\_\_\_\_\_]; and a certified copy of the Articles of Organization of Corporate Guarantor and the Bylaws of Corporate Guarantor, and a Certificate of Good Standing with respect to Corporate Guarantor issued by the California Secretary of State on [\_\_\_\_\_] (collectively, the "Guarantor Organizational Documents");
- AA. [Documents and other matters we deem appropriate, relating to the Housing Assistance Payments (HAP) Contracts under Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1473f) that relate to the Project;]
- BB. Such other documents, matters, statutes, ordinances, published rules and regulations, published judicial and governmental decisions interpreting or applying the same, and other official interpretations as we deemed applicable in connection with this opinion.

The documents listed in A through [Z] above are referred to collectively as the "Loan Documents." The documents listed as M and N above, are referred to collectively as the "Guarantor Documents."

We have examined pertinent statutes and regulations and copies, certified or otherwise, identified to our satisfaction of such records of Borrower and Guarantors and have done such other investigation as we have considered necessary as a basis for the opinions hereinafter expressed. In the course of our examination and review and in connection with the opinions hereafter expressed, we have assumed the due authorization, execution and delivery of all documents by all parties thereto other than Borrower and Guarantors. We have also made such inquiries of Borrower and Guarantors and others as we have deemed necessary in connection with this opinion.

In basing the opinion set forth in this opinion on "our knowledge", the words "our knowledge" signify that, in the course of our representation of Borrower and Guarantor, no facts have come to our attention that would give us actual knowledge or actual notice that any such opinions or other matters are not accurate or that any of the Loan Documents are not accurate and complete. "Our knowledge" is a qualification as to factual matters and information, as qualified in this paragraph, and is not a qualification as to our knowledge of applicable laws, regulations, rulings and court decisions.

Based on the foregoing, it is our opinion that:

- 1. Borrower is a limited partnership, duly formed, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of California and is qualified and in good standing wherever such qualification and/or standing are required, including the State of California.
- 2. Borrower has full legal right, power and authority to own its properties and conduct its business as now conducted, to borrow the proceeds of the Loan, and to execute and perform its obligations under the Loan Documents.
- 3. General Partner is a [\_\_\_\_\_] duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of [\_\_\_\_\_] and has all requisite corporate/limited liability company/partnership power and all material governmental licenses, authorizations, consents and approvals necessary to own and operate its property and conduct its business. General Partner is qualified to do business in the State of [\_\_\_\_\_].
- 4. Corporate Guarantor is a [\_\_\_\_\_] duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of [\_\_\_\_\_] and has all requisite corporate/limited liability company/partnership power and all material governmental licenses, authorizations, consents and approvals necessary to own and operate its property and conduct its business.
- 5. All necessary partnership action, including required approvals, if any, by all partners of Borrower including General Partner, has been taken to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of the Loan Documents by Borrower. The individual or individuals who have executed the Loan Documents on behalf of General Partner of Borrower have the authority to bind General Partner and thereby Borrower to the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
- 6. All necessary [corporate/limited liability company/partnership] action, including required approvals, if any, by [directors and shareholders/members/partners] of Corporate Guarantor, has been taken to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of the Guarantor Documents by Corporate Guarantor. The individual or individuals who have executed the Guarantor Documents on behalf of Corporate Guarantor have the authority to bind Corporate Guarantor to the terms and conditions of the Guarantor Documents.
- 7. To the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, no authorization, consent, approval, license, exemption of, or filing or registration with, any municipal, county, state or Federal court or governmental department, commission, board, bureau, agency or instrumentality is or will be necessary for the valid execution or delivery by Borrower of the Loan Documents or by any Guarantor of the Guarantor Documents or their performance of their respective obligations thereunder, other than any filings, notices or recordings which may be required for the perfection of any liens, pledges or security interests granted pursuant to the Loan Documents or Guarantor Documents.
- 8. To the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, as of the date of this opinion letter, none of Borrower, General Partner nor any Guarantor is in any material respect in violation of, breach of or default under any applicable Constitutional provision or law of any state or of the United States, or any order, rule or regulation of any court or governmental agency or body having jurisdiction over Borrower, General Partner, or any

Guarantor or any of their activities, properties or assets, or any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, resolution, note agreement (including, without limitation, the Loan Documents) or other agreement or instrument to which any of Borrower, General Partner, or any Guarantor is a party or by which any of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or any of their property or assets is bound, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute such a default or event of default under any such instruments; and the execution and delivery of the Bonds, the Loan Documents and the Guarantor Documents, and compliance with the provisions on Borrower's, General Partner's or any Guarantor's part contained therein, do not and will not conflict with, or constitute on the part of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor a violation of, breach of or default under, any applicable constitutional provision or law of any state or of the United States, or any order, rule or regulation of any court or governmental agency or body having jurisdiction over Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or any of their activities, properties or assets, or any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, resolution, note agreement or other agreement or instrument to which Borrower, General Partner, or any Guarantor is a party or by which Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or any of their property or assets is bound, nor will any such execution, delivery or compliance result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge or other security interest or encumbrance of any nature whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or under the terms of any such law, regulation or instrument, except as provided by the Bonds, the Loan Documents or the Guarantor Documents.

- 9. To the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, other than any filings, notices or recordings which may be required for the perfection of any liens, pledges or security interests granted pursuant to the Loan Documents, Borrower has obtained all material permits, licenses or other authorizations or approvals necessary under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America for the operation of the Project as multifamily residential rental housing and all such licenses, permits, authorizations and approvals are valid and are in full force and effect.
- 10. Each of the Loan Documents has been duly executed and delivered by Borrower and constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of Borrower, enforceable against Borrower in accordance with its terms, subject to (i) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally, and (ii) the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity (whether applied by a court of law or of equity); and (iii) certain remedies, waivers, and other provisions of the Loan Documents may not be enforceable, but, subject to the qualifications set forth in the foregoing subparagraphs (i) and (ii), such unenforceability will not preclude (a) the enforcement of the obligation of the Borrower to pay the principal, interest and prepayment premium, if any, as provided in the Note, and (b) the foreclosure of the Security Instrument upon the event of a material breach.
- 11. The execution and delivery of, and the performance of the obligations under, the Loan Documents, will not violate the Borrower Organizational Documents nor the organizational documents of General Partner.
- 12. Neither the execution and delivery by Borrower of the Loan Documents, nor the fulfillment of the terms of the Loan Documents violate any law or regulations applicable to Borrower or court decree known to us to be applicable to Borrower; and, to the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, none of such actions will result in a breach

- of, or constitute a default under any agreement, indenture or other instruments to which Borrower or General Partner is a party or by which it is bound.
- 13. Each of the Guarantor Documents has been duly executed and delivered by each Guarantor and constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of each Guarantor, enforceable against each Guarantor in accordance with its terms, subject to (i) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally, and (ii) the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity (whether applied by a court of law or of equity).
- 14. The execution and delivery of, and the performance of the obligations under, the Guarantor Documents, will not violate the Guarantor Organizational Documents.
- 15. Neither the execution and delivery by Guarantors of the Guarantor Documents, nor the fulfillment of the terms of the Guarantor Documents violate any law or regulations applicable to any Guarantor or court decree known to us to be applicable to any Guarantor; and, to the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, none of such actions will result in a breach of, or constitute a default under any agreement, indenture or other instruments to which any Guarantor is a party or by which it is bound.
- 16. To the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, as of the Closing Date, there is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by any judicial or administrative court or governmental agency or body, state, Federal or other, pending or, to the best of our knowledge, threatened against Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor, affecting the existence of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or the titles of its officers to their respective offices, or contesting or affecting as to Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor the validity or enforceability of the Act (as defined in the Indenture), the Bonds, any Loan Document or any Guarantor Document or the execution and delivery or adoption by Borrower of any Loan Document or Guarantor of any Guarantor Document or in any way contesting or challenging the powers of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or its authority with respect to the Loan Documents or the Guarantor Documents, as applicable, or the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby; nor, to the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, is there any basis for any such action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding would materially adversely affect the financial condition or operations of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or the validity of the authorization, execution, delivery or performance by Borrower or General Partner of any Loan Documents or by any Guarantor of any Guarantor Documents.
- 17. The Mortgage is in appropriate form for recordation in the land records of [\_\_\_\_\_] and upon such recordation, will create the encumbrance and security interest it purports to create in the real property, including fixtures, as described in the Mortgage. Enforcement of the remedies provided in the Mortgage with respect to Borrower or the Project will not, except as expressly limited by the terms of the Mortgage, deprive any secured party of its right to seek a deficiency or personal judgment nor will it limit the right to foreclose on other security or collateral securing the debt. The Mortgage satisfies the requirements of [applicable state statute governing mortgages].
- 18. Filing of the Financing Statements in the office of the [Office of the County Clerk/Recorder of Deeds] of San Diego County, California and in the Office of the

Secretary of State of the State of California (collectively, the "Filing Offices"), will perfect the security interest granted under the Loan Documents in the personal property (the "Personalty") of Borrower located in the State of California. The Filing Offices are the only offices in the State of California in which the Financing Statement(s) are required to be filed in order to perfect the security interest in the Personalty as contemplated by the Loan Documents.

- 19. Filing of the Financing Statements in the office of the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of California will perfect the security interest granted under the Hedge Security Agreement in the collateral described in collateral described in the Hedge Agreement (the "Hedge Collateral"). The Office of the Secretary of State of the State of California is the only office in the State of California in which the Financing Statement(s) are required to be filed in order to perfect the security interest in the Hedge Collateral as contemplated by the Hedge Security Agreement.
- 20. Only the Issuer Assignment and the Financing Statements are required under the laws of the State of California to be recorded or filed in order to effect a valid and binding assignment of the Loan to the Trustee (assuming the Issuer Assignment and the endorsement to the Note have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Issuer). In connection therewith, the [Office of the County Clerk/Recorder of Deeds] of San Diego County, California is the only office in the State of California in which the Issuer Assignment is required to be recorded or filed. Assuming the Issuer Assignment and the endorsement of the Note are duly authorized, executed, and delivered by the Issuer and the Issuer Assignment is recorded in the appropriate offices of the State of California and the Financing Statements are filed in Filing Offices, the Issuer Assignment and the endorsement of the Note are adequate under the laws of the State of California to effect a valid and binding assignment of the Loan to the Trustee.
- 21. Under the laws of the State of California, the holder of the Loan is not required to pay interest to Borrower on any escrow or reserve accounts established by such holder or any other party for the payment of real estate taxes and assessments or insurance premiums or for replacements to the Project.
- 22. The Loan Documents are governed by the laws of the State of California and with reference to the usury laws of the State of California, in which the Project is located, the payment of all interest, loan fees, late fees, prepayment premiums, the default rate of interest and other charges under and pursuant to the Loan Documents are not usurious under the law of such State. No Federal, state or local laws in the nature of truth-inlending, real estate settlement procedures, equal credit opportunity or disclosure, apply to the loan made pursuant to the Loan Documents.
- 23. Except for certain fees for recording charged by the Filing Offices and the Secretary of State of the State of California, no recording, filing, privilege or other tax must be paid in connection with the execution, delivery, recordation or enforcement of any of the Loan Documents.

The opinions set forth above are subject to the following qualifications:

(i) We express no opinion with respect to the relative priority of the liens or security interests created by any of the Loan Documents. We have assumed that Borrower has rights in the Project. We understand that, with respect to the real property, you are

relying upon a mortgagee's title insurance policy insuring the lien on the Project, and, with respect to the Personalty, you are relying on UCC lien searches and Financing Statements. We also have assumed the recordation and filing of the Mortgage and Financing Statements in accordance with this opinion following their execution and delivery by Borrower.

- (ii) The Uniform Commercial Code of the State of California requires the periodic filing of continuation statements with the Secretary of State and the Filing Offices not more than six (6) months prior to and not later than the expiration of the five (5) year period from the date of filing of the Financing Statement and the expiration of each subsequent five (5) year period after the original filing, in order to maintain the perfection and priority of security interests and to keep the Financing Statements in effect.
- (iii) We express no opinion as to the laws of any jurisdiction other than the laws of the State of California and the laws of the United States of America. The opinions expressed above concern only the effect of the laws of the State of California and the United States of America as currently in effect.

#### We confirm that:

- (a) Based on the Borrower Organizational Documents and the Guarantor Organizational Documents, the name of Borrower, General Partner and each Guarantor in each of the Loan Documents and the Title Policy is the correct legal name of Borrower and such Guarantor:
- (b) We do not have any financial interest in the Project or the Loan Documents, other than fees for legal services performed by us, payment for which has been provided;
- (c) We acknowledge that the Beneficiary Parties are relying on this opinion letter and would not be issuing the Bonds, purchasing the Bonds, making the Loan and/or acquiring the Loan, without its issuance. We (i) acknowledge that Borrower has instructed us to issue and deliver this opinion for the benefit of the addressees, and (ii) waive any defense or claim of lack of contractual privity which we might assert against the addressees in connection with the issuance of this opinion letter; and
- (d) Other than as counsel for Borrower, General Partner and Guarantors, we have no interest in Borrower, General Partner or Guarantors, and do not serve as employees of Borrower, General Partner or Guarantors. We have no undisclosed interest in the subject matters of this opinion.

The foregoing opinions are for the exclusive reliance of the addressees, and their respective successors and assigns, including a trustee in connection with a securitization, their respective counsel, and by a rating agency in connection with the assignment of a rating to the Bonds or to any certificates backed by the Bonds for purposes of a securitization.

# $\frac{\text{EXHIBIT F} - \text{POINTS TO BE COVERED IN THE OPINION OF TRUSTEE'S}}{\text{COUNSEL/TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE}}$

[After appropriate introductory language, the opinion/certificate shall state substantially as follows:]

- (1) The Trustee is a national banking association duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the United States of America with trust powers.
- (2) The Trustee has all requisite corporate and trust power, authority and legal right and has taken all necessary corporate action to: (i) execute and deliver the Indenture and to accept the trusts created under the Indenture and to perform its obligations thereunder, (ii) execute and deliver in its capacity as Trustee the Loan Agreement, the Assignment, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement, as such documents are defined in the Indenture, (such documents, collectively, with the Indenture, the "Trustee Documents") and perform the duties and obligations of the Trustee thereunder.
- (3) The Trustee has duly authorized, executed and delivered the Trustee Documents. Assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery thereof by the other parties thereto, the Trustee Documents are the legal, valid and binding agreements of the Trustee, enforceable in accordance with their terms against the Trustee.
- (4) No authorization, approval, consent, or other order of any governmental agency or regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the Trustee that has not been obtained is required for the authorization, execution and delivery by the Trustee of the Trustee Documents.
- (5) There is no litigation pending or, to our knowledge, threatened against the Trustee to restrain the Trustee's participation in, or in any way contesting or affecting the creation, organization or existence of the Trustee or the power of the Trustee with respect to the transactions contemplated by the Trustee Documents.
- (6) The execution and delivery of the Trustee Documents by the Trustee, and compliance with the provisions thereof will not contravene the Articles of Association or Bylaws of the Trustee or any law or regulation governing the banking and trust powers of the Trustee or, to our knowledge, any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, resolution, note agreement or other agreement or instrument to which the Trustee is a party or by which the Trustee is bound.

## JUNIOR BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

by and among

# HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO,

FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP,

and

MUNICIPAL CAPITAL APPRECIATION PARTNERS IV, L.P.

Dated [CLOSING DATE]

Relating to:

Up to \$2,900,000 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO JUNIOR MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 JUNIOR SERIES B-2

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Section 1. Definitions	1
Section 2. Purchase and Sale	
Section 3. Closing	1
Section 4. Representations and Warranties of Issuer	2
Section 5. Representations and Warranties of Borrower	4
Section 6. Covenants	5
Section 7. Conditions of Closing	
Section 8. Actions and Events at the Closing	7
Section 9. Termination of Agreement	8
Section 10. Fees and Expenses; Costs of Issuance	9
Section 11. Indemnification by Borrower	9
Section 12. Miscellaneous	10
EXHIBIT A Glossary of Terms	A-1
EXHIBIT B Terms of Bonds	B-1
EXHIBIT C Form of Supplemental Opinion of Bond Counsel	C-1
EXHIBIT D Points To Be Covered in Opinion of Counsel to the Issuer/Certificate of Issuer	
EXHIBIT E Form of Borrower's Counsel Opinion	
EXHIBIT F Points To Be Covered in the Opinion of Trustee's Counsel/Trustee's Certificate	

### JUNIOR BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

MUNICIPAL CAPITAL APPRECIATION PARTNERS IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, solely in its capacity as purchaser of the Bonds described herein (together with its designees, successors and assigns, the "Purchaser"), hereby offers to enter into the following agreement with the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (together with its successors and assigns, the "Issuer"), and FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP, a California limited partnership (together with its permitted successors and assigns, the "Borrower"). Upon your acceptance of this offer and your execution and delivery of this Junior Bond Purchase Agreement (this "Agreement"), this Agreement will be binding upon each of you and the Purchaser. This offer is made subject to your acceptance, evidenced by your execution and delivery of this Agreement to the Purchaser, at or prior to 9:00 A.M. New York, New York time on [CLOSING DATE] and will expire if not so accepted at or prior to such time (or such later time as the Purchaser may agree in writing).

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Definitions.</u> The capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings assigned to them in the Glossary of Terms attached as Exhibit A hereto.

### Section 2. Purchase and Sale.

- 2.1 Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto, the Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase, or to cause its designee to purchase, all (but not less than all) of the Bonds from the Issuer and the Issuer hereby agrees to sell to the Purchaser or to the Purchaser's designee, when, as and if issued, all (but not less than all) of the Bonds identified in Item 1 in Exhibit B attached hereto for a total purchase price equal to the purchase price set forth as Item 2 on Exhibit B attached hereto. Pursuant to the Indenture, the Bonds will be issued and purchased in installments as draw-down Bonds. The initial installment shall be in an amount no less than \$100,000.
- 2.2 The Bonds will (i) be issued in accordance with the Issuer's enabling legislation and all applicable procedural and substantive requirements and the Indenture and (ii) have the payment related terms (that is, the dated date, maturity date, interest rates, interest payment dates and redemption provisions) set forth in Item 3 of Exhibit B attached hereto.
- Section 3. Closing. The Closing will take place at the time and on the date set forth in Item 4 of Exhibit B attached hereto or at such other time or on such other date as may be mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto. At or prior to the Closing, the Issuer will direct the Trustee to deliver the Bonds to or upon the order of the Purchaser or its designee, in definitive form, duly executed and authenticated by the Trustee. If the Purchaser receives the Bonds in advance of the Closing, the Purchaser will hold the Bonds in escrow pending Closing. If Closing does not occur, the Purchaser will either return the Bonds to the Trustee or destroy the Bonds, as directed by the Trustee. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the Issuer will deliver or cause to be delivered at the Place of Closing as set forth in Item 4 of Exhibit B attached hereto, the other documents and instruments to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement (the "Closing Documents") and the Purchaser will accept delivery of the Bonds and Closing Documents and pay the purchase price for the Bonds as set forth in Section 2.1 above by wire transfer, to the Trustee, in immediately available federal funds, for the account of the Issuer or as the Issuer directs. The Bonds will be made available to the Purchaser at least one business day before the Closing for purposes of inspection. The Bonds will be prepared and delivered as fully registered Bonds without coupons in the denominations set forth in the Indenture.

## <u>Section 4.</u> <u>Representations and Warranties of Issuer.</u>

- 4.1 The Issuer hereby makes the following representations and warranties to the Purchaser and the Borrower, all of which will continue in effect subsequent to the purchase of the Bonds:
- (a) The Issuer is a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and is authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Issuer Documents and to issue, sell and deliver the Bonds pursuant to the laws of the State, including particularly the Act.
- (b) The Issuer has, and as of the Closing Date will have, all necessary power and authority to (i) execute and deliver the Resolution and the Issuer Documents, (ii) issue the Bonds in the manner contemplated by the Resolution, this Agreement and the Indenture, and (iii) otherwise consummate the transactions contemplated by the Issuer Documents.
- (c) The Issuer has all necessary power and authority to issue the Bonds and the Bonds will be issued in accordance with the Issuer's enabling legislation and all applicable procedural and substantive requirements.
- (d) The Issuer has duly adopted the Resolution at a meeting duly called and held in accordance with applicable law and procedures of the Issuer, and since that time the Resolution has not been rescinded, amended or modified.
- (e) By official action of the Issuer prior to or concurrently with the acceptance hereof, the Issuer has duly authorized the (i) execution and delivery of the Bonds and the Issuer Documents, (ii) performance by the Issuer of the obligations contained in the Bonds and in the Issuer Documents, and (iii) consummation by the Issuer of all of the transactions contemplated by the Issuer Documents.
- (f) Assuming the valid authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Issuer Documents by the other parties thereto and the authentication of the Bonds by the Trustee, this Agreement is, the Bonds and the other Issuer Documents will be, the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Issuer, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent that enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, or by the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity.
- (g) All consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of, notices to, or filings, registrations or declarations with any court or governmental authority, board, agency, commission or body having jurisdiction which are required by or on behalf of the Issuer for the execution and delivery by the Issuer of the Issuer Documents or the Bonds, or the consummation by the Issuer of the transactions on its part contemplated hereby or thereby, have been obtained or will be obtained prior to Closing, except for the filing of the IRS Form 8038 (which will be filed after Closing).
- (h) The execution and delivery by the Issuer of the Bonds and the Issuer Documents, and the consummation by the Issuer of the transactions on its part contemplated thereby are not prohibited by, do not violate any provision of, and will not result in the breach of or default under (i) the Act, the Constitution of the State or the organizational documents of the Issuer, (ii) any applicable law, rule, regulation, judgment, decree, order or other requirement applicable to the Issuer, or (iii) any contract, indenture, agreement, mortgage, lease, note, commitment or other obligation or instrument to which the Issuer is a party or by which the Issuer or its properties is bound.

- (i) There is no legal action, suit, proceeding, investigation or inquiry at law or in equity, before or by any court, agency, arbitrator, public board or body or other entity or person, pending or, to the best knowledge of the Issuer, threatened against or affecting the Issuer or its officials, in their respective capacities as such, or, to the best knowledge of the Issuer, any basis therefor, (i) which would restrain or enjoin the issuance or delivery of the Bonds or the collection of revenues pledged under the Indenture, (ii) which would in any way contest or affect the organization or existence of the Issuer or the entitlement of any officers of the Issuer to their respective offices or (iii) which may reasonably be expected to contest or have a material and adverse effect upon (A) the due performance by the Issuer of this Agreement or the Issuer Documents or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, (B) the validity or enforceability of the Bonds, the Resolution, this Agreement, the Issuer Documents or any other agreement or instrument to which the Issuer is a party and that is used or contemplated for use in the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, (C) the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds or (D) the use of the proceeds of the Bonds to make the Loan. The Issuer is not subject to any judgment, decree or order entered in any lawsuit or proceeding brought against it that would have such an effect.
- (j) When delivered to the Purchaser against payment therefor in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Bonds will be duly authorized, executed, issued, and delivered and will constitute the Issuer's legal, valid and binding special, limited obligations, enforceable in accordance with their terms (except to the extent that enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, or by the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity), and will be entitled to the benefit and security of the Indenture.
- (k) Other than the Issuer Documents, the Issuer has not entered into any contract or arrangement that might give rise to any lien or encumbrance on the revenues or other assets, properties, funds or interests pledged pursuant to the Indenture. The Issuer, when acting as a conduit issuer, issues bonds and notes as limited obligations payable solely from the revenues derived from the facilities financed by such issues. Some bonds issued by the Issuer may have been in default, but the facilities financed and the revenues derived from such facilities pursuant to any defaulted bond issues are separate and distinct from the transactions contemplated by the Issuer Documents.
- (l) The Issuer has not taken or omitted to take on or prior to the date hereof any action that would adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds.
- (m) On the Closing Date, each of the representations and warranties of the Issuer contained herein and in the Issuer Documents and all other documents executed by the Issuer in connection with the Bonds shall be true, correct and complete.
- 4.2 Each of the representations and warranties set forth in this section will survive until the "Maturity Date" (as such term is defined in the Indenture) of the Bonds.
- 4.3 Any certificate signed by any official of the Issuer and delivered to the Borrower or the Purchaser in connection with the delivery of the Bonds will be deemed to be a representation and warranty by the Issuer to the Borrower or the Purchaser, as appropriate, as to the statements made therein.

## <u>Section 5.</u> <u>Representations and Warranties of Borrower.</u>

- 5.1 The Borrower makes the following representations and warranties to the Issuer and the Purchaser as of the date hereof, all of which will continue in effect in accordance with Section 12.5 hereof:
- (a) The Borrower is, and at all times will be, a limited partnership, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State and duly qualified, authorized and licensed under the laws of the State to transact business as a limited partnership for the purpose of owning and operating a multifamily housing facility in the State. All general partners of the Borrower (collectively, the "Partners"), are, and at all times will be organized, existing and in good standing under the laws of the State and are in good standing and duly qualified, authorized and licensed under the laws of the State, to the extent required by applicable law. There are no other general partners of the Borrower, other than the managing general partner and the administrative general partner.
- (b) The Borrower has, and on the Closing Date will have, full legal right, power and authority (i) to execute and deliver the Loan Documents and (ii) to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Loan Documents. The Partners have, and on the Closing Date will have, full legal right, power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the other Loan Documents on behalf of the Borrower.
- (c) Prior to the acceptance hereof, the Borrower has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance by the Borrower of the obligations contained herein and prior to the Closing Date the Borrower will have duly authorized the (i) execution and delivery of the Loan Documents, (ii) performance by the Borrower of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents, and (iii) consummation by the Borrower of all transactions contemplated by the Loan Documents in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.
- (d) All consents, approvals, authorizations or orders of, notices to, or filings, registrations or declarations with, any court or governmental authority, board, agency, commission or body having jurisdiction which are required on behalf of the Borrower by the Closing Date or for the execution and delivery by the Borrower of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents or the consummation by the Borrower of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby required by the Closing Date, have been obtained or will be obtained prior to the Closing Date.
- (e) The Borrower has not taken or omitted to take on or prior to the date hereof any action that would adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds.
- (f) There is no legal action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation at law or in equity (before or by any court, agency, arbitrator, public board or body or other entity or person) pending or to the knowledge of the Borrower, threatened against or affecting the Borrower or the Partners, or, to the knowledge of the Borrower, any basis therefor (i) in any way affecting the organization and existence of the Borrower, (ii) contesting or materially affecting the validity or enforceability of this Agreement or the other Loan Documents, (iii) contesting the powers of the Borrower or its authority with respect to the Loan Documents, (iv) contesting the authority of the Partners to act on behalf of the Borrower, (v) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding would have a material adverse effect on (A) the operations or the financial position or condition of the Borrower, (B) the due performance by the Borrower of the Loan Documents as of the Closing Date, (C) the validity or enforceability of any of the Loan Documents, or (D) the transactions contemplated hereby or by any Loan

Document or (vi) in any way contesting the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds.

- (g) This Agreement is, and, when executed and delivered by the Borrower and the other parties thereto, the Loan Documents will be, the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent that enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, or by the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity.
- (h) The execution and delivery by the Borrower of this Agreement and the Loan Documents and the consummation by the Borrower of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby are not prohibited by, do not violate any provision of, and will not result in a breach of or default under (i) the partnership agreement of the Borrower, (ii) any applicable law, rule, regulation, order, writ, injunction, judgment or decree of any court or governmental body or other requirement to which the Borrower is subject, or (iii) any contract, indenture, agreement, mortgage, lease, note, commitment or other obligation or instrument to which the Borrower is a party or by which the Borrower or its properties is bound.
- 5.2 Each of the representations and warranties set forth in this Section will survive until the Maturity Date or the redemption of the Bonds.
- 5.3 Any certificate signed by the Borrower or the Partners and delivered to the Purchaser and/or the Issuer shall be deemed a representation and warranty by the Borrower to the Purchaser and/or the Issuer as to the statements of the Borrower made therein.

### Section 6. Covenants.

- 6.1 The Issuer hereby makes the following covenants with the Purchaser:
- (a) Prior to the Closing, the Issuer will not amend, terminate or rescind, and will not agree to any amendment, termination or rescission of the Resolution or the Issuer Documents without prior written notice to the Purchaser.
- (b) Prior to the Closing, the Issuer will not create, assume or guarantee any indebtedness payable from, or pledge or otherwise encumber, the revenues, assets, properties, funds or interests which will be pledged pursuant to the Indenture and the other Issuer Documents.
- (c) The Issuer will cause the Bonds to be delivered to the address and at the time specified by the Purchaser in conjunction with the Closing.
- (d) The Issuer will not take or omit to take any action which will in any way cause the proceeds of the Bonds to be applied in a manner other than as provided in the Indenture or which would cause the interest on the Bonds to be includable in the gross income of the holders thereof for federal income tax purposes.
- (e) Prior to the Closing, the Issuer will obtain all governmental consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of any governmental authority or agency that would constitute a condition precedent to the performance by it of obligations under the Resolution, this Agreement, the other Issuer Documents and the Bonds.

- 6.2 The Borrower hereby makes the following covenants with the Issuer and the Purchaser:
- (a) The Borrower will not take or omit to take any action within its control, which will in any way cause the proceeds of the Bonds to be applied in a manner other than as provided in the Indenture or which would cause the interest on the Bonds to be includable in the gross income of the holders thereof for federal income tax purposes.
- (b) Prior to the Closing, the Borrower will obtain all governmental consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of any governmental authority or agency that would constitute a condition precedent to the performance by it of its obligations under the Loan Documents as of the Closing Date. After the Closing, the Borrower will use its best efforts to obtain all governmental consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of any governmental authority or agency that would constitute a condition precedent to the performance by it of its obligations under the Loan Documents.
- (c) The Borrower shall not violate or breach any other covenants contained in the Loan Documents.

### Section 7. Conditions of Closing.

- 7.1 The Purchaser has entered into this Agreement in reliance upon representations, covenants and agreements of the Issuer and the Borrower contained herein, in reliance upon the representations, covenants and agreements to be contained in the documents and instruments to be delivered at the Closing and upon the performance by the Issuer and the Borrower of their obligations hereunder, both as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Date. Accordingly, the Purchaser's obligations under this Agreement to purchase, to accept delivery of and to pay for the Bonds will be subject to the performance by the Issuer and the Borrower of their respective obligations to be performed by them hereunder at or prior to the Closing, and to the accuracy in all material respects of the representations, covenants and agreements of the Issuer and of the Borrower contained herein as of the date hereof and as of the Closing as if made on the Closing Date, and will also be subject to the following additional conditions:
- (a) The Purchaser shall not have discovered any material error, misstatement or omission in the representations and warranties made by either of the Issuer or the Borrower in this Agreement, which representations and warranties will be deemed to have been made again at and as of the time of the Closing and will then be true in all material respects.
- (b) The Borrower and the Issuer shall have each performed and complied with all agreements and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by them at or prior to Closing.
- (c) This Agreement, the other Issuer Documents and the Loan Documents each shall have been executed and delivered by each of the parties thereto, shall be in full force and effect on and as of the Closing Date and shall be in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser and no event of default shall exist under any such documents.

- 7.2 In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 7.1, the obligations of the Purchaser to consummate at the Closing the transactions contemplated hereby are subject to receipt by the Purchaser of the following items:
- (a) An opinion of Bond Counsel, dated the Closing Date and addressed to the Purchaser, substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit C;
- (b) An opinion of counsel (addressed to the Purchaser and the Trustee) or certificate of the Issuer, satisfactory in form and substance to the Purchaser, dated the Closing Date and covering the points identified in Exhibit D;
- (c) An opinion or opinions of counsel to the Borrower, the Partners and the Guarantor, addressed to the Issuer and the Purchaser dated the Closing Date and substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit E:
- (d) A certificate of the Borrower, dated the Closing Date and signed by the Partners, in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser and Bond Counsel, respecting certain tax matters as may be reasonably required by Bond Counsel to enable it to give its opinion;
- (e) An opinion of counsel to the Trustee or Trustee's certificate addressed to the Purchaser, covering the points identified in Exhibit F;
  - (f) A properly completed and executed IRS Form 8038;
- (g) A certified copy of the Resolution and an executed original of each of the Issuer Documents and the Loan Documents; and
- (h) Such additional financing statements, legal opinions, certificates and other documents as the Purchaser or Bond Counsel may reasonably deem necessary to evidence the truth and accuracy as of the Closing Date of the respective representations and warranties herein contained and to evidence compliance by the Issuer and the Borrower with this Agreement and all applicable legal requirements, and the due performance and satisfaction by either of you at or prior to such time of all agreements then to be performed and all conditions then to be satisfied by you.
- 7.3 If any of the conditions set forth in Sections 7.1 or 7.2 have not been met on the Closing Date, the Purchaser may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement or proceed to Closing upon waiving any rights under this Agreement with respect to any such condition. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to this Section, no party will have any rights or obligations to any other party, except as provided in Section 10.
- <u>Section 8.</u> <u>Actions and Events at the Closing.</u> The following events will take place at the Closing:
- (a) The Issuer will deliver the Bonds to the Purchaser or its designee, at the place set forth in Item 4 in Exhibit B. The Bonds so delivered will be in the form required by the Indenture, duly executed on behalf of the Issuer and authenticated by the Trustee, and will be fully registered in the names requested by the Purchaser or its designee.
- (b) The Borrower will deliver or cause to be delivered to the Purchaser at the place set forth in Item 4 in Exhibit B, or at such other place or places as the parties hereto may mutually agree upon, the materials described in Section 7.2.

- (c) The Purchaser or its designee will deliver to the Trustee, for the account of the Issuer or as the Issuer directs, an amount equal to the purchase price of the Bonds as set forth in Item 2 of Exhibit B by wire transfer to the Trustee, in immediately available federal funds.
- <u>Section 9.</u> <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. The Purchaser may terminate this Agreement, without liability therefor, by notifying you at any time prior to the Closing if:
- (a) Any legislation is introduced in, or enacted by, the United States Congress, or shall have been reported out of committee or be pending in committee, or any decision is rendered by any court of competent jurisdiction, or any ruling or regulation, temporary regulation, release or announcement shall have been issued or proposed by the Treasury Department of the United States, the Internal Revenue Service, or any other agency of the government of the United States that, in the reasonable judgment of the Purchaser, has the purpose or effect of subjecting interest on the Bonds to inclusion in gross income for purposes of federal income taxation; or
- (b) Any legislation is introduced in, or enacted by the United States Congress or any action is taken by, or on behalf of, the Securities and Exchange Commission, that, in the opinion of counsel to the Purchaser has the effect of requiring (i) the contemplated purchase of the Bonds, or the Indenture or the Loan Agreement to be registered under the 1933 Act or the Indenture to be qualified under the 1939 Act, or (ii) any governmental consents, approvals, orders or authorizations for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, the Issuer Documents or the Loan Documents which cannot, without undue expense, be obtained prior to the Closing Date.
- (c) In the judgment of the Purchaser there is a material adverse effect upon the market for the Bonds or to enforce commitments for the purchase of Bonds because (A) additional material restrictions not in force as of the date hereof shall have been imposed upon the purchase or sale in securities generally by any governmental authority or by any national securities exchange; (B) a general banking moratorium shall have been established by federal, New York or California authorities; or (C) any outbreak or material escalation of hostilities, or a war involving the United States of America shall have been declared, or any other national or international calamity shall have occurred, or any conflict involving the armed forces of the United States of America shall have escalated to such a magnitude as to materially affect the ability of the Purchaser to purchase or sell the Bonds, or in the reasonable opinion of the Purchaser, impractical to enforce commitments for the purchase of the Bonds; or
- (d) Any litigation shall be instituted, pending or threatened to restrain or enjoin the issuance or sale of the Bonds or in any way contesting any authority or security for or the validity of the Bonds, or the existence or powers of the Issuer; or
- (e) Legislation shall have been introduced in or enacted by the legislature of the State that would, in the reasonable judgment of the Purchaser, materially adversely affect the security for the Bonds; or
- (f) There shall have occurred any change that, in the reasonable judgment of the Purchaser, makes unreasonable or unreliable any of the assumptions upon which (i) yield on the Bonds for purposes of compliance with the Code, (ii) payment of debt service on the Bonds, or (iii) the basis for the exclusion from gross income for federal or state income tax purposes of interest on the Bonds, is predicated; or
  - (g) Intentionally Omitted; or

- (h) The Issuer shall fail to execute and deliver or to obtain one or more filings, consents, approvals, authorizations, registrations or other action requested by the Purchaser to be obtained or taken by the Issuer and such failure is based upon the Issuer's conclusion that such action is unduly burdensome and the Purchaser shall reasonably conclude that, as a result of the Issuer's failure to so execute and deliver or to obtain what has been requested by the Purchaser, there will be a material adverse effect upon the market for the Bonds or to enforce the commitments for the purchase of Bonds.
- <u>Section 10.</u> <u>Fees and Expenses; Costs of Issuance.</u> All reasonable costs, fees and expenses of the Issuer and the Purchaser in connection with the issuance and purchase of the Bonds, including the reasonable expenses of counsel, shall be paid by the Borrower to the Trustee by wire transfer of immediately available funds on the Closing Date.

### Section 11. Indemnification by Borrower.

- (a) The Borrower agrees to pay, defend, protect, indemnify, save and hold harmless the Issuer, the Purchaser and each affiliate, member, officer, director, official, employee and agent of the Issuer and the Purchaser and each person, if any, who controls any of the foregoing within the meaning of Section 15 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or Section 20 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (referred to herein as an "Indemnified Party" and collectively as the "Indemnified Parties"), against any and all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees), causes of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise), suits, claims, demands and judgments of any kind, character and nature (collectively referred to herein as the "Liabilities") caused by or directly or indirectly arising from or in any way relating to the Bonds, the Project, the loan of the proceeds of the Bonds, the Loan Agreement, the Indenture, this Agreement or any document related to the Bonds, the Project, the loan of the proceeds of the Bonds (the "Transaction Documents") or any transaction or agreement, written or oral, pertaining to the foregoing; provided, however, that the Borrower shall not be required to indemnify, save or hold harmless an Indemnified Party for losses caused by the gross negligence or the willful misconduct of the Indemnified Party.
- (b) The Borrower also agrees to pay, defend, protect, indemnify, save and hold harmless the Purchaser and each affiliate, member, officer, director, official, employee and agent of the Purchaser from and against the Liabilities directly or indirectly arising from or relating to (i) any errors or omissions of any nature whatsoever contained in any legal proceedings or other official representation or inducement made by the Issuer pertaining to the Bonds and (ii) any fraud or misrepresentations or omissions contained in the proceedings of the Issuer pertaining to the financial condition of the Borrower.
- (c) The Indemnified Party shall, in the event of any claim, suit, action or proceeding against it with respect to which indemnity may be sought on account of any indemnity agreement by the Borrower contained herein, promptly give written notice thereof to the Borrower. When such notice is given, the Borrower shall be entitled to participate, at its own expense, in the defense of, or if it so elects, to assume the defense of, such claim, suit, action or proceeding, in which event such defense shall be conducted by counsel chosen by the Borrower, provided that each Indemnified Party shall have the right to review and approve or disapprove any compromise or settlement which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. If the Borrower shall elect not to assume such defense, it shall assume the payment of all reasonable expenses related thereto. Notwithstanding the above, each Indemnified Party shall have the right to employ separate counsel in any such action or proceeding and to participate in the investigation and defense thereof, provided that the Borrower shall bear the reasonable fees, costs and expenses of such separate counsel if (i) the use of counsel chosen by the Borrower to represent the Indemnified Party would present such counsel with a conflict of interest, (ii) the actual or potential defendants in, or targets of, any such action include both the Indemnified Party and the

Borrower and the Indemnified Party shall have reasonably concluded that there may be legal defenses available to it and/or other Indemnified Parties that are different from or additional to those available to the Borrower, (iii) the Borrower shall not have employed counsel satisfactory to the Indemnified Party to represent the Indemnified Party within a reasonable time after notice of the institution of such action, or (iv) the Borrower shall authorize the Indemnified Party to employ separate counsel at the expense of the Borrower. Each and every Indemnified Party shall have the right to compromise, settle or conclude any claim, action or proceeding against it with the written consent of the Borrower, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The foregoing notwithstanding, in the event that the Borrower shall assume such defense and any Indemnified Party or Parties shall be advised by independent legal counsel that counsel selected by the Borrower is not fully and adequately protecting such party or parties and representing the interests of such party or parties and the Borrower has been given written notice thereof and a reasonable opportunity to cure or find other counsel acceptable to the Indemnified Parties, any such Indemnified Party or Parties shall have the right to conduct its own defense against any such claim, suit, action or proceeding in addition to or in lieu of any defense conducted by the Borrower, and the Indemnifying Party shall indemnify and hold harmless such Indemnified Party or Parties against and from any and all suits, claims, damages, liabilities or reasonable expenses whatsoever, including reasonable fees and expenses of counsel selected by such Indemnified Party or Parties incurred by and arising out of or in connection with any such claim, suit, action or proceeding.

- (d) In order to provide for just and equitable contribution in circumstances in which the indemnity provided for in paragraph (a) or (b) of this Section 11 is for any reason held to be unavailable, the Borrower and the Indemnified Party shall contribute proportionately to the aggregate Liabilities to which the Borrower and the Indemnified Party may be subject, so that the Indemnified Party is responsible for that portion represented by the percentage that the fees paid by the Borrower to the Indemnified Party in connection with the issuance and administration of the Bonds bear to the aggregate offering price of the Bonds, with the Borrower responsible for the balance; provided, however, that in no case shall the Indemnified Party be responsible for any amount in excess of the fees paid by the Borrower to the Indemnified Party in connection with the issuance and administration of the Bonds.
- (e) The Indemnified Parties, other than the Issuer and the Purchaser, shall be considered to be third party beneficiaries of this Agreement for purposes of this Section 11. The provisions of this Section 11 will be in addition to all liability which the Borrower may otherwise have and shall survive any termination of this Agreement, the offering and sale of the Bonds and the payment or provisions for payment of the Bonds. No person guilty of fraudulent misrepresentation (within the meaning of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) shall be entitled to contribution from any person who was not guilty of such misrepresentation.
- (f) The indemnification hereunder shall be in addition to, and shall not limit, any indemnity granted by the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement or any other document.

### Section 12. Miscellaneous.

12.1 All notices, demands and formal actions hereunder will be writing and mailed, telecopied or delivered to the following address or such other address as any of the parties shall specify:

If to the Purchaser: Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners IV, L.P.

c/o MCAP Advisers LLC 437 Madison Avenue, Suite 33C

New York, NY 10022 Attn: Richard G. Corey Telephone: (212) 715-6080 Facsimile: (212) 715-6081

With a copy to: Jason D. Fernbach, Attorney at Law

c/o MCAP Advisers LLC

437 Madison Avenue, Suite 33C

New York, NY 10022 Telephone: (212) 715-6086 Facsimile: (212) 715-6098

If to the Issuer: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego

c/o San Diego Housing Commission

1122 Broadway, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92101

Attention: Bond Project Manager-Real Estate

Department

Telephone: (619) 578-7582 Telecopier: (619) 578-7356

If to the Borrower: Fairbanks Commons CIC, LP

5993 Avenida Encinas, Suite 101

Carlsbad, CA 92008 Attention: Cheri Hoffman Facsimile: (760) 456-6001

With a copy to: Odu & Associates

250 S. Pasadena Ave. #2082

Pasadena, CA 91105 Attention: Nkechi Odu Facsimile: (760) 456-6001

With a copy to the

Investor Limited Partner: U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation

1307 Washington Avenue, Suite 300

Mail Code: SL MO RMCD

St. Louis, MO 63103

Attention: Director of LIHTC Asset Management

With a copy to: Kutak Rock LLP

1650 Farnam Street Omaha, NE 68102

Attention: Jill Goldstein, Esq.

- 12.2 This Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their permitted successors and assigns and will not confer any rights upon any other person.
- 12.3 This Agreement may not be assigned by the Issuer or the Borrower without the prior written consent of the Purchaser. This Agreement may be assigned by the Purchaser upon written notice of such assignment from the Purchaser to the Issuer and the Borrower. The Purchaser may designate the entity in whose name the Bonds are to be registered at Closing by providing registration information to the Trustee and Bond Counsel on or prior to the Closing Date.

- 12.4 This Agreement may not be amended without the prior written consent of the Issuer, the Borrower and the Purchaser.
- 12.5 The representations, covenants and agreements of the Issuer and the Borrower will not be deemed to have been discharged, satisfied or otherwise rendered void by reason of the Closing and regardless of (a) any investigations made by or on behalf of the Purchaser (or statements as to the results of such investigations) concerning such representations, covenants and agreements and (b) delivery of and payment for the Bonds.
- 12.6 This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered will be an original, but all such counterparts will together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 12.7 This Agreement will become effective and binding upon the respective parties hereto upon the execution and delivery hereof by the parties hereto and will be valid and enforceable as of the time of such execution and delivery.
- 12.8 If any provision of this Agreement is held or deemed to be or is, in fact, inoperative, invalid or unenforceable as applied in any particular case in any jurisdiction or jurisdictions, or in all jurisdictions because it conflicts with any provision of any constitution, statute, rule of public policy, or any other reason, such circumstances will not have the effect of rendering the provision in question inoperable or unenforceable in any other case or circumstance or of rendering any other provision or provisions of this Agreement invalid, inoperative or unenforceable to any extent whatever.
- 12.9 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State applicable to agreements to be performed wholly therein.
- 12.10 Except as provided in Section 11, the obligations of the Purchaser and Borrower hereunder shall be without recourse to any shareholder, partner, member, trustee, officer, employee, agent or manager of the Purchaser or Borrower and no shareholder, partner, member, trustee, officer, employee, agent or manager of the Purchaser or Borrower shall be personally liable for the payment of any obligation of the Purchaser or Borrower, as applicable, hereunder. In the event any legal actions or proceedings are brought in respect of such obligations, any judgment against the Purchaser or Borrower shall be enforced only against the assets of the Purchaser or Borrower, as applicable, and not against any property of any trustee or manager of the Purchaser or Borrower.
- 12.11 The Issuer and the Borrower each acknowledge and agree that (i) the purchase and sale of the Bonds pursuant to this Agreement is an arm's-length commercial transaction among the Issuer, the Borrower, and the Purchaser, (ii) in connection therewith and with the discussions, undertaking and procedures leading up to the consummation of such transaction, the Purchaser is and has been acting solely as a principal and is not acting as the agent, advisor, or fiduciary of the Issuer or the Borrower, (iii) the Purchaser has not assumed an advisory or fiduciary responsibility in favor of the Issuer or the Borrower with respect to the offering contemplated hereby or the discussions, undertakings and procedures leading thereto (irrespective of whether the Purchaser has provided other services or is currently providing other services to the Issuer or the Borrower on other matters) and the Purchaser has no obligation to the Issuer or the Borrower with respect to the offering contemplated hereby except the obligations expressly set forth in this Agreement and (iv) the Issuer and the Borrower have consulted their own legal, financial and other advisors to the extent they deem appropriate.

## [Counterpart Signature Page to the Fairbanks Junior Bond Purchase Agreement]

If the foregoing accurately sets forth our mutual understanding concerning the subject matter hereof, kindly indicate your acceptance by executing this Agreement.

# MUNICIPAL CAPITAL APPRECIATION PARTNERS IV, L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership

By: Municipal Associates IV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

By: CB Municipal Advisers IV, LLC, its managing member

By:		
	Richard G. Corey	
	Manager	

[Signatures continue on next page]

# Counterpart Signature Page to the Fairbanks Junior Bond Purchase Agreement]

# **HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO,** as Issuer

Ву:	
,	Authorized Signatory
[Signatures continue on next page	e]

# **FAIRBANKS COMMONS CIC, LP,** a California limited partnership

Ву:	Develo nonpro	c Southwest Community opment Corporation, a California ofit public benefit corporation, its ging General Partner		
	Ву:	Robert W. Laing President / Executive Director		
By:	limited	CIC Fairbanks Commons, LLC, a California imited liability company, its Administrative General Partner		
	By:	Chelsea Investment Corporation, a California corporation, its Manager		
		By: Cheri Hoffman, President		

### EXHIBIT A – GLOSSARY OF TERMS

- "Act" means the provisions of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code.
  - "Agreement" means this Junior Bond Purchase Agreement, as amended from time to time.
  - "Bond Counsel" means Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP.
- "Bonds" means the Issuer's Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2 issued and delivered in the aggregate original principal amount of up to \$2,900,000.
- "Borrower" means a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and its successors and assigns.
- "Closing" means the proceeding on the Closing Date at which the Bonds are delivered to the Purchaser.
  - "Closing Date" means [Closing Date], the date on which the Closing takes place.
  - "Closing Documents" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 3 hereof.
- "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, together with all corresponding and applicable final or temporary regulations and revenue rulings issued or promulgated thereunder.
  - "Constitution" means the Constitution of the State.
- "Guarantor" means the party or parties making the Junior Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty dated December 1, 2012, and the Junior Completion Guaranty dated December 1, 2012 in connection with the issuance of the Bonds;
- "Indenture" means that certain Junior Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2012 between the Issuer and the Trustee.
- "Indemnified Parties" means the Issuer, the Purchaser and each affiliate, member, officer, director, official, employee and agent of the Issuer and the Purchaser and each person, if any, who controls any of the foregoing within the meaning of Section 15 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or Section 20 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
- "Investor Limited Partner" means US Bancorp Community Development Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, its successors or assigns.
- "Issuer" means the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.
- "Issuer Documents" means, collectively, the Junior Indenture, the Loan Agreement, this Agreement, the Assignment of Junior Deed of Trust and Loan Documents dated as of December 1, 2012 executed by the Issuer and all other agreements, documents and certificates as may be required to be executed and delivered by the Issuer to carry out, give effect to, and consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or by the other Issuer Documents.

"Loan Agreement" means that certain Junior Loan Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 between the Issuer and the Borrower.

"Loan Documents" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture.

"Mortgage" means that certain Junior Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing executed by the Borrower and granting a second lien on the Project for the benefit of the Trustee (by assignment from the Issuer), including any amendments and supplements thereto.

"1933 Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"1934 Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"1939 Act" means the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended.

"Note" means that certain junior multifamily note from the Borrower relating to the Bonds and secured by the Mortgage.

"Partners" means all partners, members and other entities that comprise the Borrower and are included on the Borrower's signature page to this Agreement.

"Project" means that certain multifamily housing facility consisting of approximately 165 units with related amenities and site improvements and related personal property and equipment located in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego and known as Fairbanks Commons Apartments.

"Purchaser" means Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, or its designee or nominee, together with their respective permitted successors and assigns hereunder.

"Regulatory Agreement" means that certain Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants by and among the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower.

"Resolution" means the resolution or resolutions of the Issuer, authorizing, among other things, the execution and delivery by the Issuer of the Issuer Documents and the Bonds and the performance of its obligations thereunder.

"State" means the State of California.

"Trustee" means U.S. Bank National Association or its successors or any other corporation or association resulting from or surviving any consolidation or merger to which it or its successors may be a party and any successor trustee at any time serving as successor trustee under the Indenture.

### EXHIBIT B – TERMS OF BONDS

1. Title of Bonds: Up to \$2,900,000 Housing

Authority of The City Of San Diego Junior Multifamily Housing Revenue

Bonds (Fairbanks Commons

Apartments) 2012 Junior Series B-2.

2. Purchase Price: 100% of Aggregate Original Principal

Amount.

3. Payment Related Terms:

(a) Date of the Bonds: [Closing Date].

(b) Interest Payment Dates: [January 3, 2013] and the

first Thursday of each month thereafter, or as set forth in the Indenture (each, a

"Payment Date")

(c) Aggregate Principal Amount: Up to \$2,900,000, with

\$2,300,000 purchased upon the Closing Date, and \$600,000 purchased upon the Conversion of the Senior Bonds (as each term is defined in the Indenture) occurs; provided that no Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Documents), or circumstances which may constitute an Event of Default, exist at that time. In addition, if the Project does not achieve Conversion (as defined in the Loan Documents) within 30 months from the Closing Date, then Purchaser shall have obligation to purchase the balance of

the Bonds.

(d) *Maturity Dates*: December 1, 2057 (45<sup>th</sup> anniversary

after the Closing Date).

(e) Junior Conversion Date: June 1, 2015 (the first business day

following 30 months after the Closing

Date).

(f) *Interest Rates*: (i) from the Closing Date, the

interest rate on the Bonds shall be 8% per annum until the Junior

Conversion Date; (ii) from the Junior Conversion Date, the interest rate

shall be at 7.50% per annum; (iii) from December 1, 2029, the interest rate shall be at 8.50% per annum; and (iv) from December 1, 2047, the interest rate shall be at 9.50% per annum. The above stated interest rates reflect all in rates, excluding any loan servicing, annual trustee fees, issuer fees or other trust indenture expenses. After the Junior Conversion Date, interest on the Bonds shall be added semi-annually on June 1 and December 1 of each year to the then outstanding principal amount of the Bonds (the "Appreciated Amount").

(g) Principal and Interest Payments: Following the Closing Date, interest only shall be payable on each

only shall be payable on each Payment Date.

Following the Junior Conversion Date, the Appreciated Amount shall be:

- A. subject to mandatory redemptions from available Cash Flow (as defined in that certain Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of Borrower ("Partnership Agreement")), (i) in whole or in part on June 1 and December 1 of each year that the Bonds are outstanding, and (ii) on the maturity date of the Bonds; and
- B. payable from (i) 50% of available Cash Flow (as defined in the Partnership Agreement), until all of the deferred development fee relating to the Project is paid; and (ii) thereafter, the Appreciated Amount shall be payable from 75% of available Cash Flow. In addition, the

Appreciated Amount shall be payable in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Partnership Agreement from (i) any sale or exchange of assets of the Borrower; (ii) any financing or refinancing of the Project; or (iii) any other transaction the proceeds of which are deemed attributable to capital under generally accepted accounting principles.

(h) Redemption Provisions:

(i) Mandatory Redemption: as set forth in the Indenture.

(ii) Optional Redemption: as set forth in the Indenture.

4. Logistics of Closing:

(a) *Time of Closing*: 12:00 noon, California time.

(b) Date of Closing: [Closing Date].

(c) Place of Closing: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, San

Francisco, California.

(d) Delivery of Bonds: as directed by Purchaser, subject to the

provisions of Section 3 hereof.

## EXHIBIT C – FORM OF SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL

[Letterhead of Bond Counsel]

[CLOSING DATE]

Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners IV, L.P., c/o MCAP Advisers LLC 437 Madison Avenue, Suite 33C New York, New York 10022

## Up to \$2,900,000 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 SERIES B-2

[After appropriate introductory language, the opinion shall state substantially as follows:]

- (1) The Junior Bond Purchase Agreement dated [CLOSING DATE] has been duly executed and delivered by, and constitutes the valid and binding agreement of, the Issuer.
- (2) The Bonds are not subject to the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the Indenture is exempt from qualification under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended.

# <u>EXHIBIT D – POINTS TO BE COVERED IN OPINION OF COUNSEL TO THE</u> ISSUER/CERTIFICATE OF ISSUER

[After appropriate introductory language, the opinion or certificate shall state substantially as follows:]

- (1) The Issuer is a public body, corporate and politic, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.
- (2) The Bond Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the governing board of the Issuer, which was called and held pursuant to law and with all public notice required by law and at which a quorum was present and acting throughout. The Bond Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been amended, modified or superseded.
- (3) The Issuer Documents have been duly executed and delivered by the Issuer and (assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by and validity against the other parties thereto) are valid and binding agreements of the Issuer.
- (4) To the best of my knowledge, no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by any court, regulatory agency, public board or body has been served upon the Issuer and is pending or is otherwise known to be threatened in any way affecting the existence of the Issuer, or the titles of the Issuer's officials to their respective offices, or seeking to restrain or to enjoin the issuance, sale or delivery of the Bonds or the application of the proceeds thereof in accordance with the Indenture, or the collection or application of the Pledged Revenues (as defined in the Indenture) to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds, or in any way contesting or affecting the validity or enforceability of the Issuer Documents or any action of the Issuer contemplated by any of said documents, or in any way contesting the powers of the Issuer or its authority with respect to the Issuer Documents or any action on the part of the Issuer contemplated by any of said documents, nor to my knowledge is there any basis therefor.

### EXHIBIT E – FORM OF BORROWER'S COUNSEL OPINION

[Letterhead of Borrower's Counsel]

## [CLOSING DATE]

Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership New York, New York	Housing Authority of the City of San Diego San Diego, California
Citigroup Global Markets Inc., a New York Corporation New York, New York	U.S. Bank National Association Los Angeles, California
Paul Hastings LLP Los Angeles, California	Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP San Diego, California

Up to \$2,900,000 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO JUNIOR MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (FAIRBANKS COMMONS APARTMENTS) 2012 JUNIOR SERIES B-2 (the "Bonds")

## Ladies and Gentlemen:

In our capacity as counsel to Borrower and Guarantors, we have examined certain documents with respect to the above-referenced transaction, including:

- A. The Junior Promissory Note, dated [Closing Date], in the original principal amount of up to \$2,900,000, executed by Borrower (the "Note");
- B. The Junior Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (the "Mortgage") dated as of December 1, 2012, executed by Borrower for the benefit of Issuer, granting a security interest in the real and personal property (the "Project") as more specifically described in the Mortgage;

- C. The Assignment of Junior Deed of Trust and Loan Documents dated as of December 1, 2012 by Issuer to Trustee (the "Issuer Assignment");
- D. Uniform Commercial Code financing statement(s) naming Borrower as debtor (the "Financing Statement(s)");
- E. Uniform Commercial Code financing statement(s) naming General Partner as debtor (the "Financing Statement(s)");
- F. The Junior Bond Purchase Agreement, dated as of [CLOSING DATE] by and among Borrower, Issuer and Purchaser;
- G. The Continuing Disclosure Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2012 by and between Borrower and Trustee;
- H. The Contingency Draw-Down Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2012, by and among the Borrower, Purchaser and Trustee;
- I. The Junior Loan Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2012 between Borrower and Issuer;
- J. The Junior Agreement of Environmental Indemnification, dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Beneficiary Parties;
- K. The Construction Funding Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 between Borrower and Trustee;
- L. The Agreement Regarding Conversion dated as of December 1, 2012 between Borrower and Trustee;
- M. The Replacement Reserve Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 between Borrower and Bondholder Representative;
- N. The Junior Completion Guaranty dated as of December 1, 2012 made by Guarantors for the benefit of Beneficiary Parties;
- O. The Junior Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty dated as of December 1, 2012 made by Guarantors for the benefit of Beneficiary Parties;
- P. The Borrower's Certificate and Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 made by Borrower for the benefit of Beneficiary Parties;
- Q. The Assignment of Equity Investor Capital Contributions, Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee;
- R. The Assignment of Equity Interests, Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 by General Partner for the benefit of Trustee;
- S. The Junior Assignment of Construction Contract dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee;

- T. The Junior Assignment of Architect's Agreement and Plans and Specifications dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee;
- U. The Junior Assignment of Project Documents dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee and Bondholder Representative;
- V. The Junior Assignment of Management Agreement dated as of December 1, 2012 by Borrower for the benefit of Trustee;
- W. The Tax Certificate dated as of December 1, 2012 by and among Issuer, Borrower and Trustee;
- X. The Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants dated as of December 1, 2012 by and among Borrower, the Issuer and the Trustee;
- Y. A certified copy of the [Operating Agreement/Limited Partnership Agreement] and [Certificate of Formation/Limited Partnership] of Borrower, and a Certificate of Good Standing with respect to Borrower issued by the California Secretary of State on [\_\_\_\_\_] (collectively, the "Borrower Organizational Documents");
- Z. A certified copy of the Articles of Organization and the Bylaws of General Partner, which executed the Loan Documents, and a certificate of existence with respect to General Partner issued by the California Secretary of State on [\_\_\_\_\_]; and a certified copy of the Articles of Organization of Corporate Guarantor and the Bylaws of Corporate Guarantor, and a Certificate of Good Standing with respect to Corporate Guarantor issued by the California Secretary of State on [\_\_\_\_\_] (collectively, the "Guarantor Organizational Documents");
- AA. Such other documents, matters, statutes, ordinances, published rules and regulations, published judicial and governmental decisions interpreting or applying the same, and other official interpretations as we deemed applicable in connection with this opinion.

The documents listed in A through [X] above are referred to collectively as the "Loan Documents." The documents listed as N and O above, are referred to collectively as the "Guarantor Documents."

We have examined pertinent statutes and regulations and copies, certified or otherwise, identified to our satisfaction of such records of Borrower and Guarantors and have done such other investigation as we have considered necessary as a basis for the opinions hereinafter expressed. In the course of our examination and review and in connection with the opinions hereafter expressed, we have assumed the due authorization, execution and delivery of all documents by all parties thereto other than Borrower and Guarantors. We have also made such inquiries of Borrower and Guarantors and others as we have deemed necessary in connection with this opinion.

In basing the opinion set forth in this opinion on "our knowledge", the words "our knowledge" signify that, in the course of our representation of Borrower and Guarantor, no facts have come to our attention that would give us actual knowledge or actual notice that any such opinions or other matters are not accurate or that any of the Loan Documents are not accurate and complete. "Our knowledge" is a qualification as to factual matters and information, as qualified in this paragraph, and is not a qualification as to our knowledge of applicable laws, regulations, rulings and court decisions.

Based on the foregoing, it is our opinion that:

- 1. Borrower is a limited partnership, duly formed, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of California and is qualified and in good standing wherever such qualification and/or standing are required, including the State of California.
- 2. Borrower has full legal right, power and authority to own its properties and conduct its business as now conducted, to borrow the proceeds of the Loan, and to execute and perform its obligations under the Loan Documents.
- 3. General Partner is a [\_\_\_\_\_] duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of [\_\_\_\_\_] and has all requisite corporate/limited liability company/partnership power and all material governmental licenses, authorizations, consents and approvals necessary to own and operate its property and conduct its business. General Partner is qualified to do business in the State of [\_\_\_\_\_].
- 4. Corporate Guarantor is a [\_\_\_\_\_] duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of [\_\_\_\_\_] and has all requisite corporate/limited liability company/partnership power and all material governmental licenses, authorizations, consents and approvals necessary to own and operate its property and conduct its business.
- 5. All necessary partnership action, including required approvals, if any, by all partners of Borrower including General Partner, has been taken to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of the Loan Documents by Borrower. The individual or individuals who have executed the Loan Documents on behalf of General Partner of Borrower have the authority to bind General Partner and thereby Borrower to the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
- 6. All necessary [corporate/limited liability company/partnership] action, including required approvals, if any, by [directors and shareholders/members/partners] of Corporate Guarantor, has been taken to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of the Guarantor Documents by Corporate Guarantor. The individual or individuals who have executed the Guarantor Documents on behalf of Corporate Guarantor have the authority to bind Corporate Guarantor to the terms and conditions of the Guarantor Documents.
- 7. To the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, no authorization, consent, approval, license, exemption of, or filing or registration with, any municipal, county, state or Federal court or governmental department, commission, board, bureau, agency or instrumentality is or will be necessary for the valid execution or delivery by Borrower of the Loan Documents or by any Guarantor of the Guarantor Documents or their performance of their respective obligations thereunder, other than any filings, notices or recordings which may be required for the perfection of any liens, pledges or security interests granted pursuant to the Loan Documents or Guarantor Documents.
- 8. To the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, as of the date of this opinion letter, none of Borrower, General Partner nor any Guarantor is in any material respect in violation of, breach of or default under any applicable Constitutional provision or law of any state or of the United States, or any order, rule or regulation of any court or governmental agency or body having jurisdiction over Borrower, General Partner, or any

Guarantor or any of their activities, properties or assets, or any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, resolution, note agreement (including, without limitation, the Loan Documents) or other agreement or instrument to which any of Borrower, General Partner, or any Guarantor is a party or by which any of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or any of their property or assets is bound, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute such a default or event of default under any such instruments; and the execution and delivery of the Bonds, the Loan Documents and the Guarantor Documents, and compliance with the provisions on Borrower's, General Partner's or any Guarantor's part contained therein, do not and will not conflict with, or constitute on the part of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor a violation of, breach of or default under, any applicable constitutional provision or law of any state or of the United States, or any order, rule or regulation of any court or governmental agency or body having jurisdiction over Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or any of their activities, properties or assets, or any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, resolution, note agreement or other agreement or instrument to which Borrower, General Partner, or any Guarantor is a party or by which Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or any of their property or assets is bound, nor will any such execution, delivery or compliance result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge or other security interest or encumbrance of any nature whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or under the terms of any such law, regulation or instrument, except as provided by the Bonds, the Loan Documents or the Guarantor Documents.

- 9. To the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, other than any filings, notices or recordings which may be required for the perfection of any liens, pledges or security interests granted pursuant to the Loan Documents, Borrower has obtained all material permits, licenses or other authorizations or approvals necessary under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America for the operation of the Project as multifamily residential rental housing and all such licenses, permits, authorizations and approvals are valid and are in full force and effect.
- 10. Each of the Loan Documents has been duly executed and delivered by Borrower and constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of Borrower, enforceable against Borrower in accordance with its terms, subject to (i) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally, and (ii) the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity (whether applied by a court of law or of equity); and (iii) certain remedies, waivers, and other provisions of the Loan Documents may not be enforceable, but, subject to the qualifications set forth in the foregoing subparagraphs (i) and (ii), such unenforceability will not preclude (a) the enforcement of the obligation of the Borrower to pay the principal, interest and prepayment premium, if any, as provided in the Note, and (b) the foreclosure of the Security Instrument upon the event of a material breach.
- 11. The execution and delivery of, and the performance of the obligations under, the Loan Documents, will not violate the Borrower Organizational Documents nor the organizational documents of General Partner.
- 12. Neither the execution and delivery by Borrower of the Loan Documents, nor the fulfillment of the terms of the Loan Documents violate any law or regulations applicable to Borrower or court decree known to us to be applicable to Borrower; and, to the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, none of such actions will result in a breach

- of, or constitute a default under any agreement, indenture or other instruments to which Borrower or General Partner is a party or by which it is bound.
- 13. Each of the Guarantor Documents has been duly executed and delivered by each Guarantor and constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of each Guarantor, enforceable against each Guarantor in accordance with its terms, subject to (i) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally, and (ii) the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity (whether applied by a court of law or of equity).
- 14. The execution and delivery of, and the performance of the obligations under, the Guarantor Documents, will not violate the Guarantor Organizational Documents.
- 15. Neither the execution and delivery by Guarantors of the Guarantor Documents, nor the fulfillment of the terms of the Guarantor Documents violate any law or regulations applicable to any Guarantor or court decree known to us to be applicable to any Guarantor; and, to the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, none of such actions will result in a breach of, or constitute a default under any agreement, indenture or other instruments to which any Guarantor is a party or by which it is bound.
- 16. To the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, as of the Closing Date, there is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by any judicial or administrative court or governmental agency or body, state, Federal or other, pending or, to the best of our knowledge, threatened against Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor, affecting the existence of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or the titles of its officers to their respective offices, or contesting or affecting as to Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor the validity or enforceability of the Act (as defined in the Indenture), the Bonds, any Loan Document or any Guarantor Document or the execution and delivery or adoption by Borrower of any Loan Document or Guarantor of any Guarantor Document or in any way contesting or challenging the powers of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or its authority with respect to the Loan Documents or the Guarantor Documents, as applicable, or the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby; nor, to the best of our knowledge after due and diligent inquiry, is there any basis for any such action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding would materially adversely affect the financial condition or operations of Borrower, General Partner or any Guarantor or the validity of the authorization, execution, delivery or performance by Borrower or General Partner of any Loan Documents or by any Guarantor of any Guarantor Documents.
- 17. The Mortgage is in appropriate form for recordation in the land records of the County of San Diego, and upon such recordation, will create the encumbrance and security interest it purports to create in the real property, including fixtures, as described in the Mortgage. Enforcement of the remedies provided in the Mortgage with respect to Borrower or the Project will not, except as expressly limited by the terms of the Mortgage, deprive any secured party of its right to seek a deficiency or personal judgment nor will it limit the right to foreclose on other security or collateral securing the debt. The Mortgage satisfies the requirements of [applicable state statute governing mortgages].
- 18. Filing of the Financing Statements in the office of the [Office of the County Clerk/Recorder of Deeds] of San Diego County, California and in the Office of the

Secretary of State of the State of California (collectively, the "Filing Offices"), will perfect the security interest granted under the Loan Documents in the personal property (the "Personalty") of Borrower located in the State of California. The Filing Offices are the only offices in the State of California in which the Financing Statement(s) are required to be filed in order to perfect the security interest in the Personalty as contemplated by the Loan Documents.

- 19. Filing of the Financing Statements in the office of the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of California will perfect the security interest granted under the Hedge Security Agreement in the collateral described in collateral described in the Hedge Agreement (the "Hedge Collateral"). The Office of the Secretary of State of the State of California is the only office in the State of California in which the Financing Statement(s) are required to be filed in order to perfect the security interest in the Hedge Collateral as contemplated by the Hedge Security Agreement.
- 20. Only the Issuer Assignment and the Financing Statements are required under the laws of the State of California to be recorded or filed in order to effect a valid and binding assignment of the Loan to the Trustee (assuming the Issuer Assignment and the endorsement to the Note have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Issuer). In connection therewith, the [Office of the County Clerk/Recorder of Deeds] of San Diego County, California is the only office in the State of California in which the Issuer Assignment is required to be recorded or filed. Assuming the Issuer Assignment and the endorsement of the Note are duly authorized, executed, and delivered by the Issuer and the Issuer Assignment is recorded in the appropriate offices of the State of California and the Financing Statements are filed in Filing Offices, the Issuer Assignment and the endorsement of the Note are adequate under the laws of the State of California to effect a valid and binding assignment of the Loan to the Trustee.
- 21. Under the laws of the State of California, the holder of the Loan is not required to pay interest to Borrower on any escrow or reserve accounts established by such holder or any other party for the payment of real estate taxes and assessments or insurance premiums or for replacements to the Project.
- 22. The Loan Documents are governed by the laws of the State of California and with reference to the usury laws of the State of California, in which the Project is located, the payment of all interest, loan fees, late fees, prepayment premiums, the default rate of interest and other charges under and pursuant to the Loan Documents are not usurious under the law of such State. No Federal, state or local laws in the nature of truth-in-lending, real estate settlement procedures, equal credit opportunity or disclosure, apply to the loan made pursuant to the Loan Documents.
- 23. Except for certain fees for recording charged by the Filing Offices and the Secretary of State of the State of California, no recording, filing, privilege or other tax must be paid in connection with the execution, delivery, recordation or enforcement of any of the Loan Documents.

The opinions set forth above are subject to the following qualifications:

(i) We express no opinion with respect to the relative priority of the liens or security interests created by any of the Loan Documents. We have assumed that Borrower has rights in the Project. We understand that, with respect to the real property, you are

relying upon a mortgagee's title insurance policy insuring the lien on the Project, and, with respect to the Personalty, you are relying on UCC lien searches and Financing Statements. We also have assumed the recordation and filing of the Mortgage and Financing Statements in accordance with this opinion following their execution and delivery by Borrower.

- (ii) The Uniform Commercial Code of the State of California requires the periodic filing of continuation statements with the Secretary of State and the Filing Offices not more than six (6) months prior to and not later than the expiration of the five (5) year period from the date of filing of the Financing Statement and the expiration of each subsequent five (5) year period after the original filing, in order to maintain the perfection and priority of security interests and to keep the Financing Statements in effect.
- (iii) We express no opinion as to the laws of any jurisdiction other than the laws of the State of California and the laws of the United States of America. The opinions expressed above concern only the effect of the laws of the State of California and the United States of America as currently in effect.

#### We confirm that:

- (a) Based on the Borrower Organizational Documents and the Guarantor Organizational Documents, the name of Borrower, General Partner and each Guarantor in each of the Loan Documents and the Title Policy is the correct legal name of Borrower and such Guarantor;
- (b) We do not have any financial interest in the Project or the Loan Documents, other than fees for legal services performed by us, payment for which has been provided;
- (c) We acknowledge that the Beneficiary Parties are relying on this opinion letter and would not be issuing the Bonds, purchasing the Bonds, making the Loan and/or acquiring the Loan, without its issuance. We (i) acknowledge that Borrower has instructed us to issue and deliver this opinion for the benefit of the addressees, and (ii) waive any defense or claim of lack of contractual privity which we might assert against the addressees in connection with the issuance of this opinion letter; and
- (d) Other than as counsel for Borrower, General Partner and Guarantors, we have no interest in Borrower, General Partner or Guarantors, and do not serve as employees of Borrower, General Partner or Guarantors. We have no undisclosed interest in the subject matters of this opinion.

The foregoing opinions are for the exclusive reliance of the addressees, and their respective successors and assigns, including a trustee in connection with a securitization, their respective counsel, and by a rating agency in connection with the assignment of a rating to the Bonds or to any certificates backed by the Bonds for purposes of a securitization.

# <u>EXHIBIT F – POINTS TO BE COVERED IN THE OPINION OF TRUSTEE'S</u> COUNSEL/TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE

[After appropriate introductory language, the opinion/certificate shall state substantially as follows:]

- (1) The Trustee is a national banking association duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the United States of America with trust powers.
- (2) The Trustee has all requisite corporate and trust power, authority and legal right and has taken all necessary corporate action to: (i) execute and deliver the Indenture and to accept the trusts created under the Indenture and to perform its obligations thereunder, (ii) execute and deliver in its capacity as Trustee the Loan Agreement, the Assignment, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, the Contingency Draw-Down Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement, as such documents are defined in the Indenture, (such documents, collectively, with the Indenture, the "Trustee Documents") and perform the duties and obligations of the Trustee thereunder.
- (3) The Trustee has duly authorized, executed and delivered the Trustee Documents. Assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery thereof by the other parties thereto, the Trustee Documents are the legal, valid and binding agreements of the Trustee, enforceable in accordance with their terms against the Trustee.
- (4) No authorization, approval, consent, or other order of any governmental agency or regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the Trustee that has not been obtained is required for the authorization, execution and delivery by the Trustee of the Trustee Documents.
- (5) There is no litigation pending or, to our knowledge, threatened against the Trustee to restrain the Trustee's participation in, or in any way contesting or affecting the creation, organization or existence of the Trustee or the power of the Trustee with respect to the transactions contemplated by the Trustee Documents.
- (6) The execution and delivery of the Trustee Documents by the Trustee, and compliance with the provisions thereof will not contravene the Articles of Association or Bylaws of the Trustee or any law or regulation governing the banking and trust powers of the Trustee or, to our knowledge, any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, resolution, note agreement or other agreement or instrument to which the Trustee is a party or by which the Trustee is bound.



ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
THE ORRICK BUILDING
405 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-2669

tel +1-415-773-5700 fax +1-415-773-5759 WWW.ORRICK.COM

#### MEMORANDUM

To Housing Authority of the City of San Diego

FROM Justin Cooper and Tam Bui

DATE November 9, 2012

RE Fairbanks Apartments

If the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego (the "Authority") adopts a resolution authorizing the issuance of the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments), 2012 Series B-1 (the "Series B-1 Bonds") and the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Fairbanks Commons Apartments), 2012 Series B-2 (the "Series B-1 Bonds" and, together with the Series B-2 Bonds, the "Bonds"), it is expected that the Bonds will be sold and issued in December 2012. The primary legal documents for the Bonds that are referenced in the Resolution of the Authority authorizing the issuance of the Bonds (the "Resolution") currently contain a number of blanks or bracketed items that are related to the dollar amount of the Bonds, and various dates and other matters. The dollar amount of the Bonds depends upon the final underwriting by Citibank, N.A. ("Citibank") and Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners IV, L.P. ("MCAP"), the private placement purchasers of the Series B-1 Bonds and Series B-2 Bonds, respectively, which will be completed closer to the Bond issuance date.

The following table sets forth a summary of the blanks in the primary legal documents for the Bonds referenced in the Resolution, and describes when, and by whom, the information will be provided in order to fill in the blanks. Capitalized terms used below have the meanings given to them in the related documents.

Document	Location	When Completed	Responsible Party
Senior Indenture	Section 1.1 Definitions	Prior to Closing	
	Authorized Amount	Prior to Closing	Citibank/Borrower
	Bond amount	Prior to Closing	Citibank/Borrower
	Closing Date	Prior to Closing	Authority/Citibank/Borrower/MCAP
	Completion Guaranty	Prior to Closing	Borrower
	COI Deposit amount	Prior to Closing	Borrower
	Exceptions to Non- Recourse Guaranty	Prior to Closing	Borrower



# November 9, 2012 Page 2

	signer		
	Fixed Interest Data	Delou to Olasia	Powerson (Citi
	Fixed Interest Rate	Prior to Closing	Borrower/Citi
	Loan Amount	Prior to Closing	Citibank/Borrower
	Loan Application Date	Prior to Closing	Citibank
	Maturity Date	Prior to Closing	Citibank/Borrower
	Rebate Analyst and Rebate Analyst Fee	Prior to Closing	Borrower
	Trustee Fee	Prior to Closing	Trustee
	Section 4.1	Prior to closing.	Borrower/Citibank
	Initial draw amount		
	Section 7.2	Prior to closing.	Borrower/Citibank
	Confirm various funds to be funded, and money therein to be disbursed		
	Section 15.1  Confirm notice information of Trustee.	Prior to closing	Trustee
Senior Bond	From Appendix A of Senior Indenture.  Confirm closing date, par amount, maturity date, signers, and draw	Prior to closing	Borrower/Authority/Trustee/ Citibank
Conior Loon	schedule.	Drier to Clasing	Dorrower/Citibent
Senior Loan Agreement	Cover page  Par amount to be confirmed	Prior to Closing	Borrower/Citibank
Junior Indenture	Section 1.01 Definitions	Prior to closing	Authority/MCAP



# November 9, 2012 Page 3

	Deferred Development Fee	Prior to closing	MCAP/Citibank/Borrower
	Delivery Date	Prior to closing	Authority/Citibank/Borrower/MCAP
	Junior Completion Guaranty signer	Prior to closing	Borrower
	Junior Exceptions to Non-Recourse Guaranty signer	Prior to closing	Borrower
	Junior Loan amount	Prior to closing	Borrower/MCAP
	Partnership Agreement	Prior to closing	Borrower
	Senior Loan and Property Items	Prior to closing	Borrower/Citibank/MCAP
	Subordination Agreement	Prior to closing	Citibank/MCAP
	Section 2.01 Initial bond purchase amount	Prior to closing	MCAP/Borrower
	Section 2.10  Confirm various funds to be funded, and money therein to be disbursed.	Prior to closing	Borrower/Citibank
	Section 8.05  Consent of Citibank	Prior to closing	MCAP/Citibank
	Section 11.05  Confirm notice information of Trustee.	Prior to closing	Trustee
Junior Bond	Confirm, par amount, interest rate and signers.	Prior to closing	MCAP/Authority



# November 9, 2012 Page 4

Junior Loan Agreement	Cover – Loan Amount	Prior to closing	MCAP/Borrower
	Section 4.2  Fees of Authority, Trustee, and COI deposit.	Prior to closing	Authority/Trustee
Junior Note	Closing Date and par amount.	Prior to closing	Borrower/Authority/Citibank/MCAP
Regulatory Agreement	Section 7  CDLAC Resolution Number.	Prior to closing	Authority
	Section 20  Confirm monitoring fee payment dates.	Prior to closing	Authority
	Exhibit A Legal description	Prior to closing	Borrower/Title Company.
Senior Bond Purchase Agreement	Confirm closing date.	Prior to closing	Borrower/Authority/Citibank.
Junior Bond Purchase Agreement	Confirm closing date.	Prior to closing	Borrower/Authority/MCAP.